PARTS

CATALOG
® ,
INTERNATIONAL |

0-®

CRAWLER TRACTOR

IONAL HARVESTER COMPANY
. HICAGO 1. ILLINOIS, U.S.A.



Y2 TR T T T TGN T )

The Importance of an Adequate Parts Stock

When a man buys a machine, he is, if he is wise, as much interested
in the over-all cost of the machine as he is in its price. Two factors affect

the over-all cost:
). Original quality:

2. Parts service:

Both of these factors have a direct bearing on the length of useful life of the
machine, and frequently on its trade-in value.

In fact, to many buyers, the quality of the paris service is quite as impor-
tant as the original quality of the machine. In most cases, loss of time for
repairs means loss of money to these buyers. Their prime need is to keep
their machines on the job—without expensive delays for repairs.

That is why the foresighted International distributor or dealer maintains
at all times an adequate stock of parts for servicing International Harvester
machines used in his territory. This stock of parts establishes his place of busi-
ness as the headquarters for International Industrial Power service in the neigh-
borhood. His income from service and parts sales usually pays a large part of
his overhead. And, by providing a complete service, he lowers the over-all
cost of machines—the factor in which the discerning buyer is most interested.




TN

"INTRODUCTION

This catalog contains a complete list of parts for
the T-14 and TD-14 Crawler Tractors. The T-14
has a four-cylinder 434 by 614-inch carbureted engine
and .the TD-14 has a four-cylinder 434 by 6l%-inch
Diesel engine.

The parts in this catalog are grouped according to
their location in the tractor. Each group is preceded

. by an “exploded view” which clearly illustrates each

part in its correct relation to the other parts in the
illustration. '
' Following is a brief summary of the simplified

system used in compiling this catalog. It is to your.
"benefit to study this summary carefully: '

(1) Parts Numbers. In cases where the part number
suffix letters have been advanced, the new part will

replace the old unless otherwise marked. For example:
Valve lever bushing 24965-DB will work for 24965-D
and DA. Where the R suffix is used, R2 will work
for the R1. :

(2) MUlustrations. The “exploded views” of each unit
show the individual parts clearly and in their proper
relationship to each other. This method of illustrating
.{mkes it easy to locate parts, whether they are ordered

y description or part number. Also, the “exploded
view” illustrations can be used as a guide when serv-
icing the tractor. Reference numbers only are shown
‘in each illustration. These numbers correspond to
those in the reference number column in the list of
parts which follows each “exploded view.”

(3) Method of Listing. The parts list is divided into
major groups corresponding to units in the tractor.
Parts are listed in order by reference number of
illustration, followed by a full description, serial
number, and quantity required per tractor. All parts
for which no serial number is shown are used in the
first tractor having serial number 501 .and are still
current. ' :

(4) Partial Assemblies and Complete Assemblies. You
will find that certain numbers are followed by the
letters “X” or “Y.” The suffix letter “X” indicates
an assembly of parts which may be either a partial or
a complete assembly. The suffix letter “Y,” in nearly
all cases, indicates a complete assembly. For example:
8694-DAX cylinder head with studs and valve guides
is a partial assembly, whereas 8694-DAY is a complete
assembly composed of the foregoing with valves and
springs added.

- You also will find some numbers are followed by
the suffix R11 (one, one) through R89 (eight, nine)
and R91 (nine, one) through R99 (rnine, nine). The
suffix R11 indicates an assembly of parts which may
be either a partial or a complete assembly. (Com-

patable to the above system using “X”). The suffix.

R91 in nearly all cases, indicates a complete assembly.
(Comparable to the above system using “Y”). For
example: 251062 R11 Cylinder Head, Rear, with Studs
and Valve Guides is a partial assembly, however, it is

&%

necessary to issue a new part number 251061 R91
which represents the foregoing With Valves and Valve
Springs Added, and is a complete assembly.

The “assemblies” are shown at the back of the
catalog under the heading “Details of Assembly.”
They are listed in numerical order, together with a
list of the parts comprising each assembly, except
assemblies made up of less than four parts. The latter
are fully covered by description in the “Unit Lists”
section.

In case the individual parts of an assembly are
not available for service, those parts are marked with
the symbol §. In some instances, such individual parts
are shown in the “Unit Lists” with a notation giving
the part pumber which is to be used when ordering.
For example: “49994-DA low and reverse gear shift
fork (order 49991-DA).” :

(5) Index. On page 4 you will find an alphabetical
index which is divided into three classifications:
Engine, Chassis, and Attachments. This index should
be used to locate unit lists and illustrations. A
numerical index in the back of the catalog contains a
complete list of parts, with page numbers showing
where each part is listed and described.

(6) Miscellaneous Parts. Unnumbered parts—such as
standard bolts, screws, nuts, etc.—are indented and
listed under the respective individual parts with which
they are used. They should be ordered by description
and size, as they are not component parts of the pieces
they attach. . : -

(7) Serial Numbers. Engine serial numbers for the
T-14 start with TFM-501 and are stamped on a pad
on the left side of the engine crankcase, behind
carburetor. Engine serial numbers for the TD-14
start with TDFM-501 and are stamped on a pad on
the left side of the engine crankcase, behind the fuel
filter. .Chassis or Crawler Tractor serial numbers start
with 501 preceded by letters ““TF” for the T-14 and
“TDF” for the TD-14 and are stamped on the name
plate on the dash. No attempt is made at the factory
to have the engine and chassis serial numbers cor-
respond. ’

Customers when ordering parts should be urged to
supply you with engine and Crawler Tractor chassis

serial numbers— including all prefix and suffix letters.

A serial number suffix letter code has been assigned
to identify parts which replace standard parts or units
when Crawler Tractors have special features which
differ from standard equipment. This code was
started on Crawler Tractors TF-2080 and up. Full
details concerning the suffix letter code may be found
on page 350. ‘

(8) Prices. Parts prices will be found in the No. 19-T
tractor and engine price list, which is issued separately
and includes both current and obsolete parts. ‘

(9) Modified Tractors.  See page following.




INTRODUCTION—Continued

(9) Modified Tractors. International tractors are used
by many manufacturers as the source of power for

operating cranes, shovels, road-building equipment, -

and other power-operated machines which they
. build. :

The design of the allied equipment and the use to
which it will be put makes it necessary, in many cases,
to modify some parts of the tractors so that it can be
adapted to the particular equipment on which it is to
be used. - : o

' These parts are listed and illustrated in the group

or unit to which they apply and are identified by an
identification number at the end of the description
which designates the manufacturer customer and the
allied equipment on which the part is used. For
example:

8806 DM Front engine support (Adams
Grader No. 412 and 512)

By referring to table below this Ppart can be identi.
fied immediately as being used on Adams Grader
Modification No. 71 and Adams Grader Modification
No. 84. ’ : :

LIST OF MANUFACTURERS USING MODIFIED TD-14 TRACTORS

MODIFICATION EQUIPMENT USED WITH NAME AND ADDRESS OF
NUMBER THE TRACTOR EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS
AdamsNoO. 71..vvenvrvinnsenenn. ONo. 412 Grader...voeevvereennnnnen.

Adams NO. 78. . cciierninnnnnnnnnas
Adams NoO. 81....cvvvevrnnnnenn.
Adams No. 82..........
Adams No. 83........

.e ®No. 511 Grader..............
mNo. 412 Grader............
BNO. 511 Grader......vvevvvnnennnnn.
mNo. 11 Elevating Grader.......c0....

J.D. Adams Manufa_cturing Company
Indianapolis, Indiana

Adams NO. B4 v viverenrenrinssnnnronnnes .
Hughes-Keenan No. 23..000vieiineennnse..
SUPErior NO. 2. v eunueserininsenennnnnnnn,
Trackson No. 15....;........ ......

Trackson NO. 20.ccueeserereercavennnnes
Trackson NoO. 22..viieieennncncncncnnnn.

4

sNo. 512 Grader............. seesnces

mRoustabout Crane..........co0vuunsn.

sModel PBI-14 Pipe Layer............

®Model “MD"” No. 14 Pipe Layer. ...
®Model “MD” No. 14 Pipe Layer......
®Model “MD* No. 14 Pipe Layer......

|
(
{
}

Hughes-Keenan Company
Mansfield, Ohio

Superior Equipment Company
Bucyrus, Ohio

Trackson Company
3333 South Chase Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

aTractors equipped with I.H.C. Fuel Injection Pump
®T'ractors equipped with Bosch Fuel Injection Pump

L

—.



——

International T-14 Crawler Tractor equipped with hood side doors.

International Model TD-14 74-inch tread Diesel Crawler Tractor shown above has the following attach-

ments: 12-volt electric starter; two head lamps and one rear lamp for night work; head lamp guards;

exhaust muffler; front idler shields; radiator guard; sprocket rock deflectors; heavy duty track roller
shields; crankcase guard; front pull hook; and front power take-oﬁ coupling.




—_—4 —

INDEX TO UNITS

‘ List “IHust. List Must.
" Description Page - Page Description Page Page
Fuel injection pump~—IHC single plunger
C ARBURETED ENGINE - Camshaft................... .. . ... 129 128
Complete.................... ... 117 ... .....
. . Control lever unit.......... .. ... .. 136 136
Carburetor-Zenith, 62BIR-12, 114", . .. .. 28 28 Controlzack................. ... . - 133 132
Camshaft and related parts. ............. 11 19 Distributor valve block............. 129 128
Connectingrods....................... 17 16 Fuel return pipe. .. .. e 129 128
Crankecase.............coouiuiunnnnnn. 11 10 Governor fork and shaft. ... ... el 134 134
Crankcaseoilpan...................... 19 19 Governor shaft unit................ 125 124
Crankshaft and related parts............ -17 16 Governor spring............. e 121 120
. Cylinderhead......................... 7 7 High pressure pipe unit.......... .. 129 128
" Cylinder head breather pipe............ 7 7 Housing........... ... ... . ... " 134 134
Cylinder sleeves......... e, 17 16 Oilfiller.................... ...~ 121 120
Drivepulley..................cov...... 17 16 Plunger and governor.............. 125 124
Engine supports........:.............. 11 10 Primary pump..................... 117 117
Exhaust pipe................cocvuunnn. 24 24 Pump flange......... ... ... ... . 133 132
= 4 T 21 21 Pump housing cover............... 121 120
Fan and water pump pulley............. - 21 21 Scavenging valve.................. 133 132
Filter-lubricating oil.................... 33 33 Torque control................... .. 121 120
Frontcover......................cu.... 11 10 )
Fuel pump and connections............. 31 31 Fuel injection connections. . . .. P 83, 86 82, 86
Gaskets—package assorted.............. 232 j.......... Fuel injection nozzles........... ....... 83, 86 82, 86
Governor and connections. ............. 25 25 Fuel injection pipes............ .. ... .. 83, 86 82, 86
Lubricating oil filter.................... 33 33 Fuel injection pump drive.............. 83, 86 82, 86
Lubricating oil pump................... 19 19 Gaskets—package assorted.............. 233 |.......]..
Magneto connections................... 34 34 Governorcontrol.............. .. ... .. 66 - 66
Magneto—International H-4............ 36 36 Lubricating oil filter.................... 61 61
Magneto drive and bracket............. 34 . 34 Lubricating oil pump................... 59 859
Manifold.............................. 24 24 Magneto—International H-4.. ... ... ... . 78 77
Overhaul packages..................... 237 |.......... Magneto drive and bracket............. 78 78
Pistons.................. oo ... 17 16 - Manifold..................... ... 68 68
Pistonpins............................ 17 16 Overhaul packages.:................. .. 237 |..........
Pulleys—~—drive......................... 17 16 Pistons............. ... .. ...~ 54 54
fan..... ... ..o 21 21 Pistonpins................... . ... 54 54
) . waterpump................... 21 21 Pulleys—drive..... ... ..... ... ... ... 84 - B4
Starting crank......................... 17 16 fan... ...l oo 63 63
Spark plugs and cables................. 34 34 water pump................... 63 63
Thermostat........ e e e 21 21 Spark plugs and cables................. 75 75
Valves..........ooiiii . z 7 Startingoerank............... ... ... .. 54 54
Valvecover........................... 7 7 Starting mechanism.................... 66 66
Valvelevers........................ ... 7 7 Starting primer and control. ............ 70 70 -
Water pump..............0ovennvn.... 21 21 Starting valve mechanism.............. 44 42, 43
Water pump pulley..................... 21 21 Thermostat............................ 63 63
: Valves...................... ...~ 44 42,43
) \v{’alve housing...................... .. 44 42, 43
aterpump........................... 63 63
DIESEL ENGINE Water pump pulley..................... 63 63
: Watertrap.......................... .. 94 94
Carburetor—starting diesel............. 71 71 . :
Camshaft and related parts.............. 49 48
Connectingrods....................... 2‘91- ig
Crankecase............oooovvuennnnnnnn.
Crankcaseoil pan...................... 59 59 CHASSIS
Crankshaft and related parts............ 54 54 :
Cylinderhead......................... 44 42, 43 )
Cylinder head breather pipe............ 44 42, 43 ||Air cleaner and connections. ........... 187 157
Cylindersleeves................o...... 54 54 Air cleaner—injection pump............ 187 187
Drivepulley........................... 84 54 Air cleaner and connections
Engine supports....................... 49 48 (modified units).................... .. 161 160
Exhaustpipe.............ccc0vununnnn. 68 68 Clutch control and connections. .. ... ... 147 - 146
Fan.......... i, 63 63 Clutch——engine overcenter.............. 147,180 146"
Fan and water pump pulley............. 63 63 steering....................... 193 188
Filters—fuel oil........................ 89 89, 92 spring loaded (modified units). . 152 152
lubricating oil................. . 61 61 Cowl..............................—~ 155 154
Frontcover............................ 49 48 Dash...............................~ 1855 154
Fuel injection pump—Bosch Drawbar......................... ...~ 219 219
Fuel supply pump.................. 108 105 Drive bevelgear....................... 182 182
Governor. . ...... e e e 109,113(108,112 Enginecontrol.................... ... 158 . 154
Overflow valve.. . ................ + 100 98,99 |Engine side sheets.................. .. 223 223
Pump, complete.................... 100 §.......... Equalizer spring..................... .. 217 217
Pumpparts........................ 100 98,99 |Fenders........ ... .. ... 220 220




TN

IND{EX TO UNITS

23, 63

] List IHust. List Illust.
Description Page Page Description Page Page
CHASSIS—Continued ATTACHMENTS—Special
Final drive - Air cleaner pipe extension.............. 244 244
Drive bevel gear....... T 182 182 Beltpulley............................ 2857 256
Steering brakes and control........... 194 194 Belt pulley dnve shaft.................. 255 255
Steering clutch.................... . 193 188 Blowerfan............................ 23, 65 21,63
Steering clutch control............... 185 184 Cab and seat—three-man............... 270 |..........
Steering clutch release shaft and Crankcaseguard....................... 240 240
mechanism........ et e 189 188 Cutaway sprocket...................... 189 198
Fuel pipes.......... N 163 162 Crane power take-off (Modlhed Unlts) 2853 253
Fuel tanks................ e 163 162 Electrical equipment
Frontidler............................ 211 211 Batteries and connections............ 277 277
Gaskets~—package assorted.............. 232 e Lampsand parts..................... 292,294 1292, 294
Gasoline strainer....................... 166 162 Lighting—Bosch No-Battery generatox] 288 |..........
Gear shifter mechanism................. 169 168 Lighting—Delco-Remy............... 279 |..........
Hood and side sheets.......... P 223 - 223 Generator pulley and bracket—
Improvement package ................... 237 .......... Delco-Remy....................... 278 278
Instruments.......................... .. 156 154 Lighting switch...................... 201 291
Instrument panel....................... 155 154 Startmg—Delco-Remy ................ 279 [..........
Lubricator—hand...................... 227 227 Wiring Diagrams ]
bucket..................... 229 228 Bosch No-battery generator......... 287 286
Main frame and covers................. 139 138 Lighting—Delco-Remy............. 273,275 272,274 .
Main frame side channels.............. 141 141 Starting—Delco-Remy.............. 275,276 274,276
Overhaul packages..................... 237 |.......... Extended track frame................... 207 206
Package assorted gaskets.......... e 232 j.......... Exhaust extension..................... 242 242
Radiator and connections............... 143 143 Exhaust muffler........................ 242 242
Seat........ ... e 220 220 Forestshield.......................... 269 269
Sprocketdrive......................... 199 198 Frontbumper.......................... 241 241
. Sprocket drive pinion and shaft......... 189 198 Frontidler (heavy)..................... 211 211
Steering brakes and control....... P 194 194 Front idler shield...................... 248 248
Steeringclutch........................ 191 188 Front power take-off coupling........... - 239 239
_Steering clutch control................. 185 184 Frontpullhook........................ 240 240
Steering clutch release shaft and : ) Guards—crankcase.................... . 240 240
mechanism.......................... 189 188 head lamp..................... 295 298
Tools. ..o i 225 225 radiator....................... 241 241
L : . Head lamp brush guard................. 295 295
Track assembly : Heavy duty equalizer spring............ 252 2852
Frontidler..................... e 211 211 Heavy duty track roller shield.......... 207 206
Trackchain..................... F 213 213 ° |[High hitch drawbar.................... 267 267
‘Trackframe......................... 207 206 High speed gears........... S 170 168
Track frame diagonal brace........... 216 216 Hood side doors........ e e 268 268
Trackidler................ PPN 207 206 Hourmeter..............ocoiivvnnnnn. 264 264
Trackzollers...................... e 207 206 Low boiling point thermostat and heat
‘Track roller shield................... 207 206 indicator............. e 23 21
Trackshoes.................ccuvuun. 215 . 214 Muffler......... et 242 242
Track spring............c.cooviiunnn.. 207 206 Odometer......................... N 265 265
Pre-cleaner...................ovieunnn. 245 245
Track drive . . Power take-off—iront coupling.......... 239 239 .
Sprocketdrive....................... 199 198  TEAT......iiiiieneneae. 258 255
Sprocket drive pinion and shaft....... 199 198 rear (reduced speed).... 261 260
Track frame pivotshaft.............. . 199 198 Radiator guard............... e 241 241
: Radiator shutter and controls........... 246 246 -
Track frame.................covneiunn. 207 206 - [|Reduced speed power take-off, rear...... 261 260
Track frame diagonal brace............. 216 216- |Rigid track frame.......... e 250 250
Track frameguide...................... 141 141 Shields—frontidler................... . 248 248
Track frame guide rollers............... 141 141 forest...............ooiuunn.. . 269 269
Track frame guide roller brackets........ 141 141 track roller (heavy duty)....... 207 206
Track frame pivot shaft ................. 199 - 198 Sparkarrester...................... ... 242 242
Trackidler............................ 207 206 Sprocket~—cutaway...... [ 199 198
Track rollers........................... 207 206 Sprocket rock deflector................. 249 249
Track roller shield..................... 207 206 Three-man caband seat................ 270 {.........
Trackshoes.................cciiivinnns 2158 214 Track frame (extended)................. 207 206
Track springs..........ccciiveinnnennn. 207 206 Track roller shield (heavy duty)......... 207 206
Transmission..............c.ooeivuunn.. 169 168 Transmission gear shift lock............ 171 168
Transmission (Modified Units).......... 178 176, 177 ||Track frame (large diameter fronf idler)..| 207 206
Thermostat (low boiling point heat
1nd1cator) ........................... 21, 63

DETAILS OF ASSEMBI.Y

"NUMERICAL INDEX




INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS

(a) All parts orders should be sent to the branch in charge of territory. Give complete
address, state the county and railroad station, also whether shipment is to go by parcel post,
express, truck, or freight. ‘

(b) When ordering parts, give the I H Cpért number, includingbsuﬁ’ix or prefix letters.

(c) Parts should be ordered on the standard parts order blank or on a plain sheet separate
from other business matters.

(d) Claims for shortage or error in the handling of an order for parts must be made upon
receipt of goods. '

(e) Syfnbols classifying parts are not included in this catalog. They appear in the
No. 19-T price list. o

It is the policy of International Harvester Company to improve its products whenever it is
possible and practical to do so. ‘ ,
' We reserve the right to make changes or add improvements in the design or construction of parts
at any time without incurring the obligation to install such changes on Crawler Tractors Previously
delivered.




ST

—_T7 -

CARBURETED ENGINE

O

| —————>.

NN

MR
“\\

N
VNA\AN“\QQVAW“

\\\\\

""" T “““\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\““ W
“‘&\\\\\}\\\‘ \\\\

\\\\\

a5

B-2047A
" Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering,
Unnumbered parts i the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers. -
NE‘;“:’;R RNEOF" DESCRIPTION ) SERIAL NUMBER . Rggn
CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE COVER, VALVES AND VALVE LEVERS
58511 D { |VvaLve Cover Stup NuT Waswer {Orper 62866 D) 8
62866 D ! | VALVE CoveER STub NUT WAsHER (WiLL WORK FOR 58511 D) . 3
50346 DX 2 |VaLve COVER, COMPLETE ]
50348 DA 3 | VaLVE CoveER GASKET i
50352 D 4 {vaLve OILER PAD ]
32467 DX 5 |VALVE LEVER, LEFT Hanp, wiTH Bushine, 24965 DB 2
32466 DX 6 | VaLve LEVER, STRAIGHT wiTH BusHine, 24965 DB }
24964 o 7 | VALVE LEVER SPACER ' ]
32468 DA 8 |vaLve Lever, RigHT HanD, wiTH BusHine, 24965 DB 2
50350 DX 9 VALVE LEVER SHAFT OIL SLEEVE AND Tuse !
8007 D i1 | VALVE LEVER BRACKET )
50344 DX 12 | VALVE LEVER SHAFT wiTh PLue, 13083 D 2
38763 H 13 | VaLve Lever Apgusting Screw Nut 8
24965 DB | 14 |VaLvE LEvEr BusHing 8
50345 D 15 | VALVE LEVER SPRING, SHORT 2
62567 D 16 | VaLvE LEVER SHAFT SPRING WASHER 2
27141 D I7 | VALvE LEVER SHAFT SNAP RiING . 2
13083 D 18 | vaLvE LEVER SHAFT Enp ExpaNsion Prua, 3/4" DiameTer 2
24961 D 19 | VALVE LEVER SPRING 2
10951 D- 20 | VALVE LEVER ADJUSTING SCREW 8



GENUINE
(D ParTs

CARBURETED ENGINE

NSﬁiER ?ﬁ? DESCRIPTION . 'SERIAL NUMBER R;gb
CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE COVER, VALVES AND VALVE LEVERS—Continued
51912 DX | 21 CytINDER HEAD BREATHER TuBe wiTH NUT anp CLip 1
37165 D 22 | CviLinpeER HEAD BREATHER TUBE CONNECTOR NuT 2
38026 DM | 23 |CviinoER HEAD To AIR CLEANER BREATHER TUBE CONNECTOR (Booy OnLY) - 2
60569 DX | 24 | BreaTHER TuBE WITH 2 Nuts, 37165 D (To AIr CLEANER) I.
37165 D 25 | BREATHER Tuse CoNNEcTOR NuT 1
38026 DM 26 | BREATHER TUBE TO AIR CLEANER CONNECTOR ]
38026 DMX 27 | BREATHER Tuse To AIR CLEANER CONNECTOR WITH Nut, 37165 D ]
37165 D 28 | BREATHER Tuse CoupLiNg NuT ] !
55379 D 29 |BREATHER TuBE To AIR CLEANER CONNECTOR ELBOW . [
55379 DX 30 | BREATHER Tuse To AIR CLEANER CONNECTOR ELSCW WiTH Nut, 37165 D

G 1245 3! [ MaNiFoLp To CyLINDER HEAD STup 6
8694 DAX | 32 [ CvLinDER HEAD WiTH STUDS AND VALVE GUJDE 1
869Y DAY | 32 | CYLINDER HEAD, COMPLETE WiTH VALVES AND SPRINGS 1
50349 D€ | 33 | CyLinbER HEAD GaskeT i
50338 D 34 | VALVE Lever SHAFT BRACKET STuD )
Hex. Nut, 3/8™ N.F. h

52780 D 35 | VaLvE Cover Stup 3
Hex. Nur, 3/8" N.F. 3

38026 DMX | 36 | CYLINDER HeaD BREATHER TuBE CONNECTOR AND Nut, 37165 D 2
32445 D 37 | VALVE LEVER SHAFT BRACKET S%UD, SHORT b
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F, ]

LockwasHER, 3/8" )
18539 D 38 | VaLve Stem ReTAINER 8
32485 D 39 | VALVE Sering CoLLar KEY 16
42748 DA | 40 | VaLVE SpRring UPPER SEAT 8
61808 D 41 | vaLve Sprine 8
18746 DA | 42 |[VALVE SPRiNe LOWER SEAT 8
8693 DR | 43 |vaLve Guine 8
56102 D 4 | ExnausT Varve !
56103 D 4% | INTAKE VaLve 1
8oll b 45. | ExHAUST VALVE SEAT INSERT Y
50410 pA 46 |oiL Heaoer PLua 4
50340 DA CyLiNDER Heap STup SLEEVE 3



@ el  GENUINE
- " MEMORANDA | s




— 10— ‘ GENUINE

CARBURETED ENGINE _ | @PM“S

Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
corresponding parts shown with numbers,

Reference numbers only dre shown in llustration. *

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as

<CRANKCASE, .FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS, CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS




—_—] -

CARBURETED ENGINE

o

PART
NUMBER

REF,
NO.

DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER

NO.,
REQ'D

CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS, CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS

50251 DAX ! | VALVE PusH Rop wiTH UPPER AND LOWER ENDS 8
4988 2 | VALVE TapeeT Guipe 8
25043 DB 3 | VALVE TAPPET 8
50409 D } [ cvLinber Heap STup, Lone 3
50295 D 5 | CyLiNDER HEAD StuD 8
39757 b 6 | Pusi Rob CHAMBER S1DE PLATE GASKET 2
39756 D 7 | Push Rop CHaMBER SiDE PLATE, REAR |
31729 D 8 CRANKGCASE WATER JACKET DRAIN Cock- |
8022 DFX 9 | CRANKCASE WITH STUDS AND CAMSHAFT BEARINGS |
Screw, 5/16 x 1/2" N.C. Rouno Heap 2
DRiVE Screw, No, 1} x 1/2" (PaRkeR KALON) |
50363 DAR | 10 |REAR ENGINE SupPORT I
: Cap Screw, 5/8 x 3-3/U™ N.F. Hex. Heap 2
Hex, Nut, 5/8" N.F. 2
LockwASHER, 5/8" 2
32309 D 11 | CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SEAL GASKET |
-25076 D 12 | CRANKSHAFT REAR Q1L SEAL RETAINER DoweL 2
32307 DB 13 ] CRANKSHAFT REAR OiL SeaL FeLT ) 2
32308 D 1} | CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER. GASKET 2
39401 D I5 | CRANKSHAFT ReaR O1L SeAL ReTAiNer, CompLeTE (62578 D Wil Work) |
62578 D 15 | CRANKSHAFT ReAR Ot SeAL ReTA1ner, CoMpLETE (39401 D WiLL Work)
499k DBX | I5A | CRANKSHAFT REAR OiL SEAL RETAINER, LOWER wiTH 2 DowELs, 25076 D,
. {9270 DX WitLt Work) ’ 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. ‘Hex. Heap 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2
STEEL WASHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x'No. 16 Ga. (Q-1597) 2
9270 DX | I5A | CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SEAL RETAINER, LOWER wiTH Two Dowers, 25076 D
(499% DAX WiLL Work) !
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwasHEr, 3/8" 2
_ STEEL Waskher, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. (Q-1597) 2
993 0B I5B | CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER, UPPER (9269 D WiLL WoRk)
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. HEx. Heap )
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heao ?
LockwaSHER, 3/8" 6
STEEL WASHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. {Q-1597) 6
9269 D I5B | CRANKSHAFT ReAR 01t SEAL RETAINER, Upper {4993 DA WirlL Work)
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap . ’ }
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 3-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" ) 6
_ STeEL WasHEr, 13/32" 1.D. x -3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. {Q-1597) 6
25093 DA | 16 ' 2

4 CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SEAL RETAINER PLATE FELT PLug




— D

CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE

PART
NUMBER

REF.
NoO.

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL. NUMBER

NO.
REQ'D

@D rarrs _

CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS, CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS

—Continued
25086 DA [ 17 | Rear ENaINE SupPorT Dowet 2
53560 D 18 | REAR ENGINE SuPPORT STUD 9
Hex.: Nuts, 5/8" N.F, - 9
LockwAsHER, 5/8" 9
35331 D 19 | STARTER FLANGE COVER
Cap Screw, 9/16 x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap 3
LockwASHER, 9/16" 3
25096 D 20 | CRANKCASE REAR DusT SEAL GASKET |
25095 D 21 | CRANKCASE REAR DusT SEAL .
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C, Hex, Heap 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap 3
LockwasHEr, 3/8" 5
25091 DAX| 22" | CRANKSHAFT REAR OrL SEAL RETAINER PLATE WITH STUDS, 25094 b 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex. Heao 4
LockwasHer, 3/8" ‘h
25094 b 23 | CRANKSHAFT ReEAR O1L SEAL RETAINER PLATE STub 3
' Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F, 3
LockwasHEr, 3/8" 3
25092 DA 24 | CranksHAFT REAR O1L SEAL RETAINER PLATE GASKET |
29565 D 25 | Crankcase DisTRIBUTOR HoLt ExpansioN PLua, [-7/8" DiameTer !
13897 D 26 | Crankcase DiSTRIBUTOR HoLE LockwaSHER {SwakeProor No. 1118) ]
4819 b 27 [OIL FiLLER CaP |
28797 D 28 {0i1L FiLLER CAP STUD |
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. |
50411 D 29 |0iL FiLLer Screen i
8029 D 30 |OiL FiLLER Bopy |
o Cap Screw, 3/8 x I" N.C. Hex. Heap 3
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap
LockwasHER, 3/8" Y
42733 D 31 | OiL FiLLER Boby GAskeT 1
37430 DA | 32 | CRANKSHAFT MAIN BEARING SHIM, REAR 4
37428 DA | 33 | CRANKSHAFT MAIN BEARING SHIM, INTERMEDIATE 8
43113 D 34 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STUD 12
39422 D 35 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STub NuT WASHER 12
39423 D 36 | CRaNksHAFT BEARING CAP STuD Nut 12
CoTTer Pins, 1/8 x 1-3/8" 12
- 37429 DA | 37 | CRANKSHAFT MAIN BEARING SHIM, CENTER Y

,/ /Q\



— 13—

CARBURETED ENGINE

o

PART
NUMBER

REF.
* NO.

DESCRIPTION ’ SERIAL NUMBER

NO.
REQ'D

CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS

—Continued
52606 D 38 | Crankcase Locating HoLE PLuc (ORDER CRANKCASE LOCATING HOLE CORK No. 6 STANDARD
Cork No 2X GrabE 9/16 x 3/% x 15/16" Long) (WiLL Work FoR 52606 D)- 2
37427 DA 39 | CRANKSHAFT MAIN BEARING SHiM, FRONT Y
25083 DCR| 40 | CaMsHAFT BEARING, REAR
50353 DA | 41 | CamsHarT I
32282 DCR 42 | camsharT BEARING, CENTER i
50283 DAR| 43 | CamswarT BeEARING, FRONT 1
13055 D LY | CamsHarT GEarR Key (Woobrurr "B") l
" 5960 D 45 | CaMsHAFT THRUST PLATE
Cap ScrEw, 1/2 x [-1/U" N.C. Hex. HEap 2
_ Lockwasker, |/2" 2
32284 DB 46 | CamsHarT GEAR, 5Y Teetn
25323 D 47. | CaMsHAFT GEAR NuT Lock ]
58253 D 48 | CaMsHAFT GEAR Nut
39757 b 49 |SipeE PLATE AND BREATHER GASKET °
59480 D 50 | BREATHER BAFFLE
59485 D 51 | Pusk Rop CHAMBER SIDE PLATE FRONT
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
58511 D 52 | Pusk Rop CHAMBER SipE PLATE BoLT WasHER (Orper 62866 D) ]
62866 D 52" | Pusu Rop CHAMBER SipE PLATE BoLT WasHER (WiLt Work ror 58511 D) ]
50U81 D 53 | BREATHER BoDY GASKET ]
50482 D 54 |'BREATHER ELEMENT ]
8959 D 55 | BreaTHER Booy {9258 DA WiLL WoRK ) I
' Screw, No. 10-24 x 1/2" Rounp Heap }
LOCKWASHER, No, 10 )
9258 DA 55 | BReaThER Bopy (8959 D Wire NORK) ]
Screw, No. 10-24 x 1/2" Rounp Heap }
LockwABHER, No. 10 Y
59484 D 56 | BREATHER PiPE FLANGE 1
CaP Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C, Hex. Heap 2
- LockwAsHER, 5/16" 2
59483 B 57 | BREATHER Pire i
19026 D 58 | BREATHER PiPE CLIP I
30397 D 59 | Crankcase O1t Heaper Eno Prue 2
32454 b 59 | CvLinpER HEAD STuD NuTt 21
61800 D 60 | CvLiNDER HEAD STup WASHER' 3
39762 D 6! | Pusn Rob CHAMBER FRONT PLATE GASKET i
39761 D 62 | Pusn Rop CHAMBER FRONT PLATE |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x-3/4" N.C. Hex. Heao 2
Lockwasker, 3/8" 2




—lu’—

CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE
@D parrs

PART
NUMBER

" No.

REF,

DESCR'IPTIQN

SERIAL NUMBER

NO.
REQ'D

CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS, CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS

-—Conhnued
52605 D 63 | CraNKkcasE FRoNT CoveR Dowel 2
50406 D 64 | CRaNKCASE FRONT PLATE GASKET I
50405 DX 65 | CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE WITH TAPPING BLocks i
Car Screw, 3/8 x 3/U" N.C. Hex. Heap 3
CaP Screw, 1/2 x I" N,C. Hex. Heap ]
32370 D 66 | CrankcaSE FRONT PLATE BoLt Lock |
50408 D 67 | CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE BoLT Lock 3
8011 DX | 68 | ibLER GEAR (71 TEETH) wiTH Busine
17581 D 69 | IDLER GEAR SHAFT DoweL I
8016 D 70 | IDLER GEAR SHAFT : [
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2-1/4" N.C. Hex, Heap 2
LockwasHER, 1/2" 2
50407 D 1. ] CRANKCASE FRONT COVER GASKET |
46129 D 72 | CRANKSHAFT FRONT OIL DEFLECTOR ) |
13806 D 73 | FRONT CovER Hour MeTer Pap Exeanston PLua, I-1/4" Diameten '
8030 0BX | 74 | CRankcase FronT Cover, CompLeTE 1
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 7
CAP Screw, 1/2 x 2" N.C, Hex. Heap 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I" N.C. Hex. Heap 4
LockwASHER, 3/8" 4
LockwASHER, |/2" 9
- 48138 b 75 | Timing PoiNTER I
53872 b 76 | CRANKSHAFT. FRONT 011 SeAL I
50362 DX 71 | FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT, COMPLETE ’ |
Car Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex., Heap 6 -
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2-3/8" N,C. Hex, Heap 2
LockwasHER, 5/8" 8 .
PipE NiprLe, 1/8 x 3" ]
: Pire CoupLing, 1/8" ]
14186 DA | 78 | Front EnGINE SuPPorT Lusricator (Q 3615 WiLL Work)
Q 3615 78 | FRONT ENGINE Support Lusricator (4186 DA WiLL Work) i
50357 D . 79 |O1L LEVEL GAUGE SLEEVE
50379 DAX | 80 |01t Lever Gause with Wine NuT 1
50410 DA 81 -| CrankcAsE OiIL HEADER PLua - 5
59529 D 82 |Sipe PLaTE aND BREATHER, COMPLETE |
45976 D FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT SHIM, Heavy 2
45977 D FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT SHIM, LigHT X
54909 H CRANKCASE MACHINE SCREW GASKET : 2
13439 v CRANKCASE REAR_CAMSHAFT EXPANSION PLug, 2- l/ " DIAMETER |

X - As Requirep

P

o~



@ - . R GENUINE
| | - MEMORANDA | @DPARTS




&

—f —

. a:uu'm:.
@D pas

CARBURETED ENGINE

24 26 26 27

b

2 E% j/rgrl""

5l e
il

T
/qulllllll\%lm’lli‘hi

-
e
-

\}\\X&\\\&\Q\\\\

&/ Sl ]
ﬂmlb o
mm y/?"'; =D

8-2201

| ] — \ ] /00
T i 5

A

' CRANKSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS, SLEEVES, DRIVE PULLEY, , FLYWHEEL, AND STARTING CRANK

g
mbers.

Reference numbers only are shown in llustration. Use [ H C part numbers in ordering, -
- Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with nu

S



—

CARBURETED ENGINE

Ons

it ':for':" DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:gn
CRANKSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS, SLEEVES DRIVE PULLEY,
. FLYWHEEL, AND STARTING CRANK
8575 DxA I | CyLiNDER StEEVE wiTh Packine Rinas, 4222 D . Y
4222 D 2 | CyLinDER SLEEVE PAckina RING 4
28110 DA 3 | PisToN Ring, 5/32" (CoMPREssioN PLAIN) 8
36474 D 4 | Piston Ring, 5/32" (CoMPRESSiON - TAPER Fack) R
42219 DA 5 | Piston Ring, I/4" {OiL ReauLating) 8
26916 D 6 | PisToN PIN RETAINER RING 8
25056 D 7 |Piston Pin Busning (OrRDER 32942 D) Y
329%2 D 7 | Piston PIn BusHing (WiLL Work For 25056 D) h
254924 R11| 8 |ConnecTiNg Rop CAP AND BUSHING, COMPLETE ]
42687 DAX| 8 [ ConnecTing Rob wiTH Cap BusHING anD 4 Borts, 28737 DX (Oroer 254925 R91) 1
53351 DA 8 |[connecting Rop, Comprere, 42687 DAX wiTH Bearines (ORDER 254925 R9I) Y
254925 R91 8 |[SeT oF Four CoNNECTING Rob, CAP AND BusHiNe, 254920 RI1
(WiLL Work For 42687 DAX anp 53351 DA) ]
28737 DX 9 | ConnecTiNg Rop BoLt wiTh Nut anp 3/32 x I" CoTTER PIN 16
42688 DAX| 10 | ConnEcTING Rop BEARINZ (2 HALVES)(STANDARD). Y
42690 DAX| 10 | ConnecTing Rop BeariNg (2 HaLves)({.031" UNDERsizE) b
64368 DX 10 | ConnecTing Rop BearRiNa (2 Havves)(.003" Unpersize) i
6933 DX Il | PisToN wiTh PiN, 26915 D aND 2 RETAINER Rinas, 26916 D
(Not HieH ALTiTupE) }
6933 DY 1l | PisTon PIN aND Rinas CoMpLeTE (NoT HiaH ALTITUDE) i
okl px I1 |PisToN wiTh PIN, 26915 D aNp 2 RETAINER Rings, 26916 D }
(Hian CoMPRESS1oON GASOL INE -5000 FT. ALTITUDE)
oLy py 11 [ Piston, PIN aND Rings, CoMPLETE }
(Hiait CoMPRESS1ON GASOLINE -5000 FT. ALTITUDE)
95 DX Il |Piston with PiN, 26915 D anp 2 RETAINER Rines, 26916 D }
' (Hien CoMPRESSION GasoLiNE -8000 Frt. ALTiTuDE)
9hli5 py It | PisTon, PiN, aAND RiNGs, COMPLETE k.
) (HieH CoMPression GasoLINe -8000 F1. ALTiTupE)
26915 D 12 | PistoN Pin {STanparp) (See Note) ~ )
53612 D 12 | Piston Pin (.005" Oversize){WiLL Work rFor 26915 D) 4
250056 RI 12 I Piston PN (STanparp) (See NoTe) (WiLL Work For 26915 D) ]
55362 D 13 | CvLinpeER Steeve, 8575 DX wiTh PisTon CoMpLETE, 6933 DY
) {NoT HigH ALTiTuDE) )
55363 D 13 .| SET oF Four CYLINDER SLEEVES WiTH PISTONS, 55362 D
. (Nov Hieh ALTiTuDE)
64557 DA 13 | SET oF FourR C¥LINDER SLEEVES WiTH PisTons, 61593 DA 1
(HiaH CoMPRESS 10N GASOLINE ~5000 FT, ALTITUDE)
64559 DA I3 |Ser oF Four CyLINDER SLEEVES wITH Pistons, 64594 DA |
(Hian CoMPrEssion GasoLine ~8000 Fr. ALTiTuDE)
64593 DA 13 | CvLinoer SLeeve, 8575 DX with Piston, CompLeETE, QUL DY }
: ) ' (Hien CoMPRESS1ON GASOLINE -5000 Fr. ALTITUDE) :
64594 DA | 13 |cCviinber SLeeve, 8575 DX with Pisvon, CompLETE, QUU5 DY 1

(Hion CoMPREsStoN GAsoLInNE -8000 Fr1. ALTITUDE)

Ty
i

NOTE - WHEN ORDERED FOR USE IN COMPLETE SETS FURNISH PINS OF ONE MARKING RED,

WHITE OR BLUE




".l8 —

CARBURETED ENGINE

GENI)INE
@D Parrs

NOMBER P " DEscRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
CRANKSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS, SLEEVES, DRIVE PULLEY,
FLYWHEEL AND STARTING CRANK —Continued
32333 D 14 | Fuywseer Bout ‘ : I3
32332 D 15 | FLYWHEEL To CRANKSHAFT DoweL Pin 2
243 D 16 | FLywneeL BoLt Lock 3
8420 Dx 17 | FLYWHEEL wiTH RiNG GEAR, 50315 DA |
STANDARD CoRk, No. 2 x GRADE, 9/16 x 3/% x I5/16" Lowna X
503i5 PA | 18 |[Fivwieer Rina Gear, 146 TeeTn ]
53401 -DX 19 | CRANKSHAFT wiTH NuT, 4253 D e ]
53k02 DX 19 | CRANKSHAFT wiTh NuT, 4253 D (.031™ UNpERs1ZE) (ORDER 2504389 R91) ]
254289 R91| 19 | FieLo Packace, .031" Unpers 1zE CRANKSHAFT WITH SET OF .031"

' UNDERS 1ZE CRANKSHAFT BEARINGS COMPLETE, 25427 RGI '
25134 DA | 20 |CRARKSHAFT PintoN, 27 TEETH 1
47487 D 21 | Fan DRIve PuLtey Key (Wooprurr No, 23) |

G 3754 21 | STARTING CRANK RATCHET PIN- |
36796 DA | 22 | CRANKSHAFT FRONT O1L FLINGER |
53937 DA 23 | CRANKSHAFT SPACER |

8001 DA | 24 |[Fan Drive PutrLey I
4254 DA | 25 |CRARKSHAFT Pinion NuT Lock

4253 D 26 | CRANKSHAFT PiNioN NuT 1
6935 D 27 | STARTING CRANK RATCHET 1
h7h87 D 28 | CRANKSHAFT PINION KEY (WoopruFF No. 23)

50091 DAX| 29 | STARTING CRANK, COMPLETE !
36734 DAX| 30 | CranksHarT BEARING, REAR (2 HALVES) (STANDARD) 1
36739 DBX| 30 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING, REAR (2 HALVES) (.031" UNDERsIZE)

6”382 DAX 30 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, REAR (2 HALVEs)(.003" UNDERS | 2E ) I
36733 DAX | 31 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, INTERMEDIATE (2 HALvES)(STANDARD) 2
36738 DAX | 31 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, INTERMEDIATE {2 HALVES) (.031" UNDERSIZE) 2
" 64376 DX 31 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, INTERMEDIATE {2 Harves)(.003" UNbErsizE) 2

36735 DAX | 32 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER (2 Hatves ) {STanparD)

36740 DAX| 32 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER (2 HALVES) (.O03(" UNDERS 1 ZE)

64439 DX | 32 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER (2 HaLves)(.003" UNpERs t#e) P
36732 DAX| 33 | CRANKSHAFT BEARiING, FRONT (2 HaLvEs)(STANDARD)
36737 DAX| 33 | Eranksuart Beartng, FRONT (2 HALVES) (.031" UNDERSIZE) 1
64366 DX | 33 | CRANKsHAFT BEARING, FRONT (2 HaLves)(.003" UNpERsizE) :
10319 D 34 | CRaNKSHAFT STARTING CRANK PIN s

: : Set Screw, 5/16 x 1/2" N.C. HeapLess {Cup PoinT)

254274 R91 SET oF CRANKSHAFT AND CONNECTING RoD BEARINGS, COMPLETE (.031" UNDERSIZE) 1

X - As REQUIRED



P

— 9 | - GENUINE
CARBURETED ENGINE ~ (D pants

l/ﬂ‘i

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering;

CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING OIL PUMP

57484 D LUBRICATING O1L Pump, COMPLETE |
46054 DA I |01 Pump DRIVE Pinion, 14 TEETH . ' 1
50371 D 2 |01L PumMp Boby, COMPLETE ) 1
PirPe PLue, 3/4" HeapLess CouNTERsUNK : o
13021 D 3 | 01L Pump Booy Gear Kev (Wooorurr No. 6)
13021 D 3 | 01L Pump DRIVE PiNtoN KEy (Woobrurr No, 6) i
‘50372 DX 4 | 0i1L Pump DRIVE SHAFT WiTH PINs, 32319 D anp 5312 T3 o — -
50374 D | 5 |O1L Pump Booy Gear, 12 TeETH ' j 1
51223 D 6 | O1L -PuMp Boby GASKET 1
8008 DX 7 ]0tL Puvp AuxiLiarY GEAR Housing wiTH Dowew, 46053 D i
50376 D 8 |01L PuMp Cover GASKET ' |
51515 D 9 | 01L Pump AuxiLiARY Boby GeEAR, |2 TEETH !




— 20 ~—

' CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE

D parrs

PART

" REF; |

NoO.

NUMBER pevil DESCRIPTION - SERIAL NUMBER REQGD
CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING OIL PUMP—Continued
8009 D 10 [OIL Pump Cover 1
_ Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2" N.C. Hex. Heap ’ )
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 3" N.C. Hex. HeAp I
LockwasHer, 3/8" 5
50377 DX 1§ J01L RETURN PIPE WiITH SCREEN AND CLips I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Weap !
LockwasHER, 3/8" !
10961 D 12| 01L PuMp Boby vo CRANKCASE BoLT |
LockwasHeRr, |/2" ‘ 2
SorT IRON WIRE, 3/32 x 10" Lona (OrpeR 68252 D) I
50375 b I3 | O01L Pump IDLER GEAR, 12 TEETH - |
32319 D 4 | 01L Pump Boby Gear PiN _ ]
46053 D 15 | OiL PuMp AuxiLiARY GearR Housina Dowel 1
51516 D 16 | 01L Pump AuxiLisRY IpLER GEAR, 12 TEETH o
42791 DA 17 |01t Pump FroaT
: Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1-1/2" i
5312 T#3] 18 | 0i1L Pump DRivE Pinton Pin I
25082 Db 19 | CRANKCASE O1L PAN GASKET ~
8707 DX 20 | CraNKcaSE O1L PAN WITH PipE PLug ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 23
LockwasHER, 3/8" 23
21 [

PIPE PLue, 3/4" Square Heap

68252 D

O1L 'Pump Booy BoLT Lock WIRE




Ons

'CARBURETED ENGINE _

1
g
b !

0 1}
ol

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering. _

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

B-2059A

WATER PUMP, FAN AND THERMOSTAT

32569 D WATER OUTLET ELBOW GASKET |
30824 b - WATER PuMp Bopy GASKET i
6965 DX By-Pass THERMOSTAT Housine wiTH I/4" PipE PLuG !
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap Y
LockwasHER, 3/8" ]
Pire PLug, |/Y4" STaNDARD SquARe HEAD i
33814 D TrerMosTAT (165° - 190°) (WiLL Work For 35038 D or 37633 D) (37634 D WiLL WORK)
35032 D THERMOSTAT (130° - 155°)(Low BoiLiNg PoINT - SPECIAL)
(37632 D WiLL Work) !
35033 D. | THErMosTAT (150° - 175°) {OroER 33814 D 6r 37634 D) I
37632 D TuermosTAT {130° - 155%)(Low BoiLiNg PoINT - SPECIAL)
(35032 b WitL Work)' .
37633 D TuermosTat (150° « 175) (Ooroer 33814 D or 3763Y D) ) 1
37634 D TrermosTAT (165% - 190°) (WiLL Work For 35033 D or 37633 D) (338!% D WiLL Work) )
50273 D THERMOSTAT Hous ING GASKET ! I.
6964 D WATER OuTLET ELBOW
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 3
LockwasHeR, |/2" ' 3




CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE

@D paars

NUMBER P DESCRIPTION _ ' SERIAL NUMBER REQD
WATER PUMP, FAN AND THERMOSTAT—Continued
50297 D 1 | THERMOSTAT By-Pass Hose, 1-5/8" 1.D, x 3", 3 Py
91406 HA 8 | THERMOSTAT BY-Pass Hose CLamp 2
30982 D . 9 | Fan Bert "
20306 DX 10 | WATER PuMp BEARING RETAINER WiTH OIL Sear, 20289 D |
CAP Screw, 5/16 x I" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 2
'20293 D Il [WaTer Puwp BEARING Lock SLEEVE I
20299 D 12| WATER Pump BEARING CLAMP NuT 1
20296 D 13_ [ WATER PuMp Packing GLAND |
21259 b 14 | suction Fan I
CaP Screw, 5/16 x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwASHER , 5/16" 2
River, 3/16 x 1/2" Rouno Heao 16
3175 b 15 | WATER Pump Cover l.
249k p 16 | WATER PuMp COVER GASKET |
2557 DAX | 17 | WATER PuMP IMPELLER W1TH SHAFT AND THRUST WASHER
20303 D 21 | WATER PuMp SHAFT THRUST BusHING ) -
45982 DX | 22 | WaTER Pump Shart Sieeve wiTH BusHines, 20303 D anp 24017 D l
24017 D 23 | WATER PuMp SHAFT BusHing !
27644 b 24 | Water PuMp Packina (ORDER 50790 D) ]
50790 D 21 | Water Pump Packing (WiLt Work rom 27644 p) |
32349 D 25 | WATER Pump Boby Spacer . . 2
18196 D 26 [ WATER PuMp Bopy EXPANSION PLug, 5/16" DiAMETER
11657 D 2] | WATER Pump Boby Stud . ' 6
‘ - Hex. Nut, 1/4" N.F, 6
: LockwASHER, 1/4" 6
6963 DX | 28 | WATER Pump Boby, CompLETE » ]
Cae Screw, 1/2 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex, Heap ]
CAP Screw, 1/2 x 3-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 3
LockwasHer, |/2" ' y
14187 DA | 29 | WATER Pump BEARING LuBRICATOR (Q 3625 WiLL Work)
Q 3625 . 29 | WATER Pump BEARING LuBRicATOR (14187 DA WiLL Work) -
19175 CA- | 30 |WATER PuMp SHAFT LUBRICATOR WITH CaP, 26033 DA (QA 3628 WiLL Work) 1
A 3628 30 | WATER PuMP SHAFT LUBRICATOR WITH Car, Q 3659 (19175 .CA WiLL WORK) |
26033 DA | 31 |WATER PuMp SHAFT LUBRICATOR CaP (Q:3659 WiLL Work) 1 -
Q 3659 31 | WATER PuMP SHAFT LuBRICATOR CaP (26033 DA WiLt Work) |

P



ST

— 23—

CARBURETED ENGINE

N:;':LR I:‘EoF:. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g"n
WATER PUMP, FAN AND TTiEﬂild()811!15-430muinund
20300 D 32 | WATER Punp FELT WASHER 1
20290 D 33 | WaTER Pump O1L SEAL, REAR i
20308 D 34 | WaTer Puwe Bearing (N.D. 3207)(ST 205A WiLL Work) 2
ST 205 A 34 | Water Pump Bearing {IH) (WiLL Work For 20308 D) 2
8023 DX 35 | FAN aANp GENERATOR. PuLLEY Hus wiTH OiL SEAL, 20290 D {
45993 D 36 | Water Pump BEARING SPACER 1
2370 DAX| 37 | FaN AND WATER PuMP PULLEY FLANGE WiTH SET SCREW AND NuT |
SeET Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C. HeapLess (Doe Point) 1
Hex. Jam Nut, 5/16" N.C. ’ i
. 20289 D 38 | WATER Pump OIL Sear, FRONT I
21839 D. 39 [ WaTeErR Pump BEARING RETAINER GASKET i
20301 D 4o | Water Pymp DR1VING STUD 2
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 2
G 3792 41 | WaTer PuMp DRIVE SPRING 2
20586 D 42 | WATER PuMp DRIVER PiN |
Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.F. |
: LOCKWASHER , 5/16" I
20585 D 43 | Water Pump DRIVER 1
60130 D 4% | BLower Fan (SeeciaL) ]
57245 D 45 | sucTion Fan aND WATER Pump, COMPLETE '
50893 D WATER Pump BoLT (For GeNERATOR BRACE)(ELECTRIC STARTING AND L1GHTING - SPECIAL)
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. i
LockwasHEr, 3/8" 1
63784 D HeaT InptcaTorR (Low BoiLiNg PoINT THERMOSTAT - SPECIAL) |
64073 D Low BoiLiNG POtNT THERMOSTAT AND HEAT INDICATOR ATTACHMENT. (SPECIAL)

(Cons1STiING OF THERMOSTAT, 35032 D or 37632 D anp Heat inpicator, 63784 D)




—a— - GENUINE

CARBURETED ENGINE | | @PARTS

oo

J (
'llmmll’l !

- \\ﬂ.? v ’ ~ . .‘ y /
Te%e Fo® & 4
A-9500

Reference numbers only are shoum in illustration. Use I H C bart numbers i ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the lustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers,

MANIFOLD AND EXHAUST PIPE

58095 DA EXHAUST P1PE : I
50400 DA MANIFOLD 7o CYLINDER HEAD GASKET 2
8692 X EXHAUST AND INTAKE MANIFOLD WiITH 2 PLues AND STups, 6608 T ' |
Pipe PLue (/8" Saquare Heap !

6808 T CARBURETOR STuD 2
Hex. Jam Nut, 3/8" N.F, 2

LockwASHER, 3/8" : 2

G 9054 MANIFOLD 70 CvLINDER HEAD STuD WASHER . . . )
19962 D MANIFOLD 7o CYLINDER HEAD STUD Nut, (Orper 64505 D) 6
64505 D MANIFOLD To CYLINDER HEAD STuD NuT (WILL WoRK FOR 19962 D) ' 6




CARBURETED ENGINE

A-10319

Reference nuimbers only are shoun in llustration. Use [ H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

GOVERNOR AND CONNECTIONS

GOVERNOR BREATHER Tuse ELsow AND CoNnecTor Nut, 37165 D

37323 DX i }
37323 D 2 | Governor BreaTHER Tuse Ersow (Boby onLY) i
37165 b 3 | BREATHER TuBe CoNNECTOR NuT |
. 55423 D i | GoveErnor BREATHER Tuse wiTH Cover anp Nut, 37165 D 1
. Screw, 1/4 x 1/2" N.C. FiLLisTER HEAD 2
LoCKWASHER, |/4" ' 2
48501 D 5 | THroTTLE LEVER COVER GASKET
10349} 6 | THROTTLE SHAFT LEVER CONNECTING PIN {WiLL Work For 14611 H) 1
LR 6 | TuroTTLE SHAFT LEVER CoNNECTING Pin (ORDER 10349L)
CoTver PIN, 1/16 x 1/2" ]
50364 DX 7 | THROTTLE SHAFT CONNECTING Rob wiITH Brock anpo Pin, 48496 DA !
Hex. Nut, /4" N.F, 1 -
48496 DA 8 | TMrRoTTLE ConnECcTiNG Rop PIN 1
14611 H 9 | RocksHaFT Lever Pin {Oroer 103494) !
CoTTer PIN, 1/16 x 1/2" .
103498 9 | RocksHAFT Lever PIN (WiLL Work ror 6T H) I
55355 DX {0 | GoverNoR FRiIcTiON CONTROL Rob wiTH WELDED END
CoTTer PIN, 3/32 x 3/4" ‘ ]
6289 D 1l - | GoveRNoR CoNNECTING ROD AbJusTiNa BLock 1
50248 D 13 | GavErNorR FRicTION CONTROL SPRING RETAINER I
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap
Hex. Jam Nut, 1/2" N.C.
48358 D 14 | Governor FRicTiON CONTROL SPRING 1
6649 D 15 | GovERNOR FRICTION CONTROL Djsc RETAINER i
48356 D 16 | GovERnOoR CoNTRoL FRiICTION Disc 2




~ 26~ ~ GENUINE

CARBURETED ENGINE - PARTS

N::d::R RNEOF. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:Qo'b
GOVERNOR AND CONNECTIONS—Continued
55356 D I7 | GovERNOR FRICTION CONTROL BRACKET i
CaP Screw, 7/16 x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
Lockwasher, 7/16" 2
25115 D 18 | GovERNOR FRicTioN ConTROL LEVER PIN I
8517 DAX 19 _j GovERNOR FRICTION CONTROL LEVER WiTH PIN, 25115 D
53876 D 20 | THROTTLE SHAFT HousiNG FELT RETAINER PLATE
8618 0 21. | THROTTLE SHAFT Lever I
48493 D 22 | THRoTTLE SHAFT Housing FELT WaSHER
48492 D 23 | THROTTLE SHAFT HousING FELT RETA INER
) Screw, 1/4 x 3/4" N.C. FiLLisTER HeEAD 2
LockwasHer, I/4" 2
Waswer, 17/64" 1.D, x 5/8" 0.D. x No. 18 Ga. (Q-103) 2
55357 D 24 | THROTTLE SHAFT BusHing I

8013 DAX 25 | GOVERNOR THROTTLE SHAFT HousiNGg WiTH BusHine, 55357 D

{9278 DX WiLL Work) . !

ScrReéws, |/Y4 x 3/4" N.C. Rounp Heam 2

LockwAsHER, |/4" 2
9278 DX 25 | GOoVERNOR THROTTLE SHAFT HOUSING WITH BusHing, 55357 D
' (8013 DAX WiLL Work) ]
Screw, 1/ x 1-1/8" N.C, Rouno Heap 2
. Lockwaswer, |/4" 2
66292 D 25A | THROTTLE SHAFT HOUSING TO CARBURETOR GASKET
45656 DA 26 | GovERNOR WEIGHT PIN
45655 DA | 27 | Governor WeiasT : R 2
13085 D 28 | GoverRNOR GEAR AND GOVERNOR WEIGHT CARRIER KEY No. 7 (Oroer 17 168 D) |
17168 D 28 | GOVERNOR GEAR AND GOVERNOR WEIGHT CARRIER KEY NO. 7

(WiLL Work ror 13085 D) |

148250 DX | 29 - | GovERNOR SLEEVE WiTH THRUST BEARING, 36151 D :

8oi2 b 30 | GoveErRNorR CONNECTING Rob Housing ) |

Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/4™ N,C. Hex. Heap BoLT 1

"LockwAsHER, 5/16" :

IO958 p 30A | GOVERNOR CONNECTING ROD HOUSING SCREW ) |
LockwasHeR, 5/16" : ]
48489 b 31 | GovERNorR CONNECTING RoD Hous!ING GASKET . : i

6634 DD | 32 | Governor Houstne (Oroer 8363 DBX) , |

CaP Screw, 7/16 x 1" N,F. Hex., Heap

(1N Bumper SPriNg Bopy OPENING) : ’ |

LockwASKER, T/16" |

8363 DBX | 32 | Governor Housina, CompLETE

(WiLL Work For 6634 DC anp 6634 DD) |

48245 DX | 33 |SPEED CHANGE LEVER AND SHAFT ]

hi67 T 34 | Governor SPRiNe Lever Key (Woobrurr No. 3) . 1

o



—27 —

CARBURETED ENGINE

DA

" PART

REF.

NONEER . DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQD
GOVERNOR AND CONNECTIONS—Continued
53877 D 35 | THROTTLE SHAFT HousiNg FELT RETAINER GASKET |
24772 D 36 | THROTTLE SHAFT Lever Groove Pin, 3/32 x 1/2" 1
50365 DAX | 37 | THROTTLE SHAFT wiTH COUPLING AND WASHER I
o U8227D 38 | GoverNor HousiNg BusHinG |
13090 D 39 | GovERNOR SHAFT OPENING ExPANsiON PLug, 7/8" D1aMETER (IN Housina)
49107 D 40 | Governor HousiNg Cover ’ ' )
. Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heao }
. LockwASHER, 5/16" - !
49108 D 41 | GovERNOR HousiNeg COVER GASKET |
45685 D 2 | Governor Housing GASKET 1
43 [FoLLows Rererence No, 48
50304 D 4} | Governor GEAR, 1M TeETH ]
45774 D 45 | Governor SuarT Bearina (N.D. 43305) I
48256 DA | 46 | GovERNOR WE1GHT CARRIER AND Hug i
50303 DA 47 |Governor WeranT AND CARRIER, COMRLETE I
50305 D 48 | Governor SHAFT SioTTED ]
43 Hex. JaM-Nut, 9/16" N.F. |
. Cotver PiN, 1/8 x 1-I/4" ]
45653 D 49 | GovERNOR SLEEVE THRUST WASHER 1
48250 b 50 | GovERNOR SLEEVE ]
36151 D 5! | Governor THrusT BEARING (N.D. 20203 A) (ST 320 WitL WORK) |
ST 320 51 | Governor THRusT Bearineg (1H) {36151 D WiLL Work)
5667 D 52 | SPEED CHANGE SHAFT SEAL
6676 DA 53 | GovERNOR SPRING LEVER ]
Cap Screw, 1/4 x 1" N.C, Hex. Heap 2
Hex. Nut, 1/4" N.C. 2
LOCKWASHER, |/4" !
49528 D 54 | Governor SPRiNa LEVER BoLT, Lona
49407 DAX| 55 | Governor SPRiING WiITH FORK 1
48251 D 56 | GoverNoR SPRING PIN ]
CoTTER PiN, 1/16 x 3/4" i
48254 D 57 | GOVERNOR ROCKSHAFT LEVER THRUST PIN 2
6633 DBX | 58 | GoveERNOR RocksHAFT Lever wiTH 2 Pins, 48254 D
45775 D 59 | GovErRNOR RocksHAFT Bearine (TorrinaTON Conn, B-88) 2
48253 DA 60 | GOVERNOR ROCKSHAFT ]
10958 D 6! | Governor Housine CovER BoLT 2
LOCKWASHER,. 5/16" 2
50306 D 62 | VARIABLE SPEED GOVERNOR, COMPLETE
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I" N.C. Hex. Heap BoLT
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
- LockwasHER, 3/8" 3
21362 D 63 GOVERNOR ROCKSHAFT SNAP RiING
12736 D GOVERNOR - SEAL !
27980 b GOVERNOR FRicTiOoN CoNTRoOL Rob WASHER ) 2
55372 D GoveERNOR FRicTioN CoNTROL Rob AbJusTiING BLock 1
. 1

CoTTER PiN, 3/32 x 3/4"



—w- ~ GENUINE

CARBURETED ENGINE - -@PARTS

[ -

iy v

B-2049
Reference numbers only are shown in llustration.” Use [ H C bart numbers in ordering. .

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

. CARBURETOR _
Zenith Model 62 BIR-12, 114" Updraft

62134 b 0 9754 CARBURETOR, COMPLETE

/



CARBURETED ENGINE

B

1N G PART ner- Nogtdaled DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
CARBURETOR-—Continued
Zenith Model 62 BIR-12, 114" Updraft
20638 D 1 CR 137-20 | THROTTLE SHAFT HoLE PLug !
64030 D 2 C 21-134 | THROTTLE PLATE !
95463 H 3 € 136-15 THROTTLE PLATE SCREW 2
64031 D b C 29-286 | THROTTLE LEVER AND SHAFT, COMPLETE [
12471 6 5 T 8525-12 | BowL 7o BowL ASSEMBLY SCREW 6
12459 b 6. T 4325 |BowL To BowlL ScREW LOCKWASHER 6
12848 » 7 C 111-62 |THROTTLE SToP SCREW SPRING |
20203 D 8 T 8510-18 | THROTTLE SToP Screw ]
|2h72 D 9 C 1I1-17 | IoLiNGg NEEDLE VALVE SPRING |
55518 D 10 C 46-38 toLing NEEDLE VALVE |
64028 D 1l B 2-142-1 | THRoTTLE Boby, COMPLETE |
12432 D 12 T 56-10 FILTER SCREEN WASHER. |
63760 D 13 . STRAINER SCREEN, COMPLETE | 1
gholit D 13 C 150-23 FiLTer Screen (OrpEr 63760 D) 1
64032 D 14 C 38-32#31 | Venturi, No. 3i 1
55535 D- | 15 ¢ 39-9 SECOND VENTURI 1
12430 b 16 T 56-4 EcoNoMizER JET WASHER 1
30946 D 17 C 92-14# 17 |{EconoMizer Jet, No. 17 T
12433 D 18 T 56-23 | FUEL VALVE SEAT WASHER I
35271 D 19 C 81-1# 35 |FueL VaLve Seat, CompLETE, No. 35 |
64035 D | 20 C 55-7#18 [lioLine JeT, No. 18 1
55520 D 21 € 85-40 | FLoaT, CompLETE !
55521 D 22 C 120-15 [FLoAT AXLE |
31879 D 25 CR 137-19 AIR SHUTTER SHAFT HoLE PLuc - I
32017 D 26 T 13-21 AIR SHUTTER STOP PIN i
21210 D 27 CT 57-4 AIR SHUTTER SHAFT PACKING 1
2420 D 28 C 136-4 AIR SHUTTER PLATE SCREW 2
42191 D 29 C 131-UX 2 |AIR SHUTTER PACKING RETAINER |
64039 D 31 C 108-62 - [A1R SHUTTER SHAFT AND LEVER, COMPLETE 1
64038 b 32 C 101-28 AIR SHUTTER, COMPLETE 1
5379! D 35 CT 150-1 |DraIN Cock 1




— 30 —

CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE

@D parrs

':J;;E:T e Nnﬂ:gh DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ] Rggb
Zenith Model 62 BIR-12, 134" Updraft
22846 b 36 T 56-48  |MaiN JET WashER ' ]
64034 D 37 [C 52-11-1#32,5|Matn JET, No. 32.5 |
12432 b 38 T 56-10  |[Main JET WasHER ]
64037 D 39 C 71-25 MAIN JET ADJUSTMENT -

-64029 D Uk B 3-54 C  |FueL Bowr, CompLeTE i
64033 D Yy 1c 77-18 # 34 |weri vewnr, No. 3) |

~ 22845 p b5 T 56-14 | DiscHARGE JET WasMER I
64036 D 46 C 66-33-1#75 | Discharae JeT, Noi 75 !
6loko b L7 C 142-20 | FuEL BowL To THROTTLE Boby GASKET |
95Uk H 48 T 73-8 SECONDARY VENTURI LOCATING PiIN i
29888 D 49 T 73-9 FLoaT HiNee BRACKET DRIVE ScRrew ]

" 98903 H 50 CR 88-) FLoAT HiNgE BRACKET i
64ok2 b 51 CR 9-14 THROTTLE SHAFT BUSHING 2
50354 b CARBURETOR GASKET i
53790 D CR 121-8 [THROTTLE STor Pin ]

SN



— 3= | 'GENUINE

@D parts

»

CARBURETED ENGINE

2

2
LB -

B8y

L . : B.
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering. 2050

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

FUEL PUMP AND CONNECTIONS

29899 D

55366 DX i Fuer PiPE wiTH 2 Nuts, 29899 D (Pump 70 CARBURETOR) i
29899 D 2 | ConnecTor Nut {ON CARBURETOR) |

- 29900 DX 3 FyeL Pump OUTLET ELBow WiTH NuT, 29899 D 1
29900 D y . Fuet PuMp QUuTLET ELBOW 1
55365 D 5 FueL Pump Push Robp 1
2452k p 6 FUEL PuMp GASKET 1
T !

‘FUEL PuMp OUTLET ELBOW CONNECTOR NUT




CARBURETED ENGINE

D

I H C PART

REF.

MFR'S.*

NUMBER NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION : SERIAL NUMBER R;;b
FUEL PUMP AND CONNECTIONS—Continued

23525 D 8 855135 VaLve PLua !
23526 D 9 855136 VALVE PLUG GASKET i
26095 D 10 856270 VALVE SPRiNG . )
23518 1 855003 VALVE i
23516 D 12 854009 - GAS STRAINER SCREEN ]
51346 v 13 854003 . STRAINER GASKET 1
5134l v 1h 8sko0l STRAINER BowL ]
51348 vA 15 8sho5Y STRAINER BAtL, CoMPLETE i
36350 D 16 1521289 RockeErR ARM PIN i
36351 D 17 1521288 ROCKER ARM PiN WASHER ) . 1
23537 D 18 855374 Link 2
23545 D 19 855789 AiRr DokE i
23526 b 20 855136 AIR_DoME GASKET I
26095 D 21 856270 Atr DoME VALVE SPRiING |
23518 0 22 855003 AIR DoME VaLVE I
60129 D 23 1523358 Tor COVER AND VALVE SEAT, COMPLETE [
ScReEw, No. 10 - 32 x 5/ " FiLLISTER HEAD 6

LoCKWASHER, No, 10 6

v 24,25 FoLLows REFERENCE No, 3i
23522 D 26 855029 DiAPHRAGM WASHER I
28827 b 27 1521194 D1APHRAGM PROTECTOR WASHER, UPPER - 1
23523 D 28 855035 D1APHRAGM : N
23524 29 855078 DiAPHRAGK PROTECTOR, LOWER !
23520 D 30 855012 PuLL Rob GASKET !
60128 D 31 1523172 PuLL Rop [
2) HEX. Jam Nut, 1/%" N.F. ]
25 LoCKWASHER, |/4"

26097 D 32 856309 O1L SEAL GASKET RETAINER SPRING [
25590 D 33 856308 Oit SeEAL GASKET RETAINER I
25589 0 . | 3% 856307 O1L SEAL GASKET 1
63039 D 35 1537519 Booy: !
39624 HA | 36 1521736 BREATHER ]
28824 p 37 1521745 Rocker ARM |

23521 D 38 855017 Link PIN CLip b
23539 D 39 855016 LINK PIN -
23541 D o 855532 RockER ARM SPRiNG CAP 2
23530 D hi 855253 D1 APHRAGM SPRING i
23530 D b 855253 Rocker ARM SPRING ]
23528 D 42 855229 BoTToM COVER GASKET 1
23527 D 43 | . 855228 BoTToM COVER |
31760 D 4 132108 | BorToM CoveER Screw 3
55364 D b5 1537518 FueL Pump, CompLeYE {A.C. SPaRk PLug Co.) !

' Cap Screw, 5/16 x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap - 2

LockwASHER, 5/16" 2

24155 D 103877 PiPe PLua, 1/8" 3
35252 D FUEL PiPE CONNECTOR Boby ]

35252 DX

FUEL PIPE CONNECTOR Boby Anp NuT (IN CARBURETOR)

AN



-3 - . GENUINE

CARBURETED ENGINE | @PMITS |

e

-
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. @/A-%OS Use I H C part nunibers in ordering.

LUBRICATING OIL f'iLTEn

56100 DB OiL FiLTER, COMPLETE !
|3839 D | 01t FILTER CASE RETAINING BAR NUT GASKET .
46606 DX 2 |01t FiLTER CASE RETAINING BAR ]
13842 b 3 |01 FiuTer Case ]
51183 DA 4 | OiL FiLTer ELEmENT (STAR Sapen Tvpe) (Oroer 63884 D) TFM 501 7o 654 l
63884 D Y JOrL FitTer ELement (UmBReLLA Type) (Witi Work For 51183 DA) TFM 655 ue |
13841 D 5 |01 FILTER CASE GASKET : |
8691 DAX| € Jo1L FiLver Base with 3/8" Pire Prua AND Prus, 13806 D
‘ _CaP Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap ]
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 3-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
Cap Screw, 1/2°x 3-3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap
LOCKWASHER, /2" 3
45285 DA 7 | OiL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE
45286 D -8 | O1L PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE SPRING |
28781 b 9 | 0i1L PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE Nut GASKET
51205 D 10 ] 01t PrESSURE REGULATING VALVE Nut
13806 D Hi | OJL FiLTer Base ExPaNsion Piua, I-1/4" DiaweTer
56099 D 12 |01t FiLTER BaSE GASKET |
G 6579-|/3 13 |01t FiLTeErR CASE RETAINING BAR PIN [




— 3= | GENUINE

_CARBURETED ENGINE PARTS

1 21 8 4 5
’ _ , )
1

'®

e,
¥
L

A-950°

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

SPARK PLUGS, MAGNETO DRIVE AND MAGNETO CONNECTIONS

29874 D

! | SPARK PLus CasLE, No. Y (Orpzr 65325 D) I
65325 D | [ SPaRKk PLué CasLe,No. ¥ (WiLL Work ror 2987k D) 1
27618 b 2 | SPARK PLUG CABLE REINFORCEMENT y
29340 D 3 | SpaRK PLue CasLe, No. 3 (Oroer 65337 D) I
65337 D 3 [SPaRk Prua CaBLE,No, 3 (WiLL Work ror 29340 D) 1
29873 D Y| spark Pruc CasLe, No. 2 (Orper 65342 D) _ i
65342 b Y4 |seark PLu CABLE,No, 2 [WiLi Womk Fom 29873 D) ' ' [
_ lg359 D 5 | Seark PLug CasLe, No. | (Oroer 65349 D) : 1
65349 p 5_[Spark PLue CABLE,No. | (WitL Work ror 49359 D) o |
3%05 H 6 | SPARK PLug GASKET Y
36985 DA 7 | Spark Prua (CHaMPioN No. | CoMMERCiIAL A)
{7/8" - 15/16" Hex.) (LicHT or MoDERATE SERVICE)
: {61594 DA WiLL Work) ’ n
59424 p 7 _{ SPARK PLUG (CHAMPION O, COMMERCIAL)
(NoRrMAL SEVERE AND EXTREMELY SEVERE SERVICE)
(98681 H WitL WoRk roRr NoRMAL OR SEVERE SERVICE)
(107047 H WiLL WoRk FOR EXTREMELY SEVERE SERVICE) 4
61594 DA 7 [ Spark Pruc (AC 77)(7/8" - I5/16" Hex.)
(LieHT or MoDERATE SERVICE) (36985 DA WiLL WoRrk) k4

e . '

T



—p . GENUINE
CARBURETED ENGINE '@MRIS

N e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
SPARK PLUGS, MAGNETO DRIVE AND MAGNETO CONNECTIONS —Continued
93681 H 7 | SParRk PLUG (AC-75) (NORMAL AND SEVERE SERVICE)
; (59424 DA WiLL Work) . n
ICTOU7 H "7 | SPark PLue {AC-73) (EXTREMELY SEVERE SERVICE)
(59424 DA WiLL Work) : 4
55780 DB 8 | MaeNETO FLANGE GASKET _' : |
45001 D " 9 | MaGNETO DRIVE SHAFT ' ] I
16 Hex. Jam Nut, 5/8" N.F. , 1
Y67 T 10 | MagneTo DRivE GEAR KEy (Woobrurr No. 3) ’ ) ]
62493 D 1| | MAGNETO BoLT WASHER )
8394 px 12 [ MAGNETO BRACKET WITH BusHing, 24473 D anp 2 WasHers, 62493 D b
-~ Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap Y
- Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
LockwasHER, 3/8" ' 6
24473 DA 13 | MaGNETO DRIVE SHAFT BuUsHING ' _ |
58473 D 14 | MaeNeTo DRIVE GEAR, 27 TEETH . . I
- !
45003 D 15 | MaaneTo GEaR NuT Lock ' ' |
: 16 | FoLLows REFERENCE NO, 9
50360 D 17 | MaGNETO BRACKET GASKET ) i
1924 T 18 |Spark PLua CasLe TERMinaL (Ring Type) ’ Y
62596 D 19 | SparRk PLua CaBLES, COMPLETE _ i
BLack FricTioN Tape, 3/4 x 3-1/2" Lone ]
Buack FricTion Tape, 3/h x 5" Lone o
65360 D 19 |SPARK PLua CaBLES, ComPLETE (SET OF FOUR) I
37291 D 20 | Spark PLua CaBLE TerMinat (PusH Type) ' )
84319 H 21 |SPaRrk PLua CaBLE TERMINAL {SnAP ON’ TYPE) L




- 36 —

| ~ GENUINE
____CARBURETED ENGINE _ @D pants

33 34 35 36 37 38
A i ! N ]

[ 2 Y B B

A& 5
\74
F e

[
71 72

A-3275B

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [ H C bart numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

MAGNETO, International Type H-4

53176 DA MacNETO, CoMPLETE (COUNTERCLOCKW|SE)

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts.

Py



CARBURETED ENGINE

" GENUINE

(D PARTS

MAGNETO, International Type H-4—Continued
EY 216 ! o WeLL Feut |
E Y 295 2 | OILER 1
51666 D . 3 |DisTriBUTOR CaP SPRING 2
55855 O - 4 |DisTrRiBUTOR CAP SPRiNG STOP PIN _ MagneTo 59061 up 1
4742k D 5 | DisTRIBUTOR CAP LOCATING PIN ' I
47408 D 6 | DisTRIBUTOR BoDY GASKET 1
hgh2h p 7 | DisTrRiBUTOR Bopy FELT RETAINER |
4ok23 D 74 | DisTrRiBUTOR Bopy FELT SEAL 1
51667 D 8 |DisTriBuTOR CAP SPRiNG PIN ]
6483 by 9 | DistrRIBUTOR Bopy, CompLETE (9411 DX WiLL Work) 1
9kt px 9 | DisTrRiBuUTOR Booy, CoMpLETE. (6483 DY WiLL Work) 1
49125 b 10 {Coit 7o DisTRIBUTOR CABLE WITH Two TERMiNALS, 37291 D I
3729 D I1 | CoiL To DisTRi1BUTOR CABLE TERMINAL 2
38609 DA 12 [ ColL CoVER MOUNTING WASHER 4
49791 D 13 |CoiL CoveER MOUNTING SCREW - ]
47449 pAY | 14 | CoiL CoveR wiTH SEcONDARY L&ADOUT, COMPLETE 1
47453 D 15 | CoiL Cover GASKET |
47413 DX 16 | DISTRIBUTOR CAP WITH INSERTS ]
1]7)4[3 DY 16 |'DisTRIBUTOR CAP )-('7,-|-|3 DX wiTH BrusH, 21350 DXA or 32032 DXA ~ |
21350 DXA| 17 | DisTRIBUTOR BrusH wITH SPRing (32032 DXA WitLL WoRrk) 1
32032 DXA 17 | DisTRIBUTOR BRUsH WITH SPRiING (21350 DXA WitL WoRrk) I
’ 18 |FoLLows ReFeRENCE No, 20

4ok17 D 19 | DiSTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER FELT RETAINER 1
49418 D 19A | DISTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER FELT SEAL ]

4416 DX | 20 |DisTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER WITH RETAINER Y9UI7 D, Sear-
49418 D anp Gasker 49419 D 1
18 SLoTTED Screw, No, 8 - 32 x /2" Rounp Heap (CAbMiumM PLATED) 2
LockwasHER, No., 8 (CaoMium PLATED) 2
49419 D 21 | DisTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER GASKET |

Loh2o DX | 22 | DisvriBuToR GEAR, 24 TeeTh

47417 DX | 23 | RoTor PiNioN wiTH PLua 1
- 47h52 D 2} | SeconpaRY LeapouT I
E LA 546 25 | SECONDARY LEADOUT SCREW ]
LockwAsHER, No. 4 (CapMium PLATED) i
48343 D 26 | MaaNETO FRAME EXPANSION PLUG" MaaneTo 501 To 45589 !
55015 D 26 | ConpENsER HoLE GoveR . ] MaeNETO 45590 up |
) SLoTTED ScRew, No. 8 - 32 x 3/8" Rouno Heap (Capmium PLaTED) 2
LockwAsSHER, No. 8 (CapMium PLATED) 2
18472 D 27 | Conpenser HoLE CoVER GASKET ' o MaecNeTo 45590 up |

Blways give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts.



—38 —

CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE
(D PaRTS

N Rer. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
MAGNETO, International Type H-4—Continued -
Y7431 0B | 28 |Breaker ArM, CoWpLeTE - ]
21388 DBX| 29 | STATiONARY PoiNT CONTACT Disc AND SUPPORT, COMPLETE ]
21314 DX | 30 [CoiL Core wiTH Screws |
SLoTTED Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 5/8" FLaThEAD 2
47439 DAX | 30 |cCoiL aND CoRE, COMPLETE WiTH Screws |
57926 DX | 30 | Cor, CoMPLETE WiTH END INSULATORS, Lgsg3 D " MagneTo 71002 up |
474k2 p 31 | PRiMARY To CONDENSER LEADOUT TusE i
19593 D 32 |Coit Enpo INsuLaTOR 2
£l 226 33 | BEARING FELT 1
475k D 3% | FELT RETAINER, INNER ]
E A 352 35 | RoTor SHAFT BEARING OuTER RACE 2
E 4A 353 36 | RoTor SHAFT BEARING RETAINER WiTH BALLS 2
E kA 351 37 | RoTor SHAFT BEARING INNER Race .2
£ YA 32} 38 |01 FLineER 2
21341 b 39 | Breaker Caw MacNETO 501 To 216969 |
60094 D 39 | BREAKER CaM MaGnETO 216970 up |
49090 DXR| k4o | Rotor, CowpLeTE witH Keeper, 57314 D
47427 D 41 |DpisTrRisuTor RoTorR NuT i
LockwAsHER, No. 6 (Capmium PLaTED) 1
47428 p 42 | DisTRIBUTOR ARM . ]
47425 pX | 43 |DistriBuTOR RoToR wiTH INSERT
Y7425 py Y434 | DisTRIBUTOR RoToR, CoupLETE, U7425 DX, witH Arwm, N?hZB D,
Nut, 47427 D anp No. 6 LockwasHer |
47409 D U4 | DisTRIBUTOR MOUNTING Screw 3
LockwAsHER, No. 10 (CaoMium PLaTED) 3
ot py 45 | DisTRiBUTOR, CompLETE (56066 D WiLL Work) |
56066 D 45 | DisTRIBUTOR, CompLETE (SU11 DY WieL Work) 1
21394 D 46 | StaTioNaRY POINT SUPPORT WaSHER ot
47h32 D 47 | sprinGg ANcHOR . }
StoTten Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 3/8" FLaT Heap (Capmiun PLaTED) |
Hex. Nut, No. 8 - 32 (Capmium- ‘PLATED) |
LockwASHER, No. 8 (Capmium PLATED) 1
21393 D 48 | stationary PoinT SuppoRT SCREW 1
47433 ox |- 49 | Primary LEADOUT, COMPLETE ]

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts.

N



-39 -

CARBURETED ENGINE

NOMBER Rer DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER o
_ . MAGNETO, International Type H-4—Continued
6482 DAY | 50 |Frame, ComPLETE I
48339 D 52 | CoNpENSER CLIP, LEFT )
51 SLoTTED Screw, No. 8 - 32 x I-1/4" FiLLisTer Heap (CapMium PLATED) |
. : LockwASHER, No. 8 (Cabmium PLaTED) |
21409 DB | 53 | ConpENsER, CoMPLETE (WiLlL Work For U75L6 D) ]
47546 D 53 | Conpenser, CompLeTeE (Orper 21409 DB) ]
47438 DA | 54 | SHORT CirRcuiTING TERMINAL INNER WASHER ]
h83hl D 55 | SHORT CiRcusTING TERMINAL OUTER WASHER |
48342 pA 56 | SHORT CIRCUITING TERMINAL Lock WAsHaRr |
148340 DA 57 | SHorT CircutTING TERMINAL 1
EY 294 58 | Rotor SHAFT BaLL Bearinag (N.D. 15)
(IncLuDES oNE EacH of E 4A 351, 352 anp 353) 2
E 4A 305 59 | RoTorR SHIM, LiGHT ’ X
Ey 212 60 |RoTorR SHim, MEDIUM X
E hA 372 61 | RoTor SHim, Heavy . C X
27311 D 63 | ImpuLse CourLiNe OILER |
6783 DX 64 | MounTiING FLANGE, COMPLETE i
62 SLoTTED ScRew, |/4 x 9/16" FLaTHEAD 4
47474 D 65 | OiL RETAINER WASHER, INNER 1
47475 bA | 66 | 0L SeaL i
47473 D 67 |01l RETAINER WASHER, OUTER 1
47468 D 68 | impuLse CoupLiNG STop PIN |
46785 D 69 |Mounting FLanGgE Lock WAsHErR (Swakeproor No, 1514) Y
Y67 T 70 | RoTor SuaFt Kev (Wooorurr No. 3) ©o
47461 D 71 | PawL Pin WASHER 2
47462 D 72 | PawL Pin SNaP SPRING 2
54034 D 73 | PawL SeriNe 2
54033 D T4 | PAWL WITH WEIGHT i
54035 DX 75 | MAaaNETO MEMBER wiTH PawL Pins 1
54035 DY 76 | MaGNETO MEMBER WiTH PAWLS, COMPLETE i
47465 D 77 |SPrina EnNp ButTON 2
47822 D 79 .| MagNETO COUPLING SPRING ]
54035 DZ | 80 | RotaTing UNiT COMPLETE \
49093 DX 83 | Drive MemseR WITH SPRING STOP |
24603 D 84 | MaGNETO MEMBER LOCK WASHER |
47470 D 86 | twpuLse CouprLing Nut
85 " LockWASHER, 1/2" {CapMiuM PLATED) i
21342 b BREAKER CAM KEY
2{372 D Tuse OF MAGNETO GREASE (FURNISHED WHEN ORDERED) X
‘57314 D MAGNET KEEPER I
571155 D BREAKER PoINT GAUGE |

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts.

X - As Requirep



MEMORANDA

@ | < : "*°.“  | ,v ‘azuumzl
| |  (Dmers




DIESEL ENGINE
4%" x 6Y2" 4-CYLINDER




— - . GENUINE

' DIESEL ENGINE | PARTS

A

A |

Lol
9 - 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 1

[}
[~
-3
w =
MMy
[ L
-~ Spe
[y
[
(-
»
O‘as@ 4
=
(-]

1

W29 87—«_ 38 j
86 MQ @t ?9 4:0 451 .

NN

o> 6

B-2052

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE MECHANISM

(TDFM 801 to 20,000)

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.




@ R | e i GENUINE
| , @D pans

DIESEL ENGINE

/ | ; '// I/I o ! .
5 ! 7 /7 \ 1 ] I
12 13 14 15 16 _17 18 19 20 10 214
: 4

~ 484 49A 60B 47 45
. 35 . / J/ 7 \ /I\
@ 46 -

5l0 5‘1 52 53 54

i
V-
L]
1

7
7Y U W BP PN = )5 Shey Soo 8] 32555 e oS S
IA\
\
/I \ \
& 50A
Modified units

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE MECHANISM

(TDFM 20,001 up)

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.




— 4 —

- DIESEL ENGINE _

GENUINE

@) pats

NS o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE MECHANISM
4112 D. |_[VALvE HousiNa COVER STuo NyT WAsHER (OrpER 58458 D) TDFM 501 7o 1547 3
58458 D || VaLvE Housing CoverR Stup Nut WASHER
, (WiLL Work ror 4112 D) TDFM 1548 up 3
25#829 Ri IA | VaLve Housine Cover NuT, FRoNT TDFM 20001 up 3
50665 DAX VALVE HousiNg Cover, COMPLETE [
32685 D VALVE Housinag COVER GASKET ]
27129 pD b | VaLve OiLer FeLT TDFM 501 To 20000 i
172531 5 _| VALVE LEVER SHAFT ExpAns 10N PLUG, 3/5" (WiLL WORK Fom 13083 D) . 2
13083 D 5 _{VALVE LEVER SHAFT ExpaNsioN PLue, 3/4" (Oroer 172531) 2
27141 D 6 - | VALVE LEVER SHAFT RETAINER RiNG i
5027 DB 7 | VaLve Lever BRACKET, OuTER 2
38763 H 8 | VALVE Lever ApsusTing Screw Nut 8
10951 D 9 _1VaLvE LEVER ADJUSTING SCREW 8
32468 DX | .10 | Exnaust VaLve Lever, R.H, witn BusHineg, 24965 DB T
{CvLinbER No. | anD 3) v TDFM 501 7o 20000 2
251124 RI1| 10 [ ExWAusT VALVE Lever, R.H. WiTH BUSHING, 24965 pB TDFM 20001 ue 2
24965 pB 11 { VALVE LEVER BusHing 8
24962 b 12 | VALVE LEVER SPAcER, OUTER 2
24961 D 13 | VALVE LEVER SPRING ) Y
27140 oDX| 14 | VaLve Lever Swart with 2 PLues, 172531 anp RETAINER Rine, 27141 D 2
32466 DX 15 ] VaLvE LEVER, STRAIGHT wiTH BusHing, 24965 DB TDFM 501 70 20000 y
251122 Ri1| 15 | VALVE LEVER, STRAIGHT WiTH BusHine, 21965 DB TDFM 20001 up N
2496) D 16 | VALVE LEVER SPACER, 'INTERMEDIATE b
5028 b I7 | VaLve LEVER BRACKET, [NTERMEDIATE 2
32467 px 18 | ExrausT VALVE LEVER, L.H. WITH BUSHING, 24965 DB
(CvLinbER No. 2 anp 1) TOFM 501 To 20000 2
251123 RI1| 18 | ExHausT VALve LEVER, L.H. wITH BUSHING, 24965 DB TDFM 20001 up 2
HEx Nut, 1/2" NL.F. ]
8063 D 19 [ VaLVE LeveR CENTER BRACKET, UPPER HALF |
' CaP Screw, 3/8 x 2" N.C. Hex. Heap : 2
SeT Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. Heapress (Cur PoinT) 2
Jam Nut, 5/16" N.C, 2
) LockwAsHER, 3/8" 2
8062 p 20 | VALVE LEVER CENTER BRACKET, LowER HALF
46213 D 21 | STARTING VALVE SHAFT SPRING, FRONT I
24917 D 22 | STARTING VALVE CAM ROLLER PiN TOFM 501 To 20000 R
24916 D 23 | STaRTING VALVE CaM RoLLER TDFM 501 To 20000 }
50670 DX | 24 | STaRTING VALVE SHAFT, COMPLETE TDFM 501 To 20000 1
251126 RI1| 24 | STaRTING VALVE SHAFT with LEVER TDFM 20001 up I
46212 b 25 | STARTING VALVE SHAFT SPRING, REAR !
8061 DX | 26 |VALvE Housine wiTh 2 PLuas, [3083 D !
50669 D 27 | VALVE HousIng GASKET - |
13083 D 28 | VaLvE Housine Expanston PLua, 3/4" Diamerer (ORDER 103802) 2
103892 28 | VALVE Housine ExpansioN PLug, 3/U" DiaMETER (WILL WoRK For 13083 D) 2
32485 b 29 | VALVE SPRiNG COLLAR Key 16
42748 DA | 30 |VALVE SPRiNG SEAT, UPPER 8
3! [ VALVE STEM RETAINER 8

18539 D



-~ Y5 -

DIESEL ENGINE

O

PART REF. '
NUMBER NO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ngb
CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE MECHANISM—Continued -
32483 DA | 32 | vaLve Sering (Oroer 61808 D) TDFM 501 To 2724 8
61808 D 32 | VaLve Sprine (WiLL Work For 32483 DA) TDFM 2725 up 8
18746 DA | 33 | VALVE SPrRING SEAT, Lower - 8
5025 DBR| 34 | VaLve Guioe TDFM 501 vo 20000]. 8
251078 R! 34 | vaLve Guioe * TDFM 20001 ue 8
32482 bc | 35 | ExwausT VaLve L
42747 D 35 | INTAKE VaLve 4
50673 D 36 |STARTING VALVE OPERATING SHAFT LEVER 1
- 2853 Y 37 {STARTING VALVE OPERATING SHAFT PIN Lock WASHER
(SHakEPROOF No. 1114) L 2
42746 D 38 .| STARTING VALVE SHAFT O1L SEAL -
50672 D 39 | STARTING VALVE OPERATING SHAFT |
53413 D 40 |STARTING VALVE OPERATING SHAFT LEVER QUTER |
50674 D 41 |SvarTiNG VALVE OPERATING LEVER SToP !
- LockwASHER, 3/8" 1
50678 D 42 1STARTING VALVE SHAFT PusH Rop i
42739 DA | 43 !STaRTiNG VALVE OPERATING SHAFT LEVER PIN 2
: Hex. Nut, 1/4" ' 2
LockwasHER, (Orper 2853 Y) 2
38026 DMX | Uk | CviinpER Heap BREATHER Tuse CoNNECTOR witH Nut, 37165 D TDFM 50! To 20000 |
55999 DX | M4A [Cviinoer Heap BreATHER TuBe COUPLING WiITH 2 NUTS, 37165 D
(® (Aoaus GRADER 412, 5il, 512 anp ELEVATING GRADER |1 anp Superior No. 2) 1
37323 DX | 45 |CviiioeR Heap BreaTHER Tuse Eisow wiTH Nut, 37165 D TDFM 501 10 1149 1
57068 DX | 45 |CviLinoer Heap BreaTHER Tuse ELsow wiTh Nut, 37165 D TDFM 1150 up
37323 D 4 | CvLinper Heap BreaTHER Tuse ELsow ' TDFM 501 1o 1149
57068 D 46 | CvLinpeEr Heap BReATHER Tuse ELsow TDFM 1150 up ]
37165 D 47 ! CvLinpEr HeEap BREATHER Tuse CoupLing NuT TDFM 1150 up
38026 DM | 48 |CvLinber Heap BREATHER Tuse CONNECTOR TDFM 501 To 20000 |
251227 RI 48a CyLINDER HEAD BREATHER TuBe Hose Cramp TDFM 20001 up 2
37165 D 49 -| CyrinbeER HEAD BREATHER TuBE CONNECTOR Nut TDFM 501 1o 20000 1
251226 R1 49A | CyLinpER HEAD BREATHER TuBE HOSE TDFM 20001 wp !
54520 DX 50 | CyLinNDER HEAD BREATHER TuBE WITH 2 NuTs, 37165 D
{To AIR CLEANER) : TDFM 501 To 20000 1
62029 DX | 50 |CvLinpER HEAD BREATHER TuBe wiTH 2 NuTs, 37165 D
_ To AR CLEANER (®) (HugHEs-KEENAN No. 23) ]
53059 DMX | 50A |CyLinoerR HEAp BREATHER TuBe wiTH 2 NUTs, 37165 D
. () (ApAvs GRADER 511 ELEVATING GRADER |I)
253412 R11| 50A | CYLINDER HEaD BREATHER TUBE- WITH 2 Nuts, 37165 D
® (Super10or No. 2) ) 1
251157 R11| 50B| CvLiNDER HeaD BREATHER Tuse wiThH NuT, 37165 D TDFM 20001 vup !
250535 RI 51 | STARTING VALVE COVER . TDFM 20001 ue [
42750 D - 51 | STARTING VALVE SPRING RETAINER TDFM 501 T0 20000 Y
: CotTeR PIN, 3/32 x 1-1/2" 4
46209 D 51A | STARTING VALVE SPRING CoLLAR KEY TDFM 20001 up 8
32h79 D 52 | STARTING VALVE SPRING TOFM 501 1o 20000 ]
L6211 D 52 | STARTING VALVE SPRING TDFM 20001 up ]
46208 b 52A | STARTING VALVE SPRING SEAT TDFM 20001 up n
5024 DAR | 53 |STARTING VALVE GuiDE TDFM 501 To 20000 ]
251103 RI 53 | STARTING VALVE GUIDE TDFM 20001 up l
42749 D 54 | STARTING VALVE TDFM_ 501 10 20000 4
251074 RI 54 | STARTING VALVE TDFM 20001 up '

C)- FOR {ABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE



46

DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE

I ats

NONOER R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REaD
CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE MECHANISM —Continued
shi58 D 55 | NozzLe Booy Stup TDFM 501 To 20000 8
25106k RI 55 | NozzLe Booy Stup TDFM 20001 up 8
32447 pa 56 | VALVE LEVER BRACKET Stup, Lona 3
-Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. 3
50668 D 57 . | STARTING VALVE SHAFT LocaTing PIN |
32448 p 58 | VALVE LEVER INTERMEDIATE BRACKET Stuo 2
Hex. Nur, 1/2" N,F, 2
3244 p 59 | VALvE Housing Stup 8
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. - 8
50664 D 60 | VALVE HousING STup, SHORT I
Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.F, 1
32445 p 61 | VALVE LEVER BRACKET STUD, SHORT }
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F, b
Lockwasxer, 3/8" Y
8064 DAXA 62 | CYLinDER HEAD WiTH STUDS AND VALYE GUIDES, CoMPLETE TDFM 501 To 20000 1
806k pDAYA| 62 [cyLinoer Heap, 8064 DAXA viTH VALVEs Anp SPRINGS, COMPLETE “TOFM 501 To0 20000 {
251062 Rii| 62 | Cviinoer Hsm WITH STUDS AND VALVE GUIDES, Conm.z-rs
_ {orpER 251062 R21) TDFM 20001 to 2188 i
251062 R21 [ 62 | CvLINDER HEAD WITH STUDS AND VALVE GuipEs, COMPLETE .
: {WiLL Work For 251062 RI1) Torm 21881 ue {
251061 R9I| &2 | CvLinoER HEAD, 251062 Ril, WiTH VALVES AND SPRINGS, COMPLETE ’ ' .
{oroER 251061 R92) TDFM 20001 To 21880 1
251061 R92| 62 | CviLinbER Heap, 251062 R21 with VALVES AND SPRINGS, COMPLETE
" | {WiLL work For 251061 R9l) TDFM 21881 up ]
50677 D 63 | ManiForo Stup TDFM_ 501 To 20000 10
250450 R1 63 | Man1FoLD STup TDFM 20001 up 10
50675 DC | 64 [ CyiLinber HEAD Gasker S
25090 DD | 65 |CvLINDER HEAD GASKET RiNa Y
67227 D 65 |SeT oF Four CviLinper HEAD GASKET Rines, 25090 DD 1
50410 DA | €6 [01L Heaoer Prug, | /8" 4
68251 D STARTING VALVE SHAFT PusH Rob LockwiRE TOFM 20001 up !
255002 R91 STARTING VALVE POSITIVE STOP FIELD IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE, COMPLETE |
3

AT



@ .. GENUIE
'- : MEMORANDA o @PARTS




GENUVINE

@D parrs

DIESEL ENGINE

8566-v

saquun qim umoys suvd Bupuodsasios s awps oy aup SUONPAISTYfL 23 w1 s3avd paLsqunLLL)

“Bunapio w sisquinu juvd O H I3[ . "uonvusnip w umoys auv uo sisqunu usiafayy

SIyvYd QILYIIY ANV LIVHSIWYD ‘SLHOJINS JINIONT HYIH GNY INOHJ ‘UIAOD INOHI ‘ISYOINYVHD

D

86-

8-
[ -]

[ et
- -

-4

(=3

(-]

-y

- -]

-~

LT




—e- ~ GENUINE
DIESEL ENGINE PARTS

N:ﬁgn il DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g'p
CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS, CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS
32h86 DAX |__{vaLve PusH Roo - R
4988 b . 2 |VALVE TAPPET GUIDE : 8
25043 DB | 3 | VALVE TappET 8
50363, DAR! 4 | Rear ENaINE SuPPORT

' Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 6
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
. . " LockwasHER, 5/8" 8
8800 paM{  4A | FLywneer Housine (®) (Apams GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER No. 1)
8612 D “4A | ** FLywheEeL Houstne (¥ ApAms GraDER No, 412 AN 512) l
cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/4" N.C. 2
Hex NuT, 5/8" NJF. g
Lockwasker, 5/8" I
2937t D | 4B |StaRTiNe FLANGE COVER
{ ) Avams GRADER 412, 511 AND 512 AND ELEVATING GRADER ! 1) I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C.
Lockwasher, 3/8"
25096 DA .| 5 |CRANKcASE REAR DiusT SEAL GASKET I
25095 D 6 | CRANKCASE REAR DusT SEAL
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap 3
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C, Hex. Heao 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" 5
25091 DAX 7 | CrRaANkcASE O1L SEAL RETAINER PLATE WITH 3 STups, 25094 D |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap b
LockwasHER, 3/8" )
25093 DA 8 | Crankcase O1L SeaL RETAINER PLaTe FELT PLus 2
25092 DB O | CRaNkcASE O1L SEAL RETAINER PLATE GASKET l
25076 D .10 | CRANKSHAFT REAR Oi1L Seat RETAINER DowEL 2
32308 DA 1 | CRANKSHAFT REAR OiL SEAL RETAINER GASKET 2
32307 DB 12 | CRANKSHAFT REAR OiL SEAL RETAINER FELT 2
32309 DA 13 | CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SEAL GASKET [
13439 v 14 | CraNkcASE REAR CAMSHAFT BEARING EXPANSION PLug, 2-1/8" DiaMETER
_ (orbER FIUGHI) ]
1149k 15 | CRankcASE -REAR CAMSHAFT BEARING EXPANSION Prue, 2-1/8" DiaMETER
, : (WiLL Work For 13439 D) < I
31729 D- 15 | CRANKCASE WATER JACKET DRAIN Cock _ TOFM 501 1o 20000 |
2&857 D 15 | CRANKCASE WATER JACKET DRAIN Cock TDFM 20001 up
29565 D 16 | CrRankcase DisTRIBUTOR HoLE Expansion PLue, 1-7/8" (Oroer 114564) I
114564 16 | CRANKCASE DISTRIBUTOR HOLE EXPANSION PLUG, |-7/8" DiAMETER
. {WiLL Work ForR 29565 D) B A 1
8463 DDXH 17 | CRANKCASE WITH STUDS AND CAMSHAFT BEARINGS, COMPLETE i
] (WiLL- Work For 251382 R92) . - : ’ ]
251382 R92| 17 | CRankcase, CompieTe (OrDER 8463 DDXB) , _
39810 D 18 | CvLinpER HEAD STUD ’ ' 13 Usep onN TDFM 501 To 20000 21
255036 Ri 18 { CvLinoer Heap STup, Long TDFM 20001 ue 2
32454 D 19 | CvLinpER HEAD STup NuT _ 21
Y2717 D 20 | CrLinoER HEAD STuD, SHORT . TOFM 501 1o 20000 8
() - For TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE
** - FOR ADAMS GRADERS EQuUIPPED WITH |4 Serina LoADED CLUTCH




-—50 —

DIESEL. ENGINE

D

NUMSER o DESCRIPTION j SERIAL NUMBER REGD
CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS, CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS
~—Continued
39756 D 21 [ PusH Rop CHAMBER SipE PLATE, FRONT TDFM 501 7To 261 |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
39756 D 21 | Push Rop CHAMBER Sipe PLATE, REAR TOFM 2612 up
__Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heao ; 2
39757 Da 22 | PusH Rop CHAMBER SIDE PLATE GASKET 2
53643 D 23 | Cross SHAFT LATCK BRACKET Stup |
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. o
LockwAsHeR, 3/8" ]
50826 D 24 | CoNTROL CRoSS SHAFT RETURN SPRING PIN ]
39762 DA | 25 | PusH RopD CHAMBER FRONT PLATE GASKET i
39761 D 26 | PusH Rob CHAMBER FRONT PLATE 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heao 2
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 2
50478 DA | 27 | CRANkcasE FRONT PLATE GASKET [
50487 DX | 28 | CrANKcAsE FRONT PLATE (ORroer 63279 DXB) TDEM 501_To 7539 ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap : 3
63279 DXB| 28 | CrANKCASE FronT PLATE, CoMPLETE (WiLL Work FoR 50487 DX) - TDFM 7540 ue i
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 3/U" N.C. Hex. Heao . 2
CAP Screw, 1/2 x I N.C. Hex. Heap . 3
50408 D 29 | CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE BoLT Lock 2
50829 DA 30 | FueL PuMp GEAR COVER GASKET 1
8l p 31 | FueL Pump Gear Cover )
CaP Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 6
LockwaSHER, 5/16" 6
14186 DA | 32 | FRoNT ENGINE SuPPoRT LusricaTor (Q 3615 WiLL Work) ]
Q 3615 32 _| FronT EnaiNe SupporT Lusricator (I4186 DA WitL Work) |
8806 DM | 33 [FRONT ENGINE SuPPORT(®)ADAMS GRADER No. hl? AND 512)
50362 DX 33 | FRONT ENGINE SupPORT, COMPLETE 2
Pipe NirpLe, 1/8 x 3" I
PiPe CoupLiNg, |/8" |
CaP Screw, 5/8 x 3-3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap 2
Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F, 2
Lockwasker, 5/8" 2
53043 DM 33 | FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT
(()ADAMS GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER |1) i
25094 D 34 | Crankcase Pan Stup 3
39423 D 35 | CRANKSHAFT BeaRing CAP Stup Nut 12
v . CoTTeER Pins, 1/8 x 1-3/8" 12
39422 D - 36 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STUD NUT WASHER i2
43113 D 37 | CRaANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STUD s 12
4994 DBX| 38 | CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER, LOWER, witH 2 DoweLs, . 25076 D
(9270 DX WiLL Work) I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap BoiTs 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2
Wasuer, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. (Q 1597) 2
9270 DX | 38 | CRanksHAFT REAR OiL SEAL RETAINER, LOWER, WiTH 2 DoweLs, 25076 D
(oroer 499Y DBX) !
Cap Sgrew, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. HEAD BoLTs 2
LockwasHeR, 3/8" ' 2
Wasser, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. (Q I1597) 2
®) - For TABULATION OF MODIFICATION SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

- ~



— 5l =

DIESEL ENGINE

NUNBER ey DESCRIPTION- SERIAL NUMBER reeD
CRANKCASE, fTiC)DTT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS, CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS
_ , —Continued
39401 D 39 | CranksHAFT REar OiL SEAL RETAINER, CodpLETE (62578 D WiLL Work) 1
625718 0 39 | CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER, CoMPLETE {ORDER 39401 D)
4993 DB | 40 | CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER, UPPER (9269 D- WiLL WORK) ,
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap L
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwasHer, 3/8" ) 6
WasHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga, (Q 1597) 6
9269 D 40 [ CranksHAFT REAR O1L SEAL RETAINER, Upper (OrDER 4993 DB) 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap )]
Car Screw, 3/8 x 3-1/2" N.C. Hex, Heap 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" 6
WasHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. (Q 1597) 6
k9952 D L1 | REar ENcINE SupporT STuD (WILL Work For 53560 D) 9
53560 D. 4t | Rear ENciNE SupporT Stup (ORDER 49952 D) 9
Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F. 9
. LockwasHER, 5/8" 9
25086 DA 42 | Rear ENgiNE SurpoRT DOWEL .3 2
50410 DA 43 | CrANkcASE OiL HEADER PLug 5
52606 D 4y | crankcase Locatina HoLe Cork PLua (Oroer 104942)
(OrpER Cork No, 6 STaNDARD No. 2 X GRADE 9/16 x 3/% x 15/16 Long) 2
104942 Bl | Crankcase LocaTing HoLE Cork PLug (WiLL Work ror 52606 D) 2
50357 D 45 |01L LeveL GaueE SLEEVE 1
51 203 DA| U5 | 01t LeveL Gauee Pipe
( ® Aoams GraDER 412, 511,512 AND ELEVATING GRADER |1) |
50379 DAX| Y46 |01 Lever Gavce wiTh Wine NuT - 1
55303 DAX 16 | orL Level Gavee
{ ® Apaus Graver 412,511,512 ano ELEVATING GRADER 1) : : :
25087 D 47 | Crankcase FronT Cover Dower (OrpeR 52605 D) _ - TDFM 501 10 2652 2
52605 D 47 | Crankcase FRONT CovER Dowel (WiLL Work For 25087 D) TDFM 2653 ue 2
30397 D 48 | Crankcase OitL Heaper PiPE PLuG 2
25132 D 49 | 1oLEr GeaR SHAFT Nut Lock !
32370 D 51 | Crankcase FRoNT PLATE BoiT Lock 3
25138 DAX|{ 52 | IDLER GEAR SHAFT wiTH DoweL 1
) Hex Jam Nut, 3/4" N.F. ]
38814 DX 52 |IpLer Gear SHAFT wiTH Dower (015 Oversize) - I
Hex Jaw Nut, 3/4" NLF. l
25139 DAR| 53 | IoLerR Gear BusHiNne (oroER 25140 DBX) )
25140 DBX | 53 | IDLER GEAR, 64 TEETH WwiTH BUSHING ]
25131 D 54 | IpLER GEAR SHAFT THRUST WASHER 1
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N,F. Hex. Heap 2
25130 D 55 | IpLer GEAR THRUST WasHER BorT Lock |
50486 DA- | 56 | CRANKCASE FRONT COVER GASKET l
46129 D 58 | CRANKSHAFT FRONT OiL DEFLECTOR .
8413 DX 59 | Crankcase FRONT COVER, COMPLETE ]
cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap 5
Cap Screw, 1/2 x I-}/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 7
CAP Screw, 1/2 x 2" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwaSHER, 3/8" 5
LockwASHER, 1/2" 9
C) - For TABULATION OF MODIEICATIONS See INTRODUCT!ION PAGE




-5

DIESEL ENGINE

Dws

NSQRB;R l:‘EoF: . DESCRIPTION . . SERIAL NUMBER R:QO'.D
CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS, CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS
- —Continued . :
48138 p 60 | Tiine PoiINTER i
53872 D 61 | CRANKSHAFT FRONT O1L SEAL I
13806 D 62 | FRonNT Cover HourR METER PaD ExpaNs1oN PLug, 1-1/4" Dianerer ___TDFM 670 up
(Not Hour Metir) {ORber 103895) : ]
103895 62 | FRONT COVER HOUR METER PAD EXPANSION PLug, I-1/4" DiameTer .
(NoT Hour MeTer) {WiLL Work For 13506 D) TOFM 670 up
533680 DA | 63 | camswart ' TDFM 501 To 20000 I
Hex, JaM Nut, t" N.F. (58253 D Wit Work) 1
251039 Ri 63 | CAMsHAFT ) . TDFM 20001 ue |
13055 D 64 | CamsuarT GEaR Key {Wooorurr "B™) (5/16 x ") (oroer 117977) I
17977 64 | CaMsHAFT GEAR KEY (WOODRUFF "B") (5/16 x 1™) (WiLL Work For 13055 D)
5960 D 65 | CAMSHAFT THRUST PLATE i 1
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N,C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwasSHER, [/2" 2
32284 DB | 66 | CAMSHAFT GEAR 1
25323 D 67 | CamsuarT GEaR Nut Lock [ I
58253 D 68 | CAMSHAFT GEAR NuT 1
25083 DCR| 69 | CAMSHAFT BEAriNa, REAR I
32282 DCR| 70 | CAMSHAFT BEARING, CENTER I
50283 DAR 7! | CAMSHAFT BEARING, FRONT |
4819 D 72 [ OiL FiLLER CAP i
28797 D 73 |0iL FriLer Cap Stup |
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. I
50411 D 74 | 0iL FiLLer Screen ]
8029 Dx 75 [0t FiLLER Bopy witH Stup, 28797 D anp Screen, 50411 D |
: CaP Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex, Heap 3
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
LockwaAsHER, 3/8" g
Hex Nut, 3/8" ]
42733 DA | 76 | 01L FiLLER Boby GaskeT 1
59529 D T7_|StoE PLATE AND BREATHER, CoMPLETE (WiLL Work For 46692 DX) TDFM 501 o I5h47 [
59480 D 78 | BREATHER BAFFLE ) TDFM 2612 up
59485 D 79 {PusH Rob CHAMBER SipE PLATE, FRONT . ‘ TDFM 1547 up
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap - : 2
62866 D 80 | Pus Rop CHAMBER SiDE PLATE BoLT WASHER
(WiLL Work For 58511 D ano 49387 D) )
59481 D 81 | BREATHER BobY GASKET TDFM 2612 yp
59482 D 82 | BREATHER ELEMENT . . TDFM 2612 up
8959 D 83 | BreaThER Boov (9258 DA WiLL Work) . TDFM 2612 up
Screw, No, 10-2Y 1/2" N.C. Rounp Heap b
LockWwASHER, No. 10 . )]
9258 DA | 83 |BreaTHER Booy (WiLL Work ror 8959 D) ' ' .- TDFM 2612 up
Screw, No. 10-24 1/2" N.C. Rounp Hean 4
: LockwASHER, No, 10 . Y
5948k D 84 | BREATHER PiPE FLANGE TDFM 2612 vp '
CaP Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.F. Hex. Heap 2
LockwasHER, 5/16" ' 2
59483 D 85 | BREATHER PiPE TDFM 2612 up
hgoe6 D .| 86 !

BREATHER PIPE CLIP TDFM 2612 up

N



DIESEL ENG‘.INE

O

N pevidy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS, CAMSHAFI' AND REI.ATED PARTS
: —Continued
49387 D 87 | Pusn Rop CHAMBER Sipe PLATE BoLT WasHerR (Oroer 62366 D) . 4
585jl D 87 | Pusu Rop CHaMeeR SipE PLaTE BoLT Wasuer (Orper 62866 D) Y
h6696 DX | 88 | BREATHER BAFFLE AND PLATE _ TDFM 501 To 2611
Cap Screw, No. 8-32 x 3/8" Rouno Heap ' 2
LockwasHER, No. 8, ReGuLar - 2
50975 D |- 89 | BreaTHER ELEMeNnT ' TDFM 501 7o 2611
46692 DX | 90 | Push Rop CHAMBER S1DE PLATE, REAR, COMPLETE
(OroER 59529 D) TDFM 501 1o 1547 il
46700 D 91 | BREATHER PIPE FLANGE GASKET TDFM 501 1o 2611
50358 DX | 92 | BREATHMER PIPE WiTH FLANGE TDFM 501 vo 2611 I
46701 D | 93 | BREATHER PiPE CLiP TDFM 501 7o 2611 1
50827 D 94 | Cross SHAFT BusHing 2
51329 D 95 |FRicTioN CoNTROL RETAINER PLATE PIN N
115548 CRANKCASE DISTRIBUTOR HoLE PLuG Lock WASHER
(WiLL Work For 13897 D or 22891 D) 1
CAp ScrREw, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heap ]
13897 D CRANKCASE DisTR1BUTOR HOLE PLuG LoCK WASHER )
{SnakePROOF No. [118) (Oroer 115548) 1
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C. Hex, HEap |
22891 D CRANKCASE DiSTRIBUTOR HOLE Lock WASHER (ORDER ll55h8) 1
CaP Screw, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
25063 DA CLuTcH PitoT Bearing LUBRICATOR COVER L
(™® Apams GRaDER No. 412, 511 anp 512) 1
CAP Screw,5/16 x 1/2" Hex. Heap 2
LockwaSHER, 5/16" 2
35331 D STARTER FLANGE COVER 1
CAP Screw, 9/16 x 3/4" N.F, Hex. Heap 3
LocKWASHER, 9/16" 3
45976 D FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT SHImM, Heavy 2
45977 D FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT SHIM, LIGHT X
46250.D CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE CaP ScREW Lock 1 Useo -TDFM 501 To 7539 3
holi5i DA Hour METER PAD COVER GASKET TDFM 501 To 669 ]
50491 D Hour METER Pap COVER TDFM 501 1o 669
cap Screw, 1/ x 1/2" N.C, Hex. Heap 2
LOCKWASHER, | /4" 2
63282 D CRANKSHAFT CENTER BEARING DoweL TDFM 3667 ur 2
67396 D CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE CAPSCREW LOCK SPACER TOFM 501 1o 7539
" ForR ENGINES ON WHicH THE OLD TYPE CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE
HAS BEEN REPLACED Wi1TH NEW TYPE [
67396 D CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE CAPSCREW LOCK SPACER TDFM 7540 up 1
C)- FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATION SEE |NTRODUCTION PaAGe

X -~ As REQUIRED



_.51;_

Dnms

DIESEL _ENGINE

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shoum with numbers.

B-2053A

CRANKSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RCDS, PISTONS, SLEEVES, DRIVE PULLE

Y, FLYWHEEL

X AND STARTING CRANK
2492 p | |Frywheer BoLt ( (®)Abams Graper S5 AND ELEVATING GRADER |1) 6
32333 D I | FLywHEEL BoLT 6
57916 DA |_{FrywHeet ano CoupLine BoLt {(®)Aoams GRADER No. 412 ano 512) 6
2h9h3 p 2 | FLywHeeL BoLt Lock ) ' 3
32332 b 3 | FrywHeeL DoweL PIN ) 2
28769 b 3 | Frvwneer Dowel Pin (D ApaMs GRADER, 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER 11) 2

’ @- FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE

TN

———



-% -

@A

DIESEL_ENGINE

NOUBER po DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQD
CRANKSHAIT AND RELATED BARTS, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS, SLEEV ES, DRIVE PULLEY.
_ : FLYWHEEL }UNT) STARTING CHRI&bH!-—(:ontunuad _
8420 bX 4 | FLywweEL with Rine GEAR, 50315 DA 1
Cork, No. 6, No. 2X GRADE 9/16 x 3/% x 15/16" Lone X )
8799 DMX 4 |FLywheer wiTh Rine Gear, 28173 DA (()ADAMS GRADER 5|1 AND
ELEVATING GRADER || EQUIPPED WiTH |4" SPrinag LOADED CLUTCH) 1
9683 DMX 4 IFLYWHEEL WITH RING GEAR, 28I73 DA
: {ForR ADAMS GRADERS WITH |5 SPRING LOADED CLUTCH)
9689 DMX | 4 [FLvwnEEL wiTH Rina Gear, 28 173 DA
: { ® Apams GRADER 511 EQuIPPED WITH 15" CLUTCH) 1
9726 DMX | 4 |Fuywneer wiTH Rine GEAr, 28173 DA
_| {(®nAoaus Graoer No. 412) ]
28173 DA & |FLywseeL Rine Gear (157 TEETH)
{ ® Aoams GRADER No. 412, 5i1 ano ELEVATING GRADER Ii) 1
50315 DA 5 | FLYwHEEL RiNa GEAR, 146 TeETH 1
42695 0B € | CYLINDER SLEEVE, 3202 DDRXA WITH PisTons, 5957 DBY '
(Aruminum) {WiLL Work For 3202 DDRXA anp 5957 DBY) TDFM 501 1o 20000 ]
43026 DB 6 |SET oF Four CvLINpDER SLEEVES WiTH PisTon, 42695 DB
(ALuminum) TDFM 501 1o 20000 | . |
64lilio pA 6 | CvLinDER SLEEVE, 3202 DDRXA WiTH PISTON, COMPLETE, 9323 DAY
(GRey IRON) (orpER 43026 DB) TDFM. 501 vo 20000 "
251054 R9I 6 | SeT oF Four CyLINDER SLEEVES WITH PIsToNs, 251053 R9I TDFM 20001 up
251053 R9I 6 | CvLINDER SLEEVE WITH PACKING RING, k222 D anp PisTON, )
251058 R9l, CoMPLETE TOFM 20001 ue N
3202 DDRXA 7 | CviinpoER SLEEVE WiTH PACKING RING, 4222 D
{oroER 42695 DB or 251053 R9I) T
Y222 D 8 | CvLinbER SLEEVE Packing Rine Y
251058 R9I| 9 | Piston, 251057 RI1 with 3 Rinas, 31458 D, 2 Rinas, 42219 DA,
anp | Rine, 42694 D (oroer 251053 R91) TDFM 20001 ue ST
251057 Rl 9 | PisToN wiTH PIN, 26915 D AND 2 RiNGs, 26916 D v
' {oroEr 251053 RII) . TDFM 20001 up ]
251055 R9| 9 | SET of Four PisTons, 251057 Ri1 (Orper 251054 R91) TDFM 20001 wup. [
251056 R91 9 | SeT oF Four PisToNs, 25!058 ROt (OrpER 251054 R9I) TDFM 20001 up
5957 DBX! 9 | Piston with PiN, 26915 D anp 2 Rinas, 26916 D
{ALuminum PisTon) (oRDER 2695 DB) TDFM 501 To 20000 ]
5957 DBY | 9 |PisTon, 5957 DBX wiTh 3 Rines 31458 D - 2 Rines
42219 D anp | Rine 42694 D (ALuMinuM P1sTON) : .
{oroer 42695 BB) TDFM 501 To 20000 Y
9323 DAX| 9 | PisTon wiTH Pin 26915 D anp 2 Rines, 26916 D ’
: {Grey IroN Piston) {orper 43026 DB) TOFM 501 To 20000 )]
9323 DAY | 9 |PisTon, 9323 DAX wiTH 3 Rines 31458 D - 2 Rines h22|9 DA :
- anp | Rine 42604 D (Grevy |ron Piston)
{orpER 43026 DB) TDFM 501 T0 20000 h
64458 b 9 |Set of Four PisTons, 9323 DAY (GRev {ron) (ORper 43026 DB) TDFM ™ 501 7o 20000 !
6uls9 D 9 | Ser or Four Prstons, 9a23 DAX {Grey Iron) {oroER 43026 DB) TOFM 501 1o 20000 ]
26916 D * | 10 | PisToN PIN RETAINER RiNa - 8
26915 D 11 |PisTon Pin (STanDARD) Y
| NOTE - WHEN ORDERED FOR USE IN COMPLETE SETS FURNiSH PINS OF ONE MARKING
RED, WHITE OR BLUE
53612 D 1l |PistoN Pin (.005" OvERsIzE) 4
28737 DX 12 | ConnEcTiNG Rop Bort with NuT aNp 3/32 x I" CoTTER PIN - 16
) For TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

X~ As REQUIRED



—%= ' . GENUINE
DIESEL ENGINE PARTS

PART ‘REF. ‘ ’ : : No.
NUMBER NO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQD

CRANKSHAFT AND RﬂLATED PARTs, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS, SLEEVES, DRIVE PULLEY,
' FLYWHEEL AND STARTING CRANK —Continued '

47487 b 13 [Fan DRivE PuLLEY KEY (WOODRUFF No. 23) (ORDER 11799%) ) 2
PO 9696 13 | CRANKSHAFT GEAR KeY (Wooprurr No. 23) (Oroer 117981) I
PO 9696 13 | FaN DRivE PuLLEY KEY (WOODRUFF No. 23) (ORDER 1i799h) . 1

117980 13 { CRANKSHAFT GEAR Kev (WoobrRuFF No. 23) (WILL WoRK FoR PO 9696) 1

117994 13 | FaN DRIVE PuLLEY KEY (WOODRUFF No. 23) (WILL WORK FoR 47487 D or PO 9696) 2

42688 DAX| 14 | ConnecTing Rop BEaRINnG (2 HaLves)(Stanparo) 4

42690 DAX | 14 |.ConnEcTING Rob Bearing (2 Harves) CowpLete (.03}" Ubersize) }

64368 DX |- 14 | ConnEcTINg Rop Bearina (2 Havves ) (. 003" Unpersize) ]

42687 DAX | 15 | connecTing Rop, CaP_AMD BusHiNG, COMFLETE (Orper 254925 R91) ]

254924 R11| 15 [ ConnecTing Rob, Cap AND BUSHING, COMPLETE ‘ I

254925 R91| 15 [ SET oF Four ConnECTING Rob, CAP AND BusHine, 25492} R}

(WiLL Work ror 42687 DAX Ano 42637 DAY) R

25056 D 16 | CoNNECTING Rop BusHing (Orper 329%2 D) Y

32942 D 16| ConnecTING Rop Busning (WiLL WoRK FoRr 25056 D) 4

31458 b I7 | Piston Rina (CoMPRESSION, Tor) 2.

42694 D. |- 18 | PisToN Rine (ComprESS TON, TAPER Face) y

42219 pA 19 | PisToN Rine (O1L REGULATING) 8

6935 D | 21 |STARTING CRANK RATCHET 1
G 3754 22 | STARTING CRANK RATCHET Pin | - |

5009! DAX| 23 | STARTING CRANK, COMPLETE ) ] |

63662 DMX | 23 |STARTING Crank, CoMPLETE (®Aoaus Graser ¥12 anp 512) 1

k720h D 24 | CranksHAFT Bearing, REAR-UPPER (STANDARD) (ORDER L8759 DA) 1

47208 D 24 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, REAR-UPPER (031" Unpersi1ze) {Oroer 48763 DA) ]

4349 p 24 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING, REAR-LOWER (STANDARD) (ORDER 48759 pa) : ]
48ls3 p 24 | CrANKSHAFT BeAring, REAR-LOWER (,031" Unpersize) (Oroer 43763 DA) !
48759 pa 24 | CrANKSHAFT BEARING, REAR-UPPER AND LOWER (STANDARD)

(WieL Work ror 4720k D ano 48449 pA) e !

43763 DA | 24 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING, REAR-UPPER AND LOWER (.031" Unoersize)

(WitL Work ror 47208 D ano 48453 D) : ‘ [

64391 DA | 24 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING, REAR-UPPER AND LoWeR (.003" UnoersizE)

{WiLL Work For 64302 D anp.64393 D) :

64392 p 24 | CrANKSHAFT BEARING, REAR-UPPER (003" Uncersize) (OroEr 64391 DA) B

64393 D 24 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, REAR-LOWER (.003" Unpers 1 ze) {Oroer 6439( Da _ S
2.

47201 DB | 25 | CranksHarT Bearing, Center-upper (Stanoaro) (Oroer 6329% DA)  TOFM 3667 ue - ]

k7203 D 25 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CenTer-Upper  (STanoarD) (ORDER 252970 R91) TOFM 501 To 3666 | 1

47205 DB 25 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER (.031" UnpersizE)
“(OroER 63295 DA) , TOFM 3667 up |
- 47207 D 25 | CRANKSHAFT BEARiNG, CENTER-UPPER (031" UNDERSI2E) ) )
: (OroER 252971 R9I) - TDFM 501 50 3666 T

48445 pg | 25 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-LOWER (sTaNDarD) (Omroer 63294 DA)  TDFM 3667 ue :

48448 p 25 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-LOWER (STANDARD) (ORDER 252970 ROI) TDFM 501 To 3665 ]

48450 pg 25 | CrANKSHAF T BEARING, CENTER-LOWer (,031" UNDERS | ZE)

{OroER 63295 DA) ' TDFM 3667, up
4352 p 25 ) CrANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-LOWER (,03|" UNDERS| zE)

{oroER 252971 R91) : ‘TDFM 501 To 3666 I
48758 b 25 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER AND LOWER (STANDARD)

{orpER 252970 R91) ) 'TDFM 501 To 3666 1

252971 R | 25 | CranksHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER AND LOWER WiTH 2 DOWELS

632820 (.031™ UNDERs 1ZE) (WILL WoRK FoR 47207 D anp

48552 D ano 18762 D) . TDFM 501 1o 3666 |

252970 R9IA 25 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER AND LOWER WITH 2 DOWELS
' 63282 D (STanoarp) (WiLL Work For 17203 D ano UOBES D ano

48758 b) ‘ - TDFM 501 To 3666 - ]

())FOR TABULATION OF MOD'IFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE



.

DIESEL ENGINE

O

NUMBER RN":.:' DESCRIPTION o SERIAL NUMBER nng
CRANKSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS, SLEEVES, DRIVE PULLEY,
FLYWHEEL AND STARTING CRANK —Continued
h8762 D 25 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER AND LowER'(.o3l"'UNDERS|ZE)
{OrpER 252971 R91) TDFM 501 To 3666 I
63294 DA 25 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER AND LOWER, WiTH THRUST WASHER
-| (sTanparo) (WiLL Work For 47201 DA,B, 18436 0B AND 63293 DA) DM 3667 up f
63295 DA 25 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER AND LOWER, WITH THRUST WASHER
- " (.031" unpersize){WiLL Work For 7205 DB,48U50 DB ano 63293 DA) TDFM 3667 ur
6&385 DA 25 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER AND LOWER, WITH THRUST WASHER .
] {.003" UNDERSIZE)(WILL Work For 63293 DA 6M386 DA anp 6U387 DA) TDFM 3667 up
64386 DA 25 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-uPPER {,003" UNDERSIZE)
{Oroer 64355 DA) ' : TOFM 3667 T T
64387 DA 25 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-LOWER (,003" UNDERS!ZE)
. (Oroer 64385 DA) . TOFM 3667 ur ]
64394 D 25 |CRANKSHAFT BeEARING, CENTER-UPPER AND LoweRr {,003" UNpersize)
{WiLL Work rFor 64395 D ano 64396 D) TOFM. 501 To 3666 |
64395 D 25. | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER ( 003 UNDERS | ZE)
(Oroer 64394 D) i
64396 D | 25 |CrANksHAFT BEARING, CENTER-LOWER (.003" Unpbersize)
(oroer 64394 D) I
47202 D 26 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, INTERMEDIATE-UPPER (STANDARD)
{Orner 48757 D) 2
h7206 D 26 CRANKSHAFT.BEARING, | NTERMED | ATE =UPPER (,031" UNDERS | 2£)
' (oroer 48761 D) . ‘ 2
487 p 26 | CranksHAFT BEARING, |NTERMEDIATE-LOWER, (STANDARD)
(Oroer 48757 D) T B TOFM_ 501 To 3666 2
48451 p 26 | CRANKSHAFT BeARING, INTERMEDIATE-LOWER (-031" UNpERSIZE)
(OroER 48761 D) ) ) 2
h8757 D 26 | CRANKSHAFT BeARING, INTERMEDIATE-UPPER AND LOWER (STANDARD)
: (WiLL Work For 47202 D anp 484LT D) 2
48761 D 26 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, |NTERMEDIATE-UPPER AND LOWER :
' (.031" Unpers 1ze) (WiLL Work For 47206 D ano 48451 D). 2
64388 D 26 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, |NTERMEDIATE-UPPER AND LOWER
(.003"™ Unbers1ze) (WiLL Work For 61389 D ano 64390 D) 2
64389 D 26 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, |INTERMEDIATE-UPPER (.003" UNDERS|ZE)
(oroer 64388 D) , : 2
. 64390 D 26 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, INTERMEDIATE-LOWER (.003" UNDERSIZE)
(Oroer 64388 D) 2
47201 DB | 27 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING, FRONT-UPPER (STANDARD) (OrDER h8756 DB)
47205 B - 27 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING, FRONT-UPPER (. 031" UNpERS|2E)
. {oroer 18760 DB) 1
WBLUG DA | 27 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING; FRONT-LOWER (STANDARD) {ORDER N87567DB) T,
18450 DB | 27 |CRANksHAFT BeariNg, FRONT-Lower (.031" Unpers!ze)
(oroeEr 48760 DB) ]
48756 DB 27 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING, FRONT-UPPER AND Lower (STANDARD)
(WiLL Work FoOR 117201 DB ano 43146 DA) ]
43760 DB | 27 |{CranksHAFT Bearing, FRONT-UPPER AND Lower (031" Unpersize)
] o (WiLL Work ror 47205 DB ano 48450 DB) I
6&38h'nA 27 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, FRONT-UPPER AND LOWER (.003" UnbersizE)
(WiLL Work For 64386 DA ano 64387 DA)
64386 DA 2] | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, FRONT-UPPER {.003" UNDERS1ZE)
’ (Oroer 614384 pp) ' I
64387 DA 27 |CranksHAFT BearING, FRONT-LOWER (.003" UNDERSIZE)"
“(oroer 643814 DA)
53401 DX | 28 | CranksHAFT wiTH NuT 4253 D {svanoare) o i
53402 DX 28 | CRANKSHAFT wiTH NuT 1253 D (.031" Unbersize) (OrDER 254285 R9I) 1
254285 RG1 | 28 | FIELD PACKAGE, .031" UNDERS1ZE CRANKSHAFT WiTH SET of .O3I1"

UNDERS | ZE CRANKSHAFT BEARINGS, 250262 RO| (WiLL Work For 53402 DX)



DIESEL ENGINE

O

NUMBER ':fo':' DESCRI PTION SERIAL NUMBER R::D
CRANK SHAIT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS, SLEEVES, DRIVE PULLEY,
'FLYWHEEL AND STARTING CRANK—Continued
25134 DA 29 | CRANKSHAFT GEAR, 27 TEETH |
10319 D 30 | CRANKSHAFT STARTING CRANK PIN 1
' SET Screw, 5/16 x 1/2" N.C. HeaoLess (Do Point) ]
53937 DA | 31 | CRANKSHAFT SPAcER (NoT FRONT POWER TAKE-OFE CourL ING) 1
8001 pa 32 | Fan DRrive PuLLey (NoT Front Pow:n TAKE-OFF Coulene) . |
8700 0X | 32 [Fan Drive PuLLey -

(®Aoams Graver H12, 511, 512 ano ELevatine GRADER, [1) ]
k254 DA | 33 | CRanksHaFT GeaR NuT Lock ]
4253 D 34 | CRANKSHAFT GEAR NuT 1
8610 D 344 |FueL SupeLy PuMp DRivE PuLLey

(® Apavs Graper #412 Equipre witH BoscH Pump) - [
36796 DA 35 | CRANKSHAFT OiL FLINGER i
63924 DA 36 | CraNKsHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER AND LOWER, WITH THRUST WASHER
(STanoaro) (WiLe Work ror 47201 Dg, h8h46 DB aND 63293 DAY  TDFM 3667 ue [
63295 DA_| 36 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER AND LOWER, WITH THRUST WASHER
) (.031" UNDERSIZE)(WILL Work For 47205 DB h8h50 DB ano 63293 DA) TDFM 3667 up 1
64335 DA 36 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER AND LOWER, WITH THRUST WASHER
(.o03" UNDERSIZE)(WILL Work ForR 63293 DA 6h386 DA anD 6”387 DA) TDFM 3667 ue ]
63293 DA 36A | CRANKSHAFT CENTER BEARING THRUST WASHER
(OroEr 63294 DA, 63295 DA or 614385 DA) TDFM 3667 up §
47201 DB | 36B | CranksHAFT BeARING, CENTER-UPPER (Stanparo) (Omoer 63294 DA)  TDFM 3667 up 1
47205 DB | 36B |CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER (-031" Unpers ) zE)
(OroER 63295 DA) - TOFM 3667 up |
64336 DA | 36B | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-UPPER (.003" UNDERSIzE)
, (Oroer 64385 DA) . TOFM 3667 up ]
48446 D8 | 36C | CrANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-LOWER (STanparD) (Oroer 63294 DA)  TDFM 3667 ue !
43450 pB 36C | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER-LOWER (.031" UNDERS!ZE) _
(Oroer 63295 DA) . TDFM 3667 up ]
64387 DA 36C | CRANKSHAFT BeARING, CENTER-LOWER (.003" UNDERSIZE) Co
(oroer 64385 DA) _ TDFM 3667 up |
8978 oM | 37 |ConTinuous PowerR TAKE-OFF COUPLING
{ ®Aoams Graber 412 anp 512) !
254262 RII SET of CRANKSHAFT BEARINGS AND CONNECTING RopS (.031™ UNpeErRs12E) CoMPLETE 1
250950 R91 REPLACEMENT PiIsToN .RiNG KIT ) i
42687 pAY CONNECTING Rob, Cap aND BusHiNG 42687 DAX wiTH BEARING, 42683 DAX
T

{oroer 25L925 R91)

() FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE




DIESEL ENGINE

O

T

= B-2058A

Referénce numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [ H C part numbers in ordering.

CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING OIL PUMP

57484 DA .| LusricaTing O1L Pump, CoMpLETE
46054 DA 1 | LusricaTiNg OiL Puwp DRIVE PINION, |4 TEETH
50371 D 2 | LuericATING O1t Pump BobY WITH IDLER SHAFT I
13021 D 3 | LusricaTINg O1L Pump DRivE PinloN Kev {Wooprurr No. 6) (OrbEr 106750) I
13021 D 3 | LusricaTing OiL Pump Bopy GEAR Key (Wooprurr No. 6) (Oroer 106750) ]
106750 3 | LusricaTiING O1L PuMp DRIVE PINiON KEY {WiLL Work For 13021 D) I
106750 3 | LuericATing OIL Pump Booy GEAR Key {WiLL Work For 13021 D) |
50372 DAX 4 | LusricaTing OiL Pump DRIVE SHAFT wiTH PINs, 32319 D ano 5312 T3 |
50374 DA 5 | LuBricATiNg O1L Pump Bopy GEAR, 12 TEETH I
51223 D 6 |LusricaTING O1L PuMP AUXILIARY BODY GASKET [
8008 DX 7 |LusricaTing Oi1L PuMP AuxiLIARY GEAR Housing wiTH DowEL, 46053 D |
50376 D 8 |LusricaTIiNg O1L Pump COVER GASKET |
9 |

51515 DA

LUBRICATING OtL Pump AuxiLtaRY Bopy GEAR, 12 TEETH




— 60 —

N o DESCRIPTION B ' SERIAL NUMBER Rggb
CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING OIL PUMP—Continued
8009 D 10 | LusricaTinNg OiL Pump Cover |
) Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2" N,C. Hex. Heap }
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3" N.C. Hex. Heap I
LockwasHER, 3/8" Rea. NTPP . 5
50377 DX 11 OILVRETURN PIPE WiTH SCREEN AND CLIPS 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heao 2
LockwasHer, 3/8" P 2
10961 D 12 | LusRICATING OfL Pump BobY CAP SCREW 2
LockwASHER, |/2" 2
) 50375 DA 13 | LuBricaTINg O1L Pump IDLER GEAR, 12 TEETH |
32319 D 1% |LusricaTiNG OiL Pump Bopy GEAR PIN .. |
h6053 D 15 | LuBricaTiNg OiL PuMp AuxiLIARY GEAR Hous NG DoweL !
51516 DA~ 16 |LusRicaTINg OiL PUMP AUXILIARY IDLER GEAR, 12 TEETH |
42791 pA 17 | Ot Pump Screen FuoTo
‘ CoTter PiN, 1/8 x 1-1/2" i
5312 T#3| 18 [LuBricATiNG O1L Pump DRIVE PINION PIN |
25082 DE 19 | CRANKCASE O1L PAN GASKET I
6969 DAX | 20 [CRANKCASE OiL PAN, WiTH PIPE PLuGS (ORDER 8707 DX)
. CaP Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N,C. Hex, Heap 23
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F, ’ 3
Lockwasker, 3/8" 26
21 Pire PLug, 3/4" Sauare Heao 1
. 8707 DX 20 .| CRANKCASE OIL PAN WiTH PiPE PLues (WiLL Work For 6969 DAX) 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 23
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. 3
LockwasHer, 3/8" . 26
21 PiPe PLug, 3/4" . !
879C DAMX| 20 |CraANKkcAsE OtL Pan ( (®) Aoams GRaDER 4!2, 511, 512 AND ELEVATING GRADER [1) ]
63986 b 20 | CrRANKCASE O1L PAN wiTH MaGNETIC DRAIN PLue (F1eLp CHANGE - SpeciaL) 1
58997 D8 2] | CRANkcASE Ot Pan MagNeTic DraIN Prua (F1eLD CHANGE - SPECIAL) !
251273 R9l.] 22 | LusricaTiNg OIL Pump Bopy, COMPLETE |
68252 D LuBrICATING OiL PuMp Boby CAPSCREW LOCKWIRE
' (3/32" x 10" Long SOFT RON WIRE) !
(®)ForR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE




_,/_‘ >,

DIESEL ENGINE _

GENUINE

N

Reference numbers only are shown in llustration. Use I H C-part numbers in ordering.

LUBRICATING OIL FILTER

25352 D I | 01L FiLTER BAsE BoLT GASKET |
23007 V 2 |0iL FILTER BASE EXPANSION .PLug, |I"™ DiaMETER (Orozr 103894) 2
10389k 2 | OiL FiLTeErR Base Expansion PLug, 1" DiaMeTer (WitL Work For 23007 V) 2
Y5285 DA 3 | 01L PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE i
23139 V 4 |01 FiLTER BasE EXPANsioN Prue, 2" DiameTer (Oroer 103898) 1
103898 Y ] 0L FiLter Base Expansion PLue, 2" DiameTer (WiLL Work for 23139 V) |
45286 D 5 |OtL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE SPRING (WILL Work For 53272 D) TDFM 134k up i
53272 D 5 | O1. ResuLaTING VALVE SPrinag (Orper 45286 D) TDFM 501 1o 1343 1
28781 » 6 | 0i1L PressurReE REGULATING VALVE NuT GASKET ' 1
51205 D 7 10i. PREsSURE REGULATING VALVE Nut 1
46606 DX 9 {OfL FiLTER CASE RETAINING BAR Wi1TH NUT AND Pin, G 6579 1/3, CoMpLETE 2
13839 D 10 | Case RETAINING BAR GASKET i 2
13842 D i1 {0IL F1LTER CasE 2




—e = | GENUINE -
DIESEL ENGINE | PARTS

N o DESCRIPTION - SERIAL NUMBER REGD
LUBRICATING OIL FILTER—Continued
" )

51183 DA f2_{0iL Fiiver ELement (Oroer 6388Y D)

63884 p 12 |01t FiLTeR ELEMENT (WiLL Work For 51183 DA) - 2
13841 D 13 |01t FILTER CASE GASKET _ 2
8021 bBX| 14 [OIL FiLTER Bast, CompLETe - [

CaP Screw, 1/2 x 2" N.C. Hex. Heap i
CAP Screw, 1/2 x 4" N.C. Hex. Heap ]
Car Screw, 1/2 x 4-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap
LockwAsHER, 1/2" o 2
Pipe Prus; 3/8" ]
50%10 DA 15 |01t FiLTER Base Pife PrLua ' ’ ]
50404 pa 16 {OIL FILTER BASE GASKET i i
G 6519 1/3 17 [ CASE RETAINING BAR PIN . 2

51824 DC | 18 |LusricATING OIL FILTER, COMPLETE LESs REFERENCE No. | AND 16 1




_.63_

DIESEL ENGIN

PN

;IO l=1 12 l?

/!

B-2059A

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding barts shown with numbers,

WATER PUMP, FAN AND THERMOSTAT

32569 DA | | WATER OuTLET ELBOW GASKET I
30824 pA 2 | WaTer Puup Booy GASKET ]
6965 DX 3 | Bv-Pass THERMOSTAT Housing wiTh |/4" Pipe PLue TDFM 501 To 20000 |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 4
Lockwasker, 3/8" Y
251484 RI 3 | By~-PAss THERMOSTAT HousING TDFM 20001 up ]
i Cap Screw, 3/8 x I-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap i
LockwAsHER, 3/8" ]
338i4 D 4 | TerMosTAT (165°- 1909 (37634 DWiLL Work) TDFM 501 To 20000 I
35032 D 4 | TerwosTat (130° - 155°)(Low BoiLing PoInt ~ SPECIAL) )
(37632 D WiLL WoRrk) : TDFM 501 1o 20000 |
37632-D 4 | TrermosTat {130 ©- 155°)( Low BoiLinG PoINT - SPECIAL)
(35032 D WiLL Work) TDFM 501 To 20000 1
37634 D b | TrerwosTaT {165° - 190°)(3381} D WiLL Work) TDFM_ 501 To 20000 i
250670 R9I % | Tuermostat (1650 - 1900 ) TDFM 20001 up |
254753 Ri YA | THerRMOSTAT SEAL TDFM 20001 up :
50273 DA 5 { THERMOSTAT HousinNg GASKET |
6964 D 6 | WATER OuTLET ELBoOw
CaP Screw, 1/2 x I-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 3
LockwASHER, |/2" 3
27648 D 7 | THERMOSTAT By-Pass Hose, 1-5/8" I.D. x 2-3/8", 3 Puy .
35698 D 8 | THERMOSTAT By-Pass Hose Cuamp (Orper 91406 HA) 2
91406 HA 8 | TuErMosTAT By-Pass Hose Ctamp (WiLL Work For 35698 D) 2
30982 b 9 | FAN AND WATER PuMp BELT 1




— 6= |  GENVINE

DIESEL ENGINE | - P‘m

N ' i : . DESCRIPTION: SERIAL NUMBER REQD
WATER PUMP, FAN AND THERMOSTAT—Continued
20306 DX | 10 | WATER Pump BEAR)ING RETAINER WiTH OiL Sear, 20289 D
CaP Screw, 5/16 x " N.C. Hex Heap 2
_ LockwasHER, 5/16" 2
20293 D It | WATER Pump Bearing Lock SLEEVE 1
20299 D 12 | WATER PuMp BEARING CLAMP NuT i
20296 D 13 | WATER PumMp Packing GLAND ]
21259 0 | 14 |Suction Fan Braoe CARRIER AND BLADES i 1
CAp Screw, 5/16 x 1-1/8" N,Ci Hex. Heap 2
LockwasHER, 5/16" - . . v 2
River, 3/16 x 1/2" Rounp Heap ' 16
3175 b 15 | WATER Pump CovEr . 1
Hex. Nur, 1/4" N,F, 6
: LockwasHER, 1/4" 6.
24941 pA 16 | WATER PuMp CovER GASKET ]
2557 DAX] 17 | WATER PuMP IMPELLER WiTH SHAFT AND THRUST WASHER |
20303 D 21, | WATER Pump SHAFT THRUST BUSHING N
45982 DX | 22 | WATER PUMP SHAFT SLEEVE w11H BusHiNas, 20303 D anp 24017 D - I
24017 D - | 23 | WATER Pump SHAFT BusHine : I
2764k D 24 | WaTer Pump Packina (ORDER 50790 D) , |
50790 D 24 | WATER PuMp Packing (WiLL WORK Fom 2764k p) . :
2h9ko b 25 | WATER Pump Booy Spacer (Oroer 32349 D) ' ' 2
32349 D 25 |WATER Pump Spacer (WiLL Work ror 249lo p) . 2
117916 26 | WATER Pump ‘BobY EXPANSION PLUG, 5/ 16" DIAMETER (WILL WORK FOR 18196 D) ]
18196 D 26 | WaTer Puup Booy ExPANsioN PLua, 5/16" Diamerer (ORDER 117916) 1
11657 D 2] | WATER Pump Boby STup 6.
Hex Nut, 1/4" NF, 6
. LockwAsHER, {/4" 6
6963 DX | 28 | WaTER PuMp Bopy, CoMPLETE
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 3-1/4" N.C. Hex.Heap 3
CAP Screw, 1/2 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex, Heap |
LockwasHer, |/2" )
14187 DA | 29 |WATER Pump BEARING LusRicaTor (Q 3625 WiLL Work) ) .
Q 3625 29 |WaTER Pump BeARiNG Lusricator {14187 DA WiLL Work) : _ I
19175 CA 30 | Water Pump SHAFT BEARING LUBRICATOR witH CAP, 26033 DA
(OroEr QA 3628) . : o !
QA 3628 30 | WATER PuMp SHAFT BEARING LUBRICATOR wITH CAP, Q 3659 '
(WiLL Work For 19175 CA) , . !
26033 DA 31 | WATER PuMp SHAFT BEARING LUBRICATOR CAP ) ) !
Q 3659 31 [ WaTER Pump SHAFT BEARING LUBRICATOR CAP |




—_— 65 —_

' DIESEL ENGINE

O

PART

REF. ]

NUMBER NO. DESCRIFTION SERIAL NUMBER REeD
WATER PUMP, FAN AND THERMOSTAT—Continued
20300 D 32 | WATER Pump FELT WASHER ]
20290 D 33 | WATer Pump OIL Seat, REAR 1
20308 D - | 3% |Water Pump Bearinag {ND 3207) (ST 205 A WiLL Work) 2
ST 205 A 34 | Water Puwp Bearing (IH) (20308 D WitL Work) 2
2369 DX 35 [ FAN AND WATER PuMp PuLLEY Hus, COMPLETE . TDFM 501 7o [546. |
8023 DX 35 | FAN AND GENERATOR PuLLEY Hus wiTH OiL SEAL, 20290 D TDFM 1547 up
8023 pX 35. | FAN AND GENERATOR PuLiEY Hue with Oi1L SeaL, 20290 D
(ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING ~ SPECIAL) TDFM 501 1o 15M6 1
45993 D 36 | WATER PumMp BEARING SPACER |
2370 DAX| 37 |FAN AND WATER PuMp PULLEY FLANGE WITH SET SCREW AND NuT !
SeT Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C. Heapress (Do PoinT) I
Hex. Jam Nut, 5/16" N.C. i
20289 D 38 | WATER Pump OIL SEAL, FRONT ]
21839 DA | 39 |WATER PuMp BEARING RETAINER GASKET TDFM 501 To 2293, !
ALso *
20301 D 40 | Water Pump DrIViNG STup 2
LockwaSHER, 5/16" 2
@ 3792 41 | WaTer PuMp DRIVE SPRING 2
20586 D 42 | WATER Pump DRIVER PIN !
Hex. Nut, 5/16™ N.F. i
, LockwASHER, 5/16" ]
20585 D 43 | Wavter Pume DRIVER |
60130 D |- 44 | BLower FaN (20" DiameTeER) (SeECIAL) |
51810 D hS WaTER Pump, COMPLETE TDFM 50! To 1546
57245 D 45 | waTer PuMp, CoMpLETE TDFM 1547 ue i
57245 D 45 |Warer Pump, COMPLETE: .
(ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING = SPECIAL) TDFM 501 7o 15h6 |
21249 D WATER PuMP IMPELLER PIN . TDFM 501 vo 2293
50893 D WATER PuMp BoLT {ForR GENERATOR BRACE) TDFM 501 To0 20000
. (ELEchlc STARTING AND LIGHTING =~ SPECIAL) |
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. i
LockwAsHER, 3/8"
63784 D HEAT INDICATOR {Low BolLING POINT THERMOSTAT - SPECIAL) TDFM 50! To 20000 |
64073 D Low BotLING PoINT THERMOSTAT AND HeaT INDICATOR ATTACHMENT - SPECIAL

(Consisting oF 35032 D or 37632 D anp 63784 D)

TDFM 501 To 20000

- * - TDFM 20001 up



- - GENUINE
DIESEL ENGINE PAI“S

-

_

-— - °

[ ]

T

-
4——-"_‘&5

(&L

e
o

B-2200

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [ H C bart numbers in ordering. .

STARTING MECHANISM AND GOVERNOR CONTROL

54086 D | [ CRoss SHAFT OPERATING LEVER

20586 D 2 | CRoss SHAFT OPERATING LEVER PIN

Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.F,

LoCKWASHER, 5/16"

I
|
I
. . I
8525 DB 3 | Cross SHAFT BRACKET wiTh Pin-45391 D (Oroer 64574 D) TDFM 501 7o 922¢ |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap , I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap _ 2
SET Screw, 5/16 x I-1/4" N.C. HeapLess (OvaL Point) ]
Hex. Jam Nut, 5/16" N.C. . ]
Lockwasher, 3/8" 3
96 DAX | 3 |CROSS SHAFT BRACKET wiTh Pin 45391 D . - TDFM 9221 up
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heao ' ‘ ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-1/2" N.C., Hex Heao - 2

SeT Screw, 5/16 x 1-1/4" N.C. HeapLess (RouNo PoiINT) ) ]

Hex Jam Nut, 5/16" N.C. i

LockwAsuer, 3/8" . 3
48355 b 4 | GoverNor CoNTRoL LEVER SToP SPRING . TOFM 501 To 9220 J
82k px 5 | Governor ConTROL LEVER wiTh Pin 2i{15 D {Oroer 6474 D) TDFM  SG1 To 9220 ]
9uli7 pX 5 | GoveRNOR CONTROL LEVER WiTH PIn 25|15 D TDFM 9221 up
48356 D 6 | Governor ConTROL FRICTION Disc C 2
54085 D . 7 | GoveERNOR CoNTROL D1sC, STATIONARY TDFM 501 To 9220 |
64543 p [A |GOVERNOR CONTROL DI1SC, STATIONARY TDFM 9221 ue ’

6649 D 9 | GoverNor CoNTRoL FRiCTION Disc RETAINER, INNER i

TN

,\
T



DIESEL ENGINE

'GENUINE

@D rarts

TN

N R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:gn
STARTING MECHANISM AND GOVERNOR CONTROL—Continued
48358 D 10 | Governor CoNTROL FRICTION SPRING |
' 48359 D 1} | GovernNoR CoNTRoL FRICTION -SPRiNG NuT 1
53417 D 13 [ConTROL Cross SHAFT |
52176 DC 14 [ Cross SHAFT ReTurN SPRING 1
52626 D 15 | Cross SHAFT JAw LEVER |
53410 DX 16 | Cross SHAFT JAW wiTH Pin, 53411 D |
SeT Screw, 5/16 x 1-1/4" N.C. FLAT PoINT HEADLESS |
_Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C. Type "D" ]
COTTER PIN, 1/8 x 1" !
. WasHER, 21/32" 1.D. x 1" 0.D. x No. i2 Ga. (Q 1537) 1
19306 D 17 | STarRTING VALVE CROss SHAFT Yoke PN (ORDER |O3h95) 2
CotTer PiN, 3/32 x 5/8" 2.
103495 17 | STARTING VALVE CrRoss SHAFT Yokt PiN {WiLL Work For 19306 D) 2
: ' CotTer PIN, 3/32 x 5/8" 2
19305 D '19 | STARTING VALVE CROSS SHAFT ADJUSTING YOKE |
53416 D 20 | STARTING VALVE CROSS SHAFT OPERATING Rob wiITH WELDED END AND LEVER
TRIP FINGER - l
Hex. -Nut, 5/16" N.F. i
53414 DX | 21 |Carsuretor ControL Link witH Rop Enps [
Cotver PIN, I/16 x 7/16" 2
Washer, 9/32" 1.D. x 5/8" 0.D. x No, 18 Ga. (Q 391) 2
_ 53411 D 22 | Cross SHAFT Jaw PiIn 1
‘52624 b 23 | CRoss SHAFT LATCH SPRING
<j' : 54125 D 24 | GovernoR ConTRoL Rob SPRING (ON ENGINES WiTH BOSCH INJECTiON Pump) - 2
64996 D 24 | Governor CoNTROL Rob SPRING ' ‘
‘ (On EnciNes wiTH IH INJECTION Pump) | C "“TDFM 5268 up 2
42981 DA 25 | Governor ConTROL Rop TRUNNION i
CovTer PiN, 3/32 x 5/8"
WasHER, 13/32" I.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga, (Q |597) 1
shi2y p 26 | Governor ConTROL Rob TRUNNION GUIDE P
. Hex. Jam Nut, 5/16" N.F, 2
53415 BX 27 GOVERNOR ConTrRoL Rop wiTH WeLbep Eno (On ENGINES WITH BoscH INJECT1ON Pump) 1
. Hex Jam Nut, 5/16" 2
63036 DX 27 | GoverNor CoNTROL RoD WiITH YokE
“ 1 (ON ENGINES WiTH IHC INJECTION PuMp) - TDFM 5268 up |
Hex Jam Nut, 5/16" . 2
19306 D 28 | Governor Lever PiN (ORDER |03H95) ‘ !
CotTer PiN, 3/32 x 5/8" |
103495 28 | Governor LEVER Pin (WiLL Work For 19306 D) I
~ CoTter PiN, 3/32 x 5/8" _ o
48354 D 29 | Governor CoNTRoL LEVER Stop ’ ' TDFM 501 10 9220 1
25115 D 30 | Governor CoNTRoL Dowel PiN .
45391 D 31 [FRicTion PLATE LOCATING PIN TDFM 9221 up |
20586 D 32 | CRoss SHAFT Jaw LEVER PIN ' I
Hex, Nut, 5/16" N.F. ) I
LoCKWASHER, 5/16" [
8617 DAX 33 | Cross SHAFT LATCH BRACKET WITH PIN |
Hex. Jam Nut, 3/8" N.C. |
SET Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. FLaT Heap ]
52623 D 3 | Cross SwAFT LaTch SPRING Pin 1
52621 DX 35 | CRoss SHAFT LATCH WiTH Pin, 52623 D | '
55354 DA | 36 | Cross SHAFT LaTcH Pin i
\ ' 64545 p 38 |Low IpLE PopPeT SPRING - ) ' _ TDFM 9221 up i
Gl p 39 {Low lpie PoppeT . . TDFM 9221 ue !
6hs574 D 4o !Cross SHAFT BRACKET, COMPLETE
(Wit Work ror 8424 DX or 8525 DB) ' : TDFM_ 501 10 9220 !
55353 D !

CROSS SHAFT SPACER TDFM 501 To 561



— 68—

DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE

s

S Y A |
12 13 14 15

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration, Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnunibered parts in the illustrations are the same as_corresponding parts shown with numbers.

B-2054 A

MANIFOLD AND EXHAUST PIPE

50534 D | | ExHausT PiPE EXTENSION TOFM 501 1o 20000 |
CaP Screw, 5/16 x 2-1/4™ N,C, Hex. Heap ' ' ]

Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.C. : : 3

LoCKWASHER, 5/16" ’ v )

23132 D 2 | ExHAUST PIPE EXTENSION CLANP TDFM 501 To 20000 I
.6995 DB 3 | Exnaust PipE . TOFM 501 1o 20000 |
Hex, Nur, 1/2" N.C. ' 3

"U1641 DX | T3 [ EXHAUST PIPE WITH FLANGE TDFM 20001 up 1
' Hex Nut, /2" N.C. _ I

8649 D 3A | ExHausT Pipe FLanee. ( (D HueHes-KEENAN CRANE No. 23) 1
50677 D 4 | MurrLer Stup OnLy 3 Useo oN TDFM 501 To 20000 Iy

COFOR TABULATION OF MODIFIGATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

///\\



_69_.

DIESEL ENGINE

A

250451 R1

NOMBER peviil DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REaD
MANIFOLD AND EXHAUST PIPE—Continued
‘50687 D 5 | ExHAuST MANIFOLD GASKET, CENTER ’ TDFM 501 To 20000 [
251167 RI 5 | ExHAusT MANIFOLD GASKET TDFM 2000! up 3
8055 DX 6 | ExwausT MANTFOLD WITH Prua, 37219 D AND 3 Stups, 50677 D -TDFM 501 - 10 20000 | ]
: Hex. Nut, /2" N.C. 6
251149 Ri1 6 | ExHausT MANgFOLD WiTH 4 STuDs, 50677 D - TDFM 2000) ue
“50688.D 7 | ExHausT MANIFOLD GAsx:f, Enp TDFM 501 70 20000 2
50689 D 8 | INTAKE MANIFOLD GASKET 2
50697 D 9 |'MaNIFOLD BUTTERFLY VALVE . 2
| Screw, No, 8-32 x_1/2" NuC. Ovar Heap TDFM 501 1o 2h0I 4
110750 Screw, No. 8-32 x 3/8" N.C. Rouno HEao (oRroER 256271 RI) TDFM 2402 10 21382 4
. 256271 RI * ManiFoLD BUTTERFLY VALVE SCREW (NILL Work For 110750 or ‘
- 11554%) , : TDFM 21383 up g
48716 H 9A | MANiFoLD BuTTERFLY VALVE LockwasHer (SKAKEPRoor No. 1208)
' {orDER 11554Y) - TorM 2502 To 21382 7
115544 9A | MaNIFoLD BUTTERFLY VALVE LocwasHER (Wi Work ror 48716 H) ]
53673 DX {0 | MAniFoLD CoNTROL SHAFT, REAR WiTH LEVER |
53083 D [| | MaNtFoLD CONTROL SHAFT SEAL ' 2
52519 D 12 [ INTAkE MANIFOLD ENp Cover 2
.CAP Screw, [/4 x 3/U4" N.C. Hex. Heap Bo.rt 2
Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.F. : 2
LockwASHER, - | /4" 2
LockwASHER, 5/16" 2
52520 DA 13 | INTAKE MANIFOLD END COVER GASKET 2
- 50696 D 4 | MANIFoLD CoNTROL SPRING TDFM 501 1o 969 2
56107 D 14 | MANIFoLD CONTROL SPRING TDFM 970 up 2
54964 D 15 | MANIFoLD CoNTROL SPRING STuD 2
103894 16 | INTAKE MANIFOLD ExpansioN Prue, |™ (WiLL Work For 23007 V) 2
23007 V 16 | INTAKE MAN1FOLD ExPANSION Piua, {" {Oroer 103894) 2
8473 DAX| 17 | InTAKE ManiFoLp, CompLeETE (OrRDER 254903 RII)
' SET Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. HeapLess (OvaL Point) 2
Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.C. 2
v Hex. Nuv, 1/2" N.C. b
254903 R11| 17 | INTakE ManiFoLp, CompLETE (WiLL Work For 8BU73 DAX)
50705 D 18 | CARBURETOR STUD Y
42739 DA | 19 | ManiFoip ContROL LEVER Pin N
: Hex. Nut, 1/4" N.F, . L
LockwasHeR, |/4" (Oroer 2853 Y) ] ]
2853 ¥ 19A | MaNiFoLD ConNTROL LEVER PIN LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. 1)) 1
52515 DA 20 | laniTion CuTouT SwiTcH CONTACT AND TERMINAL PLATE, COMPLETE» }
52514 D 21 {aN1TIoN CuTOuT SWITCH INSULATION PLATE 2
Screw, No. *10-24 x 1™ Rounp Heap
LockwASHER, 3/16" i
WASHER, 13/64" 1 D. x 1/2" 0.D. x No. 18 Ga. (Q |02) !
50698 D 22 | MaN1FoLD CoNTROL LEVER
53672 DX 23 | MaN1FoLp CONTROL SHAFT, FRONT, wiTH LEVER AND RIVETY 1
' Brass River, 1/8 x 3/16™ Rounp Heap I
250451 RY ExHAUST MaNIFoLD STup NuT TDFM 20001 up 6
TDFM 2000} up 4

INTAKE MANiIFOLD STuD NuT



._70—‘

GENUINE

DIESEL ENGINE - PIRTS

e —ae e

oo >SS

B L ot T gy X1

= ;9B

18 17 18 19

o@/’

A-9502

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.  Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

STARTING PRIMER AND CONTROL

(Standard Equig t an Engines TDFM 501 to 20,000)

(Special on Engines TDFM 20,001 up)

255066 RO} STARTING PRIMER ATTACHMENT (SEE NoTE 2) i
50683 DX | [ PRiMER SPRAY Tuse ELmow wiTH Nut, 36092 D 2
53387 Dx 2 | PRIMER PIPE, REAR WiTH.2 NuTs, 36092 D |
36092 D 3 | PrRiMER PiPe Nut }
53386 DX 4 |PRIMER PiPE, FRONT wiTH 2 Nuts, 36092 D
50683 D 5 | PriMer Spray Tuse Ersow 2
42215 D 6 | PRiMER NuT 2
50682 D - 7 | PRIMER BRACKET I
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap -2
LockwasHER, 5/16" 2
k2772 D 8 | PRiMER ConTROL Rop Enp ]
53136 D 9 | $1ARTING PRIMER, COMPLETE (5&692 DA WiLL Weri) |
54692 DA 9 [ STARTING PRIMER, COMPLETE (53136 D WiLL WoRk) I
53388 px 10 |PriMeR INLET Tuse wiTh 2 NuTs, 25038 HA ]
25038 HA 11| PRIMER INLET TuBe NuT ' 2
© 5469k D 12 | PriMER Bopy Tuse Nut I
54697 D 13| PRIMER PLUNGER Rop NuT - ]
54695 DA 14 | PrimER PLUNGER, CoMPLETE !
' Hex. Nut, No. 10 - 32 (CabMiuM PLaTeD) !
8573 DX 15 | PRIMER Boby wiTH Tuse ]
57293 D 16 | PRiMER CHECK VALVE BaL, 3/16" DiameTer 2
54709 D 17 [ PRIMER CHECK VALVE SPRING * 2
54710 D 18 | PRIMER OUTLET CHECK VALVE RETAINER I
54708 D 19 | PRIMER INLET CHECK VALVE RETAINER I

Note No. 1—Order Machine Attachments through same channels as complete machine is ordered.
Note No. 2—Order attachments (nof marked Machine Attachments) through regular service parts channel.

N

TN



~ -

DIESEL ENGINE

. GENUINE

@D Parts

’,,EEEEB ‘
94
9B-

lrﬂ ll 12 18 12 ll 14

[y s
\
NN
LY

\ @w&

21

\
LAY
)
!y
1
[}

'16 20

(.

'A-9BO9\A

CARBURETOR, INTERNATIONAL MODEL F-8 (For Starting on Gasoline)

53458 D CarsureTor (ORDER 53458 DE) TDFM 501 70 1250,
. ) -ALso * |
* 53458 pA CarsureTor (OrpEr 53458 DE) TDFM 1251 1o 1638,
- ; NoT * : |

53458 DB CarsuUrReToR (OrDER 59101 DA) TDFM 1639 1o 1651
53458 bC CarsURETOR (ORDER 53458 DE) TDFM 1652 10 1752 i
53458 DD CarBURETOR (ORDER 53458 DE) TDFM 1753 To 14752, -

o ALso A

Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.F.

LockwASHER, 5/16"
53458 DE CARBURETOR

TOFM 14753 1o 20000

Hex, Nut, 5/16" N.F.

LockwASHER, 5/16"

N

#’:’_::‘_[:'_

- TDFM 1517 10 1617

A - TDFM 581, 1180, 1380, |h76, 1639, 1716,70 1723, 1727 70 1735, 1751




-T2 -

DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE

@ pars:

NS:EL, Tﬁ: DESCRIPTION - . SERIAL NUMBER Rggo
CARBURETOR, INTERNATIONAL MODEL F-8—Continued
(For Starting on Gasoline)
53458 DEX| 1 [ CarsureTor, 53458 DE witH Prue, 61388 D TDFM 20001 up I
Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.F. In
LoCKWASHER, 5/16" . _ g
59101 DA | | CarBureTOR, CompLeTe (WiLL Work ror 53458 DB) TOFM 1639 To 1651 |
53459 DA 2 | CARBURETOR GASKET ]
25038 HA 3 | Drain Tuse Nurt "~ TDFM 1652 up I
58859 DX 4 | DrRATN Tuse with Nut, 25038 HA TDFM 1652 up . I
61388 D 5 | PRIMER CONNECTION PLUG TDFM 20001 ue ]
51704 D 6 |DRAIN Tuse CLip - ' ' TDFM 1652 up !
: 588&3 DX 7 1DratN TROUGH WiTH SUPPORT AND CLIP TDFM l9h3'up | ’
50807 D 8 |Air VaLve CoLtar TDFM 501 to 14752 1
53839 D 9 JAIR VaLve, ComMPLETE TOFM 501 7o 1250,
’ . ALso * 1
" 566790 | . 9 |Air VaLve, CompLeTE TDFM 1251 ‘10 14752
» . Not * |
250097 RI 9A | A1R VaLVE TOFM 14753 e - 1
250100 RI 9B | A1R VALVE SPACER ' TDFM - 14753 ue 1
ScREw, No. 10-32 x |/2" SLoTTED FILLISTER HEAD 1
LockwasHER, No. 10 \ !
53844 DX | 10 [ STARTING SHUTTER SHAFT W1TH OuTer Lever TDFM 501 To 1250,
. ALso * |
56537 DX 10 |STARTING SHUTTER SHAFT, LONG WITH LEVER AND . TDFM 1251 we,
Screw 31636 D _ NoT * |
45148 p 11 | Dust SeAL RETAINER 2
45149 D 12 |Dust SeaL 2
53846 D I3 | STARTING SHUTTER TDFM 501 to 1250,
: ) ) ALso * ’ |
56542 DX 13 | STARTING SHUTTER WITH VALVE, VALVE GUIDE AND SPRING TDFM 1251 wp,
. Not * [
56538 DX 14 | STARTING SHUTTER SHAFT, SHORT WiTH LEVER AND TDFM 1251 UP,
Screw 31636 D . Not * :
27452 © 16 | AR VALVE SPRiNG TDFM 1251 To 14752
) Not * !
50808 D 16 |Air VALVE SPRING TDFM 501 To 1250,
. ) ALso A |
53840 D 17 | AR VaLve Guipe TDFM 501 vo 14752 i
CoTTER P|N, 1/16 x 3/4" (CADMIUM PLATED) ' : I
45110 D I8 |STarTING LEVER STOP PIN 2
46184 19 |FricTioN SPriNG BaLL, 3/16" I
46059 -D 20 | STARTING LEVER FRICTION SPRING |
.31636 D 21 [STarTING SHUTTER Screw 2
50802 D 22 |Drir Tuse ApapTer TDFM 1652 up I
58835 D 23 |A1R VaLve ControL Prue (WitL Work ror 53842 D) TDFM 1639 To 14752 i
27445 DAX | 24 |Drip HoLe FiLLer wiTH Screen (Oroer 60947 D) TDFM 501 1o (65! 1

* - TDFM I517 7o 1617

A - TOFM 584, 1180, 1380, 1476, 1639, |7|6 10 1723, 1727 1o 1735, |75|

A



- 13—

DIESEL EN GINE

DA

NUNSER e DESCRIPTION : SERIAL NUMBER REGD
CARBURETOR, INT ERN ATION AL MODEL F-8—Continued
(For Starting on Gasoline)
27445 0B | 24 |Drip Hoie FiLLer : TDFM. 1652 up
50803 O | 25 | FueL INLET Tuse i
32606 DA | 26 |Fuei BowL GASKET !
47ho3 D 27 | AR VaLvE CoNTRoL SHAFT CRoss PiIN S TDFM 501 To0 1638 -
32896 D 28 |PriMER INLET Tuse GLAND TOFM 501 To 1638
24703 DA | 29 [Air VALVE CoNTROL SHAFT PACKING TDFM 501 10 1638
50814 D 30 |Air VALVE CONTROL SHAFT RETAINER . . TDFM 501 To 1638 ]
53843 D 31 {AIR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT ) TDFM 50! 7o 1638
53842 D 32 |Air Vaive ControL, CoMpLETE (58835 D WiLL Work) TDFM 501 70 1638
32604 D 33 FLoAT LEVER SPACER i
25948 D 3# FLOAT LEVER PivoT ScREW GASKET |
32578 D 35 |FLoaT LEVER SPRING LEAF, UPPER i
32577 D 36 |FLoAt LEVER SPRING LEAF, LOWER |
. 32572 DAX | 37 |Cork FLoaT wiTH FerruLe (251650 RI| WILL WoRK ) i
- Screw, No. 4 - 36 x 7/16" Rouno Heao (Capmius PLaTED) 1
251650 RI1| 37 | FLoaT witH FERRULE (32572 DAX WiLL WoRk) ]
SLOTTED ScREW, No. 4-40 x 1/2" Rounp Heao (CaoMium PLATED) !
Hex. Nut, No. 4-40 (Brass) I
3257h DAX| 38 |FLoaT REiNFORCiING PLATE !
32575 D 39 |Froat Lever |
53079 D 40 |FLoat anp Lever, CowpLete (251652 ROl Wit WORK) |
251652 RG1|{ 40 | FrLoat ano Lever, CowmpLeTE (53079 D WiLL Work)
505! DX | 41 |Fue. Bow. wite 1/8" Pipe PLua anp LEVER Spacer, 32604 D
) (9390 DX WiLL Work) ‘ 1
59 Screw, No. 12-24 x 7/8" FiLLisTer Heap (Capomium PLaTED) 5
58 LockwAsSHER, No. 12 (CabMium PLATED) 5
9390 DX | Y1 |FueL BowL with 1/8" Pire PLua anp LEVER Spacer 32604 D
(5051 DX WiLL Work) |
59 Screw, No. 12-24 x 7/8" FiLLisTer Heap (CapMium PraTeDp) 5
58 LockwASHER, No.. 12 {CabMibmM PLATED) ' 5
26407 D 42 |Drain Cock, Compiete (9983 TB WiLL Work) TDFM 501 To 1752,
' Not A 1
58840 DX | 42 |Dratn Vaive, Comprete wiTH Locknut,. 58837 D TOFM 1753 ue,
. ALso A |
9983 7B | 42 |Drain Cock, CompLeTe (26407 D WiLL Work) . TDFM 501 vo 1752,
. © ‘ Not A !
58837 D 43 | DratN VALVE LockNUT _ TDFM 1753 vp,
] ALso A |
64536 D Y4 | Dratn VALVE STEM ' ' TOFM 1753 up,
i : ALso A f
32582 D 45 | LockiNg SHaFT CaM l
58836 D U6 | Locking SHAFT BEARING GASKET |
32585 DA | 47 |Lockina SHAFT BeaRiNG i

A - TDFM 584, |f8o, 1380, 1476, 1639, 1716 7o 1723, 1727 7o 1735, {75!




—_T -

DIESEL ENGINE

O

NUMBER Py DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQD
CARBURETOR, INTERNATIONAL MODEL F-8—Continued
: (For Starting on Gasoline) .
32568 b 48 | Lockine SwaFT Dust WasweR 2
32587 D 49 | Locking SHarT Dust WASHER RETAINER |
32586 D 50 | Locking SHAFT Dust WASHER SPRING I
50801 D 51 | Locking SHAFT AND LEVER I
Hex. Nut, No. 8 - 32 (CaoMium Pratep) I
_ Lockwasher, No. & {CaoMmium PraTep) I
8479 DX | 52 | CaRBURETOR BopY, CompLete (ORDER 879 DCY) TDFM 501 to 1250
- 8479 DAX | 52 | CarBurETOR Bopy, CoMPLETE (ORDER 59097 DA) TDFM 1251 1o 1651 1
8479 bBX| 52 | CaRBURETOR Boby, CompLzte (ORDER 8479 DCX) TDFM 1652 1o 14752 ]
8479 DCY| 52 | CARBURETOR Boby, CoMPLETE (W1iL WorK FOR 8479 px) TDFM 501 7o 1250
29097 DA | 52 |Carsuretor Boov, CompLete (WiLL Work ror 8479 DAX) TDFM 1251 70" 1651
81479 bCX | 52 | CARBURETOR Bobv, COMBLETE (WiLL WoRK. Fom 8479 pBX) "~ TDFM 15753 we
53837 bx 53 | NozzLe with Tuse |
53836 D 54 |Meterine WeLL i
32576 DX | 55 |FLoat PivoT anp Screw ]
32581 DXB| 56 |NeeoLe VALvE AnD CAGe wiTh GAskeT, 25948 D P
25948 b 57 | NeeoLe VaLve Cace Gasker (Oroer 59241 D) I
59241 D 57 {NeeoLe VaLve Case Gasket (WiLL Work For 25948 D) 1
. 58,59| FoLLows REFERENCE No, 4]
18377 D 60 | STRAINER SCREEN GASKET i
29902 DX 6! | STRAINER SCREEN RETAINER WITH SCREEN [
35691 D 62 | FueL Bowe, -CoMpLETE (WiLL Work For 55744 D) TDFM 501 7o 1752 |
55744 D 62 | FueL Boww wiTH DRAIN Cock (ORDER 35691 D) TDFM 501 1o 1752 [
64932 D 63 | Drain VaLve Booy TDFM 1753 e,
ALso A ) I
60947 D | DRiP HOLE FILLER REPLACEMENT PACKAGE
(ConsisTing oF FiLLer, 27445 DB anp PLus, 57957 D)
(WiLL Work ror 27445 DAX) TDFM 501 1o 1651 I
A - TOFM 584, 1180, 1380, 1476, 1639, 1716 7o 1723, 1727 10 1735, |75



_DIESEL ENGINE

o

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

- Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

SPARK PLUGS, CABLES, MAGNETO DRIVE AND BRACKET

3405 H | | SPARK PLuG GASKET 4
31536 DB 2 |5parRk PLug (CHampion No. 41)
7/8"- i8 - 15/16" Hex. (32713 DA WiLL Work) Y
32713 DA 2 | Seark Prua (AC-18)
7/8" - 18 - 15/16" Hex. (31536 DA WiLL Work) ]
49359 D 3 | SPark PLug CasLe, No. | (Oroer 65349 D) TOFM 501 To 6954 ]
65349 D 3 |SPark PLuc CaBLE No. | (WiLL Work For 49359 p) TDFM 6955 ue
29873 D 4 |seark PLue CaBLE, No, 2 (OroEr 65342) TOFM 501 7o 6954
65342 D 4 |Spark PLue CaBLE No, 2 (WiLL Work For 29873 D) TDFM 6955 uP n
53262 D 5 | MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE, COMPLETE |
Screw, No. 10, 32 x 5/16" FiLLisTER HEAD (CapMiuM PLATED) |
Screw, No. 10, 32 x 3/8" Rounp Heap (Switch Eno) i
LockwASHER, No. 10 (CapmiuMm PLaTED) 2




- 76—

DIESEL ENGINE

D

PART

REF.

NUMBER | No. - DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
SPARK PLUGS, CABLES, MAGNETO DRIVE AND BRACKET—Continued
29874 D 6 |SPark PLue CaBLE, No. 4 (Oroer 65325 D) TDFM 501 To 6954
65325 D 6__|Spark PLue CaBLE No, ¥ (WiLy Work ror 29874 D) TDFM 6955 up
29340 D 7_|SPark Prue CaeLe, No. 3 {Oroer 65337 D) TOFM 501 To 6954 [
65337 D T __ISPARK PLuG CABLE No, 3 (WiLL Work For 29340 D) TOFM 6955 up |
53263 DA 8 |SPARk PLua CaBLES, COMPLETE (OrbER 65365 D) TDFM 501 1o 6954 |
FRicTion Tape, 3/4 x 3-1/2" Lone - i i
FRicTioN TaPe, 3/ x 4" Lone |
FRicTioN Tare, 3/4 x 6-1/2" Lona |
_FrigTion Tare, 3/4 x 9" Lona i
65365 D 8 _|SET of SPARK PLUG CABLES WiTH MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE
(WiLL Work ror 53263 DA) TDFM 6955 up
StoTTep Screw, No. 10-32 x 5/16" FiLLi1sTER HEAD . I
SLoTTED SCREW, No. 10-32 x 3/8" Rouno HEAD (SwiTcH Enp) 1
LockwAsSHER, No. 10 2
4167 71 9 |Macneto CoupLiNg Kev (Woobrurr No. 3) 1/8 x 1/2" (Oroer [06749) . I
106749 9. | MaeneTo CoupLing Key (Wooorurr No. 3) 1/8 x 1/2"™ (WiLL Work For %167 T)
- 103904 9A | Hour MeTeErR DRIve GEAR KEY (Wooorurr No, 2)
22828 p 10 | MagNeTo Bout Wasuer {Orper 62493 D) 2
24523 D 10 | MaeNETO BoLt Wasner (Oroer 62493 D) 2
4ol33 b 10 | MaeNETO BoLT WasxeEr (Orper 62493 D) T 2
621493 D 10 | MaeNeTo BoLt WasHEr (Witt Work ror 22828 D, 24523 D or 40U33 D) 2
11,12|FoLLows REFERENCE No, 16
55780 DC 13 [ MaenETO FLANGE GASKET
45001 D I4 | MaoneTo DRIVE SHaAFT {NoT Hour MeTer) (OrDER 51778 D) l
19 Hex. Jam Nut, 5/8" N.F, 1
51774 D 1% | MaoNETO DRIVE SHAFT (HoUR METER) (WILL WoRk For 45001 D)
- 19 Hex. Jam Nut, 5/8" N.F. ]
24473 DA 15 | MaGNETO DRiVE SHAFT BusHING . !
839% DX | 16 |MaaNETO BRACKET, WiTH Busuine, 24472 D anp 2 WasHeErs, 40433 D i
Car Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex..Heap N
H Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap I
[ Car Screw, 3/8 x 1-7/8" N.C. Hex. Heao ]
Lockwasker, 3/8" 6
53264 D I7 | MaeNETO DRIVE GEAR, 27 TEETH |
45003 D . I8 | MaaNETO GEAR NuT Lock |
19 {FoLLows ReFerencE No, 14
51001 D 19A | Hour MeTER DRIVE GEAR [
21362 D 198 | Hour METER DRIVE GEAR RETAINER
50360 D 20 | MaaNETO BRACKET GASKET
84319 H 21 SPARK PLue CABLE TERMINAL (SNAP ON TYPE) TDFM 6955 up 4
192h T 22 | SPARK PLuG CABLE TERMINAL, CoMpLETE (Rine TYPE) - TDFM 501 1o 695% I
192k T 22. | MagNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE TErMINAL (RiNg TypPe) 2
27618 D 23 | SPARK PLUG CABLE REINFORCEMENT ~ TDFM 501 To 6950 b
27618 D 23 | MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUTTING CABLE REINFORCEMENT ' 2
24 | SpaRK PLue CABLE TERMINAL (Push Tvpe) - Rt

37291 D

51234 DA

MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE GROMMET -




FEERN

b  GENUINE
DIESEL ENGINE _ PARIS

33 34
! 1

! 1
[ [

87 a8
! 1
] )

36 36
)
[

383y

i
\ \

36 36 Glﬁ 66 67
\

A-32744

Reference numbers only are shown in llustravion.  Use [ H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers,

" 'MAGNETO, International Type H-4

h909)4‘D | 'MAGNETO, CoMPLETE (COUNTER-CLOCKWISE) |

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts.



DIESEL ENGINE -

GENUINE

@D pants

NZQ':;R i DESCRIPTION . SERIAL NUMBER Rgg’p
MAGNETO, Initernational Type H-4—Continued
el 216 I |01 WeLr FeLT i
E} 295 2 | OiLErR ]
51666 D 3 | DtsTRiBUTOR CAP SPRING Z
55855 D Y | DisTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING STOP PIN v MagNETO 59061 up
21321 D 5 | DisTRiBUTOR CAP LocaTing PiN (WiLL WoRK FOR 4742} p) |
472k o 5 |DisTRiBUTOR CAP LocaTing Pin {Orper 21321 D) !
47408 b 6 | DisTRiBuTOR BobY GASKET ] ]
ko2 p 7 |DisTriBUTOR BobY FELT RETAINER ]
4923 D 7A | DisTRIBUTOR BopY FELT SEAL |
51667 D 8 | DisTriBUTOR CAP SPRING PIN (2 Usep) - MagneTo 501 To 59060
6483 Dy 9 |DisTRiBUTOR Boby, CompLeTE (9411 DX Wit Work) ]
9l px 9 |DisTRIBUTOR Booy, CowpLeTe (6483 DY WiLL, Work) ]
Lg125 p 10 | CoiL To DisTRIBUTOR CABLE WITH 2 TERMINALS, 37291 D |
37291 D 11 1 CoiL 70 DiSTRIBUTOR CABLE TERMINAL 2
38609 DA 12 | CoiL COVER MOUNTING WASHER y
49791 D 13 | Cost Cover Mountine Screw . Y
47449 DAY | 14 |CoiL Cover wiTh Seconoary LEDouT, CoMPLETE 1
47453 p 15 |CoiL Cover GASKET |
47413 DX 16 | DisTRIBUTOR CAP WITH INSERTS I
47413 by 16 | DisTRiBUTOR CAP WITH BRush, 21350 DXA or 32032 DXA |
21350 DXA| 17 |D1sTRIBUTOR BRUSH wiTH SPrine (32032 DXA WrLL Work) !
32032 DXA| 17 |DistriBuToR BRUsH wiTH SPRiNG (21350 DXA WiLt Work) |
I8 [FoLLows REFERENCE No, 20
49417 0 19 | GEAR CoveErR FELT RETAINER |
49418 D 19A | GEAR CovER FELT SEAL o ]
Loh16 DX | 20 |DisTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER, COMPLETE _ !
18 SLoTTED Screw, No, 8 - 32 x 1/2" Rounp Heap (CabMium PLATED) 2
LockwAsHER, No. 8 (Cabiium PraTep) 2
4okig9 p 21 iDisTRiIBUTOR CovER FELT GASKET o
holizo px |- 22 |pDisTrisuTOR Gear, 24 TeeTH |
47417 DX 23 [Rotor PinioN. I
47452 D 24 | SeconpaRrY Leabout |
EYA 546 25 [Seconpary Leapout Screw 1
LockwaSHER, No. % (CapMium PLaTED) ] I
48343 b 26 | MaGNETO FRAME EXPANSION PLUG MagNETO 501 To 45589 1
55015 D 26 | ConDENSER HoLe CoveRr -~ MaeneTo 45590 up |
StovTep Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 3/8" Rounp Heap (Caomium PLATED) 2
LockwASHER, No, 8 (Capmium PLateD) 2
48472 D 27 | CoNDENSER HOLE CoVER GASKET . : MaenETo 45590 vp 1
47431 DB | 28 | Breaker AmM, CompLeTE ' I
21388 DBX | 29 |STATIONARY PoINT CONTACT DISC AND SUPPORT
21314 DX 30 | Coit Core, COMPLETE WITH SCREWS
SLoTTED Screw, No. 8- 32 x 5/8" FLaT Heap 2
47439 DAX| 30 |CoiL anp Cork; CoMpLeTe wiTH 2 No. 8 - 32 x 5/8" FLaT Heap
SLOTTED ScREWS |

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when 6rdéring Parts.

TN



TN

DIESEL ENGINE

@

Ns;l::n 15‘;' DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R::,;
MAGNETO, International Type H-4—Continued
57926 DX 30 |CoiL, CoMPLETE wiTH 2 ENp InsuLATORS 49593 D MagNeTo 71002 wp |
4742 31 | PrRiMARY TO CONDENSER LEADOUT Tust 1
49593 b 32 |CoiL Enp INSULATOR 2
El 226 33 |BeAring FeLT |
4745k D 34 [FeLv RETAINER, INNER |
E4A 352 35 | RotorR SHAFT BaLL BearRING OUTER RACE 2
ElA 353 36 | RoTorR SHAFT BaLL BEARING RETAINER AND BAtLs 2
 E4A 351 37 |RoTorR SHAFT BALL BEARING INNER RACE 2
EbA 324 38 - | 0L FLinaER >
21341 D 39 | BREaKER CaM . MaaNETO 501 To 216969 1
60094 D 39 | BREAKER CaM MagNETO 216970 up
49090 DXR 40 |RoTor AsseMBLY, COMPLETE WiTH MAGNET KEEPER, 5731k D |
Y7427 D 41 |[DisTR18UTOR RoToR NuT
) LOCKWASHER, No. 6 (CabMium PLATED) |
47428 D 42 |DisTRIBUTOR ARM |
47425 DX | Y43 |DisTrRiBuTOoR ROTOR WiITH INSERT |
47425 oY | 434 |DistriBuToR RoTOR, COMPLETE I
47409 D 44 | DisTRIBUTOR MOUNTING SCREW 3
LockwASHER, No. 10 (CapMium PLATED) 3
ohi| by | 45 |DistrRiBuTOR, CoMPLETE (56066 D WiLlL WoRk)
56066 D 45 |DisTrRiBUTOR, CoMpLETE (9411 DY WiLL Work) |
21394 D 46 |STATIONARY POINT SUPPORT WASHER |
47432 D 47 | SPRING ANCHOR : .
StLoTTED ScREW, No. 8 - 32 x 3/8" FLat Heap (Capwium PLaTed) i
Hex. Nut, No. 8 - 32 (CapMiuM PLATED) i
LOCKWASHER,- No. 8 (Capmium PLATED) |
21393 D 48 [STATIONARY POINT SUPPORT SCREW |
- 47433 DX 49 | PRIMARY LeADOUT, COMPLETE |
6482 DAY | 50 | FRAME ASsSEMBLY, COMPLETE 1
48339 D ' | 52 | Conpenser CLip, LEFT 5
51 SiLoTTED ScrEW, No, 8 - 32 x 1-i/4" FitiLtsTer Heap
{Capmium PLATED) . i
LockwASHER, No. 8 {CapMium PLATED) 1
21409 DB | 53 | ConpENSER, CoMPLETE (WiLL Work For 47546 D) 1.
47546 D 53 | Conpenser, CompLeTe (Orper 21409 DB) i
47438 DA | 54 |SHorT CircuiTiNg TERMINAL INNER WASHER .
48341 D 55 | SHORT CIRCUITING TERMINAL OUTER WASHER »
48342 DA | 56 | SHorT CIRCUITING TERMINAL LOCKWASHER
48340 DA | 57 |SHORT CIRCUITING TERMINAL ]

- Always give MAGNETO "NUMBER when ordering Parts.

v



L GENUINE
DIESEL ENGINE (D pmers

NOM LR R , DESCRIPTION: : SERIAL NUMBER REGD
v MAGNETO, International Type H-4—Continued
Eh 294 - | 58 | RoTor SHaFT BALL Bearine (N.D. 15)

(I Each oF ElA 351, EMA352 anp ENA 353) 2

E4A 305 59 | RoTorR SHiM, LiaHT ' X
g4 212 60 | RoTOR SHiM, MEDIuM X,
E4A 372 61 | RoToR SHIM, HEAVY X

62 |FoLLows REFERENCE No, 6U

27311 D 63 | ImPuLsE CoupLing OILER ‘ ]
6783 DX | 64 |Mountine FLANGE, COMPLETE _ . S
62 SLoTTED Screw, I/4 - 20 x 9/16™ FLaT Heap : - 4

47h7h p 65 [OIL RETAINER WASHER, INNER . » i
47475 DA | 66 |OiL SeaL . : L |
47473 D 67 |O1L RETAINER WASHER, OUTER . , [
47468 D 68 | IMPuLSE CoupLiNG SToP PIN B ‘ t
46785 D | 69 |MounTiNe FLANGE LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. 151%) ' )
67 T 70 | RoTor SHAFT KEY (WoobrurF No. 3) 1/8" x 1/2" R ]
47461 D 7! | PAwL Pin WasHer 2
47462 D 72 | PawL PIN SNAP Rina 2
49092 D T4 | Pawe ) . 2
49091 DX 75 | MaGNETO MEMBER wiTH PawL PiNs |
49091 py 76 | MaeNETO MEMBER wiTH Pawts, COMPLETE |
47465 D 77 | Serine ENp BuTToN ' 2

47822 p 79 | MaenETo CouPLiING SPRING |

49091 Dz 80 | RovaTiNg UNIT, CoMpLETE ) . I -

49093 DX | 83 |Drive Memser

I
24603 D 84 | MAGNETO MEMBER LOCKWASHER |
47470 D | 86 | 1ImPuLsE CourLiNg NuT : 1
85 'LOCKWASHER, 1/2" (CabMium Pratep) 1
£

2i372 D TuBE OF MAGNETO GREASE (FURNISHED WHEN ORDERED) i

57314 D | MAGNET KeEPER . ‘
57155 D BREAKER POINT GAuGE, COMPLETE . _ |

- Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts. -+ X - As Requirep



| @ N b - | ~ GENUINE
W vevoraoa (@




-8 —

DIESEL ENGINE

TDEM 501 to_20000

-~ ="~ See Fuel Filter
@

See Water Trap

TDEFM 20001 up

[e--
7—-—6

A~
8w

o--->

I!IH i
2= _
i

TDFM 801 to 2811

TDFM 2812 up

FUEL INJECTION NOZZLES, PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS
(For Engines Equipped with Bosch Fuel Injection Pump)

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C bart numbers in ordering,

Unnumbered parts in the llustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

B8-2055A




DIESEL ENGINE

D

PART

NUMBER e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER n;go
FUEL INJECTION NOZZLES, PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS
(For Engines Equipped with Bosch Fuel Injection Pump)
50621 DX | | INJEGTION PIPE WiTH 2 NUTS AND 2 WASHERS No, | CYL1INDER TDFM 501 To 20000 |
253415 R11 | INJECTION PipE wiTh 2 NuTs AND 2 StEeves (No. | CyLinber)  TDFM 20001 up I
50622 DX 2 | InJECTION PiPE WiTH 2 NUTS AND 2 WASHERS No. 2 CYLINDER TDFM 501 To 20000
253416 RI1 2 | INnJECTION PIPE wiTH 2 NuTs AND 2 Steeves (No. 2 CyLinDER)  TDFM 20001 up i
50623 DX 3. | INJECTION PIPE WiTH 2 NuTs AND 2 WaSHERS No, 3 CYLINDER TDFM 501 T0 20000 |
253417 RI} 3 | INnJECTION PiPE WITH 2 NuTs aNp 2 Sieeves (No. 3 CvLinber)  TDFM 20001 up ]
50624 DX 4 lingEcTION PiPE WiTh 2 NuTs. AND 2 WAskers No. 4 Cviinper TDFM 501 To 20000
253418 RI1 4 | InvecTioN PipE wiTH 2 Nuts AND 2 SLeeves (No. 1 CYLINDER) TDFM 20001 ue ]
Hex. NuT, 5/16" N.F. I
LockwAsHER, 5/16" ]
50620 D 5 |Fuer InvecTion Pipes 5062]1 DX, 50622 DX, 50623 DX anp 50624 px TDFM 501 7o 20000 |
253419 R9I 5 | invecTiON PirEs 253415 RIT, 253416 RI1, 253417 RII ano
253418 R1l TDFM 20001 up ]
52612 D 6 | NozzLeE FitTine TDFM 501 To 20000 i
: Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2" N.F, Hex Heap 8
250607 R21 6 | NozzLE FITTING. wITH DUsT SEAL, 250608 RI TDFM 20001 up L
, Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-1/U" N.F. Hex. Heap ' 8
32493 D 7 |Nozzie BLeeoer VaLve , 4
250608 R 7A | NozzLE Fi1TTiNG DusT SeAL TDFM 20001 up 8
37148 D 8 |Nozzie VALVE GaskeT 12 Useo on TDFM 501 To 20000 8
250605 Rl 8A | NozzLE INJECTOR PLATE GASKET TDFM 20001 up ]
37150 D 9 | NozzLE VALVE Spacer ’ )
37152 DA 10 {NozzLe VALVE AND SPRING, COMPLETE ).
43192 DA 11 | NozzLE INJECTOR PLATE TDFM 501 To0 20000 - k
250604 Ri 1l | NozzLE INJECTOR PLATE TDFM 2000} vp ]
42766 D 12 | NozzLe Boby TDFM 501 To 20000 N
251043 R1} 12 | NozzLE Boby wiTH DusT Seats 250608 RI ano 251044 RI TDFM 2000/ ue ]
52613 D 13 | INnvECcTiON NozzLE, CoMPLETE TDFM 501 vo 20000 Y
251079 R9I 13 | INJECTION NozzLE, COMPLETE TDFM 20001 vp L
42767 D 14 | Nozzie Bopy GaskeT TDFM 501 vo 20000 Y
31121 D 15 | NozziLe Bopy Stup Nut 8
61208 D 16 | NozzLe Booy DusT SeaL TDFM 2488 1o 20000 Y
42765 D 17 {NozzLe Boov RETaINER (OrDER: 42765 DAX) TOFM 501 70 2487 N
42765 DA 17 | NozzLe Boby RETAINER TDFM 2488 Te 20000 ]
42765 DAX I7 | NozzLe Bopy RETAINER wiTH DusT Sears, 61208 D anp 61209 D ]
(WiLL Work For 142765 D) TOFM 501 1o 2487 1
43002 D 18 [NozziLe Boby Spacer GASKET TDFM 501 70 20000 8
2510l2 R1 18 | PRE-COMBUST ION CHAMBER GASKET TDFM 20001 up 8
61209 D 19 | NozzLE Boov RevaiNER Dust SeaL TDFM 2488 7o 20000 )
2510lk R1 19 | NozzrLe Bopy DusT SEAL TDFM 20001 up }
9608 D 20 |Nozzie Booy Spacer (56291 D WiLi Work) TDFM 501 To 20000 n
56291 D 20 |NozzLe Booy Spacer (9608 D WiLL Work) “TDFM 501 7o 20000 4
251041 RI 20 | Pre-ComBUST10N CHAMBER TDFM 20001 up 1
27927 DA 21 InvecTion PIPE BRACE WASHER [
50626 D 22 | IngeEcTION PiPE CLIP |
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heao
LoCKWASHER, 5/16" |
46250 D 23 INnJECTION Pump GEAR TiMiNe INDICATOR Lock 3
46584 DX 24 | IngecTion Pump GEAR TIMING INDICATOR WITH 3 Locks, 46250 D 1
50412 D 25 | INJECTION Pump GEAR, 54 Teet 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.F, Hex Heap 3




-8 —

DIESEL ENGINE |

PART

 NUMBER o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
FUEL INJECTION NOZZLES, PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS—Continued
GkulhquuuIhuummdvnﬂtBomﬂ\FwﬂlnmchonIhnua
46583 D 26 | FUEL INJECTION PUMP GASKET 1
54290 D - 27 | CaMsHAFT Hex Nut i
8000 D 28 |InvecTion Pump Gear Hup {0roer 8000 DAX) __TDFM 501 To 7414 i
8000 DA 28 | INJECTION PuMP GEAR Hus TOFM 7415 Up ]
. 8000 DAX | 28 |[1INvECTION PuMp GEAR HUB with 3 Capscrews 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.c, ' .
.| Hex Heap (WiLL Work ror 8000 D) TOFM 501 To 7414 i
50636 DX 29 |FueL FiLTeER OuTLET PirE WiTH 2 NuTs, 37165 D TDFM 501 1o 2395 1
37165 D 30 | Fuer FiLTeR OuTLET Pipe Nut ' 2
37165 D 30A | PRiMARY Pump INLET Pipe NuT 2
37165 D 30B | Fuet FILTER INLET Pipe NuT : 2
51517 DX 31 [FueL FiLver OuTLET Pipe ELBOW WITH Nut, 37165 D (PUMP Enp)  TDFM 501 To 2811 |
51517 D 32 [FueL FiLTer OutLer Pire ELsow TDFM 501 To 2811 |
37323 O . 33 _{PriMARY Pump INLET PipE ELsow TDFM 501 1o 2811 |
37323 D 33A | FueL FiLTER INLET PIPE ELow (FILTER EnD) i
37323 DX 34 | PRiMARY Pump INLET Pipe Erbow wiTH Nut, 37165 D (Puur Eno)  TDFM 501 vo 2811 i
53394 DX 35 [ PRIMARY Puwp INLET Pipe witH 2 Nurs, 37165 D . TDFM 501 To 2811 |
50635 DX 36 | FuerL FiLTeR INLET PIPE wiTH 2 Nurs, 37165 D TDFM 501 To 2395
. 6o742 DX 37 | IngecTioN Pump OtiL Lever EQuALizING TUBE wiTH 2 Nuts,
29899 D : TDFM 1314 vo 2811 !
29899 D. | 37A | InsECTION Punp OIL Lever EquaLizing Tuse Nut TDFM 131) 10 2811 2
37323 DX | 38 |FueL FrLter InLET PiPE Ersow witH NuT, 37165 D (FiLTerR Enp) i
6074y DX 39 | InsecTion Pump O1L DRAIN FiTTiNg with Nut, 29899 D TDFM 1314 to 2811 i
30402 DX 40 | InuEcTiON PuMp OverFLow PIPE ELsow w)TH Nur, 29898 D TOFM 1314 up ]
29898 D %1 | IngECT 10N PuMP OvERFLOW PiPE Ersow NuT TDFM 1314 up 1
29898 D 41 | InvecTion Pump OverrLow Pipe Nut TDFM 501 To0 1313
i ALso * 1
30402 D 42 |invEcTioN Pump OVERFLOW PipE Ersow TDFM 131} up |
51337 DX 43 | InsEcTioN Pump OverrLow PiPE, CoMpLeTE (oroer 55786 DX) TDFM 501 10 699 i
55786 DAX | 43 | ingecTion PuMp OverFLow Pipe wiTh NuT, 29898 D '
(WiLL Work rFor 51337 DX) TDFM 700 to 2811 ]
52128 D Y4 | ingecTioN Punp Overrrow Pipe CLip i
6014} DX 45 | IngecTion PuMp OverrLow Pipe wiTh Nut, 29898 D TDFM 2812 up 1
50607 D 46 | FueL FiLTer OuTLET PiPE ELBOW TOFM 2812 up i
37323 D U6A | FueL FILTER OUTLET PIPE ELsow (FILTER END) TDFM 20001 up [
50607 DX 47 | FueL FiLver Outier Pipe Eisow wiTH Nut, 37165 D (Pump Exp) ~TDFM 2812 up |
37323 DX 47A | FueL FiLTeR OUTLET Piee ELsow wiTh Nut, 37165 D (FiLver Eno) TDFM 20001 up ]
58060 DMX | U8 |FueL FiLTer OuTLET PiPg WiTH 2 Nuts , 37165 D '
{ ® Abans GraDER 511 _AND ELEVATING GRADER, 1) |
60li30 DX 48 | FueL FiLTer OutiLer Pire wiTh 2 Nuts, 37165 D TDFM 2396 Te 20000
253424 RIt |- U8 [FueL FiLTer OUTLET PIPE WITH 2 Nuts, 37165 D TDFM 20001 ue 1
38026 DM 49 | PriMARY PuMp InLET PiPE ConnECTOR TDFM 3111 wp 2
51434 D 49 | PriwarY Pump InLET PipE ELBOw (PumMp Enp) TDFM 2812 1o 3110 |
38026 DMX 50 | PrimarY Pump INLET Pipe ConnecTOR WiTH NuT, 37165 D TDFM 311t up 2
51434 DX 50 |PrimaRY Pump INLET Pire ErBow witH Nut, 37165 D (Puwr Exp) TDFM 2812 1o 3110 !
37165 D 51 | PRIMARY PuMP INLET CONNECTOR PIPE NUT 2

C)FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

- TDFM 2812 up

.



Ak GENUINE

DIESEL ENGINE B @MRTS

NE‘;';LR Py DESCRIPTION » SERIAL NUMBER ngg'o
FUEL INJECTION NOZZLES, PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS—Continued
(For Engines Equipped with Bosch Fuel Injection Pump)
50607 D 52 |Fuer Firter INLeT Pipe Ersow (Pump Enp) : TDFM 3111 up
51434 D 52 |Fuet FiLTer INLET Pipe Ersow (Pume Enp) TDFM 2812 vo 3110 1
50607 DX 23 iFueL FiLTer INLEY Pipe Ersow with Nut, 37165 D (Puwp Enp) =~ TDFM 3111 up ]
51434 DX 53 |Fuer Firter INLer Pipe Evsow with Nut, 37165 D (Puwe Eno)  TDFM 2812 10 3110 1 *
60143 DX 54 | PrimaRY Pump INLET PiPE, CoMPLETE (ORDER 60143 DAY) ~_TDFM 2812 1o 3110 . [
60143 DAX | 5% . |PriMary Puwp INLET Pire wiTh 2 Nuts, 37165 D ' TDFM 3111 up ]
60143 DAY | 5k |PRiMARY Puwp INLET PipE, 60143 DAX witH ConNECTOR, 38026 DM
T , (WiLL Work For 60143 DX) __TDFM 2812 7o 3110 1
60429 DX 5% |FueL FILTER INLET PiPE wiTH 2 Nuts,- 37165 D ‘ TDFM 2396 1o 2811 |
63647 DX 55 {FueL FiLTer INLET Pire wiTh 2 Nuts, 37165 D
. { ® Abams Gracer 412) B . |
60145 DX - | 55 |Fuer FiLter InLeT Pipe, CompLeTe (Orper 60145 DAY) ____TDFM 2812 7o 3li0 I
60145 DAX 55 |JFueL Fiuter InNLer Pipe with 2 Nuts, 37165 D . TDFM 3111 1o 20000 . ]
60145 DAY | 55 |FueL FiLter InLeT Pipe, 60145 DAX with Ermow, 50607 D
: (WiLL Worxk ror 60145 DX) TDFM 2812 1o 3110 -
63715 DMX | 55 |FueL FILTER INLET PiPE wiTH 2 NuTs, 37165 D '
: { (®)Apams GRADER S|| AND ELEVATING GRADER, I1) : i
253423 R11 | 55. [FueL FiLTer INLET PiPE WwiTH 2 NuTs, 37165 D TDFM 20001 uep . ]
o ko FUEL INJECTION PumMp SEAL, SHORT TDFM 20001 up I
12736 D FUEL INJECTtON PuMp SEAL, Long . TDFM 2000§ up 3
59900 B INnJECT1ON Pump Overrrow Eipow (FiELp Chanee) TDFM 501 To 1346
- 59900 DX INECTION Pump OverrFrow Ersow wiTH Nut, 29898 D
: {FieLp CHangE) TDFM 501 to 1346 i
59903 DX INJECTION PuMp OverrLow Pire witi Nut, 29898 D .
(FieLo CHanee) . TDFM 501 1o 1346 1
59906 D INgECTION Pump OvERFLOW PIPE FIELD CHANGE PAackaGE )
{ConsisTiNg OF oNE EACH OF 59900 DX anp 59903 DX) TDFM 501 1o 1346 ]
61206 D - IngECTION NozzLe FieLp ImpRovEMENT PackaGe (To BE USED WHERE |
"Dust ConpiTions Cause Nozzie Boby AND RETAINER Hagp 70 -
RemovE) , TDFM 501 To 2487 1
65385 DX Fuer FiLTer INLeT Pipe wiTH Nut, 37165 D {FieLp Cuange) TDFM 501 to 2395 - ]
65386 DX | Fuer FiLter OutLer Pipe witn Nut, 37165 D (FieLo Cuanee) TOFM 501 To 2395 ]

C)FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE




— 86 —

@ns

DIESEL ENGINE

TDSM 801 to 20000

AUXILIARY
FILTER

I

5
o8 g !
\ \
>
>
]
] INJECTION puMp _|
T O : AR CLEANER
® i /}ﬁi FINAL :
) A -l N\ TDFM 20000 up

TA~-—>D
8~
]

B-2056A
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering,
Unnumbered parts in the llustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown. tith numbers,
FUEL INJECTION NOZZLES, PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS
(For Engines Equipped with IHC Fuel Injection Pump)
63041 DX | INJECTION PiPE WITH 2 NUTS AND 2 WASHERS (CYLiINDER No. i) TOFM 501 1o 20000 [
251045 Ri] i ]iNgecTioN PiPE, CoMPLETE (CYLINDER No. 1) - TDFM 20001 up ]
63042 DX 2 [INJECTION PIPE WiTH 2 NUTS AND 2 WASHERS (CYLINDER No, 2) TDFM 501 1o 20000 i
251046 RI1 2 |INgECTION PiPE, CoMPLETE (CvL INDER No. 2) i TDFM 20001 up {
63043 DX 3 |INJECTION Prpe WITH 2 NUTS AND 2 WASHERS {CYLINDER No, 3) TDFM 501 1o 20000 !
. 251047 RII '3 | IngecTion Pire, CoMpLETE (CYLINDER No. 3) TDFM 20001 up f
63044 px 4 | INJECTION PIPE WiTH 2 NUTS AND 2 WASHERS (CYLINDER No. ) TDFM 501 7o 20000 ]
251048 R11 4 | InJecTioN PirE, CompLETE (CYLINDER No. 1) TDFM 20001 up 1
630%0 D 5 | INngECTION PIPES, CoOMPLETE TDFM 501 7o 20000 I
251049 R9I 5 |SeT oF b INuECTION Pires, COMPLETE TDFM 20001 up 2
__52612 D 6 |Nozzie FitTing v TDFM 501 1o 20000 y
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2" N.F. Hex Heap 8
250607 R2T 6 [NozzLe FiTTiNG wiTH DusT SeaL, 250608 RI ' TDFM 20001 up ¥
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-1/4" N.F. Hex Heap 8

PN



DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE
@ Parts

N N DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMSER REQ'D
FUEL INJECTION NOZZLES, PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS—Continued
(For Engines Equipped with IHC Fuel Injection Pump)
32493 D 7 |NozzLe BLEEDER VALVE N
250608 R1 7A |NozzLe FiTTiNG DusT SEAL TDFM 20001 ue- 8
37148 D 8 |NozzLe VaLve Gasker TDFM 501 To 20000 8
250605 RI 8A [NozzLe INJECTOR PLATE GASKET TOFM 20001 ur b
37150 D 9 |NozzLE VALVE SPACER ' N )
37152 D 10 |NozzLE VALVE aND SPRING, COMPLETE N
43192 DA 11 |[NozzLE INJECTOR PLATE .TDFM 501 10 20000 Y
250604 Rt 11 |NozzLe INJECTOR PLATE TDFM 20001 up K
42766 b 12 |NozzLE Booy TDFM 501 To 20000 n
251043 Ri1 12| NozzLe Boov wiTH Dust SeaLs, 250608 RI ano 25108k R} TDFM 20001 up ]
52613 D 13 | INvECTION NoZZLE, COMPLETE ’ TDFM 501 10 20000 y
25!079 RII - 13 | INgecTION NozzrLe, CoMPLETE TDFM 20001 up ]
42767 D 14 |NozzLe Booy GAskeT TDFM 501 To 20000 i
31121 D 15 [Nozzie Booy Stup Nur . i 8
61208 D 16 |Nozzee Bopy Dust SeAL TDFM_501 To 20000 N
k2765 D I7 |Nozzie Boov RETaINER (ORDER 42765 DAX) TOFM 501 To 2487 n
42765 DAX I7 |NozzLe Bopv RETAINER wiTh DusT SeaLs, 61208 D anp :
61209 D (WiLL Work ror 42765 D) TOFM 501 To 2487 b
42765 DA I7 {NozzLeE Booy RETAINER TDFM 2438 To 20000 }
43002 D 18 |NozzLe Booy Seacer GASKET TDFM'501 7o -20000 8
251042 R! 18 |PRE-COMBUSTION CHAMBER GASKET TDFM 20001 vp 8
61209 D 19 [NozzLE Bopy RETAINER DusT SEAL TDFM 501 vo 20000 N
25104k R 19 |NozzLe Boby DusT SeaL TDFM 20001 up g
(j ' 56291 D 20 [NozzLe Booy Spacer (9608 D WiLL Work) TDFM 501 1o 20000 ]
- 9608 D 20 [NozzLe Boov Sracer (56291 D WiLL WoRrk) TDFM 501 To 20000 1]
251041 RI 20 |PRE-COMBUSTION CHAMBER TDFM 20001 up ]
27927 DA 21 | InJECTION PiPE BRACE WASHER
63035 D 22 | INJECTION PiPE CLIP
: CaP Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. HEX. Heap
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" |
37165 D 23 |FueL FiLTeErR OQuTLET Pipe Nut 2
29538 b 24 | InvecTioN Pump BREATHER TuBE CL1P 1
16445 D 25 | INJECTION PuMp BREATHER TuBE CLiP FELT |
646h2 px 26 | IngECTION PuMp BREATHER TuBE WiTH 2 Nuts, 37165 D [
64673 omx 26 | InyeeTion Pump AIR CLEANER TUBE WITH 2 NuTs, 37165 D .
{ &) Abams GRADER 511 aND ELEVATING GRADER, |{) I
37165 b 27 INJECTION PuMp AiIR CLEANER TuBE NuT 2
37323 D 28 INJECTION PuMp AIR CLEANER TUBE ELBOW . {
37323 DX 28 [InJEcTion Pump AtR CLEANER TuBE ELBOW WITH NuT, 37165 D
251216 RI1} 30 Fuer FILTER OUTLET PIPE WiTH 2 NUTS AND 2 SLEEVES TDFM 20001 up 1
63049 DAX 30 |FiNAL FUEL FILTER OUTLET PIPE WITH 2, NuTs, 37165 D TDFM 501 10 20000 |
69755 -DMX 30 |FINAL FUEL FILTER OUTLET P(PE WiTH 2 NuTs, 37165 D
{ ® Aoams GRADER 5i{ AND ELEVATING GRADER, 1) . ]
22507 D 30A |FueL FILTER OUTLET PIPE CONNECTOR (FILTER END) TDFM 20001 ue [
, 63047 DAX 31 |FINAL FUEL FILTER INLET PIPE wiTH 2 NuTs, 37165 D TDFM 501 To 20000 i
66239 DMX 31 |FINAL FueL FILTER INLET PiPE WITH 2 NuTs, 37165 D
] (¥ Apams GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER, |1) 1
251217 RI| 31 [FueL FiLTeER INLET P1PE wiTH NuT, 37165 D TDFM 20001 up 1

()FOR TABULATION OF MODFICATIONS SEE [NTRODUCTION PAGE




- 88—

Qs

DIESEL ENGINE

N o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER rEGD
FUEL INJECTION NOZZLES, PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS—Contznued
(For Engmes Equipped with IHC Fuel Injection Pump)
37165 D 32 |FueL FILTER INLET PiPE NuT 2
38026 DM 33 (FueL FILTER INLET Pipe CONNECTOR I
38026 DMX 33 |FueL FiLTER INLET PiPe CoNNEcTOR WiTH Nut, 37165 D |
37323 D ' 3” Fuet ReTurN Tuee Ersow (PuMp END) I
37323 DX 34 Fuer ReTurn Tuse Eusow wiTh Nut, 37165 D I
37165 D 35 |FueL ReTurn Tuse Nyt (Pump END) K]
22507 D 37_ | AuxitLiARY FueL FILTER INLET PIPE CONNECTOR (WATER TRA® END) TDFM 501 To 20000 |
22510 D 38 |AuxiL1ARY FUEL FILTER OUTLET Pipe Ersow (PuMp Enp) TDFM 501 1o 20000 I
63045 DAX 39 |AuxiL1ARY Fuet FILTER OUTLET PIPE WITH NUTS AND NIPPLES TDFM 501 To 20000 I
66240 DAMX | 39 [AuxiLiary FUEL FILTER OUTLET PyPE WITH NUTS aND N1PPLES
. (@ Aoans GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER, I]) : I
63037 DAX 4o [AuxiLiary FueL FiLTer INLET PIPE WiTH NUTS AND NIPPLES TDFM 501 To 16343 1
K (SEE Nove A) : TOFM 16344 70 20000 | ]
251754 R11 4o |AuxiLiary FueL FiLTer INLET P1PE wiTH NuTs aAND NIPPLES
{See Note B) TDFM 16344 10 20000 i
63280 p 41 IFiLTER PiPe CLAMP, LOWER TDFM 50! 1o 20000 1
63281 D 41 |FiLter PiPe CLAMP, UPPER TDFM 501 To0 20000 ]
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap : 2
LockwASHER, 5/16" ] 2
16445 D Y2 |FueL FiLTer PiPe CiaMp FELT TDFM 501 To 20000 ]
7
46250 D 43 | IngecTioN PuMP GEAR TIMING INDICATOR Lotk . 3
46584 px U4 | IngEcTioN PuMp GEAR TIMING INDICATOR WiTH 3 Locks, 46250 b -
50412 D - 45 | INJECTION Pume GEAR, S TEETH i
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.F. Hex. Heap o 3
62939 D . 46 |FueL INJECTION PuMp GASKET
59676 D 47 [CamsuarT GEarR Nut i
62943 D 48 | inJecTion Pump GEAR Hus I

A - ON ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH BOSCH INJECTION PUMP ONLY

B - ON ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH |.H. INJECTION PuUMP ONLY

C)FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

TN



—y-  GENUINE

DIESEL ENGINE PARTS

J,»§‘ e . 1
1 - W

1»«—---- 2

je - -~— 3

> EA e -~ 12

A-18081
. FU EL OIL FILTER AUXILIARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS
(For Engines Equipped with "Bosch” Fuel Injection Pump) (For Engines Equipped with "I1HC" Fuel Injection Pump)

) (TDFM 801 to 20,000)
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C bart numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the llustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

- FUEL OIL FILTER .
(For Engines Equipped with “Bosch” Fuel Injection Pump)
(TDFM 501 to 20,000)

68269 D FUEL OiL FILTER, COMPLETE !
39677 b | |FueL O1L FILTER BLEEDER I
39577 DA 2 |FueL Oi1L FILTER CASE STUD !
13839 D 3 "|FUEL OiL FILTER CASE STUD GASKET ) . 1
28772 D 4 |FueL O1L FiLTER CASE ]
29501 b 5 {FueL OiL FiLTER CLOTH ELEMENT * .
28809 D 6 |FueL 01t FILTER METAL ELEMENT I
13841 D 7 |FuEL O1L FILTER CASE GASKET . ]
137323 D 8 |FueL O1L FiLTER INLET Pipe EvBow (FILTER END)

37323 D 8 |FueL O1L FiLTeR OutLET PiPe ErBow (FiLTER END)




—o— GENUINE
DIESEL ENGINE - mms

N:‘,‘";TER ':‘Eo":' ' DESCRIPTION: SERIAL NUMBER RE'S-b
FUEL OIL FILTER—Continued
(For Engines Equipped with “Bosch” Fuel Injection Pump)
37323 bX - 8 |FueL OiL FriTer INLET Pire Ersow with Nur, 37165 D I
37323 DX 8 |FueL OIL FiLTER DUTLET PiPE ELBOW WiTH Nut, 37165 D i
8olt5 b 9 |FueL FILTER Base ) [
‘ CaP Screw, 7/16 x I=1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap )
LOCKWASHER, T/16M" 2
9982 T | 10 |FueL OiL FiLTER DRAIN Cock !
61610 DM Fuer Oit FILTER SuPPorT ( (¥) ADAMS GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER, i}) |
64964 p FueL FiLTeEr DRIP PAN ((®)Aoams GRADER 412 anD 512) |
Cap _Screw, 516 x 1/2" N.C. 2
LockwasHER, 5/16" ' 2
AUXILIARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS,
(For Engines Equipped with “IHC" Fuel Injection Pump)
(TDFM 8§01 to 20,000)
68270 DA AUXTLIARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTER, COMPLETE |
39677 D I [Fuet OiL FiLTER BLEEDER 2
13727 D 2 JFueL OiL FiLTER CASE STUD GASKET 2
46591 DA 3 |FueL OIL" FILTER CASE STup ]
13729 D 4 IFueL OiL FirTer Case 2
62948 D 5 . |AUXILIARY FUEL OiL FILTER TOP PLATE
62945 DA 6 |AuxiLiARY FueL Ore FioTer ELEMENT, COMPLETE ]
62946 DA 7 JAuXit1ARY FUeL OiL FiLTER ELEMENT
6H5ZO DA 8 |AuxiLiary FueL O1L F1iTER BotTOM PLATE
64521 D 9 [AuxiLIARY FUEL OiL FILTER BOTTOM PLATE GASKET
13728 D 10 |FUEL O1L FILTER CASE GASKET 2
22510 D I1 JAuxiLiary Fuer Ot FreTER INLET Pipe ELsow (FiLTER END) I
22510 D 1/ _[AuxiLiary Fuer Ot FILTER QUTLET PipE ELBow (FILTER END) !
9982 T 12 |Fuer FiLTER DRAIN Cock : 2
37323 D 13 [FinaL Fuer Oit FILTER INLET PiPE ELBOW
37323 D 13 |FINaL FueL OiL FiLTER OQUTLET PireE ELBOW
37323 DX 13 [FiNaL Fuer O1L FieTeER Outier Pipe. ELsow wiTH Nut, 37165 D
37323 DX 13 |FinaL Fuer Ore FILTER INLET Pire ErBow wiTH Nut, 37165 D
Ri3 D 14 |FueL Oit FILTER Base . ) !
CaP Screw, 7/16 x I-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
: LockwASHER, 7/16" ' 2
250334 RI 15 | FiNaL FUEL FILTER BOTTOM.PLATE SEAL RING TOFM 13934 we ]
68090 D 16 [FinaL FUEL FILTER BoTToM PLATE GASKET (ORDER 250351 R91) TDFM 501 1o 13933 f
250333 RII 16 |FiNAL FUEL FILTER BOTTOM PLATE WITH SEAL Ring, 25033h RI TDFM 13934 up ] 1
62949 D 17 |FiNAL Fuer OiL FiLTER ELEMENT wITH GAsSkeT, 68090 D
' (OrpER 250351 R9I) i TDFM 501 to 13933 i
- 250332 R9I 17 |FinaL FueL FiLTER ELEMENT : - TDFM 1393% ur T
250335 RI| 18 |FinaL FueL FiLTER Top -PLATE WiTH SEAL Rine, 250336 RI TDFM 13934 uvp 1
250336 R1 19 FqNAL FueL FiLTER Tor PLATE SeEAL RiNG TDFM 13934 upP I
250337 Ri 20 |FINAL FUEL FILTER ELEMENT SPRING . TDFM 13934 up i
250350 R91 21 |FinAL FueL FILTER Top PLATE WITH SPRING 250337 R, :
. SeAL Ring, 250336 R, ano Top PLATE 250335 RII TDFM 13934 up I
250351 R9I 22 |FINAL FUEL FILTER ELEMENT SERVICE PACKAGE ( INCLUDES .REFERENCE 15 THRU 21)
{WiLL Work FoR 62949 D) TDFM 501 To 13933 1
9569 DAM — |FueL 01L FiLTER SuPRORT
( (® AoaMs GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER, [1) |
GDFOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE




MEMORANDA

® ... &=




- %= ‘_ : - GENUINE

DIESEL ENGINE | ,@PARIS

—

[-“
I
|
Vi
i

[
.é"”

I

_/ B-28024

FUEL FILTER

(TDFM 20,001 up)

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [H C part numbers in ordering.




TN

— 93 —

DIESEL ENGINE

O

PART

REF.

NO,

NUMBER NO. nsécnlprlon SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D
FUEL FILTER
(YDFM 20,001 up) _
39677 D ! | FueL FiLTER BLEEDER i
251198 R9I IA| FueL FiLTER, COMPLETE ]
46591 DA 2 | FueL FiLTER CASE STUD ]
13727 D 3 | FUEL FILTER CASE STUD GASKET |
13729 D } | FueL FiLTer Case ]
. 250337 Ri 5 | FueL FILTER SPRING [
250335 RIl 6 | FuEL FiLTer Top PLATE wiTH 250336 RI, SeaL Rine i
250336 RI ) 7 | Fuer FiiTer Top PLATE SEAL Rine . : 1
250350 R9! 8 | FueL FiLTER Tor PraTE wiTH 250337 Rl SPRING,
’ AnD 250335 RIT Top PLATE ’ ]
250332 R91 9 | FUEL FILTER ELEMENT ]
251209 Rl 10 | FueL FILTER SCREEN AND REINFORCEMENT RING 1
13728 D Il | FueL FILTER GASKET ]
251197 RI 12 | FueL FiLTER ELEMENT BoTToM PLATE 1
251189 Ri| 12A] FueL Ficter Base, 251189 RI wiTH BoTtom PLATE, 251197 R |
103895 15 ExPANS1ON PLug, I-I/8" ]
PiPE PLus, 1/U" SLoTTED {HEADLESS)
. Pipe PLuc, /4" Square Heso 1
Pipe PLue, 1/8" SiLotTep (HEADLESS)
251189 Rl 13 | FueL Fiiver Base
9982 T 14 [ Fuer FiLTeR DRAIN Cock i
FoLLows REFEREN&E No. |2A




A ~ GENUINE

DIESEL ENGINE . @D Pagrs

——y

>11

——— -8

’ A-18082
) (TDFM 3096 to 16343) (IDFM 16344 up)
(TDFM 501 to 3095) .
Regerence numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
WATER TRAP _
8221 D | WATER TRAP BRACKET {See Note A anp B)IDFM 501 to 16303
(See Note A) TDFM 1634% up ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. ’ ' 2
LockwaskEr, 3/8" 2
25329 D 2 WATER TRAP VENT ScREW
) (EDADAMS GRAOER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER, (1) |
54766 D 2 43115-19 __|Water TRAP Vent Screw (Oroer 60871 DA) . . TDFM 501 1o 3095 I
51339 D 3 43115-17 WATER TRAP ToP DoweL
' (not_usep wiTH Top, 9118 DX) : TDFM 3096 to 16343 2
51527 D U] WATER TRAP BRACKET GASKET i
[(®)FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE [NTRODUCTION PAGE

A - On EneinNes Equippep WITH BOSCH INJECTION PuMp
B - ON ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH |.H. INJECT1ON Pump



— 95—

DIESEL ENGINE

T

*
‘:J;;E:T N e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R;gb
‘WATER TRAP—Continued
. 3732 DAX 5 WATER TRAP TOP WiTH P1PE, 29352 D
' (()ADAMS GRADER, 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER, [I[) |
54765 D 5 %3115-18  lWater TRAP Boby wiTH 2 DoweLs, 51339 D '
{OroER 9118 DX or 9257 DX) : TDFM 501 Tto 3095 1
28910 DA 6 . WATER TRAP BOWL GASKET :
( ® Apams GrADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER, I1) |
54763 O B3115-15  |WATER TRAP BowL GASKET (ORDER 6086 D) TOFM 501 To 3095 1
29377 D WATER TRAP PIPE
. {( (®) AbaMs GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GrADER, 1[) . |
54762 D 7 U3115-14  |WaTER TRAP TuBE, COMPLETE _ TDFM 501 To0 3095 1
29353 DAX 8 - WATER TRAP SCREEN -
) { (®) Apams GRADER 51| AND ELEVATING GRADER, 11) ) |
54761 D 8 4311511 WATER TRAP SCREEN, COMPLETE TDFM 501 10 3095
28909 D 9 WATER TRAP GLASS BowL
( () Apams GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER, |l) 1
sk76% D 9 43115-16  |Water Trap GLass Bow. (Oroer 60877 D) - " TDFM 501 10 3095
28908 D 10 WATER TRAP BAIL )
{ (®) Apaus GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER, 11) i
54760 D 10 i3115-7 WATER TRAP BAltL AND Cup, CompreTe (ORDER 60878 DX) TDFM 501 To 3095 )
28944 paA - il WATER TRAP, COMPLETE
(GDADAMS GRADER SI| AND ELEVATING GRADER, i) |
51338 D il 43115 ' WATER TRAP, CoMPLETE (IMPERIAL BRASS
MANUFACTURING Company) (Oroer 60870 D) TDFM 501 7o 3095
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 3-1/4" N.C. HEX. Heap i
LOCKWASHER, |/2" ' |
9|l8 DX 12 WATER TRAP ToP WiTH PLua, 24805 D (9257 DX WitL WORK )
{oroeEr 251748 R9T) (See Note A) TDFM 3096 7o 16343 t
(OroER 251758 R9Y) . {See NoTe B) f
CAP SCREW, 1/2 x 3" N.C. Hex. Heap !
: LOCKWASHER, | /2" ]
9257 DX 12 WATER TRAP ToP WITH PLug, 203h5 D anp Dowetr, 51339 D
{9118 DX wiiL . work) . TDFM 3096 To 16343 I
(oroer 251748 RIV) ] “{SeE NoTe A) T
{OroeER 251750 R9I) {See NoTE B) il
Car ScRew, 1/2 x 3" N.C. HEX. HEAD
LOCKWASHER, /2" i
60871 DA 13 WATER TRAP VENT Screw (WiLL Work For 54766 D) TDFM 3096 up
20345 D 1k WATER TRAP Top EXxPANsION Prua, 3/8" (Brass)
{usep wiTH Tor, 9257 DX) TOFM 3096 1o 16303
24805 D th "|WATER TRAP Top Expansion Prua, 3/8" (SteEL) TDFM 3096 up !
60872 D 15 WATER TRAP SCREEN "TDFM 3096 to 16343 ]
60876 D 16 WATER TRAP GASKET (WiLL WORK FOR 54763 D) T TDFM 3096 Tto 16303
60877 D 17 WATER TRAP GLASS BowL (WiLL Work For 54764 D) TDFM 3096 up i
60878 DX 18 WATER TRAP BAIL, COMPLETE (WiLL WORK FOor 54760 D) TDFM 3096 up T
60870 D 19 WATER TRAP, COMPLETE TDFM 3096 7o 10303 i

{OrbER 251355 R91) (See Nove A)

{OroER 251760 R9I) (SEE NoTe B)

E)FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE




- % - | | GENUINE

DIESEL ENGINE B PARTS

ARt sl N DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
WATER TRAP —Continued
251749 RI 20 WATER TRAP BRACKET (SEE NoTE' B} TDFM 16380 up T
Cap Screw, 3/0 x 1" N.C, Hex Heap ) 2
‘LockwasHEr, 3/8" - _ ’ 2
251347 R11 21 - : WATER TRAP DRAIN SCREW WITH HANDLE : TDFM 163484 wp 1
251748 R91 22 Water Trap Top, CoMPLETE. (WiLL wORK ForR 9118 BX :
. . or 9257 DX) j ] {(See Note A) TDFM 3096 70 16343 ]
251758 R9I 22 WATER TRAP Top, CoMPLETE (WILL WorRK FOR 9118 DX . _
. orR 9257 DX) ’ (See Nove B} TDFM 3096 7o 16303 1
. 251380 R9i 22 - WATER TRAP ToP WiTH Prua, 24805 D TOFM 1630% up - 1
251348 R91 23 |. WATER TRAP SCREEN S ' TDFM 16348 up 1
251352 RI 2} WATER TRAP BOWL GASKET _ TOFM [635% ue B
251760 R9| 25 ‘ WATER TRAP; CowpLeTE (WiLL Work For GOBJO D)
T ' (SeE NoTE B) TDFM 3096 76 16303 T
251355 ROl 26 WATER TRAP, CompLETE (WiLL Work FOR 60B[O D)
(See Note A) TDFM 3096 up |
(See NoTe B) TDFM [6380 ur 1
251754 RI1 AUXTLIARY FUEL FiLTER INLET PIPE WITH 2 NUTS AND
) ] 2 SLEEVES .
(YLLUSTRATED WITH "INJECTION NozzLes, PiPES, GEAR
AND CONNECTIONS™) . (See Note B) TDEM 16380 70 20000 ]

A - ON ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH BoscH INJECTION Pump

——



@ . azudm:
~°° MEMORANDA - @D rarrs




—98 —

GENUINE

@D PARTS

_DIESEL ENGINE

"V 559

N

“sLquini ynm umoys wd.SwQ M:._.ﬁvﬁon%wu‘;ow SD JWDS Y] 24D SUOLIDLISTY]L YT Tl muth pataquinui)

© ‘Bupapio wt siaquinu 1upd [y [ [ 35[]  TUOUDAISTYJE U UMOYS 24D KUO SAQULNLL 20UDAIfTY

TI8Z © 108 WJQL, sewbra—JWNd NOLLOFINI TANI HOSOH NYOIMANY

\
1
\
\
[ 1
9

. !
|
0% LT VOIO1 V¢

/
T ¢t ¥ 81




- - - GENUINE

DIESEL ENGINE ) PARTS

T
b
8-5878

===

L{Lf i

il

Use IHC part numbers in ordering.

EIIIHIIUI I d; - ﬁmmmml

71~
72 .
4 -
76 -
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP-—Engines TDFM 282 up

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.

13 14 15 164

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.



— 100—

DIESEL ENGINE

i

o=
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP
0605 DBX 13-1/2 DIN 76 152 _|FueL inJecTion Pump, CompLeTE (Tvee "A™) TDFM 501 7o 2811 i
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/8* N.C. Hex. Heap 3
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3" N.C. Hex. Heao !
LockwAasHER, 3/8" %
_ Wasuer, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga.
(@ 1597) 3
60023 DX 13-1/% FueL INJECTION PuMp, CoMPLETE (TYpE "K") TDFM 2812 10 20004 [
CAP Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
Cap_Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap ]
° Cap Screw. 3/8 x 3" N.C. Hex. Heao ]
LockwasHER, 3/8" 4
253421 R9I Fuer IngecTION PuMp, CoMPLETE (TYpe "K") TDFM 20001 up
.Car Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C, Hex Heap F]
Cap Screw, 3/0 x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex Heap- 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heap T
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3" N.C. Hex Heap ]
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2
Nut, 3/8™ N.C. Low CRowN 2
« Lockwasner, 3/8" ExTerNaL TooTH 2
54288 b Pump UN1T, CompLETE (Tvpe "A") APE JA 90N 3205510F TOFM 501 vo 1313 1
59906 D BoscH INJECTION PuMP OVERFLOW PiPE F1ELD CHANGE
Packace (INcLuDES ONE EacH oF 59900 D AND
59901 DX) TDFM 501 1o 1346 !
61243 D Pump UNIT, CompLETE, APE 4A 8ON 3205 SI0F TDFM 1314 1o 2811 i
61909 D Puwp UNiT,. CompLeETE, APE YA 80P 320K 601. TDFM 2812 To 20004 |
253429 R9I Pump UnIT, CoMpLETE, APE BA 90P 320KTO! TDFM 20001 ve [
60732 D BoscH "A" TYPE INJECTiON PUMP |MPROVEMENT
PackacE (IMPROVED GASKET SEALING, BREATHER
AcTioN TO MAINTAIN PROPER OIL LEVEL AND
ELIMINATE SLIPPAGE OF FRIGTION CLUTGH) TDFM 501 1o 2811
65379 D BoscH "K" TYPE INJECTION PuMp F1ELD CHANGE Packace TDFM 2396 To 2811 !
65381 D BoscH "K" Type INJECTION PuMp FIELD CHANGE Packace TDFM 501 To 2395
bo255 D - 1 WMU 9A 2X DEL1VERY VALVE HOLDER PROTECTION CAP TDFM 501 70 20000 4
253425 Rl | DELt1VERY VALVE HOLDER PROTECTION CAP TDFM 20001 up q
54320 D 2 | Hp 7624 DELIVERY VALVE HOLDER TDFM 501 To 20000 )
252498 R) 2 DELIVERY VALVE HOLDER TDFM 20001 up b
54329 D 3 |'sp 7617 DEL | YERY- VALVE SPRING }
55361 D 4 | WNR 2021/3X__|DELIVERY VALVE HOLDER GASKET 6.
54326 D 5 | VA 7636A DELIVERY VALVE AND SEAT 4
54337 D 6 | BC 76hi/2A  |PLuncer ANt Barrer (9 wm. Dra. x 14.89 wuM. HeLix) 4
54317 D 7 PRY 27/2X {NSPECTION COVER FASTENiING SCREW STub TDFM 501 To.2811 2
OVERFLOW VALVE UNIT
54374 D 8 | sc 7630 VALVE SCREW i
holol D 9 | wWsP 2177/1X: {VaLve Serine (ORDER 253507 RI) i
. 253507 RI 9 | VaLve SeriNe (WiLL Work For 40401 D) i
40399 DA 10 | PVE 48A X' [VaLve ProPER ]
%4373 DB. i VA 7614 VALVE Booy
54372 DB 12 YA T613A OVERFLOW VALVE, COMPLETE )

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when’ oxdermg Parts.



— 0] =
v GENUINE
I :u‘ina’:\: T F;quF.' it DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R'E‘;’,b
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP
54290 D 13 | WMU 51=1/2 X |DRIvE GEAR HuB NuT TDFM 501 _To 2811 2
: LockwasHER, 1/2" ' 2
5290 D 13 1 WMU 51-1/2 X |CaMSHAFT HEX NuT TDFM 2812 up 2
14 FoLLOWS REFERENCE No, 22
shkogh pax 15 | PL 7623A Enp PLATE WiTH O1L SeAL, 54295 D
: : {Orper 68613 DX) 1
68613 DX 15 | PL 7655 A END PLATE wiTH OrL SeAL, 54295 D
. (WitL Work For S5U29H DAX) I
54295 D - I5A | PK 764 END PLATE OIL SEAL !
64960 D 16 CAMSHAFT BEARING OuTER Race (OroER 54293 D) 2
64959 D 16A CAMSHAFT BEARING INNER RAce (Orper 54293 D) 2
64961 D 17 CAMSHAFT BEARING RETAINER WiTH BarLs (ORDER 54293 D) 2
54293 D 18 | NkL 6/172 CAMSHAFT BearinG, L.H, anp R.H. (N.D. ITH)
(WiLL Work For 54292 D, 64959 D, 60 aNp 61 D) 2
bo216 D 19 NSR 734/19X |END PLATE FASTENING SCREW 4
54296 D .20 | WMS 101/1IX |BEAR)NG ADJUSTING WASHER, 0. IM/M X
5297 p 20 WMS_101/27X |BEARING ADJUSTING WASHER, 0. 2M/M X
54298 D 20 | WMS 101/25X  |BEARING ADJUSTING WASHER, 0. 3M/M X
56113 D 21| WMS 2215/1X_ |CAMSHAFT OiL THROWER TDFM 2812 ve |
54289 D 22 | PAC 58/2x CAMSHAFT TDFM 501 1o 28114 I
b | wa 5-16 LOCKWASHER, [/2" ' |
61911 D 22A | SH 7632 CAMSHAFT TDFM 2812 ue !
s4291 D 23 | NKE 5/IX CAMSHAFT_Key (WoobRurr No. ) [
54305 D 2 | cv 7667 CoNTROL Rob PROTECTION COVER TDFM 501 o 2811 i
61965 D 248 | cv 76108 - CONTROL Rob PROTECTION COVER TDFM 2812 up !
54334 p 25 | PMs 7/2x PLUNGER SPRING SEAT, UPPER . Y
54330 D 26 | PMB 3/2X CONTROL SLEEVE Y
54343 D 27 | wWMs 2034 /4% |BARREL SET SCREW GASKET TDFM 50! 7o 2811 Y
62123 D 27A | GA 7615 BARREL SET SCREW GASKET TDFM 2812 we )
54342 D 28 | WSR 2099/3X _|BARREL SET SCREW TDFM 501 vo 2811 4
61969 D 28A | sc 7660 BARREL SET SCREW TDFM 2812 up it
54332 D 29 | WSR 2100/2X |TooTHED SEGMENT CLAMPING SCREW )
54331 D 30 | PZR 4/ix TOOTHED SEGMENT ]
54322 D 3t RG 762 DELIVERY VALVE HOLDER LOCKING RiNg TDEM 501 To 2811 6
sh323 p 32 KY 761 DEL1VERY Vatve HOLDER LockiINg KEY TDFM 501 1o 2811t 3
sh32) b 33 cv 768 DELLVERY VALVE HOLDER LockiING COVER TDFM 501 1o 2811 3
54324 D 3k SC 7616 DELIVERY _VALVE HOLDER SECURING SCREW TDFM 501 To 2811 3
54308 px 3H. cv 7635 A INSPECTION COVER OIL FILLER CAP, COMPLETE
: (OrRDER 60740 D) TDFM 501 70 1313 i
60740 D 35 | €V 76126 A PuMp HQusING BREATHER, COMPLETE
{WiLL Work For 54308 DX) TOFM 1314 1o 2811 {-
54315 D 36 | sc 7625 INSPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW TDFM 501 ‘to 2811 2
62120 D - 36A | 5C 1119-1 INSPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW, SHORT TDFM 2812 up 2
54316 D 37 NMR OIT/3X INSPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW SPRING WASHER TDFM 501 1o 2811 2
52745 v 37A | WA 22-8ca INsPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW SHORT LOCKWASHER ¢
(Suakeproor No. 1214) (oroer 138167) TDFM 2812 up 2
138167 374 -] WA 22-8BL INSPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW SHORT LOCKWASHER
{SHakerroOF No. 1214) (WiLL Work For 52745 V) TDFM 2812 vp 2

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.

X As REQUIRED,



— 102 —

DIESEL. ENGINE

GENUINE
@D Parrs

| # € PART

NUMBER No. NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R;;b
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP—Continued
54307 DA 38 | cv 76684 INSPECTION COVER, CoMPLETE (Oroer 67761 D) TDFM 501 To 1313
54313 DA 38 | cv 7669 InspecTion Cover {Orper 60738 D) TDFM 504 ‘1o 1313 I
60738 D 38 | ¢cv 76125 INsPECTION Cover (wWiLL worRk For 54313 DA) TDFM 1314 1o 2811 I
67761 D B INSPECTION COVER AND BREATHER, COMPLETE S
) {WiLL WorRk FOR 5&%07 DA OR 543!3 DA) TDFM 501 T0 2395 |
62115 D 38A | cv 76109 INSPECT 1ON_COVER TDFM 2812 vp’ !
62122 D 388 | GA 7613 INSPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW LONG GASKET
C {OrpER 67870 D) i TDFM 2812 up 2
67870 D 388 | A 7616 INSPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW LONG GASKET
(WiLL Work For 62122 D) TDFM 2812 up 2
54314 pB 39 | 6A 76121 INSPECTION_COVER GASKET TDFM 501 1o 2814 ]
62118 0 39A [ A 7611} INSPECTI1ON COVER GASKET TOFM 2811 ue I
62121 D 398 | SC 7661 . INSPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW, LoNa TDFM 2812 up 2 -
shhéh p Yo | PN 7917 CoNTROL ROD LINKAGE PiN TDFM 501 1o 2811 |
54460 D Y1 | HP 795 CoNTRoL Rob EXTENSION ARM TDFM 501 10 2811 I
54530 D 4o WA 22-6 CONTROL ROD LINKAGE PIN LOCKWASHER
' (SuaxeProoF No. 1212) (wiLL work ror 2853 Y) TDFM 501 to 2811 2
54530 D 42 WA 22-6 CONTROL ROD SECURING SCREW LOCKWASHER ' TOFM 501 To 2811
61959 DX h2A | BA 791 PumMp_HousING BAFFLE WITH BUTToN " TDFM 2812 up 1
S4468 DA 43 | sc 7937 . |CONTROL RoD SECURING SCREW TDFM 501 to 2811 !
54306 D 4y | WSR 2125/IX  |ConTROL_RoD SECURING SCREW : - i
5430k b 45 | RD 7638 CoNTROL Rop TDFM 501 To 2811 !
54299 D 4sa | Bg 763 PLUNGER CONTROL ROD BUSHING 2
61963 D ksg | rRD 7689 CoNTROL RoOD TDFM 2812 ue |
54303 D 45¢ | BG 765 |ConTRoL Rob Bushing, R.H. . TDFM 501 To 2811 1
54384 p 46 HC 7938 GoVERNOR Housing TDFM 501 1o 2811 i
54409 DA | 47 | HB IR DRIVE GEAR Hup TDFM 501 To 2811 ]
478 | WAS-16CA LOCKWASHER, |/2" (CapMium PLaTED) ) i
62199 D h7c | NT 7921 DRivE GEAR Hus Nyt TDFM 2812 up i
S44jlo DA | 48 | GE 791 DRIVE GEAR . TDFM 501 o 2811 I
62195 D 48a | oE 7919 DRIVE_GEAR TDFM 2812 ue |
62193 D 488 | aE 7918A DRIVE GEAR, COMPLETE TDFM 2812 ue |
6219% D 488 | HB 796 DrIVE GeAr Hus (OroER 62193 D) TDFM 2812 ve !
Sl D, 49 | srR 794/ ADJUSTING SPACER, .035" X
54412 D k9 | SR 79u/2 AbJusTING SPAGER, .O4O™ X
54413 D 49 1 SR 79%/3 ApJjusTing Spacer, .O65" X
62622 D 49 | SR 794/} ADJuUSTING SPACER, .020" TDFM 2812 ue X
shlil pB 50 | oc 791 GOVERNOR DRIVE SPRING Disc TDFM 501 1o 2811 ]
62196 D 50A | DC 792 DRIVE GEAR SPRiNG D1sc, INNER TDFM 2812 up i
62197 D 508 | DC 795 DRivE_GEAR SPRING Disc, OUTER TOFM 2812 we B
54415 D 5l WA 795 GEAR ADJUSTING NUT_LOCKWASHER TDFM 501 7o 2811
62198 D S1A | WA 7918 DRIVE GEAR ADJUSTING NUT LOCKWASHER TDFM 2812 up !
54416 D 52 | NT_795 GEAR ApJysTing Hue Nut ' . i
54408 pa 524 | GE 7921A DRIVE GEAR, COMPLETE * TDFM 501 7o 2811
54385 p 53 NSR 736/20X  |GoveERNOR HousiNG SECURING SGREW, UPPER TDFM 501 To 2811 ]
40298 54 | NSR 49h/22X  |GovERNOR HOUSING SECURING SCREW, LOWER TDFM 501 1o 2811 Y
40217 D 95 NT 762 Pump HousiNG SEcuRiNG Nut TDFM 501 to 2811t 3
S5A | NT5-8cA HEx Nut, I/¥" N.C. TDFM 2812 up
56 : FoLLows REFERENCE No, 59
52745 v - 56A | WA 22-8cA FUEL SuppLY Pusp HOUSING LOCKWASHER : .
- (suakeproor No. 1214) TDFM 2812 ve |

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.

X As RequikED,

B /\‘



//-\\\

_IO3_

~ DIESEL ENGINE

O

! :l'_,cM:EA:T Tf:_j Nﬂ;'::;a DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER n::vb
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP—Continued
40208 D 57 NMS 601} /2% Pump HousiNG SECURING WASHER TDFM 501 To 2811 3
61917 D S7A | RG 767 BEARING RETA!NER RING . TDFM 2812 up
54387 DB 58 | GA 7984 |GOVERNOR HOUS ING GASKET TDFM 501 1o 2811
6i958 D 584 | PG 7617, LUBRICATING OiL DRAIN PLUG TDFM 2812 up
59708 D 588 | FI 765 LuBRICATING Ott_LEVEL Cock TDFM 2812 up - I
hogll D 56 | WBO 2i41/1X |FueL SuppLy Pump Stup TDFM 501 To 2811 3
56 | NMS 214/1x LOCKWASHER, |/l 3
61956 D 59A | SD 7610 |FueL SupeLy Pump Stup TDFM 2812 wp 3
55A_| NT5-8cA Hex. Nut, 1/4%.N.C. 3
54333 DA 60 | WSF 2205A 40OX|PLuNGER SPRING .
57503 DX 61 F1_7625A LUBRICATING OiL OvVERFLOW FITTING TDFM 1314 up ]
54300 DBX | 62 | HG 76164 A |Pump Housine, CoMPLETE TDFM 1314 10 28i1 i
NSR [A IX PiPe PLua, 1/8" Square Heao ]
_ NSR_IA 3X Pipe Prua, I/4" Souare HEAD i
54300 DBY | 62 PuMp_HousING, COMPLETE
’ {wiLL work FOR 54300 DX AnD DAX) TDFM 501 To 1313
61918 DX 62A | HG 76185 A [Pump HousiNng, CoMPLETE TDFM 2812 vp M-
61962 D 64 | NSR JA 2X JUBRICATING 011 OVERFLOW PLuG, OUTER TDFM 2812 vp i
54335 D 65 | PMS 6/IX PLUNGER SPRING SEAT, LOWER N
54346 D 66__| PSR 3/IX TAPPET SCREW b
54347 D 67 | WMV 2066/2X [TaPPeT Screw Lock Nut 4
S4348 DBX | 68 | PKB Ui/ix TAPPET SHELL WITH |NSERT L
54351 D 69 | PRL 1/3X TAPPET ROLLER )
54350 D 70 | PMB 4/ix TAPPET ROLLER BUSHING )
54349 p 71| PBO 1/1X TAPPET PIN L
54345 DA 71A | Pks B1A1Z TAPPET, COMPLETE 4
54481 D 72 | PPT 22/2X FELT CUSHION Y
54358 D 73 | Pw 2/1x CLOSING PLug TDFM 501 1o 2811 R
61970 D 74 | WMR 2041 /505% [CrLosineg Prue GaskeT TDFM 2812 up 4
62124 p 75 | Pe 761k CLosing PLug TDFM 2812 up Ll
22828 b FUEL |NJECTION Pump CAPSCREW WASHER 2
29898 D LUBRICATING Ol OVERFLOW ELBOW NUT TDFM 501 70 IYIH
29899 D O1L LEver EquaLizing Tuse NuT TDFM 1715 1o 2811
30402 DX INJECTION PuMp OVERFLOW PIPE ELBOW |
hoz21t D NP 7618 LUBRICATING INSTRUGTION PLATE TDFM 501 To 2811 |

253426 RI NP 7662 NAME PLATE ) TDFM 20001 ue 1
40329 DA SC_150-2CA LUBRICATING INSTRUCTION PLATE DRIVE RIVET TDFM 501 To 2811 2
40329 DA SC 150~2CA- _ |NAME PLATE DRIVE RIVET . 2
40329 DA SC _150-2CA F1RING ORDER DESIGNATION PLATE DRIVE RIVET TDFM 501 10 28i1 2
54292 D RB.761A CAMSHAFT BEARING, L.H. (Orper 54293 D)

54301 D BG 7625 ° LUBRICATING O1L GAUGE Rop BUsHING TDFM 501 To 1313

54310 D sp_1018 OiL FILLER SPRING RING TOFM 501 T0 2395 I
54311 D PL 768 OrL FILLER PLATE " TDFM 501 T0 2395 ]
54312 D BM 1083 0/L FILLER FILTERING ELEMENT TDFM 501 To 2395 T
54318 DAX RD_7644A LUBRICATION O1L GAucE Rop, COMPLETE '

: (oroer 59911 D) TDFM 501 T0 1313 ]
5434k p PG 763 BARREL SET SCREW LEAD Prua TDFM 50! Tto 28i1 4
54352 D F1-7620A LusricATING OIL OVERFLOW ELBOW WITH TUBE TDFM 501 To 1313
54357 D NP 7643 FirRING ORDER DESIGNATION PLATE TDFM 501 vo 2811 I

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.



— 04—

_ DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE
D parrs

! :UCM:EA:T ':ﬁ;' Nﬂ:’::;‘ DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g,b
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP—Continued
54359 D SC 7639 _|FuEL Pump SeaLine PLuc L.H, SipE oF Pump TDFM 501 1o 2811 I
54386 D SC 7641 GOVERNOR HousING SECURING PLuG. .TDFM 501 To 2811 ]
D150 WMS 2055/2X _|LUBRICATING O1L OVERFLOW RETAINING ScREW GASKET _ TDFM 501 To 1313 [
55776 D 5C 7651 LuBRicATING OIt OVERFLOW RETAINING SCREW TDFM 50! 1o 1313 |
56576 D. SR 762 LuBRIcATING OrL OVERFLOW RETAINING SCREW GASKET _ TDFM 501 7o 1313 1.
57505 DX RD_7682A LuBRICATING OIL GAUGE ROD WiTH KNoB o
' . (Oroer 59911 D) TDFM 1314 1o 2811 !
57506 D BG 7634 |LuBRICATING Ot GAUGE Rob BusHiNg -~ TDFM 1314 1o 2811 |
51507 D SC 7657 LUBRICATING OiL DRAIN Prug TDFM 1314 70 2811 |
57508 D GA 76100 LUBRiCATING D1t DRAIN PLUG GASKET TDFM 501 To 2811
5991t D PuMp HousiNg OiL GAUGE HoLE PLua
(wiLL worx ror 54318 DAX ano 57505 DX) TDFM 501 To 2811 I
61961 D LuBrICATING OIL OVERFLOW ELBOW PLUG TDFM 20001 up |
-~ 60742 DAX O1L Levet Equatizing Tuse (WiTH 2 Nuts 29899 D) TDFM 1314 1o 2811 I
60744 D LUBRIGATING O1L DRAIN FITTING TDFM 1314 1o 2811 1
60744 DX LuBRICATING O1t DRAIN FiTTing AND Nut, 29899 D °  TDFM 1314 ro 2811 [
61957 D PG 7625 FUueEL LiINE CLOSING PLUG
! (oroer 3/8" SyanparD Pipe PLuc) TDFM 2812 e 2
69413 D GA 76157 |Enp PLATE GasKET usep ONLY on Enp Puate, 68613 DX 1
2I49| H FUEL [NJECTION PumMp CAPSCREW LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF) 2

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.

o

—~
% 3



—105 —

DIESEL. ENGINE

O R

.
& 5

 GENUINE

AB—

IB—____§>, h ' ‘\’1 |

9 ——

Engines TDFM 2812 up

1A

@ panrs

N

' A-1793A

Engines TDFM 501 to 2811

Ref&eme numbers 6nly are shown in lustration. Use [ H C bart numbers in ordering. .

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers,

AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL SUPPLY PUMP

54360 D | AFP/K16/65  |FueL_SuppLy Pump, CoMpLETE (ORDER 69328 D) TDFM:501 To 2395 !
(OroER" 69329 D) TDFM 2396 70 2811
62125 D IA | AFP/KIENK 522 [FueL SuppLy PuMp, COMPLETE . : 7orM 2812 up !
65329 D ' FUEL SuppLY PuMP REPLACEMENT PACKAGE (WILL WORK , :
For 54360 D, 54361 DY, 54365 D or 54370 D) TDFM 2396 To 2811 I
43189 D IB | PN 797 TAPPET SECURING PIN !
69328 D ’ . FUEL SupPLY Pump REPLACEMENT Packace (WiLL WORK :
For 54360 D, 54361 DY, 54365 D or 54370 D) TOFM 501 To 2395 !
40388 b 2 | WBO 2174/1X |TapPeT WRIST PIN 1
40390 D 3 | WRL 2004/1X |TAPPET ROLLER |
%0386 D G 46/1x TAPPET SHELL A
o395 p 5 | WSF 2197AIX_|Tareer Serine I
54370 D 6 | weo 2140/2x IseinoLe (Oroer 69329 D) , TDFM 2396 To 2811 I

Always give. PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.



— 106 —

DIESEL ENGINE

i

! :;%;;:T o RS DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER nggb
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL SUPPLY PUMP —Continued
40385 D I | PVE 45/1X VALVE, INLET AND OUTLET 2
54371. D 8 | WSF 2196/4% |VvaLve Serine 2
62129 D 9 | WMR 2041 /4OUX | VALVE SPRING RETAINER SCREW GASKET TDFM 2812 up 2
40397 b 10| WVU 2097/IX_ |VaLvE SPRiING RETAINER SCREW 2
54367 D 1 SC 7919A PLUNGER SPRING RETAINER SCREW WITH PLuG
61111 D 12| WMR 20h1/2X |PLuNGER SPRING RETAINER SCREW GASKET TDFM 2812 up
54366 D 13 | WsF 2216A/IX |PLuneer.Sprine (ORDER 253508 RI) - 1
253508 R} 13 SP 7919 PLUNGER SPRING (WiLL Work FOR 54366 D) 1
54365 D 1% | PkB U5/1% PrLunger (Orper 69328 D) TDFM 501 To 2395 [
54361 DY 15 | He 79%0A FUEL SuPPLY Pump HOUSING WITH PLUNGER
AND SPiINDLE {ORDER 69328 D) TDFM 501 To 2395 ]
{OroER 69329 D) TDFM 2396 10 2811 1
NT5-8CA Hex Nut, |/B™ N.C. 3
62126 DY 15A | HG 7965A FUEL SUPPLY PuMp HOUSING WITH
} PLUNGER AND SPINDLE, COMPLETE TOFM 2312 up |
54364 DB 16 GA 76120 FueL SuppLy PuMp HousiNe GASKET |
52745 v WA 22-8CA FUeEL SupPLY PUMP HOUSING LOCKWASHER
- (Snakeproor #1214) {Caomiuw PLATED) (Groer 138167) 3
138167 WA 22-8BL FUEL SupPLY PuMp HousING LOCKWASHER
(SHakeprooF No. 121H) (WiLL Work For 52745 V) 3

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.

-

——,

PN



@ I ot  GENUINE
| - MEMORANDA | @PARTS




- 108 —

GENUINE

DIESEL_ENGINE

g64L8

SAIQUNL YRm umoys s14vd Burpuodsaiiod sp 2uDs 2yl a4 SUONPLISTYYE Y3 Ut S34pd pataquinuL)

"Burapio ws siaquiny uvd 0 [ [ 957]  CUOHDAST Ut uMOYS 240 KJUO SAAqUINY 22Uy

TI82 © 10§ WAQL sembuz—YONYIAOD JMNd NOILDIINI 13N HOSOd 50~Nm24

/ / ;)
A,
8¢ 19 8% 0¢ 93 B2

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.




— 109 —

DIESEL ENGINE

i

! :u%:é\:f RNEOF.' s, DESCRIPTION ' SERIAL NUMBER R::'b
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR-—Engines TDFM 501 to 2811
54377 D GOVERNOR, CoMPLETE, GVA 225/675 A 70 (Tvre "A") TDFM 501 To 2395 3
61135 D GoverNor, CoMpPLETE, GVA 225/675 (Tvre "A") TDFM 2396 1o 2811]
5401 D 1 PN 792! GovERNOR WEIGHT RoLLER PIN 2
" 54399 D 2 BN 791 ¢ GovERNOR WEI1GHT NEEDLE BEARING 6
54398 DX 3 WT 7913 A | GoVERNOR WEIGHT WITH 3 BEARINGS, 54399 D
I AND Pin, 54401 D 2
54405 D 4 PN 7918 GOVERNOR WEIGHT PIN ] 2
shhol p 5 WT 7915 A | GOVERNOR SHAFT AND SPIDER WITH WE(GHTS, COMPLETE T
54402 DX 6 SH 796 A GOVERNOR SHAFT WITH SPIDER |
54406 D 1 PL 799 BEARING PLATE |
54407 D 8 BB 79! BaLL Bearine, INNER (SKF 16101) |
shlii7 D 9 BK 799 BeariNG BRiDGE (OPTionaL wiTH 70185 D) i
70185 D 9 BK 799~ BEARING BRIDGE {OPTIONAL WITH 5&&17 D) i
58332 D 10 SC 57-7 BL |StotTep Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 7/16" N.C.
(Bearing PLATE) 3
54118 p 1l GE 792 DRIVEN GEAR ]
54379 D 12 NT 793 DRIVEN GEAR NUT LOCKWASHER
54378 D 13 NT 793 DRIVEN GEAR SECURING NUT ]
58335 D i SC 63-8 BL |StorTep Screw, /4 x 1/2" N.C.
: (BearING BRIDGE) T )
54400 D 15 WT 7912 A GOVERNOR SHAFT WITH WEIGHT AND GEAR, COMPLETE 1
skl p 16 LE 7933 A |FULCRUM YOKE LEVER, COMPLETE )
54430 D 17 SC 7931 Smoke LiMiT CAM SCREW - 1
21 NT -5 Hex. Nut, No. 10 - 32 N.F. |
54451 DA 18 SC 7929 FULCRUM YOKE PivoT SCREW 2
13897 D 19 WA 22-10 [ FuLcRuM Yoke PivoT ScREW LOCKWASHER
. (sHakeproor No. 1118) 2
54529 D 20 WA 21-5 SMOKE- LiMiT CAM ScREW LOCKWASHER |
54528 DA | 20A| CA 792/1 SMOKE LiMIT CaM 1
21 FoLLows REFERENCE No. [T
54458 D 22 | -PL 7917 A |operaTing LEVER SPRiING HuB wITH PLATE
] ’ AND SPRING ] ] i
54459 DX | 22A | PL 798 A OPERATING LEVER SPRING Hus
shsg3p | 2B | sp 7929 OPERATING. LEVER SPRING |
54388 D 23 SV 794 SLEEVE AsseMBLY, COMPLETE
54393 b 2k BB 792 Steeve BearinNg (TorriNgTON B [ (13) 2
54389 D 25 SV 793 A SLEEVE, COMPLETE )
shaoli p 26 BB 793 SLeeve THRuUst Bearing (U 747 Q) i
54519 D 27 SP 7927/8 GOVERNOR SPRING, INNER
54518 D 28 SP_7926/1 | GovERNOR SPRING, OUTER
54381 D 29 QU 798/1 GOVERNOR SPRING SEAT
54379 D 30 WA 796 SECURING NUT LOCKWASHER
54378 D 31 NT 793 SPRING SEAT SECURING NuT
54433 DB 32 GA 7985 GovERNOR END COVER GASKET i
5¥i31 b 33 CV 7924 A {GovERNOR END COVER, COMPLETE i
58333 D 34 SC 57-10 BL |StovTEp Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 5/8" N.C.
- {SToP PLATE BRIDGE) : 2
60740 D | 35 | .cv 76126 A |BreaTHER, CowPLETE

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.



— 10—

DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE
LI

iR Ra Numben DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R;;b
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR—Engines TDFM 501 to 2811-—Continued
shh21 p 36 SC 7928 INSPECTION COVER FASTENING ScREW . )
Shbi9pA | 37 CV 7920 INSPECTION Cover (Oroer 60741 D) TDFM 501 7o 2395 | ]
60741 D 37 cv 7977 INSPECTION COVER (WiLL Work FOR 54419 DA) TOFM 2396 ue 281) I
54420 DA 38 GA 7986 INSPECTION COVER GASKET
54428 b 39 | BK 797 SToP PLATE BRipGE 1
55428 DA | 40 | WA 1155 SToP PLATE SCREW WASHER 3
_54525 px_| ki PL 7919 A |SToP PLATE wITH PIN AND SCREW |
1 k2 Hex. Nut, 1/4" N.F. 2

54527 D hoa PL 7920 A SToP PLATE BRIDGE, COMPLETE 'I
54422 DAX | 43 | SP 7931 A |Bumper Serine wiTH Button

__54521 D by sC 7940 BuMPER SPRING ' ]
sh522 p 45 NT 798 BUMPER SPRiING LockNuT 1
shs2l p 46 GA 7965 BUMPER SPRING CAP GASKET i
54523 D 47 CP 793 BUMPER SPRING CAP 1 '
54477 D 48 1 sc 7927 END CAP_ SECURING SCREW ]
55367 D . | k9 SR_797/1 INNER SPRING SPACER, ,020" X
55368 D k9 SR 797/2 INNER SPRiNG SPACER, .OL2" X
55369 D 49 SR 797/3 [NNER SPRING SPACER, .058" X
55370 D | 49 SR 797/% INNER SPRING SPACER, .083" X
54395 p 50 RG 792 SLEEVE SLIDING RING !
54396 p 51 NT 794 SLEEVE NuT |
54397 D 52 WA 797 SLEEVE WASHER !
sk382 D 53 | SR 79 OUTER SPRiING SPACER, .020" X
5443Y p 54 PK 795 OPERATING LEVER SHAFT OiL SEAL
55350 D 55 SC t108 | GoveErNOR END COVER ScRew 6
sh470 D 56 sC 793% SToP FLANGE COVER SCREW 3

71 WA 6-) LockwasHeRr, ‘No. 8 (LianT) 2
54469 D 57 CV 7922 . S7oP FLANGE COVER ]
58334 D 58 SC 61-8 BL |FLat Heap Screw, No. 12 - 24 x (/2" N,C.

: (StoP FrangE) 3
si72 D 59 FL 798 Stop FLANGE ]
54462 D 60 | sC 7930 OPERATING LEVER SPRING Hus SET ScREW
54473 D 61 | sc 7938 STOP ADJUSTMENT SCREW 2
54474 D 62 NT 796 StoP ADJUSTMENT ScREW LOCKNUT 2
54435 D 63 BG 793 ‘| OPERATING LEVER SHAFT BusHine 2
544k b 64 PG 797 CLosing PLug i
54478 pB | 65 GA 7987 END CAP GASKET _ ]
54476 DA | 66 BB 794 ENp Cap BatL Bearina (N.D. 7038)
shi75 pAx | 67 CP 791 A "~ |Eno Cap, 54475 DA with Bearing, 54476 DA
sU475 DA 68 CP 792 Enp Cap ' |
shlsh py 69 SH_79%04 OPERATING LEVER SHAFT WITH STOP AND RIVET
54475 D 70 | ev 7921 CoVER PLATE, FOR STOP FLANGE

71 FoLLows REFERENCE No, 56
54457 DAX | T2 LE 7935 A {OPerATING LEVER WITH Screw, 55360 D anp

WA 5-8 LockwasHER, |/4" !
55360 D 74 | sc 1109 OPERATING LEVER ScREW

13 : LockwasHER, | /4™ 1.
40329 DA SC 150-2CA | NaME PLATE DRIVE RivET 2
shllio b NP 7631 NaME PLATE : 1
60745 D GovErnoR DRAIN TEE TDFM 2396 up 2811 i

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.

X - As ReQuIRED

TN
\

TN



| @ QT GENUINE
- 'MEMORANDA @D PaRTS




GENUINE

— 12—

DIESEL ENGINE

siaqunu yum umoys m.uh.ﬂ& MQ«ﬁgQwutOU P atups 3 wzemaﬂ.ﬁwﬁzm Y3 ur suvd %u&u&gs.:.ﬁb

“Buriopuo wr suaquinu uvd 1y g | (] UOHDAMSNIL UL UMOYS 24p K(UO SiaqUINY 2ULafay

dn Z182 .S.mnh seubuI—HONUIAOD dINNd NOLLOIAINI 'TINI HOSOS NYOIMINWY

JEErd . JW .eq uw :
oo & &
QO
o @ O
o= ® O
o © O 78
gun @ O -7 88
e © O Q\@\\\g

TR

TR

L s — !

D
N
4

gIrmintn|th,

LTI oy

k< 12®

\ : \
% 268 s 58 o

"
j

SN

iHITHI=SE

o g
. 1|
ST

[

s
T
)8

TG

PRI

[
08 6z 82 13

8¥---0000 0o
19--—->00 0 @ 8¢

e 11 § Yy

Vol

T L vt
\ \ \

\

T 01

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when o;dering Parts,




e

_l|3|-—

DIESEL ENGINE

O

N oanT P b DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR—Engines TDFM 2812 up
62191 D CVA 225/ | Governor, COMPLETE (TYPE K) . TDFM 2012 vo 20000 A
675PK203 .
253427 R91 Gva 225/ GoverNor, COMPLETE (TYPE K) TOFM 20001 up 1
625 PK ’
- | i FoLLows REFERENCE No, 3 .
62220 D 2 WA 1134 GOVERNOR 'WEIGHT WASHER 8
62219 b 3 PN 7950 GOvERNOR WEIGHT PIN 2
[ P-2-20 BL CoTTER PIN, 1/16 x 578" (SALT BLACKENED) ]
62218 D 4 1 BG 7918 GOVERNOR WEIGHT BusHING Y
62217DX | 5 WT 7926 A |GoverNor Weiant (Patrs) (Oroer 69674 D) ]
69674 D 5 WT 7930 A" | Governor WelGHT (MATCHED PAIR) (WILL WoRK FoR 62217 DX) l
62224 D 1 NT 7923 GOVERNOR DRIVEN GEAR NuT !
- 62223 D 8 WA 7919 GoVERNOR DRIVEN GEAR LOCKWASHER |
622220 | 9 GE 7920 . GOVERNOR DRIVEN GEAR i
62225 DX 10 PL 7940 BEARING SUPPORT PLATE WiTH Cace (ORBER 250272 R91) TOFM 2812 10 |
250272 R91| 10 BEARING SUPPORT PLATE AND BEARING
, - (WiLl Work For 62225 DX ano 62221 D) TOFM 2812 TO ]
250267 R91.| 10 PL 7974 BEARING SUPPORT PLATE WiTH CAGE TDFM up
250268 RI 10A| PL 7975 BEARING CLAMPING PLATE TDFM up ]
62221 D 1 BB 7911 GOVERNOR WE(GHT SHAFT BeaRING (DRivE Enp)
{(N.D. 43203 B) (Oroer 250272 R91) TDFM 2812 to !
250266 R91| 1} BB 7916 GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT BEARING {DRIVE END)
WITH SNAP RiING, 253523 Ri TDFM upP 1
253523 R 11A RG 795 GOVERNOR WE|GHT SHAFT BEARING SNAP RiNG {DRivE END)TDFM up [
62227 D | 12 PC 799 GOVERNOR SHAFT PLUNGER O1LER i
250269 R1 12A| * sC 7984 BEARING SUPPORT PLATE CLAMPING SCREW TDFM up 2
. NT li2} . BEARING SUPPORT PLATE CLAMPING ScREw NuT TOFM up 2
62228 b 13 SP 7954 - GOVERNOR SHAFT PLUNGER OILER SPRING 1
6221k D 1y SH 7928 A |Governor WE!GHT SHAFT AN SPiper (Oroer 254834 R9I) i
T 62205 D 15 SC 1110-1 BEARING SupPoRT PLATE BoLT !
52745 v 16 WA 22-8 CA | BEARING SUPFORT PLATE BoLT LOCKWASHER
(SHakeproor No, [214) (Same as 40753 D) (Oroer 138167) b
138167 16 WA 22-8 BL | BEARING SUPPORT PLATE BOLT LOCKWASHER
(WiLL Work ForR 52745 V) L
62213 D 18 SH 7924 A |GOVERNOR WEIGHT AND SHAFT, CoMPLETE (ORDER 25&83h R91) i
254834 Ro1{ 18 SH 7960 A | GOVERNOR WEIGHT AND SHAFT, COMPLETE
_ {WiLL Work For 62213 D or 62214 D) 1
62229 DX 19 SV 7910 A SLEEVE WiTH BusHING AND THRUST BEARING |
62237 DX | 20 LE 7950 FurcruM Lever {WiTh 2 Pins 62242 D) 1
. Ri-6-22 River, 3/16 x 1i/16" FLAT Heap !
62242 D 20A | LE 7931 FULCRUM LEVER PIvVOT PiN 2
21 FoLLows REFERENCE No, 23
52745 v 22 WA 22-8 CA |SMeke LiMiT CAM ScREW LOCKWASHER .
: (SHakeProOF No., 121%) (Same as 40753 D) (Oroer l38|67) i
138167 22 WA 22-8 BL | SMOKE LIMIT CAM SCREW LOCKWASHER _
: (SHaKEPROOF No. 1210) (WiLL WORK FOR 527”5 V)
62271 D 23 5C 1136 SMoke LiviT CaM Screw (FuLcrum LEver) . |
118623 21 ] NT8-88L Hex Jam Nut, /8" N.F. T

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when orde:mg Paxts.



- | ~ GENUINE
DIESEL ENGINE @Dt

| H C PART REF, MFR'S. " No
AL NG, NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR-—Engines TDFM 2812 up—Continued
622700 | 24 | cA 793 SMOKE LIMIT CaM I
62249 p 25 WA 1156 CoNTROL Rob LINK PiN WASHER . I . 2
62247 b 27 PN 7935 ConTROL Rob LiNkAGE PIN N . 1
115728 30 NT 4-8 BL Hex Nut, (/0" N.F. , 1
62246 px | .28 LK 796 CoNTROL Rop Link, COMPLETE 1
52745 v 29 WA 22-8 CA |CoNTROL Rob LINKAGE PIN LOCKWASHER :
: : : (Snakeproor No. 1214) (Same as 40753 D) (ORDER 138167) , i
138167 .29 WA 22-8 BL |ConTRoL Rob LINKAGE PiN LOCKWASHER _
{(WiLL Work For 52785 V) ' 1
30 FoLLows REFERENCE No. 27 ] - :
62248 D 31 PN 7946 CoNTRoL Rob Link Pin v I
137134 . 26 PN 2-14 BL CoTTER PIN; 1/16 X /8" : 2
62648 b 32 SP _7950/2  |Governor SPRinG, INNER |
62645 D 33 SP 7951/ GOVERNOR SPRING, OUTER |
62628 D 34 U 7912 SPRING SEAT _ ' . i
62625 D 35 BB 7912 GoVERNOR WE1GHT SHAFT BEARING (SPRING END)
' (N.D. 87008) |
62626 D 36 WA 1182 GovERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT BEARING LockwaSHER (SPRING ENnD) ]
62627 D 37 NT 1070 GovERNOR WEIQHT SHAFT BEARING NuT (SPRiNG END) I
62200 D 38 CV 7961 A |covernor Enp Cover, ComprLere (67796 D WiLL Work) I
' 92 SC_350-16CA SET Screw, 1/4 x 1" Heabress (Ovai P0|NT)
{CapMium PLATED) : ’ 2
91 |- NT 6-8 cA Hex, Nut, 1/4" N.F., (CapMium PLATED) 2
67796 - | 38 CV 79108 A | Governor END CoveEr, ComPLETE (62200 D WILL WORK) - _ ]
62207 D BA | PN 751 BEAR ING SUPPORT PLATE DoweL PiN 2
62204 D | 39 SC 1110 GovERNOR ENp Cover BoiT (DRiLLED) ‘ 2
52745 v 4o WA 22-8 CA |GoverNor Enp COVER BoLT LOCKWASHER '
(Snaxeproor No. 1214) (Same as 40753 D) (ORDER 138167) 9
138167 Lo WA 22-8 BL | GoverNoR END COVER BoOLT LOCKWASHER (WiLL WORK FOR 52745 V) 9
62206 D k) WA 1143 GovERNOR END COVER BoLT WASHER 9
55428 pA | k2 WA 1155 STOP PLATE SCREW WASHER 3
43 NT8-8cA - Hex Jam NuT, 1/4" N.F. (Capmium PLaTED) 2
62206 D By | WA 11k3 SToP PLATE BRIDGE: BOLT WASHER 2
62205 D 45 SC 11101 Stor PLATE BRipGE BoLT 2
52745 v 46 WA 22-8 CA [STor PLATE BRiDGE BoLT LOCKWASHER
(SuakerrooF No. 1214) (Same as 40753 D) : . 2
138167 T4 WA 22-8 BL | STop PLATE BRipGE BOLT LOCKWASHER
K (Snakeproor No. 121%) {WiLL Work For 52745 V) . 2
60740 D 47 CV 76126 A | BREATHER, COMPLETE . ) . )
7004Y D 4741 GA 79106 BREATHER GASKET - .
62275 D 48 SC 1139 GovERNOR . INsPECT1ON CovER BoLt, CENTER 2
62276 D kg sc 1140 GOVERNOR INSPECTION COVER BOLT, SHORT 2
62633 D 50 sC 1140-1 GOVERNOR [NSPECTION CovER BOLT, SHORT 2
62633 D 50 SC 1140-1 GOVERNOR INSPECTION COVER BoLT (DRILLED) 2
52745 v 51 WA 22-8 CA | GovERNOR "INSPECTION.COVER BOLT LOCKWASHER
(SuakerrooF No. 1214) (Same as 40753 D) (Oroer 138167) 6
138167 51 WA 22-8 BL | GOVERNOR INSPECTION .COVER BOLT LOCKWASHER
(SnaxEPROOF No. 1215) {WiLL WoRk FOrR 52745 V) 6
62206 D 52 WA 1143 GOVERNOR INSPECTION COVER BoLT WASHER : 6

N ' Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.



e ™~

- 15—

‘GENUINE
Qs

DIESEL ENGINE

! :U%JQ:T 'LE:" Nﬂ:;::;‘ . DESCRIPT |.o N .. SERIAL NQMBER . RsNgb
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR—Engines TDFM2812 up—Continued
62272 DX 53 cv 7982 A GOVERNOR INSPECT!ION COVER WITH BAFFLE
(68626 DX WiLL Work) |
68626 bX | 53 CV 7982-1A [GOVERNOR INSPECTiION COVER WITH BAFFLE
' . (62272 DX WiLL Work) !
62274 D 54 GA 7979 GoverNoR END COVER GASKET |
62267 D 55 BK 7917 Stop PLATE Bripee (68625 D WiLL Work) i
68625 D %) BK 7917-1 __|STor PLATE Brioge (62267 D Witt Work) !
62267 DX 59A1 PL 7943 A |STor PLATE BRiDGE, COMPLETE |
62268 DX 56 PL 7942 A |STor PLATE wiTH PIN AND SCREW
(EnNp Cover Hous ing) TDFM 2812 To 20000 i
43 NT 8-8 cA Hex. Jam Nut, 1/4" N.F. (CabMium PLaTED) 2
252402 R91| 56 PL 7987 A | SToP PLATE WiTH PIN AND SCREW TDFM 20001 ue 1
62208 D 57 SP_7953 BuMPER, SPRING i
59 Screw, No, 12 - 24 x 5/i6" FiLtister HeaD
{Capmium PLaTED) |
67980 H 58 WA 22-6 CA _|Bumper SPRiNG LockwasHER (Swakeproor No, 1212)
(oroER 138181) ]
138181 58 WA 22-6 BL | BuMPER SPRING LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. 1212)
i (WiLL Work For 67980 H) I
62209 D 60 SC 1134 BUMPER SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW , |
61 NT 6-10 CA Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.F. (CapMium PLATED) |
62211 D 62 GA 7980 BuMPER SPRING CAP GASKET 2
62210 D 63 NT 7917 BuMPER SPRING CAP 1
62235 D 3 GA 7982 SPRING RETAINER END CAP GASKET |
62233 D 65 CP 7910 SPRING RETAINER END CaP |
5275 v 66 WA 22-8 CA_|SPring ReTAINER END Cap BoLT LOCKWASHER
(Swakeproor No. 121k} (Same as %0753 p) (Oroer 138627) )
138627 66 WA 22-8 CA | SPRING RETAINER END CAP BOLT LOCKWASHER
(WiLL Work For 52745 V)
6220% D 67 SC 1110 SPRING RETAINER ENp CaP BoLt, Upper 2
62205 D 68 SC 1110-1 SPRiING RETAINER END CAP BoLT, LOWER 2
62263 DX | 69A | LE 7957 A |OperaTING LEVER wiTh Bovt, 62264 D anp Nut,
: 62265 D ]
62264 D 70 SC 7961 OPERATING LEVER BoLT !
62265 b 71 NT 7919 OPERATING LEVER BoLt Nut
: 12 FoLLows REFERENCE No, 86
s4lié2 D 73 SC 7930 SPRING PLATE SET SCREW |
62255 DX 74 SH 7921 A OPERATING LEVER SHAFT WITH STOP AND PIN 1
62243 DA 75 BK 7913 ¢ FuLcRUM LEVER BRACKET i
76 ) FoLLows REFERENCE No, 77
62245 b 1 PN 7928 FuLcrRuM LEVER BRACKET Pin (Orper 64161 D) !
64161 11 PN 795! FuLcrum LEVER BRACKET PIN (WiLL Work ror 62245 D)
76 PN 2-20 CA CoTTeR Pin, 1/16 x 5/8" 2
62259 D 8 PL 7925 A OPERATING SHAFT PLATE wiTH HUB AND SPRING ]
62253 D 784 SP 79&9 OPERATING SHAFT SPRING |
62250 DX 788 | PL 7923 A OPERATING SHAFT SPRING PLATE WITH Hus I

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.




— 16—

_ DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE
D Parrs

I H C PART REF. MFR'S. :
! Numsen o | NUMBER o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR—Engines TDFMSOL to 2812 —Continued
62641 79 SR 7914/) OuTER SPRING SPACER, .020" X
62637 D 8o "SR 799/1 INNER SPRING SPACER, .020" X
62638 p 81 SR 799/2 INNER SPRING SPACER, ,042" X
62642 D 82 SR 7914/2  |OuTER SPRiING.SPACER, .O42" X
62639 D 83 SR'799/3 INNER SPRING SPACER, .058" X
‘62640 D 83 SR 799/% © | INNER SPRiING SPacEr, 083" X
__ 62643 D 8h SR 7914/3 {OuTer SPring SPACER, .058" X
6264k D 8h SR 7914/4%  |Outer SPrina Spacer, .083" X
62205 D 85 SC 1110-1 GoveERNOR ENp Cover Bort, Lona (PLain) 1
62262 D 86 SC 7950-1  [OperaTiNg LEVER STop Cover Lower Boit g
137142 12 PN 2-20 BL CotTer Pin, 1/16 x 5787 ]
67980 H 87 | WA 22-6 CA | OPerATING LEVER STOP COVER LOCKWASHMER e
(SHakeproor No. 1212) {Oroer 138181)
. 138181 87 WA 22-6 BL | OPERATING LEVER STOP COVER LOCKWASHER
: ~ (SHakepProOF No. 1212} (WiLL Work FoR 67980 H) 1
62261 D 88 cv 7946 OPERATING LEVER S5ToP COVER, LOWER [
62254 D 8 | cv 795 OPERATING LEVER STOP CoveR, UPPER 1
62260 D 90. SC 7950 OPERATING LEVER STor Cover UpPER BoLT !
9|.9é FoLLows REFERENCE No, 38
62203 D 93 GA 7978 GovERNOR END COVER GASKET |
shi35 D ol BG 793 OPERATING LEVER SHAFT BusHiNng 2 -
54434 p 95 PK 795 OPERATING LEVER SHAFT OiL SEAL |
shliy) p- 96 PG 797 CLosiNG PLua {FOR OPERATING SHAFT HOLE IN END COVER) |-
40329 DA SC .150-2 CA [NaMe Prate DrRive RIvET 2
62236 D LE 7946 A | FuLcrum LEVER WiTH BRACKET, CompLETE [OrDER 69238 D) g
69238 D LE 7987 A FUuLcrUM LEVER WITH BRACKETS, COMPLETE .

Alv\fays' give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.

X - As Requirep

EmaaN

-



—n— ~ GENUINE

DIESEL ENGINE _ @PARTS

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering,

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

PRIMARY PUMP

: 653I4 Dl ' ' FQEL INJECTION Pume (I ,H.) ' -Pumps 501 To 25000 -

_Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-1/2" N.C, Hex Heao

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2" N.C. Hex Heao

CaP Screw, 3/8 x 1-}/2" N.C. Hex Heap

CAp Screw, 3/8°x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap

LockwasHER, 3/8"

N |=—= =N [=

65314 D103 FUEL INJECTION Pump (1.H.) Punrs 25001 up

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/U" N.C. Hex Heap

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3" N.C. Hex Heap

N | N =] =} —

LockwasHER, 3/8"

65314 pé FUeL IngecTion Pump ([ .H.)

(®Aoans Graner 12, 511, 512 AND ELEVATING GRADER [1)

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3" N.C, HEx Heap
2

Cap-Screw, 3/8 x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heao
2

CaP Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap

===

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap
LockwAsHER, 3/8" '

()For TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.



— 118 =

DIESEL ENGINE

PART

REF.

L

NUMBER No. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Anggb
PRIMARY PUMP—Continued
59729 D I | PRIMARY PuMp HoOUSING GASKET
59746 g 2 | PRIMARY PUMP BEARING CAGE GASKET ]
59736 D 3 | PRIMARY PuMP SHAFT COUPL ING 1
61927 D 4 | PRIMARY PuMP SHAFT CoupLING RIVET I
59733 DAX 5 |[PRiMARY PuMP SHAFT wWiTH COUPLING
. {59736 D ano RiveT 61927 D) Pumes 830 up
59733 DAYA 5 |PRiMARY Pump. SHAFT (WiLL Work FOR 59733 D ano 59741 D) Pusps 501 To 829
59740 D 6 | PRIMARY PUMP PACKING SPRING NUT
59739 D 7 | PRIMARY PUMP PACKING SPRING 2
59738 D 8 | PRIMARY PUMP PACKING GLAND 2
59737 D 9 | PRIMARY PuMP PACKING 2
59609 D I1 | PRiMARY PuMp BEARING CAGE DOWEL , 2
59730 DA I2 | PRIMARY PuMP BUSHING ’ N
64060 D 13 | PRIMARY PuMP SHAFT KeY 2
59743 D 4 |Scavencing PuMp DRIVE GEAR
59750 D 15 | PRIMARY PuMP PACKING RETAINER |
59742 DX - 16 | PRIMARY PuMP IDLER GEAR WITH BUSHING, 59730 DA 2
59744 D 17 | PRiMaRY PuMp Scavenaine GEAR GAskeT (.006™) X
64871 D I7 | PRIMARY PuMp ScavENGING GEAR GASKET (.OOL™) X
8974 pxA 18 | PRiMARY Pump Housing, CoMPLETE (WiLL Work For 5966! DX) !
: FiLLISTER HEAD Screw, 8/32 x 3/8" 3
59741 D 19" | PRiMARY PuMp PRESSURE GEAR (ORDER 59733 DAYA) Pusps 501 To 829 1
59741 DA .19 | PRIMARY PuMp PRESSURE GEAR, SHAFT AND HOUSING COVER Punps 830 up I
59751 D 20 | PRIMARY PuMP IDLER GEAR SHAFT 1
59661 DX 21 _|[PrimaRY Pump Bv-pass VaLve {NOT Servicep SeparaTeLy)
(OroER 8974 DXA) ' ' ]
59749 D 22 | PRIMARY PuMp Br-Pass VALVE SPRING Pumps 501 To 3768 !
679|8 D 22 |PRiMARY PuMP BY-PASs VALVE SPRING PuMPs 3769 up
66108 pC 23 | PRIMARY PuMP UNIT, COMPLETE i
59732 D 24 | PRiMaRY PuMp HousInG COVER Gasker (.006") B X
64870 D 2% [ PrimMaRY PuMp Housine Cover GAskeT (.O0U™) K
9708 D 25 | PrtMARY Punp HousiNg COVER PumMPs 5070 up )
59731 D 25 | Primary Puwe Housine Cover {Oroer: 68389 D) Puups 501 1o 5069 ]
SLoTTED ScRew, No. 10 - 32 x 3/8" Rouno Heap ’ "
] LockwasHER, No. 10 4
68389 D 25 |PrimARY PyMp Housine COVER, COMPLETE
(WiLL Work For 5973t D) Pumps 501 To 5069 1
65210 D 26 | PRIMARY PUMP SHAFT SNAP RING Pumps 830 up !
59735 D 27 | PRIMARY PUMP SHAFT PIN Punps 501 To 829 i
67922 DA 28 |PriMarY PuMp FILTER, COMPLETE |
67923 D 29 |PrRiMARY Pump FILTER Bopy Pumps 501 To 15938 [
250339 RI1 29 |PriMARY Pump FiLTER Bopy Pumps 15939 ue !
6792h D 30 |PRiMARY PuMP FILTER SCREEN, COMPLETE I
67919 D 31 |PRIMARY PUMP FILTER GASKET |
68388 D 32 |PrIMARY PuMp Housing COVER SCREW Puups 5070 up 4
66002 D 33 |PRIMARY Pump SCREW ) Pumps 5070 up 2

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts. X - As Reauireo



@ - Cie— | GENUINE
- | 'MEMORANDA @PARTS |




@ e g}:};um:

DIESEL ENGINE

,81

i g
Em

30-~

B-578B

GOVERNOR SPRING, TORQUE CONTROL, PUMP HOUSING COVER AND OIL FILLER

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.

TN



—_12) -

DIESEL ENGINE

s

AN

PART

NUMBER o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQD
GOVEBNOR SPRING, TORQUE CONTROL, PUMP HOUSING COVER AND OIL FILLER
61951 D I | TORQUE SPRING SEAT SCREW |
LocKWASHER, 190 x 1/16 x 3/64" f

61939 D 2. | TorQuE CONTROL LEVER PICKUP SCREW NUT |

61943 b 2A | ToRQUE CONTROL P1CKUP SCREW ]

59784 D 3 | Torque Spring ArM, CompLETE {ORDER 65400 D) Pumps 501 To ThO |

59784 DA 3 | TORQUE SPRING ARM, COMPLETE Pumps 741 wp ]

. 65400 D 3 | Toraue Serine Arm 59784 DA ano Seat 61947 DXA
: (WiLL Work ror 59784 DA) Pumps 501 To Th40 I
65066 D . 4 | Torque SPriNg PIN v I -
CotTer PiN, 1/16 x 3/8" !
61947 DXA 5 | ToRQUE SeriING SEAT {219} CompLere i
59781 D ‘6 | Torque SPRiING 10
, . 61939D 7 | Torque Sprineg ArRM STOP Nut
: 61943 D TA | Toraue SPRING ARM STOP I
: 6194 D 8 |Toraue SPrRineg ArM SToP HOLDER I
(j : MacHINE Screw No, 10-32 x |/2" Rouno Heap Pumps 2573 up
o . 2 Usep oN Pumps 501 Yo 2572
SLoTTED ScRew No. 10-32 x 7/8" Rounp Heap Punps 2573 up [
LockwasHER, ,190 X 1/16 x 3/16" (WiLL Work ror 24790 D) Pumps 2573 up 2

59772 D 9 | TorQUE CONTROL LEVER STOP SCREW !

61939 D 10 | Torque ConTROL LEVER SToP SCREW NuT

61939 D 11 | ToRQUE SPRiNG SHOE SCREW NuT I

59782 pX 12 | TORQUE SPRING SHOE AND SCREW [
59767 b 13 | TorQue CoNTROL LEVER I

59793 D 14 | Torque CoNnTROL LEVER SPACER 2
64060 D 15 | Torque CONTROL LEVER KEY !

61941 b 17 | Governor Sprine PIN (OrpER 250362 R9I) Pumps 501 To

619%1 DA 17 [GoveERNOR SPRING PIN PuMps ~up ]

250362 R91 17 | GOVERNOR SPRING PIN WITH SNAP RING, 59727 D )
{WiLL Work FoR 6I9MI D) Pumps 501 To

59727 D 18 |GoverNOR SPRING LEVER ARM SNAP RING I Useo oN Pumps 501 70 2
59763 D 19 |GoveERNOR FORK SHAFT NuT '

59701 D 23 | Pump HousiNG SiDE COVER GASKET I
8972 D 24 | Puwp Housine Sipe-CoveRr Pumps 501 To 25622 |
8972 DA 24 [Pump Housine Stpe Cover Pumps 25623 uP i
8972 pAX | 2k [Pump Housine SiDE COVER WITH 5 SCREWS 220415 ano i

SEAL Screw, 250996 RI Pumps 501 To 25622 L

59702 D 25 | PuMp Housing Sipe COVER SEREW Pumps 501 T0>25622 3

220415 25 |Pump HousING SIDE COVER SCREW Pumps 25623 up 5
61925 D - | 25A | Pump Housine Sipe CovER SCREW LOCKWASHER Pumps 501 70 25622 5

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordenng Parts.



= [2C ==

DIESEL ENGINE

NUMBER o, ) DESCRIPTION » SERIAL NUMBER REGD
GOVERNOR SPRING, TORQUE CONTROL, PUMP HOUSING COVER AND OIL FILLER—Continued
61925 D 26 | PuMp HoUsING SIDE SEAL SCREW LOCKWASHER Puwps 501 .10 1
59703 D 27 | Pump HousiNG SIDE' SEAL SCREW ) _ Pukps 501 To i
250996 R1 27 |Pump Housing SIDE SEAL SCREW Pumps up
59708 b 28 | Puwp HousINa Ot Lever Cock (WEATHERHEAD COMPANY No. 135) |
59708 D - 29 | PuMe Housing OrL DRAIN Cock (WEATHERHEAD Company No. [35) Pumps 501 to 16700 I
250986 R1 29 [PuMp HousiNg OiL DRAIN PLuG Pumps 16701 up ]
61921 D 30 | PuMp HousiNG COVER SEAL I
37323 D 31 | BREATHER TuBE ELBOW ) I
37323 DX 31 | BREATHER Tuse ELsow AND CoNNECTOR NuT, 37165 D
8971 pA 32 | Puwp HousiNnG Cover
‘ Cap Screw, /4 x 1-3/8" N,C. !
LockwasHER, |/4" i
59694 D 33 | PuMp HousinGg COVER GASKET
61923 DX 34 | PuMp Housing D1t FILLER CAP WiTH GASKET, 6!92h D ]
61924 D 35 | PuMp HousiNg OiL FILLER CAP GASKET
9412 D 36 | Pump Housing O1L FiLLER NECK I
59707 D ~ 37 | Puwp Housine COVER ScREW [
LocKwASHER, | /4" I
64044 p 38 | PuMp HousiNG OiL FiLLER NECK GASKET ]
45775 D 39 |GoverNorR FORK SHAFT NEeDLE BEARING (TorRriNGToN B 88) !
40 | Governor SPRING EYE 7 ‘ . 1
Y| | GoveErNoR SPRING, INNER i 1
Y1 | Governor SPRING, INNER |
k2 GOVERNOR SPRING ADAPTER !
43 | Governor Sering Spacer, I/16" X
43 | Governor Spring Spacer, 1/8" p(oroer 67389 D@ or 257134 R9I Q) X
43 | Governor Serine Spacer, |/32" . M
43" | Governor Serine Spacer, 1/4" x
43 | Governor SPrRiING SPacER, 3/8" x
bh | GovernoR SPRING, OUTER
HS GOVERNOR SPRING ADAPTER SLEEVE | |
67389 D 46 |Governor SPring, CoMpLETE(WILL WoRk FOR REFERENCE Y40 THRu 145) Pumps 501 1o 27405
257134 R9I 46 | Governor SPRING, CoMPLETE (WILL WORK FoR REFERENCE 40 THRU 45)  Pumps 27H06 up 1
67393 D 47 |Bumeer SPrine (LianT) (.023) Pumps 2573 up
68380 D L7 |Bumper Sering (HEpavY) (.036) . . __Puwps 2573 up
67394 DA 48 | BumPER SPRinG SToP _ Pumps 2573 up 1
24790 D 49 | Toraue SPRING ARM STOPHOLDER SCREW WASHER (SHAKEPROOF NO, |é|o)
(OrpeER ,190 x 1/16 x 3/16" STANDARD LOCKWASHER) - PuMps 501 To 2572 2
@ - Useo on Pumps 561 To 27405 @ - Useo on Puwes 27406 up

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.

X - As REOUIRED



| @ - el - GENUINE
B MEMORANDA @D pans




— 12k -

DIESEL ENGINE

i

25 96 27
PN

B-577¢C

PLUNGER AND GOVERNOR

Reference numbers only are shown in llustration. Use [H C bart numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.




- 125 —

PART

DIESEL ENGINE

{MATCHED IN PAi1RS) (WitL Work FOR 59674 D or 5968! D)

NUMBER RNEOF" DESCRIPTION o SERIAL NUMBER R::'
PLUNGER AND GOVERNOR~—Continued

59665 D. I |Fuer RETURN CHEck SPRING Lock

5964 D 2 | FUEL RETURN CHECK SPRING SEAT _ o i

59663 D 3 | FueL RETURN CHeck Sprine (oRDER 256117 RI) Pumps 501 10 29549 !
256117 RI 3 | FueL Return CHECk SPRING (WILL WORK FoRr 59663 D) Pumps 29550 up r

59626 D 4 |PLuNGER BusHing CLaMP Lock (ORDER 6|926 DBY) Pumps 501 7o 2369 - 1

64679 b 4 | PLuncer Buswing CLamp Lock PuMps 2370 vp ]

61926 DX 5. |PLUNGER BUSHING CLAMP, COMPLETE (ORDER 61926 DBY) Pumps 501 to 2369 [

61926 DBX "5 | PLUNGER BusHING CLAMP BY-PASs VALVE Pusps 2370 up 1

61926 D&Y 5| PLUNGER BUSHING CLAMP , £iQp6 DBX anp Lock, 64679 D

: {(WiLL Work FOrR 59626 D anp 61926 DX) Puups 501 To 2369

59650 DA _ "6 | FUEL FILTER ELEMENT

6632 D - T | CHECK AND REVERSE CHECK VALVE BLOCK, COMPLETE I

59k5 D 8 |Reverse CHECK VALVE Screw

59646 D 9 |REVERSE CHECK VALVE SCREW WASHER

59638 D 10 | CHECK VALVE SPRING |

59642 D I | REVERSE CHECK VALVE SPRING ]

59640 D 12 | CHeCk VALVE BLock CLAMP SCREW - 2

59619 DX I3 | PLUNGER BUSHING AND GEAR Pumps 501 10 27334 !
255017 RI| 3 |PLunGER BusHiNG AND GEAR Pumps 27335 up [}

. 5931 D Ihv PLUNGER CONTROL GEAR Pumps 501 To 2733 {

255020 Rl Th | PLunGER CONTROL -GEAR Pumps 27335 up f

59625 D 15 [PLuncEr Bushing RETATNER WITH FLANGE Pumps 501 To 27334 i
255021 RIi [5 |PLuNGER BusHiNg RETAINER ‘Pumps 27335 ue i
255022 RI I5A | PLUNGER BusHing RETAINER FLANGE Pumps 27335 up [

59624 D 16 | PLUNGER BUSHING SCREW GASKET 2

59623 D " 17 | PLUNGER BUSHING SCREW 2

59633 D I8 [ PLUNGER SPRING ]

59634 D 19 | PLunGER SPRING SEAT {
- 59635 D 20 | PLUNGER TAPPET !

5952 D 21 | PLUNGER BUSHING CLAMP SEAL ]

59674 D .22 |{CamsHaFT GeaR (ORDER 67917 D) 1

67917 D v 23 |CAMSHAFT GEAR AND GOVERNOR SHAFT PINION

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.



- 26—

" DIESEL ENGINE

No e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
PLUNGER AND GOVERNOR—Continued
5981 D - | 24 |GoverNoR SHAFT PinioN (Oroer 47917 D) ]
5%8 p 25 | GOVERNOR SHAFT Nut 2
5984 D 26 | GOVERNOR SHAFT ECCENTRIC WASHER I
59%83 b 2] | GOVERNOR SHAFT ECCENTRIC BEARING 1
59685 D 2R GOVERNOR SHAFT ECCENTRIC WASHER PIN {
5979 D 29 | GOVERNOR SHAFT SNAP RING, LARGE 1
5977 DX 30 | GOVERNOR SHAFT, CoMPLETE i
67 T 31| GOVERNOR SHAFT Key (Wooprurr No. 3 - 1/8 x 1/2") (Oroer 106749) i
106749 31 | Bovernor SHAFT Key (Wooorurr No. 3 - 1/8 x 1/2%)

{WiLL Work For H167 T) i

5978 D 32 | GOVERNOR SHAFT SNAP RING, SMALL [
7699 ™™ 33 |Governor SHAFT Kev (Wooorurr No. 5 - 1/8 x 5/8") (ORDER 103905) 1

103905 33 | GovernorR SHAFT KEv {WoobRUFF No. 5'- 1/8 x 5/8"

' _ {WiLL Work For 7699 TM) i
17063 D 34 |GovERNOR SHAFT .LARGE BEARING (N.D, 1304) (ST 368 WiLL Work) I
ST 368 34 |GoverNoR SHAFT LARGE BEARING {[.H.) (17063 D WILL WoRK) ]
59693 DX 35 | GOVERNOR SLEEVE WiTH THRUST BEARING |
59686 DAXA 96 - | GOvERNOR WE!GHT, CoMpLETE (Pair) 1
59690 DAX 37 |GovERNOR WEIGHT .THRUST SHoE (SET ofF Two) I
_ 59691 DX | 38 |GoveRrNOR WEIGHT THRUST SHOE PIN WiTH LOCKWASHER, 52745 V ' 2
52745 v 39 |GOVERNOR SHAFT THRUST SHOE PIN LOCKWASHER (SHAkEPROOF No. 121}4) 2
5980 D 40 | GovERNOR SHAFT BEARING CAGE ]
50941 v 41 | Governor SHAFT SwaLL BEaring (N. D. 3303) (ST 286 WiLL WoRrk) !
ST 286 %1 | GoverNor SHAFT SMALL BEARING (1.H.) (50941 V WiLL Work) ]
5968 DA~ | 42 |GoverNOR WeiGHT (OroEr 59686 DAXA) 2
59689 pa 43 | GOVERNOR. WEIGHT CARRIER ]
59688 D 44 |} GovernorR WElGHT RIVET 2
59%87 D 45 | GOvERNOR WEIGHT PIN 2
59604 D U6 {DiIsTRIBUTOR VALVE TAPPET R
66111 D 47 | Pruncer UniT, CompreTe (orDER 66111 DA) Pumps 501 To 27334 I
66111 DA BT | PLungeER UNIT, CompLETE (WILL WORK FOR G6ILI D) Pumps 27335 up i

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NU_MBERS when 'ordersing Parts.



@ [ GENUINE
| MEMORANDA | @PARTS




— 28 —

DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE
@D PaRTS

22|'A 2?'&

CaEp--~10

Pumps 4452 up
also 1801 to 1835

17

DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BLOCK, FUEL RETURN PIPE AND HIGH PRESSURE PIPE

(Plunger to Distributor) -

%

" Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C bart numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

B-8018




SN

- 129 —

DIESEL ENGINE

NUMBER poil DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQD
DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BLOCK, FUEL RETURN PIPE AND HIGH PRESSURE PIPE
' " (Plunger to Distributor) : :
59648 D | |HieH PRESSURE PIPE SCREW Pusps 519 to 803 2
; NoT (®) 2
66010 D I |HicH PRESSURE PIPE SCREW Puvps 804 To 1890k 2
C ALso(® 2
66010 DA I | HieH PRESSURE PIPE SCREW Pumps 16905 up 2
59649 p 2 |[HigH PRESSURE PIPE SCREW GASKET ] b
59647 D 3 |Hien Pressure Pipe (ORDER 59647 DAX) Pumps 804 To 1890% I
59647 DA 3 |HieH PIessURE PirE - Pumps 18905 up
59647 DAX | 3 |HieH PRESSURE PIPE WITH 2 SCREWS, 66010 DA
{WiLL Work For 59647 D) Pumps 18905 up |
59612 D 4 |Discraree FiTTing (OrDER 64675 D) Pumps 501 To 1098 !
64675 D 4 | Discharee Fi7Ting, CompLETE (WiLL WoRK FOrR 59612 D) PuMPs 501 To 1098 4
64676 D 4 |DiscHarGE FiTTing ’ Pumps (099 To 25000 N
251720 Ri L IDiscHarRGE FITTING PuMps 25001 up L]
59618 D 5 |DiscHARGE F1TTING SEAL ]
59613 D 6 |DiscHARGE F17TiNG GASKET "
59616 D 7 |DISCHARGE FITTING LOCK SCREW 2
59614 DA 8 |DischareE FiTTiNG LoCK 2
59615 DA 9 |DiscHARGE F1TTING LoCK NUT 2
59659 D 10 {FueL RETURN PIpE Cap 1
59658 D [l |FueL RETURN PIPE LARGE WASHER 2
59658 D ITA |FUEL INLET FITTING SEAL WASHER [
59667 D 12 |FUEL INLET F1TTING SEAL 2
59666 DX 13 |FueL INLET F1TTING wiTi SEAL, 59667 D aND WasHER, 59658 D
59653 DA - th |Fuer ReTurn Pipe, COMPLETE
59657 D 15 |FuEL RETURN PIPE SMALL WASHER 2
59660 DA | 16 |FueL ReTurn Pire Screw i
59605 DX | 17 |DISTR1BUTOR VALVE Lower BLOCK, VALVES AND STUDS
(NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY - DRoER 660171 DA) Pumps 501 To Ui5)|
o NoT ® |
59607 DAX | 17 |DisTRiBUTOR VALVE UPPER BLOCK, COMPLETE .
(NoT SERVICED -SEPARATELY ~ ORDER 66011 DA) Pumps 501 To 4451
_ NoT () 1
66012 D 17 |D1s7RIBUTOR VALVE BLock, COMPLETE

(OroER 6601_| DA) -

Puwps 501 To A5

NoT-(®)

® - 1801 10 1835

KB - 501 1o 518, 526 T0 529, 565 10 652, 745 TO T6I

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.



—130 —

DIESEL EN GINE

D

NOMER i DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQD
DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BLOCK FUEL RETURN PIPE AND HIGH PRESSURE PIPE—Continued
(Plunger to Distributor)
66000 DAX | 17A [DISTRIBUTOR BLOCK WiTH 2 DOWELs 59606 D Pumps 4i52 yp
ALso (®) !
6601 | DA I7TA [DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BLOCK, COMPLETE
(WiL Work Fom 59602 D, 59605 DX, 59607 DAX AND 66012 D) Pusps Lhi52 yp
ALso (® ]
59603 D 19 |D1ISTRIBUTOR VALVE SPRING ’ N
59602 D | 20 |DisTriBUTOR VALVE ,
- ’ {NoT Servicep SEPARATELY - ORoeEr 66011 DA) Puups 501 To Mh5y
Not (®) b
66003 D 20A |DisTRIBUTOR VALVE
(NoT ServiceD SePARATELY - ORDER 68012 D Rer, 38) Pumps blis2 up
: ' ALso (® 4 N
59606 D 21 |DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BLOCK DoweL 2
59608 D 22 | VALVE BLOCK CLAMP SCREW Pumps 501 To 45|
' NoT (® N
66002 D 22A [DisTRIBUTOR BLOCK CAP SCREW Pumps 452 yp
' ' ALso () i
65355 D 23 [DiscHARGE CAP (To CLOSE DISCHARGE OPENINGS WHEN FUEL LINES :
ARE DISCONNECTED) y
59617 D 2% |DiscHarGE FiTTiINg CLAMP NUT _ Y
59645 p 25 |DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BLock Screw, 6 Usep 1889 To 7519 Pumps 7520 up 2
59646 D 26 |DisTRIBUTOR VALVE BLOCK SCREW WASHER, 6 Usen 1889 to 7519 Pumps 7520 up 2
66005 D 3% |DIsTRIBUTOR VALVE Bushine UPPER GASKET (,003" THick) Puses 52 up
’ ) ) . i ALso (® X
67979 D 34 |DisTRIBUTOR VALVE BUSHiNG UPPER GASKET (.031" THick) Pump )+IL52 up
ALso (®). X
67980 D 3% |DisTRIBUTOR VALVE BusH!NG UPPER GASKET {.035" Tuick) Pumps 452 up
‘ . Aso ®) X
66004 D 35 |DisSTRIBUTOR VALVE BUSHING :
(NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY - OrDER 68012 D) Pumps 452 yp
- Auso () i
66007 D 36 |DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BUSHING LOWER GASKET Punps Blis2 yp
. ' ALso (® n
66008 D 37 |DistrRiBUTOR VaLVE BusHing CLAMP Pumps 4452 up
_ v Aso (® b
68012 D 38 |DisTRIBUTOR VALVE AND BusHINg )
" (WiLL Work For 66003 D Rer. 20A ano 6600% D Rer. 35) Pumps U452 up .
Atso (® I
CAMSHAFT
20000 D 28 | CaMSHAFT BEARING RETAINER ScREW (ORDER 192228) 3
28A Lockwire, 8" Lone x .0625" (BunoLing Wire) (Oroer 192228) I
68419 D 28A {CAMSHAFT BEARING RETAINER SCREW LOCKW[RE
. (WiLL Work For Lockwire 8" Lone x ,0625") (Oroer 192228) i
192228 28 |CaMSHAFT BEARING RETAINER SELF LOCKING BoLT
{(WiLL Work FOR 20000 D anp 68419 D) 3
59673 D 29 - [ CamsHAFT BEaRING RETAINER |
7699 ™ | 30 |[CamsHarT KEY (Wooprurr No, 5, [/8 x 5/8") {Oroer 103905) 2
103905 .30 |CamsuarT Key {Woopbrurr No. 5, 1/8 x §5/8") (WiLL Work For 7699 TM) 2
- 8T 207 31 | CamsHAFT BeAring, Larce (WiLt Work ror 8522 T) ) |
8522 T 31 | CamsHarT BEarIng, LARGE (ND 3204) (ST 207 IHC WitL Work) |
59670 D 32 | CAMSHAFT : |
1265 € 33 | CamsHAFT BeariNg, SmaLL (ND 3202) (ST 261 WiLL Work) i
ST 261 33 | CamsHarT BEAR|NG, sMaLL (1.H.) (1265 C WiLL Work) ]
@- 1801 1o 1835

Always glve PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordenng Pa.rts

X - As REQUIRED



@ . | ~i31 = GENUINE
: MEMORANDA @ rs




GENUINE

@D ARt

-132 —
DIESEL ENGINE

(12

*SAaquintL Yoy umoys s14pd Surpuodsaliod Sp FULDS Y3 24D SUOHIDAISTU[L Y3 UL SIUD] PaAIqUANLLY)

“Busaapio ur suaquunu upd D) 1] J 9S[]  "UOHDAISTYL UL umoys 24p K{uo

saaqunu a3uaifay

IONY'LI JNNd ANY JOVH TOHINOD ‘GATYA ONIONIAYDS

\\

=
=

\}\\\\\ M
|

ul
.

Zoatl!

i

==

===\

\

!

||||i|\l\\\\\\\\\

i

| g

Ny S
Lo \\
)

(

SIS

PIEL Sl I

\ / ’ . 4
W W k a QW__;___‘t_;E;‘_,,;_,,__I.|[ 0 R e
N - . N

01 . w

g1

.Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.




DIESEL ENGINE

s

N RER  DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R::,‘D
SCAVENGING VALVE, CONTROL RACK AND PUMP FLANGE
59%75 D | | CaMsHAFT OiL SEaL I
59676 D 2 | CamsuarT Nut (250257 Ri WiLL Work) 1
250257 RI CamsHAFT NuT (59676 D WiLL Work) ]
62943 D 3 | INJECTION PuMp GEAR Hue i
59712 D 4 | Pump FLANGE CaP Screw Lock 5
59711 D 5 [Puwp Franee Car Screw (5/16 x 1-3/4" N.C.) (SockeT Heap) .3
597i0 D 6 [ Puwp FLanae Cap Screw {I-1/4 x 1-3/4" N.C.) (SockeT Heap) 2
8973 DX 7 |Pump FLANGE WiTH OiL SEAL, 59675 D r .
59709 D 8 | PuMp FLANGE GASKET ]
59715 DA 9 |Rack ApuusTMENT Robp . : ]
59713 D i0 |Rack {Oroer 250985 R9I) Pumps 501 7o 8561 I
69kk9 D 10 [Rack (Oroer 250985 R9I) Puups 8562 To 15860 T
6949 pA i0 [Rack Puues 15061 up ]
597417 D 11 {Rack ApyusTMENT Roo Lock Nut T
59688 D 12 | Rack ApuusTMENT Rop NUT RIVET ]
" 59716 D 13 [Rack ApJusTMENT Roo Nut 1
13090.D 14 [Rack PLuc (7/8" Expansion PLuG) Puups 50l To 1888 1
9353 D 15 [Rack PLue (15/16™ Expansion PLuc) (ORDER 17251} ~ Puwes 1889 up
172541 14 ]Rack Prue (15/16" ExpaNsioN PLug) (WILL. Wokk For 49353 D) Puses 1889 ur [
69450 D 15 [Rack, CompLeTE (OrDER 250985 R9I) Pumps 8562 To 15460 i
69450 DA 15 {RAcK, COMPLETE . Punps [5L6T up [
59713 DX 15 |Rack, CompLeTe (ORDER 250985 R91) Pumps 501 To 8561 i
250985 R9i 15 |Rack, CoupLETE (WiLL Work For 59713 D anp 69449 D anp
- 69450 D) ‘ Pumps 501 To 15460 ]
63427 DX 16 |ScAvENGiNG STRAINER {IN PuMp Bopy BELOW SCAVENGING VALVE) }
61932 D 17 | Scaveneing VALvE Boby GAskeT PuMps 501 To I87I 2
61933 DX 48 | ScAVENGING VALVE TAPPET AND GUIDE )
61929 D 19 | SCAVENGING VALVE SPRING : |-
66109 D 20 | ScaveENGING VALVE AND Boby Pumps 1872 up ]
61928 px 2} | SCAVENGING VALVE AND BoDY Pumes 501 To 187! I
€5029 D 22 | ScAVENGING VALVE BobY SEAL Pumps 1872 up [
61931 D 23 | ScAVENGING VALVE Boby SEAL Pusps 501 To 187! 2
65028 D 2h | ScAVENGING VALVE BoDY CAP GASKET Pumps 1872 up 1
61935 D 25 | Scavensing VALVE Cap ' Pumps 501 To 187! f
65027 D 26 | ScaveEnGING VALVE Bopby Cap Puups 1872 up |
40329 DA 27 |NUMBER PLATE SECURING RIVET 2
59609 D PuMP FLANGE DOWEL 2

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.



*

—13 - ' ' GENUINE
DIESEL ENGINE = PARTS

e
\
\
-]

[
/
4 ,
i ' BE N
: cE- 22
= s MR <
1r ///
1\ BN E =
N B\ > Eos

) //'

WD

| . ’”””m—lllml_ »

Sreteataggy

ﬁll\

“\NS¥s

B8:5818

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C bart numbers m ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding barts shown with numbers.

HOUSING, GOVERNOR FORK AND SHAFT

8970 px |_|PuMp Housing, CoMPLETE (ORDER 8970 DBY) 4 PuMps 501 To. 187! !
8970 DBX I | Pump Housine . : Pumps 1872 ue (B - !
8970 pBY {_|PuMp Housing, CompLETE (WiLt Work For 8970 DX) _ PuMps 501 16187 1
59627 D 2| PLUNGER BUSHING RETAINER STup (oRDER 252898 R1) 1
252898 R} 2 | PLUNGER BUSHING RETAINER BoLT (WILL WORK FOR 59627 D) ]
5%I1 D 3 | PLUNGER BusHING RETAINER STup NuT )
59%36 D 4 T'PLuNGeR Tarper Busning (In Housine) (orper 253257 ROI) ‘ ' |
253257 R9!l 4 | Pruncer TarpeT, 59635 D wiTh BusHING (WILL WoRK FOR 59636 D) 1
5911 D | 5 |VaLve Buock STup Nut ] Pumps 501 To lLlis)
' C Not(® y
59610 D 6 | VALVE Brock Stup Pukps 501 To 4l
NoT (¥ . L
® - 1801 10 1835 v
(D - WHEN 8970 DBX (s FURNISHED FOR REPLACEMENT ON PUMPS 1872 1o Y451 sut Not ()
% VaLve BLock STups 596[0 D MusT ALSO BE SUPPLIED '

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts,

TN



PN

—135 —

DIESEL ENGINE

NOMBER i DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
HOUSING, GOVERNOR FORK AND' SHAFT—Continued
59706 D 7 | PuMp HousiNng BoTtoM PLATE STup Pumps .50I To 1255 6
10 Hex Nut, I/B% N.F, . 6
10 LockwasHEr, §/4" §
59705 D 8 | Pump Housing BoTToM PLATE GASKET v|
59704 D . 9 | PuMp Housing BotToM PLATE i
65056 D Il | PuMp HousiNG BoTToM PLATE CAP SCREW PuMps 1256 up 6
25176 D 12 | PuMp Housing BoTTOM PLATE SCREW GASKET B Pumps 1256 up 6
61940 D 13 | GOVERNOR FORK SHAFT SPACER |
59760 DA 14 | Governor Fork ‘ -
61942 p I5 | GOvERNOR FORK SHAFT BEARING CAGE " Pumps 501 To 17743 )
59762 DX 16 | GoverRNOR FORK SHAFT, COMPLETE : . i
59734 DA I 7. | GovERNOR FORK SHAFT KEY i
1100 C 18 |GovErnor Fork SuAFT BALL BEARING {N.D, 3200) (ST 259 WiLL Work) I
ST 259 18 | GovERNOR FORK SHAFT BALL BEARING (1.H.) (1100 C WiLL WoRk) ]
59698 DA 19 | PuMp Housine Back COVER GASKET I
5997 D 21 | PuMp HousiNG Back COVER b
v ' - 20 MacHiNeE Screw, No, 10 - 32 x 3/8" Rounp Heap {GRrANODIzE) )
20 LOCKWASHER, No. |0 '
59714 D 22 |RACK LOCATING SCREW Pusps 501 To I5460 l
59714 DA 22 |Rack LocaTing ScREw Pumps 15460 ue ]
. d
8976 pA Pump Hous N BUSHING |

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS_ when ordering Pa_rts.



— 126 — '
'3 . GENUINE

DIESEL ENGINE | D Pars

Refe'reﬁce numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

CONTROL LEVER UNIT

59718 D | 1 [ConTrOL LEVER . ]

Cap ScREW,- | /4 x 7/8" N.F. Hex Heap ]

LockwasHeR, |/4" |

66241 DM | |controL Lever ((®)Aoams GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER | ) . i
59719 DA - 2 | ConTROL LEVER SHAFT . |
59720 D 3 | CoNTROL LEVER SHAFT WASHER ) |
59721 D 4 | ConTROL LEVER FELT WASHMER I
59722 D 5 | ConTROL - LEVER Q1L SEAL |
8976 DA 6 | PuMp Housine BusHING ' ]
59’(2)\t DAX T | GOVERNOR SPRING LEVER WITH ARM : : |
59723 © 8 | GoveERNOR SPRING LEVER STOP, SHORT i . . I
61939 D 9 |Stop Screw Nut . - . 2
6hok3 D 10 | HieH SPEED SToP SCREW
64070 D |1 | GovERNOR SPRING LEVER SCREW

Hex Nut, . I/4" N.F.

LoCKWASHER, /4"

3

@- FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.



—137—

GENUINE R
@D parts |

~ CHASSIS




- GENUINE

=138 —

CHASSIS

‘siaquinu ypm umoys wuhﬁQ Mﬁ.nmuﬁb&m.wtou SP DS YT 24D SUOLIDLISNYL YT UL suvd mvuhués.:.z.ﬁb

< ) ) .Mﬁu—.«wﬂhe ut wsu&g.:: uvd O HIT2} ::b..GS‘Bu.3=.~ Ut UMoys aLv hﬁ.&o sLquinu uu.:\u.eu%u.vm

YIAOD ANY JNVHI NIYVIN

)
i

piille Wi

AR

[ i ———




P

—139—

CHASSIS ’

GENUVINE
@D pars

NoEE e DESCRIPTION _ SERIAL NUMBER . REQD
MAIN FRAME AND COVER
50117 DXA | |ENGINE CLUTCH COVER WiTH TAPPING BLOCK !
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. HEx Heap 8
Lockwasker, 3/8" 8
WeLoine Nut, 3/8% N.C. 3
65451 DX " |EncINE CLuTcH CovER ]
' (HueHES-KEENAN CRANE MOUIFICATION No. 23.SEE Note (®))
42sk7 p 2 |ENGINE CLUTCH INSPECTION COVER |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heao 3
LockwasHer, 3/8" 3
51552 b 3 |[:STeERING CLUTCH INSPECTION COVER : TDF 501 10 7% 2
. Cap Screw, 5/16 x 1/2" N.F, Hex Heap 6
LoCKWASHER, 5/16" 6
5601) D 3 | SteeriInGg CLuTCH INSPECTION COVER TDF 7% up 2
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 1/2" N.F. Hex Heao ' 8
LockwASHER, 5/16" 8
51553 D . 4 | SteEErING CLUTCH INSPECTION CoVER GASKET TDF 501 70 795 2
56014 D 4 | SteerInG CLUTCH INSPECTION COVER GASKET TDF 79 ue 2
158 DA 5 | Main FrRaME CoveER DoweL PiN 2
52391 DXA 6 | MaIN FrRaME COVER, COMPLETE TDF 501 To 795 |
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 33
LockwasHER, /2" 33
Hex Nuv, 1/2" N.C. Tyre "B" i
56021 DXA 6 | Main FRAME COVER, COMPLETE TDF 7% ve i
Cap ScrEwW, 1/2 x I-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap . 33
CAp ScREW, 1/2 x 3/4" N.C. Hex HEAD - IN HOLES FoR
BATTERY BOTTOM SUPPORT 8
LockwasHER, 1/2" b
WELDING NuT, [/2" N.C. 14
59339 DX 6 | MaiN FRAME Cover, CoMPLETE (ODOMETER SPECIAL) 1
10599 GT 6 IMain FraME COVER I
(HucHES-KEENAN CRANE MoDIFIcATION No. 23 See NorE())
52392 D 7 | Main FRAME COVER GASKET |
6900 DHX 8 | Main FramE, CoMPLETE C » TDF 3918 ve i
SockeT PiPE PLug, Heap, 1-1/L4" 1
“Cork, 5/8 x 13/16" DiaMeTeER X 1" Lone 2
CoRK, 25/32 x 1" DiameTER X I~1/4" Lona 6
Cork, 15/16 x 1-3/16" Diamerer x 1-1/4" Lone 1
Cork, 1-3/16 x 1-3/8" DiameTer x |" Lowne (Oroer 41162 D) TDF 501 1o 6548 2
Cork, | x I-1/4" DrameTer x I-1/4" Lone _ b
6900 DHZ 8 | Main FraMe, CompLeTe {WiLL Work For 6900 DEX,DFX, ano DGX) TDF 501 1o 3917 I
hl598 D 9 | ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT BUSHING 2

NQTEIE)- For TABULATION OF MODIFICATION, SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE



o= 140 —

CHASSIS

DA

N:a':; o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
MAIN FRAME AND COVER —Continued
41599 D 10 | STEERING BRAKE LEVER BUSHING, OUTER Y
41600 D Il [ STEERING BRAKE OPERATING SHAFT PLUG 2
49998 p 12 | TRANSMiSSION REVERSE IDLER SHAFT Prua I
42000 D 13 | STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT BUSHING - 2
5738 D 14 | DrawsaR GuinE BrackeT STup, Uper TDF 1070 up 2
Hex Nut, 7/8" N.F. 2
- LocKwASHER, /8" 2
57384 D 15 | DRAWBAR GUIDE BRACKET STUD, LOWER _ TDF 1070 wp I
Hex Nut, 7/8" N.F. . ' }
Lockwasker, 7/8" h
42289 p 16 | Power TAKE-OFF COVER GASKET I
42288 p- I7 | Power TAKE-OFF Cover ' i
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 1=1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 6
LockwASHER, 3/4" 3
l122‘90 D 18. MAIN FRAME REAR INSPECTION COVER 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap 8
LockwAsHeEr, 3/8" 8
40998 pA 19 | TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT SET ScREw 2
HEx Jam Nut, 3/1" N.C. 2
42297 D 20 | STEERING CLUTCH LUBRICATING PORT COVER WiTH CLAMP aND BoLT 2
4926 DA | 21 |Ensine CLUTCH COMPARTMENT DRAIN PLUG 1
52387 D 22 | TRANSMISStON END COVER STUD 4
49997 pa 23 |DRive BEvEL GEAR BEARING CAGE STUD I
6913 DC 24 | STEERING BRAKE INSPECTION COVER 2
Cap Screw, 1/2 x [-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 1h
LockwasHER, |/2" ih
4926 pA 25 | STEERING BRAKE INSPECT!ION COVER DRAIN PLUG 2
41162 D 26 | STEERING BRAKE PIvoT SHAFT Cup Prua (WiLL WORKk FOR CORK
[-3/16 x 1-3/8" x 1" Long) TDF 6549 ue 4
21990 D MAIN FRAME DoweL BoLT TDF 501 1o 3857 2
Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. 2
LockwaSHER, 5/8" 2
62863 D MAIN FRAME DOWEL BoLr TOF 3858 ue 2
Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. 2.
LockwasHer, 5/8" 2
64815 D SPROCKET DRJVE CARRIER AND COVER STUD ™F 3918 ur 16

—

P



— -

CHASSIS

i

A-1065A

Reference numbers only are shown in lustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbe'red bparts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

MAIN FRAME CHANNELS, TRACK FRAME GUIDE, ROLLERS AND BRACKETS

(Not Rigid Track Frame)

49999 p MAIN FRAME SIDE CHANNEL DOWEL 4
253934 RI MAIN FrAME SiDE CHANNEL, L.H. (Superior No. 2) (See NoTe (®) ]
52394 D Main FRAME SIDE CHANNEL, LEFT HAND !
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1~1/2" N.C. Hex Heao "
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2" N.C. Hex Heap I
LockwasHer, 5/8" "
Lockwasker, /8" Y
5339 D MaiN FRAME SIDE CHANNEL, R1GHT HaND |
Car Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap n
Cap Screw, T/8 x 2" N.C. HEx Heap N
LockwasHER, 5/8" "
LockuaskHEr, [/8" "
17 02831-I MAIN FRAME SIDE CHANNEL, R.H. ' ]

» (TRackson MooeL MD-IL Pipe Laver) (MopiFication No. 20) (See NOTE())

{(TRACKSON MobEL MD-14 P1pE LAYER) (MobiFicaTion No. 22) (T-14 oniy) (See Note (®)
(TRACKsON MooerL MD-1% Pipe Laver) (MobiFication No. 15) (See Note ®) -
253935 RI MAIN FRAME S1DE CHANNEL, R.H. (Superior No. 2) (See NoTe(®) 1
6882 pAX TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET, LEFT HAND WITH SHAFT

- {NoT Wipe TREAD) |
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 2" N.F. Hex Heao i
Cap ScREW, 3/4 x 2-5/8" N.F. Hex Heap 2
Hex Nut, 3/4" N.F. 6
LockwasHer, 3/4" 6

NOTEC)— For TABULATION OF MODIFICATION, SEE INTRODUCTION Pace



~ b2 —

CHASSIS

NUMBER NO. DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER

NO.
REQ'D

MAIN FRAME CHANNELS, TRACK FRAME GUIDE, ROLLERS AND BRACKETS—Contmued

(Not Rigid Track Frame)
6834 DAX 4 | TRAcK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET, LEFT HAND WITH SHAFT
(Wipe Treab) 1
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 2" N.F. Hex Hesp I
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 2-5/8" N.F. Hex Heap 2
Hex Nut, 3/4" N.F, 6
LockwASHER, 3/4" 6
688 D 5 | TRAck FRAME Guipe (OrbER 255032 RYI) 2
Cap_Screw, 7/8 x 1-3/4" N.F. Hex Heao 8
LockwasHer, 7/8" . 8
255032 R91 5 | Track FraME GUiIDE (WiLL Work For 6886 D) 2
i Cap Screw, 7/8 x 1-3/4" N.F. Hex Heao 8
LockwAsHER, [/8" [+
35089 DA 6 | TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER RETAINING WASHER Lock 2.
49169 D 7 [ TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER RETAINING WASHER 2
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 7/8" N.F. Hex Heap n
49768 0 | 8 | TrRack FRAME GUIDE RoLLER 2
Q 3615 ‘ 9 | TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER LUBR!CATOR 2
49770 DXA | 10 | TRACKk FRAME GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET BRACE WITH FLANGES
(Not Wioe Treap) ]
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-5/8" N,C. Hex Heap )
CaP Screw, 5/8 x 2" N.F. Hex Heap y
Hex Nutr, 5/8" N.F. ]
Lockwasker, 5/8" 8
h977| DXA 10 | TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET BRACE WiTH FLANGES
(Wipe TreAD) [
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2" N.F. Hex Heap 8
Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. 8
LockwAsheER, 5/8" 8
6883 pax II' | TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET, RIGHT HAND WITH SHAFT
: (Not WipE TREAD) 1
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 2" N,F. HEx Heap )
Cap_Screw, 3/4 x 2-5/8" N.F. Hex Heao 2
HEx Nut, 3/4" N.F. 6
LockwAsHER, 3/4" 6
6885 DAX I TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET, RIGHT HAND WITH SHAFT
' (Wioe TReEAD) ol
Cap Screw, 3/% x 2" N.F. Hex Heao ) n
CAP Screw, 3/4 x 2- 5/8" N.F. Hex HEAD i 2
Hex Nut, 3/%" N.F. 6
LoCKWASHER, 3/4" 6
50125 D 12 | STARTING CRANK SUPPORT WITH PLATE AND CRANK RETAINER !
Cap Serew, 1/2 x I-1/4" N.F, Hex Heap 2
Hex Nut, {/2" N.F.. 2
LOCKWASHER, /2" 2
50124 p 13 | STARTING CRANK -SUPPORT CLAMP |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1™ N.F. Hex Heap 2
" Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. . 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2

o



06 T

_CHASSIS

G NI T ITO TGS
TUT CVNE VYR U

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS

50130 DC . |RapraTor, CoMPLETE : : |

55870 DC RapiaTor, CompLeTe (ApaMs GraDER No. 412 ano 512) (See Note ®) I
58052 DMX RADIATOR, CoMPLETE WITH FiLLER CAP (ADAMS GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER 1)

(see Note(®) ‘ [

4314k p | | NAME PLATE |
Screw No. 8-32 x 3/8" OvaL Heap (CapMium PLATED) L
50145 DA 2 |RADIATOR GRILLE, COMPLETE ] : i : !
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heap ' 16
LockwasHeER, 3/8" . ’ 16
SteeL WAswER, 13/32" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Gauae ' _ 16
29159 DB 3 |Rapiator Core (Aoams Graoer 511 Anp Erevatine Graper 11) (See Note ®) -
50129 DA 3 |RADIATOR CORE, COMPLETE : I
52033 D- 4 |Rap1ATOR OVERFLOW PIPE GASKET ) : |

22381 DXA 5 |{RADiATOR OVERFLOW PiPE AND CORE STIFFENER, UPPER REAR

{AbAs GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER 11) (See Note (®) ' 1

50138 DX 5 |RADIATOR OVERFLOW PIPE WITH SLEEVE !
50135 D 6 |RaDIATOR CORE STIFFENER, UPPER, REAR !
Cap ScrewW, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex Heao J
LockwasHER, 3/8" - _ 3

= .
NOTEO- For TABULATION OF|MODIFICATlON, See INTRODUCTION PAGE



—me ~ GENUINE
CHASSIS | - PARTS

PART REF. : "~ No.
NUMBER NO, ‘ DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD

'RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS—Continued

6988 DA T |RapiaTOR CORE SPACER, R1IGHT HAND |
CaP SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C. HEx Heap 6
CAP Screw, /2 x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 8
3805 DM 7 |RapiaTOR CoRE SPAcER, L.H. or R.H _
{Apams GrRADER.5I[ AND ELEVATING GRADER 11) (See Note () 2
698 b 8 |wWaTER Tank, Upper " I
8804 oM 8 |WATER Tank, Upper '
) (Abams GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER [1) (See Note (®) ]
22377 D S {RADIATOR GASKET UPPer OR LOWER ) . ) .
(AoaMs GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER 11) (StE Norz@) . 2
50126 D . 9 |RADIATOR GASKET, UPPER ‘ !
k2610 p 'O [RADIATOR CAp CLaMP HANDLE wiTH BoLT, AnD 5/32 x 3/4"
CoTTER PIN- I
5913 D I} |RADiIATOR CaAP CoOVER |
10429 D 12 | RaD1ATOR CaAP GASKET (OrDER 255007 RI) I
255047 RI 12 | RaD1ATOR CAP GASKET (WiLL WORK FOR |01829 D) ]
h2158 p I3 [RADIATOR CAP CLAMP. ]
Lagii 14 |RaoiaTor Cap, CoMpLETE o !
22383 b 15 |RADIATOR INLET ELBOW GASKET I
6989 D 16 | RaDIATOR  INLET ELBOW (T-|L) i
‘ Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 2
: : " LockwASHER, 3/8" 2
6990 D 16 | RADIATOR INLET ELsow (TD-(4) ]
Cap Screw; 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 2
) " Lockwasker, 3/8" H
8802 DM | (16 |RADIATOR INLET ELBOW . _

- (Apams Graper 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER 11) (Set Note () !
46364 H I7T_|RaptaToR INLET Hose Cuamp (Oroer 91406 HA) TOF 501 1o 533 -2
81448 ¢ 17 |RADIATOR INLET HOSE CLAMP . o

‘ {Aoaws GRADER H12, 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER [1) (SEE NoTe (¥) ) 2
91406 HA I7 jRap1aTor INLET Hose CLaMp (WiLL Work For L6364 H) TOF 534 vp ' 2
50137 D 18 |RaoiIATOR CoRrE STIFFENER, FRONT, UPPER |
27307 D | 19 [RapiaTOR OvERFLOW PiPE CLIP ) |

__Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap ]
LocKwAs'nER, 3/8" b
22378 b 20 |RADIATOR CORE STIFFENER, FRONT

' (Apams GrADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER I{) (see Note ®) 2
50137 D .20 |RADIATOR CORE STIFFENER, FRONT, LOWER . !
: Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex Heap _ I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.C.- Hex Heao _ 1
Lockwasuer, 3/8" ' . 22

22378 D 21 |RapIATOR CORE STIFFENER, LOWER REAR ‘
(AoAMS GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER 11) (SeE Note (®) |
50136 D 21 | RADIATOR CORE STIFFENER, LOWER, REAR ) : |
Cap ScrReW, 3/8 x I-1/8" N.C. HEx HEaD ’ 9
LockwasHeR, 3/8" L 9

N_OTE'@Z- For TABULATION OF MODIFICATION, SEE |NTRODUCTION§PAGE

TN



— th5 —

CHASSIS

@nms

ART

REF,

NUMBER No. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R::,b
RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS—Continued
698 p 22 |WATER TANK, LOWER i
8654 D 22 | WaTer TANk, Lower (ApaMs Graper No. %12 ano 512) (See Note ®) 1
B803 DMX | 22 |Water Tank, Lower (ADAMS GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER (1)
(see NoTe ) : ]
4636k H 23 |RADIATOR OUTLET Hose CLaMp (ORDER 91406 HA) TOF 501 vo 533 2
81h48 H 23 [RaDIATOR OUTLET HoSE CLANP
_ {Aoavs GRADER U12, 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER [1) (SEE NoTE(®) 2
91406 HA 23 |RaD1ATOR OuTLET Hose CuaMp (WiLL WORK ForR 46364 H) TDF 534 up 2 s
16077 D - 24 |RapIATOR QuTLET HosE, 2-1/8" 1.D. x 2-3/8" Long, 3 PLY !
58045 oM | 24 |RapraTor OutLeT Hose, 2-1/8" [.D. x 2-3/8" Long, 3 PLY
(Aoams Graper, 511 ELEVATING GRADER, 11) (See Note (9)) [
6992 DA 25 |RADIATOR OUTLET ELBOW ‘ I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1~1/4" N.C. Hex Heao 2
LocKwASHER, 3/8" ' 2
8801 DMX | 25 | RADIATOR OUTLET ELBOW .
. (Apams Graper 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER 1) (SEEVNOTECD) [
22383 0 26 |RADIATOR OUTLET ELBOW GASKET . !
16077 D 27 |Rap1ATOR INLET Hose, 2-1/8"'1,D, x 2-3/8" Lowne, 3 PLY I
58045 DM | 27 |RapiaTor INLET Hose,2-1/8 (.D. x 2-3/8" Loms, 3 PLY
i {(Apams GraDER 5i1 AN ELEVATING GRADER 11) (SEe Note(®) 1
27843 D 28 |RapiaTor DraIN PLuc (Aoams Graoer 412 ano 512) (See Note ®) [
k2605 D 28 |Rap1ATOR DRAIN Cock ]
50126 D 29 |RADIATOR GASKET, LOWER !
6987 DA 30 | RADIATOR CORE SPACER, LEFT HAND i
' Cap SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex HeAp 6
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex Heao 2
LoCKWASHER, |/2" 8
50140 D 31 | FAN HousiNG SHEET, RiGHT HAND ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heao 5
- LockwasHer, 3/8" 5
50139 D 32 | FaN HousING SHEET, LEFT HAND l
: Cap_Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heap 6
LockwasHER, 3/8" ' 6
5014l p 33 | RADIATOR GRILLE SCREEN i
5810k DM | 33 [Raprator GriLLE
{Apams GraDer 511 aNo ELEVATING GRADER | 1) (SEE NoTe (®) |
22383 D 3% |RapiaTOR LOWER WATER TANK PLATE GASKET .
{AoAMs GrADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER |1) (See Note ®) [
2208 D 34 [Fan Housine SHEET
(Acams Graoer 511 AnD ELEVATING GRADER 1) (SEE Note (®) ]
22382 D 35 |RapiaTor LOWER WATER TANK PLATE
: (AoamMs GrADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER 11) (SeE Note () |
26312 D FAN Housing SHEET LINING -
(Aoams GRADER 511 aND ELEVATING GraDER |1) (See Note (®) I
50134 D RADIATOR REPAIR TUBE x
58045 DM RADIATOR INLET Hose 2-1/8 1,D, x 2-3/8" Lone, 3 PLy
(Aoams Graper 511 anp EvevaTing Graper |1) (See Note (®) [
58111 DM RADIATOR GRILLE CLIPS »
{Aoams GrADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER |1) (See Note (®) 2

NoTE@- For TABULATION OF MODIFICATION, SEE INTRODUCTloNiPAGE

x - AS REQUIRED



— 46—

GENUINE

@ Parts

/.,‘

CHASSIS

"SApqUNU Ynm umoys s1vd Burpuodsaiios sp awDs syl . SUOUIPAISTYL 2Y2 Wi S1pd pasaqunuLr)

“Bupiapio w Ssaquinu upd ) [ [ 2S[]  "UOMPAISTYE UL UMOYS 24p £quo suaquiny 2oussafay]

SNOLLOINNOD ANY TOULNOD HOLATO ‘HOLNTO YILNID-HIAO

N




p— |1{,7_

B

CHASSIS

k‘ NUMBER Nov DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER o
CLUTCH CONTROL AND CONNECTIONS (Hand-Operated Over-Center Clutch)
41597 D | [EnsiNe CLutcr Hano Lever Hanore (usep wite Lever, 6919 DBX) |
9650 DA 2 |EneiNe CLuTcH Hanp Lever (One Piece) (6919 DBX WiLi Work) I
: Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2-5/8" N.F. Hex Heap ' i
Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. ]
LockwasHer, 5/8" ]
6919 DBX 2 |ENeINE CLuTCH HaND LEVER wiTH HanoLe, 41597 D (9650 DA WiLL Work) 1
v Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2-5/8" N.F. Hex Heao I
Hex Nut, 5/8% N.F. ]
LockwAsHER, 5/8" i
I0h30 v 3 |EnGiINE CLuTcH Hanp Lever Kevy (WoobruFF No. IED |
5723 DB b ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE FORK |
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2" N.C. Hex Heap 2
' . LockwAsHER, 5/8" V - 2
42298 pB 5 |EneiNeE CLuTcH RELEASE PIN BusHinG 2
49977 D 6 |ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT I
0430 v 7 |EnGINe CLUTCH RELEASE FORK Key (Wooorurr No. 18 ) 2
Log7h p 8 |EneINE CLuTcH CouPLING RING, 6 TEETH ]
49975 D 9 |ENGINE CLUTCH COUPLING WASHER - 2
Q 3615 10 | ENGINE CLuTCH COUPLING LUBRICATOR TDF 50! 7o 3117 2
49973 pA Il |EnGINE CLUTCH CoupLing, |6 TEETH i
B 53457 D 12 |ENGINE CLUTCH SHAFT _ |
(j _ hogk2 px 13 |ENecINE ‘CLutcH Brake Disc wiTH FACING, Y0943 D awnpo
| rivers, 21kl H I
hoghs3 p 4 |EneiNe CLuTcH BRAKE Disc FACING ]
hog7l pA 15 |ENGINE CLUTCH COUPLING BOLT LOCK - 3
16
THRU|SEE- Over CENTER CLUTCH 15" ExcerT RerFereNce No. 20
32
Q 3625 20 | ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING LUBRICATOR |
49976 DA 33 |ENeINE CLuTcH COUPLING RING BoLt Lock 3
4ogh5 b, 34 |EnGINe CLuTcH CouPLING RiNG BoLT 6
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. -6
hogls p 35 |ENnaiNe CLutcH COUPLING BoLT 6
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. 6
214k § 36 |EneiNe CLuTch BRaKE Disc FaciNG River, .186 x 1/2" (Puain - Brass) 8
37
, THRU|SEE Over CENTER CLuTcH [5"
51
11669 K 52 |EnaINE CLuTCH PiLor BEaRING (N.D. 7306} (ST 302 WiLL Work) i
- 39861 DM | 52 |EneiNe CLuTcH Pirot Bearing (ND C-8506)
(Apams Graper 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER 1) (See Note (®) i
ST 302 52 |Ensine CLutch Pitor Bearineg (!H) (WiLL Work ror 11669 K) |
13950 H . | 52 [Encine CLutc PiioT Bearing (N.D. 7606) (ST 240 WiLL Work) |
sT 2ko 52 |Eneine CLutcw PiLot BEaRiNg (1.H.){WiLL Work For 43950 H)
K 3379h D ENGINE CLUTCH PILOT BeEARING LUBRICATOR
\ (Abams Graper 5I1 ano ELevaTina Graper |1) (See Note (®) !
d 3615 ENGINE CLUTCH PiLOT BEARING LUBRICATOR

NOTE(:)- For TAsuLATION OF MODIFICATION SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE



=148 —

O

CHASSIS
! :UCM,:;:T ':‘E:_‘ Nn:fa':ﬁ DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ) n::.:-b
ENGINE OVER-CENTER CLUTCH, 15’ (Hand Operated) (Rockford Drilling Muhiﬁe)
49971 pD CLA-1188-AD  |EneiNe CLuTCH, COMPLETE, 50427 DE with
DRIVEN MeMser, 50392 D (255829 R91 WiLL Work) i
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heap 9
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 39
!
THRU See CLuTCH CONTROL AND CONNECTIONS
5 _
43198 p 16 CL-4152  [Brake Disc A
CL-3919 Cap Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4" Hex Heao )
CL-3920 LockwasHer, 5/16" )
31234 D 17 UCL-3486  |AbuusTing Rine, CoupLeTE (ORDER 55371 DAX) TDF 501 1o 1758 I
31235 D 17 CL-3485  |Absusting Ring TDF 501 1o 1758 |
55371 DAX | 17 | ucL-48i5-1 ADJUSTING RING, COMPLETE ' 1
31238 D 18 CL-3461 ADJUSTING RING PLATE |
43197 D 19 CL-U256  [BEARING CARRIER |
43197 DX 19 UCL-4256 | BearinG CARRIER, CoMPLETE - ' 1
115D 2l CL-3900  |Snap_RiNe [
48173 D 22 CL-4599 '|ReLEase Bearine (N.D. 321%) (ST 273 WiLL Work) i
ST 273 22 _ ReLease Bearing (1H) (Wil Work ror 48173 D) [
43201 DA 23 CL-4257-1 BEARING PLATE 1
. CL-3919 - Cap Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4" Hex Heao L
, CL-3920 LockwASHER, 5/16" ' i
43194 D 2 cL-4i5%  |Busmine . 2
50432 DAX | 25 | UCL-B450-1  ISLEEVE wiTH 2 Buskines, 43194 D i
51611 DA 26 JucL-4450-1-AS |SLeEve anD BEARING CARRIER, COMPLETE !
50427 DE 27 [ucLA-5-4305-2 [Ensine CLuTch, CompLETE, LESS DRIVEN MeMBER !
5’49’#95 28 CL-4306 - | [RETURN SPRiING BoLT TDF 501 7o 2130 ' 3A
61131 D 28 CL-5329  |RETURN SPRING BoLT TOF 2131 up 3
. CL-3336 HEx 'Nut, 5/16" N.F. (CASTELLATED) 6
: CL-3923 CoTTeER PIN I/16 x {/2" 6
50426 pA 29 CL-4305-2  |CLutcH Back PLaTE 1
50425 DB | 30 CL-4308-%  {cLutcn Pressure PLaTeE (OrpER 51610 DB) . ]
51610 DB 30 | ucL-4304-%  [ciurew Pressure PLaTE, CompLETE (WiLL Work For 50425 D) ]
50392 D | 31 UCL-4-2086  |DRIVEN MEMBER, COMPLETE l
50423 DX 32 cL-4279 CLUTCH Facing Package (2 Facinas) [
33
THRU See CLUTcH CoNTROL AND CONNECTIONS
36
29115 bX  |37,39 UCL-3209 ADJUSTING LOCK WiTH SPRIN@ AND LATCH TDF 501 10 1758 - o
54956 D 37 CL-4809  |Aosusting Lock SPRING TDF 501 10 1758 [
27166 H 37A CL-1608  |ApuusTine Lock ScrRew Nut _TOF 1759 ve 2
- 31236 D 38 CL-3462  |Apbuustine Lock Pin TDF 501 1o 1758 I
55267 D. 38 CL-4807  |AbsusTiNg Lock PiN TDF 500 10 1758 i
61115 D 384 CL-5215 |ApJgusTing Lock SCREW TOF 1759 wp 2
54957 D 39 CL-4808 |Aosustine Lock TDF 501 10 1758 I
61127.D 39A CL-5223 ApJusTING Lock TOF 1759 vp I

L



— 14gi—

GENVINE

CHASSIS
! :ui:aA:T 'LE:" Nn;’::;‘ DESCRIPTION ' SERIAL NUMBER Rggb
ENGINE OVER-CENTER CLUTCH, 15" (Hand Operated) (Rockiord Driliing Machine)—Continued
13199 D o CL-5052  |Dowet Pin ' 2
43207 0 R €L-4339-1  |ConnecTing Link 3
4321y p ho o CL-U340  [ConnecTING Link Pin, LonG “TDF 990 vep 3
Q 105 CL-U3UT SteeL WasHer, 3/8" 1.D. x 7/8" 0. D. x No. 16 Gavee 3
. cL-b597 SPRING CoTveR, |/8 x 5/8" . 3
5491 D 2 CL-4736  |ConnEcTing LiNK PIN, LonG TOF 50t10 989 3
CL-U34T Steer Wasuer, 3/8" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 GaueE 3
cL-k597 SPrRING CoTTer, 1/8 x 5/8" » 3
Q 3627 i3 CL-5028 CAM SHAFT LUBRICATOR TOF 990 up 3
43210 pX 44 JucL-U337-5-3 |Cam SHAFT, CompLeTE (SET OF THREE)
} (Oroer 56996 DX) TDF 501" ro 989 I
5699 D - 44 fuct-1-4337-5-3[Can SHarT, CompLeTE (SET OF THREE) (ORDER 56996 DX)
} . ) TDF 990 ue !
569% DX 44 JucL-1-4337-5-30 Cam Suart, 56996 D with Brocks, 43248 D (Sev of Six) '
) TDF 990 ue -
54952 D ks CL-4737 |ConnECTING LiNK PIN, SHORT TDF 501 T0 989 3
' cL-4347 SteeL Waser, 3/8" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Gause 3
cL-4597 SpriNG CoTTER, 1/8 x 5/8" 3
N 32202 ks cL-k3ky CONNECTING LINK Pin, SHort (orDER 254621 Ri) TDF 990 up 3
254621 R1 45 cL-130] CoNNECTING LiINK PIN, SHORT (WiLL WoRK FoOR
N 32202) ' DF 990 up 3
CL-4347 SteeL Waswer, 3/8" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Gavce 3
cL-4597 SpriING CoTTER, |/8 % 5/8" 3
50424 p 46 CL-4300  |ReTurn SPRING 3
31231.D b7 | | c1-3478 |cam Brock {Oroer 43248 D) _ 6
] g CL-3921 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2" FiiLisTer Heao €
k3248 p 47  |ucL-3478-5-6 |SET oF Six CaM.BLocks, 31231 D !
. CL-3%21 ~ Screw, I/4-20 x 1/2" FiLLisTER Heap 6
31232 D 48 CL-3468  |Cam BLock ScREW WASHER TDF 501 1o 1758 3
54953 D 48 CL-4799 | Cam BLock Screw Lock 6
39361 D _hg CL-2167 River 12
125175 H 50 CL-1011-2  jCLuTcH FACING RiVET 30
31538 H 51 CL-2086 | CLuTcH PLATE, CENTER ]
54950 D CL-E73% [Link Pin cLip 6

TDF 50110 989




—150 —

CHASSIS

GENUINE

@ puars.

L RUaRT b Nﬂ';'::;z. . DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER nEQD
ENGINE CVER-CENTER CLUTCH, 15* (Hand Operated)
(#Auburn Manufacturing Co.)
255829 R9I | TR-15-3 ENeINE CLuTcH, CoMPLETE 255768 R9l wiTH DRIVEN
) Menser 255769 RI1 {H9971 DD WiLL WoRk) ]
255769. R9} 15002-3 | DRivEN MeEMBER, COMPLETE ]
255768 RII - 15003-2 EnNGINE CLUTCH, COMPLETE, LESS DRIVEN MEMBER
(CoNsisTs oF THE FOLLOWING PARTS) !
ko940 D RELEASE BEARING (N.D. {510)
Q 3625 GREASE FITTING (LINCOLN 5100)
255725 R1 1505 RETRACTING CAPSCREW . 3
255726 R 1386 ACTUATING LEVER [
255757 Ri 1760 ‘Wear PLATE 6
114990 Rivets, 1/% x 5/8" (FLAT HEad) [
255770 R 1032 CLureH LNk 6
255771 RI 1515 CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE
255772 Ri 1550 CLuTCH SPRING Cup 10
2557713 RI 1551 CLUTCH PRESSURE SPRING 18
255774 R1 1227 CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE INSULATING WASHER 18
255775 R91 1506 CLUTCH PRESSURE RING WITH RETAINER AND CAMS |
179839 Cap Screw, 3/8 x I N.C. Hex Heap [
103321 LockwasHer, 3/8" 3
106263 FLAT WasHERs, [/16" 1.D. x 1" 0.D. x 14" Ga. 6
255779 R9! 1509 RELEASE SLEEVE, COMPLETE 1
LoCKWwASHER, 3/0" [
255782 RI 1278 RELEASE BEARING RETAINER
255783 R1 1155 ACTUATING LEVER LINK PIN T2
255785 RI 1807 ACTUATING LEVER PIN [
255786 R9I 1510 RELEASE SLEEVE WiTH BusHing, 255891 RI™ anp
. BusHiNG, 255789 RI
255789 RI 1458 RELEASE SLEEVE BusHiING (SMaLL) .6
255790 R9! 1290 CLutch Back PLATE, 255791 RI AND ADuusTInG RiNG, _
255795 R9I, CoMPLETE |
181338 Cap Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.F. Hex Heap 2
103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 2
115549 LockwAsHER, 3/8" ]
[

103373

CovTer Pin, 3/32 x 3/




— 151 =

CHASSIS

i

I H € PART

REF.

MFR'S.

DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER

NO.

NUMBER NO. NUMBER ) REQ'D
ENGINE OVER-CENTER CLUTCH, 15’ (Hand Operated)—Continued
(Auburn Manufacturing Co.)

255791 Ri 1501 CLUTCH BACK PLATE ’ ]
255792 RI 1275 ApJusTiING RING SPACER 2
181338 Cap Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.F. Hex Head 2
103320 LockwASHER, 5/16" ?
255793 R " 1289 ADJU.STING Lock Screw |
255794 R1 1273 ApyusTing Lock Nut ]
115549 " LOCKWASHER, 378" T
103373 CoTTeER PIN, 3/32 x 3/A" I
255795 R9I 1508 ADJUSTING RING T
255797 RI 8ih ACTUATING LEVER BRACKET 3
255798 RI 1506 AcTuaTING LEVER PIN Lock CLIP 6
10l250 River, 1/F x 5/8" (FLaT Heao) iz
255799 RI 785 RETRACTING SPRING 3
255834 R9) 1504 PRESSURE PLATE AND RING, COMPLETE T

Cap Screw, 3/0 x 1" N.C. Hex Heap . [

LockwASHER, 3/C" [

WasHer, 3/8" (FLAT WASHER STANDARD) [
255885 Rl 1243 RELEASE YOKE T
255887 RI 1258 ReLease Steeve Lock Ring I
255889 RI 31 Capscrew, 3/8 x 5/8% N.F. Hex Heao )
103321 LockwasHER, 5/8" 3
255891 R1 Iééo | RELEASE. SLEEVE BusHiNg (LARGE) |




mEe  GENUINE
CHASSIS . @D rarts

22 : 26 27
wooom o

25 /é\

AN &

ki

roon ] \ \
30 31 82 33 34 v35 36 37
Vo

/

12 _ A-5317

- Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the llustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

SPRING LOADED CLUTCH, 14’
(®)Used on Adams Graders 511

97-114-1 .} 12 |cLutch, CompLeve (SINGLE PLATE, IB") : ,

B !
16885 D 20 [CruTcH RELEASE LEVER SPRING 3
97-1142 21 jCLuTcH RELEASE LEVER : 3

14602 DX 22 |CLuTcH Cover PLATE : I

12983 D 1 23 |[CLutcH PRESSURE PLATE DRIVING PIN . ) 3
968 D 2h | Crutch Pressure PLaTe »
67963 DM 25 {CiuTcH Facine River, 5/32 x 5/16" 36

6796k DM 26 [CLuTcH DRIVEN DIsc wITH FACINGS AND RIVETS ) |

250077 R9! | 27 |[CLutch Facine Packace (2 Facinegs) (BI-MeTALLIC FACINGS) I

16883 D 28 |CLuTcH ReLease LevEr PIN 3 ' 3
26480 b { 29 |CLutcH ReLeAse Lever EYe-BOLT PIN : . 3
12981 DA 30 |CLuTcH PrESSURE PLATE SPRING Cup i 12

36932 DA 31 |CLutcH PRESSURE SPRING, OUTER _ 12
36933 DA 32 |CLuTCH PRESSURE SPRING, |NNER : i2
6L178 v 33 [CLutch Pressure Serine INSULATING SEAT RiveT, . 145 x 5/i6" 12
36 935 D 3% |CLUTCH PRESSURE SPRING INSULATING SEAT 12
12982 D 35 |CLuTcH RELEASE LEVER EYE-BOLT . 3
43715 D 36 |CLutch ReLease Lever Eve-soLT NuT 3

- 12989 DA 37 |CLutcH ReLeAsE Lever EYE-BOLT SLEEVE 3

Note (®) - For TABULATION OF MODIFICATION, SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE



@@ e amum
N | MEMORANDA @D pants




CHASSIS

B-2073A

> —
Y

-
45
=
34
35 36

= Z . % —
ENGINE CONTROLS, INSTRUMENTS, DASH AND COWIL
Reference numbers only are shown in flustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering,

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

P



— 155 —

CHASSIS

GENVINE

@D parts

NUMBER No. - DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rggn
‘ ENGINE CONTROLS, INSTRUMENTS DASH AND COWL
k597D | | CoMpression ReLease Lever Hanoie (TD-14) {(Useo with Lever 8427 DAX) J
5205 D 2 | CoMPRESSION RELEASE LEVER RETURN Sering Link (TD-14) ]
5240l p 3 | CoMPRESSION RELEASE LEVER RETURN SPring (TD-14) I
52406 D "4 | Compression RerLease Roo (TD-14) N
Hex Nut, 3/8™ N.F. 2
CoTTER PIN, 1/8 x 3/4" ]
48906 D 5 | Compression ReELEASE Roo ABJUSTING BLOCK (TD-14) ]
' CotTer PiN, 3/32 x 3/4". I
- 41597 D 6 |Governor ConTrRoL LEVER HANDLE (USED wiTH LEVER O426 DAX AND
DBX or 8890 DBX ano DCX) i
15033 H "7 | Governor CoNTROL Rob ADJUSTING YOKE (TD- (%) TOF 796 ue |
15668 D 7 |GoverNor ConTROL ROD ApJusTing Yoke (TD-1k) TDF 501 10 795 I
15041 H 8 | GoverNor CoNTROL ROD ADJUSTING YOKE PiN
Cotter PiN, 1/8 x 3/4" ]
Q 3615 9 |Governor ConTrOL LEVER LUBRICATOR TDF 7545 ue l
Q 5015 9 | GoverNorR CONTROL:LEVER LUBRiICATOR TOF 2684 1o 754 .
8427 DAX | 10 | CompreSSION ReELEASE LEVER wiTH HanpLE, 4|597 p (TD-14)
(9634 D WiLL Work) T
9634 D 10 {Compression ReLease Lever (TD-1%) (8427 DAX WiLL Work) I
H k23 11 | COMPRESSION RELEASE LEVER PivoT PIN (TD-1%4) I
CotTerR PiN, (/8 x |
52403 D 2 |GovERNOR CONTROL LEVER SHAFT
8426 DAX | 13° [Governor CoNTROL LEVER WITH HANDLE %(597 D (TD )
(orper Bl26 DBX or 96L6 DAX) TDOF 501 7o 7544 I
8426 DBX | 13 |Governor CoNTROL LEVER wivH HANDLE H1597 D anp Lusricator Q 3615
, (Wi Work ror 8426 DAX) (9646 DAX WiLL Work) (TD-1h) TDF 7545 up [
96l46 D 13 lGovernor ControL Lever (Oroer 9646 DAX or 8426 DBX) (TD-1%) TDF 501 to 7544 !
9646 DAX | 13 |Governor ConTRoL LEVER WITH LuBricaTor Q 3615
(WitL Work ror 9646 D) (8426 DBX WiLL Work) (TD-1%) TDF 7545 ue ]
52407 D 4 |GoverNor ConTRoL Rop (TD-{4) TDF 501 To 20000 ]
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F.
. ' ‘CoTTerR PiN, 1/8 x 3/4" |
256897 RI i4 [Govemrwor ConTroL Rop (TD-1U) - TDF 20001 ue |
8890 DBX 15 |GoverNor CoNTROL LEvER wiTH HANDLE 41597 D _
(Oroer 8890 DCX or 9648 DAX) (T-1k) TDF 501 1o 754k |
8890 DCX | 15 [Governor ControL Levewr wiT HANDLE 41597 D ano LusricaTor Q 3615
(WiLL Work ror 8890 DBX) (9648 DAX WitL Work)(T-11) TOF 7545 ue i
9648 D 15 |Governor ConTroi Lever (Orper 9648 DAX or 8890 DCX) TDF 501 vo 7544 !
9648 DAX |. 15 [Governor Lever wiTh LusricaTor Q 3615 L
(WiLL Work ror 9648 D) (8890 DCx WiLr Work) (T-1L) TOF 7545 up i
58789 DA 16 | GoverNOR CONTRoL Rob (T=IL) ]
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. i
Cot7er PiN, [/8 x 3/4" !
52408 DC I7.|DasH anp Cowr, (TD-13) TDF 3268 up ]
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap. 2
) LOCKWASHER, /2" 2
WeLoine Nut, 3/8" N.C. 6
ALuminum River, 7/6% x-3/8", Frat Head L
52408 DCX- | 17 |Dasw ano Cow, Comprere (TD-14)

{WiLL Work For 52408 DX, DAX Anp DBX)

TDF 501 To- 3267




— 156 —

CHASSIS

GENUINE

@I PARTS

NONSEe pedl DESCRIPTION : . SERIAL NUMBER REGD
ENGINE CONTROLS, INSTRUMENTS. DASH AND COWL—Continued
58790 DA 17 |DasH anp Cowe (T-14) !
CaP Screw, [/2 x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LockwASHER, /2" S 2
. WeLpine Nut, 3/8" N.C. : 3
ALuMinum RrveT, T/64 x 3/8", Fiar Heao b
55748 D {8 | GoveErNOR CONTROL LEVER STOP- SCREW- ' TOF 550 ue ]
' Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. 1
41934 pB 20 |0iL Pressure Gavee (0-75 LB) !
v Hex Nut, No, {2-24 N.C. - ForR Stups 2
60805 D 21 | 0iL PRESSURE GAUGE CLAMP i
53031 D 22 | Oi1L PRESSURE GAUGE CLAMP STUD WASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. |1i2) 2
29898 p 23 | 0iL PreSsure GauGe CourLinNG NuT  (iN Gause) i
50772 DX 24 01U PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE WITH Nut, 29899 D (GAuse TO ENGINE) [
29898 p 25 |OtL PRESSURE GAUGE PIPE COUPLING ELBOW NuT I
30402 b 26 | Or. PRESSURE GAUGE PIPE CoupLiNG ELBOoW  (IN ENGINE) |
30402 DX |26 A |OIL PressURE GAUGE Pipe CourLiNG ELBOW wiTH Nut, 29898 D (IN ENGINE) I
8732 D ‘27 |MaeNeTo laniTion SwiTcH Knoe (T-il) ]
27A LOCKWASHER, No. 10 (Capmium PLaTED) - I
56517 D 28 [MasnETO laNITION SwiTCH MoUNTING NuT (T-14) i
56519 D 29 |MaGNETO IeNITION SwitcH PLUNGER Dust Sear (T-ih) |
55440 D 30 | MAGNETO IGNITION SwiTCH MOUNTING NUT LOCKWASHER
(sHakeProoF No. 1226) (CapMium Praten) (T-14) !
56507 D 31 |MaeNETO IGNITION SwiTch Spacer (T-14) - !
54207 DA 32 |MagNETO ieNiTioN SwiTtch (T-I14) I
SLoTTED ScrReEW, No. 8-32 x I/4¥™ Rounp Heap (CapMium PLATED) ]
. LOCKWASHER, No. 8 (CabMiuM PLATED) I
45027 H 33 [MaenETo laNiTION SwiTeH CABLE INSULATING SLEEve (T-1%4) 2
28428 p 3% |MaaneTo lanITION Swerch CapLe Cuamp (T-14) 2
59117 D 35 | MAGNETO 1GNITION. SWITCH CABLE WITH TERMINALS AND
" | 2 sLeeves, 45027 H (T-14) !
SLoTTED Screw, No. 10- 32 x 5/!6" FILLISTER HEAD
(CaomMiumM PLaTED) !
LockwAsHER, No. (0 (CapMiuM PLATED) I
55471 D 36 | MacneTo IeniTion Switeh CasLe Cuip {T-14) !
'SLoTTED Screw, No. 10-32 x 5/16" FriLisTER HEAD
(CapMium PLaTED) !
LockwASHER, No. 10 (CapMiuM PLATED) _ 1
55752 D 37 | CHoke ControL Rop ano Button (TD-I4) (Hooo Sipe Doors - SpeciaL)
(ELecTric STARTING AND LIGHTING = SPECIAL) i
CotTeER PIN, I/16 x 1/2" : i
55750 D 38 | Primer ConTrROL Rop ano Butron (TD-14) TDF 501 7o 20000 i
i CotTer Pin, 1/16 x 3/8" ' !
50737 D " 4§ |CHokE ConTroL Rob aNp Button (Hoob Sipe DooRs - SPECIAL)
' (ELECTRIC STARTING AND LiGHTING - SPECiAL) (T=1H4) I
. CotTer PiN, I/16 x 12" » . |
255977 .R9! Y2 [Heat inpicaToR, COMPLETE ) TDF 20001 vp ]
50417 D 43 | Heat InpicaTor CLamp TDF 20001 up 1
) fiex Nov, 12-28 N.C. 2
R LockwaSHER, No. |2 . 2
53031 D T4 [Heav INDicaTor CLamp STup WASHER (SHakEPRoOF No. 1112) TDF 501 70 20000 2
- 51510 D 45 REDUC ING BUSHING ) TDF 20001 up i
Dasu Spacer (I/2" Exvra-STRONG SteeL PiPe) 2

IT(-93‘D

. L



L,

— 158 —

CHASSIS

GENUINE
@) PaRts

I H € PART

REF.

MFR'S,

NUMBEE o NuMoeR DESCRIPTION : | SERIAL NUMBER REGD
'AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS—Continued
50528 D 5 AR CLEANER PIPE FLANGE GASKET |
50526 DXA 6 AR CLEANER PiPE wiTH Franae (T-14). |
[ Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap !
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2" N.C. Hex Heap |
LockwAskeER, {/2% 2
58076 D 7 A1R CLEANER PIPE Hose Cuamp (T-14) 2
50531 D 8 AIR CLEANER Pipe Hose, 2-3/8" |.D. x 3" Lowne,
3 Puy (T-14) ]
50528 b 9 AIR CLEANER ToP COVER GASKET 1
50533 D 10 AtR CLEANER Top Cover {T-14) v i
50533 D 10 AIR CLeaner Top Cover (TD-14) (see Note "A") ]
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LockwasHer, |/2" 2
64639 D 10 AR CLEANER Top Cover (TD-14) (see Note “BY) ]
Cap Screw, 1/2 x |" N.C. Hex Heao 2
LockwasHER, 1/2" 2
8425 pA I CONTROL HOUSING AND AIR CLEANER TOP 1
' CAP Screw, 1/2 x |" N.C. HEx Heap 4
LOCKWASHER, |/2" i
50166 D 12 AR CLEANER GASKET I
54259 p 13 2-P-3510 Bopy CoMpLETE |
i P-1517 MaciiNE BotT, 5/16 x 5-1/2" N.C. {(SLipE Rob) 2
] Wina Nut, 5/16" 2
STEEL WASHER, 5/16" 2
54271 D 17 P-3513 Housep ScrReen anp BarrLe, (Orper 67117 D) I
67117 D 17 2-P-4886  |Housep SCREEN AND BAFFLE
(WiLL Work ror 30088 D, 58263 D ano 54271 D) I
54267 D 19 P-3516  |0IL Cup, CompLETE !
50165 DX 20 A-91%  |AirR CLeaner, Comprete (9") (DonaLpson) I
699% p 21 Air CLEANER PiPE Franae (T-11). I
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap ' 2
LockwAsHER, [/2" 2

"A" - ON FnaiNes EQUIPPED WITH BoscH FUEL INJECTION Pump
"B" - ON Encines EQUIPPED WiTH |.H.Ci: FUEL INJECTION Pump



s

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.

CHASSIS

(TD-14)

INJECTION PUMP AIR CL

EANER (TD-14) 82074

On Engines Equipped with “IHC" Fuel Injection Pump

Use I H C part numbers in ordering. .
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

_AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS

55749 DAX ENGINE BREATHER TUBE EXTENSION wiTH BOLT |
hokeh pa AIR INTAKE CaP (NoT PRE-CLEANER) i
8%t o |air Pire (Cass - SpeciaL) i
Cap Screw, 3/8 x " N.C. HeEx Heap 3
LockwaSHER, 3/8" 3
48921 D AIR PIPE WiTH FLANGE (NoT PRE-CLEANER)
{Notr THREE-MAN CAB AND SEAT) ' |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap 3.
"LOCKWASHER, - 3/8" 3
7415 H ENGINE BREATHER TUBE EXTENSION ANCHOR BoLT

LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. 1128-1)

P



- GENUINE
CHASSIS - '@Pﬁm

! :UCMBPEARRT RNE‘:.‘ Nn;RB'g;Z ) PDESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rgg‘D
AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS—Continued
42613 p 22 . AIR CLEANER Pipe Hose CLamp (TD-14) ' 2
50532 D 23 Alr CLEANER PIPE Hose, 2-3/4" 1.D. x 2-1/4" Long, :
3 PLy (TD-14) : |
50527 DX 2k |AIR CLEANER PIPE wiTH FLanGE (TD-I1) ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I™ N.C. Hex Heao n
Lockwasker, 3/8" - : v n
50529 D 25 A1R CLEANER PIPE FLANGE Gasker (TD-{l) - [
64643 D 26 | © | INJECTION PuMp AtR CLEANER, CompreTe (TD-I4) .
: (see Note "B") ) ] I
9453 D 27 INJECTION PuMp AIR CLEANER Bopy - {TD-14)
. : (See Nove "B") !
6&5'{'{ D 28 INJECTION PuMp AIR CLEANER F1LTER ELEMENT
(TD-1%) (see Note "B") | 2
614578 b 29 . ’ INJECTION PumPp AIR CLEANER FILTER ELEMENT RETAINER
(TD-14)  (see Nore "B") 2
64576 D " 30 INJECTION PUMP AIR CLEANER Bopy Gasker (TD-14)
) » (see Note "B") o |
9454 D 31 .| INnJECTION PuMp AR CLEANER Booy Cap (TD-14)}
i (see Note “B") : i
880 D AIR PiPE AbAPTER (CABS - SPECIAL) !
' Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Hean ' 3
LockwAsHER, 3/8" ' 3
30088 D P-1339 |Screen CLamp, Comprere (OrpEr 67(17 D) . i
ScrREw, I/4% x |" N.F. FiLLiSTER HEAD 1
‘Hex Nut, 1/4%" N.F. . _ ) !
54263 D 2-p-1377 |Houseo Screen (Oroer 67117 D) - [
r

"BY - ON Encines EQuiPPED wiTH [,H.C. FUuEL INJECTION Pump



o -  GENUINE
CHASSIS @PARTS

INJECTION PUMP AIR CLEANER
(For Engines Equipped with IHC Injection Pump)

B-2252

AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS (Special)
(Donaldson Manufacturing Company)

J. D. ADAMS GRADERS 412, 511, 512 and No. 11 ELEVATING GRADER AND SUPERIOR No. 2

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [ H C part numbers in ordering,

Unnumbered parts in the llustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.




— 6] —

CHASSIS

I H € PART

NUMBER Tﬁ: N, DESCRIPTION ' SERIAL NUMBER RESD
AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS (Special)
- (Donaldson hﬁanufactuxuu;()onquuuo
J. D. ADAMS GRADERS 412, 511, 512 and No. 11 ELEVATING GRADER AND SUPERIOR No.
56000 DX A 916 AlR CLEANER, COMPLETE, 9
4okeh DA I Air INTAKE CAP t
56500 D 2 2-P-3693  [Boov ]
Macuine BoLt, 5/16 x 5-1/2% N.C. 2
Wine Nut, 5/16" 2
~ Waswer, 5/16" 2
30088 D 3 P-1339 SCREEN CLAMP WITH Screw Ano Not (ORDER 67117 D) |
. 54263 D 3 2-P-1377 |Housep Screen (Orper 67117 D) i
54271 D 3 P-3513 Houseo ScreeN AND BarrLe, CompLETE (ORDER 671(7 D) i
67117 D 3 2-P.4886  |Housep Screen ano BarrLe (WiLL Work ror 30088 D,
54263 D ano 54271 D) I
54267 D 'y P-3516 O1L Cup ]
55918 DAX 5 Air CLEANER BRACKET WITH BAND - -
{Anams GrADER B12 aND 512 AND SUPERIOR No. 2) (SEE NoTE (® ) !
Cap Screw, 3/8 x [-1/8" N.C. FiLtisTer HeAD 2
CAP Screw, 1/2 x I'-3/4" N.C. Hex Heap "
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2
Hex Nut, /2" N.C. 4
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 2
LockwASHER, {/2" L
58055 DM 6 AR CLEANER SUPPORT SHEET
: (ApaMs GRADER 511 Anp ELeEvATING GrADER |1) {See Note ®) 1
58053 DAMX 7 - Air CLeaner SurporT (ADaMs GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER 1)
‘ (see Note () : ) |
13918 o 8 Atr CLEANER Pipe Hose, 2-3/4" 1.D. x 2-5/8" Lons, 8 PLy
58058 DM 8 Arg CLeaner Pipe Hose, 2-3/B" 1.D. x 3-1/4" Lons, 8 PLy
: (Aoaus Graoer 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER |f) (See Note () I
253411 RI 8 AR CLEANER PIPE Hose {Superior No. 2) (See Note (®)) [
55922 D 9 "{A1R CLeANER PipE Hose CLAMP o
(Apams GraDER 412, 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER |1 AND SUPERIOR No. 2)
. (See Note(® ) 2
58057 DMX | 10 A1r CLEANER PIPE (ADAMS GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER |
EQuipPED WITH "BoscH Pume™) . I
BUb7h DMX 10 Aitr CLeaNer PiPe (ADAMS GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER |1,
EQUIPPED WITH IHC PumMp) ‘ . il
50529 D I Air CLEANER PIPE MANIFOLD FLANGE GASKET
(Aoams GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER | 1) (See NoTe (®)) 1
58056 DMX bl AiR CLeANER BRACKET (ADAMS GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER 1)
(See Note(®) N
INJECTION PUMP AIR‘CLEANER ‘
(For Engines Equipped with IHC Fuel Injection Pump)
64643 D INJECTION Pusp Air CLEANER, COMPLETE 1
9454 D 12 INJECTION PuMP AI'R CLEANER Bopy Cap ]
64576 D 13 INJECTION PuMp AR CLEANER BoDY GASKET
64578 D N INJECTI.ON PUMP AIR CLEANER FILTER ELEMENT RETAINER 2
64577 D 5 INJECTION PuMp Air CLEANER FILTER ELEMENT 2
9453 D 16 INJECTION Pump Atr CLEANER BopY 1

NoTE 69 - For TABULATION OF MODIFICATION, SEE INTRODUCTION Pagk



— 62— \ :

GENUINE

CHASSIS

@[»mls-

See Fuel Injection Pump

See Fuel Filter

See Carburetor

See Fuel Pump

7 (T-19)
FUEL AND GASOLINB TANKS, PIPING AND GASOLINE STRAINER.

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use L H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as correspending parts shown with numbers.

B-2075

P



.—]63._.

CHASSIS

N e DESCRIPTION : SERIAL NUMBER REGD
FUEL AND GASOLINE TANKS, PIPING AND GASOLINE STRAINER
23995 DA | | GasoLINE Tank FILLER CAp Ao GaskeT, 23977 DA (TD-14) ]
23977 DA 2 |GasOLINE TANK FILLER CAP GASKET (TD-14) i
41574 pax 3 | GASOLINE TANK, COMPLETE wiTH FILLER.Cap, LID-14])
(Oroer 41574 DCX anp GasoLine Tuse, 60014 DAX) TDF 501 to 2037 |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap ' }
. LockwasHER, 3/8" ' T [
bi574 pex 3 |[GAsOLINE TANK, COMPLETE WiTH FILLER CAP, 23995 DA (TD-1%) TOF 2038 ve I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap ' 1
LockwasHEr, 3/8" iR
23125 0 4 |GasoLine Tuse Cuip (TD-(B) v TOF 501 To 1320 ]
57546 D 4 |GasoLine Tuse Cutp {TD-1L) : o TOF 1321 1o 4002 ]
66360 D 4 | GasoLine Tuse Cuip (TP-14) : . TOF 4003 vp
16445 D 5. | GasoLine Tuse CLip Fert (TD-14) (See Note () }
55967 DX 6 | GAsoLINE TUBE wiTH NuT, 29899 D {GasoLiNne TANK 70 CARBURETOR)
{TD-14) TDF 1321 To0 2037 ]
56150 DX 6 | Gasouine Tuse with: 2 Nuts, 29899 D 03A50L|NE TANK TO CARBURETOR)
(TD-14) TDF 501 to 1320 !
60014 DAX 6 | GasoLiNE Tuse wiTH Nut, 29899 D {GASOLINE TANK TO CARBURETOR)
(TD-14) TDF 4003 v I
6001} DAY 6 |Gasouine TUBE, CoMpPLETE WiITH CLIP, 66360 D
{GasoLineE Tank To CarsureTor) (TD-1H} (WiLe Work rom 600lh Dx)
o TDF 2038 o 4002 1
61982 DMX 6 [GASOLINE TUBE wiTH 2 Nuts, 29899 D )
(Apams GraDER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER 11) (Ste NoTe () ) I
29899 D 7 | GasoLINE STrAINER CoupLiNG Nut (TD-14) i
8,9 | SEE GASOLINE STRAINER '
37165 D 10 | FueL ReTurn TuBe CoupLiNG Nut (IN Pump) (TD-1%) ]
38411 D 11 | FueL ReTurn Tuse CLip (TD-14) |
16445 D 12 |FueL ReTurN Tuse Cuip FeLt (TD-14) (See Note @) 2
37165 D 13 | FueL -Tuse CoupLinGg Nut (TD-I4) (See Note "A") :
37165 D 13 [FueL Tuee CoupLine Nut (TD-14) (SEE Nove "B") ToFM 501 To 20000 i
22508 D 13 | FuEL Tuse CoupLine NuT (TD-18) (SeE Note "B") ) TDFM 20001 ue 1
38026 DM 14 | FueL Tuse Connector {TD-11) (see NoTe "B™) TDF 20001 ue. T
38026 DMX i | FueL Tuse ConnecTor wiTH Nut, 37165 D (TD-14)(See Nove "B™) TDF 20001 up |
“h2406 D 4 | Fuer Pire Ersow (FRonT Eno oF Fuew Pipe) (TD-14) (SEe NoTe "A"JDF 501 To 20000 1
’ (See Note "A™ anp "B")TDF 20001 up 1
42406 px th | FueL PirPe Ermow I TH NuT, 37165 D (FRONT Eno oF FUEL PIPE)
(To-1%) (SE€ NoTe "A") TDF 501 1o 20000 i
j (See NoTe ™A™ ano "B™)TDF 20001 - up |
65834 D 1% | Fuer Pire Etsow (FRONT Enp ofF Fuel Pipe) (TD-ilt)
(5 Nove "B . TOF 501 To 20000 "

"A" - ON Engines EQUIPPED *WITH BOSCH FUEL INJECTION Pump
"B" - ON Enaines EQUIPPED WiTH {.H. - FueL INJECTION PuMp
7N - - e -



- 164 —

CHASSIS

O

N N DESCRIPTION : ' - SERIAL NUMBER REGD
FUEL AND GASOLINE TANKS, PIPING AND GASOLINE STRAINER—Continued
24855 D 15 | FueL Tuse CoupLine Nut 2
48231 D 16 | FUEL SHUT-OFF VaLve ]
52389 D I7 | FueL Tuse awp Nut, 24855 D (SwuT-OFF VALVE To FueL PipE)
4834 p 18 | FueL RETURN Tuse AND Nut (FRONT END FUEL LiNe Pire) (TD-1%) |
42387 D 19 FUEL TANK FILLER CAP AND GASKET, 42495 p I
Y2k p 20 | FueL TaNk FiLLER CAP GASKET : S
50160 DCX { 21 | FueL TAnk, COMPLETE wiTH FiLLER Cap, 42387 D I
PiPE PLus, I/4" (T-I4) I
PiPE PLuG, 1/2" ]
CAP ScrRew, 1/2 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap 6
CAP SCREW, 1/2 x I-1/4" N.C. Hex Heao 2
. LocKkwASHER, |/2" 8
10597 GTX | 21 |FueL Tank with Fiiier Cap, 42387 D
{HueHES-KEENAN CRANE MODIFICATION No. 23) (SEE NOTE()) ]
56!h9°ox 22 | FUEL RETURN Tuse wiTh 2 Nuts, 37165 D (Puwp To RETURN PipE)
(TD-14) " (see Note "A") i
63308 DX 22 | FueL ReTurN Tuse. wiTh 2 Nuts, 37165 D (PuMp To RETURN PIPE)
' (10-14) " (see Note “B") TDFM 501 10 20000 i
256624 R11 22 | FUEL RETURN TuBte WiTH 2 Nuts, 37165 D (PuMp To RETURN PIpE)
: {TD-14) (See Note "B") : ] TDFM 20001 up 1
22507 D 23 | FUEL TuBE CoNNECTOR (TD-14) " (see Note"B")
38026 DM 23 | DAsH To WATER TRAP Tuse ConnecTor (TD-14)  (see Nore "A™)
38026 DMX | 23 |DAsH To WATER TRAP TuBE CONNECTOR wiTH Nut, 37165 D (TD-[%)
) (SEe NoTe "AY) ) !
37165 D 24 | DasH To WATER TRAP CONNECTOR NuT (TD-[#}) ]
16445 p 25 | Fuer RETUuRN Tuse Ciamp FELT (TD-14) (SeE NoTe ®)) I
16518 D 26 | FueL ReTurn Tuse CLamp (TD-14) (See Note ®) I
- ScREW, No. 10-2h x 3/8" Rouno Heap 2
. Hex Nut, No. 10-21 2
LOCKWASHER, No. 10 2
6328 b 26 | FueL Pipe CLawp, Lower (TD-14) (See Nore "B")
63281 b | 26 [FueL Pire CLamp, UpPer (TD-14)  (See Nore "B™)
Cap Screw,' 5/16 N.F. x 3/4" Hex Heap 2
LOCKWASHER, /16" 2
56148 px | 27 | FueL Tuee witk 2 Nuts, 37165 D (FueL Pipe To WATER TRAP)
_(TD-14) " (see Nore "A") f
63310 DAX | 27 |FueL Tuse wiThH 2 Nuts, 37165 D (FueL PIPE To WATER TRAP)
- (TD-14)  (See Note "B") TOFM 501 To 20000 i
254811 RI} 27 | FueL Tuse with 2 Nuts, 22508 D anpo 2 NippLES, 22509 D :
{FuerL Pipe 7o FueL FiLTer) (TD-14) (See Note "B") TDFM 20001 up’ [l
37165 D 28 | FueL Return Tuse CoupLing Nut (TD-14) I
h2kog D 29 | FueL ReTurN Pipe ELBow (FRoNT END oF FueL Retumn Pipe) (TD-14) J
h2ho6 DX | 29 [FueL ReTurn Pipe ELsow wiTH NuT, 37165 D (FroNT ENp oF FueL RETURN PIPE)

 (TD-14)" )

TAM L ON ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH BOSCH FUEL TNJECTION FUNP
g _ ON EncINES Equipped wiTH |.H.C. Fuer INJECTION Pump
NoTE C) - For TABULATION OF MODIFICATION, See INTRODUCTION PAGE

RS



— |65_

CHASSIS

PART

NUMBER e DESCRIPTION ' SERIAL NUMBER REGD
FUEL AND GASOLINE TANKS, PIPING AND GASOLINE STRAINER—Contlnued
4238 b - 30 FueL Pire CLanp (TD=14) 4
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.F. HEx Heap 3
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. 3
. LockwasHER, 3/8" 3
50148 D 31 | FueL Pire
50148 p 32 FUEL RETURN PIpe (RETURN TUBE 70 Tank) (TD-14) 1
48233 D 33. | FueL ReTurn Tuse Ereow (REAR END oF FueL RETURN Pipe) (TD-14) ]
48232 p 3% | FueL Tuse ELsow (Rear Enp oF FUEL PiIpE) [
42384 DxA 35 ] FuEL RETURN STAND PIPE WITH ELBOW (TD-]hji i
35252 D 37 | FueL Tuse CourLing (In Fuer Pump) (T-14) _ I
35252 DX 37 | FueL Tuee Coupring wiTH Nut, 29899 D (In Fuer Pump) (T-i4) [
- 29899 p 38 | FueL Tuse CoupLing Nut (T-il) 2
26242 b 39 | Fuer Tuse Cuip Fecr {T-14) 1
5729 D 40 | Fuer Tuse Cuip (T-14) 1
6418 DX Y1 | FueL Tuse wiTh 2 Nuts, 29899 D (FUEL PipE To ‘FueL Pump) (T- Ih)
64188 D 42 | FueL Pipe ELeow (FRONT END OF Fuer Pipe) (T-14) 1
64188 DX 42 | FueL Pipe ELBOW wWITH Nut, 29899 D (FronT ENp ofF Fuer Pipe) (T~ lh)
42385 D 43 | FueL Prre Cuamp, INNER (T-14) 3
- 50149 D 43 | FueL Pree CLamp, Outer (T-1H) 3
' Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex Heap 3
Hex Nuv, 3/8" NoF. 3
LockwasHer, 3/8" 3
bl
Te | SEe GASOLINE STRAINER ON PAGE ForLowiNng
50
- 5631 T™M FUEL RETURN TUBE ELBOW (ADAMS GRAGER 4I2,.5II AND 512
anD ELEVATING GrADER 11) (SEe Norz()) (See Note "B") [
5635 T™ FueL ReturN Tuse Nut (Aoams Graper 412, 511 anp 502 anD
ELEVATING GRADER |1) (See Note ®)) (See Note "BY) i
22509 D FUEL TUBE NIPPLES - - : TDFM 20001 up 2

"8" _ ON ENGINES- EQUIFPED WITH l.H. . FUEL INJECT!ON Pump

Note ® - For TasuLaTiON OF MooiFicATION, SEe INTRODUCTION PAGE



- 66 —

CHASSIS

GENUINE
(D PARTS

| H C PART

‘REF.

' MFR'S,

NO.
REQ'D

e N e DESCRIPTION _ SERIAL NUMBER
GASOLINE STRAINER (Imperial Brass Mig. Co.) (TD-14)
51066 DB 8 b3)12 GasoLINE STRAINER (64049 D WiLL Work) |
51066 DBX 8 | GASOLINE STRAINER wiTH CouPLiNG Nut, 29899 D |
- 64049 p 8 43636 [aasoLine Strainer (51066 DB WiLL Work) J
6l4ok9 px 8 GASOLINE STRAINER wiTH CoupLING Nut, 29899 D
29899 D 9 81-L CouPLING Nu+ |
54486 D Wy 43121~ STRAINER BoDY wiTH TuBE [
64967 D - 1 43636-1" |STrRaInerR Booy (GREY {rRON)
131945 D 45 2584 | StRAINER Screen ]
I3l9i D kg STRAINER Bowe (Brass) (SpeciaLr) .
51344 v 46 25858 | strainer Bowe (GLass) 1
1756k D 47 26984  [BatL AssemsLy ]
52855 D 48 43078-3  [srem Assemsiy
13193 D g 25857 [ strainer Gasket ]
17565 DA 50 27208 I

Nut AND CAP ASSEMBLY

\

ST



@ | - | GENUINE
14 © MEMORANDA @D pans




S’

‘siaquint ynm umoys s3vd Surpuodsaiiod Sp JuLDs ayl a4p SUOHDLISTIY]E Y3 W s1vd pasaquunu)

.Mvﬁhumzo ut sLzquinit uhﬁ& DO H 251 ‘uouvuasnp ut S.\!Q:w upr hﬁso S4quinut uug;\w%um.

. /
NOISSINSNYHL ANY WSINYHOII HILIIHS HYIO NOISSINSNVHL

o}

a=|

o
@ 9£0Z-9

)

09 811

S0
1
]

1 .

1o i

G 18 0 6% 8%
»S8€ 91 T0S QL sTojver],

- 168 —
CHASSIS




— 169 =

CHASSIS

GENVUINE
D Parts

N = vy DESCRIFPTION SERIAL NUMBER RESD
TRANSMISSION GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM
9637 D | |Gear SuiFT Lever BaLL {use wiTH LEVER 67350 D or WiLL Work
FOR 53717 DA oN Lever 42515 D sy THrReapInG Lever 42512 D
1/2" < 13 N.C. Tureap x 3/4" Lowe I
53717 DA I | GEAR SHIFT LEVER BALL |
42512 DAX 2 |Gear SHiFT LEVER wITH-2 PLuas, (3115 D
: (67350 DX WiLL Work) . ]
67350 DX 2 |Gear SuiFT Lever wiTh BaLL 9637 D anp 2 PLues 13115 D ©
(42512 DAX WiLL Work) ]
11373 D 3 | GeAR SHIFTER SwIVEL HOUSING SHIELD SPRING STOP, UPPER 1
v [RON RIVET, 3/16 x I-1/4" Rouno Heap
2%47 D 4 | GeEaR SHIFTER SWIVEL HOUSING SHIELD SPRING !

I7700 D 5 | GEAR SHIFTER SWiVEL HOUSING SHIELD SPRING StoP, LOWER |
20887 DA 6 | GeAR SHIFTER SwivEL HOUSING SHIELD BUsHING ]
b2ho6 px 7 | GEAR SHIFTER SWIVEL HOUSING.SHIELD WiTH BUSHING, L

' 20887 DA anp 3/16 x 1-1/4" River |
41597 D 8 | Hi-Lo Gear SHIFTER LEVER MANDLE
(useo wiTH Lever 5938 DAX or 6918 DX)
5938 DAX 9 | Hi-Lo GEAR SHiFTER LEVER wiTH HanoLe, 41597 D
(9638 DX WiLL Work) (WiLL Work For. 6918 DX) [
Cap ScREw, 1/2 x 1-5/8" N.C. Hex Heap ]
LockwasHER, 1/2" I
6918 pX 9 | Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFTER LEVER wiTH HANDLE, 4]597 D
(0=pEr 5938 DAX or 9638 DX) I
CaP Screw, 1/2 x [-5/8" N.C. Hex Heap
. LockwAsHER, [/2" I
9638 DX 9 |[Hi-Lo Gear SHIFTER LEvEr (5938 DAX WiLL Work)
(WiLL Work ror 6918 DX)
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-5/8" N.C. Hex Heo i
LockwASHER, 1/2"

7220 T 10 | Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFTER LeverR Key (Wooorurs No. 9) {
17053 b 12 | Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFTER ARM SHAFT OIL SEAL TOF 3855 ve I
42498 p 12 | Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFTER ARM SHAFT OIL SEAL TDF 501 7o 3854 ]

T STeeL Waswer, 29/32" 1.D. x 1-3/8" 0.D. x No. [} Gauee !

k2513 p 13 -Lo GEAR SHIFT ARM AND SHAFT -TOF. 501 1o 3854 i
42518 D t4 |GEAR SHIFTER RAIL GUIDE, REAR WITH SUPPORT AND River ]
Cap 3crew, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heao ?

STeeL River, No. 9, T4° x [/2" Countersunk HeEaD




=170~

CHASSIS

O

PART

REF.

NUMBER il DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
TRANSMISSION GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM—Continued
62780 D I5 |[GeEAR SHIFTER RaIL GuiDE SuPpPORT REAR BOLT Lock TDF 3197 up.
" Not (A} P
42506 D - | 15A | GEar SHIFTER RaiL Guibe SUPPORT BoLT Lock .
. (orper 62780 DX) ] ' TDF 501 o 3196
v - Acso (A) 6
- 62780 DX I5A | GEAR SHIFTER RaiL GUIDE BoLT Locks 62780 D, 62781 D anp
- 62782 D (WiLL Work For 42506 D) TDF -501 to 3196
. ALso (A) i
loliés DAX 16 | GEAR SHIFT LEVER SWIVEL SHAFT, LARGE WITH PLuGS,
13115 D : i
4oU66 DAX | 17 | GEAR SHIFT LEVER SWIVEL SHAFT, SwALL wiTH PLuGs, 13115 D J
13115 D i8 | GEAR SHIFT LEVER SWIVEL SHAFT EXPANSION PLuG, 5/8" DrameTeR 2
5939 DX 19 |GeaR SHIFTER Housing wiTH 2 PLugs, 131i5 D TDF 50t 10 795 |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4™ N.C. Hex Heap ' L
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I-1/4" N.C. HeEx Heap 2
CaP SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 4
LockwasHER, 3/8" ' 6
LockwASHER, |/2" [
8686 DAX 19 | Gear SHIFTER HousING wiTH 2 Prues, 13115 D TOF 796 1o 385k
‘ Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex Heap y
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex Heap 2
CapP Screw, 1/2 x I-1/2" N.C. Hex ‘Heap b
LockwASHER, 3/8" 6
LocKwaSHER, |/2" _ [
9456 DAX | 19 |GeAr SHIFTER HOUSING WITH 2 PLues, [31i5 D ano | Prus,
. 23007 vV TDF 3855 wp !
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex Heap n
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex Heap 2
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heo b
LockwASHER, 3/8" 6
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 4
49988 p 20 | Hi-Lo Gear SHiFT Rate (OrpeEr 49990 DA) TOF 501 To 3854 1
49989 pA 20 | Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFT Fork (OrRpER 49990 DA or 64623 D) ‘ !
49990 DA 20 | Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFT RAIL AND FORK, COMPLETE _ ~ TDF 501 vo 3854 !
64622 D 20 | Hi-Lo Gear SHiFT RaiL {ORDER 64623 D)  TOF 3855 ue i
64623 D 20 | Hi-Lo  GEAR SHIFT RaIL AND FORK T0F 3855 wp !
"~ 49992 DA 21 | SEconp AND THIRD GEAR SHIFT RAIL AND FORK; COMPLETE TDF 501 7To 3854 |
499% b 21 |'Seconp aND THIRD GEAR SHIFT RatL (ORDER 49992 DA) TDF 501 7o 3854 1
49996 DA 21 | SEcoNp AND THIRD GEAR SHIFT Fork (ORDER 49992 DA or 64627 D) !
. 64626 D 2| | Seconp anp THIRD GEAR SHIFT RatL (Oroer 6U4627 D) TOF 3855 up i
64627 D 2] | SECOND AND THIRD GEAR SHIFT RAIL AND FORK TOF 3855 wp ]

(A) - TDF 3300 vo 3326 ano TOF 3665 To 3680, INncLustve



) - —i7—
14 | o

CHASSIS

O

NUMSER P DESCRIPTION . . SERIAL NUMBER REGD
TRANSMISSION GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM —Continued
4999[ DA 22 | Low AND REVERSE GEAR SHIFT RAIL AND FORK, COMPLETE TOF 50! to 3854 I
49993 p 22 | Low AND REVERSE GEAR SHIFT RaiL (OrpEr 49991 DA) -__TOF 501 1o 3854 I
49994 DA | 22 |'Low anD REVERSE GEar SHIFT Fork (Oroer 49991 DA or 64625 D) . |
6he2l p 22 | Low AND REVERSE GeAR SHIFT Rart (Oroer 64625 D) TOF 3855 ue i
64625 D 22 | Low AND REVERSE GEAR SHIFT RAIL AND FORK TDF 385 ue [
42517 D 23 | GEAR SHIFTER RAIL GuiDE, FRONT ufTH SUPPORT AND RIVETS
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heao n
_STEEL RIvET, No. 9, T4° x 1/2" CountErsunk Heap _ 2
62781 D 24k | Gear SHiFTER RAIL GuIDE FRONT BoLT Lock, LEFT Hano TDF 3197 ue,
. Not (A) 1
4783 D 25 | GEAR SHIFT RAIL PopPET BALL SPRING {Oroer 64163 D) 3
64163 D 25 |GEAR SHIFTER Ral1L PoPPET BaLL SPrING (WiLL Work For 47823 D) 3
459 D 26 | GEAR SHIFTER RAIL POPPET BaLL, 1/2" DiAMETER
{OroEr D 2616 or 13722 D) 3
13722 D 26 | GEAR SHIFTER RAIL POPPET BALL, [/2" DIAMETER
{WiLL Work For 4956 or D 2616) 3
D 2616 26 | GEAR SHIFTER RaiL PoPPET BaLL, 1/2" DiAMETER
{WiLL Work For 4956 or 13722 D) 3
42511 D 27 G;Aﬁ SHIFTER HOUSING GASKET - l
64603 D 91 |GEAR SHIFTER BooT TOF 3855 up
62782 p 92 - |GeAR SHIFTER RAIL GUIDE FRONT BOLT LOCK, RIGHT HAND TDF 3197 vp,
: Not (A) I
64606 D 93 | Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFTER ARM TDF 385 uvp |
Cap ScreW, 1/2 x I-1/4" N.F. Hex Heap '
LockwaskHer, /2" ‘ !
64607 D 9% | Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFTER ARM SHAFT TOF 385 up !
64608 b % | Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFTER ARM KEY . - T0F 385 ue i
23007 V 96. | Hi~Lo GEAR SHIFTER ARM SHAFT PLUG OF 385 up
64609 D 97 | Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFTER ARM SHAFT WASHER TDF 3855 v i
54105 DM GEAR SHIFTER BALL Socker CaP
3 {Aoams GraDEr 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER |1) (SEE Note (®) I
660k p GEAR SHIFTER Boot CLAMP TOF 3855 ue
Srove Bott, No. 8 - 32 x 3/4" Rouno Heap (CapMIuM PLaTED) !
Stove BoLT Nut, No. '8 - 32~ Soquare Heap (CapMium PLaTep) |
69095 D TRANSMISSION GEAR SHIFT LOCK ATTACHMENT !

{(See DeTAILS oF AssemsLy FOR SERVICE PARTS) . (Ste NoTe) TDF 769 up

NOTE - ALso ForR TRACTORS BeLow TDF 769 WHICH WERE EQUIPPED

AT THE FACTORY WITH STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE ACTUATORS

AND MANUAL STEERING CLUTCH. CONTROLS ATTACHMENT

(A) - TOF 3300 7o 3326 ano TDF 3665 o 3680, INCLusivE
NoTe ) - For TABULATION OF MODIFICATION, SEE INTRODUCTION Pagg



—l72 =

CHASSIS

@

" PART

N poig DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R::o
TRANSMISSION—BALL BEARING (6 SPEEDS FORWARD, 2 REVERSE)
50025 D 28 | PowsR TAKE-OFF SHAFT BUSHING e !
50027 D 29 | TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT BEARING Snap RING 1
8362 DA - 30 | TRANSMISSION SPLINE ‘SHAFT REAR BEARING CAGE |
64630 D 3! | TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT BEARING, Rear (N.D. T7511)-
| (ST 33% WiLL Work) I
ST 334 3! | TRANSMIssIoN SPLINE SHAFT BEARING, REAR {IH)
{WiLL Work For 64630 D) [
50026 D 32 | TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT REAR BEARING RETAINER [
: Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex Heap 3
LockwasHER, 3/8" ‘ 3
52376 DX 33 | TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT WiTH BUSHING, 50025 D t
52375 DA 3% |Reverse, Ist anp bru Seeep SLibine GEAR, 23 TeetH i
52381 DA 35 | 2No, 3RD, 5TH AND 6TH SPEED SLIDING GEAR, 28 AND 31 TEETH
(Not Hien Speep) t
56190 DA 35 | SecoNp, THIRD, FIFTH AND SIXTH SPEED SLIDING GEAR, 28 AND 32 TEETH
(HiaH Seeep, 2.75 anD 6 13 M.P.H. SpeciaL) [
52379 DA 36 | Hi-Lo RANGE SLIDING GEAR, 38 AND 26 TEETH ‘
21559 b 36A | TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT BEARING, FrONT (N.D. 32Il)
(2 Usep Berow TDF 3853, Not (*) (ST 265 WiLL Work) I
ST 265 36A | TRANSMISS1ON SPLINE SHAFT BEARING, FRONT (IH)
(WiLe Work For 21559 D) (2 useo Berow TOF 3853 Not ( ) ]
52380 DA 37 | TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT AND GEAR, 26 TEETH i
56470 D 38 | Hi-Lo RanGe IDLER REAR BEARING RETA!NER TDF 1001 up 2
50022 D 39 | TRANSMISSION HIGH AND LOw RANGE |DLER GEAR BEAR!NG ’
(OrpER 56474 D) - ' TDF 501 to 1000 )
75238 H 39 [Hi-Lo RaNGE IDLER BEARING, REAR (N.D. 32|0)
(ST 264 WiLL Work) ' TDF 1001 up 0
ST 26k 39 |Hi-Lo RanGe loLer BEARING, ReAm-{IH) '
(WiLL_Work ror 75238 H) : TOF 1001 ue I
1810 D 4O | TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING, REAR, (N.D. 3213)
-1 {ST 219 WiLL Work) |-
ST 219 40 | TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING, REAR (IH)
(WiLL Work For 18510 D) 1
52383 D - 41 | TRANSMISsION HiGH AND Low RANGE IDLER GEAR, 2| anp 33 TEETH
{oroer 5647h D) ' TOF 501 10 1000 J
56472 DA |- 41 | Hi-Lo RanceE LOLER GeAR, 21 Awp 33 TEETH _ - TDF 100} wp i
50082 D 42 | TRANSM1ISSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING SPACER ]
i1&75 H 43 | Hi-Lo Rane IDLER GEAR BEARING, Frant (N.D. 1208)
{OrDER 17767 D) i
ST 21} " 43 | Hi-Lo Rance IDLER GEAR Bearine, Front (IH)
» {OrDER ST 215) ‘ 1
17767 D 43 | Hi-Lo RaNGE [oLER GEAR BEARING, FRONT (N.D, 3208)
(Wit Work For 18575 D) i
ST 215 43 | Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER GEAR BEARING, FRONT (IH)

{WiLL Work For ST 211)

(%) - TDF 3421 7o 3664, 3705 To 3839, Incrusive



O

—173 =

CHASSIS

éEHUINE‘
@) PaRTS

NUMBER Pl DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
TRANSMISSION—BALL BEARING (6 SPEEDS FORWARD, 2 REVERSE)—Continued
50085 D 44 | TRansmission Eno Cover GAskeT ]
860 DCX | 45 | Transmission ENp Cover. wiTh Stup, 41652 D - TOF 1816 10 3852
. ) . Not (¥) i
CaP SCREw, 1/2 x [-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 6
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F, 1
Lockwasker, 1/2" 10
8360 DCY | 45 | TransMission END Cover, CoMPLETE (WiLL WORK For 8360 DX, DAX, anp DBX)
TOF 501 1o 1815 |
- 64631 D 45 | TransMission Eno Cover wiTH STup, 64632 D F 383 ue,
: ) ALso (¥) 1
18585 DA 46 | TransMission Eno Cover DOWEL PIN !
1811 D 47 | TransMission Drivine SHAFT BEARING, FRonT (N.D. 3212) i
50083 D 48 | TransMISsION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING RETAINER GASKET
52384 D 49 | TRansMIssion DRiving FLANGE O1L SEAL I
53709 D 50 | TRANSMISSION DRIVING FLANGE OIL.SEAL FELT |
53710 D 51 | TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER WITH
OiL SeaL, 52384 D ano FeLT, 53709 D I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1™ N.C. Hex Heap R
LockwASHER, 3/8" I
52377 D 52 | TRANSMISSION DRIVING FLANGE
50087 D .53 | TRaNsMissION DRIvING FLANGE NuT Lock
50088 p 54 | TRansMission DRivING FLANGE NuT [
50090 DB 55 | TRANSMISSION OiL LEVEL ROD WITH PLUG AND SHIELD 1
50015 D 56 | TRANSMISSION REVERSE IDLER THRUST WASHER
50017 D 57 | TRANSMISStON REVERSE |DLER GEAR BEARING (Hrartt 1208-TS)
(70037 D WitL Work) 2
70037 D 57 |TransMissioN REVERSE IDLER GEAR BeARING
(Bower No. M-1208-EL) (50017 D WiLL Work) 2
50016 DA 58 | TrANsMission Reverse [DLER GEAR, 29 anD 36 TEETH I
8361 D 60 | TRANSMission REVERSE IDLER GEAR OiL Scoop
. 50018 D 61 | TRANSMiISSiON REVERSE IDLER GEAR OIL Scoop BoLT
(2 usep Berow TDF 1001) !
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. (CasTeELLATED) |
CoTTer PIN, 3/32 x 3/4" I
52373 D 62 | Hien anp Low RANGE IDLER SHAFT (ORDER 56474 D) TDF 501 to (000 [
56471 D 62 |Hi-Lo RANGE.IDLER SHAFT TDF 100f up I
56469 D 63 | Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER BEARING RETAINER BOLT TDF 1001 up ]
. Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. (CASTELLATED) !
CotTER PIN, 3/32 x 3/4"
50023 D 3N Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER GASKET !
50021 D 65 |Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1™ N.C. HEx Heap 3
|

Cap Screw, F/2 x I-1/4" N.F. Hex Heap

(*) - TOF 3421 To 366k, 3705 To 3839, IncLusive



®® . N ?ﬁﬂ;;

CHASSIS

NSQRBLR RNEOF: DESCR! PT}ION ’ . SERIAL NUMBER R:Qo'
TRANSMISSION—BALL BEARING (6 SPEEDS 'FORWARD, 2 REVERSE)_contmued
21491 H 66 | Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER LOCKWASHER (SHaKEPROOF No. IlEO) 3
18868 D 67 ] Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER LOCKWASHER (SHaxeprooF No. I12k)
6921 DA 68 | BEVEL PINION AND SHAFT REAR BEARING CAGE
50001 D 69 | BEVEL Pinion AND SHAFT Rear BEARING RETAINER 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 3
LOCKWASHER," 3/8" 3
5238 pB [0 ] BeveL PiNioN anp SHaFT, 12 TeeTH. (Oroer 64635 D) -TDF 501 1o 1606 | I
57583 D 70 | BevEL PInION aND SHAFT, 12 Teetw (ORoer 64635 D) TDF 1607 10 3852, .
_ . I " Not (¥) i
61031 D 70 | BEVEL PINION AND SWAFT wiITH DRive Bever Gear (OmoEr 64635 D)
' TDF 1607 7o 3852
. Not (%) |
64628 p 70 | Bever Pinion anp SwarT, 64629 D wiTH DRive BEVEL GeAR, " '
558 D i _ -~ _ToF 383 v,
ALso (¥)- o
10430 v 71| TRANSMISSION OILER GEAR SLEEVE KEY (WOODRUFF No. |8) !
52386 D 12 | BEVEL PINION AND SHAFT BEARING, Rear (HvaTT BU-5214-7)
' (70040 D WiLL Work) _ ]
70040 D 72 |BeveL PinioN aND SHAFT BEARING, REAR
(Bower No. MU-5214-CL) (52386 D WiLL Work) : N
- 52378 D 3 | TRansMission REVErRsSE GEAR, 32 TEETH ] ) ' :
52382 DA T4 | TRaNsMISSION Is7, 2np, Brh ano 5TH SPeep GEAR, 35 AND 4O Teevn |
50004 D _T5 | BEVEL PINION SHAFT SPACER . v
52374 DA 76 TRANSMISSION 3RD AND 6TH SreeD GEAR, 32 TEETH (NOT HieH Speep) I,
56189 DA 76 | THIRD AND SIXTH SPEED GEAR, 3| TEETH e
(HioH SPeep, 2.75 aND 6.13 M.P.H. SPECIAL) ) : :
6922 D T7 | TRANSMISSioN OILER GEAR SLEEVE < 1
6923 DBX 78 | TraNsMission Olver Gear, 37 TeeTH wi TH BUSHI NG, 50006 DA ]
_ 50006 DA 79 | TRANSMISsION OILER GEAR BUSHING !
52372 DA | 80 | TRANSMISSION OILER GEAR RESERVOIR !
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.C. )]
. LOCKWASHER, |/2" . )
41652 D 81 | BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE STUD TDF 501 7o 3852,
. . Not (%) 2
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. : : ]
LockwasHer, |/2"
64632 D 8l | BEVEL PINtON SHAFT. FRONT BEARING CAGE STUD TOF 3853 we,
. ALso (%) i
Hex Nut, 1/2" : |
LockwaskHer, /2" i
698! D 82 | BeveL PinioN SHAFT FRONT BEARING SPACER |
50010 DB 83 | BeveEL PINtoN SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE SHIM (Heavy) |
5001 DB 84 | BevEL PINiON SHAFT FRONT BZARING CAGE SHIM (Mep1UM) I
50012 DB 8 | BeVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE SHIM (L1GHT) ' X
250309 R1 85 | BeveL PinioN SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE SHim (ExTRA LiGHT) X

() - TDF 3421 1o 3664, 3705 o 3839, Inctusive X - As Reau)rep

SN,



06

CHASSIS

B

NOMSER e  DESCRIPTION - SERIAL NUMBER REGD
TRANSMISSION—BALL BEARING (6 SPEEDS FORWARD, 2 REVERSE)—Continued -
6924 pB 86 | BeveL PiNION SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE TOF 501 to 3852
) ) o : Not (%) ]
9458 D 86 | BeveL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE TOF 3853 ue,
) ' ALso (%) |
55806 D 87 |BeveL Pinion SHAFT BEARING, FRONT (N.D. 5510) TOF 353 ve,
. Auso (%) i
579% D 87 |Bever PinioN SHAFT BEaRING, FrRONT (N.D. 3210 YT) TDF 501 7o 2482 | I
75238 H 87 |BeveL PinioN SHAFT BEARING, FrRonT (N.D. 3210) - TOF 2483 1o 3852,
' ' Not (%) |
50009 D 88 |BeveL PfﬁuoN SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER WASHER 1
Cap Screw, 1/2 x I=1/4" N.F..Hex Heap 2
LockwAsHER, /2" 2
50013 DB 89 | BeveL Pinion SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER GASKET !
6925 DB ‘90 | BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER
Cap Screw, [/2 x 2" N.C. HEx HeAaD )l
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 4
55478 D TRANSMISSt1ON Hi-Lo THRUST WaskerR (Oroer 56U4TY D) TDF %01 T0 1000 2
56191 D THIRD AND SIXTH HiGH SPEED GEAR ATTACHMENT
(2.75 anp 6,13 M.P.H. SPeECIAL) !
56474 p Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER GEAR BALL BEARING MOUNTING FIELD
CHANGE PACKAGE - SPECIAL IDF 501 7o 1000 |
61030 D BEVEL PINION AND SHAFT wiTH DRIVE BEVEL GEAR
{FieLo Cuance) (WiLL Work For 52385 D, DA, DB anp 52400 DDA) _
, {oroer 64635 D) TOF 50 To 1606 I
64635 D BEVEL PINION AND SHAFT WiTH DRIVE BeveL Gear (F!eLD CHANGE)
(WiLL Work For 5238 D, DA, DB, 52400 D, DA, 57582 D,
57583 D, 61030 D, ano 61031 D) TOF 501 1o 3852,
: Not (%) [
64637 D BEVEL PINION, SHAFT AND DRIVE BEVEL GEAR FIELD
CHANGE PACKAGE ) TOF 501 7o 3852,
Not (%) |
65866 D TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT AND SLIDING GEARS SERVICE PACKAGE

To PROVIDE A MORE SELECTIVE FIT BETWEEN SHAFT AND GEARS

(*) -~ TOF 3k21 7o 3664, 3705 To 3839, Inciusive



e GENUINE
CHASSIS | , .@PARTS

/2

%
/I/J.:Y/Wlu.””/:’}

A-10323

FIVE-SPEED TRANSMISSION
For Adams Grader 811, Modifications 78 or 82

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [ H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.




-1 77—

CHASSIS

zzeolvy
4t uwa 881 981
Sy _ I

\
\
\

L1 91 81
[ /
/ / /

7

‘siaquinu ynm umoys s1vd Surpuodsasiod Sp s oyl 34D SUOUPAISTY SYT Ut Supd parpquinu)
‘Buriapro wr ssaquiny 24vd D) 1 ] 5[] “UONDLISTYL U1 UMOYS 24D KJUO SAAQUANU Uy

2g 10 gL SUONTOYIPOIN ‘IIG Xepels) surepy 10
NOISSINSNYHYIL QITds-TALY

|
\
\ \
\
!

/
\ \

\ \

\\f\\\\
S

A

%
Sy

e
96 96 .
\ 1
/ !
88 96 !
Nead . !
Ny, © ]
@, <
=] m
]
1 \
LL 9L

.mwﬁ . 091 191 ewu 6g1 wm.— hm—” @ma mmﬂ q\mﬂ mmﬁ mmﬁ Jmﬁ
\

\\_\\ —_——

S
TS

A\\\\\




—ie= GENUINE
CHASSIS @D rarrs

N i DESCRIPTION : v SERIAL NUMBER REGD
FIVE-SPEED TRANSMISSION
. (Five Speed Forward and 2 Reverse) .
35738 DM . Five-Speep Transmission (For Apams 511 Graber MopbiricaTions No. 78 or 82) |
(See Note ®) — -
79870 HB | CLutcn, COMPLETE, 80508 H wiTH DrIVEN MEMBER, 3(540 HA
: {(For DetaiL ParTs, Ser "SPrina LoAoeo CLuTCH") i
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2" N.C., Hex Heap - 12
LockwAsHER, 3/8" . ] _ 12
35968 HX I | Gear ShirT LEVER wiTH HANDLE 16780 H AnD LOCKNASHER, 21336 H _
17439 H 1" 2 |Gear SwiFT LEVER FuLcRruM PIN ' [
IYNEH H 3 | Gear SHiFT Lever FeLt ReTAINER DoweL o . » 2
16780 H 1 % | Gear SuirT Lever HanoLE !
21336 R 5 | Gear SHIFT LEVER HanoLe Lockwasuer, 3/8" (Suakeproor) ]
17436 H 6 | GEAR SHIFT Lever COvER SPRING Cup I
' Cotver PIN, 3/16 x I-1/2" ]
17435 H 7 | Gear SHIFT Cover SPRING 1
i 743k R 8 | Gear SHIFT LEVER COVER - I
(7437 H 9 | GeAr SHIFT Lever FELT I
17438 H 10 | GEAR SHIFT LEVER FELT RETAINER {
YA Il | AuxiLiARY SHiFT LEVER FULCRUM PIN .
17424 H 12 | AuxtLiARY .SHAFT LEVER FELT RETAINER DoweL ) 2
21336 H - [3 |AuxiLIARY SHIFT Lever HANoLE Lockwasker, 3/8" (Swakeproor) [
16780 H 1% [ AuxiLiarY SHIFT LEver HanDLE ] ‘ !
17443 Hx 15 |AuxiL1ARY SHIFT LEVER, WITH HanoLe, [6780 H ano Lockwasker, 21336 H !
17546 H 16 | AuxiLiarY SHIFT LEVER COVER SPRING Cup i
o Corter PIN, /8 x [-1/h" ]
IYMMS H 17 [AuxiLtarY SHIFT Lever Cover SPRING [
1 78h0 18 | AuxiLiary SHiFT Lever Cover ]
17448 H 19 | AuxtLiARY SHIFT LEVER FELT !
I?hh9 H 20 | AuxiLiARY SHIFT LEVER FELT RETAINER |
L7491 H 29 |HicH GEAR SHIFT RAIL _ ’ ]
(k252 H 30 | SHiFT RAIL Lock Screw - : ’ 2
67910 DM 31 | TRansMisston Case Cover (For UNiTs Equippep with 15" CLuten)(See Note@ ) |
27803 H o3 TrRANSMISSION CAse Cover (For UNITs EQUIPPED wiTh (B! CLuTCH) i
i Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N.C., Hex Heao ) . - !
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 3/B" N.C., Hex Hean
LockwAsHER, |/2" . i _ ]
LockwasHer, 5/8" ' !
Pire Prug, 1" |

Note @ - NoT PArT oF TrANsMISsioN 35738 DM
Note ®) - For TABULATION OF MobiFicATIONS, SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE



f|79"'"

CHASSIS

GENUINE
@D parrs

PART

NUMBER 25? DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:gb
FIVE-SPEED TRANSMISSION —Continued
(Five Sp_eed Forward and 2 Reverse) ‘
17492 H 35 | Low GEAR SHIFT RAIL ]
17490 HY 36 | Gear SHIFT BLock AND FORK WiITH 2 Busines, 17430 H 2
17519 HX 38 | CLuTcH THrowout CoLLAR WITH 2 PiNs, 14264 H 1
17442 H 4o |[PorpeT RETAINING PLUG ' _ T2
21555 H - 41 | Snakeproor ExverNaL Lockwasuer, 3/B" (Type No, 1132) .2
14778 H L2 | MAIN SuiFT PoPPET SPRING - 2
th2hg H L3 | Marn SuirTer Rop PopreT 2
17497 H b | Transmission BreaTHER I
: LockwASHER, |/2" ]
17457 H Le ] TransMIssion CAsE Cover GASKET 1
17430 H 47 | Gear SHiFr BLock Busing b
17440 H 48 | InTerLOCK Pin- 2
T 4o | InTERLOCK PIN SPACER I
33483 v 50 |PiPe PLuc (iN Power TAKE-0FF PAD COVER) |
23045 H 51 |Power Take-orF Pap CovER [
Car Screw, 3/8 x " N.C., Hex Heap 6
Lockwasuer, 3/8" 6
10705 v 52 |Power TAKE-OFF PAD GASKET A
23045 H 53 | TRANSMissioN Case Sipe COVER 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C., Hex Heap 12
, Lockwasuer; 3/8" ‘ 12
{0705 v 54 | TRansHission CAse SIOE COVER GASKET 2
[ 7458 H 55 | AUXILIARY SHIFT SHAFT BUSHING | 2
17455 HA 56 | TRANSMISSION CasE o
' Pire Prug, {-1/4", HeaoLess ]
(7421 H 57 | CLutcH Housine STup, Lone n
Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. N
Lockwasuer, 5/8" 4
iTh22 H 58 CLuTcH HousIng STup, SHORT 2
- Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. 2
: Lockwasher, 5/8" 2
7383 H 60 | TraNsMISsioN CAse FRONT END GASKET |
ko125 oM 61 | CLuTCcH Housing HAND HoLe Cover I
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C., HEx Heap 2
- LockwAsHER, 5/16" 2
2134 D 62 | CcLutce Housing (For UNITs EQuipPeD wite I4" CLutch) [
9682 DM 62 | cLutch Houstne (For UNITs EQuirpped wiTH 15" .CLutcH) (see Note B ) i
Q 3626 63 |CLutch Lever SwarT LusricaTor (HA 59603 WitL Work) 2
HA 59603 . 63 [Crutch Lever SuarT LusricaTor {Q 3626 WiLL Work) 2
18807 D 64 | CLuTcH THROwoUT COLLAR SPACER i
17696 H 66 | MAIN DRIVE GEAR INTERMEDIATE BEARING RETAINER RING. : . I
7462 H "67 |Main Drive Gear Bearing (New DeparTure No. 1217) (ST 284 WiLL Work)
ST 284 67 | Main Drive Gear Bearine (1HC) (WiLL Work For (7462 H)
79680 H 68 | Main DrRive GeEAr OiL SeAL ) |
17385 H €9 | MAIN Drive GEAR HOUSING GASKET
35604 HA | 70 | MaiN Drive Gear Housine
k2o R "7l [ CLUTCH THROWOUT BEARING RETAINER KEY
(7519 H 76 | CLuTcH THrowouT COLLAR
Spring CoTTER, 1/8 X [-1/8" 2

Note @ - Nov PART oF TRANSMISSION, 35738 DM



—180—

CHASSIS

T

NS":;ER i DESCRIPTION _ SERIAL NUMBER REGD
HVE-SPEED TRANSMISSION _ Continued
© (Five Speed Foxwazdrand 2 Reverse)
1h227 HA 77 | CLutch THrowout Bearine (New DeparTumre No. C.T. 40) |
14237 H 94 | cCLuten Tarowout Yoke - ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.F., Hex Hean 2
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 2
1426k H 95 | CLutcH THrRowout CoLLAR PIN 2
18808 D 96 | CLuTcH THROWOUT LEVER SHAFT I
Y710 D 98 | CLutch TurowouT Yoke KEY (Wooorurr No. 15 Kev) (i/F x 17) . ]
17495 H 107 [Auxiviary SHiFT PoPPET LEVER i
’ Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-7/8" N.F., Hex Heap
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. ' ]
Lockwasuer, 3/8" |
17451 H 108 |AuxiLiary SuirT PorpeT ]
k778 H 109 | AUXiLIARY SHIFT POPPET SPRING i
1759k H 110 [ AuxiLiARY SHIFT SHAFT
17493 H 111 | AUXiLIARY SHIFT FoRrK 1
Cap Screw, /2 x 2" N.F., Hex Heao
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. ]
LockwaAsHer, |/2" ]
27891 HA 112 | MAIN DrivE SHAFT NuT ]
33826 D 113 | MAIN SHAFT REAR BEARING SPACER i
79668 H I1h | SpeepoMeTER DRIVE GEAR OIL RETAINER
14188 H 115 | SPEEDOMETER OPENING PLUG LOCKWASHER ‘
14189 H 16 | SpecooMeTer OPENING PLUG ]
27892 HX i17 |MAIN SHAFT Rear BEARING RETAINER
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C., Hex Heao 4
Hex Jam Nut, 1/4 N.C, 1
LOCKWASHER, |/2" i
Ser Serew, 1/4 x 3/H" N.C., Cup PornT
17461 H [18 | MAIN SHAFT REAR BEARING RETAINER GASKET _
17833 H (19 | Main Suart Rear BeariNe (New DepaRTURE No. 5310) .
17458 H 120 | MAIN SHAFT ReAr -BeAring ADAPTER _ I
17459 H 121 [ MAIN SHAFT REAR BEARING ADAPTER GASKET
27893 H 122 | MAIN DRivE SHAFT - : [
- Cotrer PIN, 1/8 x 2-1/2" I
17466 H 123 | FIRST AND Reverse Stiotne Gear (48 TeeTn)
7467 H 124 |'Secono anp HicH SLiDING GEAR (28 AND 30 TeeTH)
14225 H 125 {Pocket Bearine (New DEPARTURE No.1309) (ST 203 WiLL Work) ! )
ST 203 {25 |Pocket Bearing (IHC) (WitL Work ror 14225 W)
830 DB 126 | Main Drive Gear (1% Ano 28 Teetn) 1
17407 H 127 | REVERsE IDLER GEAR SHAFT ) .
Cap Screw, 1/2 x [-1/2" N.C., Hex Heao 2
LockwAsHer, |/2" 2
I 7468 HAX 128 l

REVERSE |DLER GEAR WITH 2 BEARINGS, 17463 H ANp Spacer, ITHT7 H

.



N

- 181 =

CHASSIS

i

NS;:ER ':ﬁ;‘ DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g'b
FIVE-SPEED TRANSMISSION—Continued
_ (Five Speed Forward and 2 Reverse)
(7463 H 129 |Reverse IoLer GeAr Bearing (HvatT No. RA-307) 2
17477 H 130 | ReveRst |DLER GEAR BEARING SPACER 1
(7486 H {31 | CoUNTERSHAFT REAR BEARING RETAINER I
- Cap Screw, I/2 x [-1/2" N.C., Hex Heap 4
- LockwASHER, |/2" 4
(7487 H 132 | COUNTERSHAFT REAR BEARING RETAINER GASKET [
37608 H 133 | CounTERSHAFT BEARING RETAINER NUT 2
CotTer PiN, 3/16 x 2-1/2" 2
12797 H 134 | CountersnarT Bearina (New DepaRTURE No. 1311) (ST 211 WiLL Work) 2
ST 221 134 |CountersnarT Bearing (1H) (WiLL Work For 12797 H) 2
17488 H 135 | CoUNTERSHAFT ReAR BEARING ADAPTER
(7489 H (36 | COUNTERSHAFT REAR BEARING ADAPTER GASKET I
1748 H { 137 | CounTERSHAFT THRUST WASHER 2.
17474 HA 138 | CountersuArT Reverse Gear (21 Teetu) ]
l7h80 H - 139 | COUNTERSHAFT REVERSE GEAR SPACER
7473 HA 140 | CountersHAFT F1RrsT AND Seconp Seeep Gear (21 Anp 3 TeeTd) ‘ !
|7h8r H L COUNTERSHAFT FIRST AND SECOND SPEED GEAR SPACER [
29997 HAX 142 | CountersuarT Drive Gear (HicH RANGE) wiTH Busuing, 29998 HA (26 anp 41 Teetw) f
30915 HBX 143 | CouNTERSHAFT WITH ADAPTERS, COMPLETE :
17476 H 144 | CountersuarT CLutcn {26 TeetH) [
29999 HA 145 | CountersHAFT DRIVE GEAR WiTH BUSHING, 30000 HA
17485 H 146 | CounTERSHAFT FRONT BEARING ADAPTER GASKET !
17484 H (47 | CounteRsHAFT FRONT BEARING ADAPTER ]
(7485 H I48 | CountERSHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER GASKET i
17483 H i49 | CounTersHarT FRONT BEARING RETAINER
i CaP Screw, [/2 x |-1/2" N.C., Hex Heao b
Lockwasker, |/2" ' 4
29998 HA {50 | CouNnTERsHAFT DrIve Gear (HicH RANGE) BusHING {
30000 HA 151 | CountersHAFT Drive GeAr (Low RANGE). Bushineg
6133 H SHIFT RAIL Lock Screw Wire, No. 19 Ga. x 8" Lone [
17887 H ‘MATN SHAFT REAR BEARING ADAPTER SHIM T X
22762 ¥ 'CLuTcH HAND HoLE COVER GROMMET !

X - As REQUIRED



—i& - ‘ ' GENUINE
CHASSIS o @PARTS

M 1 18 13 ' A-1064A

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [ H C bart numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

FINAL DRIVE—DRIVE BEVEL GEAR

s5ehol D I |DRIvE Bever Gear -BeARING - 2
8396 D 2 [Drive BEVEL GEAr Bearing Cace, L, H. 1
51554 D 3 |DRive Bever Gear BEARING CaGE GASKET a 2
52400 D Y |Drive Bever Gear, 49 Teetn (Oroer 64635 D)(See TrRaNsMission) TDFM 501 To 1606 !
57582 D 4 |Drive Bevel Gear, 5! Teetw (Orper 64635 D)(See Trawsmission) TOFM 1607 up !
8395 D 5 | Drive Bevet Gear Hus - ‘ !
52396 D 6 |Drive Bever GEAR SHiM, HEAVY Y
52397 D 7 |Drive Bever Gear SHIM, LiaHT' X
53675 b 8 |DRivE BeveL GEAR SPACER 1
. ]
8397 D 9 |Drive BeveEL GEAR Bearine Cage, R. H. . - -
49849 D 10 |DrRive BevEL GEAr DEFLECTION SET SCREW : 4 !
Hex Jam Nut, 1" N,F. ) . ’ : ) |
49850 D !1 |Drive BevelL GearR DEFLECTION SET Screw Lock ‘ |
52399 DA 12 | DrRivE Bever Gear Dowet BorT Lock : ) 2
52398 D 13 |Drive Bever Gear Dowel BoLT Y
: Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F, : h

X - As REQUIRED



| @@ - —- ” Gsuum:
_ . MEMORANDA @ PARTS




—e-  GENUINE
'CHASSIS | (@D rars

/ -7 4 v v
14 15 > 17 18 19 B-2131A

s v - Exmm
Ay -~ -
/ = —

& b N

22'")@,

g____
-
[

©”

A-9804

Tractors TDF 796 up :
_FINAL DRIVE—STEERING CLUTCH CONTROLS
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations ate the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.




=85

CHASSIS

s

Nzﬁign Tﬁi DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ngb,
FINAL DRIVE—STEERING CLUTCH CONTROLS
41597 D . | |Steering CLuTcH Hanp LEVER HanpLE 2
6920 DX - 2 |STeerING CLuTcH Hanp Lever, CoMPLETE WITH HANDLE, .
: 41597 D ano 2 Bushines, 42175 D TDF 501 1o 795 2
41762 D .3 |STEERING CLUTCH LEVER SHAFT TOF 501 to 795 |
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2" N,C. Hex Heao 2
LockwASHER, 1/2" 2
Cotter Pin, 3/16 x I-1/4" 2
53377 D % |Sreerine CouTch HAND LEVER ADJUSTING SCREW ) ) .
o (useo wiTH Hano Levers, 8683 DAX, 8684 DAX, 9641 DAX ano 9642 DAX)
5 Hex Nut, /2" N.C.
46368 D Y |STeErinG CLuTCH HANp LEVER ADJUSTING SCREW _
{usep wiTH HanD LEvErs, 6920 DX, 8683 DX ano 8684 DX) 2
5 Hex Jam Nur, 1/2" N.F, 2
Q 3615 6 |STeEriNe CLuTcH HAND LEVER LUBRICATOR 2
20332 D T |STEERING CLUTCH LEVER SHAFT WASHER TOF 501 to 795 2
h2|75 D 8 |Steering CLuTcH Hanp Lever BusHine ‘ Y
15041 H 9 |STeeriNg CLuTCH OPERATING Rop Yoke Pin y
CoTTER Pin, 3/32 x 3/4" }
63228 D 10 |SteeriNG CLuTch OPERATING Rob YoxE (LErT HaND THREAD ) TDF 3853 wp 2
63229 D 10 |STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING Rob Yoke (Ri1GHT HAND THREAD) TOF 3853 ue 2
15033 H 10 |STeering CLuTcH OPERATING RoD Yok TOF 501 T1o 3852 oy
5hy92 px Il |STeERING CLuTcH OPERATING Rob wiTH BUMPER SPRING WASHER TOF 501 70 795 2
54240 D 12 |STEERING CLuTCH OPERATING Rop BUMPER SPRING STRAP . TDOF 501 10 795 2
54239 D I3 | STeERING CLUTCH OPERATING Rob BuMpER SPRING « TOF 501 1o 795 2
54243 D 4 |Steerine CLuTcH ReLEasE Lever Pin . : TOF 501 10 795 2
sheki b 15 |STEERING CLuTcH OpErATING Rob BUMPER SPRING GUIDE TOF 501 to 795 2
8548 | I7 |SveeriNG CLuTcH ReLease LEveR. TOF 501 1o 795 2
50112 DA 18 |SteEring CLuTcH ReELEASE LEVER RETURN SPRING TOF 501 1o 795 2
41768 D 19 |SteEriNG CLutcH RELeAse Lever RETURN SPRING ANCHOR . 2
: Lockwasher, 1/2" 2
56004 D 20 |S7eeriNG CLuTtcH Rerease LeveR RETURN Serina (Orper 57288 D) TDF 796 to-119l 2
57288 D 20 |SteerinG Crutch ReELEAsE LeEver RETURN SPRING
(WiLL Work ror 56004 D) TDF 1192 up 2
8679 DA 2l |sTeering CLuTcH RELEASE LEVER TDOF  796:.up 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-1/2" N.F, Hex Heao 2
"Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. ’ 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2
21585 p 22 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER RETAINING WASHER
(Oroer 45794 D) TOF 796 up 2
Cap Screw, 1/2 x |-1/4" N,F, Hex Heao 2
LockwAsHER, |/2" ‘ 2
45794 D 22 |STeErING CLUTCH RELEASE -LEVER RETAINER WASHER
(WiLL Work rFor 20585 D) ) TOF 796 up 2
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N,F. Hex Heap : 2
_ LockwasHer, 1/2" 2




_.._'|86._

CHASSIS

@

NUMBER Now DESCRIPTION ° SERIAL NUMBER rEGD
. _ FINAL DRIVE—STEERING CLUTCH CONTROLS—Continued
56015 D 23 |StTEERING CLUTcH OPeraTING Rop (Oroer 63230 DY) TOF 796 7o 3852 2
- 63230 DX 23 |SveerING CLuTcH OPERATING Rop wiTH Nut TDF 3853 v 2
‘ Hex Nut, 1/2" N.C. ' 2
) Hex Nut,- 1/2" N.C. (LEFT Hanp THREAD) 2
63230 DY 23 | SteeriNeg CLutch OPERATING Rop, CoMPLETE . )
(WiLL Work ror 56015 D) TOF 796 1o 3852 2
8683 DAX 24 |Steerinag CLuTch Hanp LEVER, LEFT Hanp, COMPLETE 3
(96K DX Wiii Wop) ToF_ 756 or_ l
9641 DAX | 24 |Steerina CLuTcH HanD Lever, LerT HaND, COMPLETE '
(8683 DAX WiLL Work) v . TDF 796 ue 1
9225 DAX | 24 STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, LEFT Hano (9667 DAX WiLL Work) I
_ (HueHES-KEENAN CRANE MobiFicATioN 23) (SEe Note(®) .. |
9667 DAX | 2b |Steerina CLutcH Hanp LEver, LerT Hano (9225 DAX WirL Work)
i (HuaHes-KEENAN CRANE MoniFicaTioN 23) (See Note ®) [
56012 D 25 {STeErING CLuTcH HAND LEVER SHAFT TOF 796 vp |
' Cap Screw, 5/16 x 2" N.C. Hex Heao 1
LoCKWASHER, 5/16" 1
8684 DAX |-26 |Sveerine CLutcw Hanp LEVER, RigHT HaNp, COMPLETE
' _ (962 DAX WitL Work) TOF_ 796 ue |
9642 DAX | 26 |STEERIne CLuTcH HanD LeEveR, RIGHT HAND, CoMPLETE :
(8684 DAX Wit Work) - o ~TDF 796 up A
9226 DAX | 26 |STEERING CLUTCH HAND LeVEr, RIGHT Hano (9668 DAX WiLL Work)
(Hueres-KeEENAN CRANE MobIFicATIiON 23) (See Note ®) ]
9668 DAX | 26 |Steering CLutce HAND LEVER, RIGHT HAND (9226 DAX WiLL Work)
(HUGHES-KEENAN CRANE MODIFICATION 23) (see Note ®) i
46383 DMX STEERING KNUCKLE, COMPLETE - 1
(For AbAMS GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GrADER 1) (See Note ®) '
4512 D STEERING KNUCKLE BUSHING 2
» (For ApAMs GrADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER 11) (See Note (¥))
13001 D STEERING KNUCKLE EXPANSION PLUG ' |
{For ApaMs GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GrADEr |1) (See Note ()
2L8i6 D FRONT WHEEL BEARING SPACER [
(For Aoams GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER [1) (See Note(®)
GA 5933 FRONT WHEEL BEARING SPACER PIN I ]
. (For ‘Abams GRADER 5i1 AnD ELEVATING GRADER 1) {See NoTE(®)

N°TE®- For TABULATI-ON OF MODIFICATION, SEE I NTRODUCTION PAGE

s

—,



06

I

- MEMORANDA

GENUINE

@D parts




— |88 -

@ Parts

GENUINE

CHASSIS

£40z-9

‘SAAqUNL Yim umoys s34pd Burpuodsaiiod sp awps 3yl 4p suopaIsTfL o2 ut spd paioquinui)

“Buriapio w suaquinu upd D [ [ 3S[)  UOMDAISHYJL U UMOYS 24D KJUO SLaqUINY 23U2IB[aY]

. IWSINYHDIW ANV LIVHS ISYITIY HOLNTO SNIYIILS—IATHA TYNIL

G6L 03 105 (L S1ejoe1],

YOLVAIOV




= 18- . . GENUINE
'CHASSIS - - PARTS

Ns::gn Tﬁi DESCRIPTION : SERIAL NUMBER R;gb
"FINAL DRIVE—STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND MECHANISM
Q 3615 I ]STeeriNG CLuTcH ReELEASE Fork UPPER BEARING LusricaToRr,
LEFT HaND ) : TDF 796 up |
Q 362! | {Steerine CLuTcH ReLease Fork Upper BEARING LUBRICATOR, ) :
RiGHT HaND TDF 796 up I
- 30665 D 2 |SteeriING CLUTCH ReLEASE Fork LowER BEARING GREASE TUBE CLamp  TDF 796 up 2
56019 DX. |- 3 |Steering Cqucu'RELEAsz Fork LoweER BEARING GREASE TUSE wITH
BRACKET . . ‘ . TDF 796 up 2
___Machine Borv, I/4 x 3/4™ . i
- * Hex Nut, 1/4™ N.C, 4
LockwasHer, 1/4" }
Q3617 ) 4 [Steerine CLuTck RELEASE FORK LowER BEARING LusricaTOR TDF 796 ue 2
29899 D 5 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LOWER BEARING GREASE TuBsE ]
CoNNECTOR NUT TDF 796 up 2
35252 DX 6 |STeErING CLuTcH RELEASE Fork LOWER BeaRING Grease Tuse '
' ConNECTOR wiTH Nut, 29899 D . TOF 796 up 2
35252 D T _|STeeriING CLuTcH ReLease Fork Lower BEARING GREASE TUBE
: CONNECTOR : TDF 796 ue 2
56013 DX 8 |STEERING CLuTCH ReLease CoLLAR Kev wiTH Pin, 56006 D TDF 796 ur 2
56006 D 9 |StEeriNG CLuTcH ReLease CoLiar Key Pin - TDF 796 up 2
50104 D 10 |STeERING CLuTCH SHAFT CouPLING OIL SEAL ) 2
56017 D Ll |Steering CLutch ReELEASE Fork UPPER BEARING FELT RETAINER TDF 796 vp . 2
56010 D i2 | STeerING CLuTcH RELEASE LEVER SPACER. , TDF 796 up 2
56008 D 13 | S7teerinG CLuTcH RELEASE Fork UpPer BEaRING FELT - TDF 796 ue 2
8680 DX 14 |STeERiING CLuTcH RELEASE FoRK UPPER BEARING RETAINER TDF 796 up 2
Cap Screw; 7/16 x 1-1/2" N,C. Hex Heap ]
LockwasHER, T/16" i }
56009 D 15 | SteEERiING CLuTcH RELEASE Fork UPPER BEARING RETAINER GASKET TDF 796 ue 2
" .56009 D - 15 [STEERING CLUTCH ReELEASE Fork UPPER BEARING CAet GASKET TOF 796 up 2
20308 D 16 |STeEriNG CLuTcH RELEASE Fork UPPER Bearing (N.D. 3207)
. (ST 205 Wit Work) TOF 796 up 2
ST 205 A * | 16 |Steering CLutcH ReLEASE Fork Uprer Beartne (IHC) - : )
(WiLL Work ror 20308 D) : 2
21969 D i7 |Steerine CLutcH ReLease Fork UPPER BEaRING O1L SeaL TDF 796 up 2
8682 px 18 |STEERING CLUTEH RELEASE FoRK UPPER BEARING Cage WITH OrL SeaL)
: . 21969 D C TDF 796 up 2
56020 D 19 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK TOF 796 uep. 2




- 1~ - ‘GENVINE
CHASSIS | (D parTs

PART REF. NO.
NUMBER NO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER RESD
FINAL DRIVE—STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND MECHANISM—Continued
Q 3617 20 |[Sveerine CiuTtch RELEASE BEARING LuBRICATOR . TDF 796 up ) 2
51431 DX 21 |SveeriNg CLuTcH ReLEASE BEARING GREASE TUBE wiTH COUPLING
AND BRACKET TDF 1131 up 2
MacHInE BoLt, 1/4 x 3/4" ' I
Hex Nur, /4" N.C, . 4
_ . LockwAsHer, 1/4" L
56003 DX .| 21 [Steerine CLutcH ReLease BeariNGg GREASE Tuse wiTH CouPLiNe
: AND BRAEKET : TDF 796 to 1130 2
52345 b 22 |SveerinG CLutcH SkaFT CoupLing, [0 TEETH - . ' 2
50103 DA .| 23 |Steering CLuTcH SHAFT CoupLinag BoLt Lock 6
50822 D 24 | Steering CLuTcH SHAFT CoupLing BoLT , 12
1
49848 D 25 |Drive Bevel Gear BeariNG CAGE CAP GASKET 2
8685 DX 26 |Drive Bever Gear Bearing Cace CAP wiTh Oi1L SeaL, 50104 D TOF 796 v 2
50106 D 26A |Drive Bever GeaR BEARING CAGE CAP, COMPLETE TDF 501 vo 795 2
CaP Screw, 3/8 x I-1/4" N.F. Hex Heap Yy,
Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-5/8" N.C. Hex Heap i
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. 4
Hex Nut, 9/16" N.F. 2
LockwasHer, 3/8" )
LoCKWASHER, 9/16" 16
56016 D 27 |Stesring CLuTc ReLease Fork Lower BEARING Pivor TDF 796 up 2
2!585-5 28 [STeering CLutcH ReLease Forx Lower BeARING PivoT RETAINER TDF 796 up 2
‘ CAP Screw, 1/2 x {-1/4" N.F, Hex Heao . 2
LQCKWASHER, . | /2" : . 2
" 56101 D 29 |Steerine CrutcH ReLease Fork BEaRing, Lower (N.D. 8504) i 2
56005 D 30 |[STeEeriNGg CLUTCH ReLEASE COLLAR SHIFTER Link ) TOF 796 up h
56007 D - 31 | Steerina CLuTcH RELEASE COLLAR SHIFTER LiNk.PiN TDF 796 up ]
: ' Covrer Pin, !/8 x I-1/4" ' - 8
56018 D 32 | Steerine CiutcH ReLEasE CoLLAR, LerT HAND AND RiaHT Hano TOF 796 up 2
HeabLess Pipe PLua, 1/8" _ : 2
Crose NippLE, }/8" : ] 2
53233 DA 33 | STeerine CLuTcH ReLEASE THRusT BEARinG (AETna A 104501)
(WiLL Work For- 4OBOI BGA) ' TOF 7135 up 2

TN



— 19— ' ' GENUINE
CHASSIS | | @ PARTS

N vy DESCRIPFION SERIAL NUMBER, R;g;
FINAL DRIVE—STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND MECHANISM-—Continued
40881 DA 33 |Steerine CLuTer ReLEASE THrusT Bearing (FAFNIR 1522-1C) v
’ (Oroer 53233 DA) - ’ * TDF 501 To 7I3% 2
5234k DA 34 [ STeEriNe CLuTcH SHarFT : T2
3 )
- TO | See SteerING CLUTCH
51 : _ :
50108 D 53 |STEERING CLuTcH RELEASE ACTUATOR CARRIER SLEEVE GASKET TDF 501 To 795 2
48910 D 54 | SteErING CLyTch RELEASE ACTUATOR ApsusTing Lock TDF 501 7o 795 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x ™ N.C. Hex Heap i y
LockwASHER, 3/8" ' . ' : i
48915 D 55 |STeerine CLutcn RELEASE AcTuaTor OiL Cup TDF 501 10 795 - 2
50119 DX 56 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE ACTUATOR OrL TUBE wiTH CouPLING :
AND BRACKET ’ TDF 501 10 795 2
4i735 D 57 | STEERING CLUTCH SHIFTER FORK RoLLER, UPPER, COMPLETE TDF 50! 7o 795 2
41736 D 58 |STeEERING CLuTcH SHIFTER FORK RoLLER, Lower, CoMPLETE TDF 501 1o 795 2
6979 DX 59 |STeERING CLUTCH SHiFTER Fork, LEFT HaND wiTH RoLLERS, ‘ :
. 41735 D ano 41736 D TDF 501 1o 795 P
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2" N.C. Hex Heao : o 2
LockwasHER, [/2" 2
6980 DX 59 |STEERING CLuTcH SHirTER FORK, RIGHT HAND wiTH RoLLERs, :
41735 D ano 41736 D . C TDF 50! 1o 795 I
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2" N.C. Hex Heao ' . 2
LockwAsHER, |/2" ) : ' : 2
29366 H 60 | STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT THRUST BALL _ TOF 501 1o 795 : 2
Q. 3626 61 |Steerine CLuTcH RELEASE SHAFT LUBRICATOR , TDF 501 to 795 2
42002 b 62 [Steerine CLuTCH RELEASE SHAFT BEARING FELT RETAINER .. TDF 501 1o 795 2
Cap Screw, 7/16 x 1" N.C. Hex Heap y
LockwasHER, T/16" . 1
o430 v 63 |Steering CLuTcH RELEASE SHAFT Key (Wooorurr No, 18) TDF 501 To 795 : 3
4200! D 64 |Steerine CLuTCH RELEASE SHAFT BEARING FELT WASHER TDF 501 7o 795 2
5896 D | 65 [Steering CLuTcH RELEASE SHAFT BEARING TDF 501 1o 795 2
50109 DA | 66 [Steering CLuTcH RELEASE SHAFT, LEFT HAND . ' TDF 501 10 795 i
50110 DA 66 | STEERING CLuTCH RELEASE SHAFT, R1GHT HAND TOF 501 vo 795 1




-— 192 -

CHASSIS

NS peidy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER n:gb
FINAL DRIVE—STEERING CI.UTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND MECHANISM—Contmued
6976'DX 67 |[STeering CLuTcH RELEASE ACTUATOR CARRIER SLEEVE wiTH OIL SEAL,
50104 b TDF 501 To 795 2
CAP ScRew, 3/8 x.7/8" N.C. Hex Heap 6 *
LockwasHER, 3/8" 6
42933 DA 68 |[SteEERING CLuTCH RELEASE ACTUATOR PACK-UP SPRING "~ TDF 501 vo 795 2
41708 o 69 |STeEriING CLUTCH RELEASE ACTUATOR B . TDF 501 710 795 2
‘h3588 DA 70 |AcTuaTor FRléTlou FACING AND CusH]ON PLaTe,
COMPLETE . (Eaton 21892) TOF 501 To0 795 2
43590 ‘DA 70 |‘ActuaTor FricTion Facing (Eavon 21891) TDF 501 10 795 2
43593 D 7! | ACTUATOR FRICTION FACING RIVET v (EaTon 19637) " IDF 56! 10 795 10
51612 DXA 72 | CruvcH AcTuaTOR PRESSURE PLATE wiTH O1L
RETAINER AND PLATE . . (EsTon 218(0) TOF 501 1o 795 2
SPrING CoTTeER, 3/32 x I® ' ' 2
43585 DX 73 | AcTuaTor FRONT CaM wiTH PLua " (Eaton 19628) TOF 501 10 795 2
43594 DX. 74 | AcTuaTor RoLLer SPipER, CoMPLETE (Eaton 19638) TDF 501 1o 795 2
43598 D 75 |AcTuATOoR REAR CAM : (EaTon 19643) TDF 501 10 795 -2
43599 DA . | 76 |AcTuaTor Cam Absusting Sieeve (Eaton 20837) TDF 501 10 795 2
43591 D 77 | Actuator DRive Pin ﬁ (Eaton 19635)  TOF 501 70 795 0
43592 D 77‘ ACTUATOR DRIVE PIN WASHER : (Exton 19636) “TDF 501 10 795 10
39063 D 78 | Actuator Key (WooorUEF No. 9) (FRONT CAM) TOF 501 10 795 2
50107 D 79 [Drive BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE CAP FILLER GASKET TDF 501 1o 799 "
58852 D | ManuAL STEERING CLuTcH CONTROLS ATfACHMENT (specia) (TD-t4)  TOF 501 70.795 i




_|93 —_—

CHASSIS

D

- NUMBER No. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER kggb
STEERING CLUTCH
5715 D 35 | SveerIng CLuTtecH Hus PLaTe 2.
Cap Screw, 1/2 x I-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 12
LockwASHER, |/2" 12
- 40882 b 37 |Steerineg CLutcH DRiving Disc, 77 EXTERNAL TEETH 2
40883 DB 38 | SteerinG CLutcH FricTion Disc, 58(NTERNAL TEETH 26
6973 D 39 |SvEErinG CLutcH PRESSURE SPRING RETAINER 2
54491 DB 40 |Sveerine CLuTcn PREssuRe Serine -W(TH 8352 DB
(WiLL Work ror 8352 D) 2
8352 D Y1~ |Steerine Ciutch Hus, 58 Teevn  (Oroer 8352 DB with 54491 DB)  TDF 501 1o 181} 2
8352 DB 41 |Steerine CLutcH Hue wiTh 54491 DB (WiLL Work ror 8352 DA) - TDF 1815 ve 2
6974 DB b2 |SteerinNe CLuTcH PRESSURE PLATE 2
54968 D 43 isteerine CLutcH PRessure PLATE Dowet BoLt TDF 721 up 6
<j— ' LockwAsSHER, |/2" ' 6
. Q 3618 4y |STeering CLutcH PiLoT BEaRING LUBRICATOR 2
54652 D 45 |STeering CLutcn PriLor Beartng LusricaTor Pipe 2
8519 D 46 |Steering CLuTcH DRruM . 2
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/8" N.F, Hex Hea 16
LockwasHER, 1/2" ‘ 16
53389 D 47 |STeerine CruvcH Pirot Bearing (N.D. 48508)
_ (ST 333 WiLL Work) 2
ST 333 47 |Sveering CLuTch PiLoT Bearing (I1H)
{WiLL Work For 53389 D) 2
50098 DA 48 |STEERING CLuTCH PiLoT BEARING RETAINER TDF 501 1o 1189 2
50098 DAX | 48 .[StEEriNe CLuTch PiLoT Bearing RETAINER wiTH Pin, 57750 D TDF 1190 up 2
50099 D - 49 |SvEeriNg CLuTcH PiLoT BearRine RETAINER BoLT 2
) LockwasHEr, 1/2" 2
50096 DA 50 | STEERING CLuTch PiLoT BEARING SPACER 2
57750 D 51 STEERING CLUTCH PiLOT BearRiNG RETAINER PIN TDF 1190 vp 2
52343 DB 52 |STEERING CLuTCH, COMPLETE . 2
61905 DA SteerinNg CrutcH (Bi-Mevariic) CompLETE (SPECiaL) 2
( 58957 D Steering CrutcH {Bi-MeTatLic) FRiction Disc, 58 Teeth (SeeciaL) 30
61904 D STEERING CLuTcH (Bi-MetaLtic) FRicTioN Disc ATTACHMENT
(speciaL){Consists oF 4-40882 D ano 30-58957 D)




TRL —e | GENUINE
CHASSIS =~ @PARTS

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

FINAL DRIVE—STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROL

49898 DX | |Steerine BrRAKE Banp, Rear, CompLeTE (OrRDER 60269 D) TDF 501 1o 2110 2
60265 DXA | 1STeeriNG Brake BanD, ReArR, CoMPLETE TOF 2111 ue 2
49960 D 2 |STeerING BRAKE Bano Joint Pin ) TOF 501 vo 210 b
' Cotrer PiN, /8 x 1" n
60266 D .| 2 |Steering BRAKE BAND JOINT PIn TDF 2111 up }
Corter - Pin, 1/8 x I-i/4" : Y

49897 DX 3 |Steerineg BrRake Banp, CeEnTER, CompLETE {OrDER 60269 D) TDF 50! 1o 2110 2
60264 DXA 3 |SveerinG BRAKE Banp, CenTER, COMPLETE _ TOF 2111 up 2
20841 D b |Steerineg BrakE LEVER KEY, INNER ' 2
41519 D 5 |STeerine Braxe LEveR DIRT SeaL, OuTER 2
15041 H, 6 1STeering Brake OuTer Roo Enp PIN ) 2
CotTer Pin, 1/8 x 3/L" 2

Y512 DA 7 1STEEring Brake OuTER Rop ' TOF 2793 vp =~ 2
49968 D 7 |StEErRing BRAKE Rob, OUTER, COMPLETE TDF 501 10.2792 2
5818 D 8 |Steering BRAKE RaTcHET Pawe ‘ 2

N



CHASSIS

PART’

Correr Py, 1/8 x 3/4"

NUMBER 15: DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rzgo
FINAL DRIVE—-STEE‘:RI.NG BRAKES AND CONTROL—Continued
41523 D 9 |STEERING BRAKE RATCHET PawL STup 2
LockwasHER, |/2" 2
Cotrer Pin, 1/8 x 7/8" 2
41935 D 10 | STEERING BRAKE RATCHET Pawi SPRING 2
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap 2
. Hex Jam Nut, 5/16" N.C, 2
1521 D 11 [Steerine Brake RaTcHET Pawr Link, L.H. |
Covrer Pin, 1/16 x 1/2" 2
Y1522 b I} |STeeriNG BRAKE RATCHET PawL Link, R.H. |
CorTer Pin, 1/16 x 1/2" ' 2
250961 R1l | 12 | SteerinG BRAKE PepaL Pap ano Roo (5815 D WiLL Work)’ 2
5815 D 12 |STeEErRING BrakE PepaL Pap anp Rop (250961 RI1 WitL Work) ' 2
Y1524 D 13 |SteeriNeg BrakE PepaL Pap anp Roo Swivel 2
' Hex Nut, 3/4" N.F. 2
LockwasHER, 3/4™ 2
6915 DA ‘14 |Steering BRAKE Peoar, L.H. |
6916 DA 14 |Steering Brake Pepar, R.H. |
41508 D |15 |Sveering BRAKE OuTer Roo Pivor Pin 2
5812 D 16 |'Steering BRAKE OUTER Rob ApJusTiING Knob 2.
49961 DA 17 {SteerinGg Brake Banp Lining 6
41496 D 18 |STeErING BRAKE BAND RELEASE SPRING WASHER 2
19 |FfoLLows RerFerence No. 22 )
4io7 D 20 |STeeriNG BRAKE BaND RELEASE SPRiING 2
Y1501.D 21 {STEERING BRAKE BaND ADJUSTING PIN 2
41499 D 22 |Sveerine BRAKE Bano ApJsusTing BoLT 2
19 Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. 2
6912 DX 23 |SveeriNg BRAKE PivoT LEVER witH 2 BusHines, 41493 D 2
15041 H 24 |Steerine BrRaKkE INNER Rop Enp Pin, Lower 2
. ) Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 3/4" 2
49966 D 25 |Steering Brake Rop, INNER 2
414gh D 26 | Steerine Brake Banb Ancuor Serine (Orper 56478 D) TDF 501 7o 1535 2
56475 D 26 |STEERING BRAKE BAND ANCHOR SPRING - .TDF 1536 up 2
56476 D 26 | Steerine Brake BaND ANcHOR SPRING Hook TDF 1536 up 4
56478 D 26 |STeerineg BRAKkE BaND AncHOR SPRING, S64T5 D anp 2 Hooxs, )
56476 D {WiLL Work ror 41494 D) TDF 1536 ue 2
4ihos D 28 |Steering BRAKE BanD SET SCREW 2
27 Hex Nut, 5/8" N.C. 2
41509 D 29 |STEERING BrAKE RATCHET PawL STub WASHER 2
Q 362! 30 |STeeriING BrRAKE PEpAL SHAFT LUBRICATOR 2
49970 D 3! |SteeriNne BRAKE RELEASE SPRING 2
41999 D 32 |SveeriNg BrAKE Rob INNER Enp Pin, UPPER 2
2




— l96_

CHASSIS

7

N R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
FINAL DRIVE-STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROL—Continued
5813 DA 33 |STeering BRAKE LEVER, INNER 2
: Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-5/8" N.C. Hex Heao 2
' LockwasHER, 1/2" 2
6914 D 34 |Steerine BRAKE LEver, Outer (Oroer 49964 D or 49965 D) 2
49964 D 34 |STeErinG BRAKE Lever, Outer, L.H. WiTH SHAFT
(WiLL Work For 6914 D). ]
49965 D 34 |STeEriNG BRakE LevER, OUTER, R.H. WITH SHAFT
’ (Wit Work ror 6914 D) I
41509 D 35 |STEERING BRAKE OUTER RoD ' TENS1ON SPRING WASHER TDF 501 1o 2792 2
41510 D 36 |STEERING BRAKE OuTeR Rob TENSiON SPRING TDF 501 to 2792 2
49978 D 37 |STEERING BRAKE PEDAL SHAFT 2
43664 DA 38 |STEERING BRAKE ANCHOR SPRING ANGHOR 2
Hex Jam Nut, 1" N,C, 2
LockwasHER, 1" 2
21406 H 39 |STEERING BRAKE BAND Linine RIVET, . 186 x 3/8" {PLaIN-Brass) TDF 501 10 2110 84
21407 H 39 |Steerine Brake Banp Linine River, 186 x 7/16" (PLain-Brass) TDF 211 up 8o
2144, H 39 |Steerine BRAKE Banp Lining River, .186 x 1/2" (PLain-Brass) TDF 501 vo 2110 i2
61175 V 39 |[Steering Brake Bano Linine River, .186 x 5/8" (PLain-Brass) TOF 2111 up 16
41498 b 4o |STeErING BRAKE Banp ApJusTine BoLT SPACER 2
49963 D ‘41 Isteerine Brake Bano PivoT JoinT PIN 2
Corter Pin, 3/16 x I-1/2" 2
41491 D 42 |Steering BRAKE PivoT SHAFT STuD 2
' LockwasHER, [/2" 2
49962 D 43 |STEERING BRAKE PIvoT SHAFT 2
41493 D 44 |Steerine BRAKE PiveT Lever BusHing Y
49896 DX Y5 |SteErine Brake Bano, Front, Comprete (Omrper 60269 D) TDF 501 1o 2110 2
60263 DXA 45 |STeerine BRAKE .BAND, FRONT, COMPLETE TDF 211 up 2
49899 D 46 |Steering BrRake Bano, CompLeTe (OrDER 60269 D) TDF 501 To 2110 2
60267 DA 46 |STeerinGg BRAKE BAND, COMPLETE TOF 2111 yp 2
60269 D 46 |Heavy STeeriNg BRAKE BAND FIELD IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE TDF 501 10 2110

P



MEMORANDA

06 ...  §w




- 198 —

GENUINE

@ Parts

CHASSIS

.mhumﬂtaﬁ. Yum umoys muhGQ Mﬁe._.mozonwwuhsnvu SY 2WiDS 3Y1 24 wg.—u.vhugmﬁ Yy ut suvd paiaquinuul)

“Bupiapio uy siaquiny upd 1 [ ] 95(]  UCHIDLISTHI U UMOYS 24D Kuo ssaqunu 2ouaiafsy

LIVHS LOAId INYHI JOVHL ‘ILIAD0HJIS ANY NOINId ‘LIVHS ‘IAIHA IIIDOHAS—IATHA MOVHL

840z

’ Ty

sl
8¢ 18 98

(pea1g, opy 1O0N)




i  GENUINE |
CHASSIS v 2 PARIS

N:aRBLR RNEOF: ) DESCR IPTION ) ) SERIAL NUMBER R:g.n
TRACK DRIVE—SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET, TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT
- 52346 DA I |SprockeT DRIVE PinioN SHAFT (NoT Wioe Treap) . 2
6903 DXA 2 |SProckeT Drive PinioN INNER BeariNg CAGE wiTH OiL Sear, 52348 D
(NoT Wipe TrReAD) } 2
Cap Screw, 7/16 x 7/8" N.F. Hex Heap 10
] LockwasHER, T/16" ) 10
9477 DAX 2 |SprockeT DRIVE PiNioN INNER BEARING RETAINER WITH OfL SeaL,
52348 D (Not Wipe Treap) ‘ ] TDF 3918 up 2
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex Heap ) 0.
‘ LockwasHER, |/2" : 10
49858 D 3 |SPrRockET DRivE PinioN INNER BEARING CAGE GASKET , .
, (Not Wine Treap) TDF 501 7o 3917 .2
64819 D 3 |SPRockeT DRIVE PINjON INNER BEARING RETATNER GASKET ’
(Not Wipe TreaD) TDF 3918 ue 2
52348 D 4 1SprockeT DRIVE PINION O1L SEAL ' 2
49861 D 5 |SerockeT Drive Pinion INNER Bearine (N.D. 7217 YL) . _
{Not Wipe Treap) (ST 285 Wi Work) 2
sT 285 | 5 .| SprockeT Drive PINIoN [NNER BeArINe {[HC) ]
(WiLe Work ror 49861 D) (Not WioE. TrREAD) ' , 2
52349 D - 6 |SerockeT Drive PintoN, 14 Teetn (Oroer 64496 DA) ~ TDF 501 10 3886 2
64493 D 6 | SProcker DRIVE PiNioN, 13 TEETH, v TOF 3887 ue , 2
64496 DA | 6,16 |SerockeT DrivE Pinion, 64493 D wiTh Gear, 64495 DA :
(Wit Work For 52349 D anp 52355 DB) TDF 501 .70 3886 2
49863 D 7 _[SProckeT DrRIVE PintoN Oyver BeariNg CAGE GASKET 2
6905 D 8 |SprockeT DRivE PINION OuTER BEARING CAGE TOF 501 1o 3917 2
17462 H 9 |SprockeT Drive Pinion OuTer Bearing (N.D. 1217)
(ST 284 WiLL Work) 2
ST 284 9 SPROCKET DRiIVE PINION OuTER BEARING (IHC)
(Wit Work For 17462 H) - i ' 2
49859 D 10 | SprockeT DrIVE Pinion OuTer BearRINg RETAINER WASHER :
. (NoT Wine Treap) '
Cap Screw, 1/2 x I-1/4" N.F, Hex Heap Y .
9862 DA 11 |SProckeT DRIVE PiNION OuTER BeaRING RETAINER WASHER BovLT Lock
) (NoT Wipe Treap) : 2
49801 D 12 | Track FraME PivoT SHAFT OiL SEAL RiING E 2
49851 DX 13 | SProckET DRivE CARRIER PLATE, L.H. wiTH REINFORCEMENT
(NoT Wipe TreAD) TDF 50! vo 3917 1
Cap Screw, 1/2 x I-1/4" N.C. Hex Heao : 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 6
LockwasHer, 1/2" (See 18868 D) » TDF 501 To 2064 2
LockwasHeRr;, 5/8" {See 47hi5 H) TDF 50! To 206} 6
Pire PLue, 3/4" Stanparp CounTERsUNK HEAD
Pipe Prus, 1-1/2" STANDARD COUNTERSUNK HEAD
49852 DX !13 | SPRocKET DRIVE CARRIER PLATE, R.H. WiTH REINFORCEMENT
{Not Wipe Treap) _ TDF 501 ro 3917 N
" Cap Screw, 1/2 x I-1/4" N.C., Hex Heap . : : 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x I-1/4" N.C, Hex Heap 6
. LockwasHer, 1/2" (See 18868 D) ' ] TDF 501 To 2064 2
LockwasHer, 5/8" (See 47415 H). » TDF 501 1o 2064 6
Pirpe Prue, 3/4" Svanoarp Countersunk Heao ’ ]
PiPE PLUE, 121/2" StaNpaRD COUNTERSUNK HEAD I




06

~ 200 —

Owns

PART
NUMBER

REF.
NO,

CHASSIS

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER

NO.
REQ'D

TRACK DRIVE—SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET, TRACK 'FRAME PIVOT SHAFT-—Continued.

64821 px I3 |SProckeT DRIVE CARRIER PLATE, L.H., CoMPLETE
(Not Wine Treap) (ORDER 253966 R1!) TDF 3918 up |
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap ' 2
Capr Screv, 5/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 3
Pire PLug, 3/4" CounTeERsunk Heap |
Prre PLus, 1-1/2" Countersunk Heap gl
64822 DX 13 [SprockeT DRIVE CARRIER PLATE, R.H,, CompLETE
(Not Wipe Treap) (ORoer 253966 R11) TDF 3918 wp ]
-CaP Screw, 1/2 x I-1/4" N.C, Hex Heap ' 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 6
PipE PLua, 3/4" Countersunk Heap ]
Pipe Prug, 1-1/2" CountERsUNKk HEaD |
253966 RI | 13 | SProckeT DRIVE CARRIER PLATE, L.H., R.H., CompLeTe '
’ (WiLL Work For 64B21 DX or 64822 DX) 1DF 3918 up 2
Pipe PLug, 3/4" CounTERSUNK HEAD T2
PiPe PLug, 1-1/2" COUNTERSUNK HEAD
. 49864 D 14 |SerockeT DRive GEAR BEARING SPACER, SHORT 2
49876 D I5_[SrrockeT DRIvE BEAR INNER Bearina (N.D.' 1219-85)
(ST 340 WiLL Work) . 2
ST 340 I5 | SrrockeT Drive GeAr INNER BEARING (IH)
{WiLL Work ror 49876 D) 2
52355 DB 16 [SprockeT DRivE GeAR, CompLeTE (Orper 64496 DA) TDF 501 vo 3886 2
River, 5/8 x 2-1/8" Rounp. Heap ' 20
64495 DA {6 |SProckeT DRIVE GEAR wiTH CARRIER AND RIVETS TDF 3887 ue 2
30 River, 5/8 x 2-1/8" Rouno Heap . 20
49868 D |17 | SPRockET DRIVE GEAR BEARING SPAcER, Lona 2
49869 D I8 |SProckeT Drive Gear Cover GASKET TDF 501 vo 3917 2
64820 D 13 | SprockeT Drive Gear Cover GAskET TDF 3918 up 2
k190l D 19 [SprockeT DRIVE GeAR CovER To Main FRaMe Dowel Pin
(Not Wipe TreaD) TDF 501 vo 3917 )
64801 D 19 |SPRockeT DRiVE GEAR CoveErR To MainN FRAME DoweL Pin .
(NoT WipE TREAD) TDF 3918 up L
843k o 20 |SprockeT DRIVE GEAR Cover (Oroer 9478 DX) TDF 501 vo 3917 2 -
Cap_Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex Heap (Not Wioe ThReap) 2Y
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex Heao (Not Wipe Treap) 16
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/4" N,F, Hex Heao (Wipe TReaD) o
Hex Nut, 1/2" N,F. Yo
LockwasHER, 1/2" : ho
978 pbx 20 | SprockeT DRive Gear Cover with 2 Pins, 52419 D TDF 3918 ue 2
' Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.F, Hex Heao {Not Wioe Treap) 24
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2" N.F., Hex Heap (Wipe Trean) - N ho -
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. : . Yo
LockwAsHER, 1/2" 4o
9858 DX 20 |SPROCKET Drive GEAR COVER, COMPLETE
(WiLL Work ror 8434 D) TOF 501 To 3917 2
53145 D 21 | SProckeT DRIVE OiL SeAL DiAPHRAGM RETA INER 2
. Cap Screw, 1/4 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heao 20
o LockwASHER, 1/4" : 20
5344% D 22 |SprockeT DRIVE O1L SEAL D1APHRAGH v 2

L



—eo— | GENUINE
—— PARI

. ,//\\

PART REF. NO.
NUMBER NoO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REG'D
TRACK DRIVE—SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET, TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT—Continued
53455 D 23 |SerockeT DRIVE Oi1L SeaL GuarRp wiTH DIRT DEFLECTOR ’ 2

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4™ N.C, Hex Heap . 20
_ Lockwasuer, 3/8" ‘ 20

8431 D 24 |SprockeT DRIVE OiL SeaL PRESSURE PLATE ) 2

53440 D 25 {SprockeT Drive OiL SEAL Packing ’ 2

53439 D 26 | SprockeT DRIVE O1L SeaL Dir7 DEFLECTOR - 2

53438 DA 27 |SPROCKET CARRIER _ 4 ' 2

21555 H 28 |SPrRocKET CARRIER BovT LockwasHER (SHAKEPRoor No. 1132) TDF 2417 ue 16

45293 D 29 | SProckeT CARRIER BoLt Nut : TOF 32&3 up 16

49867 D .30 |SprockeT DRIve GEAR CARRIER DoweL BoLT TDF 501 To 2667 20

B StoTTeED Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F, ) : 20
CoTTer Pin, 1/8 x I-1/4" B : 20
L1766 D 31 _|SPRockeET DRivE GEAR CoveR To CARRIER DowEL PIn (Wioe TREAD) TDF 501 to 3917 6
41902 D 3! {SprockeT DRivE GeaR CoveER. To CARRIER PLATE DoweL Pin N
(NoT.WipE TreAD) TDF 501 1o 3917 2
46337 O 31 {SprockeT DrRIVE GearR CoveER To CARRIER PLATE DoweL PIn
(NoT WipE TreaD) TDF 3918 ue 2

64802 D 31 |SerockeT DrivE Gear Cover 7o CaRRiIER Dowel Pin (Wioe Treap)  TDF 3918 up , 6

52419 D 32 |SprockeT DRIVE OiL SEAL PRESSURE PLATE ANcHOR PiN ]

41608 D 33 | SprockeT Drive Q1L SeaL PRESSURE PLATE SPRING 8

49879 D 34 | SprockeT Carrier BoLT (Orper 49879 DAX) TDF 501 710 3242 16

29 Hex Nut, 3/4" (Oroer 61915 DX) TDF 501 10 2416 16

49879 DA 34 | SprockET Carrier BoLT ’ TOF 3243 up 16

29 Hex Nut, 3/4" (Oroer 61915 DX) TDF 501 1o 2416 16

49879 DAX 34 | SprockeT CARRIER BoLT wiTH Nut, 145293 D ano LoCKWASHER, )

21555 H (WiLL Work For 49879 D) TDF 501 1o 3242 16

61915 D 344 |Serocker Carrier Bort Nut ' o TOF 2417 To 3242 16
61915 DX | 34A |Serocker CARRiER BoLT NuT wiTH LockwAsHER, 21555 H TDF 501 1o 2416 16

8435 D 35 |Sprocker, 27 TeetH {(NoT "Cut-Awar") 2

8784 pB 35 | Cut-away SprockeT, 27 TeeTH (SPEciaL) : : 2

4988 p 36 | SPROCKET DRiIVE GEAR CARRIER NuT Lock 2

53613 DA 37 |SProckeT DRive GEAR CARRIER NUT wiTH 8430 DA .

e (WitL Work ror 8430 D) - E 2

53447 D - | 38 |SrrockET DRIVE GeaR OUTER BEARING GAGE GASKET ' j ]

8432 b 39 | Track FRAME P1voT O1L SEAL PRESSURE PLATE 2

53450 D 40 | Track Frame PivoTr OiL SEAL DiAPHRAGM ) ] 2
. 53451 D 41 | Track FrRaME Pivor OrL SEAL DiAPHRAGM RETAINER 2

: Cap Screw, 1/4 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heap . v . 16
LockwAsHER, |/4" : 16




00

CHASSIS

PART
NUMBER

REF.
NO,

DESCRIPTION -

SERIAL NUMBER

NO.
REQ'D

TRACK DRIVE—SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET, TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT—Continued

Y2

8433 pA Track FrRAME PivoT BRACKET 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/4" N.F. Hex Heap 10
Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. 10
- LockwasHER, 5/8" 10
52331 D 43 | Track Frame Pivor Shart (Not Wipe TREAD) !
52332 D 43 | Track FRaME Ptvor SHAFT (WiDE TREAD). |
6982 b 44 | Track FraMe Pivor BEaRrING 2
- Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/4" N.F. Hex Heao 8
" Lockwasker, 5/8" 8
49802 D | 45 |Track FRAME Piyor BRACKET CAP GASKET 2
6984 DAX | 46 | Track Frame Pivor BRACKET CAP WiTH CORKs 2
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-3/4" N.C, Hex Heap 8
LockwASHER, - 3/4" ) 8
Cork, 5/8 x 13/16" DiameTer X 1" Lons 8
Q 3615 47 |Track FrRAME Piver LuBricaToR 2
52357 DX 48 ISPROCKET SHIELD, CoMPLETE 2 .
"|  Cap Screw, 1/2 x 3" N,C. Hex Heap 'l *
Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-1/4" N,F. Hex Heap 8
LockwasHER, |/2" '
LockwasHER, 9/16" 8
Hex Nut, 9/16™ N.F. . 8
55406 D 49 |SProckeT Carr1ER Bovt Lock (Orber 61915 DY) TDF 501 1o 2416 8
61915 DY. | 49 |SprockeT CARRIER BorT NuTs, COMPLETE ’ .
N (Cons1sts oF 2 - 61915 DX)(WiLL Work For 55406 D) " TDF 501 1o 2416 8
830 D 50 |Serocket DRive Gear OuTer Bearing Cace {Oroer 8U30 DA wiTH
53613 DA) TDF 501 vo 1565 2
8430 DA 50 |SPRockET DRIVE GEAR OuTER BEARING CAGE TDF 1566 up 2
ST 283 5! | Sprocket Drive GeEAr BeAriNe, Outer (IH)
_ {WiLL Work ror 10039 V). 2
4oo39 v 5! | SerockeT Drive Gear Bearing, Ouyter (N.D. 1216) (ST 283 WiLL Work) 2
53446 D 53 [SprockeT DrivE GEAR OuTER BEARING RETAINER 2
53448 D 54% | Track Frame Pivor OiL SEAL DIRT DEFLECTOR 2
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/4" N.F. Hex Heap 16
Lockwasuer, 1/2" 16
53449 D 56 | Track FraMe PivoT OiL SEAL Pack NG 2
- 41619 D, 51__1Track FRAME Pivor OiL SeaL PRESSURE PLATE SPRING 8
53456 D 58 | Track FRAME Pivor OiL SeaL GuARD WiTH DIRT DEFLECTORS 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex Heap 16 -
Lockwasuer, 3/8" . 16
54110 D 59 [ TrAck FRAME Pivor Oir SeaL PRESSURE PLATE ANCHOR PiN y
52347 DAX | 60 [SerockeT DRIVE Pinion SHaFT (WioE TReAp) Wit Nut, 49857 D 2
" 6898 DX 61 |Steering CrutcH SuPPORT BEARING CAGE, COMPLETE (Wine Trean)
(OroER 62042 D) TDF 501 1o 2527 2
Car Screw, 3/8 x 1™ N.C. Hex Heap 8
. Lockwasher, 3/8" ' 8
6898 DAX | 61 |StEErING CLUTCH SUPPORT BEARING CAGE W1TH OIL Sear, 52348 D .
(Wipe Trean) TDF 2528 1o 3917 2
Cap_Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex Heap 3 8
LockwASHER, 3/8" 8

e



e

CHASSIS

'GENUINE

@D panTs

NUMBER Py DESCRIPTION ‘ SERIAL NUMBER RESD

TRACK DRIVE—SPROCKET DRIVE SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET, TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT—Contmued
49855 D €2 |Steerine CLutcH SupporT BearRING CAGE GASKET (Hlu: TReAD) TDF 501 7o 39I7 2
6&817 D 62 |Steering CLutcH SupporT Bearing RETAINER GaskeT (WioE Treap) TDF 3918 up 2
Yogko D 63 |Steering Crutch Support Bearing (N.D. 7514){(WipE Treap)

(ST 310 WicL Work) . 2

ST 310 63 |SteErine CLuTch SuPPORT BeArING (1H)

i (WiLL Work ror 40940 D) (Wioe TreaD) 2
49857 D 64 |SteeriNg CLuTcH SupporT BeaRiNGg NuT {Wipe Treap) 2
10722 D 65 |[Steering CLutcH SuPPORT BeariNg NuT Lock Bort (WipE TREAD) 4

SofFT |RON Wire, No. 12 W & M Ga. x 12" Long 2
6899 DA 66 |Sreeming CLUTCH SupPORT BEARING RETAINER, Lower (WIiDE Treap)
' {OrDER 62042 D) TDF 501 1o 2527 2
Cap Screw, T/16 x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex HEAD : !
B LockwasHer, 7/16" _ n
6899 DC 66 [STeErING CLuTcH SupPorT Bearing ReTainer (Wipe TreaD) TDF 2528 vo 3917 2
: Cap Screw, 7/16 x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heao : ) 4
LockwasHER, 7/16" - 1
9475 DX 66 [Steering CLuTcH SupPoRT BEARING RETAINER WITH OIL Seat, 52348 D
' (Wine TrEAD) TDF 3918 up 2
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heap 10
LOCKWASHER, (/2" 10
62042 D 61,66 STeERING CLuTCH SuPPORT BEARING CaGE, CowpLeTE (WipE TReap)
(WrLL Work For 6898 DX or 6899 DA) TDF 501 1o 2527 2
49856 DA 67 |Steerine CLuTcH SupPoRT BeARING RETAINER, Uprer (Wine Trean)  TDF 501 te 3917 2
: Cap Screw, 7/16 x 1™ N.C. Hex Heap : )
LockwaASHER, T/16" i
6904 D 68 |sProckeT DrRive Pinion INNER BearRINg CAce (Wipe TReap) " TDF 501 7o 3917 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex Heap : 8
) LockwasHER, 3/8" 8
17462 H 69 |Serocke? DRIVE PintoN INNER Bearine (N.D. 1217){Wipe Treap) B
: (ST 284 Wil Work) ] 2

ST 284 69 | SProckeT DrIvE PINION INNER BEARING (IH)

(WiLL Work ror 7462 H) (Wioe Treap) 2
41766 D - 70 |SerockeT DRIVE CARRIER Dower Pin (Wipe TREAD) TOF 501 To 3917 4
64803 D 70 |SprockeT DRivE CARRIER Dower Pin (Wipe TREAD) - TDF 3918 vp T4

. 690! DX 72 |Steering CLuTcH SupporT Bearing O1L TroueH, L.H. wiTH ScREW
: Lock, 64976 D (Wipe Treap) |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex Heap (ORDER 64976 D) TOF 501 10 3917 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" TOF 501 7vo 3917 2

6902 DX 72 |Steering Crutch SupPorT BEARING OtL TRougH, R. H. wiTH ScRrew

Lock, 64976 D (Wipe Treap) :

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex Heao {Oroer 64976 D) TDF 501 16 3917 2
LockwasHer, 3/8" TDF 50! 7o 3917 2



—20l —

CHASSIS

s

PART
NUMBER

REF,
NoO.

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER

NO.
REQ'D

TRACK DRIVE—SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET, TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT—ic

ontinued
6897 DX 73 | SProckeT Drive CarrieR, CoMpLETE (WipE TREAD) TDF 501 70 3917 2
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 1=1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 20
CaP Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/4" N,C. Hex Heao’ v T2
LockwasHeR, 1/2" (OnLy 16 useo TDF 2065 up)(See 18868 D) 20
_ Lockwasuer, 5/8" (Onvy 10 useo TDF 2065 ue)(See 47415 H) 12
T4 Pipe Prue, 3/4" Countersunk Heap 2
7! "Pipe PLug, 1-1/2" CounTERsunk Heap 2
ol74 DX 73 | SPrRocKET DRIVE CarRRIER (WipE TREAD) - TDF 3918 ue 2
‘ CaP Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C.. Hex Heap y
CaP Screw, 5/8 x {-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap - 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex Heap 10
Lockwasher, 5/8" 10
T4 Pire Prug, 3/4" CounTERsunk Heap 2
71 Pire PLue, 1-1/2" CounTErsunk Heap 2
49863 D . 75 |SProckeT DRIVE Pinton OuTER BearRiNg CAP GaskeT TDF 50! 16 3917 2
64816 D 75 | SrrockeT DrivE Pinion OuTeR BEaRING CAP PACKiING RiNna TDF 3918 vp 2
6906 D 76 | SerockeT DrivE PiNjon OuTER BEARING CaAP TDF 501 70 3917 2
Cap Screw, /2 x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex Heap 6
LockwASHER, |/2" 6
9476 DAX 76 | SrrockeT DRivE Pinion OUTER BEARING CAP WITH PACKING RiNg,
64816 D TDF 3918 up 2
Car Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heap 12
LockwAsHER, |/2" i2
18868 D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER LockwasHErR (SHakeproor No. 1121)
(Wipe TrReaD) TDF 2065 up Y
18868 D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER PLATE LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. 112}) '
(Not WipE Treap) : TDF 2065 up Y
31115 D SPROCKET Drive CarRRIER STup NuT (Wine Tread) - TDF 3918 ve 16
LockwasHER, 1/2" ' 16
Y7415 H SPROCKET DRivE CARRIER PLATE LockwasHER
; (Snakerroor No. 1128)(Not Wipe TreaD) TDF 2065 up 12
47415 H SPRocKET DRIVE CARRIER LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. 1128)
(WipE Treap) TDF 2065 urp 2
57614 DA Cut-awAY SPROCKET ATTACHMENT - SPECIAL
' (Consists oF 2 SProckeTs, 8784 D awp 2 Lockwires, 43712 0B) 1
6480k D SprockeT DRivE Carrier Dower Pin (Wipe Treao)(FieLp CHanaE) TDF 501 To 3917 )
64805 D SPRockeT DRIVE GEAR COVER To MAIN Frame DoweL Pin
(Not Wioe TrReap){F1ELD CHANGE) TDF 501 10 3917 2,
64976 D Steerine Crutcu SuprorT BeaRiIne OrL Trouan Cap Screw Lock TDF 501 T0 3917 2
65009 D SprockeT DrIVE CARRIER DoweL Pin (FieLp ChaNnge) TDF 50! T0 3917 ]
65010'D SPROCKET Drive Cover To MaiN FraMe Dowel Pin (FieLp CHange) TOF 50! 7o 3917 4
65011 D SPROCKET DrRivE CARrIER AND Cover FieLD CHANGE PACKAGE
: (Not Wipe TREAD) TDF 501 to 3917 !
65012 D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER AND COVERvFlELD CHANGE Packace :
. (Wipe TrREAD) TOF 501 ]

T0 3917

7



@ @ | | v | — 205 = -_ .  GENUINE
- &7 MEMORANDA @D parTS




06 _ B

21 22 23 240 95
i) 1 ] 1 "

s
!
'

i
' |
97 928 29

a1a -~ . (Fox Tractors Equipped with Extended Track Frame only) ' 2

TRACK ASSEMBLY—TRACK FRAME, SPRING, TRACK IDLER AND ROLLERS

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.




TN

—[2o7—

CHASSIS

@

PART REF. NO,
NUMBER NO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D
TRACK ASSEMBLY—TRACK FRAME, SPRING, TRACK IDLER AND ROLLERS
53997 D Heavy-Duty Track RoiLer SHieLp AtvacuMent (SpecialL)
(ConsisTs oF | EacH 53992 DAX, 53993 DAX, 53994 DAX anp :
53995 DAX wiTh 38 CaP Screws, Hex NuTs, AND LOCKWASHERS) i
63983 D “TRACK FRAME AND LARGE DIAMETER FRONT IDLER, COMPLETE
{HueHeS-KEENAN CRANE MopirtcaTion 23) (See Note ®)
255500 R9! EXTENDED TRACK FRAME ATTACHMENT (SPeciaL) (FACTORY APPLIED ONLY) ]
49728 D 1 | Track IDLER SHAFT N
h973h D 2 |Track |pLER FELT WASHER Y
21795 D 3 |Track IDLER O1L SEAL ]
6873 DAX 4 | Track !pLER wiTH O1L SEAL, 21795 D )
23260 D 5 |Track IDLER THRUST WASHER }
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N,F, Hex Heap 8
35089 DA 6 | TRack IDLER THRusT WasHER Bort Lock N
23261'D 7 |Track IpLER CAP GASKET y
5235 DA 8 |Track loLer Cap 4
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap i2
LockwASHER, 1/2" ' 12
17829 DA 9 |Track IpLer Lusricator (ALemiTe 1511) (37290 D WiLL Work) N
37290 D 9 |Track IoLer Lusricator (Lincoln 5750) (17829 DA WitL Work) Y
4g727 DX 10 | TRack SPRING ApJusTinG Rop ) "~ TDF 501 7o 523 N
i Hex Nut, 1-1/4" N.F, (CasTELLATED) . N
CoTTER PIN, 5/32 x 2" ) 4
55445 D 10 |Track Spring Apsustine Rop TDF 524 wp )
- Hex Nut, [-1/4" N.F, (THick SiotTen) N
CoTter PIN, 5/32 x 2" )i
6868 DDX 11 | Track SPring RETAINER, REAR, L.H, wiTh 6 STups, 55338 D TDF 524 up [
Cap Screw, 5/8.x 3-5/8" N.F. Hex Heap ' |
Car Screw, 3/4% x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex Heap ]
: "Cap Screw, 3/4 x 2-1/8" N.F. Hex Heap 2
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 3" N.F, Hex Heap 2
Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. : 1
Hex Nut, 3/4" N.F. 4
LockwASHER, 5/8" !
LoCKWASHER, 3/4" 5
Cork, 3/4 x 15/16" Dianerer x 1-1/8" Lona
. (XX QuaLiTy - S1zE 9) Yy
6868 DDY

Il | Track SPRiNG RETAINER, REAR, L.H., CoMPLETE

{WiLL Work For 6868 DX) _ - _ TDF 501 70 523

NoTe (®) - For TABULATION,OF MODIFICATION, SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE



—= | ~ GENUINE
CHASSIS @mm‘s

PART -~ REF. . S NO.
NUMBER NO. PESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D

. TRACK ASSEMELY-—TRACK FRAME, SPRING, TRACK IDLER AND ROLLERS—Continued

6869 DDX [I_|Track SPRiNG RETAINER, Rear, R.H. with 6 Stups, 55338 D TDF 524 up

Cap Screw, 5/8 x 3-5/8" N.F. Hex Heap

Cap Screw, 3/4 x [-1/2" N.F. Hex Heap

Car Screw, 3/4 x 2-1/8" N.F, Hex Heap

Cap Screw, 3/U x 3" N.F. Hex HEAD

Hex Nut, 3/4" N.F,

LockwasHER, 5/8"

t

|

1

2

, 2

- Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. ’ 1
|

5

LockwASHER, 3/4"

Cork, 3/4 x I5/16" DiameTer X I-I/S" LoNe

(XX QuaLiTy - Size 9) . ’ Y
6869 DDY IT_ 1 TrRack SPRING RETAINER, ReAr, R.H., CoMPLETE ' .
b (WiLL Work ror 6869 DX) ' TDF 50! To 523 b
61151 D "Il | TrAck FRAME RETAINER, REAR, L.H. . '
(HuGHES-KEENAN CRANE MODIFICATION 23) (SEE Note ®) I
611352 D 11 |Track FrAME RETAINER, REAR, R.H. i
(HueHES-KEENAN CRANE MODIFICATION 23) (See Note (®) » |-
49733 DA 12 | Track SPriNG Guarp (Not Riaip TRack Frame) 2
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 7/8" N.C. Hex Heap 8
LockwaASHER, 1/2" 8
STeEEL Wasuer, 17/32" 1.D. x I" 0.D. x No. 1} Gavae 8
49732 D - 13 [Track FRAME AND SPRING GUiDE Cover PLATE 2
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 1/2" N.C, Hex Heao Y
LockwasHer, 3/8" , b
55446 D .| 14 |Track SPrine ApuusTing Rob LOCKWASHER TDF 524 up ]
» Hex Jam Nut, 1-1/2" N.F, 4
49729 DA 15 | Track SPRING b
6870 DA 16 {Track SPRiNG RETAINER, FRONT 2
. : Car Screw, 3/4 x 3-1/4" N.F, Hex Heao 2’
. Hex Nut,. 3/4" N.F. 2
LockwasHer, 3/4" 2
6871 DBX 17 | Track FRaME AND EquaLizER SPRING Guipe, L.H. wiTH Corks
(NoT Rigtp TRACK FRAME) e

Cap Screw, 5/8 x 3-5/8" N.F. Hex Heap

Cap Screw, 7/8 x I-1/2" N.F. Hex Heap

|
[}
|
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-1/4" N.F. Hex Heap 2
. Cap Screw, 7/8 x 3" N,F, Hex Heao 2
Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F, N
" Hex Nut, 7/8" N.F, y
LockwasHER, 5/8" |
LockwAsHER, /8" 5
Cork, 25/32 x 1™ DiameTer x I-1/4" Lona . )
(XX QuaLiTY - Si1zE 10) . : 7
6872 DBX 17 | Track FrAME anD EquaLizER SPRING GUIDE WiTH CORKS
(NoT Riaip TRACK FRAME) T
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 3-5/8" N.F. Hex Heap T
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex Heao 1
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-1/4" N.F. Hex. Heao 2
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 3" N.F. Hex Heap 2
Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F, I
Hex Nut, 7/8" N.F. y
LockwasHER, 5/8" |
LockwASHER, T7/8" 5
Cork, 25/32 x 1™ Diameter x 1-1/4" Loneg . )
(XX QuaLity - Size (0) : . 7

-NOTEGDF For TABULAT!ON OF MODIFICATION, SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE



06 I

CHASSIS

: ' : ! - " NO,
NUMBER NO. .  DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D

TRACK ASSEMBLY—TRACK FRAME, SPRING, TRACK IDLER AND ROLLERS—Continued

52362 DB 18 | TRack FraME, L.H., CompLETE
(Not LarRGE DIAMETER FRONT [DLER OR EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) v
52363 DB~ | 18 | TRack FraMe, R.H., COMPLETE V - '
i (NoT LARGE DIAMETER FRONT IDLER OR EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) . 1.
61149 DB 18 | TRack FRAME, L.H., CoMPLETE ,
{Larae DrAMETER. FRONT [DLER - SPECIAL OR EXTENDED TRACK FRAME)
61150 DB 18 TRACK FRAME, R.H., CoMPLETE .
. (LARGE DIAMETER FRONT [DLER = SPECIAL OR EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 11
255480 R9I 18 | Track FraMe (IH) (ExTenpeo TRACK FRAME) ' I

255481 R91 18 | Track FraMe (IH) (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) : i ) 7

17-02831-2 | 18 |Track Frame, L.H. . ' 1

(Trackson MopeL MD-1% Pipe Laver) (MobiFicaTion 20) (SEe Note(® )

{Trackson Moper MD-I4 Pipe LAYER) (MODIFiCATION 22)

(See Note ®)

(Trackson MobeL MD-I% Pire LAYER) (ModificaTioNn 15) (See Note (®))

i7-02831-3 | 18 [Track Frame, R.H. . 1

(Trackson Mooer. MD=14 Pire LAYEr) (MobirFicATIoN 20) (See Note B

(Trackson MobeL MD-1% Pipe Laver) (MobiricATion 22)

(see Note(®) _

(Trackson MopeL MD-1h Pirpe Laver) (MobiricaTion 15) (SeE Note (5 )

52365 DA [9 |Track Rorier (Dousre FLANGE) WiTH SHAFT AND CARRIERS
"(Nos. 2 ano ) : ‘ ] n

52364 DA~ | 20 |Track RoLLER {SINGLE FLANGE) WITH SHAFT AND CARRIER
‘ (Nos. 1, 3 anp 5) : 6
8357 D 21 | Track RoLLER SHAFT BRACKET, INNER io
Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-3/4" N,F. Hex Heap . 20
Hex Nut, 9/16™ N.F. . 20
LockwasHEr, 9/16" 20
49734 D 22 | TrAck RoLLER FELT WASHER, OUTER 20
35132 D 23 | Track RoLLER FELT WASHER, CENTER I ) 20
52366 D 24 |Track RoLLER CorRK WASHER, INNER - - ' 20
hotho D 25 | Track RoLLER CARRIER SNAP RiNa . ) 20
49746 D . 26 |Track Rotrer {DoustLe Franae){Nos. 2 ano 4) - i ) i b
35149 DA 27 |TrRack RoLLer O11L SEAL v 20
49748 pX 28 |(Sev oF Four) TRack RoLLER CARRIER BusHiNGs, COMPLETE. 1o
8356 DY 29 | TRACK RoLLER CARRIER SET, CoMPLETE . ) B 10

h97hl DAX .1 30 |(SET oF Two) TrAck ROLLER CARRIER THRUST WASHERS

(66857 DX WiLL Work) : ' 10
66857 DX 30 {(SeT oF Two) TRAck RoLLER CARRIER THRUST WASHERS '

(49741 DAX WiLL Work) = : 10

4o7h5 D 31 [Track Rorrer (SineLe Franae)(Nos. I, 3 ano 5) : 6

6485 D 32 |TRack RoLier OiL Scuprer (250003 RII WiLL Work) 10

250003 R9! 32 TRACK ROLLER OiL ScuppeR (6485 D WiLL WORK) : ] 10

52367 D 33 | TRAck RoLLER SHAFT . 1o

8358 D 34 | TRack ROLLER SHAFT BRACKET, OUTER ' )
Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-3/4™ N.F. Hex Heap : o . 20

Hex Nut, 9/16" N.F. _ - 20

LockwASHER, 9/16" : ’ 20

17829 DA | 35 | TrRAck RouLER Lusrtcator (AtemiTe (511) (37290 D WitL Work) - 10

37290 D 35 | Track RoLLeER Luericator (Lincorn 5750) (17829 DA WiciL Work) ) 10

Note (® - For TABULATION oF MopiricaTion, SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE



e

GENUINE
@ paas

' CHASSIS

N i DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
TRACK ASSEMBLY—TRACK FRAME, SPRING, TRACK IDLER AND ROLLERS—Continued
52370 DA 36 | Track RoLLeER SHIELD, INNER, L.H. .
) {Not HEAvy-Duty TRACK RoLLER SHIELD OR EXTENDED ‘TRACK FRAME) I
. Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-1/2" N,F, Hex Heap 8 .
Hex Nut, 9/16" N,F. 8
LockwAsHER, 9/16™ 8
52371 DA 36 | TrRack RoLLER SHi£LD, INNER, R.H,
] ) (Not Heavy-Duty TRack ROLLER SHIELD OR EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 1
Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-1/2" N.F, Hex Heap 8
Hex ‘Nyt, 9/16™ N.F, 8
) LockwasHER, 9/16" . 8
255494 R1 | 36A | TRack ROLLER SHIELD INNER, L.H, (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) |
: Cap ScreW, 9/16 x 1-1/8" N.F. Hex Heap | 9
- Lockwasuer, 9/16" . v 9
255495 Rl 36A | Track RoLLER SHIELD INNER, R.H. (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) N
, : Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-1/8" N.F. Hex Heao 9
LockwasHEr, 9/16" ]
53992 DAX 36 |Heavy-Duty TRack RoLLER SHIELD, INNER, L.H. WiTH STIFFENER
(speciaL) (Not EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) |
Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-5/8" N.F. Hex Heap 8
Hex Nut, 9/16" N.F. 8 ]
_ ' LockwasHER, 9/16" 8
53993 DAX 36 |[Heavy-Duty TrAck RoLLER SHIELD, INNER, R.H. WiTH STIFFENER
: (SpeciaL) (NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) o
Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-5/8" N.F. Hex Heap 8
Hex Nut, 9/16" N.F. 8
LockwASHER, 9/16" 8 -
52368 DA 37 |Track RoLLeEr SHiELD, OuTER, L.H,
(Not HEAvY-DuTy TRACK ROLLER SHIELD OR EXTENDED TRACK FRAME)
Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex Heao 1
Hex Nut, 9/16" N.F, T
LockwasHER, 9/16" i
52369 DA 37 |Track RoLLER SHiELD, OuTER, R.H.
{NoT Heavy-DuTy TRAcK ROLLER SHIELD OR EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) )
Car Screw, 9/16 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex Heap ]
Hex Nut, 9/16" N.F,- ' 1
LockwasHErR, 9/16" I
255496 RI 37A | TRACK ROLLER SH)ELD, OuTER L.H. (ExTENDED TRACK FRAME) [
: Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-1/8" N.F. Hex Heap 12
LockwAsHER, 9/16" ' N 2
255497 RI 37A | TrAck ROLLER SHIELD, OUTER R.H. (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 1
Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-1/8" N.F, Hex Heap 12
v LockwaSHER, 9/16" ] 12
53994 DAX 37 | Heavy-Duty TrRAck RoLLER SH1ELD, OuTer, L.H. WITH STIFFENER
(SpeciaL) (Nor ExTenoep TRACK FRAME) I
Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-5/8" N.F. Hex Heap 1
Hex Nut, 9/16™ N,F, K
LockwaSHER, 9/16" n
53995 - DAX 37 |Heavy-Dutry Track RoLLeR SHieLp, OUTER, R.H. wiTh STIFFENER

(speciaL) (NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME)

Cap Screw, 9/16 x 1-5/8" N.F. Hex Heap

Hex Nut, 9/16" N.F.

LockwasHER, 9/16"




-2 -

CHASSIS

GENUINE

©
2
< g

7S

1

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

-

TRACK ASSEMBLY—FRONT IDLER

15644 D | {FronT IDLER SHAET NuT, INNER 2
45797 D 2 | FroNT IpLErR SHAFT NuT Lock ]
6874 DAX 3 |Front loLER Guite, INNER, R.H., Outer, L.H wiTh OiL SeAL,

31119 D ‘ |

Cork, 7/16 x 5/8" Diameter x 13/16™ Long 6

49735 D 4 |FronT IDLER GUIDE RETAINER 4

Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex Heap 12

49736 D 5 |FronT IDLER GuipE RETAINER BoLT Lock N

31119 D 6 |FronT [DLER OiL SeAL }
47576 D 7 |FrONT IDLER FELT WASHER y

49738 DX 8 | (ser or Four) FronT !DLER CARRIER BusHING SET 2

6880 DEX 9 |FrONT IDLER CARRIER WiTH 2 BUSHINGS 1




S22 —

GENUINE

CHASSIS

NS;:LR ':‘E:.’ DESCRIPTION L ) SERIAL NUMBER R:g,b :
TRACK ASSEMBLY—FRONT IDLER—Continued,
" 49739 D I|_| FrRoNT IDLER CARRIER GAskeT (ORDER 255400 R{) TOF 501 o 14906 N
255400 RI 11 [ FronT IoLeEr CARRIER SHiw (WiLL Work For §9739 D) " TDF 501 1o 14906 ]
‘49741 DAX 12 | {Ser or Two) FronT IpLER THRusT Wasuers (66857 DX Wit Nonn) ’
66857 DX 12 | (SeT of Two) FRONT IbLER THRUST WASHERS
(49741 DAX WiLr Work) 2
&879 D 3 FronT IbLER (Not LXRGE DiAMETER FRONT IDLER) 2
19 Cap Screw, 5/8 x 4-3/8" N.F. Hex Hean- (ORDER 57733 D) - TDF 501 to 1520 10
21 ~_Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. (Orper 15944 DY - TDF 50! vo 1520 10
20 LockwasHer, 5/8" (Oroer 22307 H) , TDF 50! To 1520 10
3155 D 13A | Laree DiaMeTER FronT IpLER (28-1/8" DiameTer) (SPECIAL)
" [EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) ' 2
SA 3215 14 | FroNT IDLER SHAFT KeY (Wooorurr "G") 2
4otho D I5 |FRONT IDLER SHAFT ' 2
17829 DA 16 |Front loLer Lusricaton (Aemite 1511) (37290 D WiLL Work) 2
37290 D 16 | FRONT loLer Lusricator (LincoLn 5750) (17829 DA WiLL Work) 2
6875 DAX 17 |FroNT loLER GuipE, INNER, L.H., OQTER, R.H. wiTH OIL SeaL,
31119 D _ 1
Cork, 7/16 x 5/8" Diamerer x 13/16" Lone 6
18573 DA I8 |FronT lpLer Suart Nut, Outer 2
57733 D 19 | FroNT IDLER CARRIER BoLT . i TDF 1521 up 10
22307 H 20 |FroNT IDLER CARRIER BoLT LoCKWASHER
{SHaxePROOF No. 1228) ‘ TDF 1521 up 10
15944 D 21 |FronT IpLer CaRRIER BoLT Nut Co ~ TDF 1521 wp 10
6878 D 22 |FRONT IDLER GUIDE CrRoss PLATE 2
i Cap Screw, 3/h x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heao 8
LockwASHER, -3/4" 8
41853 DB 23 | FroNT IpLER Apguster (NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex Heap (Capmium PLATED) Y
“Lockwasher, 5/8" (CaoMmium PLaTeD) I
61153 D 24 | FronT IpLER GUIDE SPACER (LARGE Di1AMETER FRONT IDLER = SFEC|AL)
(NoT ExTENDED TRACK FRAME) i I
255493 R 24 | FrRoNT IDLER GuIDE SPACER (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) N
61191 DA 25 | FRONT IDLER ApJusTter (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 2
57725 D FroNT IpLER CARRIER Fi1ELD |MPROVEMENT PACKAGE ) TDF 501 To 1520 1




~213— | ~ GENVINE
CHASSIS (D oaars

A-8779

Reference numbers only are shown in llustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

TRACK ASSEMBLY—TRACK CHAIN

52353 DAX Track, CompLeTe (OrDER 65103 DX) TDF 501 To. 1921 2
52354 D Track, CoMpLETE wiTH SHoes (16™)(Oroer 65104 D) TDF 50! to 1921 2
65103 D . Tratk, CowpLETE (3 SecTions oF 12 Links EacH)
(Not ExTeENDED TRACK FRAME) . o 2
65103 DX TrRAack, CoMPLETE wiITH TRACK SHOE CAp. ScREws AND NuTs .
' {WiLL Work ror 52353 DAX) (Not ExTenbeD TRACK FRAME) - TDF 501 1o 1921 2
65104 D TrACK, CoMPLETE wiTH SHoes (16")(WiLL Work ror 52354 D)
{Not EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) TDF 501 70 1921 -2
255499 R9I Track, CoMPLETE (3 SEcTions - 13 Links Eacn) (Less Swoes)
(ExTENDED TRACK FRAME) j ) 2
52351 DA | |Track Link, R.H. wiTH 2 TRAck SHOE Cap Screws, 49762 DA ano :
NyTs, 60204 DA ’ TDF 1922 vuep 70
52351 DAX i |Track Link, R.H. (WiLL Work For 52351 D) TDF 501 7o 1921 T0
52352 DA 2 |TrRAck MasTER LINk wiTH 2 Track Suoe Cap Screws, 49762 DA awno )
~ Nuts, 60204 DA . _ - TDF 1922 up 2
52352 DAX 2 | Track MasTer Link (Wit Work For 52352 D) - TDF 501 To0 1921 2
43712 DB 3 | TRack MAaSTER LiNkK PIN LOCKWIRE | 2
49761 DA Y |Track Link Pin (1.497/1.500 Dia. x 7-3/16" Lone) . 70
49759 D 5 | Track Link Busuine (1.505/1.516 1.D. x 2.237/2.239 0.D.
. ’ x 4-31/32" Long) . T2
52350 DA 6 |Track Link, L.H. wiTH 2 TRACK SHoE CAP Screws, 49762 DA awp
NuTs, 60204 DA , ’ TDF 1922 up 72
52350 DAX | 6 |Track Link, L.H, (WiLL Work For 52350 D) . TDF 501 7o 1921 72
kg760 D 7 | Track Master Link Pin (1.3845/i.486 Dia. x 7-5/8" Lone) 2




GENUINE

_2|).,|_

_CHASSIS

L

- 9ased ‘¥ISNOND JOHS NOLITIANS LV1d
il

ITONY FTIVHOV.L _ - _
3d = _ //////M//%W/\ - & ///ﬁ_,___ .
) il X 0

= RS

MONS AN¥ ¥ISNOYD
F01 ONT YIALNIAD

SIOHS IOVHUI—ATIINISSY JOVHIL




GENUINE

@D Parrs

—2i5 —

CHASSIS

*

INVYEY NOVH) Q3IANILXT HLIA nm&_:ou SHOLOVY] NO a3uInday ._<zo_tnn< goigéag (RuouryoR]y SuUMORIY peyIew jou) anuﬁguuwwalm ‘ONOjON
(i oz 310N uumv AINIHHOVLLY uz_:u<z *pe1spio 1 euryor sjojducd se spEUINIO Swes ybnony SHPUN{ORYY OUTYORIY 10pI0~~] "ON SION- w
992 © 1AN 30HS ¥ovu] | va :ommm
82 1108 30ug wavy) | va- 29L6% - .
- u>om< "3HL HLIA @30N19N] : ) it ..:\m HIHSYAN20T
el | a of699 Mg S3OHS MovHl HIeany 40. 135 |16y 120652 )irn! m\m funN X3y
S30HS -y3gany il avay X3H *4°N ._N X i K3¥OG d¥)
. 3A08Y 3HL HLIMA Q3ANTIoN|
941 |- _.im ‘HIHSYANIOT 2l va gEiy9 | /€€ (S30HS 4v1y HiIN a3sn Szv
3¢ m\m 10N X3H : . S30HS Movy] 3dAl 331 Jo 13g| a €Gol9
96| avay X34 *4°N ..<m- x i ‘M3YIG dY9 2l a 9£91¢ ::\m-:_. (€ 3LoN 335)(@ I1QLQ 30HS Navyy HLIM a3sn)
9l: | a &g . (3nvag dovyl a3aN3Lx3 ¥0j) S30HS ¥OVY] 3dAL , A, OOLS3M do 13g[ @ €916
. : (318vHavL3Q) w3sno¥Y 310NV 40 135 (16N 2hQSGE (3) ,
YISNOYD FIONV y¥3snoyo 371
961 m YIHSYANI0T] . 8g2® . dn 2261 40l L1ON M3IN0SdV) 3OHS MIVM] ,,B momom
mm_ <w N VM\m ‘10N x3H 2982 ® 1261 o1 106G 4aL 1nN =wMuwa<umwo“w w_a:; 9l6h
| . av3H X34 *4°N [ % M3¥IS dV) 8z : 9l HIHSVANIO
ww va 14916 |,2/1-C1 |(anvay wony) nunzup_v.ﬁ motmuuﬁm 133315 40 L13G{|I6Y _zwmmm® 99z () ._zmmum dvy 30HS WIvH)| vg mw»m:
03 . _.:\m €YIHSVANDOT 3A08Y 3HL HLIM 43ANTON]
08 m\m finN X3y ol a 9616 W91 _ (3wvug Movy]| o03aN3Lx3 ¥oj) -
08 avag x3ag *4°N /€= x z\ ‘n3ydg dvy . S3IOHG. MoVYY) ONIddYINIAQ 40 13G| |6y mmwmmw®_
ot |va 149LG |,2/1-€1 J(3nvay wonuy 03aN3LxXJ ¥O4)s3aivig L33¥LG 40 L3S [14Y ongssz x)al a oglg WOl S30HS Novuy Tvsuaninng so 13g{ @ LE9)G
Lyl ._:\m YIHSVANIOT] a2l aiglg SN/ S30HG ¥Ivyl NOL313NG 40 35| g GE9lC
k! m\m ‘10N X3y .mw a 9616 w3l S3IOHG HOVE] ONIJEVINIAQ 40 13S| 4y 106GG2
LU av3y x34 *4°N ,4/€- i x :\ ‘M3ysg dvy S30HS Lv14
mw.. va. 14916 . : mw.\—m._m_ 133818 s0 13| q #€9LG (= % - viL| va $0209
Z HIHSYMNIOT 902 dn 2261 4aL  LON A3¥ISdV) FOHS X2 a 0 !
2l : m\m fINN X34 992 1261 oL 10G 401 iNN A3NIS4V) 3JOHG MNHVY] 916%
2L av3y X34 *4°N ..:\ml_ X i ‘M3YIS d¥) 892 WO1/6 “u3nsYMNI0T |
9¢ |va 149.¢ satvig 133u1g J0 13| a €69)C (F)gge ; " Thauog vy 30Hg WovdL| va 296%
. . : ‘3A08Y 3HL HLIA @3ANI9N| -
(MONS OGNV 33| BAT Q3y3IVBVLIS ANV 2l 0 mwo_m w2 ¢ (av3yl 3aiM) s3oHg wovyl d0 13g| 2a 66016
¥IN¥O) 03dd11) “¥3IN¥O) IWVNBS HLIA a3sp) 2l 2a €g016 402 (av3y] 30iM) s3ous xovyl Jo L3g| 2a LEOIG
S31VId 133418 a2l 20 1g0i§ «81 s30HS Navil Jo0 L3g| 9a G601
- 2l .20 0g01§ w9t S3IOHS MOVl 40 L3 mmo_m
- fily! :\m ‘YIS VMN20T 2l 3 6lo016G Wit SI0HS MOoV¥] 40 L3G 601G
il : N\m finN X3H
il QYIH X3H 4°N __N x :\ ‘n3uds avy YINYOD Q3dd! 1)
(S30HS 1¥1j ONY ¥INNOD 3UVADS HLIM aumzv - -
2l a mwkw ..m_ (on1 an3) o 882 . dn 2261 4QL LNN M3HOSdV) A0HS MoVl -vd momow
2l a 28iQ WGl (o0 ¥31N3)) s30Hg Novul so 13g| q gE9LG 082 1261 ot 10G 4QL. Ll0N M3Y¥3SdV) 30HS NOVY] 9l 6%
882 dn 2261 JOL LN A3HISdV) JOHS MOvil <o 0209  1ggz 491/6 “uansvanos0T
g2 126) oL 106 JaL 1NN M3¥DSdV) 30HS HIVY] wwm: 8823 A3UDS dV) 3JOHS Mavull vya mwwm:
882 M3IYIG dV) 30HS MOVY] <o Nm\.mz m>om_< IHL HLIA Q3ANI9N|
B 3A0GY 3HL HLIM G3aNTaN| ’ gl 70 gloi§ ul2 IWVY{ S3OHG Novy| 0 13|16y m@mmm@
9¢ |va 061L¢ 202| (ovauy 3ain) (on1 on3) . gk 3a 9lo1G .02 wavul saoMs wovul J0 135[ 16y LEgCG2 (Y
9¢ |(va 69116 202| (ovauy 3aiM) (on] ¥3LN33) s30HS ¥ovy) 40 13| vg 16116 gl 7a tloI§ w8l G30N3LX3 S3OHS ¥ovyy 30 13g{ 4y mwmmmo
9t lva mw:.m .8! (o071 an3) ) : el 20 9916 W9l ¥04 S30HS %ovy| 40 L3s| 16y mwmmmnv
9¢ |va lg1lg a8l (on1 w3in3)) s3ows Movay so 13s| va €61LG7 f2L | aa glol 22 (avasp 30iM) s3oMs xovul 4o 135| 7q 26016
9¢ |va 99116 w9l (en7 on3) el 20 9lot§ .02 (avau] 30iM) sFoHS wovul so L3S um_ 06016
9¢ |va &gi1l6 w91 (on1 u3iN3)) s3oHS wovyl 0 135 va 26118 [zl 5d tlot§ 8! | S3OHS MoVl 40 13§ mmo_m
9¢€ |va Mw;m ot (on7 an3) o 2L 24 9916 W9l (0uVaNYLS) S3IOHS Novul 4O 13§ 8016
9¢ |va £Q116 Wi (on7 ¥31N39) s3ows wowul 40 135| va 110G [zl 2a mpo_ Lt S30HS ¥OV¥[ 30 13§ ua mwo_m
1 MONS ONY ¥3SNOND 39! BN QIWI0DVLS ¥INYOD 3uvnbs m
1 43sn| 30HS ) HIGWNN aasn 30HS v HIGWNN :
3718 NO! LdI #3830 : azis NOI1dI ¥383a
ON [ Moval ., 1yvd *ON HovL . Luvd
SIOHS IDVHI—XATENISSY JOVYL
— N S




=== GENUINE
CHASSIS R PARIS

A-1090
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
Unnumbered: parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding barts shown with numbers.
TRACK ASSEMBLY—TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE
(Not Rigid Track Frame)
6894 DA | | Track Frame DiaconaL BracE CLamp 2
€ap Screw, 3/4 x 2" N.C. Hex Heap )
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 4-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap ” 4
LockwasHER, 3/4" 8
18868 b 3 | TRAck FRAME D1AGONAL BRACE BEARING LOCKWASHER
(SHakePROOF No. 112)) _ N
49835 D 5 |Track Frame DiaconaL Brace Bearing FeLT )}
52342 D 6 {SeT oF 4) Track FraMe DiaconaL BRACE BEARING BusHiNGs,
' COMPLETE ) TOF 501 7vo 1979 2
57240 D 6 |(Sev or U) Track FraME DiacoNAL BrAcE BEARING BusHinas, :
' COMPLETE - : " TDF 1980 up 2
Q 3615 7 | Track FrRaME DiacoNaL BrRAcE BEARING LUBRICATOR 2
52333 D 8 |Track Frame DiaconaL Brace Bearing SeT, CompLeTE (ORpER 57236 D)TDF 501 1o 1979 2
57236 D 8 | Track FRAME DiaconAL Brace BEARING SET, COMPLETE
(WiLL Work For 52333 D) TDF 1980 up 2
2 Cap Screw, 1/2 x 3-1/2" N,F. Hex Heao h
y . Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. 4
49839 D 9 | TRAck Frame DiacoNAL BRace CLAMP SHiM, Outer (HEavy) 2
49840 D 10 | Track FrAME Diaconar Brace CLaMp SHiM, Outer {Mepius) 2
4984 D i1 |Track FrAME D1aGONAL -BRACE CLAMP SHiM, Outer (LiqHT) Yy
49836 D 12 | TRack FrRaME DiacoNaL Brace CLamp Snim, InNer (Heavy) 2
49837 D I3 | Track FrAME D1aGoNAL BRACE CLAMP SHiM, InNER (MEDIuM) 2
49838 p 14 | Track Frame D1aGONAL BRACE CLaMP SHiM, INNER {LigHT) Y
52334 DA 15 | Track Frame Diaconar Brace, L.H., CoMpiLeTE (NoT Wipe TreAD) [
52335 DA 15 |[Track FRAME Diaconat Brace, R.H., Comprete {Not WibE TreAD) !
52336 DA 15 | Track FrRAME DiaconaL Brace, L.H., CompLete (Wipe TRreaD)
52337 DA I5 |TrRack FraME DiaconaL Brace, R.H., CompLeTE (WipE TrREAD)
41842 D 16 | TrRack FrRaME DiaconaL Brace Stup Nut . _ 12
LockwasHER, 7/8". : ’ ) 12
41815 D 1 1T |[Track Frame Diaconar Brace FLaNGE Stup IDF 501 1o 523 12
55338 D 17 | Track FraMe DiaconaL BRace FLANGE Stup . TDF 524 up - 12

"



— 2T | GENUINE
(D parts

__CHASSIS _

/4 5 8 7
A\ /
./ \ Ey{ /
Ve \ Z --8
\ 8, z
1 \ =
~ | :
@cmfs
. ,°
— e - ’
o : R : f/ » }1 1/2 1B
&= . /
— z y ; 4
o 4

NI _ o
P L\m_n_mlmunumunmLifun.trg | _
\‘ 5 » i
1
|

e N BN N

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I HC part numbers in ordering.”
Unnumbered parts in the fllustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers. -

EQUALIZER SPRING

(Not Rigid Track Frame)
Y842 b EQuAL 1ZER SPRING SappLE BoLT Nut (WipE Treap) (Sze Notz) ' 20
6887 DX 2 EquaL12er SPRING SADDLE, UPPER,‘COMPLETE {Not WipE TREAD)
, . {(OrpER 9216 DX) R TDF 50f To0 3218 I
6888 px EquaL 1ZER SPRING ~ SADDLE, UPPER WiTH WEARING PaD, 49776 D ' ’
i AND River (Wine Treap) - . : : . 1
9216 DX’ EquaL 1zeR SPRING SADDLE, UPPER wiTh Pap, 49776 D anp RIVETS,
: CompLETE (Not Wipe TReaD){WiLL Work ror 6887 DX) L TDF 3219 up N !
49779 DX EquaLizer SpriNG CENTER Bort, 1/2 x 5-1/4" N.F. !
Hex Nuv, 1/2" N.F, ' o » [
49773 D EquaL12Er SPRiNG SapoLe BoLt (Wioe TReap) (See NoTe) . 20
49776 D EquaLizER SPRING SADDLE WEARING PaD . . |
IroN River, 3/8 x I-1/2" CounteRsunk Heap e 2
49778 D EquaL1zeR SPRiNG FRAME Pap Dowel BoiT, Upper . i )
LockwAsSHER, 9/16" o e }
49777 D ‘| EquaL1ZER SPRING FRAME Pap, UPPER ! . I

‘Note - (Not WibE TREAD ~ 12 yskp)



—218 -

CHASSIS

O

PART

NUMBER Py DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
EQUALIZER SPRING—Continued
. (Not Rigid Track Frame)
8251 DA 8 |EquaLizer SPrRING Bumper Pao Bracket, L.H. (Not Wipe Treap) TDF 501 710 3218 1
' Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex Heao 8
_ LockwasHER, 7/8" T 8
8252 DA 8 |EquaLizer SPriNGg Bumper Pap Bracket, L.H. (Wipe Treab) TDF 501 To 3994 1
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-3/4" N.C., Hex Heap 8
LockwasHer, T/8" 8
9217 DX 8 |EquaLizer SPRING BumpErR Pap BrackeT, L.H. with Pap, 61613 D
{NoT Wipe Treap) ’ |
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex Heao b
LockwasHER, 7/8" : y
9218 DX 8 |EquaLizer SpriNGg Bumper Pap BrackeT, R.H. wiTH Pap, 61613 D
(Not Wipe TreaD) TDF 3219 up [
- Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex Heao }
LockwASHER, 7/8" }
9219 DX 8 |EquaLizer SPring BumpeR PAD BRACKET, L.H. with Pap, 61613 D :
(Wipe Treap) ' ) TDF 3995 up i
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex Heap : 8
LockwasHER, 7/8" , 8
9220 DX 8 |EquaLizer Sprine BumpEr PaD BrackeT, R.H. wiTH Pap, 61613 D
' (Wipe TreaD) TDF 3995 up !
"Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex Heap : }
LockwasHer, 7/8" Y
49815 D 9 | EquAL1ZER SPRING.LeaF, No. 6 (Not Wipe Treap) !
49821 D 9 |EquaLizer Spring LEaF, No. 6 (WipE TreaD) ]
49814 D 10 | Equatizer Spring LEaF, No. 5 (Not Wipe Treap) i
49820 D 10 |EquaLizer SPRING LEAF, No. 5 (WiDE TreaD)
49813 D’ Il |EquaLizer Serine Lear, No. 4 (Nor Wipe Treap) i
49819 D ! |Equauizer SPriNG LeaF, No. 4 (WipE TrReaD) ]
49812 D 12 |EquaLizer Sering LEar, No, 3 (NoT Wipe Treap)
49818 b 12 | EquaLizer Spring Lear, No. 3 {Wipe Treap) i
49811 D - 13 |EquaLizer Spring LeaF, No. 2 (Not Wipe TReaD) |
49817 D 13 | Equarizer Sering LEar, No. 2 {Wioe Treap)
Lg810 D 14 jEquaLizer Sering Lear, No. ! {Not Wipe TrReap)
49816 D I} | EquaLizer Serine Lear, No. | (Wipe TReab) |
8349 D 15 |EquaLizer Sering Guibe Pap 2
" 6889 D 16 |EquaLizer SPRING SADDLE, Lower (NotT Wipe TreAD) 1
689 D 16 | EquaLizER SPRING SADDLE, Lower (Wibe Treap)
6911 DB 17 1 EquaLizer SprRiINe FRAME Pap, LowkR 1
Cap Screw, 3/% x 3-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 5
© Cap Screw, | x 2-1/2" N.C, Hex Heap )
LockwASHER, 3/4" 5
LockwASHER, " Y
61613 D 18 |EquaLizer Sering Bumper Pao TDF 3219 up 2
49774 D 19 |EquaLizer SPriNG, COMPLETE (Not Wipe Treap) |
49775 D 19 |Equarizer Sering, CompLeTe ( !

Wipe TREAD)

P



~219~ | GENUINE
CHASSIS - @MRTS

Reference numbers only are shown in llustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

DRAWBAR

47772 D | |Drawsar Pivor PIN Lock - .
: Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.F. Hex Heap '

LockwASHER, 3/8" . : . i

19983 D 2 |DrawBaAR Pivor PiN

53973 D 3 | DrawBaR wiTH UPPER Jaw
- .STEEL River, 1-1/8 x 5" Rounp Heap

6917 DA 4 |DrawsAR GUIDE BRACKET

CaP Screw, 7/8 x 2-1/2" N.C, Hex Heap (SEE NoTe @ ) TOF 501 To 1069

_ Cap Screw, 7/8 x 3-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap (See Note @) TDF 501 To 1069
Hex Nut, 7/8" N.F. :

LockwasHER, 7/8"

49984 b 5 |DrawsaAr GuipE
: " Cap Screw, [-1/8 x 5-1/4" N.F. Hex Heap

Hex Nut, 1-1/8" N.F,

LockwasHER, [-1/8"

49986 D 6 |DrawsaAR CLEVIS PIN

Cotter Pin, 3/8 x 2-3/4"

49987 D 7 |DrawsaR STop PiN

— ===~ | NN —]—

Cot7er Pin, I/4 x 2-1/4"

53977 D 8 |Drawsar CLeEvis. WEAR PLaTE

Hex Nut, 1" N,F.

LockwAsHER, 1"

2
Cap Screw, | x 7" N.F. Hex Heap i
|
1
|

53976 D 9 |DRAWBAR Jaw SPACER

@ sTups 57384 D anp 57385 D useo rFron TDF 1070 up
LisTeEDp UNDER MAIN FRAME .



—220 —

CHASSIS -

GENUINE
@D Parts

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the llustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

- SEAT AND FENDERS

5052} D Seat Custion Back (Not Turee-man Cas anp Seat) (ORpER 255080 R9I) |
Car Screw, 3/8 x 3/U" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LockwasHer, 3/8" 2
255080 R91 . SEAT CusHioN Back {Not THree-Man CaB AND SEAT) (WiLL Work FOR 50524 D) 1
B Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap : 2
. LockwasHER, 3/8" 2
10598 GT SeaT CusHIoN Back
(HucHEs-KEENAN CRANE 23 - SEE Note (®)) |
50519 DX SeAT SipE SHEET, R.H, wiTH Bracker (NoT THREE-MAN CAB AND SEAT)
' Cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.F. Hex Heao 2
Car Screw; 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heap 2
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. 2
Lockwasuer, 3/8" y
50512 DX FENDER S1pE SHEET, R.H, wiTH SPAcER
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1/2" N.C. Hex Hesp 2
Car Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex Heap ]
Hex Nur, 3/8" N.F, Y
LockwasHer, 3/8" 6
STeEr Wasuer, 13/32" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. |6 GauGE 6
50517 D Fenoer, R.H. 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/&" N.F. Hex Heap 5
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap
Carriace Bort, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. 9
‘Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. 9
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F, 5
LockwaAsHer, 3/8" 15
Steer Wasuer, 13/32" (.D, x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Gause 6

(® For TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE

.



L

—22] —

CHASSIS

Onims

NS e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
_ SEAT AND FENDERS—Continued
50515 D 5 |[Fenper Bracker, Rear 2
L Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap )
Cap Screw, 1/2 x I" N.F. Hex Heap 8
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F, 8
LockwasHer, 3/8" N
LockwasHer, 1/2" 8
50514 D 6 | FENDER BRACKET, CENTER 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex Heap }
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 3/4" N.F, Hex Heap 2
 Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1" N.F. Hex Heap }
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F, )
Hex Nut, 1/2" N,F, 4
Lockwasuer, 3/8" Y
. LockwasHER, |/2" : ’ 6
50513 D 7 | FENDER BRACKET, FroNT 2
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex Heap ]
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heao 2
CaP Screw, 1/2 x" 1-3/4" N,F. Hex Heao Yy
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F, )
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. L]
LockwasHer, 3/8" . h
LockwasHER, |/2" 6
50525 D 8 |SEAT CusHion Bottom (NoT THREE-MAN CaB AND Seat) (Oroer 255081 R9Y) |
255081 R9I 8 |Sear Cushion Bortow (Nor THRee-Man CAB AND SeaT) (WitL Work For 50525 D) I
50518 DX 9 |Seat Sipe SHeet, L.H. wiTh BrackeT (NoT THREE-Man CaB AND SEAT) I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.F. Hex Heap 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heap 2
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F, . 2
LockwasHer, 3/8" ]
50516 D 10 |Fenoer, L.H, |
' Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex Heao 5
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap r
CarriaGe Bort, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. 9
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. 9
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. 5
LockwasHer, 3/8" ) : ' 15
SteeL Wasuer, 13/32" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Gavee 6
50520 DX Il |Seat SupporT, FRONT WwiTH CusHioN Guipes (NoT THREE-MAN CAB AND SEAT) 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex Heap 4
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. y
Lockwasuer, 3/8" Y




Rl | GENVINE
CHASSIS | B @PARTS

N e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REoD
SEAT AND FENDERS —Continued
50521 D 12 _[SeaT SurrorT ANGLE, REAR (NoT THREE-MAN CAB AND SEAT) I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex Heao 2
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F.. - 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" 2
52390 D 13 |SeAT CusHion Sipe (NoT THREE-MAN CAB AND SEAT) (ORDER 255077 R91) 2
: CarriaGeE BovLt, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C. ' 2
Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C. Y
LockwasHer, 5/16™ n
255077 R9! 13 SeaT CusHion Sipe (Not THREE-MAN CaB AND SEAT) (WiLL WORK FOR 52390 D) 2
Carr1aGe Boit, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C., Hex Heap 2
Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C. ' N
" LocKwASHER, 5/16" N
50511 DX 14 |Fenper Sipe SHeer, L.H. wiTH SPacER L
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex Heap )
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. ]
LockwasHer, 3/8" , : 6
Steer WasHer, 13/32" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Gauee 6
50523 D TooL Box (NoT THREE-MAN CAB AND SEAT) , ]
67736 DX SEAT SUPPORT

{HueHES-KEENAN CRANE MODIFICATION 23 - See NoTE()) |

®) For TABULATION oF MODIFICATIONS SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE



— 223 —

CHASSIS

o

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. - Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

A-1084A

HOOD AND SIDE SHEETS

52412 DAX- Hoop Sweer, CompLete (TD-1Y) ) TDFM 501 vo 20000 '
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap - 8

StotTep Bort, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. FLAT Heap 2

SLoTTED BorT, 3/8 x 1:3/8" N.C. Fiat Heao 2

Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2

LockwasHER, 3/8" : 12

STEEL WasHer, 13/32" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Gauee 6

251321 R11 Hoop SHeEeT, COMPLETE (TD-IM) TOFM 2001 up |
cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/M" N.C. Hex Heap ' 8

StorTep Bout, 38 x [-1/4" N.C. FLaT Heap 2

SLotTen BoLt, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. FLat Heap 2

Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. T2

LockwAsHER, 3/3" 12

SteeL Wasuer, 13/32" 1. D. x 7/8" 0.0, x No. 16 Ga. 6

58792 DX Hooo SkeeT, CompLeTe (T-14) ]
' Cap 3crew, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap -8
StotTeo BoirT, 3/8 x I-1/4" N.C. FLAT Heap 2

StoTTED BoL7, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. FLaT Heap 2

. Hex Nuv, 3/8" N.C. 2

LockwaskER, 3/8" 12

STEEL Wasuer, 13/32" I.D. x 7/8" 0.D. -x No. 16 GauveE 6




— 224

GENUINE

CHASSIS @D pawrs

N oy . DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Reo
HOOD AND SIDE SHEETS —Continued
55965 DX | 1 [Hooo Sueet (Apams Graber 412, 512 aND ELEVATING GRADER |1 - St& Note (®) I
10596 GTX | |Hoop Sueet (HueHEs-KEENAN CRANE MoDIFICATION 23 - SEE NoTE(®)) ]
255028 Rt | | Hooo SHEET, CoMpLETE (SUPERIOR No. 2 - See Note ®)) i |
50510 DA 2 |Enaine SiDE SHEET : o ) 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap 12
LockwAsHER, 3/8" : : 12
58116 DMX 2 |Hooo Sipe SHEET, L.H. (AoaMs GRADER 51} aND ELEVATING GRADER || - SEE NoTe(®) |
58117 DMX 2 . |Hooo Sipe Sueev, R.H. (ApaMs GRADER 511 AND ELEVATING GRADER Il - See Note(®) " 1
58047 DMX Hoob SHEET (ApaMs GRADER 511 ano ELEVATING GRADER |1 - See NoTe (®)) _ 1
58373 DM Hooo SHEET Rear, Spacer (Apaus GRADER 511 aNo ELevATING GRADER |1 - See Note ®)) ]
55960 DBX |- Hoop SHEeT, ReAR {ApaMs GRADER 412 anp 512 - See Note (®)) )
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. 1
Wewo ine NuT, 5/16" N.C. !
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2
58049 DMX Hoop SHeet, ReAR (ApaMs GRADER 511 anp ELevATING GRADER 11 - See Note (®)) ]
1627 Y [ CYLINDER Heap BREATHER Tuse GRoMMET (IN Hoop SHEEeT)

(suPer1orR No. 2 - SEe Note ®)) 1

(®) - For TABULATION OF MODIFICATION SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE



—ae GENUINE
CHASSIS ‘ @P‘R’S

o AT\
L ////l//////// SN
4 )

A
e ¢
4

g

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [ H C bart numbers in ordering.
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

ToOOLS
58920 DAX 2 |SteerinNg CLuTCH COMPRESSOR ANGLE Toot wiTH BLock TDF 1928 up 2
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 2-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap I , 2
. 686 D 3 [SockeT Wrench SET CARRYING CASE (I9328 D WiLL Work) ]
H 156 ¥ [0l Can — , i
25462 DA 5 |STEM HanbLep Socket Wrewch, I-1/32" : :

5969 DA 6 |SteEring CLuTeH CoMPRESSOR Tool . ) TDF 50! to 1927 i
k2958 D 6A |STEERING CLUTCH COMPRESSOR Toot CAP Screw . » TDF 501 710 1927 2
50092 D ~ 7 |STEERING CLUTCH PiLOT BEARING RETAINER BOLT WRENCH . i ) !
68414 p 8 |socker WRENCH HANOLE EXTENSI1ON - '_ . .

68413 px 8A [SockeT WRENCH "T™ HaNDLE W1TH EXTENS 10N (19323 D wiLL Work)’ : I




—ab- - GENUINE
CHASSIS - @MRTS

PART REF. . ) -

NUMBER NoO. DESCRIPTION _ SERIAL NUMBER R;gn

. TOOLS —;-Conﬁnued

19327 D 9 |Hex Socker Weewch, 1-1/8" (6E412 D wiLL Work) ‘ 1
68412 D 9 |Hex SockeT Wremch, 1-1/8" (19327 D witL Work) 1
19326 D 10 |Hex Socket WrencH, |" (68411 D wiLL Work) 1
68411 D - 10 |Hex Socket WrencH, 1" (19326 D wiLL Work) ]
19324 D 11 | Hex Socket Wrench, 7/8" (68410-D witt Work)

68410 D 11 |Hex Socker Wrench, 7/8" (19324 D wiLL Work) ]
19325 D 12 |Hex Socket Wrencw, 13/16" {68409 D wiLL Work) - B )
68409 D 12 |Hex Socker WRench, 13/16" (19325 D wiLL Work) ]
19292 D 13 | Hex Socket Wrench, 3/4" (684508 D wiLL Work)

68408 D 13 |Hex Socker Wrench, /4" (19292 D witL WORK )
19291 D 1% |Hex Socket Wrenen, 5/8" (68407 D wiLL Work) , : .

68407 D 14 [Hex Socker Wrench, 58" (19291 D wiLL Work) _ ] 1
19289 D 15 | Hex SockeT Wrench, 9/16" (68406 D wiLL Work)

68406 D 15 |HEx SockeT WRencH, 9/16" (19289 D witL Work) _ I i
68413 D 16 |SockeT WrencH "T" HaNDLE . , ]
25463 D 17 |s7em FIANDLED SocKeT WRENCH HANDLE o ]
49987 D 18 |Draw Bar STop PIn: ' ' ]

CotTEr PIN, /4 x 2-1/4" I

9534 DA 19 |FronT. IDLER AbousTER WRENCH (WiLL Work ror 2584 T)

2584 T 20 |Monkey Weench, 21" (Oroer 9534 DA) 1

2583 T 21 |BaLL PEeN HamMer,- 1-1/2 Le. I
Q 379 22 |HAND LUBRICATOR (9 0z. S1zE) (SEE DETAIL Lis7)

1326 £ 23 | "s" Wrencw (3/4" ano 7/8")

11858 DA 24 | wWater Pump WreEncH

20156 D 25 |Sauare Drain PLuc Socket Wrench, 1/2" {68415 D wiLL WoRK ) |
20157 D 25 |SauaRE DRAIN PLuG SockeT WRENcH, 11/16" (68415 D wiLL Work) !
68415 D 25 | Socker Heap PLue WRENcH, 1/2 x 3/4" (20156 D anp 20157 D witt WoRkK ) 1
2588 T 26 |Screw DrIVER, 5" (Woob HanbLE) ' _ !
2587 7 27 |ComsinATiON SLiP JOINT PLIERS, 8" . :
25466 D 28 [Spark Prue WRENCH HanDLE - .
21438 DBX 29 |Breaker PoinT AND SPARK PLue Gauge T-1% (Oroer 65064 D) . TDF 501 TO _ !
45579 DA 29 |BREAKER POINT AND SPARK PLue Gauge TD-14 ’
65064 D 29 |sPARK PLuc AND BREAKER PoINT CAP Gaue, CoMPLETE, F-i4 _ 1
32041 D 30 |SPark Prua Wrencu, 31/32" ] :
19323 D SocKET WRENCH HanDLE (ComBinaTion OFF-seT ano "T")
i : (68413 DX witL Work) |
65227 D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER PLATE ALIGNING TooL (Fi£Lp CHANGE) _
- (NoT WinE TrREAD) . ) : . |
19329 D SockET WRENCH SET AND CARRYING CASE, -
(incrupes Rer. 3 ano 9 10 16 INCL. ALso 25) \68&05 DX WiLL WORK) |
68405 DX | -~ |SockET WRENCH SET WiTH DRAIN PLUG WRENCH,
(IncLupes ReF. 3. anp 8 1o 16 incL. atso 25) (19329 D witL WoRrk)
19328 D | SockeT WRENCH SET CARRYing Case (68416 D Wit Work) . |

TN



— géz;_

CHASSIS

o

-
8
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
HAND LUBRICATOR (Lincoln Engineering Company)

39653 D ! 10-733 Nozzre Car . ]

39656 DX 2 34-050 SET of Two LinPACk WASHER

39652 D 3 10-539 Nozzre Boby !

1/8 x 6" ) 67-020 Pipe NiprLE (TBE) NozzLe EXTENSION .

39875 D 5 10-453 NozzLe Cap ADAPTER

39655 D 6 33-018 NozzLE Cap ADAPTER GASKET

39870 D 7 55-046 | PuMp CHECK SPRING |

39659 D 8 66-011 Pump Check BaL, 7/32"

39868 D 9 41-052 PuMp BooY CASTING ]
- 39665 D 10 34-034 PLUNGER PACKiING |

39651 D K 10-492 PLUNGER PAcCKING ScREW |

39663 D 12 89-975 PLUNGER, ASSEMBLY N

39654 D 13 32-029 CONTAINER GASKET i

39661 D 1} 81-093 CoNTAINER TUBE, ASSEMBLY' ]

39662 D 15 89-974 Heap, AsseMBLY I

39800 D 16 5804- | NozzLe, CoMPLETE 1
Q 3794 1020 HaNo LUBRICATOR, 9 OUNCES I




~eep—  GENUINE
crasss @ mrrs

60013 D Container and Pump | (W~ 77
; Tractors TDF 2228 up
o 98
) : BUCKET LUBRICATOR (Lincoln Engineering Company)
51812 D Container and Pump

Tractors TDF 501 to 2227 Reference numbers only are shown in fllustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.




— 229 —

CHASSIS

GENUINE
@D parrs

R aRT e NUMBER . DESCRIPTION » SERIAL NUMBER REGD 4
BUCKET LUBRICATOR (Lincoln Enginsering Company) :
4o6Y9 D ! 10-618 BuckeT LuricaTorR Hose CoupLErR NozzLE Booy PLua ]
40657 D 2 31-016 BuckeT LusricaTor Hose CouPLER PLue GASKET |
40648 D 3 - 10-617 BuckeT LusricaTor Hose CourLErR GianT NozzLe Booy
531870 Y 11-137 Bucker LusricaTorR Hose CourLER ADAPTER I
Yo6h2 b 5 10-534 BuckeT LUBRICATOR Hose Swiver CoLLaR ]
ho6k! b 6 10-533 BuckeT LuBricaTorR Hose SwivEL STup ]
ho631 D 7 36-019 BuckeT LusricAToR Hose SwiveL Cup LEATHER i ’
40703 D 8 48-080 | BuckeT LusricaTOR Hose SwiveL WAsHER i
40713 D 9 56-014 BuckET LuBRICATOR HoSE SwiVEL SPRiNG i
4o6hé D 10 10-541 BuckeT LusrICATOR Hose SwiveL Beby |
ko725 D H 80-356 BuckeT LusricaTOR Hose FITTiNG 2
36946 D 12 79-060 BuckeT LuBRiICATOR Hose wiTh 2 FiTTiNGS,
' 40725 D (5 Feer) !
40693 D 13 . 45-033 . BuckeT LusricaToR Hose CouPLER GIANT PACKING
WASHER ' f
4o661 iy 34-037 BuckeT LuricaToR -Hose CouPLeER GIANT PackiNne ]
40636 D 15 10-50 BuckeT LusricATor Hose CoupLer CHeck NuT |
Yo712 D 16 55-067 BuckeT Luericator Hose CouPLER CHECK SEAT SPRING !
Yokl D 17 10-537 BuckeT LuBricATOR Hose CoupLER PLUNGER !
Yo711 D 18 55-063 Bucket LusricaTorR Hose CouPLER PLUNGER SFPRING |
4o700 D 19 48-077 BuckeT LusRicATOR HoseE CoupLER PAckING WASHER |
40628 D 20 34-039 Bucket LusricATOR Hose CoupLErR PAckING I
40656 D 21 30-012 BUCcKET LuBRICATOR HoSE COUPLER GLAND GASKET 1
hogko D 22 10-528 BuckeT LusricaTor Hose CouPLER Pack'ine GLAND i
53196 D 23 11-138 BuckeT LuBriIcATOR HoseE CouPLER HANDLE wiTH PIN
hob47 D 24 10-551 BuckeT LusricaTor Hosé CouPLER PLUNGER PIN ]
40728 DA 25 81-219 IH | BuckeT LUBRICATOR GIANT COUPLER, COMPLETE |
36947 D 26 80-353 BUckeT LUBRICATOR HoseE Swiver, CoMPLETE !
53192 D 27 81-220 IH | BuckeT LusricaTor Hose, 36046 D, CoMpLETE wiTH
Swiver, 36947 D, Courrer, 40728 DA anp
ApapTeRr, 53187 D : ]
52122 D 28 10-882 BuckeT LusrRicaTor Pump ToeaLe Pin TDF 501 to 2227 ]
52124 D 29 10-881° Bucket LuBRICATOR Pump HanDLE AND LaTcH
- ToeGLE PIN TDF 501 vo 2227 2
53193 D’ 30 90-271 BuckeT LuBrIcATOR PuMp LEVER HANDLE |
51275 D 31 55-114 Bucker Luericatyor PuMp HanbLE LATCH Serina TDF 501 7o 2227
53190 D 32 81-216 ‘BuckeT LusricaTOR PuMp, COMPLETE TDF 501 1o 2227
52126 D 33 66-130 BuckeT LuBricaTor ContaiNerR Cover Wing Nut TDF 501 70 2227
5319% D 34 90-272 Bucker LusricaTor CoNTAINER CovER TDF 501 1o 2227
50-006 Cap Screw, /4 x 1/2" N.C. Hex Heao ' ‘ i




G

'CHASSIS _

BUCKET LUBRICATOR—Continued
_ (Lincoln Engineering Company)
51512 D 35,32 1226 IH BuckET LuBRicaTOR CONTAINER, 61132 D wiTH Pump,
» | 53190 D (50 Ls. Capacity) TDF 501 7o 2227 R
51513 D 35,32 1227 IH BuckeT LusricaToR, CoMPLETE, 51512 D witH Hose,
v 27 53192 D TOF 501 to 2227 |
53195 0 [ 35 90-273 1H | BuckeT LusricaTor Container, 54467 D with Cover,
. 53194 D anp Wine Nut, 52126 D (Oroer 61132.D) TDF 501 to-2227 1
61132 D 35 81-599 - BuckeT LuBrRIcATOR CONTAINER WITH CoVER
’ (WiLL Work For 53195 D) TDF 501 1o 2227 |
54467 D 36 60-027 'H | Bucker LuericATOR CONTAINER TDF 50! To 2227 i
53188 D 37 6h-259 Bucker Lusricator FooT STeEP TDF 501 1o 2227 |
53186 D 38 11-135 BuckeT LusricATOR FooT SToP STup TOF 501 1o 2227 1
Hex Nut, 5/16™ N.C, 2
40653 D 39 11-555 Bucket LusricATOR Pump Foot VaLve Booy TDF 501 to 2227 1
Yo722 D ho 66-067 BuckeT LusricaTorR Pump CHECk Barr, 1/2" TOF 501 1o 2227 1
40697 D i 1i5-558 BuckeT LuaRicaToR Pump FooT VaLve Disc TDF 501 1o 2227 |
40630 D L2 35-020 BuckeT LUBRICATOR Pusp PisToN PACKING l
40652 D 3 I'1-550 BuckeT LusricaTtor Pump PisTon I
o719 D by 66-002 BuckeT LUBRICATOR PuMp PisToN CHeck Bait, 5/16"
40698 D g5 45-559 BuckeT LuBRICATOR PuMp PisToN Disc
%2120 D 46 62-079 Bucket Luericator Pump PLUNGER Rob - TDF 501 1o 2227 i
52076 D 47 . 61-1h1 BuckeT LusricATor Pump Tuse TOF 501 To 2227 1
52121 D 48 11552 BuckeT LuerRicaTorR Pump Tuse ADAPTER TDF 501 To 2227 1
i8677 D kg 66-152 BuckeT LUBRICATOR Pump TuBE ADAPTER WASHER
. : (SHaxeprooF No. 1234) TDF 501 1o 2227 [
Lo70k D 50 48-081 BuckET LUBRICATOR PuMp WASHER' TDF 501 to 2227
40654 DA 51 90-348 BuckeT LuBRIcATOR PuMp TOGGLE SUPPORT AND
Busnine (WiLL Work For 4063Y4 D) TDF 501 1o 2227 1
4o63l D 51 10-131 BuckeT LuBRICATOR PuMP TOGGLE SUPPORT
(OroEr 40654 DA) ) TDF 501 1o 2227
40655 D 52 11-557 BuckeT LuBricATOR Pump QuTLET . |
51274 D 53 6h-251 BuckeT LuBricATOR PUMp HANDLE LATCH TDF 501 vo 2227 !
53189 D 54 64-280 BuckeT LusricaTor Pump TogGLE 1
60013 O -{55,5T; BuckeT LuBRICATOR CONTAINER, 61736 D witH Pump,
i ' 62352 D (40 Le. CapaciTy) TOF 2228 up K
60012 D 55,575 1217 H Bucket Lusricator, CoMPLETE, 60013 D wiTh
27 Hose, 53192 D (WiLL Work ror 51513 D) TDF 2228 ue !
61736 D 55 60-0h4 1 BuckeT LuBRICATOR CONTAINER TDF 2228 up 1
55479 D 56 11.225 - BuckeT LusrRICATOR CONTAINER CovER SCREW TOF 2228 up 3
62352 D 57 81-368 Bucketr LusRICATOR Pump,; COMPLETE TDF 2228 up .
40638 D 58 10-472 BuckeT LuBriICATOR PuMp ToaGLE PiIN TDF 2228 up 2
CotTer PIN, 3/32 x 1/2" 2

TN



— 231 —

CHASSIS

GENUINE
~ @D ParTS

1 H C PART

REF.

il - RS, LESCRIPTION . SERIAL NUMBER REQD
BUCKET LUBRICATOR—Continued
_ * (Lincoln Engineering Company)
61735 D 59 11-283 BuckeT LusrRicATOR ToGGLE PiN' TDF 2228 up
66-078 CoTTER PIN, 3/32 x 5/8"
37290 D 60 5750 BuckeT LusricaTorR GIANT ButtoN Heap FiTTiNg, .
' 1/ TDF 2228 up 1
61740 D 6i 4o-228 BuckeT LuericATOR PuMp CASTING TDF 2228 ue
62159 DX |- 62 45-620 BuckeT LUBRICATOR CONTAINER COVER PLATE TDF 2228 up ]
64 50-037 Cap Screw, I/4 x 7/16" N.C. Hex Heap 3
52745 V 63 66-170 "BuckeT LuBrICATOR CONTAINER COVER PLATE ScRew
WasHer (Swakeproor 1211) TDF 2228 ue 3
6k FoLtows Rerence No. 62
61737 D 65 61-229 Bucket LusricaTor Pump Tuse TDF 2228 up |
61738 D 66 62-111 BuckeT LuBRIcATOR PuMp PLUNGER Rop TOF 2228 up |
61732 D 67 11-127 BuckeT LUBRICATOR FooT VALVE CoLLAR TOF 2228 up |
62573 D 68 45-608 ‘BuckeT LuBricaTOR PuMp FooT VaLve Disc TDF 2228 ve ]
62574 D 69 66-14) Bucker LusricaTor Pump FooT VALvE Check BaLL,
' 3/4" TDF 2228 up f
61733 D 70 i1-128 BuckeT LuBricATOR FooT VALvE Bopy TOF 2228 ue ]
61739 D 7! 81207 ' BuckeT LuricATOR FooT VALVE TDF 2228 up 1




. — 232 — .

PACKAGE ASSORTED GASKETS

e

PART NO, USED PER
NUMBER DESCRIPTION . ASSEMBLY
57309 D CARBURETED ENGINE T-I% (DrsTiLLATE-GAsOLINE) -

42 GaskeTs as FoLLows

13839 D OIL FiLTER CASE RETAINING BAR NuT GASKET |
13841 D OtL FILTER CaASE GASKET I
20300 D WATER Pump FELT WASHER |
21839 D WATER PuMp BEARING RETAINER GASKET |
2h52h b FueL Puup Gasket [
24941 D WaTer Pump Cover GASKET I
25082 DD CRANKCASE O1L- PAN GASKET . |
25092 DA CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER PLATE GASkET |
25093 DA CRANKSHAFT REAR OiL SEAL RETAINER PLATE FELT PLug 2
25096 D CRANKCASE REAR DusT SEAL GASKET |
28781 D 0O1L PressuRE REGULATING VALVE NuT |
30824 D Water PumP Bopy Gasker e
32307 DB CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SEAL FELT ) 2
32308 D CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER GASKET 2
32309 D CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SEAL GASKET

32569 D WATER QUTLET ELBOW GASKET I
39757 D PusH Rob CHAMBER SIDE PLATE GASKET 2
39762 D PusH Rob CHAMBER FRONT PLATE GASKET ]
Y2733 D  OIL FILLER Booy GAskeT .
45685 D GoverNor Hous ing GASKET

48489 D Governor ConNECTING Rop Hous (NG GASKET !
48501 D THROTTLE LEVER COVER GASKET |
50273 D THERMOSTAT Hous ING GASKET |
50348 DA VaLve HousiNe GASkET }
50349 DC  CYLINDER HEAD GASKET I
50354 D CARBURETOR GASKET I
50360 D MaGNETO BRACKET GASKET

50376 D OiL Pump COVER GASKET ' I
50400 DA ManiFoLD 7o CYLINDER HEAD GASKET 2
50406 D CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE GASKET i
50407 D CRANKCASE FRONT COVER GASKET

_ 51223 D OiL Pump Boby GASKET 2
53877 D THRQTTLE -SHAFT HOUSING FELT RETAINER GASKET |
55780 DB MaGNETO FLANGE GASKET I
56099 D OiL FILTER BASE GASKET I
59481 D  BREATHER BoDY GASKET 1
66272 D THROTTLE SHAFT HousING To CARBURETOR GASKET I
54909 H ~ CRANKCASE MACHINE SCREW GASKET 2

.



SN

— ?31;_

PACKAGE ASSORTED GASKETS

s

NSC.';TER DESCRIPTION Nf-:s::i%&m
255 984 R9I DieseL ENGINE TD-Il TDFM 20001 uP
78 GaskeTs As FoLLows - '
13727 D Fuet FILTER CASE STuD GASKET )
13728 D Fuer FitTER CASE GASKET 1
13839 D OiL FiLTer CaSE RETAINER BAR GASKET 2
13841 D OrL FrLTER CASE GASKET 2
20300 D WATER Pump FeLT WASHER ]
21839 D WaTER Pump BEARING RETAINER GASKET 1
22383 D RADIATOR INLET ELBOW GASKET [
22383 b ~ RapD1ATOR OuTLET ELBOW GASKET 1
2494 | DA WatER PuMP COVER GASKET "
25082 DE  CRANKCASE OiL PAN GASKET I
25092 DB CRANKCASE O1L SEAL RETAINER PLATE GASKET 1
25093 DA Crankcase OiL SeaL ReTAINER PLATE FeLT Prue 2
25096 DA CRANKCASE DusT SEAL GASKET 1
25352 D O1L FrLTer Base BoLT GASKET ]
28781 B 0L PrESSURE REGULATING VALVE NUT GASKET !
30824 DA WATER PuMp BoDY GASKET 1
32307 DB CRANKSHAFT REAR O1i SEAL FELT ]
32308 DA CRANKSHAFT ReAR OIL SEAL RETAINER GASKET 2
32309 DA CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL GASKET ]
32569 DA’ WATER ELBow OUTLET ELBOW GASKET |
32685 DA VALVE HousING Cover GASKET I
37148 D Nozzie VALVE GASKeT 8
39757 DA PusH Rob CHaMBeER SiDE PLATE GASKET 2
39762 DA PusH Rop CHAMBER FRONT PLATE GASKET l
42733 DA OiL FitLER Booy GASKET |
46583 O INJECTION PuMP GasKeT (BoscH) |
50273 DA THerMosTAT Housing GASKET |
50360 DA MAGNETO BRACKET GASKET
50376 D LuBRICATING OiL PuMp CoverR GASKET i
50404 DA - OtL FILTER BASE GASKET
50478 DA CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE GASKET . ]
50486 DA CRANKCASE FRONT COVER GASKET I
50669 DA VALVE Housine GASKET
50675 DC  CYLINDER HEAD GASKeT
50689 D INTAKE MANIFOLD GASKET 2
50829 DA Fuet Pump GEAR COVER GASKET I
51223 D LusriICATING Ort. Pump Bobpy GASKET
51527 DA WATER TRAP BRACKET GASKET (BOSCH Pump)
52520 DA INTAKE MAN1FOLD END COVER GASKET 2
53459 DA CARBURETOR GASKET ' T
55780 DC  MAGNETO FLANGE GASKET 0
59481 DA CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE GASKET
62866 D Push Rob CHAMBER SIDE PLATE WASHER n
62939 DA InoECTIOGN Pump Gasker (IH)
250605 R1 - NozzLE INJECTOR PLATE GASKET N
.251042 Rl Pre-CoMBUSTION CHAMBER GASKET 8
251167 RI EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKET . 3
251352 RI  WATER TRAP Bowt GAskeT (BoscH Pump)
254753 R1  THERMOSTAT SEAL ]




PACKAGE ASSORTED GASKETS

Dns

NSQ:ER DESCRIPTION N‘:":s‘;zi‘;&“
57307 D Diesel EnGine TD-Iu,_ - TDFM 501 vo 20000
- 82 GASKETS AS FoLLOwS -
13727 D Fuer OiL FiLTer Case Stup Gasker (For IH Puwp) 2
13728 D FuewL OiL FILTER CASE GASKET, 2
13839 D - FueL OiL FitTer CASE. STUD GASKeT ]
13839 D Case RETAINING BAr GASkeT 2
13841 D OIL FiLTer CAse GASKer 2
(3841 D FueL OIL FiLTER CASE GAsker !
20300 D WaTer Pump FELT WASHER I
21839 D WATER PuMP BEARING RETAINER GASKET : I
24941 D Water Pump Cover GAskeT I
25082 DD’ CRANKCASE OiL PAN GASKET ]
25092 DA CRANKCASE OIL SEAL RETAINER PLATE GASKET !
25093 DA CRANKCASE OrL SEAL RETAINER PLATE FELT PLua 2
25096 D CRANKCASE REAR DUST SEAL GASKET |
25352 D OiL FiLTer Base BoLT GASKET i
28781 D O1L PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE NUT GASKET I
30824 D WaTer Puwp Booy GAsker ]
32307 DB -~ CRANKSHAFT ReEAR OIL SeaL Fert 2
32308 D CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SEAL RETAINER GASKET 2
32309 D CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL GASKeT [
32569 D WATER OuTLeT ELBOW GASKET T
32685 D VaLve Housine COVER GASKET i
37148 D- Nozzie VALVE GAskeT 12
39757 D PusH Rob CHAMBER SIDE PLATE GASKET 2
39762 D PusH Rop CHAMBER FRONT PLATE GASKET l
42733 D OIL FicLer Booy Gasket [
42767 D NozziLe Booy GAsket 1
%3002 D NozzLe Booy SPAcER GAskeT 8
46583 D FuEL InJECTION Pump GAskeT (For Bosch Puwp) ' [
L6700 D BreATHER PIPE FLANGE GASKET TDFM 501 T0 2611 ]
50273 D THERMOSTAT HOUSING GASKET I
50360 D~ MAGNETO BRACKET GASKET ]
50376 D~ LuericATing OiL Pusp Cover GAsker (UD-I4 onLy) |
50404 D OIL FiLTer Base GaskeT ' ' |
50478 D CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE GASKET [
50&86 D CRANKCASE FRONT COVER GASKET I
50660 D VaLve Housina GASKET !
50675 DB CYLINDER HEAD GASKET i
50687 D ExHAusT MANIFOLD GASKET, CENTER [
50688 D ExHAUST MaNIFOLD GASKET, END 2
50689 D INTAKE MANIFOLD GASKET 2
50829 D FueL Pump GeAr COVER GASKET J
51223 D LugricATING OrL Pump Booy -Gasker (TD-14 oncv) !
51527 D WATER TRAP BRACKET GASKET !
52520 D INTAKE MANiFOLD END COVER GASKET 2
53459 DA CARBURETOR GASKET L
55780 DB MAGNETO FLANGE GASKET !
50481 D BreaTHER BobpY GASKET TDFM 2612 up !
62939 D FUEL INJECTiON Pump GaskeT (For IH Pump) [
64521 D AuxiLiARY FUEL OIL FILTER BoTToM PLATE GASKET |

60876 D

WATER TRAP GASKET




PACKAGE ASSORTED GASKETS

e DESGRIPTION ',“i'sngn:l:m
253002 R9I GaskeT PackaGe (IH FueL Ingection Pump) (COMPLETE OVERHAUL) AS FOLLOWS -
) 253003 R9!  Gasket Package (IH Fuet INJEcTion Pump) (PARTIAL OVERHAUL) !
25176 D PuMP HousinG BoTToM PLATE SCREW GASKET 6
59613 D DiscHARGE FITTING GASKET n
59624 D PLUNGER BUSHING SCREW GASKET 2
59646 D’ REVERSE CHECK VALVE SCREW WASHER ]
596k9 D HiGH PRESSURE PIPE SCREW GASKET 4
59657 D FUEL RETURN PIPE SMALL WASHER 2
61932 D SCAVENGING VALVE Booy GASKET 2
65028 D SCAVENGING VALVE Boby CAP GASKET !
66005 D . DisTRIBUTOR VALVE Busning UPPER GAskeT (Mepium) N
66007 D DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BUSHING LoweR GASKET I
67919 D PRiMARY PUMP FILTER GASKET ' n
67979 DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BusHING UPPER GASKET (LiGHT) 4
67980 D DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BusHinGg UPPER GASKET (HEAvY) N
253003 RY! GaskeT PackaGe (1H Fuet INJECTiON Pump) (PARTIAL OVERHAUL) AS FoLLOWS -
59618 D . DISCHARGE FITTING SEAL
59652 D - PLungER BusHiNg CLAMP SEAL
59658 D FUEL RETURN PIPE LARGE WASHER
59658 D FUEL INLET FITTING SEAL

59694 D Pump HousinGg COVER GASKET

59698 DA Pump Housing Back CovER GASKET

59701 D Pump HousING Sipe CovER GASKET

59705 D PuMp HousiNGg BoTTom PLATE GASKET

59709 D Pump FLANGE GASKET

59729 D PrimMARY PuMP HousinNg GASKET

59732 D PRIMARY PuMp Housing Cover Gasker (.O06™ Thick)

59744 D PrRiMARY PuMp Scavenaine GEAR GaskeT (.006™ THick) .
59746 D PRIMARY PuMP BEARING CAGE GASKET

6okl b PuMp Housing O1L FiLLER NECK GASKET

64870 D PRIMARY PumMp Housine Cover Gasker (.OOL" Tuick)

64871 D PRIMARY PUMP SCAVENGING GEAR GASKET (.OO4™ THick)

65029 D SCAVENGING VALVE Boby SEAL

== === =] === === ||~ | &=

—




._,236 —_

PACKAGE ASSORTED GASKETS

i

PART

NO, USED PER

NUMBER: DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
57790 D CHASS 1S - 69 GASKETS AS FoLLows =
10429 D RADIATOR CAP GASKET [
22383 D RADIATOR INLET ELBOW GASKET ]
22383 D RADIATOR OUTLET ELBOW GASKET !
23261 D TrAck [DLER CAP.GASKET I'§
23977 DA GAsoLINE TANk FiLLER CAP GASKET (DIESEL) |
42280 D Power Take-orr Cover GASKkeT 1
42495 D FueL Tank FiiLer CAP GASKET 1
42511 D GeAr SHIFTER HOUSING GASKET . J
49739 D FronT IoLER CARRIER GASKET 4
49802 D  TrAck FRAME PivoT BRACKET CAP GASKET 2
49835 D Track FrAME DtAGONAL BRACE BEARING FELT h
49848 D Drive BeveL GEAR BEARING CAGE CAP GASKET 2
19855 D Steering CLUTCH SUPPORT BEARING CAGE GASKET
(Wioe Treao) . < TDF 501 10 3917 2
K] 49858 D  SProckeT DrIVE PINION INNER BEARING CAGE :
GaskeT (Not Wioe Treao) TDF 501 70 3917 2
49863 D Serocket Drive PINION OUTER BEARING CAGE GASKET 2
49863 b SProckeT DRivE Pinion OuTer BeaRING CAP Gasketr  TDF 501 1o 3917 2
- 49869 D SprockeT Drive GEAR COVER GASKET 1DF 501 10 3917 2
50013 DB BevelL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER GASKET . I
50023 D Hi-Lo RaANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAILNER GASKET !
. 50083 D TRANSMiSs1ON DRIVING SHAFT BeEARiNG RETAINER GASKET !
50085 D TRANSMISS1ON END COVER GASKET !
50126 D RADIATOR GASKET,. LOWER [
50126 D RADIATOR GASKET, UPPER i
50(66'D  AIr CLEANER GASKET J
50528 D AIrR CLEANER PiPE FLANGE GASKET !
50528 D Atr CLeANER Top COVER GABKET !
50529 D Airr CLeEANER PiPE FLaNGE GAskeT (Diesed) J
50529 D AtrR CLEANER PIPe ManIFoLD GASKET
5I55h D Drive Bevel GEAR BeEARiINe CAGE GASKeT 2
52033 D RADIATOR OVERFLOW PIPE GASKET I
52392 D MAIN FRAME COVER GASKET |
53&&7 D SPROCKET DRIve GEAr OUTER BeARING CAcE GASKET : 4
56008 D Steerine CLUTCH ReLEAse Fork UPPer BeArine FELT  TDF 196 ue 2
56009 D STeEERING CLUTCH RELEASE Fork UpPER BEARING
RETAINER GASKET ' ' . TOF 796 vr 2
56009 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE Fork UPPER BEARING CAGE
: GASKET . TDF 796 up 2
5601% D . SteerING CLUTCH INSPECTION COVER GASKET TDF 796 ue 2
64576 D [nsecTion Pump AIR CLEANER Bopy GaskeT (DieseL) : |
64816 D SprockeT DrIvE PiNION OuTER BEARING CAP PACKING
o RiNG TDF 3918 up 2
64817 D STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT BEARING. RETAINER GASKET ~
{Wioe TreaD) ] TOF 3918 ve 2
64819 D | SProckeT DrIve PINION INNER BEARING RETAINER :
Gasket (NoT Wipe TReAD) TDF 3918 up 2
6820 D Serocker DRIVE GEAR COVER GASKET TDF 3918 v 2

P



e GENUINE
OVERHAUL AND IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE @HRIS

PART REF. D . NoO,
NUMBER NO. |- ESCRIPTION . SERIAL NUMBER . REQ'D

CARBURETED ENGINE

55363 D SeT oF Four CyLINDER SLEEVES wiTH Pistons, 55362 D (NoT HigH ALTiTuDE) !
57309 D EnG INE OVERHAUL GASKET PACKAGE : I
64557 D Set oF Four CyLiNDER SLEEVES WiTH Pistons, 64593 D (5000 rFr. ALTiITubE) -- i
64559 b SeT oF Four Cviinper Sieeves wiTh PisTons, 64504 D (8000 rr. ALtiTupe) [
254289 R9! Frewp CHaNGe PackaGe, .031" UNDERSIZE CRANKSHAFT WiTH SET OF 031"

UNDERs1ZE CRANKSHAFT BeARINGS CompLETE, 254274 R9I :

.DIESEL ENGINE

57307 D ENGINE OVERHAUL GASKET PACKAGE ) TDFM 501 7o 20000 |
57307 D ENGINE OVERHAUL GASKET PACKAGE : . TDFM 501 To 1651 l
60947 D CARBURETOR DRIP HoLE FILLER REPLACEMENT PAcCKAGE TDFM 501 To 1651
64456.DA SET oF Four CYLINDER SLEEVES WiTH PisTons, 6ULYO DA ' _ I
69328 D FUEL SUPPLY PUMP REPLACEMENT PACKAGE _ TOFM 501 vo 2811 ]
69329 D - Fuet SUPPLY PUMP REPLACEMENT PACKAGE TDFM 2812. up |
250950 R9! REPLACEMENT PISTON RING KiT : v .
254285 R9I FieLD CHANGE PACKAGE, .031" UNDERSIZE CRANKSHAFT WITH SET OF
] CRANKSHAFT BEARINGS, .031" Unpersize, ComprLeTe, 254262 R9I i
255002 R91 STARTING VALVE POsiTivVE STOP FiELD IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE, COMPLETE S
255984 R ENGINE OVERHAUL GASKET PACKAGE : TDFM 20001 ue
256256 R9I | REPLACEMENT ENGINE, FIELD PACKAGE (TDFM 501 1o 20319) (!.H. INJECTION PumP)
(1350 R.P.M. ENGINE SPEED, [I% REGULATION) (SEE DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY)
256257 R9I REPLACEMENT -ENGINE, FteLo Packace (TDFM 501 1o 20319) (Bosch INJECTION PuMp)
{1350 R.P.M. ENcINE SPEED, 1% REGULATION) (S€E DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY) o
258428 R9| | RepLacEMENT ENGINE, FIELD Packace (TDFM 20320 up) (1.H. INJECTION Pump)

{1400 R.P.M. ENGINE SPEED, I1% RecuLATION) (SEE DETAILS OF AsseMBLY) R

FUEL INJECTION PUMP

. 59906 D OverFrLow PirPE F1ELD CHANGE PACKAGE TDFM 501 10 1346
60732 D Bosch "A" Type |mPROVEMENT Packace {IMPROVED GASKET SEALING,
BREATHER AcTiON To MAINTAIN PROPER O1L LEVEL AND ELIMINATE :
SLiPPAGE oF FRICTION CLUTCH) . TDFM 501 710 2811
61206 D - | IngecT1ON NozzLE FIELD IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE TDFM 501 1o 2487 ]
65379 D BoscH "K" Type FIELD CHANGE PACKAGE
v (CHanaing "A" To "K" Tyre Pump) TDF 2396 1o 2811 [
65381 D Bosck "K" Type F1eLD CHANGE PACKAGE
' (Cuancineg "A" 10 "K" Type Pump) : TDF ‘501 70 2395
253002 R9I IH GASKET PackAGe (COMPLETE OVERHAUL) _ ' 0
253003 R9I IH GASKET PACKAGE (PARTIAL OVERHAUL) : |
CHASSIS
57790 D I ICHASSIS OverRHAUL GASKET PAckagE ] I !
TRANSMISSION
56474 D Hi-Lo RaNGE IDLER GEAR BALL BEARING MounTiNG Frewo CHanae Packase TDF 501 vo 1000
64637 D - {Bever PiNi1oN, SHAFT AND DRriveE BEvEL GEAR Fi1ELD CHANGE PACKAGE TDF 50! Tto 3852 I
65866 D SPLINE SHAFT AND SLIDING GEARS REPLACEMENT PACKAGE

STEERING BRAKES

60269 D | | HEavy STEERING BRAKE BAND FIELD IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE " TDF 501 1o 2110 | | |

SPROCKET DRIVE

65011 D SprockET DRIVE CARRIER AND COVER FIELD CHANGE Package & TDF 501 70 3917 |

65012 D _ SpROCKET DRIVE CARRIER AND CoVER F1ELD CHANGE Package O TDF 501 7o 3917 !

TRACK ASSEMBLY

57725 D | 'FRONT IpLER CARRIER FIELD |MPROVEMENT PACKAGE _TDF 501 Tto 1520 | |

® - NoT Wipe TREAD O - Wipe TREAD



@@ - e  GENUINE
MEMORANDA | @PARTS




—i9— ~ GENVINE
_ATTACHMENTS . @D pants

@
!

A-659

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering,

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbérs.

FRONT POWER TAKE-CFF COUPLING (Special)

CTI) 14)
51270 DA FRONT POWER TAKE-OFF COUPLING ATTACHMENT (MACHINE AtTachMenT) (SEE NoTe No. 1) 1
47487 p | | FRONT Power TAKE-OFF FaN DRiVE PuLLey Kev (Woobrurr No. 23) 2
8120 DAX 2 | FRONT POWER TAKE-OFF FAN DRIVE PULLEY WITH 2 DRIVE

Pins, 47490 D ano 6 CourLing Stups, 57715 D ) A

kzsh pa 3 | FRoNT Powew TAKE-OFF FAN DRIVE PutLey Nut Lock |
H253 D b [ FronT PoweR TAKE-OFF FAN DRIVE PuLLEY NUT |
8119 D 5 | FRoNT Power TAke-OFF CourLing (14 TeeTn) ]
51268 D 6 | FRONT PowER TAKE-OFF SHAFT RETAINER 2

51269 D T | FRONT Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT FELT WASHER
51271 D 8 | FRONT POWER TaKE-OFF SHAFT FELT WASHER RETAINER 2
Y72k p 9 | FRONT POWER TAKE-OFF COUPLiNG STuD NuT Lock 3
47490 p 10 | FRONT PoWER TAKE-OFF DRIVE PIn : 2
57715 D Il | FRONT POWER TAKE-OFF COUPLING STUD 6
HEx Nut, 3/8" N.F. _ _ : o . 6

Note No, 1-—-Order Machine Attachments through same channels is ord
Note No. 2—Order attachments (not marked Machme Attachments) tluough regu]ar service pa:ts chaxmal




ko - - GENVINE

ATTACHMENTS G PARTS

<]
e “‘\’(

— W
“\\\}}“\\\\\\\)»\ \

A-10604

Reference nuwmbers only are shown in Mustration. Use I H-C bart numbers in ordering,
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

CRANKCASE GUARD AND FRONT PULL HOOK (Special)

42902 D FRONT PuLL Hook ATTACHMENT (MacHINE Attachment) (See Note No. 1) . |
5089 D i CRANKEASE. GUARD ATTACHMENT (MACHINE Artacument) (See Note No, ) B 1
51185 D SwivEL FRONT PULL Hook ATTACHMENT (SEE NoTe No., 1) ] 1
42879 p |_ | CRANKCASE GUARD HAND HOLE Cover Boit (1/2 x 1-1/2" N.F.) o
- CoTTER PIN, 1/8 x 3/4" _ - I
59TT DA | 2 | Crankcast GuARD HAmp Foif Coven — T i
42877 D 3 | CRANKCASE GUARD HAND HOLE COVER SUPFORT |
5088 D 4 | Crankcast Guarp, CompLere !
Cap Screw, 3/% x 1-3/4™ N.F. Hex Heap 8
" Hex Nut, 3/ N.F. 8
LOCKWASHER, 3/4" -8
5980 D S | FRONT PuLL Hook ]
Cap Screw, /8 x 2-3/4" N.F. Hex Heap 6
_ j Hex Nut, 7/8" N.F. 6 .
Lockwasker, 7/8" ° 6
‘8108 D & |SwiveL FRONT PULL Hook BRACKET 1
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-3/4" N.F. Hex Heap 6
Hex Nut, 7/8" N.F. 6
Lockwasuer, 7/8" 6
51184 D 7 | SwivEL FrRONT PuLL fioox PIN - T

6107 D 8 |SwivEL FRONT PULL Hook )

Note No. 1—Order Machine Attachments ﬁxowh same channels as complete machine is ordered.
Note No. 2—Ozder attachments (not marked Machine Attachments) through regular service parts channel.



~auy - |  GENUINE

ATTACHMENTS - PARTS

' - A-9523
Reference numbers only are shown in Nustration. Use I[H C part numbers in ordering.
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts.shown with numbers.

FRONT BUMPER AND RADIATOR GUARD (Special)

5085 b | FronT BuMPER ATTAGHMENT (MAcHINE ATTACHMENT) {See Note No. 1) ‘ - [

50875 D RADIATOR GUARD ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTacHMENT) (SEE NoTE No. I) ) !
50876 D "RADIATOR GUARD. AND FRONT BUMPER ATTACHMENT (Machine Atracument) (SEe NoTe No. 1) |
50877 DAX I | RaD1ATOR GUARD BRACE WITH SPACER

Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/4" N.F, Hex Heap

CaP ScrEW, 5/8 x 2-1/4" N.F. Hex Heap

Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F.

g

LockwasHER, 5/8"

50878 DX 2 |RADIATOR GUARD WITH REINFORCING STRjp, SUPPORT LuGS AND GUSSETS

Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2-1/8" N,F, Hex Heap

Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F.,

LockwAsHER, |/2"

5088 D 3 | FRONT BuMPER wiTH LEG AND GUSSETS

CAp Screw, 3/4 x 2" N.C. Hex Heap

Cap Screw, 3/% x 1-7/8" N.F. Hex Heap

Hex NuT, 3/h" N.F.

Lockwasher, 3/4" ’ :

STEEL WASHER, 25/32" (.D. x I-1/2" 0.D. x No. [0 Ga.

50874 b 4 |Rap1aTOR GUARD SuPPORT BRACKET, Re H. WITH GusSET

Cap Screw, 3/4 x 1<3/4" N.C. Hex Heap

cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-5/8" N.F. Hex Heap

Hex Nut, 3/4" N.F.

Lockwaster, 3/4"

STEEL WASHER, 25/32" 1.D. x I-1/2" 0.D. x No. 10 Ga.

50873 D 5 | RADIATOR GUARD SUPPORT BRACKET, L. H. WiTH GUSSET

Cap Screw,. 3/% x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex Heap

Cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-5/8" N.F. Hex Heao

Hex Nut, 3/4" N.F.

LockwasHER, 3/4"

PN|FIFIEIP === o= NN NN N~ =] =] & | Oof Col &= =

STEEL WAsHER, 25/32" [.D. x 1-1/2" 0,D. x No. 0 Ga.

Note No. 1—~Order Machine Bttachments through same channels as complete machine is ordered.
Note No. 2—Order attachments (not marked Machine Attachments) through regular service parts channel.



— 2o -~

B

ATTACHMENTS

N
-.lilnummmﬁi.
”lumlgmd

A-10320A

Reference numbers only are shoun in illustration. Use I H C bart numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

EXHAUST MUFFLER, SPARK ARRESTER AND EXHAUST EXTENSTON (Special)

50918 p EXHAUST MUFFLER ATTACHMENT (See Note No. 2) TDF 501 10 20000 i
256018 R9I EXHAUST MUFFLER ATTACHMENT  (See NoTe No, 2) TDF 20001 up !
56064 D SPARK ARRESTER ATTACHMENT (SEE NoTe No. 2) TDF 501 to 20000 !
256016 R9I SPARK ARRESTER ATTACHMENT (See Norte No, 2) TDF 20001 up :
58077 D EXHAUST EXTENSION ATTACHMENT (SEE NOTE No. 2) TDF 501 vo 20000 I
256019 R9I EXHAUST EXTENSION ATTACHMENT (see Note No. 2) TDF 20001 up I
50534 D I | ExHAusT PiPE EXTENSION TDF 50! Tto 20000 ]
Yoi51 D I | ExHAUST Pi1PE EXTENS|ION _TDF 20001 up I
50917 D 2 | ExHAUST MUFFLER TDF 501 ro 20000 I
hoikz p 2 | ExnausT MUFFLER TOF 20001 up ]
23!32.D 6 | Exuaust MurrFLeER CLAMP . TDF 501 To 20000 !
5. Cap Screw, 5/16 x 2" N.C. Hex Hean ' !
3 Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C. i [
} LoCKWASHER, 5/16"
U 28k 6 | ExHAUST MUFFLER CLAMP-

TDF 2000t up

Cap Screw, 5/16 x 2-1/4" N.C. Hex Heao

Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C,

‘LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

' Note No. 2—Order attach

Note No. 1—Order Machine Attachments through same ¢
ts (not ked Machine

1o

T : K d

as ¢

hannels \s ‘
Attachments) through regular service parts channel.

.



D 243

ATTACHMENTS

7 P— —_
( = .

NONEER i DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER RESD
EXHAUST MUFFLER, SPARK ARRESTER AND EXHAUST EXTENSION (Speciah—Continued

23132 D 6 | ExnausT PiPE EXTENSION CLAMP 1DF 501 7o 20000 i

5 Cap SCREW, 5/16 x 2-1/4" N.F. Hex Heap : |

3 Hex Nut, 5/16" N.F. I

y LockwaskeR, 5/16" I

U128l 6 | ExnausT PiPE EXTENSION CLAMP TDF 20001 up ]
CaP ScrRew, 5/16 x 2™ N.C. Hex Heap |

Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C. i

LOCKWASHER, 5/16" : I
8384 D 7 | SPark ARRESTER ToP TDF 20001 wp 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heap n

LockwasHER, 3/8" )

T

8715 D 7 | SPARK ARRESTER Top - TDF 501 1O 20000 I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heap n

LockwAsHER, 3/8" I

.~ 81k D 8 | spark ARRESTER BoDY TOF 501 1o 20000 0
. SeT Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" Cup Pornt 2

Hex Jaw Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2 :

8383 b 8 | spark ArresTER BopYy TDF 20001 up ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heao %

LockwasHeR, 3/8" N

60749 D 9 | Exvaust Pipe (ExHausT MurFLER) TDF 20001 up ]




—ew= GENUINE
ATTACHMENTS | _ ) PARTS

A-9524

Reference numbers only are shown in llustration. Use [H C bart numbers in ordering.’

AIR CLEANER PIPE EXTENSION (Special)

58i56 D AIR PiPe EXTENSION ATTACHMENT (SEE NoTe No. 2) . |

48155 b |_['A1R PiPe ExTENSION CLAMP . !

- CAp Screw, 5/16 x 2-1/4" N.C. HEx Hean e _ ]

Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C, ) |

58457 D 2 | AIR PIPE EXTENSION ' ]

8% b 3 | AR PiPe ‘ _ !
Cap Screw, 3/8 x |- l/8" N.C. Hex Heap 3
LockwasHER, 3/8" . ’ i 3

Note N l—OxderMaclnneAttachmentsthzo l\samechannelsascompletemachmeuordmd.
. Ng::\ Ng 2—Order attachments (not marked Machine Attachments) through regular service parts cha.rmel



_Qus —_

ATTACHMENTS

D

A-9569

Reference numbers only are shown in luseration. ” Use I H C bart iumbers in ordering,

PRE-CLEANER (Special) (Standard Equipment on Tractors TDF 501 to 549)

3

5933! D PrRe-CLEANER {COLLECTOR TypE) ATTACHMENTL (3ee Note No, 2) - 1
53327 D PRE-CLEANER FLANGE I
59420 D X-1594 COLLECTOR PRE-CLEANER ]
54081 D P-2775  |Gasker (Oroer 66776 D) !
66776 D P-3995 |Gasker {WiLL Work ror 5408 D) ]
54082 p P-2776  |DusT Jar 1
59323 D L X-159% A PRE-CtEA‘NER (CoLLecTOR-TYPE) i

Note No. l—Oxch: Machine Attachments thzough same channelslas complete machine is ordered.

Note No. 2—Onrder attachments (not marked Ma Attach

1 regular service parts channel.




—2h6.—

ATTACHMENTS

s

B-2080A

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part ﬁumb::'rs in ordering.

RADIATOR SHUTTER AND CONTROLS (Special)

50854 D RADIATOR SHUTTER ATTACHMENT (T-14 ano TD-1L4) (See Note No. 2)
: TDF 501 To 20000 T
64160 D RADIATOR SHUTTER ATTAchMENT (7-14) (OrpeR 50854 D) (See Note No. 2)
256253 R91 RAD1ATOR SHUTTER ATTACHMENTS (TD-14) (SEe NoTe No. 2)
TDF 20001 wup 1
50417 D ! HEAT INDIcATOR CLamP TOF 501 7o 20000 I
50773 DB 2 HeaT INpicaTor, CoMPLETE (170° - 2009 ) (T-11 ano TD-I&)
’ TDF 50! To 20000 !
Hex Nut, No. 12-24 N.C. - For Srups 2
56328 DB 2 HEAT INDICATOR, CoMpLETE (1500 - 190°) (T-11) .
{OrpER 50773 DB) TDF 501 7o 20000 1
Hex Nut, No, 12-2§ N.C, - For, StuBs R 2
53031 D 3 HEAT INDICATOR CLAMP STUD WASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. 11(2)
. : ) v TDF 501 10 20000 2
51510 D ) HEAT INDICATOR REDUCING BUSHING' TDF 501 To 20000 1
52445 D 5 RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK WITH HANDLE I
50763 DA 6 RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK SPACER ' |
50760 D T RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK BRACKET. WiTH COLLAR
AND PIN ’ !
CarriAGE Bort, I/4 x 3/4" N.C, 3 2
Hex Nur, 1/4% N.C. 2
LoCKWASHER, |/U" 2

Note No. 1-—~Order Machine Attachments through same channels as complete machine is ordered. .
Note No. 2—Order attachments (not marked Machine Attachments) through regular service parts channel.

L



e

- 27—

ATTACHMENTS .

GENUINE
@) PARTS

Rl o ol DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
RADIATOR SHUTTER AND CONTROLS (Special);Conﬁnued
50767 D 8 RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK THREADED COLLAR PIN i
50764 D 9 RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL Rob, REAR I
‘ HEx Uam Nut, 3/8" N.C. |
50765 DX 10 RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL ROD, FRONT WITH COUPLING |
CotTer PiN, 1/8 x 3/4". f
50546 D 1 17370 [RADIATOR SHUTTER (Harpy Mrs. Co. ){COMPLETE |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heap I
LockwasHER, 3/8" Pl
58674 D 12 18030 | FRAME AND BEARING BAR I
5875 D 13 18029 | SHUTTER AND OPERATING BAR I
58677 b 13 17383 | SHutTER UNIT ' ]
58678 D N 17388 | BeariNG CARRTER i
Screw, No. 10 - 32 x 3/8" Rounp Heap G
Hex Nut, No. 10 - 32" N.F. 6
LockwaSHER, No. 10 6
47530 D 15 15549 BELL CRANK AND OPERATING LINK SPRING 1
58676 D 16 47384 | BELL CRANK AND OPERATING LINK |
L7526 D 18 15499 BELL CRANK AND OPERATING LINK PIN 4
CotTeErR PIN, [/16 x 5/8" 2

STeeL Waswer, 5/16% 1.D. x 9/16" 0.D. No. 18 Gauee




ATTACHMENTS

— 24—

GENVINE
(D) PARTS

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.

A-1081

Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

.

FRONT IDLER SHIELD (Special)

Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-7/8" N.F. Hex

HeAD

- Werpina Nut, 1/2" N.F.

508410 D FRONT IDLER SHIELD ATrachMENT (SEE Note No. 2) |
50841 DX I | FRONT IDLER SHIELD, L.H., OUTER WITH WELDING NUTS -
Cap ScREW, 1/2 x 1-7/8" N.F. Hex Heap. 3
WeLoine Nut, /2" N.F, 3
LocKWASHER, /2" 3
50841 DX | | FRONT [DLER SHIELD, R.H., INNER WITH WELDING NuTS I
: Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-T/8" N.F. Hex Heao K]
WeLoine Nut, 1/2" N,F. ) 3
Lockwasuer, /2" . 3
50842 DX 2 | FRONT IDLER SHIELD, R.H., OUTER wiTH WELDING NuTs
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-7/8" N.F. Hex Heap 3
WELDING Nut, |/2% N,F, 3
‘ - LOCKWASHER, /2" ) 3
50842 DX _ | ~.2 | FroNT lDLER SHIELD, LeH., INNER wiTH WELDING NuTs
3
3
3

" Lockwasker, /2%

Note No. 1—Ozrder Machine Attachments through same ch hi
Ngtz No: 2—Order attachments (not marked Machme Attachmen!s) thzough regular

T,

 is ordeted.

sexvice parts channel.



66 .. G

ATTACHMENTS

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordenng.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

SPROCKET ROCK DEFLECTOR (Special)

54120 D SPROCKET Rock DEFLECTOR ATTACHMENT (See Note No. 2) : ' !
541180 1 ' | SPROCKET Rock DEFLECTOR, L.H. : . I
Cap ScREW, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N.F, Hex Heap . 3

CAP SCREW, 1/2 x 2-1/4%" N.F. Hex Heap !

Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F, !

LockwAsHER, /2" < 4

skiz2| p 2 | SPROCKET ROCK DEFLECTOR SPACER 6
5k119 D 3 | SPROCKET ROCK. DEFLECTOR, R.H. ' : I
’ CAP ScRewW, [/2.x [=1/U" N,F, HeEx Heap : : _ 3

CaP Screw, 1/2 x 2-1/2" N.F. Hex Heap !

Hex Nut, 1/2" NJF. _ f

" LockwasHer, |/2" ' g

Note No. 1—Order Machine Attachments through same channels as complete machine is ordered.
Note No. 2—Order attachments (not marked Machine Attachments) through regular service parts channel.



- GENUINE

ATTACHMENTS | @Pﬂ“

m———

[

A-9525

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

RIGID TRACK FRAME (Wide Tread—Special)

59552 D RiG1D TRACK FRAME ATTACHMENT (Sge Note No. 2) : L
63982 D Ricio TRACK FRAME, COMPLETE
{HuGHES-KEENAN CRANE MODIF1CATION 23- SEE NOTEC)) H
(Same as 59552 D Except use 62598 D CrossBar INsTEAD oF 59537 DX)
8964 D | Riaip TRack FRaMe CROSSBAR CLAMP SUPPORT ) :
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap - 5
" LockwasHeR, 3/4" . . 5
5950 D 2 |RiGID TRaACK FRAME CROSSBAR WEDGE BoLt 2
SteeL Waswer, 1-3/32" 1.D. x t-1/2" 0.D. x No. 9 Gause 2
5951 D 3 | Riaip TRACK FRAME CRO3SBAR WeDGE BoLT Lock 2
595&7 D 4 [Rreip TRACK. Frame CROSSBAR BRACKET DOWEL 2
897 D 5 |[Ri1GID TRACK FRAME CROSSSAR BRACKET, L.H. !
8938 D 5 | R1GiD TRACK FRAME CROSSBAR BRACKET, R.H. !
8969 D 6 |RiGID TRACK FRAME CROSSBAR WEDGE CLAMP ) 2
59549 D 7 | Rie1D TRACK FRAME CROSSBAR WEDGE )
5937 DX 8 | Ricip TRack FrAME CROSSBAR, COMPLETE I
62598 D 8 [Ricip TRACK FRAME CROSSBAR, COMPLETE
: (HueHES-KEENAN CRANE MODIFICATION 23 - SEE Note (¥) ) !
59548 b 9 |[RiaID TRACK FRAME CROSSBAR BRACKET "U" BoLT , ‘ -2
5%41 D 10 | Riaip TRACK FrAME CROSSBAR DOWEL ) !

@_FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE

. 1—Order Machine Attachments through same ck ls as plet machineiqordered.
Note Mo, 1 rder N b et vanriad Mabhine Attachments) throuah regular service parts channel.

-

oSy



—25] —

ATTACHMENTS

N o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER RESD
RIGID TRACK FRAME (Wide Tread—Special)—Continued

8963 D Il | Rieip TRACK FRAME CROsseAR CLAMP !
Cap_Screw, 3/ x 2-1/4" N.F. Hex Heap 10

_ LockwasHer, 3/4" ] 10

59544 D 12 | RiGtD TRACK FRAME CROSSBAR CLAMP SHIM (MEDIuUM) b
5%43 D 13 |Ricip TRACK FRAME CROSSBAR CLAMP SHiM (HEAVY) . 2
59542 D 1% | RiaiD TRack FRAME CROSSBAR CLAMP SHIM (EXTRA HEAVY) 2
8962 D 15 | Rigio TRACK FRAME DRAWBAR PIvOoT BRACKET I
Cap Screw, | x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 4

LOCKWASHER, |" ]

4182 p 16 |RiciD TRACk FRAME CROSSBAR BRACKET "U" BoLT Nut b
Lockwasher, 7/8" 4

59545 D 17 | TRACK SPRING GUARD, L.H, ]
5954€ D 17 | TRack SPrine Guarp, R.H. ]
8965 DX 18 | TRack IDLER SUPPORT, FRONT, L.H. WITH CORKS ]
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 3-5/8" N.F. Hex Heap ]

Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-1/8" N.F. Hex Heao |

“Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-3/4" N.F. Hex Heao 2

Cap Screw, 7/8 x 3-1/4" N.F. HEx Heap 2

Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. 1

Hex Nut, 7/8" N.F. N

LockwASHER, 5/8" }

LockwasHer, 7/8" 5

Cork, 25/32 x 1" DiameTer x 1-1/U" Lone 7

8966 DX I8 | TRack IDLER SUPPORT, FRONT, R.H. WiTH CORKS ]
' " Cap Screw, 5/8 x 3-5/8 " N.F.’ HEx Heao I

Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-1/8" N.F. Hex Heap 1

Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-3/4" N.F. Hex Heao 2

Cap Screw, 7/8 x 3-1/4" N.F. Hex Heap 2

Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F, ]

Hex Nut, 7/8" N.F, 4

LOCKWASHER, 5/8" |

LockwasHeR, T/8" 5

Cork 25/32 x I" DiameTer x I-1/4" Lone 7




—ae  GENVINE
_ ATTACHMENTS | PARTS

'PART REF.

DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER

NUMBER NO.

P i

RS-y

‘““‘I\“i‘ﬂ“-l\l\l;\H\Hﬂl\i}1%\\\\\\1\\1\’WII“I\(1\1HIIIMIIHillll[lmnHlilllunniu ‘

: T
f ./ / 9
Ve & /
T T : TTII [
1udt . ils 7
o A P,
1 T aiy u = I
10
—
T P
2 0 lHmumuIltzLIl||um|uHiIlll!lJlIHl|!HIINIIIIIIIIIII|IIlIIHIIIIHHIlIIIIII!H“"-I”m|[|[|'.,m”[mﬂ.]
R : i IHINLNS
—_—— I i ; -18080
12 ot G O O T A
Reference numbers only. are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in-ordering.
HEAVY EQUALIZER SPRING (Wide Tread) (Special)
66047 D Heavy DuTy EQUALIZER SPRING ATTACHMENT (WiDE Treap) (See Nove No. 2)
9550 DX | | Bumper Pap BRACKET, R.H. wiTH Bumper Pab, 61613 D f
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex Heao ’ I
LockwasHer, 7/8" ' o - n
49776 D 2 | EquaLizer SPRING SADDLE WEAR PaD . . . 1
RiveT, 3/8 x.1-1/2" Countersunk Heap ; 2
9547 DX 3 | EQuaL1zer SPRING SADDLE,.UPPER wiTH WEAR PaD, 49776 D I
9549 DX - 4 | Bumper PAD BRACKET, L.H. wiTH BuMPer Pap, 61613 D ]
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex Heap Y
LOCKWASHER, 1/8" }
61613 D 5 | EauaLizEr SPRING BuMPerR Pap - 2
49779 DX 6 | EQuaL1ZER SPRING CENTER BoLt (1/2 x 5-1/4™" N.F.) |
. : ‘HEx Nut, /2" !
- 766052 D . 7 | EauaLizer SeriNG Lear, No,. b 1
66051 D .8 | EquaLizer SPRiNG LEAF, No, 3 wiTh CLIPS )
66050 D 9 | EQuaL1zER SPRING LEAF, No. 2 ]
66049 D 10 | Equatizer SPRING LEAF, No, | 1
66048 D 1l | Eauatizer Serine, Compreve (U Leaves) |
9548 D 12_| EQuaLIzeR SPRING SADDLE LOWER |

Note No. 1—Order Machine Attachments through same channels as complete machine is ordered.
Note No. 2—Ozder attachments (not marked Machine Aﬁac}ut}enh)fthiough reqular service parts channel.



O . G

p _ _ ' ATTACHMENTS

18 10 2032
4 I

-

B-2199
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [H C bart numbers in ordering.
. Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

‘CRANE DRIVE UNIT
((®Hughes-Keenan Crane Moditication No. 23)

67720 D CRANE DRIVE UNiT (FOR HuGHES-KEENAN CRANE MOD|FICATION No. 23)
( (See NoTE(®))
9670 DX I | CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT BEARING RETAINER WiTH OiL
SEAL 43722 D ano ONe 1/2" SquARE HEabp Pipe PLUG ]
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2-3/4" N.F. Hex Heap g
Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. 8
LockwAsHER, 5/8" 8
67724 D 2 |CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT BEARING RETAINER GASKET I
3722 D 3 |CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT OIL SEAL 1
6]723 D L [crane DRivE SPrROCKET SHAFT SNaP Ring i
67722 D 5 |CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT ]
ST 221 6 |[crane DRiVE SPROCKET SHAFT BEARING - Rear (1H}
(WiLL Work FOR 12797 H) ' K
12797 H 6 |CRANE DRIVE SPROGKET SHAFT BEARING - ReaR (New DeparTure No. 1311)
(ST 221 wiLL Work) . i S
12224 6T | 7 |CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET CARRIER wiTH ONE 3/4", 900 StreeT ELsow,
One 3/8" Pipe PLue ano ONe 3/0" Pipe PLus o ]
Cap Screw, 3/U x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 6
LockwasHEr, 3/H" 6
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2" N.C. Hex Heap 8
LockwASHER, 5/8" 8
Cap Screw, 3/ x 1-3/U™ N.C. Hex Heap ]
Hex Nut, 3/4™ N.C.~ 1
< iosh1 DA 8 |[Crane DrRiIVE SHIFTER PIN T : | 2
D 2616 9 |Crane Drive SHiFTER PoppeT (WiLL WoRk ,ForR 4596 D).- . ;
4596 D 9 |Crane Drive SHirTeER PorPET (ORDER D 2616) _ B |
64163 D" 10 |CRANE DRIVE SHIFTER POPPET SPRING ’ :

(® For TaBuLATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE



—254

ATTACHMENTS

GENUINE
(D ARt

N o D ESCRIFTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
CRANE DRIVE UNIT —Continued
((®Hughes-Keenan Crane Modification No. 23)
49705 D It |CRANE Drive SHIFTER POPPET BusHiING 1
12 Hex Jam Nut, 3/4" N.C. ]
ST 202 13 |CRANE DRivE SPROCKET SHAFT BEARING - FrONT (IH)
(WiLL Work fFor 18507 D) '
18507 D 13 |CRANE DrRIVE SPRoCKET SHAFT BEARING - FRONT (NEw DEPARTURE No. 3209)
: (ST 202 A WirLL Work) : ]
45552 D 14 |CrANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT CoupLine (16 TEETH) 1
45560 D 15 |CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT COUPLING RETAINER WASHER 2
Cap.Screw, 3/8 x 7/8™ N.F. Hex Heao n
45558 DA 16 |CrRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT CouPLING RETAINER WASHER BoLt Locok 2
50614 D 17 |Crane Drive SHiFTer Couprine (16 TEETH) : |
2289 b 18 |CrANE DRIVE SPROCKET CARRIER GASKET t
15538 Dx 19 |Power SHAFT BEARING RETAINER WITH STOP PIN
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/U" N.C. Hex Heap ]
LoCKWASHER, ' 3/8" o ‘ ]
45537 D 20- |PoweR SHAFT BEARING RETAINING SNAP RiNG 1
ST 202 A 21 |Power SHAFT Bearing (IH) (WitL Work ror 18507 D) I
18507 D 21 [Power SHAFT BEaRiNg (New DEPARTURE No. 3209) (ST 202 A wiLL Work) |
45561 D 22 | Power SHAFT OiL SEAL ]
6268 DX 23 |Power SHAFT BEaRING CAGE wiTH SEAL 45561 D-
h2k89 D 21 |Power SHAFT BEARING CAGE GASKET
5532 DA 25 {CraNE DRIVE SHIFTER LEVER FoRk KEY 2
6161k D 26 |CRANE DRIVE SHIFTER SHAFT ]
~8oli6 DA 27 |CRANE DRIVE SHIFTER FORK !
) Cap-Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.F. Hex Heap 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" 2
15532 DA 28 |Crane DrRivE SHiFTER FORK KEY 2
50905 DA 29 |PowER SHAFT !

® For TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE [NTRODUCTION PAGE

e
/



AN

—255 —

ATTACHMENTS

o

R 2

@i
T~
0
L .

A-1076

Reference numbers only are shown in llustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

POWER TAKE-OFF, REAR ALSO BELT PULLEY DRIVE SHAFT (Special)

50908 D POWER TAKE-OFF ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTACHMENT) .(Se_s Note No, I) |
6277 D ! | POWER TAKE-OFF. SHAFT END Cover (NoT BELT PuLLEY) i
CaP Screw, 3/4% x 2" N.C. Hex Heap 6

LockwASHER, 3/4" 6

50905 DAX 2 | Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT WITH PIN I

6276 bX 3 | Power TAKE=OFF SHAFT BEARING 01L SeaL Caee iwlru Orn SEA.L;

: 45619 D ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex Heap N

LockwaskHEr, 3/8" y

Q 3615 4 | Power TAKe-OFF SHAFT BEARING LUBR!CATOR !
45620 D 5 | PoWwER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING OIL SEAL CAGE GASKET !
456190 | 6 | Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING OfL SEAL, OuTER !
lL553'{ D 7 | Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING RETAINER SNAP RING i

ST 202 8 | Power Take-OFF SHAFT BeariNg (IH) (Wit Work For 18507 D) ]
1807 D 8 | Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING (ND 3209) (ST 202 A WiLL Work) }
: , L .

I5561 D 9 |Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT OiL SEAL, |NNER I
6268 DX 10 | PoWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING CAGE wiTH Ort Sear, 45561 D R
12289 p Il | POwER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING CAGE GASKET ]
50907 D - PowerR TAKE-OFF SHAFT GRoove Pin, 3/16 x 1-5/8" TDF 501 1o 2849
Note No. 1—Order Machine Attachments through samech 1 ot dered

as U chi m
Note No. 2—Order attachments (not marked Machine Attachments) through regular service parts channel.



O®

— 256_

O

e 5“”'

L

> i '
ﬂmmmf@ )

ATTACHMENTS

"?
8 s. @\

B-385

BELT PULLEY (Special)

Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Reference numbers only are shown in llustration.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with nwmbers.

SN

L



ATTACHMENTS

@D pants

NUNBER e DESCRIPTION - SERIAL NUMBER REQD
BELT PULLEY (Special)
50909 D - BELT PULLEY AND POWER TAKE-OFF ATTACHMENT (MACHINE Artachuent) (See Nore No. I)
' (TRAcTORS NoT EQUIPPED WiTH POWER TAKE-OFF) I
50910 D BELT PuLLEY ATTACHMENT (MacHINE ATTACHMENT) (See NoTe No, l)
(TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH POWER TAKE-OFF) |
35089 DA | | BELT PULLEY RETAINER WASHER BoLT Lock
k5559 D 2 | BELT PULLEY RETAINER WASHER . 1
CAP Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/8" N.F. Hex Heap 2
45563 D 3 | BeLT Putey (13-1/4" Dianever x 12-1/2% Face) .
50906 DA 3 |BeLt Purtey (11-3/4" DianeTer x 11™ Face) (ReGuLARr) . !
62316 D 3 | BELT PuLLEY (10-1/2" DiamMever x [2-1/2" Face) i
62317 D 3 | Bet Puriey (11-3/4" Diaverer % 12-1/2" Face) N
62318 p 3 | BeLt Purey (14-3/4" DiameTeR x 12-1/2" Face)
62319 D 3 |Beet Puirey (16" DrameTer x 12-1/2" Face) [
62320 D 3 | BeLT Puriey (I7-1/2" DiamMeTeEr x I2-1/2" Fac) ]
62321 D 3 | Bett PuLiey (19-1/2" DiameTeR x 12-1/2" Face) I
45549 D 4 | BeLt PuLLey Kev (Oroer QIT) ]
Q17 4 | BeLt PuLLey Kev (WiLL Work For U5549 D) -
6266 DX 5 {BELT PuLLEY OiL SEAL CAGE WiTH FELT NASHER, h55h8 D
AND OrL Seat, 45562 D ]
Cap Screw,3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Y
LockwaSHER,3/8" }
45531 D "6 | BELT PuLLEY O1L SeaL CaGE GASKET
45548 D 7 | BELT PuLLEY Oi1L SEAL FELT WASHER
45562 D 8 | BELT PuiLLey OiL SeaL I
45536 b 9 | BELT PuLLEY BEARING SPACER [
12797 H 10 | BeLt PuLLey Bearing (N.D. 1311) (ST 221 WiLt Work) |
ST 221 10 | BELT PuLLEY BearinG ( [H)
(WiLL Work For 12797 H) 1
h5553 D Il | BELT PuLLEY SHAFT
. 12 |FoLLows RErence No. 16 ]
27046 D 13 | BELT PuLLEY BREATHER FELT
27048 p 4 | BELT PuLLEY BREATHER SCREEN
27044 D 15 | BEL? PuLLEY BREATHER PiPE
16" |FoLlows Rerence No. 19
6270 DX 18 | BeLT PuLLEY GEAR Box wiTH PiPE PLUGS 1
17 PiPE PLug, I"
19 PiPE PLuG, |- I/2" 2
16 . STREET ELL, " !
i2 Pipe Cap, 1"
19 |FoLLows ReFence No. 17
) 20 | BELT PULLEY’CARRIER SHiM, HEAVY ]
45545 D 21 | BELT PULLEY CARRIER SHIM, MEDIUM 1
45546 D 22 | BELT PULLEY CARRIER SHIM, LIGHT x
35089 DA 23 | BELT PULLEY PiNION RETAINER WASHER BoLT Lock
h5559 D 24 | BeLT PULLEY PINION RETAINER WASHER 1
' CaP ScREW, 1/2 x 1-1/8" N.F. Hex Heap 2

Note No. 1-—Order Machine Attachments ﬂuﬁzgh same channels as complete machine is ordered.

~ Note No. 2--Order attach ts (not )

Attachments) thxough xegula! service parts channel.

X ~ As REQuUIRED



—258 —

GENUINE

ATTACHMENTS

(D parrs )

NOMBER Py DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REeD
BELT PULLEY (Special)—Continued
45550 D 25 | BELT PULLEY PINION, I5 TEETH !
k5535 D 26 | BELT PuLLEY PINION SHAFT REAR BEARING RETA INER I
’ Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap n
LockwasHer, 3/8" . I
12797 H. 27 | BELT PULLEY PiNION SHAFT BEARING, REAR (N.D. 1311)
. (5T 221 WiLL Work) . ]
ST 221 27 | BELT PuLLEY PINION SHAFT BeARING, REAR ( IH)
‘ A{WrLL Work For 12797 H) I
77&92 H 27 | BeLt PuLLey PINION SHAFT BEARING, REAR (N.D. 3311)
(ST 297 WitL Work) ) ]
ST 297 27 | BELT PuLLEY PiN1ON SHAFT BEARING, REAR (IH)
(WiLL Work For TTHO2 H) _ T
6269 DCX 28 |BELT PuLLEY CARRIER " TDF 1370 ve
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex Heap '
Cap Screw, 3/% x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 6
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2" N.C, Hex Heap 8
Hex Nut, 3/4" N.C. ]
LockwaSHER, 3/U4" 6.
LockwaSHER, 5/8" 8
PiPE PLue, 3/8" !
. Pipe PLug, 3/4" - I
6269 DCY 28 | BELT PuLLEY CARRIER, CoupLETE .(WiLL Work For 6269 DAX) TDF 501 T0 1369 !
6269 DCZ 28 | BeLT PuLLeEY CARRIER, 6269 DCX with k-3/4 x |-1/2" N.C.
' Cap Screw anp Nut (WiLL Work rFor 6269 DAX) TDF 501 vo 1369
45533 D 30 | BELT PULLEY SHIFTER PIN TDF 501 1o 646 2
Losh| paA 30 | BELT PULLEY SHIFTER PIN TDF 647 up 2
45% D- 31 | BeLt PuLLEY Swirter Poeper (i/2" SteeL BarL) (Oroer D 2616)
13722 D 31 | BeLT PuLiey SwiFTer Poppet (I/2" SteeL BaiL) (Oroer D 2616) |
D 2616 31 | BeLt PuLLey SuiFTer Popper (1/2™ Curome BaiL)
(WitL Work For 4596 D or [3722 D) i
4183 D 32 | BELT PuLLEY SHIFTER PorpeT Serineg {ORDER 64163 D) |
64163 D 32 | BeLT PuLLEY SHIFTER PoPPET SPRING (WiLL Work For 47823 D) ]
49105 D 33 | BELT PUuLLEY SHIFTER POPPET BUSHING
3k Hex Jam Nut, 3/4" N.C. - J
45551 D 35 | BeLT PULLEY Gear, 24 Teetw !
45534 D 36 | BELT PuLLEY GEAR SPacer !
Y55k 37 | BELT PULLEY GEAR:SHIM, HEAVY i
ks5h2 p 38 | BELT PuLLEY GEAR SHIM, MEoium
45543 D 39 | BELT PuLLEY GEAR SHIM, L1GHT ‘X
6264 D 40 | BeLT PuLLEY GEAR BEARING CAGE
sT 278 41 | BeLt PuLiev Gear BearinG (IH) (WiLL Work For 10690 V) 1
10690 v 41 | BeLt PurLLey Gear Bearing (N.D. 1210) (ST 278 wiLL Work) [
45559 p 42, | BeLT PuLLEY GEAR BEARING RETAINER WASHER ]
Cap Screw, [/2 x 1-1/8" N.F. Hex Heao 2
35089 DA h3 BELT PULLEY GEAR BEARING ‘RETAINER WASHER BoLT LoCK I
45547 D 44 | BeLt PuLLEY GEAR BEARING CAP GASKET !
€263 D 45 | BeLT PuLLEY GEAR BEARING Cap 1
' Cap Screw, 1/2 x I-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 1
LockwaSHER, |/2" i
- 45557 D 46 | BELT PULLEY SHIFTER SHAFT PLUG " TDF 501 7o 1369
45532 DA 47 | BeLt PuLLey SHIFTER Fork Kev ' 2

X - As Required

-

LN



EP— | ~ GENUINE

ATTACHMENTS (i PARTS

TN

NS:“RBLR ’ ':EOF:' . DESCRIPTION ) SERIAL NUMBER R:g'b
BELT PULLEY (Special)—Continued

L5540 pa 48 | BELT PULLEY SHIFTER SHAFT an _ TDF 501 to 3852 ]
61614 D 48 | BELT PULLEY SHIFTER SHAFT ' TOF 3853 wp i
8ok6 DA 49 | BeLT PULLEY SHIFTER FORK [
' ' Cap Screw, 3/8 x I-1/4" N,F. Hex Heao 2
LocKwaSHER, 3/8" 2
6265 DA 50 | BELT PuLLEY SHIFTER LEVER TDF 501 To 3852 1
i Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap i
Lockwasher, 3/8" o . I
8738 0 50 | BELT PULLEY SHIFTER LEVER ' TDF 3853 ve - !
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap !
LockwasHer, 3/8" ]
45532 pA 52 | BeELT PuLLey SHIFTER LEVER Kev ' |
45555 D 53 | BELT PULLEY PINION SHAFT : ]

1807 D 5% | BELT PuiLeY PINION SHAFT BeaRING, FRONT (N.D. 3209) - .
(ST 202 A WiLL Work) , o

ST 202 54 | BeLt PuLLey Pinion SHAFT Bearing, Front {IH)
{WiLL Work for 18507 D) . ]
45552 D 55 | BELT PuLLEY CoupLing, 16 TeeTH . ]
1}5560 D 56 | BELT PULLEY COUPLING RETAINER WASHER ) 1
Cap Strew, 3/8 x 7/8" N,F. Hex Heao : 2
45558 DA 57 | BELT PuLLey COouPLiING RETAINER WASHER BoLT Lock : |
50614 D 58 | BeLt PuLLeY SHiFTER CouPLIng, 16 TEETH : |
42289 D 59 | BELT PULLEY CARRIER GASKET ‘ 1
45538 px 60 | POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING RETAINER WITH FoRK STOP PIN : |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/U" N.C, Hex Heap _ . v 4
Lockwasker, 3/8" _ : -~k
61615 D 61 | BeLT PUuLLEY SHIFTER LeVER Rob ApJusTing BLock TDOF 3853 ve ]
Correr Pin, 1/8 x 3/4" : !
61754 D €2 | BELT PuLLey SHIFTER LEVER Rop " T0F 3853 wp v !
Hex Nut, [/2" N.F. : 2
Corter Pin, 1/8 x 3/4" ' ’ '
31597 D 63 BerT PuLtey SHIFTER HAND LEVER HANDLE ) . ) TOF 3853 uP |
8741 DX 64 | BELT PuLLey SuIFTER HaND LEVER WiTH HANDLE, %1597 D TOF 383 ue 1
57112 DX €5 | BELT PULLEY SHIFTER HAND LEVER BRACKET WITH PIN TDF 383 we ]
) Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex Heao ) 2 ]

Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2
Lockwasher, 3/8" 2
CorTer Pin, 3/16 x I-1/4" il




GENUINE

@ maars

— 260 —

ATTACHMENTS

"Buiapio wp ssaquiny uvd ) [ 1 25[]  UOHDLISTY{L UL UMOYS 24D Kjuo Siaquinu uslafry

(eweds) YYIY ‘JI0-AAVL HIMOJ aziads qIdNalg

izeorv S .
fa% _
. RN
- 2

/O

ST
e =%

e

|
i

l

| <

Lo Pl Be
1 -01

03 61 8T LT 9I9IFI &0

g1

I
I
I
I
|

|




- GENVINE
ATTACHMENTS ’ | PARTS

PART’ REF. o : RIAL NUMBER e
NUMBER NO. , PESCRIPTION _ SE : REQ'D

REDUCED SPEED POWER TAKE»OFF .REAR (Special)

57i1l4 p REDUCED SPEED POWER TAKE-OFF -ATTACHMENT - (MACHINE ATTACHMENT) (SEE Note No. 1) .
(325-337.5 R.P.M.) » T
57115 D REDUCED SPEED POWER TAKE-OFF ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTACHMENT). (See Note No. I) '
(665-691 R.P.M.) - I
57116 D | RepuceD SPEED PoWER TAKE-OFF ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTACHMENT) (SEE Note No. l)

(867-900 R.P.M.) » !

8740 D | | PoWeR TAKE-OFF PiNION BEARING CAGE I ]

: Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex Heao b

LockwasHer, 3/8". _ . ) v 1

5708 p - 2 | POWER TAKE-OFF PINION BEARING CAGE GASKET - : |

57084 b " 3 | PoWeR TAKE-OFF HousiNg CoveRr ' !

CaP SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.F. HeEX Heap o 10

Hex Nut, 1/2™ N.F. i T ) 10

LOCKWASHER, 1/2" . : o 10

57083 D 1& PoweR - TAKE-OFF HousinNG COVER GASKET . ) o

ST 278 5 | Power Take-OFF Pinjon Bearine (IH) {WiLL Work For 10699 V) . . 2

10690 v 5 | Power TAKe-OFF PiNion Bearing (ND 1210) (ST 278 wiLL Work) 2
57071 DX 6 | POoWER TAKE-OFF PINION WiTH STOP PIN, 570714 D

(325 - 337.5 R.P.M.) i

57072 DX 6 | PoweER TAKE-OFF P(NION wiTH STOP PIN, 57074 D :

' (665 - 691 R.P.M.) : : o

57073 DX 6 | PowER TAKE-OFF PINION WITH STOP PIN, 5'{0'{’4 D

(867 - 500 R.P.M.) ' - 3 1

8736 pBX 8 | Power TAKE-OFF HOUSING WITH PIPE PLUGS
: cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-3/B" N.C. Hex Heap

I

t

‘CAP Screw, 3/% x 2" N.C. Hex Heap "

_Cap Screw, 3/4 x 2-1/4" N.C. HEx Heap 4

Hex Nut, 3/4" N.C, |

LockwAsHER, 3/4" 8

PiPE PLug, 3/4" 2
2704k p 9 | Power TAKE-OFF BREATHER PIPE - T
12 IrRON PiPe Cap, |" o |

27048 D | 10 | Power TAKE-OFF BREATHER SCREEN ' ]
27046 b Il | PowerR TAKE-OFF BREATHER FELT _ . : !
8737 DA it | PowerR TAKE~OFF SHIFTER FORK ' ' ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I-1/4" N.F. Hex Heap - _ _ |

LockwAsHeR, 3/8" : - |

)45532 DA 15 | POWER TAKE-OFF SHIFTER SHAFT KEY : ) 2
57076 DA 16 | Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER SHAFT - - i

Note No. 1—~Order Machine Attachments through same ch lete machine is ordered

Note No. 2—Ozder attachments (not marked Machine Attachments) thxough regular service paxts channel.



— 262 —

ATTACHMENTS

REF,

NS o nés_cmp'rnou SERIAL NUMBER i
REDUCED SPEED POWER TAKE-OFF, REAR (Special)—Continued
8738 p 17 | Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER LEVER j : , ° I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" .C. Hex Heap !
LockwasHER, 3/8" ]
57075 DB 18 | Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER COUPLING !
42289 D 19 | Power TAKE-OFF HOUSING GASKET I
45537 D .20 | POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING RETAINER SNAP RING I
57070 D 2] | POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT OIL SLINGER |
1!5538 D 22 | Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING CAGE RETAINER I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex Heap: 1
LockwasHer, 3/8" N
18507 D 23 | Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEarinG (N.D. 3209) (ST 202 WiLL Work) ]
ST 202 23 | Power Take-OFF SHAFT Bearing (IH) (WiLL Work ror 18507 D) )
13176 23 | Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BearInG (ND 1209) (ST 201 WiLL Work) I
ST 201 23_| Power Take-OrF SHAFT Bearing (1H) (WiLL WORK FoR .13176 D) !
45561 D 24 | Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT O1L° SEAL, INNER |l
8735 bx 25 | PowER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING CAGE WITH OtL SEAL, 45561 D !
42289 p 26 | PowerR TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING CAGE GASKET l
57il1 DB 27 | POWER TAKE-OfF .SHAFT . |
15533 DA 28 | Power Take-OFF SHiFTeEr Pin (ORDER 49541 DA) TDF 501 1o €46 2
Ygsh1 DA 28 |Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER-PIN (WitL Work For 45533 DA) TDF €47 up 2
459 b 29 | Power TAKe-OFF SHIFTER PoppeT (I/2" STeeL BaLi)
(OrpER D 2616) !
13722 D 29 | Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER PopPer (1/2" STEEL BALL)
(OroER D 2616) ) 1
D 2616 29 | Power Take-OrFF SHiFTeR Popper (1/2" ChroME BaLl)
' (WiLL Work ror 4596 D or 13722 D) T
47823 D 30 | PoweR TAKE-OFF SHIFTER PoPPET SPRING (ORDER 64163 D) !
64163 0 30 | PowerR TAKE-OFF SHIFTER POPPET SPRING (WiLL Work ror 47823 D) I
49105 D~ 31 | Power TAKE-OFF SHiFTER POPPET BUSHING |
Hex Jam Nut, 3/4" N.C. |
57086 D 34 | Power TAKE-OFF GEAR SHAFT NuT |
_ CotteEr PIN, 3/16 x 3" i
57080 D 35 | Power TAKE-OFF GEAR .SHAFT [
8739 b 36 | PoweR TAKE-OFF GEAR SHAFT OUTER BEARING CAGE 1
: Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex Heap N
v LockwaSHER, 3/8" 4
57087 D 37 | Power TAKE-OFF GEAR SHAFT OQUTER BEARING CAGE GASKET I
5708 D 38 | POWER TaokE-OFF GEAR SHAFT OUTER BEARING O1L SEAL 1
Lk p 39 | PowER TAKE-OFF GEAR SHAFT BEARING, OuTer (ND 121]) !
21559 D 39 | Power TAKE-OFF Gear SHAFT BeARING, OUTer (N.D. 3211)
(ST 265 WiLL Work) ] !
ST 265 39 | Power TAKE-OFF GEAR SHAFT BEARING, OuTer (iH) )
(WiLL Work For 21559 D) |
46749 D 40 | Power Take-OFF Housine Cover DowtEL PIN 2
57077 D 41 | Power TAKe-OFF GeAR, 52 TEeTH (325 = 337.5 R.P.M.) I
57078 D 41 | Power Take-OFF Gear, 43 Teern (665 - 691 R.P.M.) 1
57079 D b) | Power Take-OFF Gear, 39 Teeti (867 - 900 R.P.M.) |
57081 D 42 | Power Take-OFF GEAR CLAMP NUT Lock !
5708 D 43 | Power Take-OFF Gear Cramp Nut !

Pl



_263 —

ATTACHMENTS

Dns

PART

REF.

vl o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REOD
REDUCED SPEED POWER TAKE-OFF, REAR (Special)—Continued
23874 D 4 | power' TAKE-OFF GEAR SHAFT BEARING, INNER (ND 3206)
(5t 213 WiLL Work) ) i
ST. 213 44 | Power TAKE-OFF GEAR SHAFT BEARING, INNER (IHC)
(WiLL Work For 23874 D) I
57089 b 45 | Power TAKE-OFF Housing SPACER |
57113 D 46 | Power Take-OFF SHiFTER Lever Roo (Orper 64957 D) TDF 501 710 3229 |
_ Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 3/4" : 2
61754 D U6 | Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER LEVER RoD ' TDF 3230 vp |
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. ) 2
CorTer Pin, 1/8 x 3/4" I
- 41597 D 47 | Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER HAND LEVER HANDLE i
© 8741 Dx 48 | Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER HAND LEVER wITH HANDLE, %1597 D I
“61615D 49 | Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER LEVER ROD ADJUSTING BLOCK TDF 3230 wp |
Corter PiN, 1/8 x 3/4" , !
€hos57 D 49 | Power TaKE-OFF SHIFTER CONTROLS (CONnSISTS or- LEVER Roo,
61754 D anp ApJusTinG Brock, 61615 D) (WiLL Work For 57113 D)
TDF 501 vo 3229 |
57112 DX 50 | Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER HAND LEVER BRACKET WITH PIN |
‘ Cap ScrewW, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex Heao 2
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2
Lockwaser, 3/8" 2
CoTTeER PIN, 3/16 x I ]
57074 D 51 | Power Take-OFF SHIFTER CoupLing SToe Pin, 3/16 x |-3/4" I
10367 H PoweER TAKE=-OFF SHIFTER SHAFT THRUST WASHER TDF 501 7o 1507 |




e GENUVINE

ATTACHMENTS . @ PARTS

A-1635

Reference numbers only are shown in lustration. Use [ H C bart numbers in ordering.

HOURMETER (Special) (Stewart-Warner Corporation)

53670 D HourMETER ATTachMenT (TD-14) (ReFerence | 1o 8 INCLUS]VE)
: (See Note "A" ALso See Note No. 2)
255041 R9I HourMeTER ATTAcHMENT (TD-14) (ReFerence 5 o 8 Oniy)
(See Note "B" ALso See Note No. 2)
12736 D HOURMETER SEAL
51774 D MaeNeETO DRIVE SHAFT (NoT usep with 2550k R9I)
10064 D HourMETER DRIVE GeAR Kev (Wooprurr No. 2)
(Not usep wiTH 255041 R91)
51001 D 103782 HourMETER DRivE GeAR (NoT usep .wiTH 255041 R9|) -
21362 D HouRMETER DRive GEAR RETAINER (NoT usep wiTH 255041 ROI)
51002 D 103783 HouRMETER DRIVEN GEAR, COMPLETE
holis1 paA HOURMETER GASKET
yoliso D - 888-A | HourmeTer (See Note)
23086 D HoURMETER CAP SCREW
- LockwAsHER, 1/L4"
NOTE - A - For ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH 45001 D, MAGNETO DRIVE SHAFT
NOTE - B - For Encines EQuiPPED WITH 51774 D, MacneTo Drive SHAFT,
: Hour METER DRiIVE GEAR 51001 D, Hour METER DRivE GeAR
Key 10064 D anp Retainer 21362 D
NOTE - ALL SERviCE AND REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR
HOURMETER SHOULD BE REFERRED TO AN
AUTHORIZED STEWART-WARNER SERVICE BRANCH
OR SERVICE STATION,

Note No. 1—Order Machine Attachments through same channels as complete machine is ordered.
Note No. 2—Order attachments (mot ma:ked Machine Attachments) through regular service parts channel.




Eace - . GENUINE

ATTACHMENTS I ~ (Drarrs

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [H C bart numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the llustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

ODOMETER (Spedal). (Stewart-Warmner Corpozation)

59344 D OpoMETER ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTACHMENT)

(See Note No. 1) TDF 501 to 1606 !
59345 D OpoMETER ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTACHMENT) ]

(See Note No. 1) : . TDF 1607 up !
31180 D - OpoMeTER DRIVE GEAR SHAFT ReEArR BEARING Lock . ) |
26256 D 2 OpoMETER DRIVE GEAR SHAFT REAR BeariNg (N.D. 39 S.R.) 1
26251 D 3 OpoueTER DRIVE GEAR SHAFT, | TooTH f

SLovTED HEX NuT, 3/8" N.F. ]

CotTer PiN, 3/32 x 5/8" 1

STeEEL Waswer, 25/64" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D, x

No. 16 Gauce 1
37574 D k 96358 OpoMeTER Drive Gear (SpiraL) BEariNg (See Note) i
26257 D 5 96213 OpoMETER LOWER DRIVEN GEAR AND SHAFT, R.H.,

20 TeetH (See Nove) . I

L167 T 6 OpomeTER DRiIvE GEAR Hus KEv (Wooprurr No. 3) _ - 1
8948 DX 7 1. OpoMeTer -DrIvE Housine wiTh BeariNe, 37574 D,
Buskine, 26244 D anp Pin, 6403 T ) 1
Car Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap : )
LockwasHER, 3/8" - }

NOTE - Arr Service AND REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR

) OboMETER HEAD SHOULD BE REFERRED TO AN

AUTHOR1ZED STEWART-WARNER SERVICE BRANCH

OR SERVICE STATION,

Note No. 1~~Order Machine Attachments fluough same channels as complete machine is ordered.
Note No. 2—Order attachments (not marked Machine Attachments) through regular service parts channel.



— 266 —

ATTACHMENTS

'GENUINE
@D PaRrs

ODOMETER (Special) (Stewart-Wamer Corporation)}—Continued
59340 D 8 OpoMETER DRIVE HousiING GASKET ]
26261 D 9 20312 OpomeTER DrivE Housine Steeve {SEe Nove) i
59341 D 10 OpOMETER DRIVE SHAFT EXTENSION I
59239 D il OpOMETER SUPPORT 2
. Q 3626 12 OpoMETER DRIVE UPPER JOINT LUBRICATOR 1
59342 D 13 SpeciaL RiGHT ANGLE ADAPTER TOF 501 To 1606 |
59343 D 13 SPECIAL RiGHT ANGLE ADAPTER TDF 1607 ue I
37599 D 14 S 776-A | Opomever Heap witH Borts (See Note)
Screw, No. 12-24 x 1-3/4" Rounp Heap 2
\ LockwASHER, No, [2 2
6403 T 16 OpoMeTER DRive Housing SLEEVE PiN
ST 260 17 OpoMETER DRIVE GEAR SHAFT FRONT BEARING
(WiLL Work For 1129k V)
11294 v 17 OboMETER DRIVE GEAR SHAFT FRONT Bearing (N.D. 3201)
i (ST 260 wiLL Work) |
26249 D 18 OpoMETER DRIVE GEAR SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER 1
26250 D 19 OpoMeETER DRIVE GEAR SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER
SCREW u
37577 OX 20 OpoMETER DRIVE GEAR, 14 TEETH wiTH Hus |
26259 D 21 8li3 OpoMETER LoweER DRIVEN GEAR AND SHAFT THRUST
"Washer (SeE Note)
NOTE - Aur Service AND REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR
OpOMETER HEAD SHOULD BE REFERRED TO AN
AuTHOR1ZED STEWART-WARNER SERVICE BRANCH
OR SERVICE STATION.

e,



ATTACHMENTS

06 ... &

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part nu:mbe‘rs in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

HIGH HITCH DRAWBAR (Special)

57226 D Hioh Hitex Drawsar ATvacHMENT (MacHiINE ATTacHMENT) (See Note No.. 1) |

22070 D I |CLEvis PIn 1

CotTer Pin, 3/8 x 2-1/4" 1

. 26122 D "2 [CiLevis

3 Cap Screw, | x 4™ N,F, Hex Heap

Hex Nut, 1" N.F.

[AVERAVE A B @

LockwAsHER, 1"

57221 DX 4 |HitcH Bar, CompLETE

Cap Screw, 1-1/8 x 4-1/4" N.F. Hex Heap

Hex Nut, 1-1/8" N.F,

LockwasHER, |-1/8"

— | NN —

SteeL River, | x 4-5/8" Rouno Heap

61162 DA 5 |STay Rop ] ' 2
. Hex Nut, 1-1/8" N.F,

=

LockwasHer, |-1/8" » : 4

Note No. 1—Order Machine Attachments through same channels as complete machine is ordered.
Note No. 2~—Order attachments (not marked Machine Attachments) through regular service parts channel.



— gkb—

ATTACHMENTS

B

o
= T s

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [ H C part numbers in ordering.

=~10

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

.

HOOD SIDE DOORS (Special)

50915 D Hoop Sipe Door ArTacHMENT {MacHINE ATTACHMENT) (See-Note No. 1) !
58099 DA I |'Hoopo FasTENER SPriNG BoLT TDF 1542 up y
) Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C, )

58101 D 2 | Hoop FasTENER SPRING BoLT GuiDE TOF 1542 up l
58100 D 3 |Hoop Fastener Serineg (Orber 64159 D) TOF 1542 up [
64159 D 3 |Hooo Fastener Serinae (WiLL Work For 58100 D) TDF 1542 up i
88i5 D 4 |Hooo FASTENER SPrine HoLpERr TDF 1542 ue Y
8817 D 5 |Hooo FAsTENER BRACKET .- TDF 1542 up ]
Iron River, 3/16 x 5/8" Rouno Heab 12

58103 D 6 |Hoop Fastener TogeLe Pin TDF 1542 vp 4
8816 D 7 {Hoop FasTENER ToeGLE TDF 1542 up "
58102 D 8 |Hoop Fastener Sering HoLoer Pin (OrDER G-9210) TOF (542 yp I
G 9210 8 |Hoop FasTener Sprina Hoiper Pin {(WiLL Work For 58102 D) TDF 1542 yp )
27159 DB 9 |Hooo Sioe Door FAsTENER, CoMPLETE y
50911 DX 10 [Hoop Sipe Door, L.H., CompLETE 1
50912 DX 10 |Hoop StpE Door, R.H., CompLETE |

Note No. 1—Order Maclune Attachments fhzough sama channels oomplete machme is ordered.

Note No. 2—Ozxder atta ts (ot ked M ts) th

service parts channel.



= B GENUINE
ATTACHMENTS PM“S

[ d

L ]
g
i

0.0000000
\ I.OOO [
0000000000000 e Y

ooo.o.uu.u e A ”‘f“

i
) “‘n i
Il ll I

'!!l Ell
i
i ‘
A-9527
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
Unnwmbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
FOREST SHIELD (Special)
63178 D ForResT SHIELD ATTACHMENT (MacHINe ATTacHMeEnT) {SEE Note No. I) ' 1
63187 DA | | Hoop FasTeNER SPRING BoLt ) - N
Hex Nuv, 5/16" N.C, )
58101 D 2 |Hoop FASTENER SPRING BoLT GuiDE b
64159 D 3 {Hoop FASTENER SPRING ) ' ' )
8815 D 4 {Hooo FASTENER SPriNG HoLpER h
8817 D 1 5 |[Hoop FAsTENER BRACKET ) .
. _ lroN River, 3/16 x 3/4" Rouno Heao . 12
58103 D 6 |Hooo FASTENER TOGGLE Pin ' » y
8816 D 7 | Hooo FastENeR Togere oy
G 9210 8 |Hoob FasTENER SPriNag HOLDER PIN 4
63175 DX . 9 | ForesT SHieLp Hoop Stoe Door, CoMPLETE : 2
63186 DA | 10 |ToacLE Hoop FasTENER : )
63176 DX Il | ForesT Su1eLp Hoop AnaLE wiTH LaTcH aND Door Stors 2
Car Screw,- 3/8 x 3/4" N.F, Hex Heao 8
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hzx Heap ]
Hex Nut, 378" N.F. 12
LockwasHeEr, 3/8" 12
SteeL Wasuer; 13/32" 1.D. x I" 0.D. x I6 GAUGE ]

Note No. 1~Order Machine Attachments through same channels as complete maclnne is ordered.
Note No. 2—Order attachments (not marked Machine Attachmsnh) through regular service parts channel.



—270—

GENUINE

@ Parrs

oug]
Note No. 2—Order attachments (not marked Machine Attachments) through regular service parts channel.

! :U%BP::T Tﬁ;‘ Nﬂ:’::k DESCRIPTI ON SERIAL NUMBER R::,D
THREE-MAN CAB AND SEAT (Special) (Highland Body Company) .
8860 D AR Prre ApapTER (CaBs oNLY) |
Car Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex HEAD . 3
LockwasHeR, 3/8" ' 3
8861 D AR Pire (CaBs oNLY) !
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1™ N.C. Hex Heap 3
LockwasHER, 3/8" - » 3
64759 D THREE-MAN SEAT ATTACHMENT {MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
(See NoTe No. 1) |
64760 D " THREE-MAN Cag (wiTH SEAT) ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
(see Note No. 1) i
64761 D SKELETON CAB ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
(See Note No. 1) i
64762 D . 912 WinpsHiELD ATTacHMENT (FOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH
SkeLETON CaB){(MacHinge ATTacHMENT) (SEE Note No. I) 1
64763 D 898 CurTAIN ENcLosuRe ATTacHMENT (3 Sioes)(For TrRactors
EquirPED wiTH WinosHIELD) (MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
(See Note No. 1)
64764 D 930 THREE~-MAN SEAT ]
64765 D - 913-914 THReE-MAN CaB (WITH SeaT) I
64766 D 899 SKELETON CAB ' i
64994 D EncLosure STRiP, L.H. (BELow FueL Tank)
THREE-MAN CABS ONLY ‘I
64995 D EncLosure STRiP, R.H, (Berow FueL Tank)
THREE-MAN CABS ONLY ‘ |
Note No. I—Ordex Machine Attachments through same ch 1 lat hine is ordered

.

T

P



RN

00

— 271 —

ATTACHMENTS

" GENUINE
D ParTS

' ELECTRIC LIGHTING' AND STARTING
(Bosch No;::tcelr;l Generator)
) (Delco-Remy)




GENUINE

=
@ . . “SiaquAnL yum umpys s3pd BuLpuoqsaLios v JULDS Y2 24D SUCHIDAISHI[L 241 UL SIADY PALIQUINLY]

“Bugdapio w siaquinu wupd 1y 1 1 350) "UOIDAISNL UL UMOYS 24D K{UO SL5QUINU 2DUDLI[Y

IoJerpey Jo OpIS O pojumoly sdure peopy :
2086y . : - (Gwogrooreq) (104 9) RedS—oNILHOIT DINIOITI~INVEOYIA ONIHIM

10jetpey jo doj, uo .02552.” sdurery pesyy

vZeIZe

ECECTINETE | TSI Es!

2

—272--
ATTACHMENTS

98—
7]
(38




=213 —

GENUINE

@ pats

ATTACHMENTS

dHYT av3H LHD 1Y va Gz6ly 26 HSYQ NO = d17) a £9lf9 92z
4119 a geyge 16 d11) Q0 genge ()
377145 HoLviavy - LIWWOUY A l291 o6 (a :mwOm ¥3040) | .
HOLIMG 0L H¥3L3IWWY - 378Y) 72
d119 a WN:@N 1 (a 760G u3a¥0)
311189 HOLYIAVY ~ LIWHONY A L291 1 _ 835VH) ALIHM HLIA 30vIg
dWYT av3y L437 va %26l 9% dWV] HVY3Y OL HOLIAG -~ 378Y) €2
. (a0 46go& ¥3a¥p) waovul
‘dWY] avay va mmmwz m: IV HLIA *LYN - HOLiMg
_ %2071g NOILONDp 0L G131J H0LVH3N3D - 3176V) . 22
0L dWYT] avaH 1437 - 378V) Xa 9402€ 7 asny vA G101 12
$1710g GNO¥HS NV{ NO - 411 a §t609 f HOLIMG ONILHO1 Aa 01El6 02
- 1709 dHYT HSV(Q a ¢ligs Q!
13X0VYg OLINOYW NO - d119) a gE609 eh %¥207g@ NOILIONAP
170Q LNO¥J L3INOVHG- - OL dWY] ONVH LH91Y = 318V) xa 2261€ 11
SN ILNNOW HOLVHINIH NO - d1719) a mommw onl - ¥007g NOtLINAP a m_mm: 91
AVI3Y NO TYNIWY3] 4, 6ElKa :mmom munmov Movig - ¥201g
: HOLYH3INID NOILONNP OL HOLIMG - 318v9) Ci
40 NV NO TYNIWBI) , 4, 1€ 319Ny 301G NO - d171) a gE609 |
AVI3Y NO YN IWE3] ,NTI9, 9t 3137dW0T ‘SSINHYH 338V) a 605 I
M3¥3G ONILNNOW AVIY 49 3TONY 3a1G NO - d11) a mMmom 2l
AVI3Y NO TYNIWY¥3) ,1va, :m HSY(Q N! - 13HHOYY H £0206 tl
(a0 6806 u3aug) Y3L3IWWY OL A¥3LLVg ~ 378Y) a 6lzls 6
Sy33VY] ssouY LNOY J-1H0ddNG LV3IG NO - 4119 a :wwmw 8
a3y GNY MOVIg HLIM IvHNLYN a wwmmm.
- ¥ILINWY O1 ¥OLV¥INIH - 3igv) 19 A¥3LLYE a 1160 1
(0 +6g0G ¥30uQ) wzovy) a 2640
¥OVIg HLIM IVENLYN - HOLIMG aNNONH OL A¥3LLVg -318V) a £6olG 9
0l 07314 YOLVH¥INIY - 318V) £ 180ddNG LY¥Y23G NO - Qi) a m_w_w. [4
¥oLvHaN3Y a %€ Gh i€, 170g C
YILINNY a mwmwn of ONILNNOW ¥3GN3I4 NO - d179) A 6glol K
(0 #6Q05 d3aup) su3dvy) ssouy 13¥0v¥g N1 170g 39V IH¥VY) : .
a3y ONV MOVIg HLIM IVENLYN SN ILNNO 830N3 4 NO - d11) a 20£29 €
~ ¥3L3WWY OL HOLVHINIG - 318V) 62 " (Q tbgo& w3ayp)
(0 #6R0G ¥3a80) ¥ovIg - ¥o01g “¥30VY¥] ILIHM HLtM MovIg
NOILINAM OL HOLIAG - 378V) . 2l -awvy wvay oL Horimg - 318VY) 2
4119 Q gexge 2l - dny] dv3y va 92614 i
’ *ON Lluvd “ON *ON 1¥vd °ON
NOI 1d14983a T H I “izy NO|Ld1¥2$30 AT s

‘uoKPLISTY(L UL siaquinu uu:u‘s%u.« 01 xapuy




GENUINE

«}]}mms

—_ 27—

HOuﬁ..nﬂ& %0 %mm uo ”Ouﬁgs mnm._.-nm.m .TM@H.H
8086V .

ATTACHMENTS

“Butopio w ssaquinu upd [ [ 95()  UOHDAISTY]L Ut UMOYS 24D Kuo Siaqunu 20UBL3[aY

(furey-oo1eq@) (SOA 2D ERAAS—ONILUYILS ANY ONLLHOIT DIHLOITI—WVYHOVIA ONIHIM

10)RIpRY JO ...moh uo payumoy sdurey pedyy

. w« m.u

] 3T IT o1 [ 8 L

veels e m.n w.n m.w ) ot n“— \ 1]\ _ \ .\\ \\ 4

" R4 _

) S | e
T SLEE
—)
W ad
e’

08




—275 —

GENUINE

@D ParTS

ATTACHMENTS

(a {6go& u3aaug) ¥39vH|

dHYT aVIH LHOiY va w26k G NYIG HLIA TVHNLYN = HOLIMG
d11) a mwzwm “ OL Q1314 ¥OLV¥3INID - 318V) seeee 12
377149 YOLVIAYY - LIWWOHY A 1291 96 . (a 60§ u3aug)
d11) a gehge G ¥39VH) JLIHM HLIA %3V
377149 HOLYIAVY - 13WWON¥D A L1291 (9 - dHYT ¥V3Y OL HOLIMG - 318vV) sevee 92
dHYY avay 143 va 262k 26 . HILIAG DNILHBIY AQ 11€L8 Ge
¥olviavy : .
40 40| NO .GILNNOY dWVT av3y va GEoth 16 dWV HSVQ a HESSY . he
5170g GNOY¥HG NYJ NO - d11) a gE609 06 1NO¥{ LHO4dNG LYIS NO - d171) a £1819 €z
%901g NOILONRpP AM3ILLYG OL A¥3LLVg - 31@Y9 a 16go& 22
0L dHVY] GVIY L1437 - 318V) Xd m:omm m: LNOY 4 LHOddNG L¥3g NO - d119) ‘a oo_wm 12
AVIIY NO TYNIWHI| 4, sesee o ANO¥{ 1¥OddNg LV3IG NO - d11) A 16229 0z
ANV %207g NOILONApP
HOLVH3INID NO TYNINN3) 4, reees 94 0L dWvq avay LH9ly - 318Y9) Xa 2261¢€ 61
110g %201g NOILINAP a lLiézy gl
13%5VHg OLINOVY NO = d17) a gg609 Git {a R6Q0G ¥3gup) HoV1g - %207g
170g LNO¥J L3Novug NOILONAP OL HILING - 318Y) aeves L
ON1LNNOY HOLYHINIH NO - dI19) a 20£29 o 370Ny 301G No - 4119 a gt609 9i
AV13y NO 1YNIW¥3) N9, ceee 2y SSINUVY 318V) a mmmom G
A3M3G ONILNNOK AV13Y . T ¥OLO[ ONILNVLG a £6LIE m_
AVI3y NO YNIW¥3) lva, sevee of 379Ny 321G NO - di1) a gE609 |
(a §6Q0G uaaug) w3ovy) SSOUY . ] HOLO{ ONILNVLG
a3y OGNV MOV HLIM IvHALYN 01 HOLIMG ONILYVLG - 378V) a 66904 21
- YILINWY 0L HOLVNINID - 318VH senes 6% HILINAG
: (a 76905 -¥3aup) w3dvy) ONILMVLG OL A¥ILLYg - 318YV) a 95016 il
HIVIG HLIM TVHALYN - HOLIAG ) dn 49611 4aL HSVQ NI L3WWO¥D A 2£G) 0l
0L Q7314 ¥OLVHINID - 318V) sese E1€QG1T oL 106 4aL HSVQ NI - L3WWOND VH mew ol
¥oLYyaN3Y a.G690G € : HSYQ N1 - LanWdug H £020G 6
(a #6go§ waawp) ANOY¥ | LHOddNG L¥3IG NO = d11) a ¢Ig19 g
HOLING OL YW3LIKWY - 318V cecee 9¢ T a Nmmmm
¥ILINAY a £gtan GE Ad3LLYg a 21609 L
(a R6QOG ¥3aup) suasvu) ssouy a mmmpm
a3y OGNV X2V HLIK 1vunivy a LogGs
- ¥3L3IWWY OL HOLVHINIY - 31aY9 seses € AtaLLYg a.2160 9
: 3sny A G1got € a mwm\.
(a {6Q05 u3a¥p) sovig - H201g aNnoHp OL A¥3LIYQ - 318Y) a .mwm: q
NOILINAP OL HOLiMG - 318V) soece 2¢ L10g 9NILNNOK ¥3ANIJ NO - dil) A 63L07 e
HOLIMG ONILYVLG H 1E649 1€ 13%0V¥g N1 L170g 39VI3yvY) : )
EEFERT . ONILNNOK ¥IANIJ NO - d11) a mommm €
OL HOLIMG DNILN¥VLIG - 318V9) Xa GGolSG ot (@ 760G w3quQ) u30VAH]
. 170g BNILNAOY ) ILIHM HLIAM MOV1g - dWY9 uv3y
HOLIMG ONILHYIG NO -~ di19) a £9€9 62 0L HOLIMG - 378V) HOLIMG sesse 2
4119 a genge g2 4Ky HVIY va GEotk !
*oN Lu¥d *oN *ON Luvg *oN
NO11d1¥353Q IH I * 43y NOI1d¥2s3d IH | e

“uoHPLISNY UL siaquinu uug‘..n%w& 03 xapuj




_.276 p—

ATTACHMENTS

G

a4

19—

20 91
{ \
|
-3}
A
/
// \
2 23944, 2
g8
21
/
/
/
18 821344

WIRING DIAGRAM—ELECTRIC LIGHTING—Special (12 Volts) (Delco-Remy) -

. Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Index to reference numbers in illustration.

ReF.

I HC

ReF.

I HC

No. | . Part No. DESCRIPTION No. | ParT No. DESCRIPTION
2 32838 D CaBLE ~ BATTERY To GROUND 1y 42383 D AMMETER
7968 D . 15 32054 DX CaSLE - GENERATOR TO AMMETER
3 02!2 D BATTERY 16 28428 D Cuip
55 6& D 17 57055 DX CABLE - STARTING SWITCH TO
b 56278 D CLiP - oN SEAT SUPPORT FRONT AMMETER '
5 56278 D CLip - oN SEAT SupporT FRONT || 18 64931 H STARTING SwiTcCH
6 5089% D CaBLE - BATTERY To BATTERY 19 63763 D CLIP -JON 3TARTING SWITCH Mount-
37968 D Ing BoLt
7 60212 D BATTERY 20 50895 D GENERATOR .
55467 D . 21 ceens "BAT" TERMINAL ON RELAY
8 57056 D CABLE - BATTERY To STARTING || 22 Ceeees "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR FRAME
SwiTCH 2 ceees "F" TERMINAL oN ReLAY
9 50203 H GROMMET ~ IN DASH 2 cenee RELAY MOUNTING SCREW
10 50899 D CABLE - STARTING SWITCH To 25 ceeee "GEN" TERMINAL ON RELAY
STARTING MoTOR 26 62302 D CLiP - GENERATOR MOUNTING BRACKET
i 60938 D CLIP - oN SiDE ANGLE FRONT BoLT
i2 37753 D STARTING MoTOR 27 60938 D CLiP - ON MAGNETO BRACKET BoLT
13 60938 D CL1P - ON SIDE ANGLE




e

GENUINE
@D parrs

ATTACHMENTS

A-1059

BATTERIES AND CONNECTIONS (Special)
(For Delco-Remy Attachments)
(Lighting Attach;nents Use Only One Batt_exy)

Reference numbers only are shown in flustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

Index to reference numbers in illustration.

No.” | past . DESCRIPTION
] 50234 D BATTERY HoLb DowN RuUBBER, SHORT
2 50235 D BatTerY HoLp Down Rueser, lLowng
3 Wine Nut, 5/16" N.C.
y 41832 DBX |Cover, COMPLETE
s40l2 DAX |Cover, CompLETE
5 22&35 D CLaMp BonT
g 1831 D STuD WASHER
41830 D CLANP STuD
57279 D BATTERY To AMMETER CABLE
9 57056 D BATTERY To STARTING SwiTcH CaBLE, COMPLETE
6091t D ‘BATTERY s
60912 D BATTERY
10 55466 D BATTERY
55467 D BATTERY
] 37 76 D BoTToM REST SPRiNG
i2 7868 DX | BotToM SupPoRT
: 54043 DX | BotToM SupPORT




~ 21— | GENUINE

ATTACHMENTS _ (D) PARTS

[

TETTOT

T

TS

P |
N
o Tl

GENERATOR, PULLEY AND BRACKET (Speéial)
(For Delco-Remy Attachments)

Reference numbers only are shown in llustration. Use I H'C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

Index to reference numbers in illustration.

ReF., IHC

No. ParT No. DESCRIPTION

54857 DA | Bect
50893 D Stup
50892 DA | Brace
8081 b |PuLLey
{h5634 D GenerATOR {6 vout)
50895 D GeneraTor (12 VoLT)
50891 D BRACKET
STEEL Wasuer, /2"
Hex Nut, |/2" N.F.
CASTELLATED
7699 T™M | PuLiey Key

0 oo~ OV o Y —




—279 —

ATTACHMENTS

(ns

PART . PACKAGE USED ON
N o DESCRIPTION SERIALNUMBER TS T T 6]
i : i ,
ELECTRIC LIGHTING AND STARTING (Special)
(Delco-Remy)
KEY TO NUMBERS IN CAPTION
I 54%U45 D StarTing ATtaceMenT (MacHine Attacement) ®
© {54046 D LieHTiNg ATTACHMENT (2 Heap _Lames AND | ReAR
2 LaMP) (MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
54047 D LiaHTing ATTACHMENT (2 HEAD-Lamps anD | REAR
' LAMP)(TRACTORS WITH BuLLpozer) (MacHINE ATTACHMENT)C)
S4ol8 D LieuTing ATTacHMENT (2 Heap Lamps aNp | TaiL Lamp)
3 (MacHine Avtachment) ®
54049 D LiGHTING ATTACHMENT (2 Heap Lasps anp | Tair L%ﬁs)
(TracTORs wiTH BuLLpozeR)(MaCHINE ATTACHMENT)
54050 D LieHTiNG ATTACHMENT (| Heap Lamp anD | Rear Lawp)
y i (MAcHINE ATTACHMENT)
54051 D LiGHTING ATTACHMENT (I HeAD LAMP AND | REAR LAMP)
(TracTors wiTH ButLpozer)({MacHiNg ATTACHMENT) (B
54052 D STARTING AND LiGHTING ATTACHMENT
5 " (2 Heap Lamwps anp 1 Rear Lamp){MacHINE ATTACHMENT)
54053 D STARTING AND LIGHTING ATTACHMENT é) .
(2 Heap Lawps ano | Rear Lamp)(TRACTORS wITH BuLLpDOZER)
(MacHINE ATTACHMENT)
54054 D StarTING AND LigHTING ATTACHMENT
s (2 Heap Lamps ano | TaiL Lamp){MacHing ATTachment) ®
54055 D STARTING AND L1GHTING ATTACHMENT
(2 Heap Lamps anp | Eij Lamp)(TRACTORS wiTH BuLLDOZER)
(MAcHINE ATTACHMENT) :
54056 D STARTING AND LIGHTING ATTACHMENT
(1 Heap Lamp anD | REAR LAMP)(MACHINEPATTACHMENT) C)
7 54057 D STARTING AND L1GHTING ATTACHMENT
(1 Heap Lamp anp | REgR LaMp){TRACTORS wiITH BuLLDOZER)
(MacHINE ATTACHMENT) é)
@)(SEE Note No. t)
8081 D GENERATOR PuLLEY | ERERERERER
12061 D LigHTing SwiTcH Fuse (3 AG-15)(Orper 10815 VA) R
22080 D TAIL LAMP. BRACKET I
_ Cap. Screw, 3/8 x 3/U"™ N. F. Hex Heap 2 2
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. 2 2
LockwasHer, 3/8" 2 2
23431 D STARTING SWITCH TO STARTING MoToR CABLE TERMINAL 1 [HEEE
27377 D BATTERY To GROUND CABLE LooM 1t
27378 D STARTING SwiTcH To AMMETER CABLE LooM A IRERR
27385 D tooM CLip (1/4" ror 3/8" Bort)(OroErR 60938 D) 31 91951999
: Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex Heap 2 2lz2i2|2{2]2
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2| 2|2i2j2|2}2
LockwasHEr, 3/8" 21 2|2|2]2lz2]|2
27386 D Loow CLir (I/4" ror |/2" Bort)(OrbErR 62302 D) 2] 22l2]2|2]|2
2740k D TaiL Lawp, 29645 A witH Prue, 27595 D
(SEe DeTaiL LisT FoR SERVICE PARTS) |
27618 D BATTERY To GROUND CaBLE LooM Cramp Rine 1|
27618 D BATTERY To AMMeTER CasLE Loom Cramp Rina [HERR
27618 D Lert Heap ‘LaMp CaBLe Loom Cramp Rine ‘ 22| (2]2
27618 D RieHt Heap Lamp CasLE Loom CLamp Ring 2|l2|2t2|2]2
27618 D STARTING SwiTcH To AMMETER CasLE LooM CLamp Ring 2 2i2|2
27618 D GENERATOR To AMMETER Loom CLamP RING 2
28428 D CaBLE CLAMP BRILEEREIENE:

1

1ot

hine is

3,

3

Note No. 1-—Order Machine Attach ts th h same ¢

Note No. 2—Ozder attachments (not marked Mach:me Attachments) through reqular service parts channel



— 280 -

ATTACHMENTS

GENUINE

@D parts

PACKAGE USED ON

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER 1 \ 2 ’ 3 l 4 I 5 I .6 I 7
ELECTRIC LIGHTING AND STARTING (Specxal)——Contmued
_ . (Delco-Remy)
28433 b Ri1GHT Heap Lamp CasLe Loom (Oroer '28438 D) RERIRIREE
y 28438 D RigHT Heap Lamp Casre Loow (WitL Work ror 28433 D) NARANEREER
29332 D LEFT Heap Lamp CasLe Loom (Oroer 30701 D) 1 11
30452 D BaTTERY . (PREST-0-L1TE 613-JKT) TDF 501 10 2449 RENR
30700 D GENERATOR TO AMMETER CABLE LooM ]
30701 D Lert.Heap Lamp CaBLE Loom (WiLL Work For 29332 D) - 1|1 H[
30710 DX LerT Heap Lamp CasLE {(Oroer 32046 DX) 1| i
31522 DX RigHT Heap Lamp CaBLE PPbjefrfigt
32046 DX LerT Heap Lamp CasLe (WiL Work For 30710 DX) 1} 1t
32054 DX GENERATOR TO AMMETER CABLE |
37753 D STARTING Motor (DeLco-Remy No. 710){I2 VOLT) i IR
Cap Screw, 9/16 x [-1/8" N.F, Hex Heap 3 313[3
LockwASHER, 9/16" 3 31313
37968 D | BatTERY (PREST-O-Lite 615-JKT) TDF 501 To 2449 2 2|2]|2
37976 D BATTERY BoTToM REST SPRING o 8| 4| 4]2i8/8|8
38087 D L TarL Lamp, 29971 H with PrLue, 27595 D
) (SEE DevaiL LisT FoR SERVICE PARTS) |
38100 D BatTery CasLe CLip (Orber 56278 D) 2 2lz2|2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heao 2 2|22
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2| 2l2|2
LockwASHER, 3/8" 2 2|2)2
38433 D CABLE TERMINAL 21 3|3 |2{u|b]3
38777 D BATTERY To AMMETER CABLE TERMINAL iy
38778 D CaBLE TERMINAL 1
38937 O CaBLE TERMINAL e h o
41827 D BATTERY BoTToM MOUNTING SPACER 8| 4|4 (n]8|8]8
41830 D BATTERY CovER CLAMP STUD Li2l2]2|h|4])
: Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C, 161 81818160616
41831 D BatveERy Cover CLaMp STup WASHER Yyl 2lzj2|4i{d]y
11832 DBX BaTTERY Box Cover, CoMPLETE 2 2 2
4i910 D BATTERY To BATTERY CABLE INSULATING SLEEVE [ Pl
* 419t1 D STARTING SWITCH 70 STARTING MOTOR CABLE INSULATING TUBING 2 2l2i2
41913 D BATTERY TO BATTERY CABLE INSULATING SLEEVE' | [HERR
42383 D AMMETER INEINIRINIER
250466 R AmMETER CLAMP AR INERN
- 42833 D BATTERY To GROUND CABLE wiTH TErMinaL, 950UN H [ [HIRR
42915 D Heap Lamp JuncTioN Brock

Screw, No. 10-24 x 1/2" Rouno Heap

Hex Nut, No. 10 -2

LockwAsHER, No. |0




- 28—

L | ATTACHMENTS

B

PART

DESCRIPTION

PACKAGE USED ON

NUMBER - _ |]z'3]4|5[s[7
ELECTRIC LIGHTING AND STARTING (Special)—Continued ‘
. (Delco-Remy) -
42916 D Heap LaMp JuncTioN BLock BRACKET ! REEEEN
42917 D Heap Lawp JuncTion Brock, 42915 D ano Bracker, 42916 D I EEIRRN
42918 0 - Das#_Lawp (Oroer 65534 D) TDF 501 1o 2158 AR
B MacHiNE BoLt No. 6 - 32 x | /2" ' 2y 2|2
Hex Nut, No. 6 - 32 2l 2|2
LockwasHer, No, 6 - . mHEHEE
42918 D DasH Lamp (OrDER 59175 D) ) i TDF 501 70 2158 R :
MACHINE BoLT No. 6 - 32 x 1/2" 2l2 ]2
Hex Nut, Np. 6 - 32 222
LockwASHER, No. 6 2212
h2g21 D HEAD LaMp BRACKET 2left] 2] 2
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1" N.C. Hex Heap IR
LockwaSHER, |/2% A ANDNE
Y2921 D REAR LAMP BRACKET ] | b '
' CaP Screw;, 1/2 x I" N.F. Hex Heap 2 212 2
Hex Nut, /2" N.F. ’ 2 2{2 2
] LockwasHER, 1/2" 2 212 2
142923 DA Heao Lawp, L.H. (Guioe No, 534 E)
(SEE DETAIL LiST For Service ParTs) IR
4292k DA Heao Lamp, L.H, (Guioe No. 534 C)
’ (Sés DeTAlL LisT FOR SERVICE ParTs) ! Iy it
42998 D GeneraToR ReLay (12 Voot){DeLco-Remy No. HI6TTT) I REN
43035 DA Heap Lawp, L.H. ano R. H. (Guioe No. 534 H)(TRacTors witH BuLLpozer)
(SEE DeTAIL LisT FoR SERVICE PaRrTs) . 2| 2
43035 DA Rear_Lawp (Guipe No. 53% H){See DeTaiL List For SERVICE PARTS) | |
45634 D GENERATOR wiTH RerAy, 4612 D (DeLco-Remy No. 1101355)(6 Vout) i i
CotTer PiN, 3/32 x 1" | I
46412 D GeneraToR ReLAY (6 Vout)(DELco-Remy No. 1116766) 1 |
47868 pX BATTERY BoTToM SUPPORT 2 2l2{2 .
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 2-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 8 8| 8] 8
SteEL Wasuer, [7/32" 1.D. x i-1/4" 0.D. x No. I} Ga, 8 8] 8] 8
47924 DA Heap Lawp, L.H. (Guioe No. 534 C)
. (Sze DeTaiL LisT FOR SERVICE ParTs)
47925 DA Heao Lawp, R.H. {(Guipe No. 53% D)
: (SEE DETAIL LisT FOR SERVICE PARTS) | I
47926 DA ‘Heap Lamp, L.H, aNp R.H., (Guipe No. 534 G)(TracTors wiTH BuLLpozer)
: (See DeTaiL LisT ForR SERVICE PARTS) 2( 2
47926 DA Rear Lawp (Guioe No. 534 G)(See Detai List For SERVicE ParTs) 1
k9506 D GeneraTor Bert (Oroer 54857 DA) ' _ TDF 501 1o 1808 N Ll
50234 D BaTTERY HoLp Down RuBBER, SHORT R EENER
50235 D - BATTERY HoLp Down Rumser, Lona . 8 4yu|hi8)8l8
50737 D CHokE CoNTRoL Rop aND Button (T-1h) I i




— 28—

ATTACHMENTS

GENUINE
(D) PARTS

NSQZ;R DESCRIPTION - SERIAL NUMBER | :Ac:ﬁ}G:: :U:E:D:r
ELECTRIC LIGHTING AND STARTING (Spec:al)—Contmued
) (Delco-Remy),
50891 b GENERATOR BRACKET HEIEREENAREE
Cap Screw, 5/16 x -1-1/8" N.F. Hex Heap 2| 2|2|2]12)2]2
Cap Screw, 7/16 x 1" N.F. HEX Heap 31313[313]3i3
Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C. 2| 2l212|2| 22
LockwasHer, 5/16" 2| 2|l2j2|2]2]2
LockwasHEr, 7/16" 31 313]3(3i3]3
50892 DA GENERATOR BRACE Vo]
Cap Screw, 5/16 x'5/8" N.C. Hex Heao Vol jelafg
LockwasHER, 5/8" g
- SteeL Wasser, 11/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. Ve
50893 D WATER Pump BoLT B IEEEREREE R
: Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. NEINEEERENEn
LockwasHER, 3/8" Vol
50894 D LigHTiNG CABLE HARNESS Tpefr]p e
50895 D GENERATOR WITH RELAY, 42998 D (Derco-Remy No. 1101725)
(12 voLT) : l 1]
CoT7ER PIN, 3/32 x |" | BRRN]
50897 D BATTERY 0 BATTERY CABLE | AR
50899 D STARTING SWITCH To STARTING MoToR CABLE I [N
52435 D BATTERY CovER CLamp BoLt Al elelelhin]y
: ' Wine Nut, 5/16" N.C. (Q 3505) Yl z2y2{2|4]8(y
54042 DAX BaTTERY Box Cover, COMPLETE IR
54043 DX BATTERY BoTTOM SUPPORT I
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2-1/5" N.C, Hex Heap Yl 4y
STeEL WasHer, 7/32" 1.D. x 1-1/4" 0.D. x No. I} Ga. RIE
540k b STARTING MoTOR SHIELD ] ) Hihid
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N,C. Hex Heao 2 2lzl2
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2| 2l2fe2
LockwasHEr, 3/8" 2 | 12122
shobY D BATTERY CABLE SHIELD IR
: Cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heap 3131313131313
Hex Nur, 3/8" N.C. 3131313({31313
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 3131313131313
54079 DX RigHT HeEap Lamp CaBLe, CompLeTE (OrpeErR 31522 D) IRERERERER
54857 DA GENERATOR BELT (WiLL Work ror 49506 D) TDF 1809 ue Vo)
55466 D Battery (WirLaro 5243)(60911 DNS WiLL Work) i
55467 D BatTery (WitLaro 5244)(60912 DNS WiLt Work) 2 2l2]2
55152 b CHoke CoNTRoL Rop aND ButTon (TD- 1) i P!
56278 D BATTERY CasLe CLip (WiLL Work ror 38100 D) 2 222
. Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heao 2 2|2]2
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C, 2 2lelz
LockwASHER, 3/8" 2. (2leje2

,//\\



- 283_

ATTACHMENTS

GENVINE

PACKAGE USED ON

@D PARTS

NSS:LR DESCRIFTION SERIAL NUMBER }‘, B II als. e ]' 7
ELECTRIC LIGHTING AND STARTING (Spec:al)—Contmued
(Delco-Remy)
57053 D BATTERY TO GROUND CABLE i [
57054 D BaTTERY To AMMETER CasLE, CompLeTe (OrDER 57279 D) BERE
57055 DX STARTING SWITCH TO AMMETER CABLE | ) IEER
57056 D BATTERY To STARTING SwiTcH CABLE | RN
57058 D BATTERY To AMMETER CABLE Loow BENE
57059 b LieHTinGg CaBLE HaRNEss CLip (Oroer 63763 D) ! )
57059 D LiauTine CaLE Harness Cuip (Oroer 63763 D) IR
Cap Screw, 1/4 x 5/8" N,C. Hex Heap BN
Hex Nut, 1/4" N.C. IERE
LockwasHER, |/4" IERE
57157 D BATTERY To AMMETER CABLE TERMINAL IR
57279 D BATTERY To AMMETER CasLe (WiLL Work for 57054 D) [HENE
57310 DY L1GHTING SwiTcH, COMPLETE
" {SEE DETAIL LiST FOR SERVICE PARTS ) IR
57311 DY LicHTING. SwiTCH, COMPLETE
(See DeTaIL LisT For SERVICE PARTS) I 17t
59175 D DasH _Lamp (WiLL Work For 42918 D) ' , TOF 2159 up TR
60911 D Batrery (Auto-LiTe H-13)(55466 D WiLL Work) TDF 2450 up ot
60912 D_ BATTERY (AuTo—LxTE,HTIS)(SSN67 D WiLL Work) TDF 2450 ue 2 2 2| 2
60938 D Loou Cutp (1/4" ror 3/8" BoLv)(WiLL Work For 27385 b) 3|1oj10]6io]lo] 6
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I" N.C, Hex HEAD 2l 212)2|2|2f2
Hex Nur, 3/8" N.C. 2| 2l 2l2j2| 2|2
LockwasHer, 3/8" C 2 212)2| 2(2
61645 b AMMETER To LigHTiING SwiTcH CaBLE B
WITH 2 TERMINALS AND 2 INSULATORS, 28500 H I EEEEEEEE]
’
61813 p Rear Lamp CaBLE CLir (WiLL Work For 62251 VA) H 1113133
62302 D Loom CLir {1/4" ror 1/2" BorLt)(WiLL Work FoR 27386 D) 2l 2l2]2] 2f2
63323 D Bat7ERY CaBLE GROMMET (Witt Work FOR 50203 H) Py ety
63763 D . LiGHTING CaBLE HarNess CLip (WiLL Work For 57059 D) | I
" 63763 D LigHTiING CaBre Harness CLip (WiLL Work ror 57059 D) NN
Cap Screw, 1/4 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heao IR
Hex Nut, I/4" N.C, TR
LockwasHER, |/4" i
63764 D Rear Lamp Casre Cuip (WiLL Work ror 62251 VA) 3 313
‘ Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4™ N.C. Hex Heap 2l 212
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2{ 22
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2l 2tz




— 284 -

ATTACHMENTS

GENUINE
(D) pARTS

onrer . R PACKAGE USED ON
NUMBER DESCRIPTION - SERIAL NUMB! 1 I 2 | 3 i P l s i " ! - N
ELECTRIC LIGHTING AND STARTING (Special)—Continued
* (Delco-Remy)
65534 D DasH_Lamp (WiLL Work ror- 42918 D) TDF 2159 up 1
6838 HA REAR LaMP GROMMET : ' : TDF-501 1o 11583 11}
1532 Y REAR LAMP GROMMET : TOF 11584 v ok
N L)
749k H DasH_LaMe Buie (Mazoa No. 63) ANER
26375 H BATTERY To BATTERY CABLE TERMINAL | HERE
26376 H CABLE TERMINAL 2 AERRE
26453 HX BATTERY TERMINAL BoLT wiTH Nyt 31 2t2(2]313]3
28500 H AMMETER TO LIGHTING SWITCH CABLE INSULATOR 2f2|2]|2 >2 2
29939 H Dasi Lamp Buis (Mazoa No. 67) TERE
46074 H CABLE TERMINAL 2 2122 .
50203 H BaTTERY CaBLE GromMeT (ORDER 63323 D) Lol (\
64931 H STARTING SWITCH 1 i
Cap Screw, I/4 x 1/2" N,F. Hex Heap 2 2l2]2
Hex Nut, I/4%" N.F. 2 2l2]2
LockwAsHEr, /4" 2 2l 2|2
98olY Hx BATTERY TO GROUND. CABLE TERMINAL [ 1.1 {1
10789 v Loow Cuip (7/16" ror 3/8" BoiT) IRENERERERE
10815 v LigHTING SwiTcH Fuse (3 AG-10) V{1t
10815 VA LigHTINg SwiTcH Fuse (3 AG-20)(WiLL Work For 12061 D) - il
62251 VA Rear Lawp CasLe Cuip (Oroer 61813 D) {13133
62251 VA Rear Lamp CaBrLe Crip (Orper 63764 D) 31313
: Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap ]
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. 0t
- LockwasHEr, 3/8" i1
1627 Y RADIATOR GRILLE GROMMET 2121 tele |




L

— 285 —_
MEMORANDA

- GENUINE

- @Drarrs




—286 —

GENUINE

@D maas

ATTACHMENTS

Iojerpey Jo eptg uo pajunoly sdure pesyy

92086~y

A

vseivd

“Buriapro wr ssaquinu 1uvd 1) I T 9S[)  UOMDAISTYYE Ut UMOYS 240 K{uo Siaquiny 2oudL2fay

(zoereudg A1syeg-oN yosog) [eeds—ONILHOIT DIMIOITI

-10jerpey jo doj, :o. pajunopy sdure] peogry

(SO S,
—n




—287 —

GENUINE

@D Parts

ATTACHMENTS

dWYT avay 1Hely va G261y I ¥207g NO1LONNpP
: " dRYT) a £gtle 0 OL dWV7 avay 1437 - 318Y) Xa 2hlag 6l
3T714¥H HOLVIQVY NI - L3IWHOYHD A wa_ 6 i $110g GNOYHG NV{ NO - d119) a mmom |
. dnv1) a tgtlz LEl 110g 3ovag woLvaanag NO - d11) a m_m_w |
37714 ¥OLYiaYY NI - L3WKOuD A 1291 9¢, . ¥OLYNIANIY a 6319 91
dW¥7 avay 1437 va ;waa (4% (a 6419 u30¥0) (s¥3oVHL SSON)
¥307g NOILlonnp a Liéz2k 7€ a3y ONY HOVIG HLIA TVENLYN)
(a 65319 y¥3ayQ)(xov1g) HOLYHINID OL HOLIMG - 318Y) seeer Gl
33078 NOILONAP OL 3sni - 31avy sever 29 ’ L1og L3novug
31704 L10g ONI1LNAOK OLINDVI ¥3NN| ¥3ddp) NO - d119 a €819 7
HOLIMG BN1L¥YLIG NO - di19 a €9.€9 2¢ L110g 13xNovug o .
an Gl 401 4L33HS HSVQ NI - L3WWOYD 126G t€]l oiranovy waLng ¥3IMO NO - 4i19) a €919 €1
mmm__ oL {06 4l L3IIHG HSVQ NI - LIWKOUH YH wmwm 1€ 3TONY 341G NO ~ di1) a 9% 09 2l
avng 31avy a h9oHG ot ssaNavy 31av) a 64819 t
LNON4 ‘iyoddng LV3g 318Y) ANV
40 110g ¥3NHO9) ¥3IMO NO-d119 a g£609 62| ssanuvy aNnouy SdHY1) - Koo a £gtle 01
LNOY ‘L¥Oddng LV3IG NO -~ di1) a gteo9 2l (a 61219 ¥3ayQ) (suaovy)l ssoy) ’
. ‘ %201g asny H 2lyl 2 a3y GNY NOVIg HLIA TY¥NLYN)
asny A Gigot Gz YOLVYINIY OL HOLIAG - 318V seves 6
LINO¥ ] ‘Ly0ddng ‘1Vag (a 6rg19 u3aup)avig - woolg
110g ¥3N¥O) ¥3IMOT NO-di1) a gtéo9 2 NOTLONNP OL 3Sn{ - 378V9 resee m
(¥v3y Woy4 anod3g) HOLIMG BNILHOIT a £9219
170g ONILNAOY ¥3IANI 4 NO-d!19 a 9£609 % dWVyY HSYQ a Gli6G 9
- 13)0V¥Q d3IANI4 NI %307g 3SN4 0L HOLIMG-318Y) Xa [
110g 39VINNVY) LSY] NO - di1) a €igi9 22 133IHG 2G1g LVIG L4371 m
3201g NOILINAP 378V 40 ONJ QIHOWMY .
OL dWVq GV3y{ LHoiY - 378Y9 Xa 2kl2s 12 dHYY dV3Iy OL HOLIMG-318Y9 a wmm_w 2
T (dorviavy ) : dWVT ¥Y3Yy va 926lk
40 4O NO Q3INNOK) dAY avay va 926l 02 dWYT IV a hogl2 I
NOI 1d 149530 ON Luvg “ON NOI Ld 134983 *oN Lavg | ‘oN
JH | 43y IHI ©d3y

UOIDAISNY(E UL SIIQUANLL 2DUD[DL 01 XIPUT

S




- : ‘GENVINE

(D parts

PART

ATTACHMENTS

NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER NO. REQ'D
ELECTRIC LIGHTING—Special (Bosch No-Battery Ge:mtator)
61850 D LisHTiNg ATTAcHMENT {Two Heap LAMPS AND ONE REAR LaMP)
(TRacTOoRs EQUIPPED WiTH BuLioozer) (MacHINE Artacunzur)()
61851 D LiaHTING ATTACHMENT &Ero Heap LaMPs aND ONE ReAR Lawp)
: {(MacHine ATTacHMERT)(®
61852 D LiaHTing ATTACHMENT (Two HEAD LAMPS ANP ONE Tair Lawp)
(TracTors EquippeED wiTH BuLpozer)(MacKINE ATtachMent) ®
6I853 D LIGHTING ATTACHMENT (Two HEAD LaAMPS AND ONE TAIL LAup)
: (Maching ATTACHMENT)
61854 D LiaHTing ATTacHMENT (ONE HEAD LAMP AND ONE REAR Lawp)
(TRA;Tons EquiPPED WiTH BULLDOZER)(MACHINE ATTACHMENT) C)
61855 b LiGHTING ATTACHMENT (ONE HEAD LAMP AND ONE REAR LAMP)
(MacHine ATTacumenT) (© . :
61856 D LigHTiNg ATTACHMENT {ONE HEAD LAMP AND ONE TAIL LAMP)
’ (TracTors Eauippes WiTH BuLLpozer)(MacHiNe Attachment) ®
61857 0 LiaHTING ATTACHMENT (ONE HEAD LAMP AND ONE TarL Lawp)
(MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
A ®. (see Nore No. 1)
3281 DA GENERATOR SADDLE |
' Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3" N.F. Hex Heap I
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. [
LockwasHer, 3/8" i
9168 D GENERATOR PULLEY i
9228 D GENERATOR BRACKET |
Cap Screw, 7/16 x i-1/4" N,C, Hex Heap 3
LockwaSHER, T/16" 3
22080 D Tatt Lamp BRACKET !
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex Heao -2
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. o 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" . 2
23603 D GeneraTOR DoweL Pin : !
26080 DA GENERATOR STRAP - i
Cap Screw, |/U x 2-3/B" N.F. Hex Heao ]
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heao |
- Hex Nut, 1/4" NJF, J
LockwasHER, |/4" |
LockwASHER, 5/16" |
27383 D Loom CLAMP 4
27404 D TAiL LaMp, 29645 H wits PLus, 27595 D
(See DeTaiL LiST FOR SERVICE PARTS) 1
27618 D Loou CLaMP RiNg .6
30426 D JUNCTION BLOCK TO HEAD LaMp CABLE LooM 2
30747 DX Fuse Brock 1o LigHTING SwiTcH CABLE s ]
30752 D 'Fuse Brock To LigHTING SwiTcH CasLeE Loow l

Note No, 1—Order Machins Attachments through same channels as complete machine is ordered.’
liotalig.29—()xdaxathuﬂumsntscnotrnaxkxui!danhhue!iﬂachnunﬂ;)thxougﬂl:egudarserv1ue;untsc1uuunﬂ.



_.289 -

ATTACHMENTS -

(G

Nom DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER NO. REQ'D
ELECTRIC LIGHTING (Special)—Continued
(Bosch No-Battery Generator)
38433 D CABLE TERMINAL 6
h2915 b Heap Lamp JuncTioN BLock |
: Screw, No. 10-2) x 1/2" Rouno Heap |
HEx Nut, No. 10-2Y I
LockwasHER, No. 10 I
42916 D Heap Lamp JuncTion BLock BRACKET ]
42917 D Heap Lawp Junction Brock, 42915 D- ano Bracker, 42916 D 1
42921 b HeaD LaMP BRACKET 2
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1" N.C. Hex Heao y
LockwasHEr, /2 y
42921 D REAR LAMP BRACKET |
Cap Screw, 1/2 x |" N.F. Hex Heap - 2
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. 2
LockwaSHER, 1/2 2
47924 D Heao Lawp, L.H. (Guibe No. 534 C)
: (See DeTaiL LiST FOR SERVICE PARTS) I
47925 D Heao Lawp, R.H. (Guipe No. 534 D)
(SEE DETAIL.LiST FoR SERVICE PaRTS) |
47926 D Heap Lawp, L.H. anp R.H. (Guipe No. 534 G)(TracTors witH BuLLbozER)
(See DeTaiL LisT-For SERVICE PARTS) ' |
47926 D Rear Laup (Guioe No. 534 G){See DeTaiL List ror Service Parts) i
50893 D WATER Pump BoLt ]
: Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. i
LockwasHer, 3/8" |
LockwasHer, /2" !
52742 DX JuncTion BLock To HEap Lamp CaBLE [
54064 D CaaLE GuirD ) |
“Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex Heap 3
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. _ 3
LockwASHER, .3/8" 3
54857 DA GENERATOR BELT !
57143 D CasLE HARNESs anD Heab Lamp CasiE CLip |
59175 D DasH Lamp !
60938 D CasLe CLiP For 3/8" BovLt 13
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap 2
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C, ’ ' 2
LockwasHEr, 3/8" 2
61263 DX LiGHT ING SwiTcH, CoMPLETE
(See DeTa1L LisT FOR SERVICE PARTS) i




~290.—

ATTACHMENTS

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION ~ SERIAL NUMBER. NO. REQ'D
ELECTRIC LIGHTING (Special)—~Continued
G&muﬂy!ﬁrlhﬂhny‘Genaunoﬂ
61812 D CasLe CLip For 1/2" Bour (OrpER 62302 D) |
61813 D CasLe Cuip ror 3/8" Bort 3
61848 D GeENERATOR BRacE i
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C. Hex Heap i
LockwasHER, 5/16" 1
STEEL Wasuer, 11/32" 1.D. x 11/16" 0.D, x 16 Ga. K
61849 D CasLe HaRNESS ' i
61875 D GeneraToR (BoscH)(See Note) |
61898 D SwiTcH 70 REAR OR TAIL LaMp CABLE I
62302 D CasLe CLip For 1/2" Bort (WiLL Work For 61812 D) !
63763 D CABLE HARNESS CLiP ' TDF 3062 up 1
6838 HA DASH GROMMET TOF 501 1o 11583 I
1532 Y DASH GROMMET _ TOF 11584 e |
472 H Fuse BLock 1
: SLoTTeED Screw, No. 8-32 x 1/2" Furat Heap |
Hex Nut, No. 8-32 . ' 1
LockwasHER, No. 8 ]
ThOU H Dash Lamp Bus {Mazoa No. 63) i
28500 H SwiTcH T0 REarR oR Tatt Lamp CaBLE INSULATING SLEEVE 2
10815 v Fuse (3 AG-10) _2
1627 ¥ RADIATOR GRILLE GROMMET 2
NOTE - ORDER PARTS FROM THE UNITED AMERICAN BoscH CORPORATION
SERVICE STATIONS, LOCATED IN ALL PRINCIPAL CITIES.
ORDERS MUST SHOW BOSCH GENERATOR NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME.

e



= GENUINE

ATTACHMENTS | @Pﬂm_

c———is

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [ H C part numbers in ordering.

LIGHTING SWITCH

h2922 ‘DX ! SwitcH, CoMmpLETE, 12 VoLt (Dieser)
(OroER 57311 DY){DeLco-Remy Licnting) TDF -501 7o 1651 I
47890 DX | I Swited, CompLETE, 6 Vot (OrpER 57310 DY) '
- : (DeLco-Remy LiaHTIng) TDF 501 10 1651
61263 D 1A 1994021 Switch, 6 Vout (Bosch LiaHTing)(ORDER 61263 DX) '
57310 DY 1A SwitcH, CompreTe, 57310 DX wiTH TRANSFER .
: (WiLL Work ror 47890 DX) TOF 1652 vp
57311 DY 1A SwitcH, ComPLETE, 57311 DX with TRANSFER
(WiLe Work rFor 42922 DX) TDF 1652 vp !
61263 DX 1A SwiTtcH, CowpLETE, 6 VoLt (BoscH LiaHTing)
43039 D 2 1877830 ‘| SwiTcH DimMER ResisTAnce, 12 VoLt
(DeLco-Remy LiaHTiNGg) -
47889 D 2 814545 SwiTcH DiuMER REsisTANCE, 6 VolLT _
43040 D 3 1877831 SwiTcH GENERATOR FiELp ResisTance, 12 VoLt
' (DeLco-Remy LigHTiNg) ] ]
47891 D 3 1878070 SwiTcH GeNErATor FIELD RESIsTANCE, 6 VoLT
: {DELCO-REMY LIGHTING) ] 7
387670 | & . SwiTch MounTINg NuT LockwasHER (SHakeproor No. 1222)
(DeLco-Remy LigHTiNG) : TDF 501 vo 1651
hghos H ] C SwiTcH MounTing Nut LockwAsHER
) (SuakerrooF No, 1230) : TOF 1652 vp . ]
43036 D 5 1873327 SwiTcH MounTing NuT (DeELco-Remy LigHTing) TDF 50! 1o 651 |
57312 D* 5 1882012 SwiTcH MounTing NuT - TOF 1652 up !
57313 D 6 1882013 SwiTcH KNoB TDF 1652 up !
64022 H 7 1864099 SwiTcH HANDLE MOUNTING SCREW ’ ' 1
LockwasHER, No. 8 v » ]
43037 D 8 1873326 Switc HanoLe (DELco-REmy LiGHTING) ' - TDF 501 To 165l |




—292 —

GENUINE

ATTACHMENTS

@D parts

2 333439
VI 1 4
o
TULT
FIAN T
28 29 30 31 35
—
39 99 36
<.
irh
;o i
L i
7 29 38 37
“‘—;5——~—Jv
R
© B-2046
Reference numbers only are shown in llustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
HEAD LAMPS AND REAR LAMPS (Guide Lamp Corporation)
) (42923 D, 42924 D, 43038 D, 47924 D, 47925 D and 47926 D)
37536 H 121749 Heap aAND REAR LAMP GROUND SCREW ’ I
47834 H 120622 HEAp AND REAR LAMP GROUND ScREW NuT 1
104562 H 121752 HEAD AND REAR LAMP GROUND SCREW LoCKWASHER
51888 b i 923754 Heap anNp REAR Leamp DooR GuaRrD, COMPLETE WiTH Lens 1
51891 D 2 923756 HEAD aND REAR LAMP LENS-GUARD wiTh WasHer, %1229 H 1
51889 D 3 923755 Heap AND- REaR Lawp Door !
1 103319 LockwasHER, /4" b
51970 D } 921636 HEAD AND REAR LAMP LENS GaSKET !
69372 D I 5935246 HEAD AND REAR LAMP LENS GASKET I
50784 D 5 921634 Heap anp REAR LaMP LENS wiTH GASKET; 51970 D ]
79398 H 6 921789 HeaD AND REAR LaMP REFLECTOR GASKET I
51894 D 7 924079 Heap aNp REAR Lamp RerLector {Orper 65401 D or 69491 D) I
65401 D 7 5931286 Hzap anp REAR Lamp RerLecTor (WiLL Work For 51898 D)
(69491 D wiLL Work) » ]
69491 D 7 5935478 HEap aND Rear Lawp RerLecTor (WilL Work For 51898 D)
. (65401 D wiLL Work) : 1
51893 D 8 92ho23 Heap anp ReAR Lamp Socket, COMPLETE wiTH WIRE i
51892 D 9 921638 Heap ano Rear Lamwp Door SeaL Gasker (Oroer 68418 D) 1.
68518 D 9 5935245, | Heao AND REAR Lamp DooR SEaL GASKeT (WILL WoRK FOR 51892 D) ]
51887 D 10 921627 HEap anp Rear Lamp Bobv, CoMpLETE o
22 121358 Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F, !
23 103325 LockwasHER, 5/8" I
69395 D 1 132696 GUARD RETAINING SCREW )
41229 H 12 Heab anNp REAR Lamp LENs GuARD RETAINING SCREW WASHER
(SnakeprooF No. 1206) h
698148 D 13 175160 Door RETAINING SCREW ) }
. il ' Fotiows ReFeNce No. 3
15 FoLLows REFENCE No. 16
16 FoLLows RerFence No. 17




ATTACHMENTS

~ GENUINE
@D Parts

S T Rer NS, DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER nggb
HEAD LAMPS AND REAR LAMPS (Guide Lamp Corporation)—Continued
) (42923 D, 42924 D, 43035 D, 47924 D, 47925 D and 47926 D)
51898 D 17 924753 Heab anp Rear Lamp Lens Locating CLip (OrDER 69371 D) ° 1
- 16 13268Y4 Screw, No. 6 - 32 x 3/16" OvaL Heap ]
15 . 106495 LockwAsHER, No. 6 : ) 1
69371 D 17 921633 Heao ano Rear Lawp LEns Locating Crip (WiLL Work For 51898 D) ]
50539 H 18 914255 Heap AnD ReAR LaMP LENs RETAINING SPRING 2
66339 H 19 Heap anp Rear Lawp Buis, 6 Voit, 32 - 21 C,P.,
: bousLe ConTact (Mazoa No, 2320) (120948 H wiLL Work) i
66340 H 19 HEAD aND Rear Lamp Bure, 12 Voit, 32 - 2{ C.P,,
DousLe Contact (Mazoa No. 2326) I
120948 H 19 HEaD AND REAR LaMP Bute 6 - 8 VoLT 32 C.P.
DouaLe ConTAcT Mazpa 2330 (66339 H wiLL WoRk)
27640 H 20 1867662 Heao AND REAR LAMP WIRE TERMINAL T
6808k D 21 8ohh63 HEAD AND REAR LAMP INSULATING SLEEVE 3
22 ForLows ReFence No. 10
23 FoLtows REFENCE No. O .
36273 b 2k 234869 HeAD AND ReAR LaMp BRACKET BEARING WASHER . 1
H292I D 25 Heap anp REAR LAMP BRACKET )
27 Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1" N,F. Hex Heap 2
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. 2
26 LockwAsHER, |/2" 2
28 FoLtows REFENCE No. 34
37077 D 29 138530 HEAD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL LOCKWASHER
(SwakeProOF No, 1208) (Oroer 48716 H) 2
18716 H 29 Heao aND'REAR LAMP TERMINAL LOCKWASHER
- ] (SHaxePRooF No. 1208) (WiLL Work For 37077 D) ?
37063 D 30 134556 Heao aND REAR Lamp TeERMINAL Nut !
3 FoLrows RerFence No. 35
37072 D 32 918652 Heap anp REAR LaMp TERMINAL CuP WASHER
37075 D 33 918653 Heap aAnND ReEAR LamP TERMINAL INSULATING WASHER 1
3706k D 3k 918651 Heap aNp Rear LaMp TERMINAL Prate (Oroer 68417 D)
28 115598 Screw, No. 8 - 32 x I/4™ Rouno Heap (Orper 37536 H) 1
35 115598 "Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 1/2" Rouno Heap (ORDER 37536 H) 1
31 112723 LockwasHER, 5/16" 1
51895 D 36 924021 Heap anp REaR Lamp TerMinaL Prate, Comprete (Orper 68417 D) v
37536 H 37 121749 HEAD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL SCREW
(WiLe Work For Now 8 - 32 x I/4" anp 8 - 32 x 1/2" Screw) 2
38 922785 HEap aND RearR Lamp TERMINAL Spring (Orper 68L17 D) 1
39 922786 HEAD AND ReaR Lamp TErMinaL PLaTe (Oroer 68417 D) !
68417 D ko 5935509 HeaD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL, COMPLETE
' (WiLe Work For 3706l D ano 51895 D) 1




k- GENUINE
ATTACHMENTS _ 119 PARTS

A-6951

Reference numbers a;nly are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

TAIL LAMP (Guide Lamp Corporation)

1iast v | TAlL Lamp Lens RETAINING SPRING RiNg !
16603 H 2 | 911505 TatL Lamwp Grass (Rusy) . - ]
16661 H 3 911506 TaiL Lawp OutLook GLass (Crear) 1
16662 H 4 911502 TatL Lamp OuTLook GLAss CORk WASHER '
7494 H 5 TatL Lamp Buts, 6 Vout, 3 C.P., SinaLE CONTACT
: (Mazoa No. 163) ) ' |
29939 H 5 TaiL Lawe Bule, 12 Vout, 3 C.P., SineLE CONTACT

(Mazoa No. 67) 1

16660 H 6 911500 TaiL Lavp Booy, CoMmPLETE . . I
10 Hex Nut, 1/4" N.C. ) 2
9 - LockwasHer, 1/4"- : : 2
22080 D 1 Tare LaMp BRACKET

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap

Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C.

nirofn| —

LockwAsHER, 3/8"

27595 b 8 TaiL Lamp PLue : l

29645 H . 225-A TaiL Lave (6 VOLT). » ) T

29971 H bi 225-A | TaiL Lawe (12 Vourt) _ ' ]




25—

Ons

ATTACHMENTS

|

L B

4

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

A

HEAD LAMP BRUSH GUARD ATTACHMENT

64015 D. Heao Lamp Brusu GuarD AtTaceMenT (See NoTe No. 2) |
&4017 D Heap ‘LaMp BRusH Guaro, L.H. _ [
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heao 2
LoCKWASHER, |/2" . 2
64 018 D Heap LaMP BRusH GuARD, R.H. ) I
“Cap Screw, 1/2 x [-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 2
Lockwasker, 1/2" 2

Note No. 1~Order Machine Attachments through same channels as complete machine is ordered.

Note No. 2—Order attachments (not marked Machine Attachments) through regular service parts channel.



@@ - PR ~ GENUINE
| ' MEMORANDA - @D PARTS /




—BT GENUINE

bETAILS OF ASSEMBLY ‘ @ PAR'S

NSG:LR DESCRIPTION - Nz&;iag:FR
-59%57 DBY PIsTON, PIN AND RINGS, COMPLETE
5%7 bBX PISTON WITH PIN AND RETAINER RINGS |
31458 o P1sTON RiING (CoMPRESSION, ToP) 3
42219 D PisToN RinG (OIL REGULATING) 2
42694 D PistoN Rine (ComprRESSioNn, TAPER FACE) h
6269 poy BELT PuLLEY CARRIER, COMPLETE
6265, DA BELT PULLEY SMIFTER LEVER U
6269 DCX BeLT PULLEY CARRIER [
8046 DA BELT PULLEY SHIFTER FORK’ ]
45532 DA ©  BELT PULLEY SHIFTER FORK Key 2
45532 DA BELT PULLEY SHIFTER LEVER KEY ]
45540 DA "~ BELT PULLEY SHIFTER SHAFT ]
49105 D BELT PULLEY SHIFTER POPPET BUSHING - l
- Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap . 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap ]
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heao !
Hex Nut, 3/4% N.C. |
Hex Jam Nut, 3/4" N.C. !
LockwasHER, 3/8" 3
6482 DAY FRAME, COMPLETE
§ 6i82pa | FRAME 1
§ 383020 DRAIN BAFFLE i
47454 p FELT RETAINER, INNER 1
§ 47432 paA POLE PIECE LAMINATION 8
§ 47433 pa PoLE Prece Sipe PLate, L.H. 2
§ 47434 paA PoLE PeEcE SIDE PLATE, R.H, 2
§ h7h85 D - BREAKER ARM POST ]
hSh?Z D CONDENSER HoLE COVER GASKET I
§ sk279 D " PoLE PIECE RIVET, LOWER 2
§ 54280 b PoLe P1ece RIVET, UPPER 6
55015 D CONDENSER HOLE COVER I
Ed 226 - BEARING FELT {
EdA 352 ROTOR SHAFT BALL BEARING OUTER RAGE |
StoTtep Screw, No. 8-32 x 3/8" Rouno Heap (CADMiuM PLATED) 2
LockwASHER, No, 8 (CapMium PLATED) ) 2
6483 DY OIsTRIBUTOR BoDY, COMPLETE v ,
§ 6u83 D -1 DisTRIBUTOR BoDY C
47408 b DISTRIBUTOR BODY GASKET ) ) :
R R DisTRIBUTOR CAP LOCATING PIN- ) : ) |
§ b7us6 p . " DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT _ ) , !
" lhgh23 p D1ISTRIBUTOR Boby FELT SEAL ) ' 1
Lok p : DiSTRIBUTOR Boby FELT RETAINER , i
51666 D DISTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING - . 2
51667 D DISTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING PIN ) : !
" 55855 D. D1sTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING StoP PIN |
EY 216 01t WeLL FELT : !
E4 2% © OILER I

‘§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



298 —

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

i

N DESCRIPTION N‘:'s"s’iagl_':f“
6783 DX MOUNTING FLANGE, COMPLETE

§ 6180 MoUNT NG FLANGE |
27311 D IMPULSE CouPLiING OILER !
47468 p IMPULSE COUPLING STOP PIN < I
Y473 0 OiL RETAINER WASHER, OUTER I
Y747k p 0L RETAINER WASHER, INNER. |
47475 DA O1L SEAL. [

ElA 352 ROTOR SHAFT BALL BeARING OUTER RACE |

. OR
ST 60| ROTOR SHAFT BaLL BEARING OUTER RACE |
6868 ppY TRACK SPRING RETAINER, REAR, L.H. COMPLETE
6868 DX TRACK SPRING RETAINER, REAR, L.H., wiTH STups, 55338 D i
55445 D TRACK SPRING ADJUSTING Rob 2
55446 D TRACK SPRING ADJUSTING ROD LOCKWASHER 2
Hex Jam Nut, |-1/2" N.F. 2
6869 DDY TRACK SPRING RETAINER, ReEAR, R.H. CoMpLETE .

" 6869 DDX TRACK SPRING RETAINER, REAR, R.H. wiTH STups 55338 D i
55445 D TRACK SPRING ADJUSTING Rop 2
55446 D . TRACK SPRING ADJUSTING ROD LOGKWASHER 2

Hex JaM Nut, I-1/2" N.F. 2
6900 DHX MAIN FrRAME, COMPLETE
4526 DA . ENGINE CLuTCH COMPARTMENT DRAIN PLUG |

§ 6900 DH MAIN FRAME I
41162 D BRAKE PIvoT SHAFT CuP PLuG 2
lH‘j98 D ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT BUSHING 2
41599 p STEERING BRAKE LEVER BUSHING, OUTER 4
41600 D STEERING BRAKE OPERATING SHAFT PLue 2
42000 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT BUSHING 2
49997 pA DRIVE BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE STUD | L
49998 p TRANSMISSION REVERSE [DLER SHAFT PLUG !
52387 D TRANSM{5S10N END COVER STUD )]
57384 D DRAWBAR GUIDE BRACKET STup, LOWER 4
5738 D DRAWBAR GuIDE BRACKET STuD, UPPER 2
64815 D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER AND COVER STUD 6.

SocKET Heab  Pipe PLue, 3/4" i

SockeT Heap PiPE PLug, 1-1/4" I

Cork, 5/8 x 13/16" DiaMETER X I™ Lona 2

Cork, 25/32 x 1" DiameTer x |-1/4" Lone 6

Cork, 15/16 x 1-3/16" DiameTer x 1-1/4" Lona ]

‘ Cork, | x I-1/4" DiameTer x I-1/4" Lone 4

Cork, 1-3/16 x 1-3/8" DiamMerer x 1" Lona 2

6900 DHZ MAIN FRAME, COMPLETE

6900 DHX MAIN FRAME, COMPLETE |

59763 D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRLER STuD Nut 16

50363 DA REAR ENGINE SUPPORT ]

62863 D MAIN FRAME DowelL BoLT 2
6480k D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER TO MAtN FRAME Dowst PiN 4

64805 D SPROCKET DR1VE COVER TO MaIN FRAME DOWEL PIN 4

' Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. 2

LoCKWASHER, 5/8" 2

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY R

v/’ :



TN

— 2991

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

B

NSQZLR DESCRIPTIO N N‘:s‘s’zst;&“
6933 DY PisTon, PIN AND RiNGS, COMPLETE
6933 DX PISTON WITH PIN AND RETAINER RINGS f
28110 DA PIsToN RiNG, 5/32" (ComPRESSION - PLAIN) 2.
" 3647h D PisToN RING, 5/32" (CoMPRESSION - TAPER Face) |
k2219 D PisTon RinG, 1/4" (01L RecuLaTING) |
6963 DX WATER Pump Bobv, COMPLETE

§ 69%3D WATER Pump Bopy ]
11657 D WATER Pump Bopy STup 6
1819 D WATER Pump Bopy Expansion PLue, 5/16" Dia. |

Pipe PLug, {/8" SLoTteD Head : !
45932 pX WATER Pump SHAFT SLEEVE WITH BusHINGgS, 20303 D anD EMOIY D |
8021 DBX Ot FiLTER Base, COMPLETE -

§ 8oz DB O1L FrLTeER Base I
103898 OrL FILTER BASE ExPansion PLue, 2" Dia. ]
103894 Ort. FILTER ‘Base ExPansion PLug, 1" Dia. 2

: PiPE PLug, 3/8" ’ |
504i0 DA - O1L FiLTER BASE PiPE-PLUG |
8022 DFX CRANKCASE WITH STUDS AND CAMSHAFT BEARINGS, COMPLETE
§ 8o22 pF CRANKCASE {
- § 841 b . CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP, FRONT I

§ 8k CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP, |NTERMEDIATE 2

§ 8!#3 D CRANKSHAFT BEARING CaP, CENTER I

§ 8idkp CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP, REAR I
17581 D IDLER GEAR SHAFT DoweL i
25083 bC CAMSHAFT BEARING, REAR i
25086 DA REAR ENGINE SUPPORT DOWEL 2
29565 D CRANKCASE DISTRIBUTOR HOLE PLug I
30397 D CRANKCASE 0iL HEADER PIPE PLUG 2
32282 pC CAMSHAFT BEARING, CENTER 1
37427 DA CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP SHIM, FRONT )
37428 DA CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP SHIM, INTERMEDIATE 8
37429 DA CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP SHIM, CENTER b
37430 DA CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP SHIM, REAR 4
39422 b CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STupD NuT WASHER 12
39&23 D CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STuD NuT 12
43113 0 CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STuD 12
49%2 p REAR ENGINE SUPPORT SYup 9
50283 DA CAMSHAFT BEARING, FRONT I
5029 D CYLINDER HEAD STUD - 18

50357 D Ol LEVEL GAUGE SLEEVE !
50409 D CYLINDER HEAD STuUD, SHORT 3
50410 DA CRANKCASE O1L HEADER PLUG 6
52605 D CRANKCASE FRONT COVER DOWEL 2 -
52606 D 'CRANKCASE LOCATING HoLt PLua 2
54909 H CRANKCASE MACHINE SCREW GASKET 2

C 13439 v CRANKCASE REAR CAMSHAFT BEARING PLuUG |

CotTer Pin, 1/8 x 1-3/8" 12
2

CRANKCASE LocATiInG HoLE Cork No. 6 Stanparo 2 X Grape 9/16 x 3/% x 15/16" Lone

§ - NoT suPpLIED SEPARATELY



- 300

DETAILS ‘OF ASSEMBLY

NSG:;& : DESCRIPTION 'Na's‘;g:‘:“;&“
8030 DBX "CRANKCASE FRONT COVER, COMPLETE
§ 830 0B CRANKCASE FRONT COVER ]
»h6|29 D CRANKSHAFT FRONT O1L DEFLECTOR !
48138 p TIMING POINTER ]
53872 D CRANKSHAFT FRONT OIL SEAL I
8064 DAXA CYLINDER HEAD. WITH STUDS AND VALVE GUIDES, COMBLETE
§ 5024 pa VALVE Guipz (5024 DAR For Service) 4
§ 5025 DB VALVE GuIDE (5025 DBR FOR SERVICE) -8
§ 806k DA CYLINDER HEAD I
324y p VALVE HousiNe STupD 8
32445 p VALVE LEVER BRACKET STUD,” SHORT 4
32447 DA VALVE LEVER BRACKET STUD, LoONG 3
. 32448 p . VALVE LEVER INTERMEDIATE BRACKET STUD 2
- 50410 DA OtL HeADErR PLuG ]
50664 D VALVE HOUSING STUD, SHORT i
§ 50667 D CYLINDER HEAD JET COOLING TUBE )
50668 b STARTING VALVE SHAFT LOCATING PIN I
50677 D MaiNiFOLD STuD 10
54158 p NozzLe Bopy 'Stup 8
Pire PLus, 3/8" CountErsunk Heap i
PiPE PLug, I/2" COUNTERSUNK HEAD 2
8064 DAYA CYLINDER HeaD, 8064 DAXA wifH VALVES AND SPRINGS, COMPLETE
806l DAXA CYLINDER HEAD WITH STUDS AND VALVE GUIDES !
1839 0 VALVE STEM RETAINER ) 8
18746 DA VALVE SPRING SEAT, LOWER 8
32479 D _ STARTING VALVE SPRING N
32482 DC EXHAUST VALVE N
32485 b VALVE SPRING CoLLAR KeY 16
Y2747 D INTAKE VALVE 4
b2748 pA - VALVE SPRING SEAT, UPPER 8
Lo7hg p . STARTING VALVE )
42750 D STARTING VALVE SPRING RETAINER il
61808 b VALVE SPRING 8
CoTTeR PIN, 3/32 x I-1/2" b
8356 DY TRACK ROLLER CARRIER SET, COMPLETE
§ 8356 px TRACK ROLLER CARRIER, COMPLETE 2
35132 D TRACK ROLLER FELT WASHER, CENTER 2
35149 DA TRACK ROLLER OIL SEAL ' 2
49734 D TRACK ROLLER FELT WASHER, OUTER 2
49749 D TRACK ROLLER CARRIER SNAP RING 2
52366 D TRACK ROLLER CORK WASHER, |NNER 2
hg7h| pAX .
OR TRACK ROLLER THRUST WASHER 2
66857 DX

§ - NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY

L



—-30r— -

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

B

NSQ';T:R ' DESCRIPTION "i-sgia:&“
8360 DCY TRANSMISSION END CuvER, COMPLETE
692” DB BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE |
6925 DB BEVEL PINiON SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER . I
8360 DX TRANSMISSION END Cover wiTH STup, 41652 D ]
50010 DB BEVEL PINiON SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE SHim (HEAvy) |
50011 DB BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE, SHiM {MEDIuUM) i
50012 DB BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE SHiM (L1eHT) 1
50013 DB BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER GASKET |
250309 RI BEVEL PINION SHAFT BEARING CAGE FRONT SHiM (EXTRA L1GHT) |
8362 pBY GOVERNOR HOUSING WiTH COVER, COMPLETE
8363 DBX GOVERNOR HOUSING, COMPLETE 1
10958 D GOVERNOR HousiIng COVER- BoLT 2
21362 D GOVERNOR ROCKSHAFT SNAP RING P
48253 pA GOVERNOR ROCKSHAFT ' |
’49]07 D GOVERNOR HOUS ING COVER |
lt9108 D GOVERNOR HousING COVER GASKET |
' CAP Screw, 5/16°x 3/U" N.C. Hex Heap -}
LockwasHER, 5/16" 6
Cap Screw, 7/16" x 1" N.F. Hex Heap )
Lockwasker, 7/16" ' I
8413 px CRANKCASE FRONT COVER, COMPLETE
§ 81H3 D CRANKCASE FRONT COVER [
103895 FRONT CoverR HoUR MeTER PAD EXPANSION PLUG, 1-1/4" Dia. |
k6129 p CRANKSHAFT FRONT OtL DEFLECTOR |
1818 b TIMING POINTER |
53872 D CRANKSHAFT FRONT O1L SEAL I
8463 %8 CRANKCASE WITH STUDS AND CAMSHAFT BEARINGS, COMPLETE
- § 6556 DA CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP, FRONT i
§ 6557DA CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP, INTERMEDIATE ' 2
§ 6558 pBX CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP, CENTER ]
§ 6559 DA CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP, REAR 1
§ 8463 Dp CRANKCASE i
§ 25083 pc CAMSHAFT BEARING, REAR I
25086 DA REAR ENGINE SuPPORT DOWEL 2
52605 D CRANKGASE FRONT COVER DOWEL 2
114564 CRANKCASE DiSTRIBUTOR O1L HoLE EXPANSION PLUG D
30397 D CRANKCASE Q1L HEADER PiPE PLuG 2
§ 3228 pC CAMSHAFT BEARING, CENTER I
39422 D -CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STuD NuT WASHER 12
39423 D CRANKSHAFT BEARING Cap STuD Nut 12
39810 D CYLINDER. HEAD STUD 21
Y27i7 D CYLINDER HEAD STUD, SHORT 8
13113 D CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STUD 12
§ 50283 DA CAMSHAFT BEARING, FRONT ]
50357 D O1L LEvEL GAUGE SLEEVE !
50410 DA CRANKCASE OiL HEADER PLuG 5
50826 D CONTROL CROSS SHAFT RETURN SPRING PIN !
50827 b " CROSS SHAFT BUSHING 2
51329 D FRICTION CONTROL RETAINER PLATE PiN i
49952 D ReAR ENGINE SUPPORT STUD 9
53643 D CROSS SHAFT LATCH BRACKET StuD . |
1149k CRANKCASE REAR CAMSHAFT BEARING EXPANION PLuG 1
CotTer PIn, 1/8 x 1-3/8" 12
103865 Pire PLug, 1/8" (01L HeaDER) J
255036 R CyLINDER HEaD STuD,. LONG 2

§ - NOoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



— 302 —

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

N:a:';a DESCRIPTION N assemBLy
8473 DAX INTAKE MaNIFOLD, COMPLETE
§ 8473 DA INTAKE MANIFOLD ]
50705 D CARBURETOR STUD 4
53083 D MANIFOLD CONTROL SHAFT SEAL 2
54964 p MANIFOLD CONTROL SPRING STUD 2
23007 v INTAKE _MANIFOLD Expanston PLue, 1" Dia. 2
8479 DCX CARBURETOR BoDY, COMPLETE
§ 8479nC " CARBURETOR BoDY |
45110 D STARTING LEVER STOP PIN 2
45148 b DusT SEAL RETAINER 2
45149 b DusT SeAL 2
8479 pey CARBURETOR BODY, COMPLETE
S19oex | CARBURETOR Bopvy, CoMPLETE |
27445 pB DRIP HoLE FILLER !
46059 D STARTING. LEVER FRICTION SPRING |
46184 p FRICTION SPRING BaLL, 3/16" Dia, |
50802 D DRiP Tuse ADAPTER : I
56537 DX STARTING SHUTTER SHAFT, LONG WITH LEVER AND Screw, 31636 D |
56538 DX STARTING SHUTTER SHAFT, SHORT witH LEver, 8478 D anp Scgew, 31636 D i
56542 DX STARTING SHUTTER WiTH VALVE GUIDE AND SPRING !
31636 D STARTING SHUTTER SCREW 2
- 8633 DAX STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, L,H,, COMPLETE
8683 DA STEERING CLUTCH HaND LEVER, L H. i
h|597 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER HANDLE ]
42[75 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER BusHIng 2
553771 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER AbJusTiIng BoLT -
Hex Nut, /2" N.C. ' !
8684 pax STeEERrING CLuTcH HAND LEVER, R.H., COMPLETE
8684 pa STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, R.H. !
h|597 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, HANDLE |
h2|75 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER BusHing 2
55377 b STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER ADJUSTING BoLT |
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.C, I
8694 pax CYLINDER HEAD WiTH STuDS AND VALVE GUIDES
, 81k p EXHAUST VALVE SEAT INSERT , N
8693 DR VALVE GUIDE 8
~§ 8694 pA CYLINDER HEAD : i
‘3245 p VALVE LEVER SHAFT BRACKET STUD, SHORT N
50338 D VALVE LEVER SHAFT BRACKET STUD )
50340 DA CYLINDER HEAD STUD SLEEVE 3
52780 D VALVE LEVER HoustNag Stup 3
G 12ks MANIFOLD TO CYLINDER HEAD STUD g
869h DAY CYLINDER HEAD, COMPLETE WITH YALVES AND SPRINGS
8694 DAX CYLINDER HEAD WITH STUDS AND VALVE GUIDES !
18539 D VALVE STEM RETAINER 8
18746 DA VALVE SPRING LOWER SEAT 8-
32485 D VALVE SPRING COLLAR KEY 16
42748 p VALVE SPRING UPPER SEAT 8
56102 D EXHAUST VALVE Y
56103 D INTAKE VALVE 4
61808 p VALVE SPRING 8

§ - NoT SuPPLIED SEPARATELY

o



- 33—

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

s

. NS,‘:::RV - DESCRIPTION NC;-sls’:a';&ER
8970 DBX INJECTION PuMp HousinG, COMPLETE
§ 8970 DB PuMP_HousiNg ' ]
8976 DA PuMP HouSING BUSHING |
172528 CoNTROL LEVER SHAFT PLus 1
45775 D GOVERNOR FORK SHAFT NEEDLE BEARING 2
59604 D D1STRIBUTOR VALVE TAPPET b
252898 R! PLUNGER BusHiNG RETAINER BoLt I
§ 59636 DA’ PLUNGER TAPPET BUSHING IN HOUSING |
§ 5%% D Pump Housine PLue, 1/4" DiaMeTER 2
59722 D ConTROL LEVER OIL SEAL |
§ 61920 D PuMP HousiNG PLua, 3/16" Di1aMETER 2
172541 Rack PLug (15/16" ExPansion PLUG) i
8970 DBY PuMp HOUSING WITH SCAVENGING VALVE, COMPLETE
8970 DBX INJECTION PUMP HousiNg, COMPLETE I
25176 D PuMP HousING BoTTOM PLATE SCREW GASKET 6
59610 D VALVE BLock STup ' 4
65027 D SCAVENGING VALVE BoDy Cap i
65028 D * SCAVENGING VALVE Boby CaP GASKET I
65029. b SCAVENGING VALVE BoDy SEAL }
65056 -D PuMp HousiNG BoTToM PLATE CAP SCREW 6
66109 D SCAVENGING VALVE AND Boby I
897& DXA PRIMARY PuMp HousinGg, COMPLETE
§ 8974 " PRIMARY PuMP_Housineg |
59609 D PRIMARY PuMPp BEARING CAGE DOWEL 2
59661 DX PriMARY Pump By-Pass VALVE f
§ 59662 D PRIMARY PUMP BY-PASS VALVE SEAT !
§ 59728 D PRIMARY PuMP BEARING PLUG |
59730 DA PRIMARY PUMP BUSHING 2
597371 D PRIMARY PUMP PACKING !
59738 D PRIMARY PUMP PACKING GLAND |
59739 D PRIMARY PUMP PACKING SPRING
§ 59745 px PRIMARY PuMp BEARING CAGE I
597&6 DB PRiMARY PUMP BEARING CAGE GASKET !
59750 D PRIMARY- PUMP PACKING RETAINER
5975! D PRIMARY PUMP IDLER GEAR SHAFT I
67918 D PRIMARY PuMp BY-PAsS VALVE SPRING ]
. 9323 pAY PISTON, PIN AND RiNGS, COMPLETE
9323 DAX PISTON WITH PiN AND RETAINER RINGS ] |
31458 D PISTON RING (COMPRESSION, ToP) 3
42219 D PisTon RiNG (O1L REGULATING) 2
42694 D PistoN RiNGg (COMPRESSiON, TAPER FACE) ]
9hJI DX - D1sTR1BUTOR Booy; COMPLETE
-§ ohliD DiSTRIBUTOR BODY I
47408 - DISTRIBUTOR BODY GASKET il
47kl p DISTRIBUTOR CAP LOCATING PIN - 1
lgh?3 D DISTRIBUTOR Booy FELT SEAL ]
Yook p DiSTRIBUTOR Boby FELT RETAINER I
51666 D D1ISTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING 2
51667 D DISTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING PIN
- 55855 D DISTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING STOP PIN l
§ 639770 DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT o
£ 216 OIL WeLL FELT !
. E4 295 QILER L

§. - NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY

«



— 304 -

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

pir

NSQ:LR DESCRIPTION "°A' s::fa%:vm
- 9411 py D1STRIBUTOR, COMPLETE
k11 DX D1sTRIBUTOR BoDY, COMPLETE i
4ol px DisTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER, COMPLETE '
4747 DX ROTOR PINION WITH PLUG, COMPLETE !
4okzo p DISTRIBUTOR SPINDLE, COMPLETE il
Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 1/2" Rouno HEap (CAbMiuM PLATED) 2
LockwasHer, No. 8 (CaoMmium PLaTED) 2
9l py PISTON, PIN AND RINGS, COMPLETE
94l px PISTON WSTH PIN AND RETAINER RINGS
28110 DA PisToN RiNG, 5/32" (CoMpRESSION - PLAIN) 2
36474 D PisToN RiNG, 5/32" (ComPRESSION - TAPER)
42219 PisToN RING, |/4" (O1L REsuLATING) I
9hh5 DY PisToN, PIN AND RINGS, COMPLETE
9kl5 px PISTON WITH PiN AND RETAINER RINGS
28110 DA PisToN RiNg, 5/32" (CoMprRESSION -  PLAIN) 2
36474 D PisTON RING, 5/32" (ComPRESSION - TAPER)
42219 p PisToN RinG, 1/4" (011 REeuLATING) ]
9456 DAX GEAR SHIFTER HousiNG, COMPLETE
9456 DA " GEAR SHIFTER HOUSING I
23007 v Hi-LO GEAR SHIFTER ARM SHAFT PLuG
13115 D GEAR SHIFTER LEVER SWivEL SHAFT PLug. (SHIPPED LoOSE) 2
9641 DAX STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, L.H., COMPLETE
964 DA . STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEvER, L.H, [
h2175 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER BUSHING 2
55377 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER ADJUSTING BOLT |
Hex Nut, (/2" N.C. ]
9642 pAX STeerING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, R,H,, COMPLETE
9642 DA STEERING CLUTCH HAND LeEveR, R.H. ]
Y2175 D . STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, BusHing 2
55371 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER AoJusTing BOLT i
Hex Nut, -1/2" N.C. |
9858 DX SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR COVER, COMPLETE
- § 9880 ' SPROCKET DRIVE COVER ' ]
9476 DAX SPROCKET DRIVE PiNION OUTER BEARING CAP, COMPLETE |
41766 b SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR COVER To CARRIER DOWEL PIN 3
MI90| D SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR COVER TO MAIN FRAME DOWEL PIN 2
52419 D SPROCKET DRIVE OiL SeEAL PRESSURE PLATE ANCHOR PIN 2
19329 D SOCKET WRENCH SET AND CARRYING CASE, COMPLETE
19289 b HexAGON SocKET WRencH, 9/16" |
19291 D HEXAGON SOCKET WRENCH, 5/8" I
19292 D HExAGON SockeT WRencH, 3/L" !
19323 b SOCKET WRENCH HANDLE, COMBINATION OFFSET anp "T" [
19324 D Hexacon Socket Wrenck, 7/8" 1
19325 D HEXAGON SOCKET WRENCH; [3/16" K
19326 D HEXAGON SOCKET WRENCH, | |
19327 b HEXAGON SockeEr WRencH, [-]/8" [
19328 D SOCKET WRENCH SET CARRYING CASE |
20156 D SQUARE DRAIN PLuc SockeT WRench, (/2" !
20157 D SQUARE DRAIN PLUG SOCKET WRENCH, §1/16" i

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

=305~

GENUINE
(@D parTs

N:a:'gk DESCRIPTION "‘I(sgiﬁ"a&“
21409 DB CONDENSER ASSEMBLY
§ 2140 DB CONDENSER Boby ]
§ 21411 p CONDENSER TOP LEADOUT |
§ 2t4ik p CONDENSER CASE [
§ 21415 DA CONDENSER TERMINAL ]
§ 21442 D CONDENSER BOTTOM LEADOUT |
§ 30177 D StpE. CONDENSER |NSULATION !
§ 31178 D - BoTTOM CONDENSER |NSULATION ]
§ 39553 D CONOENSER PAD 1
27159 DB - Hood SIDE DOOR FASTENER, COMPLETE
: 88i5 b Hoob FASTENER SPRING HoOLDER |
8816 0 HooD FASTENER TOGGLE ]
8817 D Hood FASTENER BRACKET 2
58099 DA’ Hoob FASTENER SPRING BOLT !
58101 D Hoob .FASTENER SPRING BoLT Guioe ]
58103 b Hoob FASTENER TOGGLE PIN ]
64159 D Hooo FASTENER SPRING I
G 9210 Hooo FASTENER SPRING HoLbER PIN N
Hex Not, 5/16" N.C. : |
29115 DX ADJUSTING LOCK WITH SPRING AND LATCH
§ 29115 D ADJUSTING Lock I
§ 29116 D ADJUSTING LOCK SPRING |
§ 29784 p ADJUSTING Lotk LATCH ]
31236 D AbJusTiNg Lock PIn !
30710 DX LEFT HEAD Lamp CaaLe, COMPLETE
27618 D LeFT HeaD LAMP CaBLE Loou CLAMP RING 2
29332 D LEFT HEAD LAMP CABLE LoOM 'I
§ 30710 1/2 D LEFT HEAD LAMP CABLE |
§ 3833 D LEFT HEAD LAMP CABLE TERMINAL 2
30747 DX FUSE BLOCK TO LIGHTING SWITCH CABLE
27618 b "Fuse BLOCK TO LIGHTING .SwiTCH CABLE LooM CLAMP RING 2
30747 1/2 D Fuse BLOCK TO LIGHTING SwWiTCH CABLE |
30752 D FUSE BLOCK TO LIGHTING SWiTCH CABLE LooM . !
381330 ° Fuse BLOCK TO LIGHTING SwiTCH CABLE TERMINAL 2
31522 DX RIGHT HEAD LaMp CABLE
27618 D, Ri1GHT .HEAD LAMP CABLE LoOM CLAMP RING 2
28438 » RiaHT Heap Lamp CaBLE LooM |
§ 31522 1/2 D RIGHT HEAD LAMP CABLE !
§ 384133 D RIGHT HEAD LAMP CABLE TERMINAL 2
32046 DX LEFT HEAD LAMP CABLE
27618 D LEFT Heap LAMP CABLE LooM CLAMP RING 2
30701 D LEFT HEAD LAMP CABLE LooM J
§ 32046 1/2 D LEFT HEAD LAMP CABLE !
§ 38133 D LEFT HEAD LAMP CABLE TERMINAL 2
3205h DX GENERATOR TO AMMETER CABLE
27618 D GENERATOR TO AMMETER CABLE LooM CLaMP RiING 2
30700 D GENERATOR TO AMMETER CABLE LooM |
§ 32054 1/2 D GENERATOR TO AMMETER CABLE !
38433 D GENERATOR TO AMMETER CABLE TERMINAL 2

§ - NoT SuPPLIED SEPARATELY



-w6— | GENUINE

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY - | @PARB

N _ _ DESCRIPTION L A
35691 D - FuEL BowL, COMPLETE
_ 5051 bBX FueL BowL, CoMpLETE (DIE CasT) !
9390 DX FueL Bowi, CoupLETE (GREY .IRON) 1
I8377 D STRAINER SCREEN GASKET )
29902 bX STRAINER, SCREEN RETAINER WITH SCREEN ]
32576 DX FLOAT PivOoT AND SCREW 1
32581 DXA NEEDLE VALVE CAGE WITH GASKET |
53079 D FLOAT AND LEVER, COMPLETE 1
Screw, No. ¥ - 36 x 3/8" Rounp Heap (Capmium PLATED) ]
37152 DA . -1 NozzLE VALVE AND SPRING, COMPLETE
§ 37144 DA NozZzLE VALVE . ‘ i
§ 37lh5 DB NozzLE VALVE GUIDE ) |
§ 37146 DA "NOZZLE SPRING |
§ 37147 D NozzLe VALVE NuT ?
39401 D CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER, COMPLETE
4993 DA CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SeAL, RETAINER, UPPER |
§ 199k pax CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER, LOWER WiTH 2 DoweLs, 25076 D !
32308 D " CRANKSHAFT REAR Ot SEAL RETAINER GASKET . 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 2
SteeL Wasuer, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 GAUGE {Q 1597) 2
Lockwasner, 3/8" 2
39800 D HAND LUBRICATOR NOzZLE, COMPLETE .
39652 D NozzLE Booy ] : I
39653 D NozzLE CAP : : ' . !
39656 DX LiNPACK WASHERS (SET ofF 2) - : 2
41574 pex GASOLINE TANK, COMPLETE WITH FILLER Cap, 2399 DA )
§ 39500 D GASOLINE TANK OUTLET FLANGE i i
- § -4i570 DA GASOLINE TANK Bopy [
§ lH57| DA GASOLINE TANK END, MOUNTING |
§ W52 0D ' 'GASOLINE TANK END, PLAIN ]
§ k5730 GASOLINE TANK FILLER NECK i
41708 pC STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE ACTUATOR, COMPLETE
39063 D ACTUATOR FRONT CAM Kevy (Woobrurr No. 9) 2
4358 Dx ACTUATOR FRONT CAM WiTH PLUG ]
43588 pA " ACTUATOR CUSHION PLATE WITH FACING, COMPLETE [
43594 px AcTUATOR ROLLER SPIDER, GCOMPLETE ’ ]
43598 b AcTUATOR REAR CaM -
43599 DA Actuator TAM ADJUSTING SLEEVE |
51612 DXA ACTUATOR PRESSURE PLATE WITH 01L RETAINER AND PLATE I
CorTeER PIN, 3/32 x I 2

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



_307_

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

' GENVINE

D ARt

N DESCRIPTION N‘isg:'a‘;:;“
hi735 0 STEERING CLUTCH SHIFTER FORK ROLLER, UPPER, COMPLETE .
§ hl72u D STEERING CLUTCH SHIFTER FORK ROLLER NEEZPLE BEARING 22
§ 725 D STEERING CLUTCH SHIFTER FORK ROLLER NEEDLE BEARING RETAINER WASHER S
§ ul726 STEERING CLUTCH SHIFTER FORK ROLLER . i
§ Mi728D STEERING CLUTCH SHIFTER FORK ROLLER PIN, UPPER |
h1736 D ) STEERING CLUTCH SHIFTER FORX ROLLER, LOWER, COMPLETE
§ MIYEH D STEERING CLUTCH SHIFTER FORK ROLLER NEEDLE BEARING 22
§ MIYESvD . STEERING CLUTCH SHIFTER FORK ROLLER NEEDLE BEARING RETA1NER WASHER
§ M726 D . STEERING 'CLUTCH SHIFTER FORK ROLLER ~ . I
§ Mi270 STEERING CLUTCH SHIFTER FORK ROLLER PiIN, LOWER ) |
42611 p- RADIATOR CaP, COMPLETE
5913 D RADIATOR CAP COVER i
10429 D RADIATOR CAP GASKET ]
42158p | RADIATOR CAP CLAMP : ]
426/0 D RADIATOR CAP CLAMP HANDLE WiTH BoLT AND .Pin, 5/32 x 3/4" |
42687 DAX CONNECTING RoD, CAP AND BUSHING,' COMPLETE _
§ 25056 D CONNECTING RoD BusHINg . !
28737 dX CONNECTING Rop BoLT WITH NUT AND COTTER PiN b
§ 142687 pA CONNECTING ROD AND CAP ) ]
43197 DX BEARING CARRIER, COMPLETE
43197 D BEARING CARRIER ]
43198 D ’ BRAKE D1sc I
43199 D DoweL PIN ?
Q 3625 LUBR1 CATOR . ]
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap }
LockwasHER, 5/16" N
k3210 DX SET OF 3 CAMSHAFTS, COMPLETE
T § 37947 DA RETAINING PLATE 6
§ 38960 D RotLER (LARGE) 6
§ 38%I1 D RoLLER (SMALL) 12
§ 43210 CAMSHAFT 3
§ 54963 D CAMSHAFT FELT PLuG 6
43594 DX ACTUATOR ROLLER SPIDER, COMPLETE
§- 43594 b AcTUATOR ROLLER SPIDER !
§ 135% D ACTUATOR ROLLER SHAFT !
§ 433596 D ACTUATOR ROLLER 2
§ 43597 D ACTUATOR THRUST WASHER 2

§ - NOoT SuPPLIED SEPARATELY



DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

B

LOcKWASHER, No, 4 (Caomium PLaTED)

N DESCRIPTION Najsgzigl_';“
Y7h25 DY DISTRIBUTOR ROTOR, COMPLETE
47425 pX D1STRIBUTOR ROTOR WiTH |NSERT ]
k727 D DiSTRIBUTOR ROTOR NuT ]
47428 p DISTRIBUTOR ARM I
LockwASHER, No. 6 (CapMiuM PLATED) I
47431 o8 BREAKER ARM, COMPLETE
~§ 21371308 " BREAKER ARM !
§ él37h D BREAKER ARM ConTaCT Disc ]
§ 21375 DA BREAKER RusBING BLocK I
B 21376 D BREAKER SPRING RIVET !
§ 21377 pA BREAKER ARM BUSHING |
§ Y300 BREAKER ARM SPRING I
47433 DX PRIMARY LEADOUT, COMPLETE

§ U733 D PRIMARY LEADOUT [
-§ kokh5 p PRIMARY LEADOUT INSULATING TUBE !
§ hohh§ p PRIMARY LEADOUT GROMMET !
§ okt PRIMARY LEADOUT TERMINAL |
§ lLokk8p PRIMARY TO CONDENSER LEADOUT TERMINAL I

47439 pax CoiL AND CORE, COMPLETE
§ 213tk D CotL CORE i
49593 p CoiL END INSULATOR 2
§ 57926 D coiL I
. SLoTTeED Screws, 8-32 x 5/8" FLAT HeaD 2

47449 pay CoiL COVER AND SECONDARY LEADOUT COMPLETE

§ U7hhg DA CoiL Cover ’ 1
§ s b CorL COVER INSERT I

Y7hs2 p SECONDARY LEADOUT
E4A 546 SECONDARY LEADOUT SCREW |
|

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SERARATELY

N



— 309 —

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENVINE
(D PARTS

NS;:;R DESCRIPTION Niégzﬂzgfﬁ
49050 DXR RoTorR AssemaLy, COMPLETE
2i342 p BREAKER CAM KEY I
§ Whs6 o MAGNET ]
§ W7hs7D ROTOR SHAFT !
§ 47521 D ROTOR ]
57314 D MAGNET KEEPER I
60094 D BREAKER CAM ]
67T T RoToR SHAFT Kev (Wooorurr No. 3) ]
EY 212 ROTOR SHIM, MeDiumM 2
E4a 305 ROTOR SHiM, LiGHT 2
E4A 324 011 FLINGER 2
EVA 351 ROTOR SHAFT BALL BEARING [NNER RACE 2
EMA 353 ROTOR SHAFT BALL BEARING AND RETAINER WITH BALLS 2
E4A 372 ROTOR SHIM, HEAVY 2
4909] py MAGNETO MEMBER WITH PAWLS, COMPLETE
47461 b PawL PIN WASHER 2
L7kéz o PAWL PIN SNAP RING 2
49091 DX MAGNETO MEMBER |
49092 D PawL : 2
49091 Dz ROTATING UNIT, COMPLETE
4729k D CouPLING FELT RETAINER !
47464 D SPRING LUBRICATING WICK I
47h6s D SPRING .END BuTTON 2
47822 D MAGNETO COUPLING SPRING
49091 DY MAGNETO MEMBER WiTH PAwLS, COMPLETE i
49093 pX DRiVE MeEMBER |
49416 px DisTRtBUTOR GEAR COVER, COMPLETE
§ 4ohi6 D DIsTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER ]
kolhi7 D D1sTrRIBUTOR GEAR COVER FELT RETAINER o
49418 p DISTRIBUTOR BEAR COVER FELT SEAL !
4okig9 D DISTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER GASKET I
50091 DAX STARTING CRANK, COMPLETE
4709 b STARTING CRANK SLEEVE
6935 D STARTING CRANK RATCHET i
49633 D STARTING CRANK BUSHING |
50091 DA STARTING CRANK . |
G 3754 STARTING CRANK RATCHET PIN |
50!06 D DrRIVE BEVEL GEAR Bearing CaGe Cap, COMPLETE
- § 6977 D DrRive Bever GEAR BeariNG CAGE Cap, UPPER |
§ 697180 DRIVE BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE CaP, LOWER ]
50107 D DrIVE BEVEL GEAR BEARING ‘GAGE CAP FILLER GASKET 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I-1/4" N.F. Hex Heao 2
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F, 2
LockwaSHER, 3/&" 2
50129 DA RaD1ATOR CorRE, COMPLETE
§ 50127 DA RAD1ATOR CORE HEADER, LOWER I
§ 50128 pA RAD1ATOR CoRE HEADER, UPPER I
§ 50131 D RaD1ATOR CorRE FIN 171
§ 50132 D RADIATOR TuBg, LIVE 117
§ 50133 D RADIATOR STIFFENER TUBE 12
§ 59302 D RADIATOR Tuse, DEAD 6
§

- NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE
(DD PARTS

PART

DESCRIPTION

NO. USED PER

Pipe PLug, 1/4" (Not DiEseL)

NUMBER' ASSEMBLY
50130 DC RADIATOR, COMPLETE
6985 D WATER TANK, LOWER I
698 D WATER TANK, UPPER |
6987 DA RADIATOR CORE SPACER, L.H. I
6988 DA RADIATOR CORE SPACER, R.H. ]
27307 D RADIATOR OVERFLOW PiPE CLIP |
42605 D RADIATOR DRAIN CoCK |
50126 D RADIATOR GASKET 2
50129 DA RADIATOR CORE, COMPLETE ]
50135 D Rap1ATOR CORE STiFFENER, UPPER REAR i
50136 D RADIATOR CORE STIFFENER, Lower REAR |
50137 D RADIATOR CORE STIFFENER, FRONT 2
50138 DX RADIATOR OVERFLOW PIPE WITH SLEEVE |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap !
cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. 20
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.C. 20 ¢
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C, Hex Heap 12
Cap ScRew, 1/2 x 1~3/4" N.C. Hex Heap )
Lockwasker, 3/8" ' Ly
LockwAsHER, |/2" 16
50145 DA RADIATOR GRILLE, COMPLETE
§ 43145 D NAME PLATE SURPORT, INNER 2
§ 146D NaME PLATE SUPPORT, OUTER 2
§ k7o RADIATOR GRILLE REINFORCING STRIP 2
§ 50141 D RAD1ATOR GRILLE, L.H. !
§ s0ik2 D RADIATOR. GRILLE, R.H. |
§__§0Ih3 D RADIATOR GRILLE CENTER STRIP I
§ 50144 D RADIATOR GRILLE SCREEN ]
§ 58163 D RADIATOR GRILLE SCREEN FASTENER, CENTER 5
§ 58!63 D RADIATOR GRILLE SCREEN FASTENER, SIDE 5
§ 586k D RADIATOR GRILLE SCREEN FKSTENER, END 2
50160 DCX Fue TANK, COMPLETE wiTH FiLLER Cap 42387 D
§ 4238 FueL Tanx FILLER NECK |
§. 42388 pA FUEL TANK OUTLET FLANGE |
§ 4238 FUEL RETURN STAND PiPE SUPPORT
§ 424130 FUEL TANK SUPPORT GUSSET 4
§ s0I47 D SEAT CuSHION BACK FASTENING CLIP 2
§ 50151 DA FueEL Tank Booy |
§ 50152 DA FueL TANK END, L.H. I
§ 50153 DA FueL TANK Eno, R.H. i
§ s50I54 D FUEL TANK BAFFLE, L.H. |
§ 50155 D Fuer TANK BAFFLE, R.H. 1
~§ 50157D FUEL TANK SupPORT, L.H. !
§ 50158 0D FUEL TANK SUPPORT, R.H. I
§ 59891 b SEAT CuSHION BACK FASTENING BuTToN 2
§ 59892 D FUEL TANK TAPPING BLOCK 10
§ 6018 D FUEL RETURN PiPE FLANGE |
§ 60184 D FueL DRAIN FLANGE
§ 66852 D FUEL TANK SIDE BRACKET 2
: . Cap Screw, 1/2 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heap 6
Cap Screw, 1/2 x I-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LockwasHER, |/2" 8
|
I

PiPe PLua, [f2"

§ - NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY

TN

N



- 31 -

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE
@D pants

' NSDAJ';LR DESCRIPTION chsng‘g&'iﬁ
50303 D GOYERNOR WEIGHT AND CARRIER, COMPLETE
1308 D GOVERNOR GEAR AND GOVERNOR WEIGHT CARRIER KEY !
45655 D GOVERNOR WE) GHT 2
45656 D GOVERNOR WE!GHT PIN 2
48256 DA GOVERNOR WEIGHT CARRIER AND HuB !
50305 D GOVERNOR SHAFT ]
50346 DX VALVE HousING, COMPLETE
§ 50346 D VALVE Housing ]
§ 5658 p VALVE Housine STiFFENER, L.H. !
§ 56583 D VALVE HousiNg STIFFENER, R.H. |
§ 56584 D VALVE HOUSING STIFFENER, CENTER ]
50362 DX FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT, COMPLETE
§ k27i0D ' FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT TUBE I
§ "%27” D FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT BRACKET 2
§ 50362 D "FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT !
Q 3615 . FRONT ENGINE SuPPORT LUBRjCATOR ]
OR )
14186 DA FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT LUBRICATOR 1
' Pipe NipPLE, 1/8 x 3" i
Pipe CoupLing, |/8" ]
50392 D DRIVEN MEMBER, COMPLETE
39361 D RIVET i2
§ 50423 DX CLUTCH FACING 2
31538 H CLUTCH PLATE, CENTER i
§ 31539 H OlL SLINGER |
§ 3I541 H CLUTCH PLATE !
125175 H . RIVET' 20
50427 DE EnGiNe CLuTcH, CoMPLETE, LESS DRIVEN MEMBER
31238 p ADJUSTING RING PLATE i
43207 D CONNECTING LiNK 3
43211 p Link PIN, LoONG 3
50424 D RETURN SPRING 3
50426 DA BACK PLATE 1
51610 DB PRESSURE PLATE, COMPLETE I
51611 DA SLEEVE AND BEARING, COMPLETE i
5537} DAX ADJUSTING RiNG, COMPLETE
" 5699 D - CAM SHAFT (SET oF 3) 1
5Ugkg p RETURN SPRING BoLT 3
N 32202 LINK PIN, SHORT . 3
Q 105 Link PIN, Wasuer, 3/8" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Gavee 6
CotTer Pin, 1/8 x 5/8" - ’ 6
50487 DX CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE, COMPLETE
46250 D CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE BoiT Lock i
§ 50487 0D CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE _ |
WeLDiNG ™~ NuT, 3/8 "-16 N.C. (FRONT PLATE TAPPING BLOCK) Y
i

River, 3/16 x 3/8" Rouno Heap

. § « NoT SuPPLIED SEPARATELY



—312 —

GENUINE

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY m
m:a:;g' . ' , DESCRIPTION' ' ’ : NC:S::E;&ER
50605 DBX 13-1/2 | INJECTION PuMp, COMPLETE
50605 DB 13-1/2 |- INJECTION PuMP GEAR HuB |
§ 8000 DA INJECTION PuMp GEAR HuB S
§ 51517 DX INJECTION PuMp INLET ELBOW |
§ o-lo - INJECTION PUMP SEAL, SHORT [
§ 12736 D "~ INJECTION PUMP SEAL; LONG 3 .
§ '30h02 DX - - LUBRICATING OiL OVERFLOW |
CAP Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.F. Hex Heao 3
50620 D INJECTION PipPES, COMPLETE
50621 DX " INJECTION Pipe, CoMpLETE No. | I
50622 DX INJECTION P1PE, COMPLETE No. 2 . , ]
50623 DX INJECTION PIPE, CoMpLETE No. 3 : . _
50624 DX INJECTION PIPE, CoMpPLETE No, 4 ) ]
50665 DAX VALVE HousING COVER, COMPLETE
§ 50665 DA | VALVE Housing COVER !
§ 5583 D VALVE HousiNG COVER STIFFENER, L.H. . |
§ 5586k D VALVE HousiNG COVER STIFFENER, R.H. ]
§ 5585 b | VALVE HousiNG COVER STIFFENER, CENTER |
50670 DX - STARTING VALVE SHAFT, COMPLETE
" 24916 D ' STARTING VALVE CAM ROLLER b
24917 D STARTING VALVE CAM ROLLER PiIN 4
§ 50670 D STARTING VALVE SHAFT |
§ sSW49%6 b STARTING VALVE SHAFT LEVER I
5088 p CRANKCASE GUARD, COMPLETE
§ 50883 D CRANKCASE GUARD BOTTOM i
§ 50884 p . CRANKCASE GUARD END FILLER BAR 1
" § 5083 D CRANKCASE GUARD END |
§ 5088 o CRANKCASE GUARD END REINFORCING ANGLE 2
§ 50887 b CRANKCASE GUARD END STIFFENER ANGLE 1
§ 50888 b CRANKCASE. GUARD SiDE, L.H. !
-§ 50889 b CRANKGASE GUARD SIDE, R.H. i
50897 D | BatTeERY TO BATTERY ChBLE
§ hl9|0 D BATTERY TO BATTERY CABLE INSULATING SLEEVE i
§ 50897 1/2 D "BATTERY 7O BATTERY CABLE I
§ 26375 H _ BATTERY TO BATTERY CABLE TERMINAL WITH Bort (PosiTive) |
§ 26376 °H BATTERY TO BATTERY CABLE TERMINAL -WiTH BoL? (NEGATIVE) ]
50899 D STARTING SWITCH TO STARTING MOTOR CABLE
§ 23431 D STARTING SWITCH TO STARTING MOTOR CABLE TERMINAL !
§ h|9ll D STARTING SWITCH TO STARTING MoTOR CABLE [NSULATING TusE 2
§ 50899 1/2 D i STARTING SWITCH TO STARTING MOTOR CABLE
§ 6488 p  STARTING SWITCH TO STARTING MOTOR CABLE INSULATING FIBRE 2
§ 66299 D STARTING SWITCH TO STARTING MOTOR CABLE CASING !
§ 4607h H STARTING SWITCH TO STARTING MOTOR CABLE TERM!NAL
50911 DX Hooo SipE Door, L. Hs, COMPLETE
27159 DB ‘Hoop SipE DOOR LATCH, COMPLETE 2
§ 50911 D Hooo SipE DooRr, LeH. 1
§ 50913 D Hooo S1pE DooR REINFORCING STRIP |
§ 50914 D Hoob Si1DE DOOR STIFFENER 2
§ 50916 D Hoop SiDE DooR FASTENING CLIP 2
" JRoN RiveT, 3/16 x -5/8"Rouno Heap 6

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY

——



DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

B

NS;';L,; DESCRIPTION Na's';zs';&m
50912 DX Hoop SiDE Door, R.H. COMPLETE
~ 27159 bB Hoob SIDE DOOR LATCH 2
§ 509i2 D Hoop Sipg Door, R.H. [
§ 50913 D Hood S1DE DOOR REINFORCING STRIP 1
§ 50914 D Hoop SiDE DOOR STIFFENER 2
§ 50916 D Hooo Sipe DoorR FASTENING CLIP 2
1ron-River, 3/16 % 5/8" Rouno Heap 6
51610 DB CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE, COMPLETE )
31231 DB CaM BLOCK 6
§ 50425 pB PRESSURE PLATE |
54953 D CaM BLock Screw Lock 6
Screws, |/4 - 20 x 1/2" FiLL1sTER HeAD 6
51611 DA SLEEVE AND BEARING, COMPLETE
43195 D SNaP RiING I
43197 DX BEARING CARRIER, COMPLETE |
43201 D BEARING PLATE !
481730 f
OR BEARING |
ST 273 J
50432 DAX SLEEVE wiTH 2 BusHings, 43194 D !
51810 D WATER PUMP, COMPLETE
2369 DX FAN AND WATER Pump PuLLEY Hus i
2370 DAX FAN AND WATER PuMP PULLEY FLANGE WITH SET SCREW AND NuT |
2557 DAX WATER PUMP IMPELLER WITH SHAFT AND THRUST WASHER 1
3i75 D WATER PuMp COVER I
6963 DX WATER PuMp BODY, COMPLETE
20293 D WATER PuMp BEARING LOCK SLEEVE |
2029 D WATER PuMp PACKING GLAND |
20299 D WATER PuMp BEARING CLAMP NuT !
20300 D WATER PuMp ‘FELT WASHER
20301 D WATER PuMP DRIVING STuD 2
20306 DX WATER PuMp BEARING RETAINER WiTH O:L Seai, 20239 D |
2058 D WATER PuMP DRIVER |
2058 D WATER PuMP DRIVER PIN !
21259 D" FAN CARRIER AND FOUR BLADES |
21839 D WATER PuMp BEARING RETAINER GASKET |
24941 D WATER PuMP COVER GASKET a
27644 D WATER PUMP PACKING |
" 45993 D WATER PuMP BEARING SPACER |
G 3792 WATER PUMP DRIVE SPRING 2
Q 3625 WATER PuMP BEARING LUBRICATOR I
QA 3628 WATER PUMP SHAFT BEARING LUBRICATOR WiTH CaP, Q 3659 !
ST 205 A WaTer Pump BearinG (IHC) 2
CAP Screw, 5/16 x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex Heao e
Hex Nut, 1/4" N.F. 6
Hex Nut, 5/16" N.F. '
LOCKWASHER, |/4" 6
LoCKWASHER, 5/16" 3

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



_3|l‘._

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE .
(D paRTS

Nsa::::n DESCRIPTION NO. ooED FER
51824 DB LuBRICATING O1L FILTER, COMPLETE
8021 DAX OiL FILTER Base |
§ 13708 D OiL FILTER CASE RETAINING BAR NuT 2
13839 D CASE' RETAINING NUT GASKET . 2
13841 b O1L FILTER CASE GASKET 2°
13342 b O1L FILTER CASE 2
28781 b 0iL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE NUT GASKET |
45285 DA OiL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE I
45286 D OIL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE 3PRING i
§ 46606 D CASE RETAINING BAR 2
51183 DA OIL FILTER ELEMENT 2
5l'20'3 D OIL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE NuT |
63884 p OIL FILTER ELEMENT 2
¢ 6579 1/3 OIL FILTER CASE RETAINING BAR PIN 2
52334 DA TRACK FRAME D1AGONAL BRACE, L.H. COMPLETE
§ 49807D | TRACK FRAME D1AGONAL BRACE FLANGE |
§ 49826 D TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE FLANGE GUSSET, UPPER |
§ 49880 TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE FLANGE GUSSET, LOWER 1
§ 149830 D TRACK FRAME DiAGONAL BRACE FLANGE GUSSET, FRONT |
§ 49832 p TRACK FRAME D1AGONAL BRACE FLANGE GUSSET, REaAR I
§ 52338 0D TRACK FRAME DiAGONAL BRACE, L.H. |
52335 DA TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE, R.H., COMPLETE
§ 49%7 D TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE FLANGE I
§ 4986 b TRACK FRAME D1AGONAL BRACE FUANGE GUSSET, UPPER: !
§ 49828 » TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE FLANGE GUSSET, LOWER i
§ 49830 p TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE FLANGE GUSSET,' FRONT i
§ 49832 D TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE FLANGE GUSSET, REAR |
§ 52339D TRACK FRAME D1AGONAL BRACE, R.H. !
52336 DA TRACK FRAME D1AGONAL BRACE, L.H., CompLETE (WIDE TREAD)
§ 49870 TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE FLANGE |
§ 49870 TRACK FRAME D1AGONAL BRACE FLANGE GUSSET, UPPER i
§ o989 TRACK FRAME D1AGONAL BRACE FLANGE GUSSET, LOWER |
§ 49831 D TRACK FRAME D1AGONAL BRACE FLANGE GUSSET, FRONT I
§ 49833 D TrAaCK FRAME DiAGONAL BRACE FLANGE GusseT, REAR !
§ 52340 D TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE, L.H. !

§ ~ NoT SupPLIED SEPARATELY



— 315

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

Qi

NOMBER DESCRIPTION N‘:-s::z';l;“
52337 DA TRACK -FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE, R.H., CompLETE (WiDE TREAD)
§ ’4980‘{ D TRACK FRAME D1AGONAL BRACE FLANGE i
§ ’49827 D TRACK FRAME DjaGONAL BRACE FLANGE GusseT, UPPER 1
§ 49829 p TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE FLANGE GUSSET, LOWER |
§ 1#983[ D TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE FLANGE GUSSET, FRONT f
§ 49833 D TRACK FRAME D1AGONAL BRACE FLANGE GUSSET, REAR ]
§ 52341 D TRACK FRAME DiAGONAL BRACE, R.H. 1
52343 DB STEERING CLUTCH, COMPLETE
: 5715 D STEERING CLuTCH Hus PLATE ]
6973 D STEERING CLUTCH PRESSURE SPRING RETAINER I
6974 DB STEERING CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE S
8352 DB STEERING CLUTCH Hus . !
4088 p STEERING CLUTCH DRIVING Disc, TT TeetH (ExTernaL) 12
40883 pB STEERING CLuTCH FRIcTION Drsc, .58 TEETH (INTERNAL) 13 -
54491 pB STEERING CLUTCH PRESSURE SPRING ]
CaP SCREW, 1/2 NJF. x I-1/4" HEx Heap 3
CAP ScREW, I/2 NoCo x I~i/B" Hex Heao 3
LockwASHER, |/2" 9
+
52353 DAX TRACK, COMPLETE
43712 pB TRACK MASTER LINK PIN LOCKWIRE 1
49759 p TRACK LINK BUSHING 36
49760 pA TRACK MASTER LINK PIN ]
k9761 DA TRACK LINK PiN 35
49762 DA TRACK SHOE CAP SCREW 1y
52350 DA TRACK Link, L.H. 36
52351 DAX TRACK LINK, R.H. 35
52352 DA TRACK MASTER LiNK I
60204 DA TRACK SHOE CAP SCREW NuT 14k
52357 DX SPROCKET SHIELD, COMPLETE
§ 49893 b SPROCKET SHIELD SUPPORT 2
§ U989k p SPROCKET "SHIELD SPACER 2
§ 54160 D SPROCKET SHIELD, INNER SECTION !
§ 54161 D SPROCKET SHIELD, QUTER SECTION |
1}
52362 DB TRACK FRAME, L.H., CoMPLETE
T § 68&7D TRACK FRAME GUIDE SPACER I
§ 49717 0A " TRACK FRAME S1DE CHANNEL, INNER, L.H |
§ 97190 TRACK FRAME SPACER, SMALL 2
§ 49721 D TRACK FRAME SPACER, LARGE 2
§ 9123 D TRACK FRAME ANGLE, L.H. ]
§ 52358 DA TRACK FRAME SIDE CHANNEL, OUTER, L.H. f
§ 52360 D TRACK FRAME GUSSET, SIDE -2
§ 52361 D TRACK FRAME GUSSET, REAR i

§ - NoT SWPPLIED SEPARATELY



DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE
(D paRTS

N:a:LR : DESCRIPTION "3322?335“
52363 DB | TRACk FrRAME, R.H., CoMPLETE _
§ 687D TRACK: FRAME GUIDE SPACER i
§ 149718 DA _ TRACK FRAME SIDE CHANNEL, INNER, R.H. 1
§ 49719D . TRACK FRAME SPACER, SMALL 2
§ 49721 D TRACK FRAME SPACER, LARGE 2
§ horeh o ~ TRACK FRAME ANGLE, R.H. |
§ 52359 DA TRACK FRAME SIDE CHANNEL, OUTER, R.H. |
§ 52360 D © TRACK FRAME GUSSET, SIDE !
§ 52361 D TRACK FRAME GUSSET, REAR i
52364 D TRACK ROLLER WITH SHAFT AND CARRIERS (NoS. 1,3 AND 5) CoMPLETE
648 D TRACK ROLLER O'L SCUPPER ' |
8356 DY . TRACK ROLLER CARRIER SET, COMPLETE I
45745 D TRACK ROLLER (SINGLE FLANGE) !
52367 D  TRACK ROLLER SHAFT 1
37250 D .
OR TRACK ROLLER LUBRICATOR 1
17829 DA
52365 D : TRACK ROLLER WITH SHAFT AND CARRIERS (Nos. 2 anp 4) CompLeETE
648 D _ TRACK ROLLER OIL SCUPPER ]
8356 DY TRACK ROLLER CARRIER SET, COMPLETE I
ho746 D TrRaCK RoLLER (DousLe FLANGE)
52367 D TRACK ROLLER SHAFT 1
372% D
OR ) TRACK ROLLER LUBRICATOR !
17829 D
52391 DXA MaiIN FRAME COVER, COMPLETE
§ 4s51 0 ‘ OI1L LEVEL GAUGE RING I
§ 50115 DA MaiN FrRAME COVER STIFFENER 2
§ 50116 DA FENDER SIDE SHEET BRACKET 2
§ 52391 D Ma1n FRAME COVER 1
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.C. (WeLoeo) 1
52408 DC . DASH AND Cowi, COMPLETE
§ 428713 D Dask COUNTERSINK BLOCK 2
§ 52409 pC DAsSH B
§ 52410 D DasH CowL !
§ 52411:D COMPRESSION RELEASE LEVER PIVOT BRACKET . |
: WeLDing Nuv, 3/8" N.C. 6
52412 DAX Hoob SHEET, COMPLETE
§ 50509 D. HooD SHEET REINFORCEMENT, FRONT 1
§ 51705 D Hoob STIFFENER, LoNG |
§ 51706 D HooD STIFFENER, SHORT |
§ s52412'DA Hoop SHEET 1
§ s24i3 D HooD SHEET REINFORCEMENT, REAR . )
§ ski79p HoOD SHEET BOTTOM STIFFENER 2

§.- NoT SuppPLIED SEPARATELY

s
/7



DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

NSQZLR DESCRIFTION N%sng‘g&“
52515 DA IaNITION Cut- Qur SWITCH CONTACT AND TERMINAL PLATE, COMPLETE
§ 52512 D 1GNITION CuT QuT SwiTCH CONTACT |
§ 52513 D 1GNITION CuT OUT SWITCH TERMINAL PLATE |
§ 57242 D IGNITION CuT OUT SWITCH INSULATION PLATE, CENTER |
River, No, 12 x 3/16" Rounp Heao 2
52613 D INJECTION NozzLE, COMPLETE )
32493 D NozzLE BLEEDER VALVE i
37148 p NOZZLE VALVE GASKET 3
37150 D NOZZLE VALVE SPACER |
37i52 D NOZZLE VALVE AND  SPRING, COMPLETE
42766 D NozzLE Bopy - |
42767 o NozzLE Boby GASKET 1
43192 DA NozzLE INJECTOR PLATE |
52612 D NozzLe FITTING ]
52742 DX . JUNCTION BLOCK TO HEAD LAMP CABLE
- 27618 D LooM CLAMP RING 2
30L426 D " CasLE LooM !
38433 b ‘CABLE TERMINAL 2
52742 1/2 D JUNCTION BLOCK TO HEAD LAMP CABLE: |
53079.D FLOAT AND LEVER, COMPLETE
32572 DAX CoRK FLOAT wiTH FERRULE |
32574 DAX FLOAT REINFORCING PLATE !
32575 D FLOAT LEVER : [
32577 O FLOAT LEVER SPRING, LOWER LEAF |
32578 D FLOAT LEVER SPRING, UPPER LEAF . ‘ !
SLoTTED ScREW, Now 4 - 26 x 7/16" Rounp Hean (CapMiuM PLaTED) [
53136.D STARTING PRIMER, COMPLETE
29836 D PRIMER CHECK VALVE BaiLL, 3/16" 2
36092 D PriMER PrpE NuT 2
59880 D PrRIMER CHECK VALVE SPRING 2
5988k D PRIMER PLUNGER I
59887 b PriMER INLET CHECK VaLve Booy |
59888 b PRiMER Boby wiTH Tuse i
59389 D PrIMER OuTLeT CHeck VaLve Booy !
60200 D PRIMER Booy TuBe NuT !
25038 HA . PRiMER INLET Pipe Nut !
HEx Nut, No. 10-32 (Cap. PraTep) . |

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



— 38—

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

(T

PART
NUMBER ‘ DESCRIPTION N%sls'zabml;ﬁﬁ
53190 D BuckeT LUBRICATOR PuMP, COMPLETE
H0630 D BuckeT LUBRICATOR PuMp PjisTonN PAacCkING |
40634 D BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMP TOGGLE SUPPORT 1.
40652 D BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMp PisToN i
40653 D BuckeT LusrRicaToR Pump Foot VaLve Boby |
Lo654 DA BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMpP BusHine |
40655 D BuckeT LuBRICATOR Pump OUTLET f
40697 D BuckeT LusricaTOR PuMp Foot VaLve Disc
40698 D - BuckeT LuBricATOR Pump PisTon Djsc
4o7ok D BUCKET LUBRICATOR PUMP WASHER - |
40719 D Bucket Lusricator Pump Piston Check BaLt (5/16") I
40722 D BuckeT LuBRICATOR PuMp Cueck BarL (1/2") I
51274 D BuckeT LusrRICATOR PuMp HANDLE LATCH I
51275 D Bucket LuBRICATOR Pump HANDLE LATCH SPRiING |
52076 D BuckeT LuBRICATOR PuMp TuBE i
52120 D ~ Bucket LusricaToRr Pump PLUNGER RoD 1
52121 D Bucket LuBRICATOR PumP TuBE ADAPTER |
52122 D BuckeT LuBrICATOR Pump ToaaLe Pin (For Pump) |
52124 D BuckeT LuBR1CATOR Pump ToaeLe PiN (IN HanDLE EnD) 2
53!89 D BuckeT LuBrRiCATOR PuMp HANDLE TOGGLE |
53193 D BuckeT LusrRiCATOR PuMP LEVER HANDLE i
" CoTTER PIN, 3/32 x 1/2" 2
CotTer PiN, 3/32 x 3/L" !
53262 D MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE, COMPLETE
27618 D MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE REINFORCEMENT 2
51234 DA MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE GROMMET Al
§ 53262 /2 D MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE |
i 1924 T MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE TERMINAL 2
53263 DA SPARK PLUG CABLES, COMPLETE
29340 D SPARK PLUG CABLE, No. 3 !
29873 D SPARK PLuG CABLE, No. 2 ]
29874 p SPARK PLUG CABLE, No. 1 i
49359 D SPARK PLUG CABLE, No. | X
53262 D MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE, COMPLETE
FRicTioN Tare, 3/% x 3-1/2" Lone I
FrRicTioN TAPE, 3/% x 4" Lone L
- FricTioN Tape, 3/4 x 6-1/2" Lone ) )
53842 D AIR VALVE CONTROL, COMPLETE
25703 D AR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT PACKING 1
3289 D PRIMER INLET Tuse GLAND I
47ho3 D AIR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT CROSS PIN 1
508!% D AIR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT RETAINER i
538&3 D AIR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT |
54035 DY MAGNETO MEMBER WITH PAWLS, COMPLETE
. W6t o PawL PIN WASHER 2
47462 D PawL PIN SNAP RING 2
54033 D PAWL WITH WEIGHTS 2
54034 D " PAWL SPRING 2
54035 DX MAGNETO MEMBER WITH PawL PINS !

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



TN

—— 3|9—-

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE
@D rarrs

NUMBER DESCRIPTION N assemaLy |
54035 DZ ROTATING UNIT, COMPLETE
47465 D SPRING END BuTTow 2
47822 p MAGNETO COUPLING SPRING i
49093 px DRIVE MEMBER COMPLETE I
54035 DY MAGNETO MEMBER WiTH PawLS, COMPLETE 1
5&079 DX R1GHT HEAD LaMP CasLe, COMPLETE
27618 b RIGHT Heap LaMp CABLE LooM CLAMP RING 2
284133 D RIGHT HEAD LAMP CaBLE Loow i
§ 38133 D R1GHT HEAD LAMP CABLE TERMINAL ]
§ 54079 1/2 D R1GHT HEAD LAMP CABLE I
54300 DBX INJECTION Pump Housine, COMPLETE
hoz11 D INJECTiON PUMP LUBRICATING INSTRUCTION PLATE |
“hozky D INJECTION Pump FuerL SuppLy PuMp STub 3
40329 DA INJECTION PumMp LUBRICATING INSTRUCTION PraTeE DRive Ryver No. OX 1/8"
PARKER Karon Type U 2
54299 D INJECTION PuMP PLungerR ConTRoL Rob BusHine 2
§ 54300 DB INJECT1ON PuMP HOUS|ING ]
57507 D fngecTION PuMp LusricaTing OiL DRaIN PLua |
57508 D INJECTION PumMP OtL DRAIN PLUG GASKET i
P(Pe PLué, 1/8", Square Heap |
Pire PLue, 1/4", Square Heao i
54300 DBY INJECTION PumMP Housing, CoMPLETE
30402 DX InECTION Pump OVERFLOW PiPe ELBOW I
54300 DBX INJECTION Pump Housine . I
57503 DX INJECTION PuMP LUBRICATING OiL OVERFLOW FITTING !
54308 px INSPECTION COVER OiL FILLER CAP, COMPLETE
§ 54308 D OtL FiLLer Cap : ’ i
§ 54309 D 01 FILTER SHELL I
54310 D OiL FILLER SNAP RING ]
54311 D OrL FILLER PLATE !
54312 D Oit FILLER FILTERING ELEMENT | !
§ 56575.D OiL FILTER Cup i
54345 b INJECT|ON PuMP TapPeT, COMPLETE
sh3k6 D INJECTION PUMP TAPPET SCREW -
54347 D INJECTION Pump TaPPET SCREW Lock Nut
54348 DBX INJECTION PuMp TAPPET SHELL WITH [NSERT
54349 D INJECTION PUMP TAPPET PIN I
54350 D INJECTION PuMP TaPPeT ROLLER BusHinG
54351 D INGECTION PuMP TAPPET ROLLER

§ - NoT SuPPLIED SEPARATELY



—~ 320—

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

'GENUINE
(D) PARTS

QSQQLR DESCRIPTION N3é22323fﬂ
54360 D Fuer SuppiLy Pump, COMPLETE
40385 D FueL SuppLy Pump VaLve 2
40386 b Fuet SuPPLY PuMp TAPPET SHELL ]
40388 p "FUEL SuPPLY PUMP TAPPET WRiIST PIN 0
40390 0 | Fuer SuppLy PumP TAPPET ROLLER !
%0395 D Fuer SupPLy Pump TAPPET SPRING i
40397 D Fuer SUPPLY PUMP VALVE SPRING RETAINER SCREW 2
43189 D FueL SupPLY PuMP TAPPET SECURING PiN ) 2
54361 DY FUEL SUPPLY PUMP HOUSING WiITH PLUNGER AND SPINDLE i
54366 D FUEL SupPLY PuMP PLUNGER SPRiNG . ]
54367 D FueL SuppLy PuMP PLUNGER SPRING RETAINER SCREW WiTH PLuG i
54371 D FueL SuppPLY PuMP VALVE SPRING o -2
54372 DB OVERFLOW VALVE, COMPLETE
40399 DA OVERFLOW VALVE PROPER ]
lokor D OVERFLOW VALVE SPRING 1
54373 DB OVERFLOW VALVE BODY WITH INLET ° |
54374 D OVERFLOW VALVE SCREW ]
54388 D GOVERNOR SHAFT SLEEVE WiTH BEARING, COMPLETE
54389 D GOVERNOR SHAFT SLEEVE, COMPLETE ]
54393 D GOVERNOR SHAFT SLEEVE BEARING 2
54364 D GOVERNOR SHAFT SLEEVE THRUST BEARING -2
54395 D GOVERNOR SHAFT SLEEVE SLiIDING RiNG |
54396 D GOVERNOR SHAFT SLEEVE Nut SLeeve Enp |
54397 D GOVERNOR SHAFT SLEEVE WASHER ]
54400 D GOVERNOR SHAFT WITH WEIGHTS AND GEAR, COMPLETE
54378 D Governor DRive Gear Nut !
54379 D. GOVERNOR DRIVE GEAR NUT LOCKWASHER |
5hh0h D GOVERNOR SHAFT AND SPIDER- WiTH WEIGHTS, COMPLETE 1
54406 D GOVERNOR SHAFT INNER BEARING PLATE I
5hh07 D GOVERNOR SHAFT BaLL BEARING (INNER) |
54417 D GOVERNOR SHAFT [NNER BEARING BRiDGE |
54418 D GOVERNOR DRIVEN GEAR |
StotTep Screw No. 8/32 x T/16™ Frat Heao 3.
silok b GOVERNOR SHAFT AND SPIDER WiTH WEiGHTS, COMPLETE
54398 DX - GOVERNOR WEIGHT wiTh Pin SUH01 ano 3 Bearine 54399 D 2
Shk02 DX GOVERNOR SHAFT AND SPIDER 1
54405 D GoverNOR WeiGHT NeeoLe Bearine Pin (Lone) 2
54408 DA GoverNOR DRiVE GEAR WiITH HuB, CoMPLETE
: 54409 DA _ GoverNOR DRIVE Gear Hus
54k 10 DA GovERNOR DRIVE GEAR '
54411 D . GoVERNOR DRIVE GEAR SPRING DisC ApbJusTinG SPacer (.035) (See Note @) x
silirz D GoveRNOR DRIvE GEAR SPRING Disc ApJusting Spacer (.O49) (See Note @) x
shlk13 D GoveRNOR DRiVE GEAR SPRiNG Disc Apsustineg Seacer (.065) {See Note ® ) X
shh 1y pA GovErRNOR DRIVE GearR SPRING-Dsc ' : '
5445 D GoverNoR DRIVE GEAR Hus Nut Lock !
54416 b GOVERNOR DR1VE GEAR Hus Nut [

C)- As REQUIRED FOR PROPER ASSEMBLY

“x - As REQUIRED

.



— 32—

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

NSQI:ER DESCRIPTION N‘i\-sls’zs‘;&“
sii3) GoverNOR Enp Cover, CoMPLETE
§ 54432 DA GovERNOR END CoVER |
5hlisk p GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT O1L SEAL [
54435 D GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT BUSHING ]
Shuh! D CLosinG PLue {For GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT HOLE 1N Enp Cover) 1
Pipe PrLus, I/4" |
S544lz D GOVERNOR FULCRUM YOKE AND LEVER LESS SMOKE LimiT Cam, CoMPLETE
§ 543 D GOVERNOR FULCRUM YOKE N
§ shlih p GoverNoR ConTROL Robp LNk ]
§ SHHMS D GOVERNOR FULCRUM YOKE SHKAFT I
§ sSWiké D GovERNOR CONTROL Rob Link PiN 1
§ s4bh8 o " GoverRNOR FULCRUM YOKE LEVER !
§ s5hlligp GOVERNOR FULCRUM YOKE LEVER PLATE |
StoTTeED Screw, No. 6-32 x 5/16™ N. C. OvaL Heap. |
54450 D FULCRUM YOKE LEVER, COMPLETE
54430 D SMOKE LiMiT CAM SCREW ]
§ shii3zp FULCRUM LEVER 1
§ 54448 D LEVER i
§ s54ikgp PLATE |
54528 DA SMOKE Limit CaM !
54529 D SMOKE LIMIT CAM LOCKWASHER !
ScreW, No. 6 - 32 x 5/16" N.C, OvAL Heap I
Hex Nut, No, {0 - 32 N.F. ) |
54527 D GOVERNOR STOP PLATE BRIDGE, COMPLETE
' 54525 DX GOVERNOR STOP PLATE
5428 b GoverNoR SToP PLATE BRIDGE 1
" 55428 D GOVERNOR STOP PLATE® SCREW WASHER 3
Hex Nut, 1/4" N. F. 2 -
54692 DA STARTING PRIMER, 'COMPLETE
8573 DX PRiMER BODY WiTH TuBE
36092 D PrIMER PiPE NuT 2
b2215 D PRiMER NuT !
54694 D PriMER Booy Tuse Nut i
54695 DA PRIMER PLUNGER |
54708 D PRiMER INLET CHECK VALVE RETAINER I
54709 D PriMER CHECK VALVE SPRING 2
54710 D PRIMER OuTLET CHeECK VALVE RETAINER
57293 D PriMeR CHECK VaLVE BaLt, 3/16™ (DiameTeER) 2
25038 HA PRIMER INLET Tuse Nut V N

Hex Nut, No. 10-32 (CapMium PLATED)

§ - NoT SupPLIED SEPARATELY



322

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

(nn

NUMBER DESCRIPTION "‘i‘sg::&“
5469 DA PRIMER PLUNGER, COMPLETE
§ 5469 D " PRIMER PLUNGER RoD -
" 54697 D PRIMER PLUNGER Rop Nut )
§ 5&698 D PRIMER PLUNGER Rop GuiDpE I
§ 54699 D PRIMER PLUNGER SPRING |
§ 54700 D PRIMER PLUNGER WASHER, LARGE ]
§ 54701 D PRIMER PLUNGER WASHER, SMALL !
§ 54702 DA PRIMER PLUNGER LEATHER 2
§ 54703 D PRIMER LEATHER EXPANSION SPRING 2 -
§ siok D PRIMER PLUNGER SPACER i
§ sW705 D PRIMER PLUNGER NuT t
§ 54706 D PRIMER PLUNGER PIN 2
§ s4707D PRIMER NEEDLE VALVE I
HEx Nut, No. 10 -32 (CaoMiiM PLaTED) |
55371 DAX ADJUSTING RING, COMPLETE
- § 55371 DA AoyusTING RiNG |
61115 D ADJUSTING LOCK SCREW 2
61127 D ApJusTING Lock 1
27166 H AbuusTING Lock SCREW Nut 2
56021 DXA MAIN FrRAME COVER, COMPLETE
§ k2551 D OrL LEvEL GAuGE Ring I
§ 50115 DA MaIN FRAME COVER STIFFENER 2
¥ § 50116.DA FENDER SIDE SHEET BRACKET 2
§ 56021 D MAIN FRAME COVER !
MioLanD GROMMET Nut, 1/2" N.C. (WELDED oN CoveRr) 1
56066 D DISTRIBUTOR, COMPLETE
6483 DY DiISTRIBUTOR BoDy, COMPLETE
77 Dx RoTOR PINION
4ol16 DX DISTR1BUTOR GEAR COVER, COMPLETE [
4olipp px DisTRIBUTOR GEAR (24 TeETH) |
SLorren Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 1/2" Rouno Heap (Cabmium PLaTED) 2
LockwasHER, No. 8 (CapMium PLATED) 2
56100 DB 011 FiLTER, COMPLETE
8691 DAX OiL FILTER BASE WITH PLUGS
13839 D O1L FILTER CASE RETAINING NUT GASKET I
13841 D OIL FILTER CASE GASKET : i
13842 D O1L FILTER CASE I
28781 p OiL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE NuT GASKET !
. 45285 DA OlL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE
45286 b . OIL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE SPRING I
46606 DA OiL FILTER CASE RETAINING BAR
51205 D O1L PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE Nut 1
63884 p OIL FILTER ELEMENT ' '

§ - NoT SuPPLIED SEPARATELY



_323_

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

O

NUMBER . DESCRIPTION "c:sg::';&m
56191 D THIRD AND SIXTH HIGH SPEED. GEAR ATTACHMENT .
1888 b Hi-Lo RANGE [DLER SHAFT RETAINER BOLT LOCKWASHER I h
Log7h D ENGINE CLUTCH COUPLING RinG BoLT Lock 3
k2511 D GEAR SHIFTER HOUSING GASKET !
h9976 DA ENGINE CLutcH CourLiINGg BoLT Lock 3
~ 50013 DB BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER GASKET !
50023 D Hi~Lo RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER GASKET |
50083 D TRANSMI SSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING RETAINER GASKET |
5008 D TRANSKISSION END COVER GASKET ]
50887 D "TRANSMISSION DRIVING FLANGE NuT Lock !
52384 D TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT OIL SgaL 1
- 52392 D MAIN FRAME COVER GASKET I
53709 D TRANSMISSION DRiIVING FLANGE OIL SEAL FELT |
56[89 DA THIRD AND SIXTH SPEED GEAR I
56190 DA SECOND, THIRD, FIFTH AND SIXTH SPEED SLIDING GEAR 1
2Ih9i H ‘Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER LOCKWASHER 3
56474 D Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER GEAR BALL BEARING MOUNTING FIELD CHANGE PACKAGE
50023 D Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER GASKET |
50085 D TRANSM1SSION END COVER GASKET ' |
52392 D MAIN FRAME COVER GASKET !
56469 D Hi-Lo RANGE |DLER BEARING RETAINER BoLT |
56M7O D Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER.BEARING RETAINER, REAR 2
56471 D Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER SHAFT ' !
56472 DA Hi-Lo RANGE |DLER GEAR, 21 anp 33 TEETH |
75238 H Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER GEAR BEARING, REAR ]
Hex Jam Nut, 3/8" N.F. i
CoTTerR PiN, 3/32 x 3/4" i
56538 bX STARTING SHUTTER SHAFT, COMPLETE
8178 p STARTING SHUTTER LEVER, |NNER l.
§ 31271 D STARTING LEVER PIN _
56538 D STARTING SHUTTER SHAFT, SHORT !
56542 DX . STARTING SHUTTER, COMPLETE
§ 565390 | STARTING SHUTTER VALVE I
§ 56540 D STARTING SHUTTER VaLvE GuiDE |
§ 56541 D STARTING SHUTTER VALVE SPRING |
§ 56542 D STARTING SHUTTER ]
56679 D AIR VALVE, COMPLETE
§ 508i0 D AiR VALVE BusHIng, Top
§ 5384 D AIR VALVE BUsHING, BOTTOM
§ 56574 D " AIR VALVE Disc |
5699 DX . CAM SHAFT, 56696 D wiTH Brock, 43248 D
§ 37947 DA RETAINER PLATE : 6
§ 138960 D RotLer (LArGE) 6
§ 3891 D RoLLER {SMALL) 12
§ 43210 D CAM SHAFTS 3
§ 5493 D FELT PLUG 6
Q 3027 CAM SHAFT LUBRICATOR 3

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



— 324~

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE
@D parrs

NSQEER ‘ ’ DESCRIPTION "3@2?535?“
57053 b . BATTERY TO GROUND CABLE .
§ 13161 D -BATTERY TO GROUND CABLE TERMINAL I
§ 273770 BATTERY TO GROUND CABLE Loom |
27618 b BATTERY TO GROUND CABLE LooM CLAMP RING !
§ 3871780 BATTERY TO GROUND CABLE TERMINAL 1
§ 38%370 BATTERY TO GROUND CABLE TERMINAL, COMPLETE !
§ 57053 I/2 D BATTERY TO GROUND CABLE |
57055 DX . STARTING SWITCH TO AMMETER CABLE -
§ 27137180 :  STARTING SWITCH TO AMMETER CABLE LOOM O
27618 D STARTING SWITCH TO AMMETER CABLE LooM CLAMP RING 2
§ 38433 D STARTING SWITCH TO AMMETER CABLE TERMINAL ]
§ 38937_D STARTING SwiTCH TO AMMETER CABLE TERMINAL, COMPLETE i
§ 57055 1/2 D STARTING SWITCH TO AMMETER CABLE !
57056 D - BATTERY TO STARTING SWiTCH CABLE
§ Mgz BATTERY TO STARTING SWiTCH GABLE INSULATING SLEEVE |
§ 57056 1/2 D BATTERY TO STARTING SWITCH CABLE ) !
§ 57057 D BATTERY TO STARTING SWiTCH CABLE CASING 1
§ 648% p » BATTERY TO STARTING SWITCH CABLE INSULATING FIBRE |
- § 26376 H BATTERY TO STARTING SWiTCH CABLE TERMINAL |
§ h607h H ‘BATTERY TO STARTING SwiTCH CABLE TERMINAL |
FrRicTiON Tape, 3/4 x 24" Lone I
57221 DX HI7CH BAR, COMPLETE
§ 57220 D HiTCH BAR FLANGE |
§ 5722t D HiTcH BaR !
§ 57222 D HiTCH BAR BRACE, L.H. [
§ 572230 ' HitcH BAR BRACE, R.H. !
§ 57224 D REINFORCING BLOCK 1
Rtver, | x 4-5/8" Rouno Heap !
57236 D TRACK FRAME D{AGONAL BRACE BEARING SET, COMPLETE
§ 8752 b TRACK FRAME D1aGONAL BRACE BEARING, UPPER I
§ 8530 TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE BEARING, LOWER !
18868 D " TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE BEARING BOLT LOCKWASHER 2
49835 b TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE BEARING FELT 2
§ 57199 . TRACK FRAME DiAGONAL BRACE BEARING BUSHING . )
Cap ScreW, 1/2 N.F. x 3-1/2" Hex Heao 2
Hex Nut, .1/2" N.F. 2
57245 D FAN AND WATER PuMP, COMPLETE
2370 DAX FAN AND WATER PuMp PULLEY FLANGE WITH SET SCREW AND NuT 2
2557 DAX | WATER PUMP IMPELLER WITH SHAFT AND THRUST WASHER |
3175 b WATER PuMp COVER ‘ |
6963 bx WATER PuMP BODY, COMPLETE |
8023 px FAN AND WATER PUMP PULLEY HuB wiTH O1L SeEAL 1
20293 D WATER PuMP BEARING LOCK SLEEVE ’ 1
202% D WATER PuMP PACKING GLAND |
20299 0 | " WATER PuMp BEARING CLAMP NUT !
20300 D - | WATER PuMp FELT WASHER |
20301 D -WATER PuMp DRIVING STUD 2
20306 DX WATER PuMp BEARING RETAINER WITH OiL SeaAL !
2058 b WATER PuMP DRIVER |
2058 D WATER PuMP DRIVER PIN |
21259 D FAN CARRIER AND FOUR BLADES !
2189 p WATER PuMp BEARING RETAINER GASKET

§ - NoT SuPPLIED SEPARATELY

" CONTI NUED



R 5 ~ GENUINE

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY PAR'I'S
NE;ﬁLR_ DESCRIPTION ' ' "3@2§ﬂigfk
57245 D CoNnT I NUED
240l D WATER PuMP COVER GASKET :
27644 D . © WATER PuMp Packine i
45993 D WATER PUMP BEARING SPACER ]
G 3792 WATER PUMP DRIVE SPRING: ?
Q 3625 WATER PuMp BEARING LUBRICATOR 1
@A 3628 . WATER PUMP SHAFT BEARING LUBRICATOR WITH CAP i
ST 205 WATER PuMp BEARING (IH) 2
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex Heap 2
Hex Nut, I/4" N.F. 6
Hex Nut, 5/16" N.F. l
LockwASHER, |/U4" 6
LockwaSHER, 5/16" 5
57279 D BATTERY TO AMMETER CABLE TERMINAL
§ 131590 - BATTERY TO AMMETER CABLE TERMINAL I
§ 3877 D " BATTERY TO AMMETER CABLE TERMINAL, COMPLETE I
§ 57I157D BATTERY TO AMMETER CABLE TERMINAL |
§ 57159D BATTERY TO AMMETER CABLE INSULATING SLEEVE, LONG |
§ 57!60 D BATTERY TO AMMETER CABLE INSULATING SLEEVE |
§ 571279 /2 D BATTERY TO AMMETER CABLE I
§ 572% D . BATTERY TO AMMETER CABLE CASING 1
§ 63297 D BATTERY TO AMMETER CABLE |INSULATING FIBRE |
57310 DY LIGHTING SwiTCH, COMPLETE
§ 57310 0D LIGHTING SWITCH I
57312 D LiGHTING SwiTCH MOUNTING NuTt
57313 D LiGHTING SwWiTCH MOUNTING i
. h9h25 H LIGHTING SWITCH LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF)
64022 H LIGHTiNG SWiTCH MOUNTING SCREW !
57311 DY .| LienTing Switcn, CoMPLETE
- § 57311 D LIGHTING SWITCH
51312 D LiGHTING SwiTCH Nut }
57313 D LIGHTING SwITCH KNOB
49h25 H LIGHTING SWITCH LOCKWASHER {SHAKEPROOF )
ko2 H LIGHTING SWiTCH SCREW I
‘ LotkwasHER, 3/64 x 3/64" (For No. 8 Screw) I
57484 DA LUBRICATING O1L Pump, COMPLETE . =
8008 bx LuBRICATING O1L PuMP AuxiLiARY GEAR Housing wiTs# Dower, 46053 D !
8009 D LUBRICATING O1L Pump COVER: ]
13021 D LUBRICATING O1L PuMp DRIVE PiniON KeY 2
42751 DA LuericATING OjL Pump Screen (FLoTo)
L6osk DA . LuBRICATING O1L Pump DRIVE Pinion (14-TeeTh) 1
50371 DA LUBRICATING Ot PuMp Boby wiTH. |DLER SHAFT anD 3/M" CounTERSUNK
HeaoLess PiPe PLuG . i
50372 DAX LuBRICATING OrL Pump DRIVE SHAFT wiTH PINs, 5312 T, No., 3 anp 32319 D 1
50374 DA LuBr1CATING OiL PuMp Boby Gear (12 TeeTH) : |
50375 DA Lusr1cATING OrL PuMp [pLerR Gear (12 TEETH) :
50376 D LuBRICATiNG OjL Pump COVER GASKET
51223 D LuBRICATING O1L PuMP AuxiLiARY BODY GASKET - !
51515 DA LusricATING O1L Pump AuxiLiary Booy Gear (12 TeeT)
51516 DA | LueriCATING OrL PuMp AUXILiaRY IDLER GEAR (12 TEETH) !
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2" N.C. Hex Heap - 4
cap Screw, 3/8 x 3" N.C. Hex Heap -
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 5
CotTer Pin, 1/8 x 1-1/2" |

§ - NoT SuPPLIED SEPARATELY



—326—

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENVUINE
@D parts

iteat i DESCRIPTION N oD FER
57725 D . FRONT IDLER CARRIER FIELD CHANGE |MPROVEMENT PACKAGE
6880 pAX FRONT [DLER CARRIER WITH 2 BUSHINGS ' "y
1594k p FRONT IDLER CARRIER BoLT Nut 10
22307 H FRONT IDLER CARRIER BOLT LockwASHER (SHakepRooF No. [228) 10
49739 DA FRONT IDLER CARRIER GASKET k
57733 D FRONT IDLER CARRIER BoLT 10
57926 DX CoiL COMPLETE WiTH 2 END [NSULATORS
§ 25977 D PRIMARY LEADOUT [INSULATING TuBe |
§ 27534 D SECONDARY LEADOUT INSULATING ST|CKER I
§ 47hko DA ColL WINDING, COMPLETE |
4hhe p PRIMARY To CONDENSER LEADOUT Tuse i
§ W5 D SECONDARY LEADOUT TERMINAL ' i
~§ W7lk6 p SECONDARY LEADOUT TERMINAL |NSULATOR 2
§ W7D SECONDARY TERMINAL PATCH 1
§ ¥4l8p TERMINAL ANCHORING STRIP i
§ hLoyh8p . PRIMARY TO CONDENSER LEADOUT TERMINAL i
"~ 49593 D CoiL END INSULATOR 2
§ 51465 D Cort INSULATION REINFORCING PATCH 2
§ 51466 b CoiL BINDING TAPE i
Stovreo Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 5/8" FrLat Heap 2
58792 DX HooD SHEET, COMPLETE
§ 50509 D HooD SHEET REINFORCEMENT, FRONT |
- § 51705 D Hoob STIFFENER, Lowne ' 1
§ 51706 D HooD STIFFENER, SHORT I
§ 52413 D Hoop SHeeT REnNFORCEMENT, REAR |
§ 541790 Hood SHEET BOTTOM STIFFENER 2
§ 58792 b Hoop SHEET 1
58382 D MANUAL STEERING CLUTCH CONTROLS ATTACHMENT
8679 DA STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER 2
8680 Dx STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING RETA!NER 2
8682 px STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING 2
8683 pax STEERING CLUTCH HAND Lever, L.H. wiTh HawpLe, 41597 D anp 2 BusHings, 42175 D 1
8684 pAX STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, RoH. WiTH HANDLE, %1597 D aND 2 BusHines, 42175 D |
88 bx DRIVE BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE CAP WiTH OiL SEAL, 50104 D ' 2
8686 DAX GEAR SHIFTER HOUSING wi'TH PLugs, [3115 D 1
21585 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LOWER BEARING PIvoT RETAINER 2
| 30665 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LOWER BEARING GREASE TUBE CLAMP 2
, 35252 DX STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LOWER BEARING GREASE TUBE CONNECTOR WITH Nurt,
. 29899 D 2
| " lgsit D GEAR SHIFTER HOUSING GASKET |
: 45794 b STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER RETAINER WASHER 2
- ko848 b DrivE BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE CAP GASKET 2
; 51431 DX STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING GREASE Tusg, COMPLETE 2
; 52392 b MAIN FRAME COVER GASKET . L
. . 53233 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE THRUST BEARING 2
56005 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE COLLAR SHIFTER LINK b
56007 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE COLLAR SHIFTER LINK PIN I
56008 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING FELT .2
56009 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING CAGE GASKET 2
56009 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING RETAINER GASKET 2
56010 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER SPACER 2
56011 D STEERING CLUTCH INSPECTION COVER 2
i 56012 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER SHAFT J
56013 DX STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE COLLAR KEY wiITH PIN, 56006 D 2
56014 D STEERING CLUTCH INSPECTION COVER GASKET 2
§ - NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY CONTENVED

=



ee

TEe GENUINE
" DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY @mm
NSQ::R DESCRIPTION NoA'ngEZL:ER
58862 D CONTINUED )
56016 D . STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LOWER BEARING PIvoT 2 .
560!7 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING FELT RETAINER 2
56018 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE COLLAR ) 2
56019 DX STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LOWER BEARING GREASE TUBE, COMPLETE 2
56020 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK 2
56021 DXA MAIN FRAME CovER, COMPLETE |
56101 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LOWER BEARING I
57288 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER RETURN SPRING 2
58920 DAX STEERING CLUTCH COMPRESSOR ANGLE TooL, COMPLETE |
63228 D STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING Rob Yoke (L.H. THREAD) 2
63229 D - STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING Rop YoKE (R.H. THREAD) 2
63230 DX STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING ROD WITH NUT 2
15041 H STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING ROD YOKE PiN )
Q 3615 STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING LUBRICATOR |
Q 3621 STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING LUBRICATOR |
Q 3621 STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LOWER BEARING LUSRICATOR 2
Q 3621 STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING LUBRLCATOR 2
ST 205 A STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING 2
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 2-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-1/2" N.F. Hex Heao 2
CaP Screw, T/16 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 4
Cap Screw, /2 x I=1/4" N.F. Hex Heap b
Cap ScREw, 1/2 x 2-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 2
Cap Screw; 9/16 x 1-5/8" N.C. Hex Heap i2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heao 2
MacHINE BoLT, |/4 x 3/4" 8
Hex Nut, I/4" N.C. 8
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F. 2
Hex Nut, /2% N.C. 2
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.C. (WELDED on Marn FRAME COVER) 1
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.C. {L.H. THrRean) : -2
HEX Nut, 9/16" N.F. . 1
LockwaskEr, |/4" 8
LockwAsHER, 5/16" !
LockwasHer, 3/8" 2
LockwaSHER, /16" N
LocKwASHER, [/2" }
LockwasHER, 9/16" 16
CotTer PiN, 3/32 x 3/L4" 4
Cortter PIN, 3/16 x 1-1/4" 8
Crose NippLe, 1/8" 2
59097 DA | CARBURETOR BobY, COMPLETE
8479 pBX CARBURETOR BopY, COMPLETE
2745 pB PRIP HoLE FILLER
50802 D DriP TUBE ADAPTER
58835 D Air VaLve ConTroL PLuG !
. 59101 DA CARBURETOR, COMPLETE
‘SIYOH D CARBURETOR DRAIN Tuse CuiP
53458 DE CARBURETOR |

58859 DX

CARBURETOR DRAIN TuBE wiTH NuT, 25038 HA




_.328 ——

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

i

PART .
NUMBER DESCRIFPTION - N"A-sgzs‘;&“
59339 DX Main FraMe Cover, CoMPLETE
§ ﬁZSSI'D 011 Lever GAuGe Ring ]
§ 50115 DA Main FRaME COVER STiFFENER 2
§ 50116 DA FENDER S1DE SHEET BRACKET 2
§ 59339 D MaiN FrRAME Cover /
i WeLnine Nut, 12" N, C, S
——59529 D SIDE PLATE AND BREATHER, COMPLETE
.8959 D BREATHER Bopy |
k9026 D " BREATHER PIPE CLip 1
59480 D . BREATHER BAFFLE |
59481 D BREATHER BODY GASKET i
59482 p BREATHER ELEMENT !
59483 D BREATHER PIPE ]
59484 p BREATHER PIPE FLANGE !
59485 D PusH Rob CHAMBER SIDE PLATE, FRONT WITH STIFFENER |
Screw, No. 10 -24% x 1/2" N.C. Rouno Heap n
Cap_Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LockwasHer, 5/16" 2
LOCKWASHER, No. |0 4
5937 DX RiGIp TRACK FRAME CROSS BAR, COMPLETE
§ 5%370D R1GID TRACK FRAME CROSS BAR I
§ 5%538D RiGip TRACK FRAME CROSS BAR ANGLE, FRONT 2
§ 5%390D RiGiD TRACK FRAME CROSS BAR ANGLE, REAR 2
§ 59540 D R1GiD TRACK FRAME CROSS BAR LuG b
59619 DX PLUNGER, COMPLETE
§ 59%I19D PLUNGER !
§ 59%21 D PLUNGER BUSHING 1
5953 DA FuEL RETURN PIPE, COMPLETE
§ 5954 D FUEL RETURN PIPE !
5957 D FUEL RETURN PIPE WASHER, SMALL 2
59658 D FUEL RETURN PiPe WASHER, LARGE 2
5958 D FUEL INLET-FITTING SEAL WASHER [
5967 D FUEL INLET FITTING SEAL !
59666 DX FUEL INLET FITTING WITH SEAL AND WASHER
59658 D FUEL INLET FITTING SEAL WASHER !
§ 59666 D FUEL INLET FITTING
59667 D FUEL INLET FITTING SEAL !
59677 DX GOVERNOR SHAFT, COMPLETE
§ 59677 D GOVERNOR SHAFT i
59682 D GOVERNOR SHAFT NuT 2
106749 GOVERNOR SHAFT KeY |
103905 GovERNOR SHAFT Kev ]
59686 DAXA | Governor WeiaHT, COMPLETE
59686 DA GoVERNOR WEIGHT 2
59687 D | GovERNOR WEIGHT PIN 2
59688 D GovERNOR WEIGHT RIVET 2
59689 DA GovERNOR WEIGHT CARRIER -

§ - NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY

P



- 329—_'-

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE
@D Pars

NUMBER DESCRIPTION "C:s‘;zsl‘;&“
59713 DX ConTroL Rack, COMPLETE
59688 D Controt Rack Apuusting Rep Nut RivET I
59713 D ConTrROL Rack |
59715 DA ConTROL Rack ApJusTMENT Rop |
59716 D CoNTROL Rack ApJusTMENT Rop Nut i
59717 D CoNTROL Rack ApsusTMENT Rop Lock Nut !
59719 DAX CoNTROL LEVER SHAFT
§ 59719 DA CoNTROL LEVER SHAFT 1
5972} DA GOVERNOR SPRING LEVER |
§ 6hojo D GOVERNOR SPRING LEVER ScREW |
Hex Nut, I/4" N.F. ]
LockwASHER, |/4" - ]
59733 DAYA .~ PRIMARY Pump SHAFT, COMPLETE
59733 DAX PrIMARY Pump SuaFT wivh CoupLing, 59736 D anp Rivev, 61927 D 1
59741 DA PRIMARY Pump PRESSURE GEAR ) {
64060 D PriMARY PuMP SHAFT KeY 2
65210 D PrRiMARY PuMp SHAFT SnaP Ring |
68389 D PriMARY Pump Housing CoveEr, COMPLETE |
59741 DAX PriMaRY Pump PRESSURE GEAR, COMPLETE
59731 D * PrimarY Pump HousiNe CovER |
59733 DAX PriMARY PumMp SHAFT wiTs CoupLing, 59736 D anp River, 61927 D |
§ 59741 DA PRiMARY PuMp PRESSURE GEAR
64060 D - PrRiMARY Pump SHaFT Key 2
65210 D ‘PriMARY Pump SHAFT SnaP Rineg
59762 DX GoverNOR Fork SuAFT, CoMPLETE
59734 DA GoVERNOR FORK SHAFT KEY I
§ 59762 D GOVERNOR FORK SHAFT !
© 59763 D GoverNoR Fork SHAFT NuT
64060 D TorQuE ConTROL Lever Kev |
59784 DA TorQUE SPRING ARM, COMPLETE
§ 59785 D TORQUE SPRING ARM ]
§ 61944 D TorQue SPRING ARM LEVER |
§ 61945 D TorQUE SPRiNG ArRM LEvER Hus 2
60023 DX 13-1/2 | INJECTION Pump, COMPLETE
§ 0-4%0 INJECTION PUMP SEAL, SHORT
§ 8000 DA INJECT1ON Pump Gear Hus |
§ 12736 D INJECTION PuMp SEaL, LONG 3
§ 38026 DMX PrimMARY Pump INLET CONNECTOR
50607 DX INJECTION PuMp INLET EiBow !
50607 DX PrimMaRY Pump [NLET ELBOW
60023 D 13-1/2 INJECTION Pump !
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1-1/8" N.F. Hex Heap 3
- 60263 DXA STEERING BRAKE BanD, FRONT, CoMPLETE
49961 DA STEERING BRAKE Bano Lining - 1
21407 H STeEERING BRAKE Bano Linina RiveT, . 186 x 3/16" 13
6175 v SteEriNG Brake Banp Lining River, .186 x 5/8" 3
68533 D STeERING BRAKE BanND (FRONT) LESs LiniNG, CoMPLETE

S - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



—'330 —

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

D

N v DESCRIPTION i
60264 DXA STEERING BRAKE BAND, CENTER, COMPLETE
49961 DA STEERING BRAKE BanD LiNING ]
§ 60264 D STEERING BRAKE BAND, CENTER i
21407 H STEERING BRAKE Banp Lining River, .186 x 3/16" 1l
61175 V STeErING BRAKE Banp Linine River, .186 x 5/8" 2
60265 DXA STEERING BRAKE BanD, REAR, COMPLETE
49961 DA STEERING BRAKE BAND LINING. |
21407 H STEERING BRAKE BaND Lining River, 186 x 3/16" i3
61175 V STEERING BRAKE BaAND LintnG River, .186 x 5/8" 3.
68534 D STEERING BrRAke BanD (Rear) Less Lining, CoMPLETE [
60267 DA STEERING BRAKE BAND, CoMPLETE
60263 DXA STEERING BRAKE BaND, FRONT, CoMPLETE |
6026l DXA STEERING BRAKE BaND, CENTER, COMPLETE i
60265 DXA STEERING BRAKE BAND, REAR, COMPLETE I
60266 D STEERING BrAKE Banp JoINT PiIN 2
CorTer Pin, 1/8 x I-1/4" 2
60269 D Heavy STEERING BRAKE BAND, FIELD CHANGE !MPROVEMENT PACKAGE
41496 D STEERING BRAKE BaNp RELEASE SPRING WASHER 2
41497 D -STEERING BRAKE BAND RELEASE SPRING 2
41498 b STEERING BRAKE BAND AbuusTing BonT SPAcER 2
41499 D STEERING BRAKE Banp Apuusting BoLT 2
49963 D STEERING BrAake Banp PivoT JoiNT PIN 2
60267 DA STEERING BRAKE Banp, CoMPLETE 2
Hex Nut, 5/8" N,F. 2
CoTTer Pin, I/8 x 1-1/8" 2
Corter Pin, 3/16 x I-1/2" 2
60732 D FteLp IMPROVEMENT PAckaGE FoR Bosch Type "A" InuecTion Pump, CoMPLETE
12736 D GoverNor SeaL {Long) B 2
35252 bX INJECTION Pump OrL LEVEL EQUALIZING PiPE CONNECTION, 35252 D withH Nut, 29899 b
54278 b GOVERNOR FULCRUM YOke PivoT SCREW LOCKWASHER 2
54314 DB INJECTION PuMp Housing iNJECTION COVER GASKET !
54364 DB FueEL SuppLy PumMp HousING GASKET |
54387 DB GoVERNOR GEAR Housine GASKET !
5&&09 DA GovErRNOR DRiVE GeaR Hus . |
54411 D GoveERNOR ‘DRIVE GEAR SPRING DiSC ApJuSTING SPACER I
544 pp GOVERNGR DRIVE GEAR SPRiNG D)sc 2
5445 D GoverNOR DRiIveE GEAR Hus Nut Lock 1
5#&20 DA GoVERNOR INJECTION COVER GASKET
shhp2 pAX GOVERNOR BUMPER SPRING WITH BuTTON I
54433 DB GoverRNOR END COVER GASKET
54451 DA  GoverNOR FuLCRUM Yoke Pivor Screw ?
5475 DAX GOVERNOR SHAFT EnD CaP wiTH. BeaRinG 54476 DA i
54478 DB GOVERNOR SHAFT END CAP GASKET . !
57508 D InJECTION PumP Oji Lever EQuaLizing PiPE. CONNECTOR GASKET ]
59900 DX INJECTiON PuMP OVERFLOW PiPE Ersow with Nut, 29898 D !
60738 D INnJECTION Pump Housineg INSPECTION COVER ]
60740 D INJECT1ON PUMP HOUS|NG BREATHER, COMPLETE |
60740 D GOVERNOR BREATHER, COMPLETE i
60741 D GOVERNOR INSPECT1ON COVER _ ]
607&2 DAX INJECTION PyMP Ort LEVEL EQUALIZING PIPE WITH 2 Nuts, 29899 D
60744 D INJECTION PuMP OiL LEVEL EQUAL1ZING PIPE CONNECTOR
60745 D GOVERNOR DRAIN TEE !
60747 DX InsecTioN Punp OverFLoW Pipe with Nut, 29898 D |
0-40 GOVERNOR SEAL - (SHORT) I

§ - NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY

TN



—33! —

‘DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

A N DESCRIPTION N ety
60740 D GoveERNOR HOUSING BREATHER, COMPLETE
54310 D GovernorR Hous|NG BREATHER FILTERING PLATE BREATHER RiNG !
§ 54311 D GoVERNOR HousiNG BREATHER FILTERING PLATE |
§ s4312 D GoveRNOR Housine BReaTHER FiLTERING ELeMeENT (I ounce) i
§ 61107 DX GoverNOR Housing BREATHER BusHING |
§ 61109 D GovERNOR HousinNe BREATHER CoVer ]
§ 61110 D GoveRNOR Hous|NG BREATHER SHELL |
60870 D . WATER TRAP, COMPLETE
9118 DX WATER TRAP ToP wiTH PLua, 24805 D - i
6087! DA WATER TRAP VENT SCREW I
60872 D " WATER TRAP SCREEN |
60876 D WATER TRAP GASKET !
60877 D WATER TRAP GLASS |
60878 DX WATER TRAP BaiL, -COMPLETE I
60878 bx WaTER TRAP BAIL, COMPLETE
§ 60878 D WaTeER TRAP BaIL ]
§ 60879 D WaTER TRAP BatL TaPPiNG BLock |
§ 60880 b: WaTER TRaP GLASs RETAINER i
§ 6088 p WATER TRAP BAIL. THUMB SCREW |
61149 DA Track FraMe, L.H., CoMPLETE
§ 6867 D TRACK FRAME GUIDE SPACER i
§ 49717 DA TrRACK FRAME SIDE CHANNEL, INNER, L.H. 1
§ k9719 D Track FRAME OUTER SPACER 2
§ 49721 D Track FRAME CENTER SPACER 2
§ Y9723 D TRACK FRAME AncLE, L.H. 1
§ 52358 DA TrAck FrRaME SipE CHANNEL, OuTER, L.H. |
§ 52360 D Track FrRaME GusseT SibEe 2
61150 DA Track FraMe, R.H., ComPLETE
§ 6867 D Track FRAME GUIDE SPACER i
§ 49718 DA Track FraAME Sipe CHANNEL, INNER, R.H. !
§ 49719 D Track FRAME OUTER SPACER 2
§ o721 D Track FRAME CENTER SPACER 2
§ A9rek D Track FraME AneLE, R.H. I
§ 52359 DA Track FraMg Si1pg CHANNEL, OutErR, R.H. |
§ 52360 D TRACK FRAME GUSSET SIDE 2
61206 D INgECTION NozzLE FieLD |MPROVEMENT Packagk
L2765 DAX MozzLe Boby RETAINER wiTH DusT Sears, 61208 D ano 61209 D )
42766 D NozzLe Bopy 4
42767 D NozzLE Bopy GASKET }
61263 DX LIGHTING SWwiITCH, COMPLETE
57312 D LiGHTING SwiTcH MounTing Nut |
57313 D LIGHTING SwiTCH MOUNTING KNOB
§ 61263 D LiGHTING SWiTCH
h9h25 H " LIGHTING SWITCH LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF) |
64022 H LIGHTING SWiTCH MOUNTING SCREW
- LoCKWASKER, No, 8 - 3/6% x 3/64" |
61898 D SwiTcH To REAR OR TaiL Lamp CasLE )
38433 D TERMINAL 2
§ 61898 1/2 D SwiTcH 710 REAR OR TAaIL LAMP CABLE
§ 61899 D CasLE CASING : '
28500 H INSULATING SLEEVE 2
" Buack FrRicTion Tare, 3/4" 12

'§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



T—33 —

‘DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

LockwAsSHER, /16"

N:::TE'R DESCRIPTION "‘::sls’iﬁg.;m
61905 DA SteeriNag CLuved (Bi-Merarric) CompLETE
5715 D STEERING CLuTcH Hus PLavE ]
6973 D STEERING CLUTCH PRESSURE SPRING RETAINER o
6974 DB STEERING CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE . ]
8352 DB SteErING CLutcH Hus i
40882 . SteeriNe CrutcH DRivine Disc, 77 TeeTH 1y
54491 DB STEERING GLUTCH PRESSURE SPRING I
58957 D SteerING CLuTcH (Bi-MetarLic) FricTion Disc, 58 TEETH 15
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 3
. Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N.F. Hex Heao -6
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 9
61918 DX INngECTION PuMp Housing, CoMPLETE
54299 D INJECTION PuMp PLUNGER CONTROL Rop BUSHING 2
59708 D " INJECTION PuMP LuBRICATING OrL LEVER Cocx [
§ 61918 D INJECTION PuMp Housina )
61956 D INJECTION Pump FueL SuppLy PudP STups 3
61958 b INJECTION PuMP LUBRICATING OiL DRAIN PLuG ]
61959 D - INvECTION PUMP HOUSING BAFFLE WiTH BuTTon |
Pire PrLus, 1/8" (For SHiPPING ONLY) ) I
Pipe PLug, 1/4" (For SHiPPING ONLY) ]
Pipe Prug, 3/8" 2
61926 DBX PLunger BusHing CLaMP, CoMPLETE
§ 59661 D FueL RETURN CHECK |
§ 59662 D - Fuer RETURN CHECK SEAT ]
§ 61926 bB PLUNGER BusHing CLAMP |
61926 DBY PLungER BusHing CLaMp aND Lock, COMPLETE
§ 5966t D FuéL ReTurN CHECK i
§ 59662 D Fuer RETURN CHECK SEAT I
§ 61926 DB PLUNGER BusHING CLAMP 1
64679 D PLunger BusHing CLAMP Lock !
61947 DXA TORQUE™ SPRING SEAT, COMPLETE
§ 61947 D Toraue SPRiING Seat (219 ) ]
§ 61949 D TORQUE SPRING SEAT Lua ]
§ 61950 D TORQUE SPRING HOLDER |
§ 65217 D TORQUE SPRING SEAT END )
62042 D STeerING CLuTcH SuppoRrT BEARING CAGE, COMPLETE
6898 DAX STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT BEARING CAGE: ]
6899 DC STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT BEARING RETAINER, LowER 1
49856 DA STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT BEARING RETAINER, UPPER i
- Cap Screw, 7/16 x 1™ N.C. Hex Heap U
4

§ - NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



TN

-333 -

'DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENVINE

@ s

NOMBER DESCRIPTION N ey
62125 D FUeL SuppLY PuMP,- COMPLETE
40385 D FUEL SUPr.¥ PuMP VALVE INLET AND OUTLET 2
40386 D FueL SUPPLY PuMp TAPPET SHELL I
10388 D FueL SupPLy PuMp TAPPET WRIST PIN 1
40390 D FueL SuppLy PuMP TAPPET ROLLER i
40395 D FUEL SuPPLY PuMP TAPPET SPRING ]
40397 b Fuer SuppPLy PuMP VALVE SPRING RETAINER SCREW 2
43189 D FueL SupPLY PuMp SECURING PiN [
54366 D FueL SuppLy PuMP PLUNGER SPRING ]
§ 54367 D FueL ‘SuppLy PuMP PLUNGER SPRING RETAINER SCREW WiTh PLua I
© 54371 D FUEL SupPLY PuMp VALVE SPRING _ 2
61111 D Fuel SupPLy Pump PLUNGER SPRING RETAINER SCREW GASKET !
‘§ 62126 bY FUEL SupPLY PumP HousiNe PLUNGER AND SPyNDLE, COMPLETE !
62129 D FueL SupPLY PuMP VALVE SPRING RETAINER SCREW GASKET 2
Pipe PLug, I/4™ (FoR SHiPPiNG ONLY) ' 2
62126 DY FueL SuppLY PuMp Hous|NG PLUNGER AND - SpiNDLE, COMPLETE
54365 D FueL SuppLy Pump PLUNGER : !
54370 D FUEL SuPPLY PuMpP SPiINDLE !
62126 D FueL SuppLy Pump Housina 1
62159 DX BuckeT LuarRicATOR CONTAINER COVER PLATE, COMPLETE
37290 D BuckeT LuBrIcaTOR Hose GiANT Button Heap FiTTiNG |
62158 D BuckeT LuBrRIcATOR Pukp CASTING I
62159 D Bucket LusrRicaTOR CONTAINER COVER PLATE [
52745 v BuckeT LuBRicATOR CONTAINER COVER PLATE WASHER (Swakeproor No. [214) 3
Cap Screw, 1/ x 7/16" N.C. Hex HEap - THRu PuMp CasTiNg 3
62193 D GoVERNOR DRive GEAR wiTh Hus, CoMPLETE
sili1 D GOVERNOR DRIVE GEAR SPRING DiSC ADJUSTING SPAGER .035 X
shki2 D GOVERNOR DRIVE GEAR SPRING D1SC ADJUSTING SPACER .OU9 X
sh4i3 D GOVERNOR DRIVE GEAR SPRING DiSC ADJUSTING SPACER .065 X
54k 16 D GoVERNOR DR1IVE GEAR Hus Nut !
§ 62194 D GOVERNOR DRiVE GeaR Hus )
62195 D GOVERNOR DRIVE GEAR I
62196 D GoveRNOR. DRIVE GEAR SPRING Disc (INNER) [
62197 D GoverRNOR DRive GeAR SPRING Disc (OuTER) 1
62198 D GOVERNOR DRiVE GeaR Hus Nut Lock I
62622 D GovERNOR DRIVE GEAR SPRING Disc ADJusTING Spacer .020 X
62200 D GovERNOR END COVER, COMPLETE .
543k D GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT 011 SEAL i
54435 D GovERNOR OPERATING SHAFT BUSHING 2
‘s4liki D CLosine Prua {FOrR GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT HoLe (N Enp COVER) |
§ 62202 D GoverNoR ENp Cover ' ' |
62207 D GoverRNOR END Cover DoweL PIN 2
62208 GOVERNOR BUMPER SPRING [
67980 H GOVERNOR BUMPER SPR|NG LOCKWASHER.
[

GOVERNOR SCREW, No. 12 ~ 2% x 5/i6" N. C. FiLLisTer Heap (Cabmium PLATED)

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY

X - As REQUIRED



...33&.;.

' DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE
@D PARTS

NUNSER DESCRIPTION N cammoLER
62213 D GoveERNOR WEIGHT AND SHAFT, CoMPLETE
62214 D GovERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT AND SPIDER |
62217 DX Governor We1GHT {Pairs) |
62219 D GovERNOR WE1GHT PIN 2
62220 D GOVERNOR WEIGHT WASHER K
62221 D GovERNOR WE1GHT SHAFT BEARING 1
62222 D GovERNOR DRIVEN GEAR [
62223 D GoveERNOR DRIVEN GEAR NUT LOCKWASHER I
62224 D GoverNoR DrIVER GEar Nut ' 1
62225 DX GoVERNOR SHAFT INNER BEARING SUPPORT PLATE WiTH Cagg |
Corter Pin, 1/16 x 5/8" 4
62236 D : FuLcrum LEVER, COMPLETE
40753 D ConTrROL Rob LINKAGE PiN LOckwASHER |
62237 D FuLcruM LEVER !
§ 62242 0 FuLcrum LeEver Pivor PiIN 2
62243 DX FuLcruM LEVER BRACKET wiTH BEARING I
62245 D -FuLcrum LEVER BRACKET PIN’ 2
62246 DX ConTroL Rop Link, CoMPLETE 1
62247 D ConTROL Rop LiNkAGE PIN - !
62248 b ConTROL Rop Link Pin 1
62249 D ConTROL Rob Link PiN WASHER 2
' ' . CotTer Pin, 1/16 x 5/8" 2
Cotter Pin, 1/16 x 7/8" 2
Hex Nut, 1/4" N,F. i
62267 bX GoveRNOR STOP PLATE Bripee, CompLETE
55428 DA GOVERNOR STOP PLATE SCREW WASHER !
62267 D . GOVERNOR SToP PLATE BRIDGE I
OR .
68625 D GOVERNOR STOP PLATE BRIDGE I
62268 DX GoVERNOR STOP PLATE WITH PIN AND SCREW !
Hex Jam Nut, 1/%" N, F. (CapMium PLaTeD) I
62352 D BuckeT LUBRICATOR Pump, CoMPLETE
37290 b Bucker LuBricaTOR PuMp FiTTING |
40630 D BUCKET LuBRICATOR Pump PisTon PacKiNG I
40638 D BuckeT LuBR1CATOR PuMp ToGGLE PiN 2
40652 D : Bucker LusricATOR PuiP PjsToN |
h0655 D BuckeT LUBRICATOR Pump OuTLET !
40698 D BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMP PisTon Dsc
o719 D ! BuckeT LuBRICATOR PUMP Prston CHECK BALL |
53189 D BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMP ToGGLE |
53193 D BUuCKET LuBrRiIcATOR PuMP LEVER HANDLE |
61735 D BuckeT LUBRICATOR PuMp ToGGLE PN
61737 D BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMp TuBE i
61738 D BuckeT LUBRICATOR. PuMp PLUNGER RoD !
61739 D Bucker LusricaTor Foor VaLVE 1
61740 D : BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMp CASTING I
62159 D Bucker LuBRICATOR CONTAINER COVER PLATF !
52745 v BuckeT LusrRICATOR CONTAINER COVER PLATE WASHER 3
: Cover Puate Screw (I1/4 N.C. x 7/16" Hex Heao Bovv) 3
CoTTer PIN, 3/32 x 1 /2" 2
CotTER PIN, 3/32 x 5/8" 1

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



—335—

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GE_NUINE
(T

NooE DESCRIPTION NO ooeD FER
62578 D CRANKSHAFT REAR OiL SEAL RETAINER, COMPLETE
9269 D CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SEAL UpPER RETAINER |
§ 92700D CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SeAL LoweER RETAINER |
25076 D CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SeAL ReTaINER Dowel Pin 2
32308 D CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SEAL RETAINER GASKET 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 2
SteeL WasHEr, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. I} Ga.{Q 1597) 2
LockwasHer, 3/8" 2
62596 D SpArRk PLua CaBLES, COMPLETE
29340 D Seark PLus CaBLe #3 ]
29873 D SPARK PLug CaBLE #2 1
29874 D . Spark PLus CasLe #li 1
49359 D SPARK PLua CasLe #I v ]
"Buack FricTioN Tape, 3/4 x 3-1/2" Lone 2
Buack FricTion TaPe, 3/4 x 5" Lone |
63010 D INJECTION PiPes, COMPLETE
63041 DX IngecTioN Pipe, CompreTe (CyLinoer No, I) i
63042 DX INnsECTION PiPE, CoMpLeETE (CyLinpER No. 2) 1
63043 DX ) INJECTION PIPE, CompLeTE {CvLinpDER No. 3) |
6304k DX InJECTION PiPE, CompreTe (CyLinoErR No. 4)
63175 DX ForesT SH1ELD Hoop S1DE DoorR, COMPLETE
§ 50916 D Hooo SipE Door FasTeNING CLiP 2
§ 63175 D ForEsT SHIELD Hoop Sipe Door I
§ 63183 D Hoob FASTENER CAGE 2
63186 DA TogaLe Hoop FASTENER, COMPLETE 2
Iron River, 3/16 x 3/4" Rounp Heao 6
63186 DA ToaeLE Hoob FASTENER, COMPLETE
8815 D Hoob FAsTENER SPRiNG HOLDER |
8816 D - Hooop FASTENER TOGGLE [
88i7 D . HOOD.FASTENER BRACKET I
58101 D Hoop FASTENER SPRING BoLT GuipE l-
58103 D “Hoop FasTeNER TogGLE PIN |
63187 DA Hoop FASTENER SPRING BoLT i
64159 D Hoob FASTENER SPRING |
G 9210 - Hoop FasTENER SPRiING HotDER PIN I
Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C. i
63230 DY STEERING CLutcH OPERATING Rop, COMPLETE
63228 D STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING Rop Yoke (L.H. THREAD) I
63229 D ’ STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING Rob Yoke {R.H. THreAD) [
63230 DX SteerING CLutcH OPERATING Rop |
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.C. ]
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.C. (LEFT Hanp TureaD) !

§ - NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



— 336 —
DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

i

PART : .
NUMBER B DESCR.I PTION N‘:-s:::';&“

63279 DXB CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE, COMPLETE
22828 0 FUEL INJECTION PuMP CAPSCREW LOCKWASHER 2
u6250 D CRaNKCASE FRONT PrLaTE CAPSCREW Lock 3

§ 63279 D CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE 1
67396 D CrANKEASE FRONT PLATE CaPSCREW Lock SPAaCER |
LOCKNASHER, 38" ExTERNAL TOOTH TYPE 2
Rivers, 3/16 x 3/8™ Rounp -Heap 2
Rivers, 3/16 x 1/2" Rounp Heap ]
MioLanp Weloine Grommers, 3/8™ N. C. - 2
Capscrew, 3/8 x 3/4" Hex Heao i
Capscrew, 3/8 x 1-1/8" N, C. Hex Heap ]
Capscrew, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N, C. Hex Heap ]
Capscrew, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N. C. Hex Heao f
Acorn Nut, 3/8" N.C.- 2
63983 D TRACK FraME AND HEAVY FRONT IDLER UNiT, COMPLETE
9155 D FRONT IDLER ' 2
61149 DA TrRACK FRAME AssemsiLy - L.H., ComPLETE i
61150 DA TrRACK FRAME AssemBLy - R.H., CoMPLETE ]
61151 D ‘ TRACK SPRING RETAINER ~ ReaR - L.H., ComPreTe I
61152 D TRACK SPRING RETAINER - REAR - R.H., CoMPLETE |
61153 D FRONT {DLER GUIDE SPACER ’ [
Hex Heao Boit, 3/4 N.C. x 3" 8
fisTh D - GoVERNOR CONTROL, COMPLETE

© 6649 D GoverRNOR CONTROL FRICTION Disc RETAINER {INNER) |
oLLE DAX GovERNOR CONTROL CROSS SHAFT BRACKET wiTH Pin 45391 D ]
9447 DX GOVERNOR CONTROL LEVER wiTH Pins 25115 D (54971 D Sippep Loose) [
64543 D - GoveERNOR ConTroL Disc (StavionaRY) ]

A5l p "GoverNorR CoNTROL Low [DLE PoppeT
64545 p GoverNoR ConTROL Low [DLE POPPET SPRING I
48356 D GoverNOR ControL FRicTion Disc 2

48358 D GOVERNOR CONTROL FRICTION SPRING
48359 D Governor ConTROL FR)CT1ON SPRING NuT 1

64635 D _ BeEVEL PiN1ON AND SHAFT wiTH Drive Bevel Gear (FieLo Chanee)

9458 b BEvEL PINiON AND SHAFT FRONT BeARiNG CAGE |
52386 D BeEvVeL PinioN aND SHAFT BEARING, REAR |
OR .

* 70040 D BeEVEL PINION AND SHAFT BEaRING, REAR |
55806 D BEVEL PiNtoN AND SHAFT BEARING, FRONT |
64628 Bever PiNiON aND SHAFT wiTH DRIVE BEVEL GEAR !
64632 D BevEL PINION AND SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE STuD |

Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2" N.C. Hex Heap 4

LockwasHER, |/2" 4

64637 D Bever PiNioN, SHAFT AND DRiIVE BEVEL GEAR FIELD CHANGE PACKAGE

9&58 D Bever PiNtoN AND SHAFT FRONT BEARING CaGE 1
18868 D Hi~Lo RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER LOCKWASHER !
40974 DA ' EnaINeE CLyTcd CoupLing BoLt Lock 3
49848 D DR1VE BEvEL GEAR BEARING CAGE CAP GASKET 2
49850 D - Drive BeverL GEAR DEFLECTION SET Screw Lock |
49976 DA Engine CLutch CoupPLiNg BoLT Lock 3
50010 DB BEVEL PiN1ON AND SHAFT FRONT BEARING CaGE SHiM (Heavy) |
50011 DB Bever PINION AND SHAFT FRONT BEaRING CAGE SHiMm (MEDIUM) |
50012 DB - Bever PiN1oN AND SHAFT FRONT BEARING CacE SHim (LigHT) }
50013 DB BEvEL PINION AND SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER GASKET |
50023 D. Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER GASKET . l
CONTINUED

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY

SN



— 337 —

'‘DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE
(D PaRTS

N:ﬁﬁ:R DESCRIPTION Nié;:3::fﬁ
64637 D CONT I NUED
50085 D TrRANsMISS 10N END CoVER -GASKET [
50104 D SteerING CLutcH SHAFT CoupLing OiL SeaL 2
51554 D Drive BeEveL GeAR BEARING CAGE GASKET 2
52386 D Bever PINtoN AND SHAFT BEARING, ReEAR 1
52392 D MaIN FRAME CovER GASKET |
52396 D Drive BEVEL GEAR SHiM, HEAVY ]
52397 D Drive BeveL GeEarR SHIM, LiGHT ]
52399 DA DriveE Bever Gear Dower Boit Lock 2
55806 D Bever PinioN AND SHAFT BearRING, FRONT |
64603 D GEAR SHIFTER BooT ]
6460l D GEAR SHIFTER BooT CLAMP 1
64628 D Bever PiN1oN AND SHAFT wiTH DRiveE BeveL Gear 1
64630 D TRANSMISS ON SPLINE SHAFT BEARING, REAR |
OR
ST 334 TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT Bearing (REAR)
64632 D BEVEL PINION AND SHAFT ' ]
21491 H Hi-Lo RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER LOCKWASHER 3
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2" N.C. Hex Heap )
Stove BorT, No. 8-32 x 3/4" Rounp Heap (Caomium PLATED) 1
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.C, 2
Stove Bort Nut, No. 8-32 (Caomium Pratep) ]
LockwasHER, |/2" 6
64643 D INngECTION Pusp AIR CLEANER, COMPLETE
. 9453 D INvECTION Pump AR CLEANER Bopy I
94sh D INJECTION PuMp A1r CLEANER Boby Cap i
64576 D INJECTION PuMp AIr CLEANER. BobY GASKET I
64577 D INJECTION Pump ‘AtR CLEANER FILTER ELEMENT
64578 D INJECTION Pump AR CLEANER FILTER ELEMENT RETAINER 2
64821 DX SprockeT DRivE CARRIER PraTe, L.H:, CoMPLETE
§ 35133 D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER PLATE O1L HoLE REINFORCEMENT |
§ 64818 D SPRocKET DRIVE CARRIER PLATE REINFORCING RING i
- § 6uB2i D SPRoCKET DRIVE CARRIER PLaTE, L.H.
Pipe PLue, 3/4" Countersunk Heap 1
Pipe Prue, |-1/2" CounTeRsunk Heao
64822 DX SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER PLATE, R.H., CoMPLETE.
§ 35133 D SPROCKET DRIvE CARRIER PLATE O1L HoLE REINFORCEMENT |
§ 64818 D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER PLATE REINFORCING RING ]
§ 64822 D SPROCKET DriveE CARRIER PLATE, R.H. i
Pire Prue, 3/4" CounTersunk Heap I
Pipe Prug, [-1/2" CounTeERSUNK HEAD ]
65011 D SProckET DRIVE CARRIER AND CoVER FIELD CHANGE PACKAGE
9476 DAX SPROCKET DRIVE PINION OUTER BEARING CAP wiTH Packing Rine, 64816 D 2
o477 DAX SPROCKET DR1VE PINION INNER BEARING RETAINER wITH O1L Sear, 52348 D 2
9478 Dx " SPRocKET DRIVE GEAR CoVER WiITH 2 Pins, 52419 D 2
18868 D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER LockwASHER (SHAKEPROOF) Y
18868 D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER PLATE LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF) 4
46337 D SPROCKET DrivE CovErR 710 PLATE DoweL PIN 2
49802 D TrRack ‘FRAME PivoT BRACKET CAP GASKET 2
49862 DA SPROCKET DRIVE PiNtoN OuTER BeARInNG RETAINER WAsHER BoLT Lock 2
49882 b SprockET DRivE Gear CARRIER NuT Lock 2
52346 DA SPROCKET DRIVE PINION SHAFT 2
52392 D MAIN.FRAME COVER GASKET 2
53447 D SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR OUTER BEARING CAGE GASKET b

CONTINUED



DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

- GENUINE
@D pats

NUNSER DESCRIPTION N eoemare
65011 D CONT I NUED - B
64496 DA SprockeT DRIVE PinioN, 64493 D witn Gear 64495 D 2
64815 D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER AND COVER STUD 16
64819 D SPROCKET DRIVE PiNioN INNER BEARING RETAINER GASKET 2
64820 b SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR COVER GASKET 2
64821 DX SPROCKET DR1VE CARRIER PLATE,L.H., CoMPLETE i
64822 b SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER PLATE, R.H., COMPLETE i
65010 D SprockeT DRIVE CovER TO MAIN FRAME Dower Pin )
65227 D SPROCKET DRivE CARRIER PLATE ALiaNING TooL ' 1
47415 H SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER LockwAsHER (SHAKEPROOF) 2
47415 H 'SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER PLATE LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF) 12
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N,C. Hex Heap )
~ Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heap . 12
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N,C. Hex Heao- 4
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex Heap 10
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 1-5/8" N.C. Hex Heap 2y
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap 12
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 2
. Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex Heap 10
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F, 4o
LockwASHER, |/2". 62
LockwAsHER, 5/8" 10
River, 5/8 x 2-1/8" Rounp Heao (ANNEALED) 28
Pire Prua, 3/4" Countersunk Heao )
PiPE PLua, 1-1/2" CounTERsUNK HEAD 4
65012 D SPROCKET DRive CARRIER AND CoVER FiELD CHANGE PACKAGE
947k DX SuPPORT DRiVE CARRIER, COMPLETE ' 2
9475 DX SteeriNG CLuTcH SuPPORT BEARING RETAINER Wit OrL Sear, 52348 D 2
9476 DAX SprockET DRIVE PINION OuTER BeariNG CAP wiTH Packing Ring, 64816 D 2
9478 DX SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR Cover wiTH 2 Pins, 52419 D 2
18868 D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER LockwasHerR (SWakeproor) Y
31115 D SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER STuD Nut 16
Y415 H SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF) 2
49802 D TRAcK FraMme Pivor BrackeT Cap GASKET 2
49882 D SProckeT DRiIVE Gear CARRIER NuT Lock 2
52347 DAX SPROCKET DRIVE PINION SHAFT 2
52392 b Matn FraMe CovER GASKET 2
53447 D SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR OUTER BEARING CAGE GASKET }
64496 DA SProckeT DrIVE Piniton, 64493 D with Gear 64495 D 2
" 64802 D SprockeT DRivE Cover To CARRIER DoweL PiN 6
64815 D SPRocKET DRIVE CARRIER AND Cover STup 16
64817 D - STEERING CLUTCH SuPPORT BEARING RETAINER GASKET 2
64820 D SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR COVER GASKET 2
65009 D . SPROCKET DrivE CARRIER Dower Pin )
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/8™ N.C. Hex Heap 22
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2" N.F. Hex Heap o
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. ' Yo
LockwaSHER, |/2" ) 78
River, 5/8 x 2-1/8" Rounn Heap {AnneaLep) 20
65103 D, TrRack, ComPLETE (3 SECTioNs oF 12 LINKS EACH)
43712 DB TRACK MASTER Link PIN LockwIRE |
49759 D Track Link BusHing 36
49760 D Track MasTER Link PIN
49761 DA Track LiNk Pin 33
- 52350 DA Track Link (L.H.) 36
52351 DA Track' Link (R.H.) 33
52352 DA TrRacK MasTER Link




— 33—

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE
@D parts

N::ﬂ:LR DESCRIPTION N‘i'sg:a‘:&ER
65103 DX Track, COMPLETE wITH TRAcK SHOE CAP SCREwWS
49762 DA TRACK SHOE CAP SCREW 12}
60204 DA Track SHoe CAP Screw Nut , 12}
65103 b Track, CompLeTE {3 SecTions oF 12 Links EacH) I
65104 D TRACK, COMPLETE WITH 16" TRACK SHoES
49766 DC TRACK SHoe, 16" 36
65103 DX TrAcK, CoMPLETE w1TH TRACK SHoE CAP SCREW i
65365 D SpaRrk PLue CaBLes, COMPLETE
53262 D MaaNETO SHORT CIRcUtITING CABLE, COMPLETE !
65325 D SPaRK PLug CasLE, No. Y i
65337 D. SPARk PLus CasLE, No. 3 J
- 65342 D SparRk PLu CasLe, No, 2 |
65349 D SPARK PLua CaBLE, No. | |
Friction Tare, 3/4 x 3-1/2" Long i
FricTion Tare, 3/4 x 4" Lowne |
FrRicTioN Tape, 3/Y4 x 6-1/2" Lone 1
65379 D Bosck "K" Type INJECTION PuMp FIELD CHANGE PACKAGE
30402 DX IngecTiON Pump OverrLow Pire Evsow with Nut, 29898 D ]
38026 DMX PrIMARY Pump INLET PiPe CoNNECTOR WiTH NuT, 37165 D |
46583 D INJECT1ON Pump GASKET !
) 50607 DX Fuer FiLTerR INLeT Pire ELsow wiTh Nut, 37165 D |
60023 DX 13 1/2 INJECTION PuMp wiTH GEAR-Hus, 8000 D anp 3/8 x [-1/8" N.F. Hex Heap Cam Screw ]
6014Y DX INJECTION Pump OverFLow Pipe witH Nut, 29898 D !
60429 DX Fuer Fioter INLET Pipe with 2 Nuts, 37165 D I
60430 DX Fuer FiLTerR OuTLeT Pipe withH 2 Nuts, 37165 D I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x " N.C, Hex Heap 3
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heao |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3" N,C, Hex Heap |
LockwaSHER, 3/8" ]
65381 D BoscH "K" Tyre INJECTION Pump FiELD CHANGE PACKAGE
30402 DX IngECTION Pusp OverFLow Pipe Eisow witH Nut, 29898 D |
38026 DMX PriMaARY Pump INLET Pipe ConnECToR wiTH NuT, 37165 D ]
46583 D INJECTION PUMP GASKET ]
50607 DX Fuer FiLTerR INLeT Pipe Evsow with Nut, 37165 D I
50607 DX FueL FiLTer OutLer PipE Evsow witH Nut, 37165 D 1
60023 DX 13 1/2 INVECTION Pump wiTH Gear Hus, 8000 D ano 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.F. Hex Heap CAP Screw 1
60143 DAX PRiMARY PuMp INLET P1PE wiThH 2 NuTs, 37165 D ] [
601kl DX " INJECTION PuMp OverFLow PipE wiTH NuT, 29898 D i
65385 DX Fuer FiLter INLET Pipe wiTh Nut, 37165 D !
65386 DX Fuer FioTer OutLET PIpe wiTH NuT, 37165 D !
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I" N.C. Hex Heap. 3
Cap Screw, 3/8 x [-3/8" N.C. Hex Heap I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3" N.C. Hex Heap 1
LockwasHER, 3/8" L
65400 D TORQUE SPRING ARM
59784 DA "TORQUE SPRING ARM, COMPLETE !
61947 DXA ToRQUE SPRING SEAT, COMPLETE 1
65866 DA ' | TRANSMISS1ON SPLINE SHAFT AND GEARS, COMPLETE
52375 DA Reverse, Ist anp UTH Speep SLipINe GEAR I
52376 DX TRANSMISS 10N SPLINE SHAFT wITH Busiing, 50025 D I
52379 DA Hi-Lo RaNGE SLipiNG GEAR |
52381 DA .2ND, -3RD, 5TH AND 6TH SPEED SLiIDING GEAR 1




- 340 —

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

Ons

PART g
NUMBER ° DESCRIPTION NO. USED PER
ASSEMBLY
66011 DA . D1STR1BUTOR BLOCK, COMPLETE
59603 D DISTRIBUTOR VALVE SPRING n
59645 D DisSTRIBUTOR BLOCK SCREW 2
59646 D DISTRIBUTOR BLOCK SCREW WASHER 2
66000 DAX DisTRiBUTOR BLoCk wiTH 2 Dowers, 59606 D -
66002 D DisTRIBUTOR BLock CAP SCREwW ) n
66005 D DisTRIBUTOR VALVE Bushing Upper Gasker (.033) X
66007 D DiSTRIBUTOR VaLve BUSHING LOWER SEAL Y
66008 D DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BusHING CLAMP b
67979 D DrsTRiBUTOR VALVE BusHIng Upper GaskeT (.031) X
67980 D DrsTriBUTOR VALVE BusHing Upprer Gasker (.035) X
68012 0 DISTRIBUTOR VALVE AND BusHiNg, COMPLETE ]
66012 D DisTRIBUTOR VALVE Brock, CoMPLETE
59603 D " DISTRIBUTOR VALVE SPRING Y
§ 59605 DX DISTRIBUTOR VALVE LOWER BLOCK WiITH VALVES AND DOWELS . |
§ 59607 DAX DistriBuTor VALvE UrPeEr Brock wiTH Dowers, DiscHARGE FiTTiNGs AND BASKETS
§ 65015 D ‘DisTriBuToR VALVE UPPER BLock PLug ’ 2
66010 D. HigH PRESSURE PIPE SCREW P
66048 D EQUALIZER SPRING, COMPLETE
49779 bX EquaLizer SPrinG CenTer BoLt (1/2 x 5-1/4" N.F.) ]
66049 D EQUALIZER SPRING LEAF No. |
66050 D EQUAL1ZER SPRING LEAF No., 2 g
66051 D EQuaLIZER SPRING LEAF No. 3 wiTH CLiPs :
66052 D EQUALIZER SPRING LEAF No. U |
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. !
. 66108 DC PRiMARY PuMP UNiT, COMPLETE
8974 DxA PRrRIMARY Pump HousinG, COMPLETE
59732 D PriMARY Pusp Housine Cover Gasker (.006") : X
59733 DAX PriMARY PuMP SHAFT wiTH CouPLING, 59736 D ano River, 61927 D !
59737 b PRIMARY PuMP PACKING |
59738 D - PRIMARY Pump PACKING GLAND I
59739 D PriMARY Pump PACKING SPRING |
59740 D PRiIMARY PuMP PACKING SPRING NuT I
59741 DA PriMARY PuMPp PRESSURE GEAR [
59742 DX PrRiMARY PumP [pLER GEAR WiTH BusHiNg, 59730 D 2
59743 D Scavenaing PuMp DRivE Gear
59744 D PRiMARY PuMp SCAVENGING GEAR GasxeT (.006) X
64060 D PRiMARY Pump SHAFT KEY 2
&u870 D - PrRiMARY Pump HousinG Cover Gasker (.O04) X
64871 D PRIMARY PUMP SCAVENGING GEAR GaskeT (.OO4) - X
65210 D PRIMARY PUMP SHAFT SNaP RING :
67922 DA PRIMARY PuMp FILTER, COMPLETE |
68389 D brimARY PumMp Housing Cover, COMPLETE '
- SLOTTED SCREW, 8 - 32 x 3/8" FruvisTer Heap 3
As REQUIRED

§ - NoT -SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

— gl —

O

NS;:LR DESCRIPTION N:-s::':;&m
66111 DA PLUNGER UNIT, COMPLETE
59623 D PLUNGER BUSHING SCREW _ 2
59624 ] PLUNGER BUSHING SCREW GASKET 2
59633 D PLUNGER SPRING o |
59634 D PLUNGER SPRING SEAT i
59650 DA Fuer FroTer ELEMENT i
59652 D PLUNGER BusHing CLamp SeaT 1
256117 RI Fuer RETURN CHECK SPRING T
59664 D FueL RETURN CHECK SPRING SEAT ]
59665 D FueL RETURN CHECK SPRING Lock )
61926 DBX PLUNGER BusHiNe CLAMP )
64679 D PLunGer BusHiINGg CLamp Lock 1
66392 D . CHECK AND REVERSE CHeECK VALVE Brock, COMPLETE I
255017 R1It PLUNGER I
255020 R PLunger CONTROL GEAR i
255021 R PLUNGER BusHING RETAINER i
255022 RI PLUNGER BusHING RETAINER FLANGE ]
66392 D CHECK AND REVERSE CHECK YALVE BLock, COMPLETE
§ 59637 D CHECK VALVE ' i
59638 D CHECK VALVE SPRING 1
§ 59639 D CHECK VALVE Brock [
59640 D CHECK VALVE Brock CLAMP SCREW 2
§ 59641 D REVERSE CHECK -VALVE i
59642 D Reverse CHEck VALVE SPRING |
§ 59643 DA Reverse CHEck VALVE Brock |
59644 D Reverse CHEck VALVE SToP |, I
59645 ‘D REVERSE CHECK VALVE SCREW I
59646 D REVERSE CHECK VALVE ScREW WASHER |
67922 DA PriMARY Pump FiLTER, COMPLETE
67919 D PRIMARY Pump F1LTER GASKET I
250339 RI! PrRiMARY Pump FiLTER Bopy !
67924 D PRiMARY PuMP FILTER SCREEN |
67924 D PRIMARY PumMp FILTER SCREEN, COMPLETE
§ 67925 0D PRiMARY Pump FILTER NuT 1
§ 6]926D 'PRiMARY PuMP FILTER SCREEN
§ 6719270

PrRiMARY Pump FILTER BOTTOM

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY

X - As REQuiRED



- 3)42 —_

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

i

N::‘LR : : : : DESCRIPTION "‘;-sg::‘;&“
68269 D ) FueL OrL FiLTeER, COMPLETE
8olss b FUEL 01 FiLTER Base
13839 D Fue O1L FiLTER CASE STUD GASKET ]
13841 D FueL OrL FitTer Case GASKET !
28772 D o FUEL OiL -FiLTER CASE |
28809 b : Fuer OrL FiLTER MeTAL ELEMENT |
29501 DA FUEL OsL FiiTer CLotH ELeMENT |
39577 DA Fuer OiL FiLver Case Stup I
39677 D " FueL OiL FriTER BLEEDER |
9982 T FueL OiL FiLTER DrRAIN Cock
68270 DA AuxiLiARY AND.FiNAL FueL OiL FiLTer, COMPLETE
9313 D Fuet OiL FiLTER Base
13727 D FueL Oit FILTER CASE STuD GASKET 2
13728 D FueL OrL FiiTER CASE GASKET 2
13729 D Fuer OiL FiiLver CaAse 2
39677 D FueL OiL FiLTER BLEEDER 2
k6591 DA Fuer OrL FiLTer CaseE STup 2
629&5 DA AuxiLiaRY FueL OiL FiLTER ELEMENT 1
250332 RII FiNaL FueL OrL FrLTER ELEMENT
9982 1 . " FugL O1L FiLTER DRAIN Cock 2
68389 D ) PRIMARY Pump HousinG COVER, COMPLETE
9708 D PRIMARY PuMP Housing COVER
66002 D PRIMARY PUMP SCREW 2
68388 b PRIMARY PuMp HousinG COVER SCREW 4
68405 DX SockeT WRENCH SET WiTH DRAIN PLuG WRENCH, COMPLETE
§ 68405 D SockeT WRENCH SET IN CARRYING CASE
68406 D Hex Socker Wrencw, 9/16" ]
68407 D ' Hex SockeT WrencH, 5/8" |
68408 D . Hex Socket Wrench, 3/4" !
68409 D : Hex Socket Wrench, 13/16"
68410 D Hex SockeT Wrench, 7/8%° I
) HEX SockeT WRencH, 1"
68412 D Hex Socker Wrench, I-1/8" I
s D . SockeT HeaD PLue WrRencH, 1/2 x 3/4" !
- 68416 D SoCKET' WRENCH CARRYING CASE
68414 D SockeT WRENCH HanDLE EXTENSION, 5-1/2" Lo i
68413 D : SockeT WRENCH "T™ HanpLe ]
68417 D HeAD AND REAR LaMP TERMiNAL, COMPLETE
.. W86 D Hzap. AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL LOCKWASHER 2
37536 H HEAD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL SCREW 2
§ 79407 H HEAD AND REAR Lamp TERMINAL PLaTE |
§ 79408 H HEAD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL SPRING |
68662 DMX STARTING CRANK, COMPLETE
6935 D STARTING CRANK RATCHET
¢ k709D STARTING CRANK SLEEVE !
§ %hi7o STARTING CRANK BusHiING 2
§ 69662 DM STARTING CRANK .
G 3754 STARTING CRANK RATCHET PiN I

§ - Not SuPPLIED SEPARATELY

TN

o



..3#3«_.

DETAILS OF I\SSEBEIWIBLSF

B

NUMOER  DESCRIPTION N onemate
69095 D TRANSMISSLON GEAR SHIFT LOCK ATTACHMENT
9784 D GEAR SHIFTER LOCK SHAFT BRACKET I
9786 DX EnaiNE CLuTCKH HaND LEVER |
9787 DX GEAR SHIFTER Housing ]
9789 DX GEAR SHIFTER Lock CAM Housna |
13115 D GeEAR SHIFTER LEVER SwiVEL SHAFT PLuG 2
17053 D GEAR SHIFTER Lock CaM OiL SEAL 1
17053 D Hi-Lo GeAR SHIFTER ARM SHAFT OrL SeAL |
26480 D GEAR SHIFTER LOCK SHAFT Rop Yoke PN 1
42511 D GEAR SHIFTER HOUSING GASKET I
42517 D GEAR SHIFTER RarL GUIDE - FRONT !
42518 0 GEAR SHIFTER RAIL GUIDE - REAR !
62780 D GEAR SHIFTER RAIL Guibe - REAR BoLT Lock !
€2781 D GeaR SHIFTER RAiL GuIpE - FroNT Boit Lock L.H.:. !
62782 D GEAR SHIFTER RAIL Guipe - FRONT BoLT Lock R.H. I
64603 D GEAR SHIFTER BooT K
6460k D GEAR SHIFTER BooT CLAMP !
64606 D Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFTER ARM ]
64607 D Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFTER ARM SHAFT I
64608 D Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFTER ARM KEY .
64609 D Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFTER ARM SHAFT WASHER T
69069 D GEAR "SHIFTER POPPET BALL SPRING 3
69071 DX GEAR SHIFTER Lock PyN PLATE I
69076 D GeEAR SHIFTER LOCK SHAFT CONNECTING Rop PN 1
69079 D GeAR SHIFTER LOCK CAMSHAFT AND GEAR
69080 D GEAR SHIFTER Lock CaM HousiNe Gasker
69086 DX Toot Box ’ 1
69088 DX SEAT SUPPORT - FRONT I
69089 DX SEAT SiDE SHEET - L.H. 1
69102 D _ GEAR SHIFTER LOCK SHAFT . I
69103 DX GEAR SH1FTER Lotk SHAFT CONNECTING ROD |
69109 D Hi~lo GEAR SHIFTER RaiL AND FORK i
69110 D Low AND REVERSE GEAR SHIFTER RaiL AND FORK I
69111 D SECOND AND THIRD GEAR SHIFTER RaIL AND Fowrk
25574 H GegAR SHIFTER LOCcK SHAFT RoD YOkE I
23007 V Hi-Lo GEAR SHIFTER ARM SHAFT Prug 1
23007 V GEAR SHIFTER LoCk CAMSHAFT PLuG I
Q 3615 LuBRICATOR F(TTING 1
69088 D SEAT SuPPORT - FRONT REWORKING DiAGRAM !
69089 D SEAT SIDE SHEET - L.H. REWORKING DiAGRAM I,
GeAR SHIFTER RaiL PoppeT BaLL, 3/4" 3
69238 D GOVERNOR FULCRUM LEVER WiTH BRACKET, COMPLETE
62237 DX GOVERNOR FULCRUM LEVER wiTH 2 Pins, 62242 D |
62243 DA GOVERNOR FULCRUM LEVER BRACKET |
62246 DX Governor ConTROL Rop Link !
62247 D GoveRNOR CONTROL ROD LINKAGE PIn !
62248 D GovERNOR ConTROL Rob LiNK PN !
~ f2249 D GoverRNOR CoNTROL Rop Link PiN WaSHER !
64161 D GoveRNOR FULCRUM LEVER BRACKET PIN ]
52745 v GoverNor CONTROL Rob LiNKAGE PN LOCKWASHER T
Hex Nut, §/4" N.F, (Cadmium Prateo) !
CoTTer Pin, 1/16 x 7/16" 2
CotTer Pin, 1/16 x 5/8" !

* - FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS AFTER ATTACHMENT 69095'D HAS BEEN APF.LIED




L
M- GENUINE

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY . , @ Hn's

PART ;
NUMBER ) DESCRIPTION . NO, USED PER
: o ASSEMBLY
69450 DA ConTROL RACK, COMPLETE v
59688 D CoNTROL RACK ADJuSTiNG Rop Nut RiveT |
- 59715 DA ConTROL RACK ADJUSTING Rop ) i
59716 D ~ ConTROL RaCK ApyusTing Rop Nut |
59717 D - CoNTROL RacCk ADJusTING Lock Nut |
69449 DA ConTROL Ratk |
29645 H TaiL Lamp, COMPLETE
: . Ta94 H . Tait Lame Buws (6 VoLt Mazpa No. 163) !
16601 H TarL Lamp OuTLook GLass (CLeaR) |
16602 H TaiL Lamp OuTLooK Grass (CORK WASHER) I
16603 H TaiL Lame Grass (Rusv) ) !
16660 H TaiL Lamp Boby, COMPLETE r
. LockwAsHER, | /4. 2
Hex Nut, I/B" N.C. . 2
251045 R11 InJECTiON PiPe, Comprere {CvLinpEr No. 1)
§ 250610 RI INJECTION P(PE SLEEVE ' 2
§ 250617 R1 IngEcTioN Pire Nut (Nozzie Enp) B
§ 251045 R1 - INnJECTION PiPE (CyLINDER No. I) |
§ 251050 R1 INngeCTION PiPE Nut (PUME END) |
§ 251051 Rl INJECTION PiPE CAT ‘ ) 1
251046 RIT INJECTION P1PE, CoMpLeTE (CyLinpER No. 2)
§ 250610 R1 INJECTION PIPE SLEEVE . 2
§ 250617 RI InvEcTION PiPE Nut {NozzLe EnD) i
§ 251046 Rt InJecTion Pipe {CYLinDER NO. 2) 1
§ 251050 R [ngECTiON Prpe NuT (Pump EN) 1
§ 251051 RI B INJECTION PiPE CAP |
25!0&7 R INJECTION PiPE, COMPLETE (CyLinDER No.g3)
§ 250610 RI INJECTION PIPE SLEEVE : 2
§ 250617 RI IngecTioN Pree Nut (NozziLe END) i
§ 25047 RI IngECTION PiPe (CyLinoer No. 3) ¢ I
§ 251050 R1 IngecTion Pipe Nut (Pump END) : g
§ 251051 R | . INJECTION P1PE CaP 1
251048 RI1 InoecTiON PiPE, CoMpLETE (CyLinpeER No. M)
~§ 250610 R INJECTION P1PE SLEEVE - 2
§ 250617 RI InsecTION PrPe Nut (NozzLE EnpY ]
§ 251048 R1 ’ IngecTioN Pipe (CyLinbEr No. ) |
§ 251050 RI INECTION PIPE Nut (Pump E'wd) ]
§ 251051 RI- INJECTION P1PE CAP K 1
§ 27296 DA |. {NJECT1ON PuMP _CLAMP BIZOCK
251049 R9I SeT oF Four INJECTION PIPES, (iOMPLETE
251045 R1 | INngECTION Pipe, CompLETie (CvLinber No. 1) !
251046 R1Y INJECTI-ON PiPE, Comprete: (Cvrinper No. 2)
251047 R11] INJECTION PiPE, CompLeTe: (CyLinper No. 3) |
251048 Rt TNJECTION PiPE, CoMPLETE: (CYLINDER No. %) . 1

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY

PaamaN

P



_3)45_

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE

@D manrs

TN

N:;::R DESCRIPTION "i’sng'%&“
251061 R9( CYLINDER HEAD WITH VALVES AND SPRINGS, COMPLETE
18539 D VALVE STEM RETAINER 8
18746 DA VaLVE SPRING LowerR SEAT 8
32482 pe EXHAUST VALVE L
32485 o VALVE SPRING COLLAR KeY 16
L2747 D INTAKE VALVE Y
42748 DA VALVE SPRING UPPER SEAT 8
46208 D STARTING VALVE SPRING SEAT y
46209 D STARTING VALVE SPRING COLLAR Key 8
“hé2ri b STARTING VALVE SPRING ¥
61808 D VALVE SPRING , 8
251062 R11 CvLinDER HEAD WITH STUDS AND VALVEiGUIDEs, CoMPLETE {
251062 RI! CYLINDER HEAD WiTH STUDS AND VALVE GUIDES, COMPLETE
32Uk D VALVE Housine STup 8
32445 D VALVE LEVER BRACKET STUD, SHORT 4
32447 DA VALVE LeVER BRACKET Stup, LONG . . 3
32448 p VALVE LEVER BRACKET STuD, INTERMED|ATE 2
50410 DA 01t Heaper Prue |
50664 D VaLvE Housing STUD, SHORT r
50668 D STARTING VALVE SHAFT LOCATING Pin |
" 250450 R} MANIFOLD STUD 10
§ 251062 Rt CYLINDER- HEAD !
251064 R Nozzee Boby Stup 8
- 251078 R1 VALVE Guipe 8
(i 251103 R1 STARTING VALVE GuiDE k
: . v Pipe PLue, I/4" Heaoress (Countersunk) )
Pipe PLug, 1/2" Heaoress (Countersunk) 2
251079 R9I INJECTION NozzLE, COMPLETE
32493 p NozzLe BLEEDER VALVE ]
37148 D NozzLe VALVE GASKET 2 .
37150 D NOZZLE VALVE SPACER )
| 37152 DA NozzLe VALVE anND SPRING, COMPLETE |
| _ 250604 Ry ‘No2zLE INJECTOR PLATE (
250605 R1 NozZLE INJECTOR PLATE GASKET 1
250607 R2 | NozzLe FITTiING wiTH DusT SeaL, 250608 R1 f
‘ 251043 R NozzLe Bobv wiTH DusT SeALs, 250608 R| AND 2510l R |
| Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2~1/4" N.F. Hex Heap 2
251273 R9I LuBricaTinNGg OrL PuMp Bopy, -CoMPLETE .
46054 DA LUBRICATING Oit PumP Drive PintoN (14 Teertn) 7
50371 DA LUBRICATING 011 PuMP BoDY WITH IDLER SHAFT ]
50372 DAX LUBRICATING O)1. PUMP DRIVE SHAFT WITH PiNs, 32319 D anD 12T #% 1
50374 DA LugRICATING Oit Pump Booy Gear (12 TeeTH) I
50375 DA LusrICATING OiL Pump IDLER Gear (12 TeeTH) I
106750 . LugRiIcATING O1L PuMP DRIVE PINiON KEY }
106750 LUBRICATING O1L PuMp Boby Gear Key i
251321 Ril Hoop SHeeT, CoMPLETE
§ 50509 0 Hoop SHEET REINFORCEMENT, FRONT i
/ § 51705 D Hoop STIFFENER, LONG i
& § 51706 DA Hood STIFFENER, SHORT
§ 52413 D Hoob SHEET REINFORCEMENT, REAR
§ 54[79 D _ Hoob SHeeT BorToM STIFFENER 2
§ 251321 RI Hooo SHeeT ' ]

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



— 346 —

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

B

NUNOER DESCRIPTION N‘;-B';::‘;&ER
251355 R9! WATER TRAP, COMPLETE
60871 DA WATER TRAP VENT SCREW I
60877 D WATER TRAP GLASS. . |
60878 DX WATER TRAP BaiL, COMPLETE - * I
251347 Rt "WATER TRAP DRAIN SCREW WiTH HANDLE \
251348 R9I | " WATER TRAP SCREEWN ]
1251352 R1 v WATER TRAP Bowl GASKET r
251380 R9! WATER TRAP TOP- wiTH Prus, 24805 D ]
251382 R Crankcase, Comprere (Same as 8463 DDXB Except)
39810 D CviLinper Heap Stub (19 usep INsTEap of 21) 19
255036 R CyLINDER Heap Stup, Lone {INsTeEaD of 42717 D) 2
53560 D REAR ENGINE SupPorT Stup (INsTEAD oF 49952 D) 9
251652 R91 FLOAT aND LEVER, COMPLETE
" 325771 © FLOAT LEVER SPRiING, LOWER LEAF 1
32578 D Froat LEVER SPRING, UPPER LEAF
251650 R | FLOAT WITH FERRULE |
§ 251651 RI FLOAT LEVER ' _ ;
: SLoTTeED SCREW, No. 4-10 x 1/2" Rouno Heao (Capmium Praten) ]
Hex Nut, No. 4-40 (Brass)
251748 rR91 WATER ‘TRAP ToP, COMPLETE
251347 R11 WATER TRAP DRAIN SCREW WiTH HaNDLE I
251348 R91 WATER TRAP SCREEN !
251352 RI WATER TRAP BowL GASKET
251380 R91 WATER TRAP ToP wiTH PLug, 21805 D )
251758 R91 WATER TRAP TOP, COMPLETE
51527 D WATER TRAP BRACKET GASKET |
251748 Rt ‘WATER TRAP ToP, COMPLETE I
251749 R1 WATER TRAP BRACKET _ 1
251754 Rit AUXILIARY FUEL FILTER INLET PIPE WiTH 2 NuTS AND 2 NIPPLES
251760 R9! WATER -TRAP, COMPLETE
51527 0D WATER TRAP BRACKET GASKET )
251355 R9i WATER TRAP, COMPLETE ]
251749 R1 WATER TRAP BRACKET !
251754 R11 AUXILIARY FugL FiLTER INLET PiPE |

~§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY

L

TN



DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

ENUINE
PARTS

N:ﬁ';:,, DESCRIPTION Na-s'-s’ii';&“
25342 R9) INJECTION Pump, Comprete (Bosch)
0-40 : [NJECTION PuMP SEAL, SHORT T
8000 DA INJECTION PuMp GEAR Hus ]
127736 D INJECTION PuMP SEAL, Lowg 3
30402 DX ' INJECTION PuMp OVerFLOoWw PIPE ELBOW ]
38026 DMX WATER TRAP TO PRIMARY PuMp P1PE_CONNECTOR 1
50607 DX PRiMARY PuMp To FueL FiLTerR ELBow (Pump END) O
50607 DX FueL FILTER 70 INJECTiION Pump PiPe ErBow (Pump EnpD) I .
61961 D LuBRICATING O1L OVERFLOW ELBOW PLUG
§ 253276 RII INJECTION PuMP v |
253425 R1 DELIVERY VALVE HoLpeR PROTECTION CaP 4
OverRFLOW VALVE ProTECTION CAP |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.F. Hex Heap 3
Cork, 5/16 Dia. x 1/2" Lona (xxx QuaLiTy No. 1) 3
) Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex Heap 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex Heao T
Car Screw, 3/8 x [-3/8" N.C. Hex Heao |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3" N.C. Hex Heao. -
LockwasHER, 3/8" ’ 2
Nut, 3/8” N.C. Low. CROWN 2
LocKWASHER, 3/8™ EXTERNAL TooTH 2
253966 Rl SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER PLATE L.H., R.H., COMPLETE
§ 351330 . 01L HoLE REINFORCEMENT 2
§ 64818 b REINFORCING RinG . ;
§ 253966 RI SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER PLATE, L.H., R.H. ]
' Pipe PLua, 3/4" Countersunk HEAD 2
Pipe PLug, I-1/2" CounteERSUNK HEAD )
254262 RYI SeT OoF CRANKSHAFT AND CONNECTING Rob Bearines, CompLeTE (.031" Unpersize)
42690 DAX ConnecTING Rop Bearing (2 Hauves) (.031" Unpgrsize) l
18760 DB CRANKSHAFT BEARING, FRONT, UPPer ano Lower (.031" Unoers)ze) I
48761 D CRANKSHAFT BEARING, INTERMEDIATE, UPPER AND Lower (.031" UNDERsS1ZE) 2
48763 .DA CRANKSHAFT BEARING, REAR, UpPer anp Lower {.031' UNDERsiZE) ‘ i
63295 DA CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER, UPPER AND LOWER wiTH THRusT Washer {,031" Unpersize)| i
254274 RO SET OF CRANKSHAFT AND CONNECTING Rop Bearings, CowpLeTe (.031" Unpersize)
36737 DAX CRANKSHAFT Bearing, FRonT (2 Haives) (.031" Unpersize) !
36738 DAX CRANKSHAFT BEARING, INTERMEDIATE (2 Haives) (.031" Unpersize) 2
36739 DBX CRANKSHAFT BEARING; ReAr (2 Haives) (.031" UNDERsizE) ]
36740 DAX CRANKSHAFT BeArInNG, CENTER (2 Hatves) (.031" Unoersize) !
42690 DAX  ConNECTING Rop BeariNG (2 Hatves) (.031" Unpersize) i
254834 R9I GOVERNOR WEyGHT AND SHAFT, COMPLETE
§ 62214 DA GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT AND SPIDER I
§ 62217 BX Governor Weiant (PAIRS)
622i8 p_- GOVERNOR WE | GHT BUSHING N
62219 D GOVERNOR WE1GHT PIN 2
62220 D GOVERNOR WE1GHT WASHER |
§ 62623 D GOVERNOR SPIDER PiN 2
Corter Pin, 1/16 x 5/8" h

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



—_ 31;8_

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

@

NOMBER DESCRIPTION _""A-sg:a‘;&“
254903 RI1 INTAKE MANIFOLD, COMPLETE
103894 INTAKE MANIFOLD EXPANSION PLug, " 2
50705 D CARBURETOR STUD h
. 53083 D MaNiFOLD CONTROL SHAFT SEAL )
54964 D MaNiFOLD CONTROL SPRING STUD 2
§ 254903 RI INTAKE MAN|FOLD.
Pipe PLug, [/8" HeaoLess (Siorrep) 2
Cap Screw, 5/16" x /2" N. C. Hex Heao 2
LockwasHER, 5/16" 2
254924 R} ConnecTiNG Rop, CaP AND BusHiNG, COMPLETE
§ 25056 D CONNECTING Rob BusHiNG 1
28737 DX CONNECTING Rop BoLt wiTH Nut AND COTTER PlN b
§ 254924 R CONNECT ING Rob aND CAP ;
255002 RI9I STARTING VALVE POSITIVE StoP FreLp IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE -
255012 R STARTING VALVE STOP SLEEVE
255013 RI GAUGE |
1ZG 30 CoNTROL MeCHANISM Lavout |
126 31 ADJUSTMENT oF ENGINE CONTROLS |
255028 RI1 - Hooo SHEeT, CoMpLETE I
§ 50509 D Hoob SHEET REINFORCEMENT, FRONT -
§ 51705D - Hoob STIFFENER, LoNG
§ 51706 DA Hoob STIFFENER, SHORT
§ 52413 D Hoop SHEET REINFORCEMENT, REAR - I
§ shi79 D Hoob SHEET BOTTOM STIFFENER 2
§ 255028 R Hoop SHeET . [
255499 R9! TRACK, CoMPLETE (3 SECTIONs - I3 LinNks EacH) (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 2
43712 DB TRACK MASTER PIN LOCKWIRE 3
49759 D TRACK LINK BUSHING 39
49760 D TRACK MASTER LiNk PIN 3
L9761 D TRACK LINK PIN 36
52350 D TRACK Link, L.H. 39
H2351 D TRACK Link, R.H. 36
52352 D TRACK MASTER LiNk 3
2559500 RYI EXTENDED TRACK FRAME ATTACHMENT (SPeEciaL) (FAcTORY APPLIED ONLY )
83757 D TRACK ROLLER SHAFT BRACKET, INNER 2
8378 b TRACK ROLLER SHAFT BRACKET, OUTER 2
9155 D LARGE DIAMETER FRONT [DLER 2
52364 D TRACK RoLLER (SINGLE FLANGE) WiTH SHAFT AND CaRriER (Nos. I, 3 AND 5) 2
61191 D FRONT IDLER ADJUSTER 2
255480 R9I TrRACK FRAME oy
255481 R91 TrACK FRAME '
255493 RI FRONT IDLER SPACER )
255494 RI FRONT ROLLER SHIELD, INNER, L.H. I
255495 Rt FRONT RoLLER SHiELD, INNER, R.H. i
255496 R1 FroNT ROLLER SHIELD, OUTER, L.H.
255497 R1 . FronT RoLLER SHIELD, OuTER, R.H. - T
255499 R91- TRACK, COMPLETE (3 SecTions- I3 Links EacH) (Less Swoes) 2
Cap_Screw, 9/16 x 1-3/8" N.F. Hex Heao (For -8357 ano 8358 1N STanparo UniT) 4o

§ - NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY

aEnN



DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE

@D pagrs

- : NS,‘,,';TE,', DESCRIPTION "‘i'sg::‘;&m
255500 R9I CONTINUED
LockwasHer, 9/16" (For 8357 anp 8358 in Stanoaro UNiT) o
Cap_Screw, 7/8 x 1-3/4™ N.F. Hex Hean (For 6871 DB ano 6872 DB n STanDARD UniT) 2
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-1/2" N.F. Hex Heao (For 6871 DB anp 6872 DB (N STANDARD UNiT) Lo
CAp_Screw, /M x 1-3 /4" N.F. Hex Heap (For 6871 DB anp 6872 DB in STanparo UNiT) 2
Cap_Screw, 3/4 x 1-3/4" N.F. Hex Heao (For 6868 DC ano 6869 DC 1 Stanoarp Unit) )
Cap Screw, 3/M x 2-1/2" N.F. Hex HEap (For 6868 DC ano 6869 DC n Stanparp UniT) l
Cap_Screw, 9/16 x 1" N.F. Hex Heao (For 49893 D in Stanparp Unit) ' )
Cap Screw, 3/ x U™ N.C. Hex Heap (For 6878 D’ in STanpARD UNiT) 8.
255779 R9! “RELEASE SLEEVE AND YOKE, COMPLETE !
Logko p RELEASE BEARING ) |
255782 RI RELEASE BEARING RETAINER
255786 R1 ReLease SLEEVE wiTH BusHing, 255891 ano BusHine, 255789 R
255885 Ri: RELEASE YOKE |
255887 Ri RELEASE SLEEVE Lock RiING |
255889 cap_Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.F, 6
103321 LockwasHer, 3/8" (Sprine Type) (Mepium) 6
255790 R9I CrutcH Back PiaTe, 255791 R1 AND Abuusting Ring, 55795 R9!, CompLeTE
255791 RI CLuTCH BaCK PLATE
255792 Ri ADJUSTING RING SPACER 2
181338 BoLt, 5/16 x 7/8" N.F. Hex Heap 2
103320 LockwasHER, 5/16" 2
255793 RI AbJusTING LocK SCREW B
- 255794 R AbsusTing Lock Nut
(i 115549 LockwAsHer, 3/8" I
‘ 103373 - CotTer Pin, 3/32 x 34" ]
255795 R9! ADJUSTING RING, CoMPLETE .
255757 RI WEAR PLATE . 6
114990 River, 3/16 x 7/16" (FLaT Heap) 12
255797 Ri ACTUATING LEVER BRACKET 6
255798 R1 ACTUATING LEVER PN Lock CLip 3
104250 RiveT, 1/ x 5/8" (FLAT Heap) 12
255834 R9i PRESSURE PLATE AND RiNG, COMPLETE |
255771 RI CLutcH PRESSURE PLATE
255772 R! CLuTCH SPRING CuP 18
255713 _RI CLuTCH PRESSURE SPRING - 18
255774 R} CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE INSULATING WASHER 18 .
255775 RII CLuTCH PRESSURE RING WiITH RETAINER AND CAMS
256256 R9| REPLACEMENT ENGINE FIELD PAckAGE (INCLUDES BASIC ENGINE wiTH ‘1.H. INJECTION Pumup,
) CARBURETOR, WATER PuMP FRONT AND REAR SUPPORTS AND MAGNETO) , |
22510 D FueL Tuse Eiow (IN FILTER) - )
37323 DX Fuer ReTurN ELsow (IN Pump) ]
Y16k px EXHAUST PIPE WITH FLANGE |
k2lio6 DX FueL ReTurN Tuse Etsow (FroNT END OF PipE) ]
65634 D . FUEL PiPe ELBOW ]
251321 Ril Hoep SHEET, COMPLETE i
254811 Ri| Fuer Tuse (PiPE To FILTER) ]
256628 R11 Fuer ReETuRN TuBe wiTH 2 Nuts, 37165 D (Pump To RETURN Pipe) 1
< Hex Nut, 1/2" N.C. ]
’ 256257 R9l REPLACEMENT ENGINE F1ELD PAckaGE {INCLUDES Basic ENGINE WiTH BoscH INJECTION Pump, -
: CARBURETOR, WATER PuMP, FRONT AND REAR SUPPORTS AND MAGNETO) ] i
Y1641 px EXHAUST PIPE WITH FLANGE 1
251321 Ri1 Hooo SHEET,. COMPLETE |
. Hex Nut, 1/2" N.C. )

§ - NOoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY



=350 e

SUFFIX LETTER CODE

(Aing ;mwm Awioy-007a(]) » - » - » - »
Eﬁwm.oﬂwﬂv bunaelg o Emﬂl — » — » — ”

(yosog }1eqoy) Uaugmﬁnl » - » — »

(&ing Kavay Lwey-0o[e(]) ” - n - »
?Emm.oommg bunaerg 1 E@ﬁl —_ ” — ”

JO-e%e] demog Juoi— -~ »

swer] on.H ?9m| » .

{yosog 11eqoy) oEEmﬁll ” — ” — » - »

HO-oYe], JeMog oL~ — » - »
swerg Momﬁ. piorg— — »

. PIoS 49708 w1, &g AAvep— » »

o9 pesdg ybIH—
. peai1] pim

N . i : (yosog 118qoy) @EEQ_.TI »
. " (Ainq Karey Awey-00[8(]) »
(Awey-oo15() @Sﬁﬂm 10 E@_..TI »
(yosog 118q0oy) OEEQA| ” — Ty
(Ain(g Aarey Lwey-0o19(]) : — ”
(Kwoy- ooﬁmnc punaeig 1o mEEmﬁ|. — .
HO®3BL .630& oL~ »

NEREN

(yosog 11eqoy) OEEQ..TI » — ” — »

(fing Aaespy Lwey-0o[a(]) v » - » - o
RE@M ooﬂmmc punaeg no mczﬂmﬁll » —_ » — »

HO-9R], 19MOf JUOIf— » - »

swie] yoel], pory-— ”

Eomom 1eqoy) OEEOJI. .. oy — » - — » - »

A>uﬂﬂ h>mmm %E@M OO~®QV » — »” - . - ”»

(Awey-oo1e(]) bunaerg 1 E@&I, — » — = — -
BO-83e .stom uoIf— » - »
awel,] Momu.H. QQMII o

PIRIYS 18[[{0Y u_ow.ﬂ. Amg >>moml..
1e8Kr) ﬁmmam .Soq

‘ eprInIy ¥ 0008

- : : . . . : . - KaeN 'S N
i ] : sdio)) SULIRIY *S N

A Auay 'g °)

eUSs0IaY
PEYIPON
suloses)

Is8MO[[0F SU saInjuay mm_ua.nw ypra

szojoex], efavi)) uodn pesn st gZOB-IQL Te}je IPqWNG [eLes oy 4 Surreadde opoo ieje[ XS oYy, HION

("PIeIYS 10710y Noex], Ain(] LAeSl] puUe SIRSD

Poedg yBIH WTM prer], 9pIAp © ST X0j0ex], Io[Mex)) o\ Sajeotpul gLl oyl 'gZI0S0Z-IAL 100exy ug erdwrexy)

*Sjrun 10 sjred prepuels yo Juswese]dor Joaie joU Op ey SjuSWIYOR}Y PIPOD jou daey pue A[uo sjrun 10 sjred -

Prepuels soeydas jey seamjesy feroeds o) serpdde SpPoo SIY], *UOHEIFHUSPI JO SUESW ® 5€ JOqUINU [er1es 10j0€1} Oy} 0} apod
I9)j0] xyns v poubisse aavy om seInjed) [eroads Yra peddmboe srojoer], sopmer) o) Jo HuIdIAISS O} IJeII[IOR] O,

COARLD TeMas

=nOAME UL M SzamneD

S=

— N M FEF D QOOOOOO© OO ©OOOEOO© RRd Rl nlalnlal o BN el e ol sl
BB B BB B R BB BB P B B ft B Bt A B E B E et e et Bt et




—351 —

'SUFFIX LETTER CODE

(Awsy-oo1e(q) Punaelg 10 WYLIT— —
jox001dg »mSE:O.!
(fin(g Xavey Awey- oofeq) Hunaeig Jo “JybrI—jeyooids »m.SESOII
(Awey-0018()
(Kin(q Aapeyy Awoy- 0209 buneig X .8 Eo&|
(Awey-0o19(]) mﬁtﬂm 10 "ybri— » ” _—
regmexq Lng faeel— | » — » —
upJ MO[] esIeAS8y— » —
ymxoo.am >m>>£sO| ” —
(Ainqg Lapvsy >Emm.oo~me bunaeig 10 ‘POIT—UrR] MO[] S5I0AY— — » —
QSSQ Aavol Awey-0o7e(]) bunrelg 10 Emﬁlamxoo.ﬁm Lememny— » —

segmea(] &ng >>m®m| ” —

(Awey-oo7a() —

(fangg >>mom Awey-0019(7) mEtEm I0 E@ﬁluo 2 1o uoSOQ Eo.mmln
(uosog $1eqoy). bunyr}— » _ "

ESQ Aavay Awey-001a(]) o - ” -
(Awsy-o078() maﬁﬂm .Ho EUSI » — P -

BO-9YR], i8MO] JUOI— e —

swel] yorl] Pb—

(yosog 110q0y) OEE?A.I

(&g Larey Awsy-0018(])

(Aweyg-oofe(]) Bunzeig To Emjil

(Yyosog eqoy) mEE@J|
(A Aapey Autey-00[8(])
(Awrey-cofe() Buntelg 10 Emﬁll

(4osog y1eqoy) bunybrT— " —

(kg ?mmm Awey-00[e() » —
(Awsy-oo[e(]) bunaeig o Eoﬂl —

HO-eveL .630& juozi—

EOmom LBCOY) ocaaoﬁl » —_— ” - ”

(Anq Kapsy Awey-oore(]) ” - » - »
(Awsy-oore(]) mEtEm Jo onsamﬂl » — » - »

O-9%e], MO JUOIT— w — - »

) swrlL] Yorly PIbIRI—

Prelys Jeoy Mmmp 1 &ing ?mmm”. .
Jesr) poadg MOT

AbsQ Aavap] Aweg-oo[e(]) bunseig 10 ‘Jybr—jeyoordg %m?ESO.I
- (ding >>mmm Kwisy-00[a(]) Hunaelg 10 WYBIT—HO-9YR], JoM0d JUoL—pIelyg Je[[oy Jyoed] Ang Aapol—
(yosog ueqoy) @EEQ..TI

(Ain(g Aaeay] Awiey-0o7e(])

{fursg-0o[e(Q) burnreig P4 on.l

(yosog 11eqoy) mczaoﬁ|
?ﬁsﬂ Aavel Awisy-007a(])
(Awesy-oora(]), Hurrelg 10 ybry—

5O-e3elL pm.som Eo.a.m|ummmu vmmmm ﬁoﬂmlvmmﬁ. SPIM.

awery Mom,u 1, piory— .

BO-89e] hw.wsom juol mHhmmmv vo_wam .Boq|

PRI bbbt

PlowS Jo[ioY YobiL, Aing Aavep—

o
=

LOAEEOD

<M
=25

g
mmmmmmmmmmammmmmmmmm

MmO g
DA D 1]
DNENDNES DNENENESDY DD DNDNENDS DNESDNDNDN DNDNEDN DD D D D e DN D D D D DN D D D DN D N D D D D D

o
MM

m
i

U meMasS Zomn D>
Zomen DI CaRamas RRden cEme

L O
F BB b EHE B B B BB BB B BB Bt Eet Bt Bt Bt o e B e et B B B B B




~352—

SUFFIX LETTER CODE

QHSQ Aavep] Awey-oope(]) Hunrelg 10 br— . »
(&in(g Laesy Lwioy- 0o[e(]) Bunaeg 1o JYOIT—JO-SR], IeMod Juod J—PIeS 9]0y MUE 1, Aingg >>moml| »
(Amg Laeap] Awey-0ope(]) bugue;g 10 E@ﬁlﬁov aye], 1oM0J thml » - ) ”
Awey-00[o ) ,
(fing Larey AwEmm oowwmv bunaeg uo onlﬁmxooﬁw mm\sﬂsnunl “.
fner A e Eomovm Hodqoy) @Ezmﬁl , »
3 ADRSL] LWS)-00T8,

tna m?ﬁzmm ooﬂom_c buneig .Ho Evﬁ.l “”
i Z It Aﬂowovm fmmﬂOMc Oﬂﬂﬂ@ﬁ—l . » S
n(g Aaesy] Awey-o0o(e(] ” —_ ,
( D m&&«w.ooﬁ@ punreig po Emﬁl » — “.
O-oYe] 18MOJ JUoLj— ”
(yosog 11aqoy) oszoﬁl » — » — »
(&g Laeopy bﬁmm oo1a(]) ” — ” —_— »
(Awmey-00[eQ)) Bunaelg To onl - » - = »
. wwo L2 AR H®>>On._ uﬁO.Hrm.ll ] & - ”
swplg yori] PIOY— »
(yosog ﬁg_omv o:ﬁoﬁl » = » - » — »
Abn.—h— ?@&E %E&M 00~®Qv - »” - » — ” — T »
(Aweg-oofe()) Buneig 1o Eoﬁf » — » — » — -
HO-oyeL Jemod juorj— ” — _ — »
) suwely yoedf, UMUMMI ” - ”

PleWS Je[[0y For] Ang AseeH— »
: aeer) peedg ybiyg

spmue ¥ 0008
(&ing Aaeey] Awey-ooaq) Buielg 10 JYBIT—ieqmel] Ang Aaes—peall opIM YH Z 1

<G

<O OAREOD M AZZa MDD S B g

(yosog Maqoy) oEEoﬁ[oEE o Jor1], vmﬁcﬂxm]ﬁvcﬁ 1SPIM VO 7 1

Kaeepy LAwey-00 — gil 1
Ab:Q EQEQM.OUWMW onanﬂm Jo Emﬁl.:w.m .soE omuw>mm|w0.wu~m 1L umaom EE&IL&E Juoaj .@.@Eﬂﬂ ebaej—pral .H spIM Y41

ue,] Mol mmum>wm.lvnouh opPIM VHZ L
1oooadg Aemen—prea], opip VA 7 L

1exo01dg >m>>ﬂ:OI.mO OB, I8MO JUOII— » SOL1
-(Awoy-0019(]) »  dIOLL
(&g Kaeeyy Awey-oo[e() OEtEm o Eoﬁl.u.wu_oopam »m?ﬂ:Ol » dO Ll
* (yosog 11eq0Y) OEEUJI » v HM% m .%

ueyqg MOJ] osIoA— » ” ’
: Ao : (&mg ?owm Auroy- oo_mav ' — » WO LL
(Awsy-cojeq) bunieg po punybri— » .mv.hw M %

ugj MO[J 9SI9ASY— _ —_ .
“ v Plelys hm:om Joea], Ang ?mwm, _” — ” 4%% M %
WSH-0019, » - »

(A Laesy mﬁwm ooﬁﬁmmv punaelg o E@Jl;ﬁxooﬁm \EBEJOI " — » HO L 1L
(Yosog 1eqoy) bunybr]— - ad Ll
(fing Xaeey Awey-ooja() . » — » 20L1L
(Awisy-0o7a(]) bunieg 1 E@ﬁl, — oLl
-JO-#YRL ,530& Eoﬂlvnmﬁ mﬁ§> YOLL
sure1j yorlf popueixy— » - X4L1
(finq &aeapy hﬂwm.ooﬁoe o:.ﬂﬂm 10 Em.ﬁlpo:# Eomm umﬂw%wﬁvwouwml » — ma.zil
(Ainq Aaeay Awiey-0o[e(]) ” . AL L
(Awey-0o7a(Q]) @Etﬂm 10 E@ﬁinm:: Eoﬁ >>mmm|mEEm MUE.H. vmvcﬁxml " -— » naz.l
(yosog 118q0y) OSEOS| » » - » NA AN
(Anq Aavey Lwey-00[8(]) » — » - ” SgL1
(Awey-ooleq) bunreg P Hoﬂl ” — » — » Jd L L
JO-oYR], 1om0d JuoLI— » - ” dd .1
’ - _ swRgg joedJ, Em_mlvmwph SpIM. N9 Z 1

Lol ol lololofo ol ololo oo lefe fe Yo Yo Yo To Yok e))
B Bt B B B B Bt B ot B Et Bt Bt Bt ot ot Bt Bt Bt e et B e B




—353—

SUFFIX LETTER CODE

QE@M 0018(])
(kinq &apey »Emm oBmQ mEtEm 10 Emﬁlﬁxooam »mgﬂzmul — »

Jeyo01dg Kemeyny

JRysyuRIO SZISISPUN 3IM seuIbuy

joyooudg Kemein)—(4ing Larsl Awey-0o1e(])
«mxoo.am Kemen—(Lwey-oofeq) Huniejg 1 OEEOJ
(yosog 118qoy) OEE@&

Abza Kaveyy Awey-00[e()
(Awey-ooleq) Hunrelg 0 bunybry

ue,] MO[] 8510A0— Cow
(A Xavep Awey- ooﬁme bunaeyg 10 ‘Jybry— — o,
jeyo0Idg »mgﬂsOl oy
(Awsy-oofe(y) buiprelg 10 jybri—ieyooidg Aemeind— »
(yosog MaCoy) OEEQAI: ”
(Lingg Kaveyy Lweyg-0o7e(]) : oy
. (Awsy-oole() bunrelg 10 onl. ’
JO-e9eL, 530& EOpm

(yoseg 1reqoy) Buyybr]— - — »

Qﬂﬂa %>mwm MEQM.OnumwQV - » - »
(Awsy-oo1e(]) bunaeig 10 ybry— oy — »

HO-99R], 18mod Juo1f— y -

swel] yoea], pibry

joxo01dg meESO| ”
(Awey-o1eQ) oﬁtﬂw 10 brT— : ”

(fling \?mmm >E®M ooﬂmmc Hupaeig 10 E_.oiluﬂmxooam »m?ﬂ:@| ”

@Ewm.oﬁmg bunaeyg g0 Emﬁ.l »

” . »

JO-e3R], JoMOg Juoli— »
(Awepg-oo1e(q) Bunaelg J0 JYBIT—JO-9R], 1oMOg JUOTi— »
(yosog 118qoy) mEEmJ' ”

(g ?mmm »Ewm.oo—mnc oﬁtﬂm IO “JyBIT—UuR] MO[ omp®>®ml. . »

jeyooadg Aemein)—HO-eyer 330& juorI— . ”
(&g Lavey Awoy-oore) Hunaeig 1o ybri— ) ”

(fin Aheoy Awey-oo[a() bunaelg 10 Emﬁlwo oyR] J8MO{ JUOL, .ml : »

(qosog 319q0y) Sunybri— » » C

fing >>mmm Awey-0o18()
ﬁhﬁu@Nm OOMGO..V Uﬁﬂhm_—m hO wﬁ@ad' ” T » - - »

BO-SIR, 18MOd JuOIf— » — »
‘ ewel] Jorly PIOTy— "
) prewg 18710y yoel], Lingg Aaesy

SpNIKe "1 00001

LnOAmEOE MAaSZamne=D
= e pd S red et —t e — —t —t —

91l

ST L

=<m0OA
s
N~
B

<mOAE 0
O MEMoOMmom
1 e = et —t—
Bt Bt et Bt Bt et ot e

mOA
NN
— o — i
M

et R e s W B e B B B e B B B B e T I oy Mg e g
B BB B B B B B e B B B B Bt Bt Bt e e

o1




@® - mmx
- ~ MEMORANDA @PARTS




L

— 35—

" NUMERICAL INDEX

- GENUINE
@D ParTs

PART

PAGE

PART

PAGE

PART

PAGE

PART

PAGE

NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER NUMSBER
No 179839 150 4710 D 180 6633 DBX 27

. : : 6634 DD 26
103320 150, 151 181338 150, 151 6649 D 25,66
103321 150,151 4819 p 12,52 6676 DA 27
103373 150, 15 192228 130 h

. 6783 DX 39,80,298
103494 25 220415 121 4926 DA 25,140
103495 67 4988 p 1,49 -

4 4993 5 - 11,51 6868 DDX 207
103892 . uy 17-0283) -1 14 Lkogli pex 11,50 6868 ppY 207,298
103894 61,69 17-02831 -2 209 : 6369 DDX 208
103895 52,93 17-02831 -3 209 6869 DDY 208,298
103898 61 _ 5024 DAR | 45 " 6870 DA 208

‘ 971141 152 5025 DBR s 6871 DBX 208
103904 76 97-11k-2 152 5027 DB 4y 6872 DX 208
103905 126,130~ 5028 b by 6873 DAX 207

5051 DX 73 6874 pAX 211
104250 151 6875 DAX 212
6878 D 212
104942 51 (od 5235 DA 207 6879 D 212
: 6830 DAX 211
" 106263 150 1100 ¢ 135 5715 D 193 - 6882 pAX 1
5723 DB 17 6883 DAX k2
106749 76,126 1285 ¢ 130 6884 DAX b2
106750 59 5812 D 195 6885 DAX the -
19175 CA 22,6k - 5813 DA 196 - 6886 p 142
110750 69 5815 D 195 6887 DX 217 .
: . 5818 D 194 6888 px - 217
11456k b9 5396 b (91 6389 D 218

' D 6890 D 218
1Thgh | 49 6894 DA 216
114990 150 968 D 152 5913 D 14k 6897 DX 204

5933 DAX . 169 6898 DX 202
11554k 69 2134 D 179 5939 DX 170 6898 DAX 202
115548 5 5957 DBX 55 €899 DA 203
115549 150, 151 2369 DX 65 5957 DBY 55,297 6899 DC 203
, 2370 DAX 23,65 5960 D 13,52
115728 1id 5969 DA 225 v
o 2557 DAX 22,64 5977 DA - 240 6900 DHX 139,298
117916 6 ) 5980 D ‘240 " 6900 DHz 139,298
17977 52 D 2616 171,253,258,262 6901 DX 203
: 6902 DX 203
117984 56
} 1799H % 3175 D 22,64 6263 D 258 6903 DXA 199
A _ 6264 p 258 690k D 203
118623 13 3202 DDRX 55 6265 DA 259 6905 D 199
3281 DA 288 6266 DX 257 6906 D 204
' 6268 DX 25,255 6911 DB 218
. 3732 DAX 95 6269 pCX 258 6912 DX 195
137134 ol 6269 DCY 258,297 6913 DC 140
137142 16 Y120 by 6269 pcz 258 6914 D 156
' 6270 DX 257 6915 DA 195
138167 101,106,113, 4222 p 17,55 6276 DX 255 6916 DA 195
114 k2530 18, 58,239 6277 D 255 6917 DA 219
138181 115,116 h2sk pa 18,58,239 6289 b 25 6918 DX 169
' 6919 DBX 147
138627 15 Lulk p 262 6920 DX 185
64382 pay 39,719,297 6921 DA 174
» 4512 D 186 6483 Dy 37,768,297 6922 D 174
172531 by 4506 D 171,253,258, 262 6485 D 209 6923 DBX I'7h
172541 133 | v 6924 pB 175




GENUINE

—356— . -
NUMERICAL INDEX @PM“S
NOEeR PAGE. NUMBER PacE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER - | PacE
6925 DB 175 . 8221 b 9k 8680 px 189 8970 pBX| 134,303
6933 DX 17 8251 DA 218 8682 px 189 8970 DBY 134,303
6933 DY 17,299 8252 DA 218 8683 DAX 186,302 8971 DA r22
6935 D 18,56 ) 8684 DAX 186,302 8972 D 21
6963 BX 22,6h,299 8349 p 218 8685 px 190 8972 DA | 121
6964 D 21,63 8352 D 193 8686 pAX 170 - 8972 DpAx 121
6965 DX 21,63 8352 DB 193 8691 DAX 33 8973 bx | 133
6969 DAX 60. - 8356 oy - 209,300 8692 DX 2% 8974 pxA 118,303
6973 D 193 8357 b 209 8693 DR 8 8976 DA 135,136
© 6974 pB 133 8358'p 209 869 pAX 8,302 8978 oM | 58
6976 DX 192 8360 pex 173 8694 pay 8,302
6979 DX 191 8360 pCY 173,301 9118 px 95
6980 DX .19l 8361 DA 173 9155 D 212
6981 D BRI 8362 pA - 72 8700 DX 58 9156 D - 215
6982 D 202 8362 DBY 301 8707 pX 20, 60 9168 D 288
. 6984 pax 202 8363 DBX .26 8714 D 243 :
6985 b th5 83830 . | 243 8715 b 243 9216 DX 217
6986 D 14y 8384 b 243 8732 D 156 9217 DX 218
6987 DA 145 8394 px’ 35,76 8735 Dx 262 9218 DX 218
6988 DA 14y " 8395 D 182 8736 DBX - 261 9219 DX 218
. 6989 D 14k 8396 D 182 8737 vA 261 9220 DX 218
6990 D 14h 8397 D 182 8738 D 259,262 9225 DAX 186
6992 DA ths ' 8739 D 262 9226 DAX 186
699% 0 - 158 8740 b 261 9228 D 288
€995 DB 68 8413 bx 5t,301 87k px 259,263 9257 DX 95
' 8u14 p 50 8780 D 215 %258 DA 13,52
8k20 DX 18,55 8781 b 215 9269 D 11,51
82y px 66 8782 D 215 9270 DX k1,50
8000 b gk . 8425 pa 158 8783 b 215 9278 DX 26
+ 8000 DA 8k 8b26 pax 155 8784 oB 201 »
8000 DAX 84 8426 pBx 155 8798 DAMX 60 9313 D 90
8001 DA 18,58 8427 DAX 155 8799 DMX 55 9323 DAX 55
8007 D 7 8430 b 202 9323 DAY | 55,303
8008 Dx 19,59 8430 DA 202 8300 DAMX ko . 9390 DX 73
8009 D 20,60 8431 D 201 8301 DMx k5
8011 DX 14 8i32 p 201 8302 oM 14k 9411 DX 37,78,30
8012 D 26 8433 DB 2 8303 DMX 145 911 py 38,79,30
8013 DAX 26 8434 p 200 8804 pm 1 942 p 122
8oik p 8 8435 D 201 8805 oM 14k 9hly px 17
8016 D 1 8463 ppxs 49,301 " 8806 DM 50 Ykl py 17,304
8021 DBX 62,299 - 8473 DAX 69,302 8815 p 268,269 ghl5 px 17
8022 DFX 11,299 8479 DX T4 8816 b 268,269 945 py 17, 30%.
8023 DX 23,65 8479 pAX 74 8817 D 268,269 9446 pax 66
3029 b 12,52 8479 pax 74 8860 b 159,270 9uk7 px .66
8030 DBX 1k, 300 8479 pex 74,302 8861 D 159,244,270 9453 p 159,161
8ol5 p % : 8890 DBX 155 9454 p 159. 161
8046 DA 254,259 . 8517 pAX’ 2. - 8890 pcx 155 9456 pax 170,30k -
8055 DX 69 8519 b 193 ‘9458 p. 175
8061 DX by 8525 pB 66 _ 9474 DX 20k
8062 b by 8548 o 185 8948 b 265 9475 vX |- 202
+ 8063 D b 8573 bx 0 8959 o 13,52 9476 DAX 204
806l DAXA 46,300 8575 pxA 17 8962 b 251 " 9l77 DAX 199
806k DAYA 46,300 : 8963 p 251 9478 ox 200
8081 D 278,279 8610 p 58 8964 250 '
' ’ 8612 b 49 8965 px 251 9534 D 226
-8617 DAX 67 8966 DX 251 9547 DX 252
8io7 D 2ho 8618 D 26 8967 D 250 9548 b 252
8108 b 2ho 8649 D 68 8968 o 250 9549 Dx 252
8119 D 39 8654 D 145 8969 b 250 9550 DX 252
. 8120. DAX 239 8679 DA 185 8970 DX 134 9569 DAM 90




—357—

NUMERICAL INDEX

~ GENUINE
~ (@D rarrs

- PART

PAGE

PART

PAGE

PART

PART

NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
9608 D 83,87 13001 D 186 18196 D 22,64 20585 D 23,65
9634 D 155 13021 D 19,59 : : 20586 D 23,65,66,
9637 D 169- - 13055 D 13,52 18377 D 74 i 61
9638 DX 169 13083 D 7,4k '
9641 DAX | 186,30k 13085 D 26 - 18507 D | 254,255,259, 20638 D 29
.9642 DAX -186,304 13090 D 27,133 ‘ 262 v
9646 D 155 18510 D 172 20841 D 194
9646 DAX 155 13115 D i70 18511 D 173 20887 DA 169
9643 D 155 13176 D 262 18539 D 8,44
9648 DAX 155 13191 D. 166 18573 DA 212 .
9650 DA 147 13193 0 166 18585 DA 139,173 21210 D 29

- 9667 DAX 186 . 13194 D 166 21249 D 65

* 9663 DAX 186 . ' 21259 D 22,6 -
9670, DX 253 ) 18677 D 230 _

9682 DM 179 13722 D 171,258,262 ’ 21314 px 38,78
9683 DMX 55 13727 © 90,93,23 18746 DA 8,45 21321 D G
" 9689 DMX 55 13728 D 90,93,234 21341 D 38,79

' 13729 D 90,93 18807 D 179 21342 0 39
18803 D 180 21350 DXA 37,78
9708 D 118 13806 D 14,33,52 18810 DB 180 21362 D 27,76,26Y
9726 DMX 55 13839 D 33,61,89,234 18368 D 164,204,216 21372 D 39,80
184 D 33,62,89,234 : 21388 DBX 38,78
9858 X 200,30k 13842 D 33, 61 ' 21393 D 8,79
13897 D 12,53,105 19289 D 226 21394 D 38,79
1006k D 264 . 19291 D 226 4
’ . 19292.D 226 21409 DB 39,79,30
10319 D 13,58 14186 DA 14, 50 21438 pBX 226
_ 14187 DA 22,64 19305 D 67
joleg o by 19306 D - 67 21559 D 172,262
14602 DX 152 © 19323 b 226 21585 D 185, 190
10951 D 7,44 19324 D 226
10958 D 26,27 156k D 21,212 19325 D 226 _
10961 D 20,60 15688 D 155 19326 D 226 21795 D 207
' {9327 D 226 :
(1373 D 169 : 19328 D 226 218390 |.- 234
16077.D 1hs 19329 D 226,304 21839 DA |~ 23,65
11657 D 22,6k . ' o
16445 p 87,88, 163, 164 21969 D 189
11858 DA - 226 o 19962 D 2 21990 D tho
16518 D 16k o
12061 D 279 : 20000 D 130 22070 D 267
: 16883 D 152 ' 22080 D 279,288,294
J12k20 D .29 16885 D 152 20156 D 226 _
12430 D 29 20157 D 226 22377 D 1y
12432 D 29,30 ‘ 22378 D - 1hh
12433 D 29 i7053 D 169 20203 D 29 - 22381 DXA 143
" 12459 D 29 17063 D 126 20289 D 23,65 - 22382 D 1h5
12471 D 29 20290 D 23,65 22383 0 144, 145,234
12472 D 29 {7168 D 2 20293 D 22,64
20296 D 22,64 22408 D 15
17564 D 166 20299 D - 22,64
12736 D 27,85,264 17565 DA 166 22507 D 87, 164
S 17581 D T 22508 b 163
12848 D 29 ‘ : 20300 D 23,65,234 22509 D 165
17700 D 169 20301 D 23,65 22510 D 88,90
12981 DA 152 . 17767 D iT2 20303 D 22,64
12982 D 152 17793 D 156 20306 DX 22,64 22828 0 76,103
12983 D 152 ' 20308 D 23,65, 189 22845 b 30
12989 DA 152 - 17829 pA 207,209,212 20332 D 185 22846 D 30
' i 20345 D 95. 22891 D 5P




— 358.—

NUMERICAL INDEX

GENUINE
(1D PARTS

NZ:ARBLR PAGE NS:;:ER PAGE NSQ:;R PAGE NSQ';ER PAGE .
23086 D 264 20941 DA 22,64,213 20252 D o5 28428 D | 156,273,275,
i} : 2hghz p 54 26249 D 266 276,279
23125 D 163 2hok3 18,54 26250 D 266 28433 b 280
23132 D 68,242,212 24961 b R U 2625| D 265 28438 p 280
24962 p b 26256 D 265.
2496k D 7,44 26257 D 265
23260 D 207 24965 DB T,k 26259 D 266 28737 DX 17,55
" 23261 D 207 26261 D 266 28769 D Sh
_ 28772 D -89
23431 D 279 25043 DB 11,49 , 28781 D 33,61
) 25056 D 17,56 26312 D 145 28797 D- 12,52
23516 D 32 25063 DA 53 '
23518°D 32 25076 D i,49 26407 D 73 28809 D 89
23520 D 32 25082 DE 20,60,234 26480 o 152 28824 D 3
23521 D 32 25083 DCR 13,52 " 28827 D 32
23522 D 32 25086 DA 12,51
23523 D 32 25087 D 51 26915 D {7,55
2352k D 32 25090 DD 6 - . 26916 D 17,55 28908 D 95
23525 D 32 25091 DAX 12,49 28909 D 95
23526 D 32 25092 DB | . 12,k0,234 270k p 257,261 28910 DA 95
23527 D 32 25093 DA 1,49,234 27046 D 257 28944 DA 95
23528 D 32 25094 D 12,50 27048 0 257,261
23530 D 32 25095 D 12,49 : 29115 DX 148,305
23537 D .32 25096 DA 12,h9,234 29159 DB 3
23539 D 32 : 27129 DD 4y )
23541 D 32 27140 DDX Ly
23545 p 32 25115 D 26,67 27141 D 7,k 29332 O 280
25130 D 51 27159 D8, 268,305 29340 D 34,76
25131 D 51 _ 29353 DAX 95
23603 D 288 25132 D 51 27307 D 144 29357 D 95
25)34 pA 18,58 27311 D 39,80 29371 D. b9
2387h D 263 25138 DAX 51 27371 D 279
25139 DAR 51 27378 o 279 29501 D 89
23995 DA 163 25140 pex 51 27383 D 287,288 .29538 D 87
23977 DA 163 25176 0 | * 135,235 21385 b 279 29547 D 169
: ' ' 27386 D 279 29565 D 12,49
240170 22,64 25323 D 13,52 ' S c
25329 D 9l 27kok p 279,287,288
24155 p 32 25352 D 61,234 27445 DAX 72 29873 D 34,75
' 27445 pa 73 2987k D 3k,76
2h473 DA 35,76 27452 D 72 29888 b 30 .
25462 pA 225 29898 D . 84,103,156
24523 0 76 25463 D 226 29899 D 31,84,103,163
2h52) p 31 " 25466 D 226 27595 D 29k 165, 166, 189
24603 D 39,80 27618 D 34,76,279, 29900 D 31
25589 D 32 288 29900 DX 31
24703 DA e} 25590 D 32 2764k D 22,64 29902 DX 7h
24772 D 27 27643 b " 63
24790 D 122 :
25948 D 73,74 . : 30083 D 159,161
21843 0 L]
"2l305 D 95 30397 D 13,51
21816 b 186 26033 DA 22,64 :
24855 0 164 26080 DA | 288" 27927 DA 83,37 30402 D 84,156
24857 D kg 26095 D 32 27980 b o7 30402 DX 84,103,156
26097 D 32 ' 30426 D 288
24916 D by : - 30452 D 273,280
24917 D 4y 28110 D 17
249ho D 6h 26122 D 267 28173 DA | 55 30665 D 189

TN



T

— 359 —

NUMERICAL INDEX

GEﬁUlNE
(D parts

PART

PART

PAGE

PART

PAGE

PART

PAGE

NUMBER PAGE NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER
30700 D 280 32444 D 4 35252 D 32,165,189 37323 0 25,45,81,
30701 D 280 32hk5 p 8,46 35252 DX 32, 165,189 - 81,89,90,
30710 DX 280,305 32447 DA 46 35271 D 29 : 122
30747 Dx | 287,288,305 32448 D 46 37323 DX 25,45,84,
. 30752 D 288 32454 D 13,49 353310 12,53 87,90, 122
32466 DX 7,4
32467 DX 7,44 ,
30824 D 21,63 '32468 DX 7,44 35691 D 74,306 37427 DA 13
30824 DA 234 32479 D is 35698 D 63 - 37428 DA 12
32482 DC 45 , 37429 DA 12
30946 D 29 32483 DA b5 35738 DM .18 37430 DA (2
30982 D 22,63 32185 D 3,4k
32486 DAX 49 37574 D 265
' 32493 D 83,87 36092 D . 70 37577 OX 266
30115 D 204 ' 37599 D 266
31119 0 21l 36151 D 27
31121 D 83,87 32569 D - 21,63
- 31180 D 265 32569 DA 234 37632 D 21,63
30572 DAX 73 36273 D 293 37633 0 24
31231 0 th9 32574 D AX 73 ' 37634 D 21,63
31232 D 149 32575 D 73 36350 D 32
31234 © 48 32576 DX 74 36351 D 32 37753 D 275,276,28
31235 D 148 32577 D 73 '
3123€ D 148 32578 D 73 36474 D 17
31238 D 148 32581 DXB Tk 37963 D 275,276, 28
32582 p 13 36732 DAX 18 37976 0 277,280
' 32585 DA . 73 36733 DAX 18
31458 D 56 32586 D 74 36734 DAX 8 38026 oM 8,45,84,88
32587 D T4 36735 DAX 18 163, 164
31522 DX [273,275,280,305 32588 D Th 36737 DAX 18 38026 DMX|  8,45,84,
31536 DB 15 " 36738 DAX 18 88,163, 1€
32604 D 73 36739 DBX 18 38087 D 260
32606 DA 73 36740 DAX 18 '
31636 D 72 32685 D Y 36796 DA 18,58 :
‘ 32685 DA 234 - 38100 D . 275,280
31729 D 11,49
31760 D 32 36932 DA 152 38411 b 163
32713 DA 75 36933 DA 152 384330 - 280,289
_ 36935 D 152 '
31879 D 29 32896 D 73 36946 D 229 |
36947 D 229 38609 DA 37,78
32017 D 29 . 36985 DA 3k
32032 DXA | - 37,78 32041 D 226 : 38767 D 291
32046 DX [273,275,280,305 || 32942 17,56 37063 D - 293 38769 D 54
32054 DX 276,280,305 . 37064 D 293 38777 D 280
37072 D 293 33778 D 280
: 33794 D 147 370715 © 293 '
32282 DCR 13,52 37077 D 293
32284 DB i3 38814 px 51
3381k D 21,63 37148 © 83,87, 234 .
_ ‘ 33326 D 180 37150 D 83,87 38937 D 280
32307 DB I1,49,234 37152 DA 83,87,306
+ 32308 DA ko, 23k 35032 D 21,63 37165 D 8,25,45, .
32309, DA b1 ,49,234 35033 D 51 84,87,88, 39063 0 192
32319 D 20,60 . 163, 164
32332 D 13,54 35089 DA | 142,207,257, 39361 D . th
32333 D 18,54 258 37290 D 207,209,212, ‘
32349 D 22,64 231, 39%01 D 1, 50,3
32370 D 14,51 _ 37291 D 35,37,76, 39422 D 12,51
32384 DB 52 209 : 78 39423 D 12, 51

35132 b



GENUINE

—360—
NUMERICAL INDEX @P‘R]’S .
‘N::dRBTER PAGE Nv:::a;a PAGE NS:I:;R PAGE N:m::.ll;n . PAGE
39577 DA 89 - hoé3h p 230 4501 D 195 42215 D 70
40636 b 229 . 41508 p 195 42219 pA 17,56 .
39651 D 227 40638 D 230 Y1509 D 195,196 k2288 p tho
39652 b 227 Yo6ko b 229° " kisiop 196 42289 b tho, 254, 255,
39653 0 - 227 " ho6ki p 229 k512 paA 194 259,262 .
39654 D 227 hoglz » 229 bis19 0 194 42290 b 140
39655 D 227 hobly p 229 4521 p 1195 k2297 D 4o
39656 DX - 227 Logks b 229 bi522 p 195 42298 pB 1y
39659 D 227 4o6l7 D 229 523D 195
"39661 D 227 o648 b 229 - 524 pr 195 42383 p 213,275,276,

. 39662 D 227 Yoékg p 229. k574 pax 163 : 280
39663 D. 227 o652 D 230 41574 pex 163,306 42384 pxa 165
39665 D 227 40653 D 230 - 41597 D 147,155, 169, 42385 b 165
39677 D 89,99,93 40654 DA 230 - .| 185,259,263 42487 b 164

40655 p 230 41598 b 139 . :

, ' 40656 D 229 41599 b 140 '
39756 D t,50 ko657 D 229 : 2406 b 163, 164
39757 DA |11,13,50,234 40661 D 229 41600 D tho k2hos px 163, 164
39761 D £3,50 ko693 p 229 41608 b 201 k2kg8g p 254
39762 D 13,50 40697 D 230 41619 p 202 42kg5 p 164
39762 DA 234 40698 D 230 41641 px 68 h2lo6 px 169

o hié52 b 174 k2kho8 p 169
39800 D 227,306 Yo700 D 229 ‘ 42506 D 170
39810 D kg koto3 0 - 229 ki708 DC 192,306 Y2511 D 171
39861 DM 147 borok p 230 41735 D 191,307 k2512 pax 169
39868 D 227 horti D 229 L1736 0 194,307 425130 169
39870 D 227 hot12 D 229 41762 D 185 k2517 b 171
39875 D ~ 227 4713 D 229 41766 0 201,203 42518 p 169

_ 40719 D 230 hi768 D 185 42547 D 139
Y0722 230 - :
Yoz o 2kz. ho725 D 229 :
4oi51 D 2kz. 40728 pA 229 41815 b 216 42605 p 145
_ h1827 o 280, 42610 p 144
40881 DA 91 41830 D . 277,280 R 14k, 307
40208 D 103 Yog82 b 193 11831 b 277,280 42613 b 159
40211 D 103 40883 DB 193 11832 pBx 277,280 42687 pax 17,56, 307
ko216 D 101 41842 p 216,247,25} 42687 bAY 58
Yoz217 D 102 41853 b8 212 42688 pax 17,56
yo2hk D 103 o 42690 pax 17,56
40255 D 100 - kogho o 150,203 h269k D 56
40298 D 102 hoghe px thy Y901 b 200 k2695 pB © 55.
: , koghs p 7 kigoe p . 201" _
40329 DA 103,116,133 hoglh5 b 17 big910 b 280 Yeri7 D Ly
40385 D 106 4og7h paA 17 Y911 D 280 42733 D 12,52
40386 D 105 40998 DA 140 41913 D 280 42733 DA 234
40388 D 105 ’ 41934 b8 156 42739 oa 5,69
0390 D 103 k1935 b 195 7l 45
40395 105 , 41999 p 195 k2747 D 45
40397 D 106 41162 b 1o 42748 b ° 8
40399 DA tao 42748 pA Y
_ 2000 D 140 barig b - 45
kikgt p 196 42001 D 191 42750 D 45
Lokot D 100 Y1493 D 196 k2002 D 191 k2765 b 83,87
4ou33 p 76 bihol p 195 42765 pa 83,87
holiés pax 170 4ikos5 p 195 42765 pAx 83,87
hohé6 pax | . 170 biko6 p 195 k2125 pum 179 k2766 p 83,87
40628 D 229 kikg7 D 195 42158 p Ik 42767 b 83,87
40630 D 230 © bih98 p 796 42175 b 185 k2772 D 0
40631 D 229 41h9g D 195 Y2191 p 29 42791 DA . 20,60




___36|_;_

NUMERICAL INDEX.

GENUINE
@D PARTS

PART
‘NUMBER

PAGE

PART
NUMBER.

PAGE

PART
NUMBER

PAGE

PART
 NUMBER

PAGE

42833 D
‘42877 D
‘42879 D

k2902 0
42915 b
42916 D
42917 b

42918 b
b2g2| p
li2g22 DX
42923 DA
4292} DA
42933 DA
42958 D
42981 pA
42998 D

43002 D
43026 DB
43035 DA
43036 D
43037 D
43039 D
430k D

43113 D
4314k p
43189 D
43192 pA
k3ol p
43195 D
43197 D
42!97 DX
42198 b

43199 D .

43201 DA
43207 D
- 43210 DX
43211 0
43243 p

43585 px

13588 pA
43590 DA
43591 D
k3592 p
43593 D
43594 px
43598 b
43599 oA

43664 pA’

275,276.280
2o

2lo

240
280,289
281,289

273,275,281,
287,289

281
281,289,293

291
275,281
275,281

192 .

225

67 °
. 281

83,67
55
275,281
291
291
291
291

12,50
143
105 .

83,87
148
148
148

148,307

- 148
19

48
149
149,307
149
149

192
192
192
192
192 .
%
192,307
192
192

196

43712 DB
43715 D
Y3722 D

bso01 D
45003 D

- 45110 D

45148 D
5149 b

L5285 DA
45286 D
k5293 0

45391°D

45531 D
45532 DA

45533 D
45534 D
¥5535 b
45536 D
45537 0
45538 D
45538 DX
k5540 DA
hssk| b
45542 p
45543 D
455hk p
45545 D
hsshs b
hsshy
b5s48 ©
L5549 p
45550 b
U5551 D
U5552 D
45553 D
45555 0
45557 o
45558 pa

45559 0
45560 D

' 45561 D

5562 p

45563 D
45579 DA

45619 D
Y5620 D
45634 D
45653 D
45655 pa
5656 pa
45667 D
45685 D

213
152
253

35,76
35,76

72
72
72

33,61
33,61
201

67
257
254,258,259,
261
258,262
258
258
257
254,255,262
262 .
25k, 259
259
‘258
258
258.
257
257
257
258
257
257
258
258
254,259
257
259
258
25h,259
257,258
254,259
25k,255,262
257

257
226 |

255
255
273,278,281

27
26
26
27
27

45774 D
45775 D
45794 D
45797 0

45976 D
k5977 D
k5982 DX

- 45993 D

46053 D
46054 DA

h6059 D

46129 D
46184 D

46208 D
46209 D

- b2t b
46212 D
46213 D .

- Ueesop - |

46337 D
46368 D

46383 DMX

4gh12 D

46583 b
46584 px
46591 DA

416606 DX
46692 DX
46696 DX

46700 D
46701 D
46749 D
46785 D

47201 DA
47202 D-
47203 D
4720k D
47205 paA
47206 D
47207 D

- h7208 D

4724k p

27
27,122

211

153,83,88

201
185
186

281

8u,234
83,88
90,93

33,61

47ho3 -
47408
47409 D

47413 DX

47413 by
47417 DX
4742h p
Y7hes px
Y7k25 py
h7h27 D
47428
47431 pB
47432 D
47433 DX
47438 paA
47439 DAX
‘742 D
L74k9 pAY
L7452 D
47453 D
47ksk p
47461 D
47462 D
- 47465 D
47468 D
Y7470 D
7473 D
Y747k D
47475 DA
k7487 0
47490 D

47526 D
47530 ©
47546 D
47576 D

47822 D
47823 p
47868 DX
47889 D
147890 DX
47891 D

47924 QA
47925 DA

47926 DA

481% 0
48155 b
18173 0

73
31,78

31,78.
38,79
38,79,308
038,19
38,79
38,78,308
38,79
38,79,308
39,79
38,78,308
38,79
371,718,308
37,78
37,18
38,19
39,80
39,80
139,80
. 39,80
39,80
39,80
39, 8o
39,80
18,56, 239
239

247
247

39,19
211

39,80
171,258,262
277,281
291
~ 291
291

273,281,287,
289
273,281,287,
289
273,281,287,
289

14,52
2Ly
148




— 30—  GENUINE
NUMERICAL INDEX @mm's

AT N i woaLa
48227 D 27 - 49091 py 60,309 , 49771 DXA 142 49952 D 51
h8231 b ey 49091 pz 80,309 49772 D 219 ‘ 49960 b 194
k8232 b 165 49092 o 6o - %9773 D 217 k9961 A 195
482330 - 165 49093 DX 39, 80 49774 D 218 49962 p 196
48234 D 164 49094 D 7 b5 | 28 49963 b 196
18245 px 26 49776 D 217,252 4996k b 196
48250 DX 26,27 . k9105 D 254,258, 262 Y9777 O 217 49965 D 196
48251 - 27 kg107 D 27 - 49778 D ar 49966 D 195
48253 DA 27 h9i08 b . 27 bg779 DX | 217,252 49968 p TO19h
48254 p 7 kgiz5 o 37,78 49791 b ° 37,78 49970 b 195
48256 DA 27 Y9971 b0 | 148

, : 49973 oA 147
48339 D 39,79 49359 0 34,75 , - o9tk p LY
48340 DA 039,79 49387 p 53 49801 D 199 . Y9975 D 147
48341 D 39,79 ‘ ‘ | 49802 b 202 49976 DA 147
48342 DA 39,79 9ho7 DAX 27 49810 D 218 k9977 D Ty
48343 D 31,79 o6 ox | 37,78,309 4811 D 218 49978 b 196
48354 D 61 hgki7 D 31,71 49812 D - 218 49933 p 219
48355 D" 66 Ahghig o 31,18 49813 D 218 49984 b 219

- 48356 D " 25,66 hokig b 31,78 49814 D 218 49986 b | 219
48358 D 25,67 4ghzo Dx - 37,78 49815 D 218 49987 0 219,226
48359 D 67 hgha3 b 37,78 - 49816 D 218 49988 b 170

k2l p 31,78 bo817p | 218 49989 DA 170
hokso p 264 49818 b - 218 49990 DA 170
48U4k6 DA 56,57,58 i9ks5) DA 53,264 49819 D 218 49991 DA 17
4847 p 57 49h6k pa 157, 161 49820 D 218 ' 49992 DA 170
48448 p 56 k9821 o 218 : k9993 b | gl

" 48k p 56 . 49835 D 216 kgggh pa (71
48450 DA 56,57,58 k9506 b 281 49836 D 216 k9995 DA 170
48us1 D 57 %9528 b e7 49837 D 215 - 49996 DA 170
48ks52 D 56 49541 DA 253,258, 262 49838 D 216 k9997 DA | 140
48453 o 56 49593 0 38,79 49839 D 216 49998 D - tho
18472 D 31,18 . 498k b 216, 49999 b 141

- 18489 D 26 4727 DX 207 . h9Bui D 216
'48hg2 p 26 4728 b 207 49848 190
48493 D 26 49729 DA 208 498l9 b 182 '50001 D 174
48496 DA 25 49732 D 208 b8sop - | 182 50004 D iTh

49733 pa 208 - 49851 DX 199 50006 DA (74
48501 D 25 ho73k o 207,209 19852 bX 199 50009 D 175
49735 0 209 49855 D 203 50010 DB 174
49736 D 21 49856 DA 203 50011 DB 174
48756 DA 57 49738 ox 211 49857 b 203 50012 DB 17
48757 o 57 49739 D 212 49858 b - - 199 50013 DB 75
48758 o 56 hothop | 212 k9859 D 199 50015 D 173

"48759 D 56 471 pax 209,212 49861 b 199 50016 DA 173
48760 DA 57 497%5 b 209 49862 DA . 199 50017 D 173
48761 D 57 boTh6 o - 209 , 49863 D 199,204 50018 D 173
48762 D 57 49748 X 209 4986k p 200 50021 D ©IT3
48763 D 56 Moty o 209 49867 D © 20 50022 D 172

: - 49759 D 213 49868 b 200 500230 | 173

48906 D 155 k9760 D 213 49869 D 200 50025 D 172

48910 D 191 49761 DA 213 , 49876 D 200 50026 D 172

48915 p 191 49762 DA 215 49879 D 201 50027 D 172

43918 p 161 49763 0 215 49879 DA 201 50082 D 172

48921 o 157 49879 DAX 201 © 50083 D 173

: , 49832 D 201 50085 D 173

_1;9766 hle 215 49396 DX 196 50087 D . 173

49026 b 13,52 49768 b th2 49397 DX | 194 50088 o | i73

49090 DXR 38,79,309 49769 0 142 49898 DX oh - 50090 DB a7
49091 DX 80 49770 pxa 142 49899 D 196 50091 DAX | 18,56,309

TN

S



363 GENUINE
NUMERICAL INDEX @ PAR'I‘S
NLPJ:ARB.I;R PAGE NS::;I:R PAGE NS::::_R' PAGE NSG:I:R PAGE
50092 D 225 50350 DX 1 50523 D 222 50801 D T4
50096 DA - 193 50352 D 7 50524 D 220 50802 b 12
50098 DA 193 50353 DA 13 50525 D 22| 50303 D 73
50098 DAX 193 50354 D 30 50526 DXA 158 50807 O 72
50099 D 193 50357 D 14,51 50527 DX 159 50808 D 72
: _ 50358 DX 53 50528 D 158 " 50814 D 73
50103 DA 190 50360 D 35,76 50529 D 159,161 50822 D 190
50104 D 189 50360 DA 23h 50531 D 158 50826 D 50
50106 D 190,309 50362 DX 14,50, 31! 50532 D 159 . 50327 D 53
50107 D T 50363 DAR 1,49 50533 D 158 50829 D 50
50108 D 191 50364 DX 25 50534 D 68,242 50829 DA 234
50109 DA 191 50365 DAX 27- 50546 D 247 50840 D 248 -
50110 DA 191 50371 D 19,59 ' ' 50841 px 248
50112 DA 185 50372 DAX 19,59 . " 50842 DX 248
50117 DXA 139 50374 DA 19,59 50605 DBX13-1/2| 100,312 50854 D 246
50119 DX 191 50375 DA 20,60 50607 D 84,85 - 50855 D 24
50124 D ik2 50376 D 19,59,234 50607 DX 84,85 50858 D 2l
50125 D 142 50377 DX - 20, 60 50614 b 254,259 50873 D 2l
50126 D 144, 145 50379 DAX i4, 51 50620 D - 83,312 5087% D 24§
50129 DA 143,309 50392 D 148,311 50621 DX 83 50875 D 2l
50130 oc | 143,310 : 50622 DX 83 50876 D 24
50134 D 145 50623 DX 83 50877 DAX 241
50135 D 143 50400 DA 2k 50624 DX 83 50878 Dx 241
. 50136 D Wiy 5040k D 62 50626 D 83 50880 D 2ko,312
50137 D 14y 50l40k DA 234 50635 DX gh 50890 D 2lio
50138 DX 143 50405 DX (4 50636 DX al 50891 D 278,282
50139 D 15 50406 D th 50664 D 16 50892 DA - 278,282
50140 D 145 50407 D th 50665 DAX - uy,312 50893 D 23,65,278,
501kl D 145 50408 D 14,50 50668 D 46 282,289
50145 DA 143,310 50409 D I, 50669 D by 50894 b 273,275,282
50148 D . 165 50410 DA 8,14,46, 50669 DA 234 50895 0 | 273,276,278,
50149 D 165 v 51,62 50670 DX Wy,312 282
50160 DCX 164,310 50k11 D 12,52 50672 D 45 50897 D 275,276,282
50165 DX 158 50412 D 83,88 50673 D b5 50899 b . | 275,276,282
50166 D 158 50k17 D 156,246 50674 D 45
' 50423 DX L] 50675 DC 46,234
5042) b 149 50677 D 16,68 50905 DA 254
- 50234 D 217,281 50425 DB 148 50678 D 45 50905 DAX 255
50235 D 277,281 50426 DA g 50682 D 70 50906 DA 257
50248 D 25 50427 DE 148,311 50683 D 70 50907 D 755
50251 DAX [ 5ol32 DAX 148 50683 DX 70 50908 D 255
50273 D 21,63 50478 D 50 50687 D 69 50909 D 257
50273 DA 234 50478 DA 234 50688 D 69 50910 D 257 -
50283 DAR 13,52 50478 DX 50 50689 D 69,234 50911 DX 268,312
50295 D I 50886 DA 51 50696 D 69 50912 DX 268,313
50297 D 22 50487 DX 311 50697 D 69 50915 D 268
50491 D 53 50698 D 69 50917 D 2lip
50303 D 3 50518 D 2lip
50303 DA 27 50510 DA 224 50975 D 53
. 50304 D 27 50511 DX . 222 50705 D .69 ' ,
50305 D 27 50512 DX 220 50737 D 156,281 51001 D 76,264
50306 D 27 505i3 D 221 50760 D 246 51002 D 264
50315 DA 18,55 50514 D 22} 50763 DA 246 51066 DB 166
50338 D -8 50515 D . 22) 50764 D 247 51066 DBX 166
50340 DA - 8 50516 D 221 50765 DX 247 51073 DC 215
50344 DX 1 50517 D 220 50767 D 247 51074 DC 215
50345 D 7 50518 DX 221 50772 DX 156 51076 DC 215
50346 DX 7,311 50519 DX - 220 50775 DB 26 51078 DC 215
50348 DA T 50520 DX 221 50784 D 292 51079 DC 215
50349 DC 8 50521 D - 282 50790 D 22,6l 51080 DC 215




GENUINE

53448 D

NUMERICAL INDEX @PM"S
. NI.PJ?dRBTéR PAGE NS:‘I:LR PAGE NSCI::R PAGE lea:;n PAGE
51081 pc -215 51810 D 8 52367 D 209. 52623 D- 67
51083 DC 215 51824 pC 62,313 52368 DA 210 52624 D 67
51085 D¢ 215 51887 D - 292 52369 DA 2i0 52626 D 67
51086 DC 215 51888 D 292 52370 DA 210 T
51087 DC 215 51889 D .29 52371.DA - 210 52742 DX . | 287,289,317
51088 DC 215 51891 D 292 52372 DA 174 52780 D ' 8
51090 0¢ . |. 215 51892 D. 292 52373 D i73 -
51092 DC 215 51893 D 292 52374 DA 174
51092 DC 215 51894 D 292 52375 DA - 172 52855 D 166
51094 DC C215 51895 b 293 52376 DX 172 :

51095 DC 215 51898 b 293 52377 D 173 53031 D 156,246
51097 DC 215 52318 D 174 53079 0 13,317
51099 DC 215 52379 DA 172 53083 D 69

' : 51912 DX 8 52380 DA 172
51183 DA 33,62 51970 D 292 52381 DA I72
51184 D 2ho - 52382 DA 174 53136 D 70,317
‘51185 D 240 52033 D 143 52383 b i72 53176 DA 36

o 52076 D - 230 52384 b i73 53186 D 230
. 52385 DB 174 53187 D 229
51203 DA 51 - 52120 D 230 52386 D - 174 53188 D 230
51205-D 33,61 52124 D 230 52387 D 1ho 53189 b 230
51223 b "19,59,234 52122 D 229 52389 D 164 53190 D 229,318
51234 DA 76 5212% p 229 52360 b 22z 53192 D 229
51268 D - 239 52126 D 229 52391 DA 139 53193 D 229
51269 D 239 52i28 D 84 52391 DXA 316 - 53194 D 229
51270 DA 239 . 52176 pC 67 52392 D 139 ‘53195 D 230
51271 D 239 52394 D ) 53196 D 229
51274 D 230 . 52395 D 1 ’

51275 D 229 52331 D 202 52396 D 182 53233 DA 190

: 52332 D 202 52397 b - 182 53262 D . 75,318
51329 D 53 52333 O 216 52398 D 182 53263 DA 76,318
51337 DX 84 52334 DA 216,314 52399 DA 182 53264 D 76
51338 D 95 52335 DA 216,314 : 53272 D 61

- 51339 D 9l 52336 DA 216,314 :
. 52337 DA 216 52400 D 182

51431 DX 190 52342 D 216 52k0t D 182 53351 DA 7 -
51434 p 8,85 52343 DB 193,315 52403 p - 155 53380 DA 52
51434 DX 34,85 52344 pa 191 52404 p 155 53386 DX 70

: ' 52345 D 190 52405 D 155 53387 DX 70
51510 D 156,246 52346 DA 199 52406 p 155 53388 bx 70
51512 D 230 52347 DAX 202 52407 b 155 " 53389 D 193
51513 0 230 52348 D . 199 - 52408 pC 155,316 53394 DX 8l
51515 DA 19,59 52349 D 199 52408 pex 155 .
51516 D 20,60 52350 DA - 213 52412 DAX 223,316 53401 DX 18,57
51517 D 8l 52350 DAX 213 52419 p 20) 53402 DX 18,57
51517 DX . 8 52351 DA - 213 52435 D 277,282 53810 DX 67
51527 D 94 5235t DAX 213 52445 p 246 53411 D 67
51527 DA 234 52352 DA 213 - 53413 D 45
51552 D 139 52352 DAX 213 - 52514 D 69 53414 px 67

- 51553 D 139 52353 DAX 213,315 52515 DA 69,317 53415 px 67
51554 D 182 52354 D 213 52519 D 69 53416 D 67

52355 DB 200 52520 D 69 53417 D 67

51610 B 148,313 52357 DX 202,315 52520 DA 23k 53438 DA 20t
51611 DA 148,313 . 52362 DB 209,315 ' 53439 b 20t
51612 DXA 192 - 52363 DB 209,316 53440 p 201
51666 D 37,18 52364 D - 316 152605 D 14,51 5344k o 200
51667 D 37,78 52365 D 316 . 52606 D 13,5 534l5 p . 200

: 52364 DA 209 - 52612 D 83,86 53446 p 202
51704 D 2 52365 DA | 209 52613 D 83,87,317 53447 D 201
51774 D 76,264 52366 D - 209 ‘Re621 DX 61 202

//‘

T
E 5



— 365 —

NUMERICAL INDEX

GENUINE

PART

PAGE

PART

PAGE

PART

PAGE

_PART

@D parts ,

PAGE

54299 D

NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER
53449 D 202 54035 bz 39,319 54300 DBX 103,319 54379 D 109
" 53450 D 201 - 54042 DAX 277,282 54300 DBY 103,319 54381 D 109°
53451 D 201 53043 DX 277,282 54301 D 103 54382 p 1o
53455 D 20! Shoul b 282 54303 D 102 54384 p 102
53456 D 202 54045 D 279 54304 D 102 54385 D 102
53457 D 17 54046 D 279 54305 D 1ol 54386 D 10k
53458 D 71 shok7 D 279 54306 D 102 54387 DB 103
53458 DA 7l 54048 D 2719 54307 DA to2 54388 D 109,320
53458 DB 71 54049 D 279 54308 Dx 101,319 54389 D 109
53458 DC 1 54050 D 279 54310 D - 103 54393 D 109
53458 DD 7! 54051 D 279 54311 D 103 5439% D 109
53458 DE 1. 54052 D 279 54312 D 103 54395 D 1o
53458 pEX 71 54053 D 279 54313 DA 102 " 5439 D "o
53459 DA 72,234 54054 b 219 5431k 0B 102 54397 0 1o
54055 D 279 54315 D 10l 54398 DX 109
A 5%56 D 279 54316 D 10l 54399. b 109
53560 D 12,51 54057 D 279 : 54317 D 100 B
. 54064 D 282,287,289 54318 DAX 103
53612 D 17,55 54079 DX 282,319 54320 D 100 © 5kkoo D 109,320
53613 DA 201 54081 D 245 54321 D 101 54401 b 109
53643 D o8 54082 D 245 54322 D 101 5klo2 DX 109
. 53670 D 264 54085 D 66 54323 D 101 54hol b 109,320
53672 DX 69 - 54086 D . 66 54324 D 101 54405 o 109
- 53673 DX 69 54326 D 101 5khos D 199
53675 D 182 54329 D 100 shYo7 D 109
54330 D 101 54408 DA 102,320
' 54331 D 101 54409 DA 102
53709 D 173 54105 DM 1T 54332 D 10} Sul10 DA 102
53710 D 173 54110 D 202 54333 DA 103 shyii D 102
53717 DA 169 54118 D 2kg 54334 D toi S4h12 D T
53790 D 30 54119 D 2k9 54335 D 103 54413 D 102
53791 D 29 54120 D 29 54337 D 100 su4iy pB 102
_ 54121 D 2kg 54342 D iof 54415 D 102
53836 D Th 54124 D 67 5i3i3 (o} 54416 D 102
53837 DX & 54125 O 67 54344 D 103 54417 D 109
53839 D It 54158 D 46 54345 D 319 54418 b }09
53840 D I 54345 DA 103 54419 DA 110
53842 D 73,318 54346 D 103 54420 DA [o
53843 D 73 54347 D 103 skhzp p 1o
53844 DX 72 54207 D 156 54348 DBX 103 5ul22 pAX 110
53846 D 72 54239 D 185 54349 D 103 54428 p 110
53872 b 14,52 5k2ko b 185 54350 D 103 5kk28 DA 1o
53876 D 26 sh2l D 185 54351 D - 103 54430 b 109
" 53877 D 27 542k3 b 185 54352 D 103 54434 D 109,321
S 54259 D 158 54357 D 103 54433 DB 109
, 54263 D 159,161 54358 D 103 5hh3h p 110,116
53937 DA 18,58 54267 D 158,161 54359 D 104 ‘5hh3s p 110,116
53973 © 219 54271 D 158,161 54360 D- 105,320 54kko p 1o -
53976 D 219 54288 b 100 54361 DY 106 " skl p 110,116
53977 D 219 54289 D 1ol 54364 DB 166 skl p 109,321 -
53992 DAX 210 54290 D 8,101 54365 D 106 " shlso b 32|
53993 DAX 210 54291 D 100, 101, 54366 D 106 54451 DA 109 -
5399% DAX 210 54292 D to3 54367 D 106 54lsh py 1o
. 53995 DAX 210 54293 D 1ol 54370 D 105 54457 DAX 1o
53997 D 207 5h29% DAX 10% 54371 D 106 54458 p 109
54295 D, 10} 54372 DB 100,320 54hs59 DX 109
54033 D 39 54296 D 101 54373 DB 100 5460 D o2
5403h D 39 54297 D 101 54374 D - 100 54462 p 110,115
54035 DX 29 54298 D 1ol 54377 D 109 54463 D 109
54035 DY 39,318 102 54378 109 5uh6h p 102



—366 —

NUMERICAL INDEX

GENUINE
(@D pats

PART
NUMBER

PAGE

PART
NUMBER

PAGE

PART
NUMBER

PAGE

PART
NUMBER

PAGE

k467 o 230 55015 D 37,78 55806 D 175 56475 D 195
Suh68 pA 102 55855 D 37,78 56476 D <195
sh4é9 D 110 55870 DC 143 56478 D 195
54470 D 1o 55267 D (48
54471 p 110 " 55918 DAX 1 61 56500 D | 61
sil72 p 1o 55922 D 1 61 56507 D 156
54473 D 110 55303 DAX 51 55960 DBX 22} 56517°D 156
547k D o 55338 D 216 55965 DX 224 56519 D 1567
54475 pA - 110 55350 D 110 55967 DX 163 56537 DX 72
54475 DAX 1o 55353 D 67 55999 DX b5 56538 DX 12,323
54476 pA 1o 55354 DA 67 56542 DX 72
sul77 D 1o 55355 DX 25 56576 D 104
54478 pB 1o 55356 D 26 56000 DX 161
54481 p 103 55357 D 26 56003 DX 190 -
54486 p 166 55360 D 1o 56004 D 185 566790 72,323
54491 DB 193 © 55361 D 100 . 56005 D 190 '
shioz px 185 553€2 D 17 56006 D 189 56996 D 149
_ 55363 D 17,237 56007 D 190 56996 DX 149,323
54518 o 109 55364 D 32 56008 D 189 :
54519 D 109 55365 D 31 56009 D 189
54520 DX 45 55366 DX 3 56010 D 189 57053 D 273,283,324
54521 p 110 55367 D (10 56011 D 139 57054 D 283
shs522 p 10 55368 D 110 56012 D 186 57055 DX | 275,276,283,
54523 D 1o 55369 D 110 56013 DX 189 . 32l
S4524 o 1o 55370 D (10 56014 b 139 57056 D 275,276,217,
54525 DX 110 55371 DAX 148,322 56015 D 186 283,324
54527 D 110,321 55372 D 27 56016 D C 190 57058 D 283
54528 DA 109 55377 D 185 56017 D 189 57059 D 283
54529 D 109 55379 D 8 56018 D 190 57068 D 45
54530 b 102 55379 DX 8 56019 DX 189 57068 DX 45
‘ 56020 D 189 57070 D 262
‘ 56021 DXA 139,322 57071 DX 261
she52 D - 193 55406 D 202 56064 D o4 57072 DX 261
54692 DA 70,321 55423 D 25 56066 D 38,79,322 57073 DX 261
54694 D 70 55428 DA 1y 56099 D 33 57074 D 263
54695 pA 70,322 . 55440 D 156 57075 DB 262
54697 D 70 55445 b 207 56100 DB 33,322 57076 DA 261
55446 0 208 56101 190 - 57077 © 262
54708 D 10 55466 0 | 273,277,282 56102 D 8 57078 D 262
54709 D 0 55467 D (275,276,277,282 56103 D 8 57079 D 262
54710 D 70 55471 D 156 56107 D 69 57080 D 262
54760 D 95 55478 D 175 56113 D 101 57081 D 262
54761 D 95 - 55479 D 230 56148 px (6l - 57082 D 262 -
54762 D 95 56149 px 164 57083 D 261
54763 D 95 55518 D 29 56150 DX 163 5708k o 261 .
- 5476k D 95 55520 D 29" 56189 DA 174 57085 b 262
54765 D 95 55521 D 29 56190 DA T2 57086 D 262
54766 D 94 55535 D 29 - 56191 D C 175,333 57087 D 262
57088 b 261
54857 DA 278,282,289 57089 D 263"
55744 D 74 56278 D 276,28 :
5H9lg D 148 55748 D 156 56291 b 83,87 57111 DB 262
54950 D 149 55749 pAx 157 57112 DX 259,263
54951 b 149 55750 D 156. 56328 DB 246 57113 D 263"
5hg52 D 149 55752 D 156,282 ' 57114 0 261
54953 D 149 55775 D 1ok 56469 D 73 57415 D 261
54956 D 148 55776 D foY 56470 D 172 57116 D 261
54957 D 148 55780 b8 35,76 56471 D 73 57143 D 289
54964 D 69 55780 bC 23} 56472 DA i72 . 57157 D 283
54968 0 193 55786 DAX 8k 56474 D 175.227.322 57183 DA 215

, N



e

—367 —

NUMERICAL INDEX

ity

PART

PAGE

PART

PAGE

PART

PART

PAGE

NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER
57184 DA 215 57715 D 239 58789 DA 155 59547 0 250
57185 DA 215 577250 | 212,237,326 58790 DA 156 59548 D 250
57186 DA 215 57733 DA 212 58792 DX 223,326 59549 D 250
57187 ba 215 57750 D 193 59550 D 250
57188 DA 215 57755 D 39, 80 58335 D 72 59551 D 250
57189 DA 215 57790 D 236,237 58836 0 73 59552 D - 250
57190 DA 215 - 58837 D 73 ‘
57191 DA 2i5 57916 DA 54 58840 DX 13 59602 D 130
57152 DA 215 51926 DX $,19,3% 58843 ox e 59603 D 130
57193 DA 215 57996 D 175 - 58852 D 192,326 5960} D 126
57194 DA 215 . 58859 DX 72 59605 DX 129
' : 59606 D 130
58043 DM . 50 59607 DAX 129
57221 DX 267,32k 58045 DM 145 58920 DAX 225 59608 D 130
57226 D 267 53047 DMX 22} . 58957 D 193 50609 D 18,133
57236 D 216,324 58049 DMX 224 . 58997 D8 60 59610 D - 134
57240 D 216 53052 DMX 143 59611 D 134
57245 © 23,65, 324 . 58055 DM 161 59097 DA 74,327 59612 D 129
. 57279 D 273,277,283, 58056 DMX 161 59613 D 129,235
35 58057 DMK 161 ' 59614 DA 129
57288 D 185 58058 DM 161 59101 DA 72,327 596I5vDA 129
57293 © 70 58059 DMX b5 59117 D 156 ° 59616 D. 129
57296 D 165 58060 DMX 84 59175 D 273,283,287, 59617 D 130
58076 D 158 289 59618 D - 129,235
: 58077 D 2k 59619 DX 125,328
57307 D 233,237 58095 D 24 59235 D 266 59623 D 125
57309 D 232,237 58099 DA 268 59241 D 74 59624 D 125,235
57310 oY | 273,283,291, 59625 D 125
325 58100 D 268 59626 D 125
57341 DY 275,283,291, 3101 D 268 269 59323 D 245 59627 D 134
325 58102 D 268 59327 D 245 59631 D 125
57312 D 29t 58103 b 268,269 59331 D 2hs 59633 D 125
57313 D 291 58104 DM 145 59339 DX 139,328 59634 D 125
57314 D 39,80 58111 DM 15 59340 D 266 59635 D 125
57384 D 1 bo 58116 DMX 224 59341 D 266 596436 D 134
57335 D 140 58117 DMX 224 59342 D 266 59638 D 125
59343 D 266 59640 D 125
593”“ D 265 596&2 D |25
57484 DA 19,59,325 53253 D 13,52 59345 D 255 59645 0 125,130
' 59646 D 125,130,235
58332 D © 109 59420 D 245 59647 D 129
57503 DX 103 58333 D 109 5424 D 3l 59647 DA 129
57505 DX 10k 58334 D 110 59480 D 13,52 59647 DAX 129
57506 0 1o 58335 D 109 59481 D 13,52 59648 D 129
57507 D 10l 58373 DM 22l 59481 DA 23k 59649 D 129,235
57508 © 104 ) 50482 D 13,52 59650 DA 25
5754 D 1163 : 59433°D 13,52 59652 O 125,235
57562 D 182 58456 D 2kY . 59434 D 13,52 59653 DA 129,328
'57583 0B 17h 584571 D 2k 59485 D 13 59657 D 129,235
. 58458 D Wy © 59485 DX 52 59658 D 129,235
58473 D 35 - ~ 59659 D 129
57614 DA 20k © 59660 DA 129
57633 D o2l 50511 D 7,13,53 59529 D 14,52,328 59661 DX 118
51634 D 215 . 59537 DX 250,328 ° 59663 D 125
57635 D 215 59541 D 250 59664 D 125
57636 D 215 58674.D 27 59542 D 2951 59665 D 125
57637 D- 215 58675 D 247 59543 D 251 59666 DX 129,328
57638 D 215 58676 D 247 5954% D 254 59667 D 129
57639 D 215 58677 D 247 59545 D 251 - 59670 D 130
57641 DA 215 58678 D 247 59546 D 251 59673 D 130 .




— 368—

NUMERICAL INDEX

‘GENU]NE
@ rarts

PART
NUMBER -

PAGE

PART

PAGE

' PART

PAGE

PART

PAGE .

NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER
59674 D 125 59733 DAYA 118,329 60145 DAX 85 61152 b 208
59675 D 133 59734 DA 135 60145 DAY 85 61153 D 212
59676 D 88,133 - 59735 D 18 60145 pX 85 61155 D 215
59677 DX 126,328 59736 D 118 61162 DA’ 267
59678 D 126 59737 D 18 : 61191 DA 212
59679 O 126 59738 D 18 . 60204 DA 215 :
59680 D 126 59739 D 118 60263 DXA 196,329
59681 D - 126 59740 D (8 60264 pxa 194,330 61206 0 | 85,237,331
59682 b 126 59741 D 118 60265 DXA 194,330 61208 p 83,87
" 59683 D 126 - 59741 DA. 118 60266 D 194 61209 D 83,87 -
59684 D 126 59741' DAX 329 60267 DA 196,330 61243 p 100
59685 D . 126 59742 DX 18 60269 D 196,237,330 61263 D 287,291
59686 D 126 59743 D 18 ‘ o 61263 DX | 289,291,331
59686 DAXA | 126,328 59744 0 118,235 6029 px 85 , '
59687 D 126. 59746 D 235 60430 DX 84 61388 » 72
59688 .0 126,133 59746 DB T8 : .
59689, 0 126 59749 D 18
59690 DAX 126 59750 D 18 60569 DX & 61594 pA 34
59691 DX 126 59751 D 18 A
59693 DX 126 59760 DA 135 60732 D 100,237,330 61610 pM %0
59694 D 122,235 59762 DX 135,329 60738 D o2 61613 D 218,252
59697 D 135 59763 D 121 60740 D 101,109, 11k, 6161% p 254,259
59698 0 135 59767 D 121 - | 331 6i615 b 259,263 .
59698 DA - 235 59772 D 121 . 6074 D 1o 61645 D 283
: 59781 O 121 60742 DX 8l
- 59784 D 21 60742 pAX 104 :
59701 D 121,235 59784 DA i21,329 6074k D 1ok 61732 D 231
59702 D 121 59793 D 12 60744 px 84, 104 61733 D 231
‘59703 D 122 60745 D 110 61735 D 231
59704 D 135 60749 D 243 61736 D 230
© 59705 D -135,235 61737 D 231
59706 D 135 59872 DX 121 _ ' 61738 D 231
59707 D 122 ' 60805 D 156 61739 D 231
59708 D 103,122 60870 D 95,331 61740 D o231
59709 D 133,235 _ ' 60871 DA 95 61754 o 259,263
59710 D. 133 59900 D 85 60872 D 95
59711 D 133 59900 DX 85 60876 D 9% 61800 D 13
59712 D- 133 59903 DX 85 60877 D 95 61808 D 8,45
" 59713 D 133 59906 D 85,100,237 60878 DX 95 61812 D 290
59713 DX 133,329 59911 D 10k : 61813 D 273,275,283,
59714 D 135 . 60911 D 273,277,283 ’ 287,296
59714 DA 135 60912 D 275,276,217, 61848 D 290,
59715 D 133 . 283 61849 D 287,290
" 59716 D 133 60012 D 230 60938 D | 273,275,276, - 61850 b 288
59717 133 60013 230 "| 283,284,289 61851 288
59718 D 136 6001} DAX 163 60947 D 74,240 61852 D 288
59719 DA 136 60014 pay - 163 ' 61853 D 288
59719 DAX 329 60023 DX 13-1/2[ 100,329 . 61854 o 288
59720 D 136 6009} D 38,79 61030 D 75 61855 D 288
59721 D 136 61031 0 173 61856 D 288
59722 D 136 61857 D . 288
59723 D 136 611t D’ 106 61875 D 287,290
59724 DAX 136" . 61115D . 148 61898 D 287,290,331
59725 D 136 60128 D 32 61127 D g -
59727 D 124 60129 D. 32 61131 D (48 _
59729 D 118,235 60130 D 23,65 61132 D 230 6190k D 193
59730 D 18 60143 pAx - 85 61135 D 109 61905 DA 193,332
59731 D 118 60143 DAY 85 61149 DB 209,311 61905 b 100
59732 D 118,235 60143 DX 85 -61150 DB 209,311 61911 D 101
59733 DAX 118 6014} DX gh 61151 D 208 61915 D 201



369 — GENUINE
NUMERICAL INDEX @ PARTS
NUMBER PaGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER Pace
61915 DX 201 62197 D 102 62302 D 273,275,276, 63041 DX 86
61915 DY - 202 62198 D 102 _ 283,290 63042 DX 86
61917 D i03. 62199 D 102 62316 D 257 63043 DX 8
61918 DX 103,332 : 62317 D 257 63044 DX 86
61921 D 122 62318 D 257 63045 DAX 88
61923 DX 122 . 62200 D 1 62319 D 257 63047 DAX 87
6192k px a2 62203 D 16 62320 D 257 63049 DAX 87
61925 D 21,122 62204 p 14,115 62321 D 257
61926 DBX 125,332 62205 D H3, 114,115 62352 D 230,334
61926 DBY 125,332 62206 D h o : 63175 DX 269,335
61926 DX 125 62207 D. 1y 62493 D 35,76 63176 DX 269
61927 D 18 62208 D 115 o ' 63178 0 269
61928 DX 133 62209 D 115 _ 63186 DA 269,339
61929 0 i33 62210 D L5 62567 D 1 "63187 DA . 269
6193t D 133 62211 D (s 62573 D, 231 ' .
61932 D 133,235 62213 0 13,334 62574 D 231 63228 D 185
61933 DX 133 6221k p 3 62578 D 11,54,335 63229 D 185
61935 D 133 - 62217 DX 13 62596 D 35.335 63230 DX 186
61939 D 121,136 62213 D 113 62598 D 250 163230 DY 186,335
61940 b - 135 62219 D 13 63279 DXB 50,336
61941 D 121 62220 D 13 62622 D 102 63280 D 88, 16k
. 61941 DA 121 62221 D 13 62625 D (th 63281 D 88, 164
61942 D 135 62222 D i3 62626 D L 63282 D 53
61943 D 121 62223 D 113 62627 D 1k 63293 D 58
61946 D 2l 6222k D 3 - 62628 D 1k 63294 D 51
61947 DXA 121,332 62225 DX 3 62633 0 1k 63295 D 57,58
61951 D 121 62227 0 (13 62637 D 116
61956 D 103 62228 D 113 62638 D 116 ’
61957 D 10k 62229 DX 13 62639 D 116 63308 OX 164
61958 D 103 62233 D s 62640 D - 116 63310 DAX 164
61959 DX 102 62235 D 15 62641 D 16 63323 D 283
61961 D 1ok 6223 b 116,331 626h2 D 16 ’
61962 D 103 62237 X i3 62643 D 16 63427 DX 133
61963 D 102 o2k b 113 62644 D 16
61965 D 101 £2243 DA (15 62645 D 14
61969 D 101 62215 p 15 62648 D b 63647 DX 85
61570 D 103 62246 bX 1h ‘
61932 DMX 163 62247 " 63715 DMX 85
62248 14 62780 D i70 63760 D 29
62249 b 11l 62780 DX 179 63763 D 273,275,276,
62029 pX b5 62250 DX 15 62781 D 7 | 283,287,290
62042 D 203,332 62253 D (15 62782 © 17 63764 D 273,283
62254 p’ 1é - 63784 0 23,69
62115 D 102 . 62255 DX 15 62863 D tho
62116 D 102 62259 D 15 62866 D 7,13,52,234 -
62120 D 101 62260 D iy 63884 D 33,62
62121 D 102 62261 D 16 '
62122 D 102 -62262 D 116 62939 D 88 63982 D 250
62123 b 101 " 62263 DX 15 62939 BA 234 63933 D 207,336
62izk p 103 62264 . s 62943 D 88,133 163986 D 60
62125 D 105,333 62265 D 115 62945 DA 90 63924 p 58
62126 DY 106,333 62267 D 115 629k6 DA 90 ‘
62129 D 106 62267 DX 115 62948 D -9 ' :
62134 D 28 62268 DX 115 62949 D 90 64015 D 295
62159 bX 231 62270 D 1 H 64017 D 295
62191 D 113 62271 D 113 63035 D 87 64018 D 295
62193 D 102,333 62272 DX 1k 63036 DX 67 64028 D 29
62194 D 102 62274 D s 63037 DAX 88 64029 D 30
62165 D 102 62275 D | 4 63039 D 32 64030 D 29
62196 D 102 62275 D |t 63040 D 86.335 6ho31 D 29



—370—

NUMERICAL INDEX

GEIVIUI.NE
@D Parrs

PART
NUMBER

PAGE

PART
NUMBER

PAGE

PART
NUMBER

PAGE

PART
NUMBER

PAGE

64032 D 29 64505 D 2) 64805 D 204 65400 D 121,339
64033 D 30 64520 DA 90 64815 D 1ho 65401 D 292
~6ho3k p 30 64521 D 90 64816 D 204 65451 pXx 139
64035 0 29 64536 0 73 64817 o 203 '
64036 D 30 64543 p 66 . 64819 D 199 ‘
64037-D 30 6454l p 67 - 64820 b 200 65534 D 275,284
64038 D 29 64545 b 67 64321 DX 200,337 '
64039 D 29 64557 D . 237 64822 DX 200,337 65834 D 163
éiolio b 30 64557 Da Y 64870 D 118,235 65866 D | 175,237
6loki o 29 64559 D 237 64371 D 118,235 65866 DA 339
otz p 30 64559 DA 17 : :
64043 p 136 64574 o 67,336 _
6hobk b | 122,235 64576 D 159, 161 64932 D 4 66000 DAX 130
" 64al9 b 166 64577 D 159, 161 64957 D 263 66002 D 118,130
640kg px 166 645738 D 159,161 64959 D 101 66003 D 13
- 64060 p 118,121 64593 DA 17 64960 D 191 66004 D 130
64070 D 136 64594 DA i 64961 D 104 66005 D 130,235
. 6473 D 23,65 ' C ~ 6hobk b % 66007 D 130,235
: 64603 D ( 64967 b 166 66008 D 130
- 64604 p i 64976 D 204 66010 D 129
64138 DA 215 64606 D (7! 64994 D 270 66010 DA 129
64159 D 268,269 64607 D 17 64995 D 270 66011 A 130,340
64160 D 246 64608 D 171 64996 D 67 66012 D 129,340
64161 D 5 64609 D 171 66047 D 252
-~ 641630 171,253,258, 64622 D 170 66048 D 252,340
262 64623 D 170 65009 D 20 66049 D 252
64185 px 165 64624 p I 65010 D o0l 66050 D 252
64188 p 165 64625 D 17 65011 b | ao0k,237,337, 66051 D 252
64188 Dpx 165 64626 D 170 338 66052 D 252
‘ 6627 D 170 650120 | 204,237,338
6)-(-628 D IYM 65027 D 133 ) .
64630 D 172 65028 D 133,235 66108 DC 118,340 .
64366 DX 8 - 6463i.D 173 65029 D 133,235 66109 D 133
64368 DX 17,56 61463_2 D e 65056 D 135 66111 D 136,341
64376 o '3 64635 0 175,336 65064 o 226 SeHIDA | 126,301
64382 DAX 18 64637 D 175,237,336, 65066 D 12|
64384 D 51 o 331 :
64385 D 57,58 64639 D 158 . 66239 \OMX 81
614386 p 57 6ueh2 px 87 65103 0 213,338 66240 DAMX 88
64387 D 57,58 64643 D 159,161,337 65103 DX 213,339 66241 oM 136
64388 D 57 64673 DMX: 87 65104 D 213,339 66272 D 26
64389 D 57 6U6TY DMX 161 :
64390 D 57 64675 D 129 65210 D 118 66360 D 163
64391 D 56 64676 b 129 65227 D 206" 66392 D 125,341
64392 D 56 64679 D 125 ,
64393 0 - 56 : ' L
6’439’4 D 57 ' . 6531)4 DI ||Z) 66776 D 2’45
64395 0 5T 64759 D 270 65314 pb "y
64396 D 57 64760 D © 270 65314 D103 N7
' 64761 D 270 653250 34,76 66857 DX 209,212
64762 270 65337 D 3,76 '
64763 D 270 65342 D - 3hTH
64439 px 18. 6476k D 270 65349 D 34,75 66930 D 215
6440 pa 55 64765 D 270 65355 D 130
BUl56 DA 237 64766 D 270. 65360 D 35
Bis8 o - % 65365 76,339 67053 0 215
6459 D 55 64301 D 200 65379 D 100,237,339
64493 D 199 64802 b 201 65381 D 100,237, 339 67117 D 158, 161
64495 DA 200 64803 p 203 65385 DX 85 :
641498 DA 199 Bi8ol D 20 65286 DX 85 67227 D 46




TN

— 37—

NUMERICAL INDEX

GENUINE
(D pagts |

PART

PAGE

PART

PAGE

PART

PAGE

PART

PAGE

NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER
67350 DX - 169 68613 DX 101 G 14225 H (80
. 87389-D 122 68625 D 5 14227 HA 180
67393 D 122 68626 DX 15 G 1245 8 k237 H 180
67394 DA . g2 68662 DMX 56,342 14240 H 179
67396 D 53 G 375 18,56 1429 H 79
: "6 3792 23,65 14252 H 178
67720 D 253 69095 D 171,343 |1+2§h- H 180
67722 D 253 . :
67723 D 253 69238 D 116,343 GA 5933 186 14611 H 25
67724 D 293 . _
67736 DX 222 G 6579-1/3 33,62 -
67761 D 102 - 69328 D 105,237 778 H 179,180
67796 D 11y 69329 D 105
69371 D 293 & 9054 ol 15033 H - 155,185
69372 D 292 15041 H 155, 185, 194,
67870 D 102 69395 D 29 6 9210 268,269 195
67910 pM i78 6943 D 1ol , A
67917 D 125 69klg D 133 110596 GTX 22k 16603 H 294
. 67918 © 1 69449 DA 133 10597 GTX 164 16660 H 2
67919 D 118,235 69450 DA 133,344 10593 6T - 220 16661 H 294
67922 DA n8,341 69k91 D 292 10599 6T 139 16662 H 2%k
67923 D 18
67924 D 18,341 12224 GT 253 16780 H 178
67963 DM 152 69674 D 113
67964 DM 152 .
67979 D 130,235 69755 DMX 87 17383 H 179
67980 D 130,235 : 17385 H | 179
69848 D 292 ' {7407 H 180
68012 D ¥ 130 _ H 17421 H 179
6808k 0 293 70037 D 173 1% 225 17522 1 e
68090 D 90 70040 D (74 ' I742% H L7
70044 D 11k 17430 H ‘73
68251 D 46 ' H 4213 55 17331# H 178
68252 D 20,60 o |7u35 H |78
68269 0 89,32 70185 109 HA 59603 179 'ﬁ@? } 78
68270 DA -90,342 v 3B 18
17439 H 178
68386 D 122 o5 4 il 17440 H 19
68388 o 118 6133 H, 181 :m; \ : :7799
68369 D 118,342 -~ .
E 17443 AX v 178
68405 DX 226,342 El 212 39,80 6338 HA 275,284,287. :ﬁﬁ : :zz%
68406 D 226 - Eh 216 37,78 290 v 178
68407 D 226 £b 226 38,79 1747 H 178
68408 D 226 E4 294 39,80 472 H 287,290 1748 178
668;:09 D 226 £h 295 37,78 Tagn H | 284,290,204 1749 H 178
84io D 226 : 4 )
68111 D 226 Eba 305 39,80 11;?}2;4 : . ‘I?’;
6842 D - 226 - EbA 324 38,79 10367 H 263 17455 HA 175"
68413 D 226 £l 351 38,79 17457 H |7§
68413 px 225 EbA 352 - 8,79 v 17458 H 80
68)4]1“ 5 225 ElA 353 38:79 12797 H |8)',,253,257,_ [7)459 H 180
ggﬁlg P 226 ElA 372 39,80 V 258 17461 H 180
16 D 225 :
© 68417 b 293,342 Eba 546 57,78 :;ig; : ,179,}'989',203
gsms ; o ' 1hgs H 18o 1466 H 180
8419 D 130 1326 E . 226 !h189 H 180 17467 H 180




—372—

" NUMERICAL INDEX

. GENUINE
@D pats

"fg;RBLR PaGE NUMBER. . PAGE NUMSER PAGE NOBER PAGE
17468 HAX 160 -
17373 A 8 27640 H 293 47834 H 292 98903 H 30
I 7474 HA 181 .
17476 H 18) 27803 H - 178 wne u 69,293, |ob562 H - 292
4 -t ‘ o
11771|87; : II881' 2729' W 180 '
: 27892 Hx ’
|7hhg| H 8 2;833 ! 1% k9353 H 133 107047 # 3%
17482 H 181 ,
holizs 4 . 291 . , .
i p B0 K | 28090 . 1208 M i
17485 H 18 . .
(7486 H 181 . 50203 H 213,275,276, (25175 H [ 49
17487 H 181 29366 H - 194 284 '
17488 H - 181 o
17489 H - 181 29645 1. 294,344 50539 H 293
17490 Hy 179
17491 H 178 '
17492 H 179 29939 H - 28l,294 54909 H ! K
17493 H 180 29971 H 294 : ,
17494 H 180 29997 HAX 181 64022 H 29| 11669 K b
17495 H 180 29998 HA 181 :
17497 H 179 29999 HA 181 ' _
: 64931 H 275,216,284
17519 H i79 30000 HA 181
17519 HX 179 66339 H- 293
o : 66340 H . 293 N
_ 30915 HBX 181 ' _
17696 H 179 6 ; . ] N 32202 t4g
‘ , 7980 H 115,11
17833 H 180 31538 H 149 ,
|7887rj 18 75233 H 172,175
. 35568 HX 178
18575 H 172 : 77492 H 258 O
35604 HA 179 T 85
21336 H 78 79398 H 292
37536 H 292,293
21406 H 196 : 79668 H 180
21407 H o 196 37608 H 181 79680 H 179
21404 H 1T, 196 : : PO
21491 H 104,174 576 ¢ - 79780 HB 178 PO 9 696 56
21555 H 179,201 '
3962} Ha 32 8ilk8 H 1hk, 15
22307 H 212 1“’229 ) - gi3ig H 35,76
23045 H 179 ‘ , : Q
43950 H 7 91406 HA 22,63,11411, Q17 257
. A k5
25033 HA 70,72 A . Q105 49
L h5027 H 156 95k45h H 30 :
26375 H 284 95463 H 29
26376 H 28 Y607 H 284 ' : Q 3615 1%, 50, 1b2,
9% W 8l ' 147,155,185,
98044 HX 2 189,202,216,
26453 HX 284 46364 H 14k ks ' 252 I
. : . . Q 3617 189, 190
27166 H 148 47415 H 157,204 98681 H 35 Q.3618 193

,
AN



—373—

NUMERICAL INDEX

' GENUINE
@D parts

NUMBER PAGE N::::LR PAGE NUMBER PAGE NS:I;:R | PAGE
Q 3621 189,195 250 950 R9 58,237 251 484 Ri 63 254 753 Ri 63,234
Q 3625 22,64,147, £50 961 RIl 195
. 150 ' 250 985 R9! 133 251 650 Rl 73 254 811 RI 164
0 3626, 179,191,266 250 986 RI 122 251 652 R 73,346 25k 829 RI Ly
Q 3627 ik 250 996 RI 122 25k 834 RO 113,347
QA 3628 22,64 ) .
Q 3659 22,64 251 039 RI 52 251 720 RI 129 254 903 Ril 69,348
251 okl RI 83,87 251 T48 R9I | 96,346 254 924 R1L | 17,56,348
T Q 3794 226,227 - " 251 ok2 RI 83,87,234 251 749 Rl 9% 25k 925 R9| 17,56
251 0k3 RI1 83,87 251 754 R11 88,96 ,
251 ok RY | 83,87 251 758 R9I 96,346 - 255 002 R91 | 46,237,348
Q 5015 155 251 ok5 RII 86,344 251 760 R9I 96,346 255 017 RIt 125
251 046 Ri1 86,34k . 255 020 RI 125
251 ob7 R} 86,34k 252 402 R9I s 255 021 RI 125
- 251 o8 RIN. 86,3uk 252 4198 RI [00. 255 022 R i25
251 ohg R9! 86,344 255 027 R9I 215
"R 251 053 R9 55 252 898 RI 134 255 028 RV |- 224,348
251 054 R9I1 - 55 : 255 032 R9I k2
250 003 RY! 209 251 055 R9! 55 252 970 R9! 56 255 036 Rl 49
250 056 Ri -7 - 251 056 R9! 55 252 971 R9I' 56 . 255 of1 Roi 264
250 077 RYI 152 251 057 Ril. 55 255 047 RI 14y
250 097 Ri 72 251 058 R91" %5 ' 255 066 R9I 70
251 061 R9I 46,345 253 002 R9! 235,237 255 077 R9I 222
250 100 RI 72 251 061 R92 T 253 003 R9! 235,237 255 080 R9I 220
' 251 062 RIT 46,345 255 081 R91| - 224
‘ 251 062 R2| 46 . 253 257 R9!- 134 _
250 257 RI 133 251 064 RI L6 255 Loo RI 212
250 266 R91 113 251 074 RI lg 253 W11 R 161 255 480 R9I 209
250 267 ROV | 113 251 018 RI | b5 253 412 RN L 255 481 R9I 209
250 268 Rl i3 251 079 RI 83,87,345 253 415 R1l 83 255 493 Ri 212
250 269 RI 113 . . 253 416 R11 83 255 49k Rj 210
250 272 R9I i3 251 103 Rl b5 253 417 R11 83 255 495 RI . 210
; 251 122 Rl by 253 418 R 8 255 496 RI 210
250 309 RI 174 " 251 123 Ril L) 253 419 R9I 83 255 497 Ri 210
250 332 RO | 90,93 251 124 RIY by 253 421 R9L. 100,347 255 499 r91 213,348
250 333 RII . 90 251 126 R11 L4y 253 423 R 85 »
250 334 RI | 90 251 149 RII 69 - 253 b2k R 84 255 500 R9t | 207,348
250 335 RI1 | 90,93 251 {57 RII 45 253 425 Rl 100
250 336 RI 90,93 251 167 RI 69,23M 253 426 Ri 103 255 725 Rt 150
250-337 Rl 90,93 251 189 RI 93 253 427 R9 3 255 726 RI 150
250 339 Ri1 18 251 189 RIi 93 253 429 R9i 100 255 157 Rl 150
250 350 R9I 90,93 251 197 Rl %3 255 768 R9i 150
250 351 R9I 90 251 198 Rl 93 253 507 RI 100 255 769 R9I 150~
. 250 362 R9I 121 ' 253 508.R| 106 255 770 Rl i50
» 251 209 Rt 93 253 523 RI i3 255 771 Rl - 150
- 251 216 Rl 87 o 255 772 RI 150
250 450 RI b6 251 217 Rl} 87 253 934 RI 14 255 173 R 150
250 451 R 69 251 226 Rl L5 253 935 Ri il 255 774 RI 150
250 466 R} 280 251 227 RI b5 253 966 RI| 200,347 255 775 R9l 150
251 273 R91 60,345 255 719 R9L 150,349
250 535 Rl li5 . 255 782 RI 150
251 321 Rl 223,345 254 262 R9I 58,347 255 783 RI 150
251 347 RII 96 254 274 R91 18,347 255 185 Rl 150
250" 604 R1 83,87 251 348 R 9% 254 285 R9 57,237 255 186 R9 150
250 605 R1 | 83,87,23k 251 352 RI 96,234 254 289 RY1 18,237 255 789 RI 150
250 607 R2I 83,86 251 355 R9! 96,346 o 255 790 R9ly 150,349
250 608 R1 83,87 251 380 R9i 96 ‘ 255 79! Rt 151
250 670 R9i 63 251 382 R92 49,346 254 621 RI 149 255 792 R1 151




—37— ‘ e
! GENUINE
NUMERICAL INDEX @mm‘s
NOR o NomE iresl
‘ I R 151 ' _ _
2% 19 y SA 3215 212 5631 . TM 165
255 795 R9! | 151,349 ¢ 40039 v 202"
255 797 R 151 5635 ™ 165 00
:5;’22 ,:: :g: 50941 v 126
2 6403 T 266
255 829 R9I 150 ST - 6808 T 24 51344 v 32,166
255 834 R9I | 151,349 ST 201 - 262 : 51346 v 32
255 835 R9! 215 | ST 202 254,255,259, 7200 T 169 51348 vA 32
255 836 R9I | 215 262 . i '
255 837 R9! 215 ST 203 180 7699 ™ 126,130,278
255 838 R9I 215 ST 205 A 23,65,189 " - ' 52745 v rot, 102, 106,
255 839 R9I 215 ST 207 130 113,115115,
255 840 R9I 215 ST 213 263 8522 T 1% 126,231
255,841 R9I 215 - ST 21k i72 :
255 842 R91 | 215 ST 215 - 172 :
255 885 R 151 ST 219 e 9982 T 90,93 61175 ¥ 196 -
255 887 RI 151 ST 22| 181,253,257, 9983 T8 73 61178 v 152
255 889 RI 151 | 2B |
255 891 R 151t ST 240 147
‘ ST 259 135 62251 v 275,284
ST 260. 266 u :
255 901 R9I 215 ST 261 130. U 1h284 2k2, 243
255 977 R9I 156 ST 264 Y-
255 984 R9i 234,237 ST 265 172,262
ST 273 o148
. ST 278 258,261
256 016 RII 2h2 ST 283 202 | Vv v
256 018 R 2k2 ST 284 179,199,203 10430 v 17, 174,191 | }
256 019 R9! 2k2 ST 285 199 : 1532 ¥ 275,284,290
: ST 286 126
' STe91 258 10690 v 258,261 :
256 117.Ri 125 : S 1627 v 22b,273,275,
28h,287,290
ST 302 47 10705 v 79
ST 310 203 10789 v 273,275,284
256 253 R9 2k6 ST 320 27 : 2853 ¥ )'l5:69
256 256 R9I 237,349 ST 333 193 ‘ .
256 257 R9! 237,349 ST 334 172 10815 v 275,287,290
256 271 Ri 69 ST 340 200 10815 VA 273,268k
ST 368 126
256 624 RI1 164 R 204
(1294 v 266
T
256 897 RI 155 192k T 35,76 13439 v 14,49
25837 226
2584 T 226 22762 v 181
257 134 R9I I22 2587 T. 226 '
2588 T 226 : -
’ 23007 vV 61,669,171t
M6TT | 26,35,39,
258 428 R9I 237 (76,80, 126,265 || 23139 V 61



@@ | | o  GENUINE
| MEMORANDA  @oarrs




MEMORANDA




INTERNATIONAL
HARVESTER




‘
Orxder & Parts

for Replacements

Satisfactory and efficient service in the
operation of this or any other machine
is endangered by the use of inferior
parts, as cheap parts invariably mean
short life and high cost.

If parts could be manufactured at a
lower cost and sold at lower prices
without sacrificing quality, this would
be done. The right material for the
purpose and the knowledge acquired
through many years of manufacturing
enables International Harvester to pro-
duce quality that will not be found in
“will fit'" parts.

fel
"ol

= TRy
TC-25-B. 9-24-48—2B,

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




